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Affinity Pixie™

Oxygenation System with Balance™ Biosurface

Systéme d'oxygénation avec biosurface Balance™

Oxygenator mit Balance™ Biosurface

Sistema de oxigenacion con superficie biocompatible Balance™
Oxygenatiesysteem met Balance ™-bio-oppervlaktelaag
Sistema di ossigenazione con superficie biopassiva Balance™
Oksygeneringssystem med Balance™ biooverflate

Balance ™-biopinnoitteella paallystetty hapetinjarjestelma
Oxygeneringssystem med Balance™ Biosurface

>0oTnua o§uydvwang Pe Bloemigdveia Balance™
Oxygenationssystem med Balance™ Bio-overflade

System oksygenac;ji z biopowlokg Balance™

Sistema de oxigenagdo com biossuperficie Balance™
Balance™ Biyo Yuzeyli Oksijenasyon Sistemi

Oxygenacni systém s biopovrchem Balance™
Oxigenator-rendszer Balance™ biofelllettel

Systém oxygenacie s biologickou povrchovou Upravou Balance™ Biosurface
Balance™ biokattega oksligenatsiooniststeem

Cwuctema 3a okcureHupaHe ¢ 6monoBbpxHOCT Balance™

Sustav za oksigenaciju s biopovr§inom Balance™
Oksigenacijas sistéma ar Balance™ Biosurface virsmas parklajumu
Oksigenacijos sistema su ,Balance™* biologine danga
Oxigenator cu biosuprafata Balance™

Cuctema okcureHaumm ¢ bruonokpbiTvem Balance™

Sistem za oksigenizaciju sa Balance™ Biosurface povr§inom
Oksigenacijski sistem z bioloSko povrsino Balance™

BBP211, BBP241

Instructions for Use * Mode d’emploi * Gebrauchsanweisung ¢ Instrucciones de uso
Gebruiksaanwijzing ¢ Istruzioni per I'uso » Bruksanvisning « Kayttdohjeet + Bruksanvisning
Odnyieg xpriong * Brugsanvisning ¢ Instrukcja uzytkowania ¢ Instru¢des de utilizagao
Kullanim Talimatlari « Navod k pouziti « Hasznalati utmutaté « Pokyny na pouzivanie
Kasutusjuhend * MiHcTpykuum 3a ynotpeba « Upute za upotrebu * LietoSanas pamaciba
Naudojimo instrukcijos « Instructiuni de utilizare « UHcTpykuma no akcnnyataumm

Uputstva za upotrebu » Navodila za uporabo

Caution: Federal law (USA) restricts this device to sale by or on the
order of a physician. c €
0123



Affinity” is a registered trademark of Medtronic, Inc. Affinity Pixie™, Affinity Orbit™, and Balance™ are trademarks of Medtronic, Inc.

Affinity® est une marque déposée de Medtronic, Inc. Affinity Pixie™, Affinity Orbit™ et Balance™ sont des marques commerciales de Medtronic, Inc.

Affinity” ist eine eingetragene Marke von Medtronic, Inc. Affinity Pixie™, Affinity Orbit™ und Balance™ sind Marken von Medtronic, Inc.

Affinity” es una marca comercial registrada de Medtronic, Inc. Affinity Pixie™, Affinity Orbit™ y Balance™ son marcas comerciales de Medtronic, Inc.
Affinity” is een geregistreerd handelsmerk van Medtronic, Inc. Affinity Pixie™, Affinity Orbit™ en Balance™ zijn handelsmerken van Medtronic, Inc.

Affinity® & un marchio registrato della Medtronic, Inc. Affinity Pixie™, Affinity Orbit™ e Balance™ sono marchi di fabbrica della Medtronic, Inc.

Affinity” er et registrert varemerke for Medtronic, Inc. Affinity Pixie™, Affinity Orbit™ og Balance™ er varemerker for Medtronic, Inc.

Affinity” on Medtronic, Inc:n rekisterdity tavaramerkki. Affinity Pixie™, Affinity Orbit™ ja Balance™ ovat Medtronic, Inc:n tavaramerkkeja.

Affinity® &r ett registrerat varuméarke som tillhér Medtronic, Inc. Affinity Pixie™, Affinity Orbit™ och Balance™ &r varumarken som tillhér Medtronic, Inc.

To Affinity® eivar orjpa katateBév Tng Medtronic, Inc. Ta Affinity Pixie™, Affinity Orbit™ kai Balance™ eivar eptropikd ofipata Tng Medtronic, Inc.

Affinity® er et registreret varemzerke tilhgrende Medtronic, Inc. Affinity Pixie™, Affinity Orbit™ og Balance™ er varemeerker tilhgrende Medtronic, Inc.

Affinity” jest zastrzezonym znakiem towarowym firmy Medtronic, Inc. Affinity Pixie™, Affinity Orbit™ i Balance™ sg znakami towarowymi firmy Medtronic, Inc.
Affinity® € uma marca comercial registada da Medtronic, Inc. Affinity Pixie™, Affinity Orbit™ e Balance™ sdo marcas comerciais da Medtronic, Inc.

Affinity® Medtronic, Inc. sirketinin tescilli ticari markasidir. Affinity Pixie™, Affinity Orbit™ ve Balance™ Medtronic, Inc. sirketinin ticari markalaridir.

Affinity” je registrovana ochranna znamka spole&nosti Medtronic, Inc. Affinity Pixie™ a Affinity Orbit™ a Balance ™ jsou ochranné znamky spole¢nosti Medtronic,
Inc.

Az Affinity® a Medtronic, Inc. bejegyzett védjegye; az Affinity Pixie™, az Affinity Orbit™ és a Balance™ a Meditronic, Inc. védjegye.

Affinity” je registrovana ochranna znamka spolognosti Medtronic, Inc. Affinity Pixie™, Affinity Orbit™ a Balance™ st ochranné znamky spolognosti Medtronic,
Inc.

Affinity” on ettevdtte Medtronic, Inc. registreeritud kaubamark. Affinity Pixie™, Affinity Orbit™ ja Balance™ on ettevétte Medtronic, Inc. kaubamérgid.

Affinity® e perucTpupaHa Tbproscka Mapka Ha Medtronic, Inc. Affinity Pixie™, Affinity Orbit™ u Balance™ ca Tbproscku mapku Ha Medtronic, Inc.

Affinity® je zastitni znak tvrtke Medtronic, Inc. Affinity Pixie™, Affinity Orbit™ i Balance™ zastitni su znakovi tvrtke Medtronic, Inc.

Affinity” ir registréta Medtronic, Inc. pregu zime. Affinity Pixie™, Affinity Orbit™ un Balance™ ir Medtronic, Inc. predu zimes.

LAffinity™ yra registruotasis ,Medtronic, Inc.” prekés Zenklas. ,Affinity Pixie™", ,Affinity Orbit™* ir ,Balance ™" yra ,Medtronic, Inc.” prekiy Zenklai.

Affinity® este marca comerciala inregistrati a Medtronic, Inc. Affinity Pixie™, Affinity Orbit™ si Balance™ sunt marci comerciale ale Medtronic, Inc.

Affinity® sBnsieTcs 3aperncTpupoBaHHLIM TOBapHBIM 3HaKoM kopriopauuu Medtronic, Inc. Affinity Pixie™, Affinity Orbit™ n Balance™ siBnaioTcs ToBapHbIMM
3Hakamu koprnopauumn Medtronic, Inc.

Affinity® je registrovani zig preduzec¢a Medtronic, Inc. Affinity Pixie™, Affinity Orbit™ i Balance™ su Zigovi preduze¢a Medtronic, Inc.

Affinity” je registrirana blagovna znamka druzbe Medtronic, Inc. Affinity Pixie™, Affinity Orbit™ in Balance™ so blagovne znamke druzbe Medtronic, Inc.



Explanation of symbols on package labeling / Explication des symboles des étiquettes sur
I’emballage / Erlauterung der Symbole auf der Verpackung / Explicacion de los simbolos que
aparecen en el etiquetado del envase / Verklaring van de symbolen op de verpakkingslabels /
Spiegazione dei simboli sulle etichette della confezione / Forklaring av symboler pa produktet
og pakningen / Pakkauksen symbolien selitykset / Forklaring av symboler pa
forpackningsetiketten / Ere§iynon Twv ocupBéAwv oTn opavon Tng cuokeuvaoiag /
Forklaring af symboler pa emballagens maerkater / Objasnienie symboli zamieszczonych na
etykietach opakowania / Explicagao dos simbolos nas etiquetas da embalagem / Ambalaj
etiketindeki sembollerin agiklamalari / Vysvétleni symbolii uvedenych na stitcich obalu / A
csomagolason lathaté szimbélumok jelentése / Vysvetlivky k symbolom na oznaceni balenia/
Pakendi siltidel olevate tingmarkide tidhendus / O6sicHeHMe Ha cumBONUTE OT €TUKETUTE HA
onakoBskarta / Objasnjenje simbola na ambalaznoj etiketi / lesainojuma markéjuma simbolu
skaidrojums / Pakuotés etikeciy simboliy reikSmés / Explicarea simbolurilor cuprinse in
etichetele de pe ambalaj / O6bscHeHMe cMMBONOB, NPUBEAEHHbLIX HA 3TUKETKE YNakoBKu /
Objasnjenje simbola na oznakama na pakovanju / Razlaga simbolov na embalazi

Refer to the outer package label to see which symbols apply to this product / Se référer a I'étiquette sur I'emballage
extérieur pour savoir quels symboles s'appliquent a ce produit / Welche Symbole fiir dieses Produkt zutreffen,
entnehmen Sie bitte dem Etikett auf der Verpackung / Consulte la etiqueta del envase exterior para comprobar
qué simbolos son aplicables a este producto / Controleer het label op de buitenverpakking om te zien welke
symbolen op dit product van toepassing zijn / Fare riferimento all'etichetta sulla confezione esterna per conoscere
i simboli applicati a questo prodotto / Se pa etiketten utenpa pakningen for & fastsla hvilke symboler som gjelder
for dette produktet / Katso ulkopakkauksesta, mitkd symbolit koskevat tata tuotetta / Se etiketten pa
ytterférpackningen for de symboler som géller denna produkt / Avatpé€Te aTnV €TIKETA TNG EEWTEPIKAG CUOKEUOTIOG
yla va deite TTola gUpBoAa agopolv auTtd To Trpoidv / Se meerkaten pa den ydre emballage for de symboler, der
geelder for dette produkt / Nalezy zapoznac sig z etykieta na zewnetrznym opakowaniu, aby okresli¢, ktére symbole
dotycza niniejszego produktu / Consultar as etiquetas exteriores da embalagem para ver que simbolos se aplicam
a este produto / Bu Uriinde hangi sembollerin gegerli oldugunu gérmek igin dis ambalaj etiketine basvurun /
Symboly, které se tykaji tohoto produktu, najdete na Stitcich obalu / A termékre vonatkozé szimbdlumok a kiilsé
csomagolason talalhatéak / Prezrite si oznaenie na vonkajSom obale a zistite, ktoré symboly sa vztahuju na tento
vyrobok / Valispakendi sildilt nete, millised tingmargid selle toote puhul kehtivad / MNMornegHeTe eTvkeTa Ha
BBbHLUHATa ONakoBKa, 3a Aa BUAWTE KakBW CUMBOMWU Ce OTHAcST 3a To3un nNpoaykT / Na etiketama na ambalazi
pogledajte koji se simboli primjenjuju na ovaj proizvod / Skatiet aréja iepakojuma marké&jumu, lai redzétu simbolus,
kuri pielietojami $im izstradajumam / Norédami suzinoti, kokiu simboliu pazymétas Sis gaminys, ZiGrékite | iSoring
pakuotés etikete / Simbolurile aplicabile pentru acest produs sunt pe eticheta ambalajului / Cm. Ha BHeluHew
3TUKETKE YNaKOBKM, Kakue CUMBOMbI MPUMEHUMbI K AaHHOMY npoaykTy / Pogledajte spoljnu oznaku na pakovanju
da biste videli koji se simboli primenjuju na ovaj proizvod / Opis simbolov, ki se nana$ajo na izdelek, je na nalepkah
na ovojnini



Conformité Européenne (European Conformity). This symbol means that the device fully
complies with European Council Directive 93/42/EEC. / Conformité Européenne. Ce
symbole signifie que I'appareil est entierement conforme a la Directive européenne
93/42/CEE. / Conformité Européenne (Europaische Konformitat). Dieses Symbol besagt,
dass das Gerat allen Vorschriften der Richtlinie 93/42/EWG entspricht. / Conformité
Européenne (Conformidad Europea). Este simbolo indica que el dispositivo cumple
totalmente la Directiva del Consejo Europeo 93/42/CEE. / Conformité Européenne
(Europese Conformiteit). Dit symbool betekent dat het apparaat volledig voldoet aan de
Europese Richtlijn 93/42/EEG. / Conformité Européenne (Conformita Europea). Questo
indica significa che I'apparecchio & conforme alla Direttiva del Consiglio Europeo
93/42/CEE. / Conformité Européenne (samsvar med europeisk standard). Dette symbolet
betyr at utstyret er fullstendig i samsvar med EU-direktiv 93/42/EQF. / Conformité
Européenne (eurooppalainen vaatimustenmukaisuus). Tama symboli tarkoittaa, etta laite
on kaikilta osin Euroopan unionin neuvoston direktiivin 93/42/ETY mukainen. / Conformité
Européenne (EU-standard). Denna symbol betyder att enheten helt foljer radets direktiv
93/42/EEG. / Conformité Européenne (Eupwtraikr) Zuppdpewan). To cuupoio autd
anuaivel 6Ti N CUCKEUR CUPHOPPWVETAI TIARPWG pe TNV 0dnyia 93/42/EOK Tou Eupwraikou
>upBouliou. / Conformité Européenne (Europaeisk Standard). Dette symbol betyder, at
enheden fuldt ud overholder det Europaeiske Rads direktiv 93/42/EQF. / Conformité
Européenne (Zgodno$¢ z normami Unii Europejskiej). Symbol ten oznacza, ze produkt
spetnia wszystkie wymogi europejskiej dyrektywy Rady 93/42/EWG. / Conformité
Européenne (Conformidade Europeia). Este simbolo significa que o dispositivo esta em
total conformidade com a Directiva do Conselho Europeu 93/42/CEE. / Conformité
Européenne (Avrupa Normlarina Uygunluk). Bu sembol, cihazin 93/42/EEC sayili Avrupa
Konseyi Direktifi ile tamamen uyumlu oldugu anlamina gelir. / Conformité Européenne
(Evropska shoda). Tento symbol znamena, Ze zafizeni zcela splfiuje poZzadavky smérnice
Evropské rady 93/42/EHS. / Conformité Européenne (Eurépai Megfeleléség). Ez a
szimbolum azt jelenti, hogy az eszkoz teljes mértékben megfelel az Eurépai Tanacs
93/42/EGK iranyelvének. / Conformité Européenne (Zhoda s poziadavkami EU). Tento
symbol znamena, Ze pristroj Uplne vyhovuje poZiadavkam uvedenym v smernici Eurépskej
rady 93/42/EHS. / Conformité Européenne (Euroopa standard). See simbol tdhendab, et
seade vastab téielikult Euroopa Néukogu direktiivi 93/42/EMU nduetele. / Conformité
Européenne (European Conformity). Toan cumBon o3HavaBa, Ye yCTPOWCTBOTO HAMbIHO
cboTBETCTBa Ha eBponeiicka dvupektusa 93/42/EVNO Ha CbeeTa. / Conformité Européenne
(europska uskladenost). Taj simbol znaci da je uredaj potpuno uskladen s direktivom Vije¢a
Europe 93/42/EEC. / Conformité Européenne (atbilstiba Eiropas Savienibas prasibam).
Sis simbols norada, ka ierice pilnba atbilst Eiropas Padomes Direktivai 93/42/EEK. /
Conformité Européenne (Europos atitiktis). Sis simbolis reigkia, kad prietaisas visidkai
atitinka Europos Tarybos Direktyva 93/42/EEB. / Conformité Européenne (Conformitate
Europeana). Acest simbol indica faptul ca dispozitivul este in deplina conformitate cu
Directiva 93/42/CEE a Consiliului European. / Conformité Européenne (EBponevickoe
cooTBeTCTBME). DTOT CUMBOS 0603HAYaET, YTO YCTPOMCTBO MOSTHOCTHLIO COOTBETCTBYET
TpeboBaHusm anpekTuebl EBponeiickoro Coseta 93/42/EEC. / Conformité Européenne
(uskladenost sa evropskim standardima). Ovaj simbol zna¢i da je uredaj u potpunosti
uskladen sa Direktivom Saveta Evrope 93/42/EEC. / Conformité Européenne (evropska
skladnost). Ta simbol pomeni, da je naprava popolnoma skladna z Direktivo Evropskega
sveta 93/42/EGS.

Nonpyrogenic Fluid Path / Trajet des fluides apyrogéne / Nichtpyrogener Flussigkeitsweg /
Via de fluido apirégena / Niet-pyrogene vloeistofbaan / Percorso per il fluido non pirogeno /
Ikke-pyrogen vaeskebane / Pyrogeeniton nestekierto / Pyrogenfri vatskevag / Mn
TUpeTOYSVOG dladpoun uypou / Non-pyrogen vaeskebane / Apirogenna droga przeptywu /
Percurso de liquidos n&o pirogénico / Pirojenik Olmayan Sivi Yolu / Apyrogenni draha
tekutiny / Nem pirogén folyadékut / Apyrogénna cesta tekutiny / Mitteplirogeenne
vedelikutee / HenuporeHeH nbT Ha Te4yHocTTa / Prolaz za nepirogenu tekuéinu / Nepirogéns
Skidrumu cel$ / Nepirogeniné skyscio linija / Cale de fluid apirogena / IMyTtu Toka xugkoctn
anuporeHHbl / Putanja te¢nosti nije pirogena / Nepirogena pot tekocine




LOT

> 3

Sterilized Using Ethylene Oxide / Stérilisation par oxyde d'éthyléne / Mit Athylenoxid
sterilisiert / Esterilizado mediante 6xido de etileno / Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide /
Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene / Sterilisert med etylenoksid / Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla /
Steriliserad med etylenoxid / ATrooTeipwpévo pe xprion aiBulevoteidiou / Steriliseret med
etylenoxid / Produkt sterylizowany tlenkiem etylenu / Esterilizado com éxido de etileno /
Etilen Oksit ile Sterilize Edilmistir / Sterilizovano etylenoxidem / Etilén-oxiddal sterilizélva /
Sterilizované pomocou etylénoxidu / Steriliseeritud etlileenoksiidiga / CtepunuaupaH ¢
eTuneHoB okeug, / Sterilizirano etilen-oksidom / Sterilizéts, izmantojot etiléna oksidu /
Sterilizuotas etileno oksidu / Sterilizat cu etilen-oxid / CtepunusoBaHo atuneHokcuaom /
Sterilisano kori§¢enjem etilen-oksida / Sterilizirano z etilen oksidom

Do Not Reuse / Ne pas réutiliser / Nicht wiederverwenden / No reutilizar / Voor éénmalig
gebruik / Non riutilizzare / Skal ikke brukes flere ganger / Kertakayttdinen / Endast for
engangsbruk / Mnv emravaypnoiyotroieite / Ma ikke genbruges / Produkt do jednorazowego
zastosowania / Nao reutilizavel / Yeniden Kullanmayin / Nepouzivat opakované / Kizarélag
egyszeri hasznalatra / Nepouzivajte opakovane / Uhekordseks kasutuseks / [la He ce
nanonssa nosTopHo / Nemojte koristiti viSe puta / Nelietot atkartoti / Nenaudokite
pakartotinai / Nu refolositi / He ncnonssosats nostopHo / Nije za ponovnu upotrebu / Ne
uporabljajte znova

Do Not Resterilize / Ne pas restériliser / Nicht resterilisieren / No reesterilizar / Niet
hersteriliseren / Non risterilizzare / Skal ikke steriliseres pa nytt/ Ei saa uudelleensteriloida /
Far inte omsteriliseras / Mnv emmavatrooTteipwvete / Ma ikke resteriliseres / Nie nalezy
resterylizowaé / Nao reesterilizar / Yeniden Sterilize Etmeyin / Neprovadét resterilizaci /
Nem Ujrasterilizalhaté / Opakovane nesterilizujte / Arge steriliseerige korduvalt / Ja He ce
cTepunuanpa nostopHo / Nemojte iznova sterilizirati / Nesterilizét atkartoti / Nesterilizuokite
pakartotinai / Nu se resterilizeaza / He ctepunuaosatb nosTopHo / Nije za ponovnu
sterilizaciju / Ne sterilizirajte znova

Use By / A utiliser jusqu'au / Zu verwenden bis einschlieRlich / No utilizar después de / Te
gebruiken tot en met / Data di scadenza / Siste forbruksdag / Kaytettava viimeistaan / Far
anvandas till och med / Huepopnvia Ajéng / Kan anvendes til og med / Data waznosci /
Utilizar até / Son Kullanma Tarihi / Datum pouzitelnosti / Lejarat / Spotrebujte do /
Kélblikkusaeg / F'oaHo po / Prikaz / I1zlietot "dz / Naudokite iki / Data expirarii /
Mcnone3osaTk Ao / Upotrebljivo do / Uporabno do

Lot Number / Numéro de lot / Chargennummer / Nimero de lote / Partijinummer / Numero
di lotto / Lotnummer / Erdnumero / Lotnummer/Aplepog mapTidag / Partinummer / Numer
partii produkcyjnej / Nimero de lote / Lot Numarasi / Cislo $arze / Gyartasi szam / Cislo
Sarze / Partii number / MapTtuaa / Broj serije / Partijas numurs / Partijos numeris / Numar
de lot / Homep napTum / Broj serije / Stevilka serije

Quantity / Quantité / Menge / Cantidad / Aantal / Quantita / Antall / Maara / Mangd /
Moodétnta / Antal / llo$¢ / Quantidade / Miktar / MnozZstvi / Mennyiség / Mnozstvo / Kogus /
Konuyectso / Koli¢ina / Daudzums / Kiekis / Cantitate / Konnyectso / Koli€ina / Koli€ina

Caution, Consult Accompanying Documents / Attention, se référer aux documents joints /
Achtung: Begleitdokumentation beachten / Precaucion, consulte la documentacién que se
incluye / Let op, zie bijgevoegde documentatie / Attenzione, vedere i documenti allegati /
Forsiktig! Se medfelgende dokumenter / Huomio, katso oheiset asiakirjat / OBS! Se
medféljande dokument / Mpoooxn, cupBouleuTeite Ta cuvodeuTikd évuTra / Forsigtig! Se
medfalgende dokumentation / Przestroga: Nalezy sie zapozna¢ z dotaczong
dokumentacjg / Atengao, consulte os documentos anexos / Dikkat, Uriinle Birlikte Verilen
Belgelere Bakin / Upozornéni, viz pfilozena dokumentace / Figyelem! Tanulmanyozza a
mellékelt dokumentumokat / Pozor, precitajte si sprievodnu dokumentaciu / Ettevaatust!
Lugege tootega kaasas olevaid dokumente! / BHumaHue, KoHcynTupamnTe ce ¢
npuapyxasawute gokymeHtu / Oprez, procitajte prilozene dokumente / Uzmanibu! Sk.
pievienotos dokumentus / Atsargiai! Perskaitykite prietaiso dokumentus / Atentie, consultati
documentele care insotesc produsul / BHumaHue! O3HakoMbTeCh C CONPOBOANTENbHON
nokymeHTauuei / Oprez, pogledajte prate¢e dokumente / Pozor, glejte prilozene
dokumente




REF

For US Audiences Only / Ne s'applique qu'aux Etats-Unis / Gilt nur fiir Leser in den USA /
Sélo aplicable en EE.UU. / Alleen van toepassing voor de VS / Esclusivamente per il
mercato statunitense / Gjelder bare i USA / Koskee vain Yhdysvaltoja / Galler endasti USA/
Movo yia TreAdTeg eviog Twv HIMA / Gaelder kun i USA / Dotyczy tylko klientéw w USA /
Apenas aplicavel aos EUA / Yalnizca ABD'deki Kullanicilar igin / Pouze pro uZivatele z
USA / Csak egyesiilt allamokbeli felhnasznaléknak / Len pre pouzivatelov v USA / Ainult
Ameerika Uhendriikide tarbijaile / Camo 3a CALL, / Samo za korisnike u SAD-u / Tikai
pircéjiem ASV / Tik JAV vartotojams / Numai pentru clientii din SUA / Tonbko ans CLUA /
Samo za SAD / Le za uporabnike v ZDA

Upper Limit of Temperature / Limite maximale de la température / Obere
Temperaturgrenze / Limite superior de la temperatura / Maximale temperatuur / Limite
superiore di temperatura / @vre temperaturgrense / Lampétilan ylaraja / Ovre
temperaturgrans / Avwrato 6plo Beppokpaaiag / Hajeste tilladte temperatur / Gérna granica
dopuszczalnej temperatury / Limite maximo de temperatura / Ust Sicaklik Siniri / Horni limit
teploty / Legmagasabb tarolasi hémérséklet / Horny teplotny limit / Temperatuuri tGlempiir /
[opHa rpaHuua Ha Temnepartypara / Gornja temperaturna granica / Aug$éja temperatdras
robeza / Virdutiné temperatiros riba / Limita superioara a temperaturii / Temnepatypa He
Bblwe / Gornja temperaturna granica / Zgornja meja temperature

Serial Number / Numéro de série / Seriennummer / Numero de serie / Serienummer /
Numero di serie / Serienummer / Sarjanumero / Serienummer / Z€IpIOKOG apIOuoG /
Serienummer / Numer seryjny / Nimero de série / Seri Numarasi / Sériové &islo /
Sorozatszam / Sériové Cislo / Seerianumber / CepueHn Homep / Serijski broj / Sérijas
numurs / Serijos numeris / Numar de serie / CepunHbin Homep / Serijski broj / Serijska
Stevilka

Catalog Number / Numéro de référence / Katalognummer / Nimero de catalogo /
Catalogusnummer / Numero di catalogo / Katalognummer / Luettelonumero /
Katalognummer / ApiBuég kataAdyou / Katalognummer / Numer katalogowy / Nimero de
catalogo / Katalog Numarasi / Katalogové €islo / Katalégusszam / Katalégové Eislo /
Kataloogi number / KatanoxeH Homep / Kataloski broj / Kataloga numurs / Katalogo
numeris / Numar de catalog / Homep no katanory / Katalo$ki broj / Kataloska Stevilka

Manufacturer / Fabricant / Hersteller / Fabricante / Fabrikant / Produttore / Produsent /
Valmistaja / Tillverkare / KataokeuaoTrg / Fabrikant / Producent / Fabricante / imalatgi /
Vyrobce / Gyart6 / Vyrobca / Tootja / NMpoussoguten / Proizvodac / RazZotajs / Gamintojas /
Producator / MpownsBoguTens / Proizvodad / Izdelovalec




Oxygenator / Oxygénateur / Oxygenator / Oxigenador / Oxygenator / Ossigenatore /
Oksygenator / Hapetin / Oxygenator / O§uyovwrtiig / Oxygenator / Oksygenator / Oxigenador /
Oksijenator / Oxygenator / Oxigenator / Oxygenator / Oksiigenaator / Okcurexnarop /
Oksigenator / Oksigenators / Oksigenatorius / Oxigenator / OkcureHarop / Oksigenator /
Oksigenator

Figure 1/ Figure 1/ Abbildung 1/ Figura 1/ Afbeelding 1/Figura 1/ Figur 1/Kuva 1/ Figur 1/Eikéva 1/ Figur 1/
Rycina 1/Figura 1/ Sekil 1/Obrazek 1/1. &bra/Obrézok 1/Joonis 1/®uaypa 1/ Slika 1/ 1. attéls / 1 paveikslélis /
Figura 1/ PucyHok 1/ Slika 1/ Slika 1

1. Holder connector / Connecteur du support / Halteranschluss / Conector del soporte /
Houderconnector / Connettore del supporto / Holdertilkobling / Telineen liitin / Hallarens
konnektor / ZUvdeopog utrodoxng / Holderkonnektor / tacznik uchwytu / Conector do
suporte / Tutucu konektdrii / Spojka drzaku / A tarté csatlakozdja / Konektor drziaka / Hoidiku
Uhendus / KoHnektop Ha agbpxaten / Prikljuénica drzaca / Turétaja savienotajs / Laikiklio
jungtis / Conector suport / KoHHekTop aepxatens / Konektor drza¢a / Konektor za drzalo

2. Holder release tab / Languette de libération du support / Halterentriegelungslasche /
Lengueta de apertura del soporte / Ontgrendelingsknop houder / Linguetta per I'apertura del
supporto / Utlgserring for holder / Telineen vapautuskieleke / Hallarens sparr / TAwaoaidi
atreAeuBépwang utrodoxrg / Holderudlgsertap / Dzwignia zwalniania uchwytu / Patilha de
libertagao do suporte / Tutucu birakma tirnadi / Vystupek k uvolnéni drzaku / A tarté nyitofiile /
Poistka na uvolnenie drziaka / Hoidiku vabastuskang / [pbxka 3a ocBo6oxaaBaHe Ha
abpxava / Jezi¢ac za otpustanje drzaca / Turétaja atbrivoSanas slédzis / Laikiklio paleidimo
svirtis / Proeminenta pentru eliberarea suportului / Puivar pa36nokvmposku aepxatens /
Jezi¢ak za otpustanje drzaca / Stikalo za sprostitev drzala

3. Nonbarbed gas inlet — 0.6 cm (1/4 in) / Connecteur non cannelé d’entrée des gaz — 0,6 cm
(1/4 pouce) / Gaseinlass, glatt — 0,6 cm (1/4 Zoll) / Entrada de gas sin lengiietas:
0,6 cm (1/4 pulg.) / Niet geribbelde gasinlaat — 0,6 cm (1/4 inch) / Ingresso del gas senza
beccuccio: 0,6 cm (1/4") / Gassinngang som ikke kan blokkeres — 0,6 cm (1/4") / Vakéaseton
kaasuntuloliitin — 0,6 cm (1/4") / Gasinlopp utan hullingar — 0,6 cm (1/4 in) / Eicodog agpiou
Xwpig akideg — 0,6 cm (1/4 in) / Gasindgang uden modhager — 0,6 cm (1/4") / Niekarbowany
port wlotowy gazu — 0,6 cm (1/4 cala) / Entrada de gas sem rebarbas — 0,6 cm (1/4 pol.) /
Engelsiz gaz girisi agzi — 0,6 cm (1/4 ing) / Vstup plynu bez kotvicek — 0,6 cm (1/4") /
Bemeneti gazcsatlakozo6 — 0,6 cm (1/4 hivelyk), sima / Neozubeny privod plynu — 0,6 cm
(1/4 palca) / Gaasi kidadeta sissevooluava — 0,6 cm (1/4 tolli) / BxogsL, koHekTop - 0,6 cm
(1/4 vnya) / Ulazni prikljuak bez vrSaka: 0,6 cm (1/4 in¢a) / Gluds gazu pievads — 0,6 cm
(1/4 collas) / Lygi dujy jleidziamoiji jungtis — 0,6 cm (1/4 in) / Orificiu de admisie a gazului,
fara striatii — 0,6 cm (1/4 in) / Tmagkuii nopT nogaun rasa — 0,6 cm (1/4 gronma) / Ulaz za
gas bez zubaca — 0,6 cm (1/4 in€a) / Vhod za dotok plina — 0,6 cm (1/4 palca)

4. Quick-disconnect water inlet — 1.2 cm (1/2 in) / Entrée d'eau avec connecteur rapide —
1,2 cm (1/2 pouce) / Schnelllése-Wassereinlass — 1,2 cm (1/2 Zoll) / Entrada de agua de



desconexion rapida: 1,2 cm (1/2 pulg.) / Waterinlaat met snelontkoppeling — 1,2 cm

(1/2 inch) / Ingresso dell'acqua a disinnesto rapido: 1,2 cm (1/2") / Vanninngang
(hurtigfrakoblende) — 1,2 cm (1/2") / Pikaliitdnnalla varustettu vedentuloliitin — 1,2 cm (1/2") /
Vatteninlopp, snabbkoppling — 1,2 cm (1/2 in) / Eicodog vepou Taxeiag ammoouvdeong — 1,2
cm (1/2 in) / Vandtilfersel med lyn-frakobling — 1,2 cm (1/2") / Szybkoroztaczalny port
wlotowy wody — 1,2 cm (1/2 cala) / Entrada de agua de libertagéo rapida— 1,2 cm (1/2 pol.) /
Kolayca ¢ikarilabilen su girisi— 1,2 cm (1/2 ing) / Vstup vody s rychlorozpojkou — 1,2 cm
(1/2") | Gyorsan levélaszthaté vizbemeneti csatlakoz6 — 1,2 cm (1/2 hiivelyk) / Rychlo-
odpojitelny privod vody — 1,2 cm (1/2 palca) / Kiiresti lahtilihendatav vee sissevooluava —
1,2 cm (1/2 tolli) / Bxop 3a 6bp30 nsknoyBaHe Ha Bogata - 1,2 cm (1/2 nnya) / Ulaz za vodu
s brzim otkop&avanjem: 1,2 cm (1/2 inga) / Atri atvienojams ddens pievads — 1,2 cm

(1/2 collas) / Spartaus atjungimo vandens jleidZziamoji jungtis — 1,2 cm (1/2 in) / Orificiu de
admisie a apei cu deconectare rapida — 1,2 cm (1/2 in) / MopT noaayn Bogb! € OGbICTPLIM
oTcoeanHeHnem — 1,2 cm (1/2 groima) / Ulaz za vodu sa brzim iskljuéivanjem — 1,2 cm (1/2
in¢a) / Vhod za dotok vode z moznostjo hitrega odklopa — 1,2 cm (1/2 palca)

Fiber bundle with integrated heat exchanger/ Membrane avec échangeur de chaleur intégré /
Faserbiindel mit integriertem Warmetauscher / Haz de fibras con intercambiador de calor
integrado / Vezelbundel met geintegreerde warmtewisselaar / Fascio di fibre con
scambiatore termico integrale / Fiberbunt med integrert varmeveksler / Kuitunippu ja sisdinen
lammonvaihdin / Fiberbunt med integrerad varmevaxlare / lviydng dopn pe EVOWPATWUEVO
evaAAakTn BeppdtnTag / Fiberbundt med indbygget varmeveksler / Wigzka widkien z
wbudowanym wymiennikiem ciepta / Feixe de fibras com permutador de calor integrado /
Dahili 1s1 esanjorl bulunan fiber demeti / Svazek vldken s integrovanym vyménikem tepla /
Kapillariskoteg integralt hécserélével / Zvazok vlidken s integrovanym vymennikom tepla /
Kiudude kimp koos integreeritud soojusvahetiga / TbkaHeH Kopnyc ¢ BKNoYeH
Tonnoo6meHHMK / Snop viakana s ugradenim izmjenjivadem topline / Skiedru kilis ar iebavétu
siltuma apmaintaju / Skaiduly pluostas su jmontuotu Silumokaiciu / Pachet fibros cu
schimbator de caldura incorporat / MemGpaHa okcureHaTopa co BCTPOEHHbLIM
TennoobmeHHukom / Viakna sa integrisanim grejac¢em / Vlakna z integriranim toplotnim
izmenjevalnikom

Gas vent/ Echappement des gaz / Gasauslass / Valvula de gas / Ontluchting / Sfiato di uscita
del gas / Gassventil / Kaasunpoistoliitin / Gasventilation / 'E¢odog agpiou / Gasudluftning /
Odpowietrznik / Ventilagéo de gas / Gaz agzi / Odvedeni plynu / Gazkiereszté / Plynovy
prieduch / Gaasi ventilatsiooniava / MopT 3a ra3 / Ventil za plin / Gazu ventilis / Dujy iSleidimo
anga / Supapa de aerisire / Knanan c6poca n3bbiTouyHoro gaenexus rasa / Ventil za gas /
Ventil za pline

Quick-disconnect water outlet — 1.2 cm (1/2 in) / Sortie d'eau avec connecteur rapide —
1,2 cm (1/2 pouce) / Schnelllése-Wasserauslass — 1,2 cm (1/2 Zoll) / Salida de agua de
desconexion rapida: 1,2 cm (1/2 pulg.) / Wateruitlaat met snelontkoppeling — 1,2 cm

(1/2 inch) / Uscita dell'acqua a disinnesto rapido: 1,2 cm (1/2") / Vannutgang
(hurtigfrakoblende) — 1,2 cm (1/2") / Pikaliitdnnalla varustettu vedenpoistoliitin — 1,2 cm
(1/2") I Vattenutlopp, snabbkoppling — 1,2 cm (1/2 in) / "/E¢0d0g vepou Taxeiog amroolvdeong
— 1,2 cm (1/2in) / Vandudlgb med lyn-frakobling — 1,2 cm (1/2") / Szybkoroztaczalny port
wylotowy wody — 1,2 cm (1/2 cala) / Saida de agua de libertagdo rapida — 1,2 cm (1/2 pol.) /
Kolayca ¢ikarilabilen su ¢ikisi — 1,2 cm (1/2 ing) / Vystup vody s rychlorozpojkou — 1,2 cm
(1/2") | Gyorsan levalaszthaté vizkimeneti csatlakozé — 1,2 cm (1/2 hiivelyk) / Rychlo-
odpojitelny odvod vody — 1,2 cm (1/2 palca) / Kiiresti lahtiihendatav vee valjavooluava — 1,2
cm (1/2 tolli) / N3xop 3a 6bp30 nsknouBaHe Ha BoaaTa - 1,2 cm (1/2 nnya) / I1zlaz za vodu s
brzim otkop&avanjem: 1,2 cm (1/2 in¢a) / Atri atvienojams tdens izvads — 1,2 cm

(1/2 collas) / Spartaus atjungimo vandens i$leidZziamoji jungtis — 1,2 cm (1/2 in) / Orificiu de
ejectie a apei cu deconectare rapida — 1,2 cm (1/2 in) / MopT oTToKa BoAb! C BbICTPLIM
oTcoeanHeHnem — 1,2 cm (1/2 gronima) / Izlaz za vodu sa brzim isklju¢ivanjem — 1,2 cm (1/2
in¢a) / Izhod za vodo z moznostjo hitrega odklopa — 1,2 cm (1/2 palca)

Nonbarbed gas outlet— 1.0 cm (3/8 in) / Connecteur non cannelé de sortie des gaz— 1,0 cm
(3/8 pouce) / Gasauslass, glatt — 1,0 cm (3/8 Zoll) / Salida de gas sin lenglietas:

1,0 cm (3/8 pulg.) / Niet geribbelde gasuitlaat — 1,0 cm (3/8 inch) / Ingresso del gas senza
beccuccio: 1,0 cm (3/8") / Gassutgang som ikke kan blokkeres — 1,0 cm (3/8") / Vakaseton
kaasunpoistoliitin — 1,0 cm (3/8") / Gasutlopp utan hullingar — 1,0 cm (3/8 in) / 'E§od0g agpiou
Xwpig akideg — 1,0 cm (3/8 in) / Gasudgang uden modhager — 1,0 cm (3/8") / Niekarbowany
port wylotowy gazu — 1,0 cm (3/8 cala) / Saida de gas sem rebarbas — 1,0 cm (3/8 pol.) /
Engelsiz gaz ¢ikist — 1,0 cm (3/8 ing) / Vystup plynu bez kotvicek — 1,0 cm (3/8") / Kimeneti
gazcsatlakozé — 1,0 cm (3/8 hivelyk), sima / Neozubeny odvod plynu — 1,0 cm (3/8 palca) /
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Gaasi kidadeta valjavooluava — 1,0 cm (3/8 tolli) / Tnagbk n3xog 3aras - 1,0 cm (3/8 unua) /
Izlazni priklju¢ak bez vr§aka: 1,0 cm (3/8 in¢a) / Gluds gazu izvads — 1 cm (3/8 collas) / Lygi
dujy iSleidziamoaiji jungtis — 1,0 cm (3/8 in) / Orificiu de ejectie a gazului, fara striatii — 1,0 cm
(3/8 in) / Fnagkui nopt otBoAa rasa — 1,0 cm (3/8 atonima) / Izlaz za gas bez zubaca — 1,0
cm (3/8 in¢a) / 1zhod za plin — 1,0 cm (3/8 palca)

Venous blood inlet — 0.6 cm (1/4 in) / Entrée veineuse — 0,6 cm (1/4 pouce) / Einlass fir
vendses Blut — 0,6 cm (1/4 Zoll) / Entrada de sangre venosa: 0,6 cm (1/4 pulg.) / Veneuze
bloedinlaat — 0,6 cm (1/4 inch) / Ingresso del sangue venoso: 0,6 cm (1/4") / Inngang for
vengst blod — 0,6 cm (1/4") / Laskimoveren tuloliitin — 0,6 cm (1/4") / Venblodsinlopp — 0,6 cm
(1/4 in) / Eioodog @AeBikou aipatog — 0,6 cm (1/4 in) / Indgang for vengst blod — 0,6 cm
(1/4") | Port wlotowy krwi zylnej — 0,6 cm (1/4 cala) / Entrada de sangue venoso — 0,6 cm
(1/4 pol.) / Vendz kan girisi— 0,6 cm (1/4 ing) / Vstup vendzni krve — 0,6 cm (1/4") / A vénas
vér bemeneti csatlakozoja — 0,6 cm (1/4 hiivelyk) / Vendzny privod krvi— 0,6 cm (1/4 palca) /
Venoosse vere sissevooluava — 0,6 cm (1/4 tolli) / Bxop 3a BeHo3Ha kpbB - 0,6 cM

(1/4 vnya) / Ulaz za vensku krv: 0,6 cm (1/4 in¢a) / Venozo asinu pievads — 0,6 cm

(1/4 collas) / Veninio kraujo jleidziamoji jungtis — 0,6 cm (1/4 in) / Orificiu de admisie a sangelui
venos — 0,6 cm (1/4 in) / BxoaHow nopT Ans BeHo3How kposu — 0,6 cm (1/4 pronma) / Ulaz
za vensku krv — 0,6 cm (1/4 in¢a) / Vhod za vensko kri — 0,6 cm (1/4 palca)

Arterial temperature monitoring adapter / Adaptateur pour surveillance de la température
artérielle / Temperaturiiberwachungsadapter — arteriell / Toma para monitorizacién de la
temperatura arterial / Adapter voor arteriéle temperatuurmeter / Adattatore di monitoraggio
della temperatura arteriosa / Arteriell temperaturkontakt / Valtimoveren lampétilan
monitorointisovitin / Adapter till artdrtemperaturévervakning / Mpocappoyéag cuokeung
TTapakoAouBbnang Beppokpaaciag aptnpiakol aipatog / Arteriel
temperaturmonitoreringsadapter / Ztacze do monitorowania temperatury krwi tetniczej /
Adaptador para monitorizagdo da temperatura arterial / Arteriyel sicaklik izleme adaptori /
Adaptér pro monitorovani teploty arterialni krve / Az artérias hémérsékletmonitor adaptere /
Adaptér na monitorovanie artériovej teploty / Arteriaalse temperatuuri jalgimise adapter /
ApanTtep 3a MOHWTOpPUpaHe TemnepaTypaTa Ha apTepuanHarta Kpbs / Adapter za pracenje
temperature arterijske krvi / Arterialas temperatiras kontroles adapteris / Arterijos
temperatdros stebéjimo adapteris / Adaptor de monitorizare a temperaturii arteriale /
MepexodHvk ANa aTtynka MOHMTOPUHIA TemnepaTypbl apTepuansHon kposu / Adapter za
nadgledanje temperature arterijske krvi / Adapter za nadzor temperature arterijske krvi

Arterial blood outlet — 0.6 cm (1/4 in) / Sortie artérielle — 0,6 cm (1/4 pouce) / Auslass flr
arterielles Blut — 0,6 cm (1/4 Zoll) / Salida de sangre arterial: 0,6 cm (1/4 pulg.) / Arteriéle
bloedinlaat — 0,6 cm (1/4 inch) / Uscita del sangue arterioso: 0,6 cm (1/4") / Utgang for
arterieblod — 0,6 cm (1/4") / Valtimoveren tuloliitin — 0,6 cm (1/4") / Artérblodsutlopp — 0,6 cm
(1/4 in) / 'E€0d0g aptnpiakou aipatog — 0,6 cm (1/4 in) / Udgang for arterielt blod — 0,6 cm
(1/4") / Port wylotowy krwi tetniczej — 0,6 cm (1/4 cala) / Saida de sangue arterial — 0,6 cm
(1/4 pol.) / Arteriyel kan gikisi — 0,6 cm (1/4 ing) / Vystup arterialni krve — 0,6 cm (1/4") / Az
artérias vér kimeneti csatlakozoja — 0,6 cm (1/4 huvelyk) / Artériovy odvod krvi — 0,6 cm
(1/4 palca) / Arteriaalse vere valjavooluava — 0,6 cm (1/4 tolli) / 3xon 3a apTepuanHa Kpbs
- 0,6 c™m (1/4 nnya) / Izlaz za arterijsku krv: 0,6 cm (1/4 in¢a) / Arterialo asinu izvads — 0,6 cm
(1/4 collas) / Arterinio kraujo i$leidziamoji jungtis — 0,6 cm (1/4 in) / Orificiu de ejectie a
sangelui arterial — 0,6 cm (1/4 in) / BbixogHoW NopT ANns apTepuanbHoi KpoBU —

0,6 cm (1/4 pronima) / I1zlaz za arterijsku krv — 0,6 cm (1/4 in¢a) / Izhod za arterijsko kri — 0,6
cm (1/4 palca)

Arterial sample port (female luer) / Orifice de prélévement artériel (luer femelle) /
Probenanschluss, arteriell (Luer-Buchse) / Toma de muestras arteriales (luer hembra) /
Arteriéle monsterpoort (vrouwelijke lueraansluiting) / Porta di campionamento del sangue
arterioso (luer femmina) / Arteriell pravetakingsport (luer-hunnkobling) / Valtimoveren
naytteenottoliitin (luer-naarasliitin) / Artarprovtagningsport (honluer) / ©Upa delypatoAnyiag
apTnpiakou aipatog (BnAuko luer) / Arteriel prgvetagningsport (hun-luer) / Port do pobierania
prébek krwi tetniczej (ztacze zenskie typu luer) / Porta da amostra arterial (luer fémea) /
Arteriyel numune portu (disi luer) / Port pro odbér vzorku arterialni krve (s vnitfni koncovkou
Luer) / Artérias mintavételi csatlakozé (luer anyacsatlakozd) / Artériovy odberovy port (luer
Zenského typu) / Arteriaalsete proovide port (emane luer-iihendus) / MopT 3a apTepuanHa
npoba (xeHcko nyep cbeanHenmne) / Prikljuak za arterijski uzorak (zenski "luer” prikljucak) /
Pieslégvieta arterialo paraugu nemsanai (aptveres tipa Luer pieslégvieta) / Arterinio méginio
jungtis (lizdiné, Luerio tipo) / Orificiu de recoltare de probe de sange arterial (conector Luer
de tip mama) / MopT Ans B3siTMs Npo6bl apTepuanbHO KPOBM (OXBaTbIBAOLLMIA NIO3POBCKUIA
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pa3bewm)/ Port arterijskog uzorka (Zenski luer port) / Odprtina za vzoréno arterijsko kri (zenski
nastavek luer)

Recirculation port (female luer) / Orifice de recirculation (luer femelle) /
Rezirkulationsanschluss (Luer-Buchse) / Puerto de recirculacion (luer hembra) /
Recirculatiepoort (vrouwelijke lueraansluiting) / Porta per il ricircolo (luer femmina) /
Resirkuleringsport (luer-hunnkobling) / Kierratysliitin (luer-naarasliitin) / Recirkulationsport
(honluer) / ®Upa eavakukAoopiag (BnAukd luer) / Recirkulationsport (hun-luer) / Port
recyrkulacji (ztacze zenskie typu luer) / Porta de recirculagéo (luer fémea) / Devridaim portu
(disi luer) / Port pro recirkulaci krve (s vnitfni koncovkou Luer) / Recirkulacios csatlakozé (luer
anyacsatlakozo) / Recirkulacny port (luer Zenského typu) / Retsirkulatsiooniport (emane luer-
Uhendus) / MopT 3a peunpkynaums ()keHcko nyep cbeamHenune) / Prikljuéak za recirkulaciju
(zenski "luer" priklju¢ak) / Recirkulacijas pieslégvieta (aptveres tipa Luer pieslégvieta) /
Recirkuliacijos jungtis (lizdiné, Luerio tipo) / Orificiu de recirculare (conector Luer de tip
mama) / MopT peunpkynaumy (oOXxBaTbiBaloLLMIA NO3POBCKUI pasbeM) / Port za recirkulaciju
(zenski luer port) / Odprtina za recirkulacijo (Zenski nastavek luer)

Pre-membrane purge port with one-way valve — 0.16 cm (1/16 in) (male luer) / Port de purge
pré-membrane avec valve anti-retour — 0,16 cm (1/16 pouce) (luer male) / Vormembran-
Entliftungsanschluss mit Ein-Weg-Ventil — 0,16 cm (1/16 Zoll) (Luer-Stecker) / Puerto de
purga premembrana con valvula unidireccional: 0,16 cm (1/16 pulg.) (luer macho) /
Premembraan purgeerpoort met éénrichtingsklep — 0,16 cm (1/16 inch) (mannelijke
lueraansluiting) / Porta di spurgo pre-membrana con valvola unidirezionale: 0,16 cm (1/16")
(luer maschio) / Pre-membran skylleport med enveisventil — 0,16 cm (1/16") (luer-
hannkobling) / Kalvoa edeltéva ilmanpoistoaukko ja yksisuuntainen venttiili— 0,16 cm (1/16")
(luer-urosiliitin) / Avluftningsport fére membran med envagsventil — 0,16 cm (1/16 in) (luer
hane) / ©Upa kabapiopol TTpo NG YepPPAavng pe povedpoun BaABida — 0,16 cm (1/16 in)
(apoeviko luer) / Skylleport far membran med envejsventil — 0,16 cm (1/16") (han-luer) / Port
oprézniania przed membrang z zaworem jednokierunkowym — 0,16 cm (1/16 cala) (ztacze
meskie typu luer) / Porta de purga pré-membrana com valvula de uma via — 0,16 cm

(1/16 pol.) (luer macho) / Tek yonli valfi olan membran 6ncesi temizleme portu — 0,16 cm
(1/16 ing) (erkek luer) / Port pro ¢€i$téni pfed membranou s jednocestnym ventilem — 0,16 cm
(1/16") (s vnéjsi koncovkou Luer) / Membran elétti [égtelenité csatlakozo egyutas szeleppel
— 0,16 cm (1/16 hiivelyk) / Odvzdusnovaci port pred membranou s jednocestnym ventilom
— 0,16 cm (1/16 palca) (luer muzského typu) / Membraanieelne ihesuunalise klapiga
ventilatsiooniport — 0,16 cm (1/16 tolli) (isane luer-ihendus) / MopT 3a nouncTBaHe Npeau
MeMmbpaHaTa ¢ egHonoco4Ha knana - 0,16 cm (1/16 nnua) / Priklju¢ak za CiSéenje ispred
membrane s jednosmijernim ventilom: 0,16 cm (1/16 in¢a) (muski "luer" priklju¢ak) /
Pirmsmembranas gaisa striklas pieslégvieta ar vienvirziena varstu — 0,16 cm (1/16 collas)
(spraudnveida Luer pieslégvieta) / ISleidimo prie§ membranag jungtis su vienkrypé&iu voztuvu
— 0,16 cm (1/16 in) (kistukiné jungtis) / Orificiu de evacuare premembrane cu supapa de
retinere — 0,16 cm (1/16 in) (conector Luer de tip tatd) / Mpeamem6paHHbIi NopT NpoayBku
C KranaHoMm ogHoHanpasneHHoro notoka — 0,16 cm (1/16 atorima) (oxBaTbiBaeMblIi
no3apoBcknin pasbeM) / Predmembranski preciSc¢ivac sa jednosmernim ventilom — 0,16 cm
(1/16 in¢a) (muski luer port) / Odprtina za predhodno ¢iS€enje membrane z enostranskim
ventilom — 0,16 cm (1/16 palca) (moSki nastavek luer)



Cardiotomy/Venous Reservoir / Réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux /
Kardiotomiereservoir/venéses Reservoir / Reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso /
Cardiotomie-/veneus reservoir/ Cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso / Kardiotomireservoar / vengst
reservoar / Kardiotomia-/laskimoverisiilio / Kardiotomi-/venblodsreservoar / As§apevn
aiparog kapdiotopng/@Aepikol aiparog / Kardiotomireservoir/vengst reservoir / Zbiornik
kardiotomijny/zylny / Reservatério de cardiotomia/venoso / Kardiyotomi/Ven6z Rezervuar /
Kardiotomicky/venoézni rezervoar / Kardiotomias vagy vénas tartaly / Kardiotomicky/venézny
zasobnik / Kardiotoomia/venoosne reservuaar / KapamoromeH/BeHo3eH pe3sepBoap /
Kardiotomijski/venski spremnik / Kardiotomijas/venozais rezervuars / Kardiotomijos / veninis
rezervuaras / Rezervor de cardiotomie/venos / KapanotomHbIit/BeHO3HBIN pe3epByap /
Kardiotomijski/venski rezervoar / Rezervoar za kardiotomijsko/vensko kri

Figure 2/ Figure 2/ Abbildung 2 / Figura 2 / Afbeelding 2 / Figura 2/ Figur 2/ Kuva 2/ Figur 2/ Eikéva 2/ Figur 2/
Rycina 2/ Figura 2/ Sekil 2/ Obrazek 2/2. dbra/ Obrazok 2/ Joonis 2/ ®uaypa 2/ Slika 2/ 2. attéls / 2 paveikslélis /
Figura 2 / PucyHok 2 / Slika 2 / Slika 2

1. Step-up cardiotomy inlets — 0.5 cm (3/16 in) to 0.6 cm (1/4 in) / Entrées de cardiotomie
biseautées — 0,5 cm (3/16 pouce) a 0,6 cm (1/4 pouce) / Kardiotomie-Einlasse zum
Zuschalten — 0,5 cm (3/16 Zoll) bis 0,6 cm (1/4 Zoll) / Entradas de cardiotomia escalonadas:
0,5 cm (3/16 pulg.) a 0,6 cm (1/4 pulg.) / Oplopende cardiotomie-inlaten — 0,5 cm (3/16 inch)
tot 0,6 cm (1/4 inch) / Ingressi per cardiotomia progressivi: da 0,5 cm (3/16") a 0,6 cm (1/4") /
Eskalerende kardiotomiinnganger — 0,5 cm (3/16") til 0,6 cm (1/4") / Sédadettavat
kardiotomiatuloliittimet — 0,5-0,6 cm (3/16—1/4") / Okning av kardiotomiinlopp — 0,5 cm
(3/16 in) till 0,6 cm (1/4 in) / Eicodol oTadiakng kapdiotoprig — 0,5 cm (3/16 in) éwg 0,6 cm
(1/4 in) / Step-up kardiotomiindgange — 0,5 cm (3/16") til 0,6 cm (1/4") / Porty wlotowe
kardiotomijne o rosnacych $rednicach —od 0,5 cm (3/16 cala) do 0,6 cm (1/4 cala) / Entradas
de cardiotomia escalonadas — 0,5 cm (3/16 pol.) a 0,6 cm (1/4 pol.) / Artimli kardiyotomi
girisleri— 0,5 cm (3/16 ing) ila 0,6 cm (1/4 ing) / ZvétSujici se kardiotomické vstupy — 0,5 cm
(3/16") az 0,6 cm (1/4") / Lépcsdzetesen kupos kardiotomias bemenetek — 0,5 cm-td|
(3/16 hivelyktél) 0,6 cm-ig (1/4 huvelykig) / Vysuvacie kardiotomické privody — 0,5 cm
(3/16 palca) az 0,6 cm (1/4 palca) / Jarkjargulised kardiotoomia sissevooluavad — 0,5 cm
(3/16 tolli) kuni 0,6 cm (1/4 tolli) / Bxonose 3a kapanoToMus cbe cTbrka - 0,5 cm (3/16 nHya)
0o 0,6 cMm (1/4 nHua) / Stupnjeviti kardiotomijski ulazi: 0,5 cm (3/16 in¢a) do 0,6 cm (1/4 in¢a) /
Pieaugosa diametra kardiotomijas pievadi — 0,5 cm (3/16 collas) I1dz 0,6 cm (1/4 collas) /
Platéjancios kardiotomijos jleidZiamosios angos — nuo 0,5 cm (3/16 in) iki 0,6 cm (1/4 in) /
Orificii de admisie in trepte pentru cardiotomie — intre 0,5 cm (3/16 in) si 0,6 cm (1/4 in) /
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Crynenyatble NOpTbl BXxOAa kapAnoTomHon kpoeu — ot 0,5 cm (3/16 aronma) o

0,6 cm (1/4 gronma) / Kardiotomijski ulazi za pojacavanje — od 0,5 cm (3/16 in¢a) do 0,6 cm
(1/4 in¢a) / Dovodi za povecanje dotoka kardiotomijske krvi — 0,5 cm (3/16 palca) do 0,6 cm
(1/4 palca)

Venous inlet luer locks (2) / Connecteurs luer d'entrée veineuse (2) / Luer-Anschlisse fir
vendsen Einlass (2) / Conectores luer lock de entrada venosa (2) / Veneuze inlaat luerlocks
(2) / Connettori luer lock dell'ingresso venoso (2) / Luer lock-koblinger for vengs inngang (2) /
Laskimoveren tulopuolen luer-lukkoliittimet (2) / Luerlock fér veninlopp (2) / Z0vdeopol luer
€10600U QAeBIKOU aipaTog (2) / Luerlocks pa vengs indgang (2) / Port wlotowy krwi zylnej ze
ztgczami typu luer (2) / Conexdes luer lock da entrada venosa (2) / Vendz giris luer kilitleri
(2) / Uzaveéry Luer Lock pro vendzni vstup (2) / A vénas bemenet luer-zaras csatlakozdi (2) /
Konektory typu luer pre venézny privod (2) / Venoosse sissevooluava luer-sulgurid (2) / llyep
cbednHeHus 3a BeHo3eH Bxof (2) / "Luer" priklju€ci za ulaz venske krvi (2) / Venozas
ievadatveres Luer Lock pieslégvietas (2) / Veninio kraujo jleidZiamosios angos Luerio tipo
antgaliai (2) / Dispozitive de fixare Luer pentru admisie venoasa (2) / BeHo3Hble BXOAHbIE
nopTbl ntoap-nok (2) / Ulazni luer lock portovi za vensku krv (2) / Zaklepa luer za dovod venske
krvi (2)

Filtered luer locks to cardiotomy filter (4) / Connecteurs luer filtrés vers le filtre de cardiotomie
(4) / Luer-Anschlusse mit Filtern zum Kardiotomiefilter (4) / Conectores luer lock con filtro al
filtro de cardiotomia (4) / Luerlocks met filter naar cardiotomiefilter (4) / Connettori luer lock
filtrati sul filtro di cardiotomia (4) / Filtrerte luer lock-koblinger til kardiotomifilter (4) /
Suodattimelliset luer-lukkoliittimet kardiotomiasuodattimeen (4) / Luerlock med filter till
kardiotomifilter (4) / ®iATpapifdpevol cUvdeapol luer oTo QiATPO aipaTog KapdIoTOuNG (4) /
Luerlocks med filter til kardiotomifilter (4) / Ztacza typu luer z filtrami do filtru kardiotomijnego
(4)/ Conectores luer lock com filtro para filtro de cardiotomia (4) / Kardiyotomi filtresinin filtreli
luer kilitleri (4) / Spojky Luer Lock s filtrem pro kardiotomicky filtr (4) / Szirt luer-zaras
csatlakozok a kardiotémias sziir6héz (4) / Konektory typu luer s filtrom pre kardiotomicky
filter (4) / Kardiotoomia filtri filtriga luer-sulgurid (4) / Jlyep cbeamHerns ¢ GUNTLP KbM
dunTbpa 3a kapanotomus (4) / Filtarski "luer” prikljuéci na kardiotomijski filtar (4) / Ar filtru
aprikotas kardiotomijas filtra Luer Lock pieslégvietas (4) / Filtruoto kraujo kardiotomijos filtro
(4) Luerio tipo antgaliai / Dispozitive de fixare Luer pentru filtre de cardiotomie (4) / MopTsi
TN03P-NOK ¢ hpunbTPOM K kapamoTomHomy cunbTpy (4) / Filtrirani luer lock portovi za
kardiotomijski filter (4) / Filtrirani zaklepi luer za filter kardiotomijske krvi (4)

Nonfiltered luer locks (2) / Connecteurs luer non filtrés (2) / Luer-Anschllsse ohne Filter (2) /
Conectores luer lock sin filtro (2) / Luerlocks zonder filter (2) / Connettori luer lock non filtrati
(2) / Ikke-filtrerte luer lock-koblinger (2) / Suodattimettomat luer-lukkoliittimet (2) / Luerlock
utan filter (2) / Mn @iAtpapidpevol olvdeopol luer (2) / Luerlocks uden filter (2) / Ztacza typu
luer bez filtréw (2) / Conectores luer lock sem filtro (2) / Filtresiz luer kilitleri (2) / Spojky Luer
Lock bez filtru (2) / Szlretlen luer-zaras csatlakozok (2) / Konektory typu luer bez filtra (2) /
Filtrita luer-sulgurid (2) / Nyep cbeanHeHnus 6e3 puntbp (2) / Nefiltarski "luer” prikljucci (2) /
Luer Lock pieslégvietas bez filtra (2) / Nefiltruoto kraujo Luerio tipo antgaliai (2) / Dispozitive
de fixare Luer fara filtru (2) / MopTbl noap-nok 6e3 dounbTpa (2) / Nefiltrirani luer lock portovi
(2) / Nefiltrirana zaklepa luer (2)

Rotatable venous return inlet — 0.6 cm (1/4 in) / Entrée veineuse pivotante — 0,6 cm

(1/4 pouce) / Drehbarer Einlass des vendsen Riicklaufs — 0,6 cm (1/4 Zoll) / Entrada de
retorno venoso orientable: 0,6 cm (1/4 pulg.) / Draaibare veneuze retourinlaat — 0,6 cm
(1/4 inch) / Ingresso della linea di ritorno venoso girevole: 0,6 cm (1/4") / Roterbar inngang
for vengst blod — 0,6 cm (1/4") / Pydritettava laskimoveren paluuliitin — 0,6 cm (1/4") /
Roterbart vendst aterinlopp — 0,6 cm (1/4 in) / MepioTpepopevn €i0050G £TIOTPOPAG PAEBIKOU
aipatrog — 0,6 cm (1/4 in) / Drejelig vengs tilbagelgbsindgang — 0,6 cm (1/4") / Obrotowy
port wlotowy powrotu krwi zylnej — 0,6 cm (1/4 cala) / Entrada de retorno venoso rotativa —
0,6 cm (1/4 pol.) / Déndurulebilen venéz doénus girisi— 0,6 cm (1/4 ing) / Oto€ny vstup pro
navrat vendzni krve — 0,6 cm (1/4") / Forgathato, vénas visszafolyé bemenet — 0,6 cm
(1/4 hivelyk) / Oto€ny spiato¢ny venézny privod — 0,6 cm (1/4 palca) / Roteeritav venoosse
tagasivoolu sissevooluava — 0,6 cm (1/4 tolli) / BbpTALL ce Bb3BpaTeH BXOA 3@ BEHO3HA KPbB
- 0,6 cm (1/4 nHua) / Okretni ulaz za povrat venske krvi: 0,6 cm (1/4 in¢a) / Pagriezams
venozas atteces pievads — 0,6 cm (1/4 collas) / Sukama veninio kraujo griztamoji jungtis —
0,6 cm (1/4 in) / Orificiu rotativ de admisie pentru retur venos — 0,6 cm (1/4 in) /
Bpavuatowymiics nopT Bo3BpaTa BeHo3Hom kpoeu — 0,6 cm (1/4 aronma) / Povratni ulaz za
vensku krv koji se moze rotirati — 0,6 cm (1/4 in¢a) / Vrtljiv vhod za povratno vensko kri — 0,6
cm (1/4 palca)



Positive/negative relief valve with obturator cap / Soupape de pression négative/positive avec
capuchon d'obturation / Uberdruck-/Unterdruckausgleichsventil mit Obturatorkappe / Véalvula
de alivio de presion positiva/negativa con tapa obturadora / Positieve/negatieve
drukontlastingsklep met schuifafsluiter / Valvola di sfiato positiva/negativa con tappo
otturatore / Ventil for avlastning av over-/undertrykk med obturatorhette /
Ylipaine-/alipaineventtiili ja tiivistystulppa / Sakerhetsventil fér éver-/undertryck med
tatningslock / BaABida ekTévwaong BeTIKAG/apvNTIKAG TTiEONG ME KATTAKI ETTITTWHATIKOU /
Positiv/negativ aflastningsventil med obturatorhaette / Zawér bezpieczenstwa z nasadka
uszczelniajaca / Valvula de escape de presséo positiva/negativa com tampa obturadora /
Obtirator kapakli pozitif/negatif emniyet valfi / Pojistny pfetlakovy/podtlakovy ventil s
tésnicim krytem / Pozitiv-negativ kiegyenlitd szelep zarékupakkal / Pretlakovy/podtlakovy
vyrovnavaci ventil s krytom / Positiivne/negatiivne réhuvabastusklapp koos obturaatori
korgiga / Knana 3a ocBo6oxgaBaHe Ha NO3MTUBHO/HeraTMBHO HansraHe ¢ obtyparop / Ventil
za otpustanje pozitivnog/negativnog tlaka s opturatorskom kapicom / Pozitiva un negativa
spiediena atbrivoSanas varsts ar aizbazni / Teigiamo / neigiamo slégio apsauginis voZtuvas
su sandarinamuoju kamsteliu / Valva de suprapresiune pozitivd/negativa cu capac obturator /
MpenoxpaHUTenbHbIN KNanaH NnonoX1TenbHOro/oTprULaTEeNIbHOro AABMEHNS C KOMMNavkoM
obTtypatopa / Ventil za oslobadanje pozitivnog/negativnog pritiska sa zastitnim poklopcem /
Ventil za spro$€anje pozitivnega/negativnega tlaka s ¢epkom

Nonbarbed vent port — 0.6 cm (1/4 in) / Port d'aération non cannelé — 0,6 cm (1/4 pouce) /
Entliftungsanschluss, glatt — 0,6 cm (1/4 Zoll) / Puerto de ventilacion sin lengletas:

0,6 cm (1/4 pulg.) / Niet geribbelde ontluchtingsopening — 0,6 cm (1/4 inch) / Porta di sfiato
senza beccuccio: 0,6 cm (1/4") / Ventileringsport som ikke kan blokkeres — 0,6 cm (1/4") /
Vakaseton ilmanpoistoliitin — 0,6 cm (1/4") / Ventilationsport utan hullingar — 0,6 cm (1/4 in) /
OUpa e&aépwang xwpig akideg — 0,6 cm (1/4 in) / Udluftningsport uden modhager — 0,6 cm
(1/4") I Niekarbowany odpowietrznik — 0,6 cm (1/4 cala) / Porta de ventilagdo sem rebarbas
— 0,6 cm (1/4 pol.) / Engelsiz adiz portu — 0,6 cm (1/4 in¢) / Odvod plynu bez kotvicek —
0,6 cm (1/4")/ Kiereszt6 csatlakozé — 0,6 cm (1/4 huivelyk), sima / Neozubeny odvzdu$iiovaci
port — 0,6 cm (1/4 palca) / Kidadeta ventilatsiooniport — 0,6 cm (1/4 tolli) / MopT ¢ rnagbk
oTBop - 0,6 cM (1/4 nnua) / Odzracéni priklju€ak bez vrSaka: 0,6 cm (1/4 in¢a) / Gluda
ventiléSanas pieslégvieta — 0,6 cm (1/4 collas) / Lygi ventiliaciné jungtis — 0,6 cm (1/4 in) /
Orificiu de ventilatie, fara striatii — 0,6 cm (1/4 in) / Tnagkwii nopT ANs BblpaBHUBaHWS
nasnenus — 0,6 cm (1/4 gronma) / Odvod bez zubaca — 0,6 cm (1/4 in¢a) / Odprtina ventila
— 0,6 cm (1/4 palca)

Filtered quick prime port — 0.6 cm (1/4 in) / Orifice d'amorgage rapide filtré — 0,6 cm

(1/4 pouce) / Schnellbefiillungsanschluss mit Filter — 0,6 cm (1/4 Zoll) / Puerto de cebado
rapido con filtro: 0,6 cm (1/4 pulg.) / Snelvulopening met filter — 0,6 cm (1/4 inch) / Porta di
priming rapido filtrata: 0,6 cm (1/4") / Filtrert hurtigprimingsport — 0,6 cm (1/4") /
Suodattimellinen pikatayttoliitin — 0,6 cm (1/4") / Snabbprime-port med filter — 0,6 cm (1/4 in) /
OUpa Tayxeiag TARpwong pe iATpo — 0,6 cm (1/4 in) / Lynprimingsport med filter — 0,6 cm
(1/4") | Port do szybkiego napetniania z filtrem — 0,6 cm (1/4 cala) / Porta de enchimento
rapido com filtro — 0,6 cm (1/4 pol.) / Filtreli hizli hazirlama portu — 0,6 cm (1/4 ing) / Port
pro rychlé naplnéni — 0,6 cm (1/4") s filtrem / A gyors feltdltés szirt csatlakozéja — 0,6 cm
(1/4 havelyk) / Port pre rychle napustanie s filtrom — 0,6 cm (1/4 palca) / Filtriga kiire
eeltaitmise port — 0,6 cm (1/4 tolli) / MopT ¢ punTbp 3a 6bp3a Nogrotoska - 0,6 cm

(1/4 vnya) / Filtarski priklju¢ak za brzo pokretanje: 0,6 cm (1/4 in¢a) / Ar filtru aprikota atras
uzpildes pieslégvieta — 0,6 cm (1/4 collas) / Spartaus pripildymo filtruoto kraujo jungtis —
0,6 cm (1/4 in) / Orificiu de amorsare rapida, cu filtru — 0,6 cm (1/4 in) / MopT GbicTpOro
3anonHenns ¢ punbTpom — 0,6 cm (1/4 gronima) / Filtrirani port za brzu pripremu — 0,6 cm
(1/4 in¢a) / Odprtina za filtrirano hitro polnjenje — 0,6 cm (1/4 palca)

Cardiotomy inlet — 0.6 cm (1/4 in) / Entrée de cardiotomie — 0,6 cm (1/4 pouce) /
Kardiotomieeinlass — 0,6 cm (1/4 Zoll) / Entrada de cardiotomia: 0,6 cm (1/4 pulg.) /
Cardiotomie-inlaat — 0,6 cm (1/4 inch) / Ingresso per cardiotomia: 0,6 cm (1/4") /
Kardiotomiinngang — 0,6 cm (1/4") / Kardiotomiatuloliitin — 0,6 cm (1/4") / Kardiotomiinlopp —
0,6 cm (1/4 in) / Eicodog kapdioTourig— 0,6 cm (1/4 in) / Kardiotomiindgang — 0,6 cm (1/4") /
Port wlotowy kardiotomijny — 0,6 cm (1/4 cala) / Entrada de cardiotomia — 0,6 cm (1/4 pol.) /
Kardiyotomi girisi — 0,6 cm (1/4 in¢) / Kardiotomicky vstup — 0,6 cm (1/4") / Kardiotémias
bemenet — 0,6 cm (1/4 hiivelyk) / Kardiotomicky privod — 0,6 cm (1/4 palca) / Kardiotoomia
sissevooluava — 0,6 cm (1/4 tolli) / Bxop 3a kapavoTtomust - 0,6 cm (1/4 nnua) / Kardiotomijski
ulaz: 0,6 cm (1/4 in¢a) / Kardiotomijas pievads — 0,6 cm (1/4 collas) / Kardiotomijos
jleidziamoji jungtis — 0,6 cm (1/4 in) / Orificiu de cardiotomie — 0,6 cm (1/4 in) / MopT BXoAa
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10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

KapanoTomHown kposu — 0,6 cm (1/4 gronima) / Kardiotomijski ulaz — 0,6 cm (1/4 in¢a) / Vhod
za kardiotomijsko kri — 0,6 cm (1/4 palca)

Venous temperature monitoring adapter / Adaptateur pour surveillance de la température
veineuse / Temperaturiberwachungsadapter — vends / Toma para monitorizacion de la
temperatura venosa / Adapter voor veneuze temperatuurmeter / Adattatore di monitoraggio
della temperatura venosa / Vengs temperaturkontakt / Laskimoveren lampdtilan
monitorointisovitin / Adapter till ventemperaturévervakning / NMpooapuoyéag CUOKEUNG
TTapakoAouBnang Beppokpaaciag AeBIKoU aipartog / Vengs
temperaturmonitoreringsadapter / Ztacze do monitorowania temperatury krwi zylnej /
Adaptador para monitorizacdo da temperatura venosa / Venéz sicaklik izleme adaptori /
Adaptér pro monitorovani teploty venézni krve / A vénas hémérsékletmonitor adaptere /
Adaptér na monitorovanie vendznej teploty / Venoosse temperatuuri jalgimise adapter /
ApanTtep 3a MOHWTOpUpaHe TemnepaTypaTta Ha BeHo3HaTa kpbB / Adapter za pracenje
temperature venske krvi / Venozas temperatlras kontroles adapteris / Venos temperatiiros
stebéjimo adapteris / Adaptor de monitorizare a temperaturii venoase / MNepexogHuk ans
AaTyMka MOHUTOPWHra TemnepaTypbl BEHO3HoM kposu / Adapter za nadgledanje temperature
venske krvi / Adapter za nadzor temperature venske krvi

Cardiotomy filter, 30 ym / Filtre de cardiotomie, 30 um / Kardiotomiefilter, 30 um / Filtro de
cardiotomia, 30 um / Cardiotomiefilter, 30 um / Filtro di cardiotomia, 30 ym / Kardiotomifilter,
30 pm / Kardiotomiasuodatin, 30 um / Kardiotomifilter, 30 um / ®iAtpo kapdiotopng, 30 ym /
Kardiotomifilter, 30 um / Filtr kardiotomijny — 30 um / Filtro de cardiotomia, 30 pm /
Kardiyotomi filtresi, 30 ym / Kardiotomicky filtr, 30 um / Kardiotémias sziir6, 30 um /
Kardiotomicky filter, 30 ym / Kardiotoomia filter, 30 pm / ®untbp 3a kapamotomus, 30 pm/
Kardiotomijski filtar, 30 um / Kardiotomijas filtrs — 30 um / Kardiotomijos filtras, 30 ypm / Filtru
de cardiotomie, 30 um / KapanotomHbii ounbtp, 30 Mkm / Kardiotomijski filter, 30 um / Filter
kardiotomijske krvi, 30 um

Venous filter, 64 uym / Filtre veineux, 64 ym / Venoser Filter, 64 um / Filtro venoso, 64 um /
Veneus filter, 64 um / Filtro venoso, 64 um / Vengst filter, 64 um / Laskimoverisuodatin,

64 um / Venblodsfilter, 64 pm / ®iATpo @AeBikoU aipatog, 64 um / Vengst filter, 64 um / Filtr
zylny — 64 pm / Filtro venoso, 64 pm / Vendz filtre, 64 um / Venozni filtr, 64 ym / Vénas
sz(r6, 64 ym / Venozny filter, 64 um / Venoosne filter, 64 ym / BeHo3eH ounTbp, 64 pm /
Filtar venske krvi, 64 um/ Venozais filtrs — 64 um / Veninio kraujo filtras, 64 pm/ Filtru venos,
64 um / BeHosHbI punbTp, 64 Mkm / Venski filter, 64 um / Filter venske krvi, 64 um

Venous reservoir outlet — 0.6 cm (1/4 in) / Sortie du réservoir veineux — 0,6 cm (1/4 pouce) /
Auslass des venosen Reservoirs — 0,6 cm (1/4 Zoll) / Salida del reservorio venoso:

0,6 cm (1/4 pulg.) / Veneuze reservoiruitlaat — 0,6 cm (1/4 inch) / Uscita del serbatoio
venoso: 0,6 cm (1/4") / Utgang for vengst reservoar — 0,6 cm (1/4") / Laskimoverisailion
poistoliitin — 0,6 cm (1/4") / Utlopp for venblodsreservoar — 0,6 cm (1/4 in) / 'E¢od0¢ deCapevig
PAeBIkoU aipatog — 0,6 cm (1/4 in) / Udgang for vengst reservoir — 0,6 cm (1/4") / Port
wylotowy zbiornika krwi zylnej — 0,6 cm (1/4 cala) / Saida do reservatério venoso — 0,6 cm
(1/4 pol.)/ Vendz rezervuar gikisi— 0,6 cm (1/4 ing) / Vystup venézniho rezervoaru — 0,6 cm
(1/4") I A vénas tartaly kimenete — 0,6 cm (1/4 huvelyk) / Odvod venézneho

zasobnika — 0,6 cm (1/4 palca) / Venoosse reservuaari valjavooluava — 0,6 cm (1/4 tolli) /
M3xopn 3a BeHo3eH pesepsoap - 0,6 cm (1/4 nHya) / 1zlaz spremnika venske krvi: 0,6 cm (1/4
in¢a) / Venoza rezervuara izvads — 0,6 cm (1/4 collas) / Veninio kraujo rezervuaro
iSleidziamoji jungtis — 0,6 cm (1/4 in) / Orificiu de ejectie a rezervorului venos — 0,6 cm
(1/4 in) / BeixogHow nopT BeHO3HOro pe3epsyapa — 0,6 cm (1/4 atonima) / Izlaz za venski
rezervoar — 0,6 cm (1/4 in¢a) / Izhod rezervoarja za vensko kri — 0,6 cm (1/4 palca)

Holder sleeve / Manchon du support / Halterliberwurf / Manguito de soporte / Houderhuls /
Manicotto del supporto / Holdermansijett / Telineen holkki / Hallarens bussning / Xitwvio
utrodoxn¢ / Holdermuffe / Tuleja uchwytu / Manga do suporte / Tutucu kovani / Objimka
drzaku / Tartohlvely / ManzZeta drziaka / Hoidiku muhv / PbkaB 3a gbpxaya / Prsten drzaca /
Turétaja stiprinajums / Laikiklio mova / Manson suport/ Brynka aepxatensi/ Navlaka drzaca/
Vsebnik za drzalo



Accessories / Accessoires /| Zubehorteile / Accesorios / Toebehoren / Accessori / Tilbehor /
Lisavarusteet / Tillbehor / MapeAképueva / Tilbehor / Akcesoria / Acessorios /| Aksesuarlar /
Prislusenstvi / Kiegészitok / PrisluSenstvo / Lisaseadmed / Akcecoapu / Dodatna oprema /
Piederumi / Priedai / Accesoriile / MpuHagnexHocTu / Pribor / Pripomocki

Figure 3/ Figure 3/ Abbildung 3/ Figura 3/ Afbeelding 3/ Figura 3/ Figur 3/ Kuva 3/ Figur 3/ Eikéva 3/ Figur 3/
Rycina 3/ Figura 3/ Sekil 3/ Obrazek 3/ 3. dbra/Obrazok 3/ Joonis 3/ ®uzypa 3/ Slika 3/ 3. attéls / 3 paveikslélis /
Figura 3 / PucyHok 3/ Slika 3/ Slika 3

1. Tubing adapter — 0.5 cm (3/16 in) / Adaptateur pour tubulure — 0,5 cm (3/16 pouce) /
Schlauchadapter—0,5 cm (3/16 Zoll) / Adaptador de tubo: 0,5 cm (3/16 pulg.)/ Tubingadapter
— 0,5 cm (3/16 inch) / Adattatore per tubo: 0,5 cm (3/16") / Slangeadapter — 0,5 cm (3/16") /
Letkusovitin — 0,5 cm (3/16") / Slangadapter — 0,5 cm (3/16 in) / Mpocappoyéag cwAvwang
—0,5cm (3/16in)/ Slangeadapter — 0,5 cm (3/16") / Lacznik do drenu — 0,5 cm (3/16 cala) /
Adaptador de tubos — 0,5 cm (3/16 pol.) / Hortum adaptéri — 0,5 cm (3/16 ing) / Adaptér
hadi¢ky — 0,5 cm (3/16") / Cs6adapter — 0,5 cm (3/16 huivelyk) / Adaptér pre hadi¢ku —
0,5 cm (3/16 palca) / Vooliku adapter — 0,5 cm (3/16 tolli) / Anantep 3a Tpvb6aTa - 0,5 cm
(3/16 unua) / Adapter za cijev: 0,5 cm (3/16 in¢a) / Cauruli$u adapteris — 0,5 cm (3/16 collas) /
Vamzdelio adapteris — 0,5 cm (3/16 in) / Adaptor de tubulatura — 0,5 cm (3/16 in) /
MepexoaHwvk ans maructpanm — 0,5 cm (3/16 atoima) / Adapter za cevcice — 0,5 cm (3/16
in¢a) / Adapter za cevke — 0,5 cm (3/16 palca)

2. Tubing adapter — 1.0 cm (3/8 in) / Adaptateur pour tubulure — 1,0 cm (3/8 pouce) /
Schlauchadapter — 1,0 cm (3/8 Zoll) / Adaptador de tubo: 1,0 cm (3/8 pulg.) / Tubingadapter
— 1,0 cm (3/8 inch) / Adattatore per tubo: 1,0 cm (3/8") / Slangeadapter — 1,0 cm (3/8") /
Letkusovitin — 1,0 cm (3/8") / Slangadapter — 1,0 cm (3/8 in) / MNpocappoyéag cwAnvwong —
1,0 cm (3/8 in) / Slangeadapter — 1,0 cm (3/8") / Lacznik do drenu — 1,0 cm (3/8 cala) /
Adaptador de tubos — 1,0 cm (3/8 pol.) / Hortum adaptérii— 1,0 cm (3/8 ing) / Adaptér hadicky
— 1,0 cm (3/8") / Cs6adapter — 1,0 cm (3/8 hivelyk) / Adaptér pre hadi¢ku — 1,0 cm
(3/8 palca) / Vooliku adapter — 1,0 cm (3/8 tolli) / AganTtep 3a TpvbaTa - 1,0 cm (3/8 nHya) /
Adapter za cijev: 1,0 cm (3/8 in€a) / CauruliSu adapteris — 1 cm (3/8 collas) / Vamzdelio
adapteris — 1,0 cm (3/8 in) / Adaptor de tubulatura — 1,0 cm (3/8 in) / MepexogHuk ans
maructpamm — 1,0 cm (3/8 grorima) / Adapter za cevéice — 1,0 cm (3/8 in¢a) / Adapter za
cevke — 1,0 cm (3/8 palca)

3. Flexible luer lock adapter / Adaptateur pour connecteur luer flexible / Biegsamer Adapter fur
Luer-Anschluss / Adaptador luer lock flexible / Flexibele luerlockadapter / Adattatore luer lock
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flessibile / Fleksibel luer lock-adapter / Taipuisa luer-lukkosovitin / Bjlig luerlocksadapter /
Eukaptitog mpocapuoyéag ouvdéopou luer / Fleksibel luerlock-adapter / Elastyczny tacznik
typu luer / Adaptador luer lock flexivel / Esnek luer kilit adaptorii / Flexibilni adaptér Luer
Lock / Hajlékony luer-zaras csatlakozéadapter / Adaptér s ohybnym konektorom typu luer /
Painduv luer-sulguri adapter / l'oBkaB aganTtep 3a nyep cbeanHeHnue / Elastiéni adapter s
"luer" priklju¢kom / Lokans Luer Lock adapteris / Lankstus adapteris su Luerio tipo antgaliu /
Adaptor flexibil pentru dispozitiv de fixare Luer / Tnbkuin nepexogHuk ans nopta mo3ap-nok /
Fleksibilni luer lock adapter / Prilagodljiv adapter z zaklepom luer

Recirculation line — 0.5 cm (3/16 in) / Tubulure de recirculation — 0,5 cm (3/16 pouce) /
Rezirkulationsleitung — 0,5 cm (3/16 Zoll) / Via de recirculacion: 0,5 cm (3/16 pulg.) /
Recirculatielijn — 0,5 cm (3/16 inch) / Linea di ricircolo: 0,5 cm (3/16") / Resirkuleringsslange
— 0,5 cm (3/16") / Kierratysletku — 0,5 cm (3/16") / Recirkulationsslang — 0,5 cm (3/16 in) /
Ipappn emavakukAogopiag — 0,5 cm (3/16 in) / Recirkulationsslange — 0,5 cm (3/16") /
Dren recyrkulacyjny — 0,5 cm (3/16 cala) / Linha de recirculagdo — 0,5 cm (3/16 pol.) /
Devridaim hatti — 0,5 cm (3/16 in¢) / Recirkulaéni hadicka — 0,5 cm (3/16") / Recirkulaciés
vezeték — 0,5 cm (3/16 hiivelyk) / Recirkulaéna linka — 0,5 cm (3/16 palca) / Retsirkulatsiooni
voolik — 0,5 cm (3/16 tolli) / Jlunus 3a peumpkynaums - 0,5 cm (3/16 nHya) / Recirkulacijski
vod: 0,5 cm (3/16 in¢a) / Recirkulacijas caurulite — 0,5 cm (3/16 collas) / Recirkuliacijos linija
— 0,5 cm (3/16 in) / Linie de recirculare — 0,5 cm (3/16 in) / JInHnsa peumpkynsumm —

0,5 cm (3/16 aroiima) / Cevcica za recirkulaciju — 0,5 cm (3/16 in¢a) / Cevka za recirkulacijo
— 0,5 cm (3/16 palca)

Sampling manifold assembly / Rampe de prélevement / Probenahmeverteiler / Conjunto de
colector de muestras / Verdeelstuk voor het nemen van bloedmonsters / Gruppo del
collettore di campionamento / Prgvetakingssett / Naytteenottoliitinsarja / Grenrérsenhet for
provtagning / Aidragn aywywv delypatoAnyiag / Prgvetagningsmanifold / Rozgatezione porty
do pobierania prébek / Montagem do distribuidor de amostras / Coklu numune alma tertibati /
Sestava rozdélovace pro odbér vzorku / Tobbagu mintavételi elosztocsé-szerelvény /
Suprava konzoly odberovych hadi€iek / Proovikollektori siisteem / Komnnekrt koneHa 3a
B3eMaHe Ha npoba / Sklop voda za prikupljanje uzoraka / Paraugu nemsanas kolektora
bloks / Méginio émimo kolektoriaus mazgas / Ansamblul colector de probe / Manudonba
ansa B3sTMsA npob / Razvodni sistem za uzorke / Razdelilnik za vzor¢enje

Arterial line with one-way valve — 0.16 cm (1/16 in) / Tubulure artérielle avec valve anti-
retour — 0,16 cm (1/16 pouce) / Arterielle Leitung mit Ein-Weg-Ventil — 0,16 cm (1/16 Zoll) /
Via arterial con valvula unidireccional: 0,16 cm (1/16 pulg.) / Arteriéle lijn met éénrichtingsklep
— 0,16 cm (1/16 inch) / Linea arteriosa con valvola unidirezionale: 0,16 cm (1/16") /
Arterieslange med enveisventil — 0,16 cm (1/16") / Valtimoveriletku ja yksisuuntainen venttiili
— 0,16 cm (1/16") / Artarblodsslang med envagsventil — 0,16 cm (1/16 in) / T'papun
apTnpIaKou aipatog ye povédpopun BaABida — 0,16 cm (1/16 in) / Arteriel slange med
envejsventil — 0,16 cm (1/16") / Dren tetniczy z zaworem jednokierunkowym — 0,16 cm
(1/16 cala) / Linha arterial com valvula de uma via— 0,16 cm (1/16 pol.) / Tek yonli valfi olan
arteriyel hat — 0,16 cm (1/16 ing) / Arterialni hadi¢ka s jednocestnym ventilem — 0,16 cm
(1/16") / Artérias cs6vezeték egyutas szeleppel — 0,16 cm (1/16 hlvelyk) / Arteridlna linka
s jednocestnym ventilom — 0,16 cm (1/16 palca) / Uhesuunalise klapiga arteriaalne liin — 0,16
cm (1/16 tolli) / ApTepuanHa nuHust ¢ egHonocoyHa knana - 0,16 cm (1/16 nHya) / Vod
arterijske krvi s jednosmijernim ventilom: 0,16 cm (1/16 in¢a) / Arteriala caurulite ar
vienvirziena varstu — 0,16 cm (1/16 collas) / Arterinio kraujo linija su vienkrypciu voztuvu —
0,16 cm (1/16 in) / Linie arteriala cu supapa de retinere — 0,16 cm (1/16 in) / ApTepuanbHas
TIMHUWS C KNanaHoM ofjHoHanpasneHHoro notoka — 0,16 cm (1/16 atonma) / Arterijska cevcica
sa jednosmernim ventilom — 0,16 cm (1/16 in¢a) / Cevka za arterijsko kri z enostranskim
ventilom — 0,16 cm (1/16 palca)

Venous line — 0.16 cm (1/16 in) / Tubulure veineuse — 0,16 cm (1/16 pouce) / Vendse
Leitung — 0,16 cm (1/16 Zoll) / Via venosa: 0,16 cm (1/16 pulg.) / Veneuze lijn — 0,16 cm
(1/16 inch) / Linea venosa: 0,16 cm (1/16") / Vengs slange — 0,16 cm (1/16") /
Laskimoveriletku — 0,16 cm (1/16") / Venblodsslang — 0,16 cm (1/16 in) / Fpappur| @AeBikou
aipatrog — 0,16 cm (1/16 in) / Vengs slange — 0,16 cm (1/16") / Dren zylny — 0,16 cm
(1/16 cala) / Linha venosa — 0,16 cm (1/16 pol.) / Vendz hat — 0,16 cm (1/16 ing) / Vendzni
hadi¢ka — 0,16 cm (1/16") / Vénas vezeték — 0,16 cm (1/16 hiivelyk) / Vendzna linka —
0,16 cm (1/16 palca) / Venoosne liin — 0,16 cm (1/16 tolli) / BeHo3Ha nuHus - 0,16 cm

(1/16 nHya) / Vod venske krvi: 0,16 cm (1/16 in¢a) / Venoza caurulite — 0,16 cm (1/16 collas) /
Veninio kraujo linija—0,16 cm (1/16 in) / Linie venoasa — 0,16 cm (1/16 in) / BeHO3Has nnHns
— 0,16 cm (1/16 pronma) / Venska cevéica — 0,16 cm (1/16 in¢a) / Cevka za vensko kri —
0,16 cm (1/16 palca)



Assembled Holder System / Systéme de support/ Zusammengebautes Haltesystem / Sistema
de soporte ensamblado / Gemonteerd houdersysteem / Sistema di supporto assemblato /
Montert holdersystem / Koottu telinejarjestelma / Monterat hallarsystem / ZuvappoAoynuévo
ouotnua otApPIEng / Monteret holdersystem / Zmontowany system uchwytu / Sistema de
suporte montado / Montaji Yapilmis Tutucu Sistemi / Sestaveny systém drzaku / Az
osszeszerelt tartorendszer / Zostaveny systém drziaka / Kokkupandud hoidikusiisteem /
Crno6eHa cuctema Ha abpxartens / Sklopljeni sustav drzaca / Samontéta turétaja sistéema /
Surinkta sistema su laikikliu / Sistemul suportului asamblat / Cuctema nepxarens B
c6opke / Sastavljeni sistem drzaca / Sestavljen sistem drzala

M«m m\l(
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Figure 4/ Figure 4/ Abbildung 4 / Figura 4 / Afbeelding 4 / Figura 4/ Figur 4 / Kuva 4/ Figur 4 / Eikéva 4/ Figur 4/
Rycina 4/ Figura 4/ Sekil 4/ Obrazek 4/ 4. dbra/ Obrazok 4/ Joonis 4/ ®uaypa 4/ Slika 4/ 4. attéls / 4 paveikslélis /
Figura 4 / PucyHok 4 / Slika 4 / Slika 4

1. Post/Colonne / Pfosten / Barra del soporte / Stang / Sostegno / Stolpe / Tukipylvés / Stang /
P&Bdog / Stang / Podpora / Poste / Destek / Podpéra / Tartéallvany / Ty¢ / Post / Ctoitka /
Stup nosaca / Atbalsta stienis / Statramstis / Stativ / CToitka / Stalak / Nastavek

2. Locking lever / Levier de verrouillage / Schnellspannhebel / Palanca de bloqueo /
Klemhendel / Leva di bloccaggio / Lasehandtak / Lukitusvipu / Lasspak / MoxAdg
aopdahiong/ Lasehandtag / Dzwignia blokujaca / Alavanca de bloqueio / Kilitleme manivelasi /
Aretacni packa / Régzitékar / Zaistovacia packa / Lukustushoob / 3akntousaiy noct / Rucica
za zakljuavanje / FikséSanas svira / Fiksuojamoji svirtis / Maneta de blocare / ®ukcupytowymit
pbiyar / Poluga za zakljuéavanje / Ro€ica za zaklepanje

3. Holder arm knob / Bouton du bras du support / Haltearm-Drehknopf / Mando del brazo del
soporte / Knop houderarm / Manopola del braccio del supporto / Knott til holderarm / Telineen
varren kiristysruuvi / Ratt till hallararm / MepioTpogikr Aapr| Bpaxiova otApigng /
Holderarmens knap / Pokretto ramienia uchwytu / Botao do brago do suporte / Tutucu kolun
doner kolu / Knoflik ramena drzaku / A tarté kar régzitégombja / Skrutka ramena drziaka /
Hoidiku 6la nupp / Konuye Ha pamoTo Ha abpxaya / Gumb ruke drzaca / Turétaja pleca
rokturis / Laikiklio peties rankenélé / Buton al bratului suportului / Pyyka kpoHwuTenHa
nepxatens / Zglob ruc¢ke drzaca / Gumb za roko drzala
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Mast clamp / Systéme de fixation / Stangenklammer / Clamp para el mastil / Mastklem /
Clamp reggiasta / Stangklemme / Tankopuristin / Stangkldmma / Ziyktipag 10100 /
Stangklemme / Zacisk masztu / Grampo de fixagéo / Kaldirma sutunu kelepgesi / Svérka
stojanu / Tartésin / Svorka stojana / Otsaklamber / Knamna Ha mautata / Stezaljka stalka /
Stativa skava / Stovo spaustuvas / Clema a barei / MauToBbif 3axum / Stezaljka stuba /
Objemka za drog

Mast clamp knob / Molette de fixation du support / Stangenklammer-Drehknopf / Mando del
clamp para el mastil / Knop mastklem / Manopola del clamp reggiasta / Knott til stangklemme /
Tankopuristimen kiristysruuvi / Ratt till stangklamma / MepioTpo@ikr Aafn o@iykTipa

10T0oU / Stangklemmens knap / Pokretto zacisku masztu / Botdo do grampo de fixagéo /
Kaldirma sttunu kelepgesinin doner kolu / Knoflik svérky stojanu / A tartésin rogzitégombja /
Skrutka svorky stojana / Otsaklambri nupp / Konye Ha knamnata Ha madTtaTa / Gumb stezaljke
stalka / Stativa skavas rokturis / Stovo spaustuvo rankenélé / Buton al clemei barei / Pyyka
MayToBOro 3axwuma / Zglob stezaljke stuba / Gumb objemke za drog

Holder arm / Bras du support / Haltearm / Brazo del soporte / Houderarm / Braccio del
supporto / Holderarm / Telineen varsi / Hallararm / Bpayxiovag otipigng / Holderarm / Ramig
uchwytu / Brago do suporte / Tutucu kolu / Rameno drzaku / Tartékar / Rameno drziaka /
Hoidiku 6lg / Pamo Ha abpxatens / Ruka drzaca / Turétaja plecs / Laikiklio petys / Brat al
suportului / KpoHwTenH aepxatens / Rucka drzaca / Roka drzala

Oxygenator arm / Bras de I'oxygénateur / Oxygenatorarm / Brazo del oxigenador /
Oxygenatorarm / Braccio dell'ossigenatore / Oksygenatorarm / Hapettimen varsi /
Oxygenatorarm / Bpaxiovag o§uyovwTr / Oxygenatorarm / Ramie oksygenatora / Brago do
oxigenador / Oksijenator kolu / Rameno oxygenatoru / Az oxigenator karja / Rameno
oxygenatora / Oksligenaatori 6lg / Pamo Ha okcureHaTopa / Ruka oksigenatora /
Oksigenatora plecs / Oksigenatoriaus petys / Brat al oxigenatorului / KpoHLuTeiiH
okcureHaTtopa / Rucka oksigenatora / Roka oksigenatorja



Performance Data / Données d'efficacité / Leistungsdaten / Datos de rendimiento /
Prestatiekenmerken / Dati sulle prestazioni / Ytelsesdata / Kayttétiedot / Prestandauppgifter /
Aedopéva amédoong / Prastationsdata / Dane dotyczace funkcjonowania urzadzenia / Dados
sobre desempenho / Performans Verileri / Udaje o vykonnosti / Teljesitményadatok /
Prevadzkové udaje / Tegevusandmed / [laHHu 3a xapaktepuctukute / Podaci o
performansama / Veiktspéjas informacija / Eksploatacijos duomenys / Indicatori de
performanta / CBeaeHus o6 achcpektuBHocTm / Podaci o performansama / Podatki o
ucinkovitosti

The following results are based on ISO 7199 standard venous inlet conditions. / Les résultats suivants ont été
obtenus dans des conditions d'entrée veineuse standard répondant a la norme ISO 7199. / Die folgenden Angaben
basieren auf Standardbedingungen fiir den vendsen Einlass nach ISO 7199. / Los siguientes resultados se basan
en las condiciones de la entrada venosa definidas en la norma ISO 7199. / De volgende resultaten zijn gebaseerd
op standaard veneuze inlaatomstandigheden volgens ISO 7199. / | seguenti risultati si basano su condizioni di
ingresso venoso standard ISO 7199. / Fglgende resultater er basert pa standardforhold for vengs inngang i henhold
til ISO 7199. / Seuraavat tulokset on saatu standardin ISO 7199 mukaisilla laskimotulotiedoilla. / Féljande resultat
baseras pa veninloppsforhallanden enligt standarden 1ISO 7199. / Ta akdéAouBa atmroteAéopaTta Baciovral oTo
mpoéTUTIO ISO 7199 yIia TIG TUTTIKEG GUVBNKEG €100d0U PAeBIKOU aipaTog. / Nedenstaende resultater er baseret pa
ISO 7199 vedrgrende vengse indlgbstilstande. / Ponizsze wyniki uzyskano w warunkach naptywu zylnego
zgodnych ze standardem ISO 7199. / Os resultados a seguir indicados tém por base as condigdes de entrada
venosa da norma ISO 7199. / Asadidaki sonuglar ISO 7199 standardi vendz giris sartlarina dayalidir. / Nasleduijici
vysledky byly ziskany pfi podminkach venéznich vstupl dle normy ISO 7199. / Az alabbi eredmények az 1ISO 7199-
es szabvanyban szerepld, vénas bemeneti feltételekre épiinek. / Nasledovné vysledky vychadzaju zo
Standardnych podmienok pre venézny privod podla normy ISO 7199. / Jargmised tulemused péhinevad ISO 7199
standarditele vastavatel venoosse sisselaske tingimustel. / CneppaiiuTe pe3yntaTtv ca 6a3vpaHun Ha CTaHAApPTHU
ycrnoBust Ha BeHo3Hus Bxog criopes ISO 7199. / Sljededi su rezultati utemeljeni na standardu ISO 7199 za uvjete
venskog ulaza. / Talak minéto rezultatu pamata ir ISO 7199 standarta venoza pievada nosacijumi. / Sie rezultatai
paremti ISO 7199 standarto veninio jleidimo salygomis. / Urmatoarele rezultate sunt bazate pe conditiile standard
1ISO 7199 de admisie venoasa. / NpnBeaeHHbIe HKe pe3ynbTaTbl OCHOBAHbI HA CTaHAAPTHBIX YCMOBKSX Brycka
BeHO3HoW kpoBm (cTaHaapT ISO 7199). / Slededi rezultati su zasnovani na standardnim I1ISO 7199 uslovima za
venski ulaz. / Spodniji rezultati temeljijo na pogojih za vhodne cevke za vensko kri po standardu ISO 7199.

0, Transfer Rate / Taux de transfert d'O, / O,-Durchsatz / Tasa de transferencia de O,/ O,-
overdrachtsnelheid / Velocita di trasferimento O, / Overfgringshastighet for O, / O,:n siirtonopeus / O,-
overforingshastighet / PuBuog petagopdg O,/ O, overferselshastighed / Transfer O,/ Taxa de transferéncia
de O,/ O, Aktarim Hizi / Rychlost pfenosu O, / Az O,-atvitel sebessége / Rychlost’ transferu O,/ O,
ulekandekiirus / CkopocT Ha npeHacsiHe Ha O, / Brzina prijenosa O, / O, plusmas atrums / O, pernesimo
greitis / Viteza de transfer O, / CkopocTb nepeHoca O, / Brzina prenosa O, / Hitrost prenosa O,
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Figure 5/ Figure 5/ Abbildung 5/ Figura 5/ Afbeelding 5/ Figura 5/ Figur 5/ Kuva 5/ Figur 5/ Eikéva 5/ Figur 5/
Rycina 5/ Figura 5/ Sekil 5/ Obrazek 5/5. abra/Obrazok 5/Joonis 5/ ®uzypa 5/ Slika 5/5. attéls / 5 paveikslélis /
Figura 5/ PucyHok 5/ Slika 5 / Slika 5
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CO, Transfer Rate / Taux de transfert de CO, / CO,-Durchsatz / Tasa de transferencia de CO,/ CO,-
overdrachtsnelheid / Velocita di trasferimento CO, / Overferingshastighet for CO, / CO,:n siirtonopeus /
CO,-6verforinghastighet / PuBuég petagopdg CO, / CO, overferselshastighed / Transfer CO, / Taxa de
transferéncia de CO, / CO, Aktarim Hizi / Rychlost pfenosu CO, / A CO,-atvitel sebessége / Rychlost’
transferu CO, / CO, lilekandekiirus / CkopocT Ha npeHacsiHe Ha CO, / Brzina prijenosa CO, / CO, plismas
atrums / CO, pernesimo greitis / Viteza de transfer CO, / CkopocTb nepeHoca CO, / Brzina prenosa CO, /
Hitrost prenosa CO,
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Affinity Pixie™

Oxygenation System with Balance™ Biosurface

Model
BBP211 Hollow Fiber Oxygenator with Balance™ Biosurface'
BBP241 Hollow Fiber Oxygenator and Cardiotomy/Venous Reservoir with Balance™ Biosurface

Accessories Sold Separately
ATP210 Affinity® Temperature Probe

AUH2093 Affinity Orbit™ Holder System
AMH2014 Affinity® Manifold Holder

Description
Hollow Fiber Oxygenator

The Affinity Pixie Hollow Fiber Oxygenator with Balance Biosurface is a single-use, microporous, hollow-fiber, gas-
exchange device with plasma-resistant fiber and integrated heat exchanger. The primary blood-contacting surfaces
of the oxygenator are coated with Balance Biosurface to enhance blood compatibility and provide thromboresistant
blood-contacting surfaces.
The following accessories are packaged for use with the oxygenator (Figure 3):

m  Two 0.5 cm (3/16 in) adapters for blood inlet and outlet ports

m  One recirculation line — 0.5 cm (3/16 in)

Cardiotomy/Venous Reservoir

The Affinity Pixie Cardiotomy/Venous Reservoir (CVR) with Balance Biosurface is a single-use device designed
to collect and store blood during extracorporeal circulation. Cardiotomy blood is collected, filtered, and defoamed
before mixing with the venous blood, which is filtered. The primary blood-contacting surfaces of the CVR are coated
with Balance Biosurface to enhance blood compatibility and provide thromboresistant blood-contacting surfaces.
The following accessories are packaged for use with the CVR (Figure 3):

m  Two 0.5 cm (3/16 in) adapters for venous return inlet and outlet ports

m  Two 1.0 cm (3/8 in) adapters for venous return inlet and outlet ports

m  Two flexible luer lock adapters

m  One sampling manifold assembly

Specifications

Oxygenator

Oxygenator Membrane Type Microporous Polypropylene Hollow Fiber
Maximum Gas:Blood ratio 2:1

Heat Exchanger Polyethylene Terephthalate (PET)
Oxygenator Membrane Surface Area 0.67 m’

Static Priming Volume 48 mL

Recommended Blood Flow Range 0.1-2.0 L/min

Maximum Water Pressure 206 kPa (1550 mm Hg)

Maximum Rated Blood Pressure 100 kPa (750 mm Hg)
Cardiotomy/Venous Reservoir

Reservoir Volume Capacity 1200 mL

Recommended Blood Flow Range 0.1-2.0 L/min

Maximum Cardiotomy Flow Rate 2.0 L/min

Minimum Operating Level 20 mL

Cardiotomy Filter 30 um nominal Polyester Depth Filter
Venous Inlet Screen 64 ym

Maximum Rated Pressure +20 mm Hg / —100 mm Hg

Positive/Negative Pressure Relief Valve <5 mm Hg positive / >60 mm Hg vacuum

1Technology licensed under agreement from Biolnteractions, Limited, United Kingdom.
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Indications for Use

The Affinity Pixie Hollow Fiber Oxygenator with Balance Biosurface is intended to be used in an extracorporeal
perfusion circuit to oxygenate and remove carbon dioxide from the blood and to cool or warm the blood during
routine cardiopulmonary bypass procedures up to 6 hours in duration. The Affinity Pixie Hollow Fiber Oxygenator
is suitable for transfer of the volatile anesthetics isoflurane, sevoflurane, desflurane, and enflurane by
administration through the oxygenator gas inlet by means of a suitable gas vaporizer.

The Affinity Pixie Cardiotomy/Venous Reservoir with Balance Biosurface is intended to be used in an
extracorporeal perfusion circuit to collect venous and cardiotomy suctioned blood during routine cardiopulmonary
procedures up to 6 hours in duration. The CVR is also intended for use during vacuum assisted venous drainage
(VAVD) procedures.

Contraindications
This device used for any purpose other than the indicated use is the responsibility of the user.

Warnings

m  Read all Warnings, Precautions, and Instructions for Use carefully prior to use. Failure to read and
follow all instructions, or failure to observe all stated warnings, could cause serious injury or
death to the patient.

m Only persons thoroughly trained in cardiopulmonary bypass procedures should use this device.
Operation of each device requires constant supervision by qualified personnel for patient safety.

m  The fluid pathway is sterile and nonpyrogenic. Inspect each package and device prior to use. Do not
use if the package is opened or damaged, the device is damaged, or the protective caps are not in
place.

Note: The oxygenator water inlet, water outlet, and gas outlet ports do not have protective caps.

m  All gas emboli must be cleared from the extracorporeal circuit before initiating bypass. Gas emboli
are hazardous to the patient.

m If air leaks are observed during priming and/or operation, this may result in air embolism to the patient
and/or fluid loss. The extracorporeal circuit must be continually monitored. Do not use the device if
these conditions are observed.

In any extracorporeal circuit, the use of a pre-bypass and arterial line filter is recommended.

m  Monitoring of circuit pressure is recommended.

The blood phase pressure should be greater than the gas phase pressure at all times in the

oxygenator.

The oxygenator and CVR should not be operated outside the recommended parameter ranges.

Total combined flow into the cardiotomy filter should not exceed 2.0 L/min.

Do not exceed blood pressure of 100 kPa (750 mm Hg) in the blood pathway.

Once an oxygenator is primed with blood, adequate heparinization should be maintained per

institution CPB protocol and the blood pathway should be constantly recirculated at a low flow rate.

m  After initiation of bypass, blood flow should circulate through oxygenator and CVR at all times within
the recommended blood flow range during cardiopulmonary bypass, except during emergency
oxygenator replacement.

Heat exchanger temperature should not exceed 42°C.

Disinfectants must not be used in the heater/cooler system while the heat exchanger is in use; if
disinfectants have been used in the heater/cooler system, the system must be thoroughly flushed
prior to use.

All blood tubing connectors should be banded for added protection against disconnection.

Ensure that unused ports remain capped to prevent contamination and that the caps are tightened to
avoid leakage.

A replacement oxygenator should be readily available during cardiopulmonary bypass.

Do not obstruct gas outlet vents to prevent gas side pressures from exceeding blood side pressures.
Do not occlude or obstruct the vent port of the cardiotomy/venous reservoir during operation (except
when using VAVD).

m  Gas transfer characteristics of the oxygenator are not significantly affected by concentrations of
anesthetic gas up to 2%. Above 2% anesthetic gas concentrations, adjustments of FiO, and gas flow
rates may be needed to achieve desired gas transfer performance.

m  Gas transfer rates may change over time and adjustments of FiO, and gas flow rates may be needed
to achieve desired gas transfer performance.

The use of a blood level sensing mechanism during operation of this device is recommended.
Ensure that the venous reservoir outlet is always positioned above the highest point in the membrane
compartment of the oxygenator.
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m  Each device has been carefully manufactured, tested, and packaged; however the state of the art
has not been developed to the point that Medtronic is able to ensure that the device will not leak,
crack, or fail during use. Cardiopulmonary bypass must be carefully and constantly monitored.

m  Tubing should be attached in such a manner as to prevent kinks or restrictions that may alter the
blood, water, or gas flow.

m Do not allow alcohol, alcohol-based fluid, anesthetic liquids (such as isoflurane), or corrosive solvents
(such as acetone) to come in contact with the device as they may jeopardize the structural integrity.

Precautions

m  Refer to package labeling for storage temperature requirements.

m  Each device is sterilized using EtO.

m  This device was designed for single patient use only. Do not reuse, reprocess, or resterilize this
product. Reuse, reprocessing, or resterilization may compromise the structural integrity of the device
and/or create a risk of contamination of the device which could result in patient injury, iliness, or death.
Use aseptic technique in all procedures.

m  Use of a gas scavenging system during transfer of anesthetic gas through the oxygenator should be
considered.

m A strict anticoagulation protocol should be followed and anticoagulation should be routinely monitored
during all procedures. The benefits of extracorporeal support must be weighed against the risk of
systemic anticoagulation and must be assessed by the prescribing physician. Adequate
anticoagulation should be maintained per institution CPB protocol.

Adverse Effects

m  Possible side effects include, but are not limited to, hypoxia, hypercarbia, hypovolemia, infection,
toxemia, allergenicity, mechanical failure, hemolysis, platelet dysfunction/excessive post-op bleeding,
airembolism, blood loss, circulatory compromise, user exposed to patient blood, and thromboembolic
phenomena. These are potential side effects with all extracorporeal blood circuits.

Instructions for Products with Balance Biosurface

The blood-contacting surfaces of the device are coated with Balance Biosurface to enhance blood compatibility
and provide thromboresistant blood-contacting surfaces.

Warning: A product coated with Balance Biosurface is intended for single use only.

Caution: Appropriate blood anticoagulation protocol should be followed and anticoagulation should be routinely
monitored during all procedures. The benefits of extracorporeal support must be weighed against the risk of
systemic anticoagulation and must be assessed by the prescribing physician.

Caution: Do not store a Balance Biosurface-coated product above 50°C.
Instructions for Use
System Setup
Warning: The setup and use of the device(s) is the responsibility of the attending clinician.
1. Remove the device(s) from the packaging carefully to ensure sterile fluid pathway.
Warning: Ensure aseptic technique is used during all stages of setup and use of this product.

Warning: Before removing the device(s) from the packaging, inspect the packaging and product for damage.
If the packaging or product is damaged, do not use; sterility may have been compromised and/or performance
may be affected.

2. If using the Affinity Orbit Holder System (sold separately), attach the holder mast clamp to the heart-lung
machine mast at the desired height and tighten the mast clamp knob.

3. Turn the locking lever perpendicular to the holder arm to unlock it.
Slide the oxygenator arm onto the post if it is not already in place.

5. Slide the oxygenator holder connector onto the bottom of the oxygenator arm. A click will indicate the
oxygenator is firmly seated.

Note: To remove the oxygenator, press the holder release tab and pull the oxygenator away from the connector
arm.

6. If using the Affinity Pixie CVR, slide the CVR holder sleeve onto the holder post.

7. Position the oxygenator and CVR as desired for procedure. The oxygenator may be rotated clockwise or
counterclockwise and the oxygenator arm may be moved laterally. The CVR may be rotated clockwise or
counterclockwise.

8. Turn the locking lever parallel to the holder arm to lock components in place.
9. Turn the holder arm knob to lock the holder arm in place. See Figure 4 for final system assembly.

>
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10. Remove the obturator cap from the CVR positive/negative pressure relief valve.

11. Connect all blood, gas, and suction lines to their appropriate connections per institution CPB protocol. If
necessary, attach an appropriately sized adapter to the blood inlet or outlet port to accommodate 0.5 cm
(3/16 in) or 1.0 cm (3/8 in) tubing.

12. The sampling manifold should be attached so that the tubing segment with the one-way duckbill valve is
positioned between the oxygenator arterial sample port and manifold and that arterial blood flows through the
duckbill valve toward the manifold.

13. Connect the recirculation line to the recirculation port on the oxygenator. Connect the other end of the
recirculation line to a luer port on the CVR.

Warning: If not used, the recirculation port should be sealed tightly with a luer cap.

14. Connect quick-connect 1.3 cm (1/2 in) water lines to inlet and outlet ports on the oxygenator. Start the water
flow and check for leaks from the water compartment to the blood compartment. Discard oxygenator if water
is present in the blood compartment and set up the standby oxygenator.

15. Ensure the CVR is vented to atmosphere by removing the vent port cap.
Note: A CO; flush of the oxygenator is recommended prior to priming.

Priming & Recirculation

1. Fill the CVR with the appropriate volume of priming solution per institution CPB protocol.

2. Remove all bubbles in the section of tubing (roller pump head/boot) or centrifugal pump (if used) from the CVR
outlet to the oxygenator inlet.

Gravity prime the oxygenator or prime by forward pump flow per institution CPB protocol.
Gradually begin recirculation flow using a pre-bypass filter per institution CPB protocol.
Ensure the oxygenator is bubble free.

Add additional priming solution, if needed, to prime the rest of the extracorporeal circuit.

Upon completion of priming and debubbling, gradually reduce blood flow and stop pump, close all purge lines,
and clamp arterial, venous, and recirculation lines.

8. Ensure the entire extracorporeal circuit is free of bubbles prior to initiating bypass.
Note: Priming solution may be prewarmed through heat exchanger prior to initiating bypass.

No O

Initiation of Bypass
Warning: The blood phase pressure should be greater than the gas phase pressure at all times.
1. Ensure the gas outlet port is not obstructed.
2. Check for adequate levels of anticoagulation prior to initiating bypass.
3. Remove arterial and venous clamps and gradually increase blood flow. Then initiate gas flow with appropriate
gas settings per institution CPB protocol and clinical judgment specific to the patient and procedure.
4. Adjust water temperature to meet clinical demands.
Operation During Bypass
1. Arterial PO, is controlled by varying the percent concentration of oxygen present in the ventilating gas.
m  To DECREASE the PO,, DECREASE the percent of oxygen in the ventilating gas by adjusting
the FiO, on your gas blender.
m  To INCREASE the PO,, INCREASE the percent of oxygen in the ventilating gas by adjusting the
FiO, on your oxygen blender.
2. PCO;is controlled primarily by varying the total gas flow rate.
m  ToDECREASE PCO,, INCREASE the total gas flow rate to increase the amount of CO, removed.
m  ToINCREASE PCO,, DECREASE the total gas flow rate to decrease the amount of CO, removed.
3. Patient temperature is controlled by regulating the temperature of the water flow in the heat exchanger.

Warning: After initiation of bypass, blood flow should circulate through oxygenator and CVR at all times within
blood flow range during cardiopulmonary bypass, except during emergency oxygenator replacement.

Note: Care should be taken to minimize temperature gradient during cooling and warming phases of bypass.
Termination of Bypass
Terminate bypass per institution CPB protocol as individual case and patient condition indicates.
Emergency Oxygenator Replacement

A standby oxygenator and CVR should always be available during cardiopulmonary bypass.
1. Turn off water flow to the heat exchanger, then clamp and remove the water lines.
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2. Clamp the venous line at the CVR. Turn off arterial roller pump and clamp arterial line. (If using a centrifugal
pump, clamp the arterial line first, prior to stopping the pump.)

3. Remove oxygen line from the gas inlet port.
Remove any monitoring/sampling lines from the oxygenator.

Double clamp the recirculation line, oxygenator inlet, and outlet tubing. Cut between clamps leaving adequate
lengths for reconnections.

Detach the oxygenator from the holder by pressing the release tab.

Attach the replacement oxygenator onto the holder.

Reconnect the recirculation, oxygenator, and outlet tubing. Ensure all connections are secure.

Reconnect the oxygen line to the gas inlet port.

0. Connect and unclamp the water lines, then turn on water source and inspect for water leaks.
Warning: Do not unclamp arterial outlet line or venous return line at this time.

11. With sufficient volume in the CVR, turn on the blood pump and slowly fill the oxygenator.

12. Increase blood flow through the recirculation line.

13. Stop the pump and clamp the recirculation line.

14. Ensure the entire system is free of leaks and gas bubbles.

15. Remove the clamps from venous and arterial lines and reinitiate bypass.

o A~
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Cardiotomy/Venous Reservoir, Vacuum Assisted Venous Drainage (VAVD)
Warnings
m Do not use a vacuum regulator with maximum negative vacuum pressure greater than —20 kPa
(=150 mm Hg). Use of excessive negative pressure may lead to hemolysis.
m Do not occlude or obstruct the vent port of the cardiotomy/venous reservoir during operation (except
when using VAVD).
m  Draw only intended drug amounts into the syringe that will be used for drug administration into the
CVR during VAVD. Negative pressure in the CVR could draw more drug from the syringe into the
reservoir than intended and lead to excess drug delivery.
m Al A/V shunt lines must be closed to atmosphere prior to stopping the pump or using low blood flow

rates during VAVD. Failure to do so may allow air to be drawn into the blood side of the oxygenator
from the fiber.

m  Appropriate occlusion of the arterial roller pump head is necessary when using VAVD. Failure to
appropriately occlude the pump may allow air to be drawn into the blood side of the oxygenator from
the fiber.

An arterial filter should be used during VAVD techniques to minimize potential delivery of air emboli.

Gradually return to atmospheric pressure when ending use of VAVD. A sudden change in pressure
may result in turbulent blood flow inside the CVR.

m  The line between the oxygenator and centrifugal pump (if used) must be clamped before stopping the
pump during use of VAVD. Failure to clamp off the arterial line may result in air drawn into the blood
side of the oxygenator from the fiber. Use of an arterial line one-way valve between the oxygenator
and centrifugal pump is recommended.

Precautions

m A controlled vacuum regulator is required during VAVD.
m A positive/negative pressure relief valve is required during VAVD (included, see Figure 2).
m  Use of a pressure measurement device on the CVR and an additional negative pressure relief valve
that operates at —20 kPa (—150 mm Hg) should be considered.
m A vapor trap is required during use of VAVD due to condensation development.
VAVD Instructions for Use
1. Follow previously listed Instructions for Use for system setup with the following modifications as listed in steps
2 through 3.
2. Attach a calibrated means of monitoring pressures to either the venous line or venous reservoir.
All manifold sampling ports must have nonvented caps when using VAVD.

4. Follow previously listed Instructions for Use for priming with the following additions as listed in steps 5 through
10 below.

5. Prior to initiating bypass, prepare the vacuum portion of the setup. Attach a vented vacuum line to the CVR
vent port and to the vacuum regulator with vapor trap.

Warning: Clamp quick-prime line prior to application.

o
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Warning: Do not allow the vapor trap to become completely filled during use. This may allow fluid to enter the
vacuum controller, or may prevent the CVR from being vented to atmosphere when no vacuum is applied.

To vent the vacuum line, ensure the Y-connector with side tubing is easily accessible and open to atmosphere.
This may be clamped and unclamped regularly throughout the procedure to apply or stop vacuum.

Caution: Do not exceed vacuum levels greater than —6.67 kPa (50 mm Hg) as measured in the venous line.
Ensure all access ports on CVR and manifold are properly sealed and are secure before initiating bypass.
Caution: Vacuum will result in excess atmospheric air being entrained into the CVR and potentially into the
blood pathway with opened blood pathway ports. Vacuum may result in increased flow through the sampling
manifold during use.

Use vacuum assistance as needed to institute and maintain cardiopulmonary bypass.

Warning: Do not apply vacuum to the venous reservoir when there is no forward blood flow through the
oxygenator. This applies to arterial centrifugal and roller pumps (roller may not be occlusive in all positions).
This will prevent air from being pulled across the membrane into the blood path by the reservoir vacuum.
Warning: Do not allow the CVR to become pressurized as this could obstruct venous drainage, force air
retrograde into the patient or into the blood path of the oxygenator.
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Important Notice — Limited Warranty (U.S. Customers Only)

A

This LIMITED WARRANTY provides the following assurances to the patient who receives an Affinity Pixie™
Hollow Fiber Oxygenator and/or Cardiotomy/Venous Reservoir with Balance™ Biosurface, hereafter referred
to as “The Product”.

(1) Should the Product fail to function within normal tolerances due to a defect in materials or workmanship
prior to its “Use By” date, Medtronic will, at its option: (a) issue a credit to the purchaser equal to the
Purchase price, as defined in Subsection A(2), against the purchase of the replacement Product or (b)
provide a functionally comparable replacement Product at no charge.

(2) As used herein, Purchase Price shall mean the lesser of the net invoiced price of the original, or current
functionally comparable, or replacement Product.

To qualify for the LIMITED WARRANTY, these conditions must be met:

(1) The Product must be used prior to its “Use By” date.

(2) The unused portion of the Product must be returned to Medtronic and shall be the property of Medtronic.

(3) The Product must not have been altered or subjected to misuse, abuse or accident.

(4) The Product must be used in accordance with the labeling and instructions for use provided with the
Product.

This LIMITED WARRANTY is limited to its express terms. In particular:

(1) Except as expressly provided by this LIMITED WARRANTY, Medtronic is not responsible for any direct,
incidental or consequential damages based on any defect, failure or malfunction of the product, whether
the claim is based on warranty, contract, tort or otherwise.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS MADE ONLY TO THE PATIENT ON WHOM THE PRODUCT WAS USED.
AS TO ALL OTHERS, MEDTRONIC MAKES NO WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING
BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, WHETHER ARISING FROM STATUTE, COMMON LAW, CUSTOMER OR
OTHERWISE. NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY TO THE PATIENT SHALL EXTEND BEYOND
THE PERIOD SPECIFIED IN A(1) ABOVE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL BE THE EXCLUSIVE
REMEDY AVAILABLE TO ANY PERSON.

The exclusions and limitation set out above are not intended to, and should not be constructed so as to
contravene mandatory provisions of applicable law. If any part or term of this LIMITED WARRANTY is
held to be illegal, unenforceable or in conflict with applicable law by a court of competent jurisdiction, the
validity of the remaining portions of the LIMITED WARRANTY shall not be affected, and all rights and
obligations shall be construed and enforced as if this LIMITED WARRANTY did not contain the particular
part or term held to be invalid. This LIMITED WARRANTY gives the patient specific legal rights. The patient
may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

No person has any authority to bind Medtronic to any representation, condition or warranty except this
LIMITED WARRANTY.

Note: This LIMITED WARRANTY is provided by Medtronic, Inc. 710 Medtronic Parkway, Minneapolis, MN
55432. It applies only in the United States.
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Important Notice — Limited Warranty (For Countries Outside the U.S.)

A
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This LIMITED WARRANTY provides assurance for the purchaser who receives an Affinity Pixie™ Hollow Fiber
Oxygenator and/or Cardiotomy/Venous Reservoir with Balance™ Biosurface, hereafter referred to as the
“Product”, that, should the Product fail to function to specification, Medtronic will issue a credit, equal to the
original Product purchase price (but not to exceed the value of the replacement Product) against the purchase
of any Medtronic replacement Product used for that patient.

The Warnings contained in the product labeling are considered an integral part of this LIMITED
WARRANTY. Contact your local Medtronic representative to obtain information on how to process a claim
under this LIMITED WARRANTY.

To qualify for the LIMITED WARRANTY, these conditions must be met:

(1) The Product must be used prior to its “Use By” date.

(2) The Product must be returned to Medtronic within 60 days after use and shall be the property of Medtronic.
(3) The Product may not have been used for any other patient.

This LIMITED WARRANTY is limited to its express terms. In particular:

(1) Inno eventshall any replacement credit be granted where there is evidence of improper handling, improper
implantation or material alteration of the replaced Product.

(2) Medtronic is not responsible for any incidental or consequential damages based on any use, defect or
failure of the Product, whether the claim is based on warranty, contract, tort or otherwise.

The exclusions and limitations set out above are not intended to, and should not be construed so as to,

contravene mandatory provisions of applicable law. If any part or term of this LIMITED WARRANTY is held

by any court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal, unenforceable or in conflict with applicable law, the validity

of the remaining portion of the LIMITED WARRANTY shall not be affected, and all rights and obligations shall
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be construed and enforced as if this LIMITED WARRANTY did not contain the particular part or term held to
be invalid.
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Affinity Pixie™

Systéme d'oxygénation avec biosurface Balance™

Modéle
BBP211 Oxygénateur a fibre creuse avec biosurface Balance ™'
BBP241 Oxygénateur a fibre creuse et réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux avec biosurface Balance™

Accessoires vendus séparément

ATP210 Sonde de température Affinity®
AUH2093 Systéme de support Affinity Orbit™
AMH2014 Support de collecteur Affinity®

Description
Oxygénateur a fibre creuse

L'oxygénateur a fibre creuse Affinity Pixie avec biosurface Balance est un appareil d'échange gazeux a fibre creuse
microporeuse a usage unique comprenant une fibre plasma-résistante et un échangeur de chaleur intégré. Les
principales surfaces de I'oxygénateur en contact avec le sang sont enduites avec une substance bioactive appelée
Balance qui améliore la compatibilité sanguine et assure la thromborésistance des surfaces en contact avec le
sang.
Les accessoires suivants sont fournis pour une utilisation avec I'oxygénateur (Figure 3) :

m  Deux adaptateurs de 0,5 cm (3/16 pouce) pour les orifices d'entrée et de sortie du sang

m  Une tubulure de recirculation — 0,5 cm (3/16 pouce)

Réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux

Le réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux Affinity Pixie avec biosurface Balance est un systéeme a usage unique destiné
a recueillir et a stocker le sang pendant une circulation extracorporelle. Le sang de cardiotomie est recueilli, filtré
et débullé avant mélange au sang veineux, qui est filtré. Les principales surfaces du réservoir de
cardiotomie/veineux en contact avec le sang sont enduites avec une substance bioactive appelée Balance qui
améliore la compatibilité sanguine et assure la thromborésistance des surfaces en contact avec le sang.
Les accessoires suivants sont fournis pour une utilisation avec le réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux (Figure 3) :

m  Deux adaptateurs de 0,5 cm (3/16 pouce) pour les orifices d'entrée et de sortie du retour veineux

m  Deux adaptateurs de 1,0 cm (3/8 pouce) pour les orifices d'entrée et de sortie du retour veineux

m  Deux adaptateurs pour connecteur luer flexibles

m  Une rampe de prélévement

Caractéristiques techniques

Oxygénateur

Type de membrane d'oxygénateur Fibre creuse en polypropyléne microporeux
Rapport gaz:sang maximal 2:1

Echangeur de chaleur Polyéthylene téréphtalate (PET)

Surface de la membrane de I'oxygénateur 0,67 m*

Volume d'amorcage statique 48 ml

Plage du débit sanguin recommandée 0,1-2,0 I/min

Pression d'eau maximale 206 kPa (1550 mm Hg)

Pression sanguine mesurée maximale 100 kPa (750 mm Hg)

Réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux

Capacité du réservoir 1200 ml

Plage du débit sanguin recommandée 0,1-2,0 I/min

Débit de cardiotomie maximal 2,0 I/min

Niveau de service minimal 20 mi

Filtre de cardiotomie Filtre en profondeur en polyester nominal de 30 um
Finesse du filtre d'entrée veineuse 64 pm

Pression nominale maximale +20 mm Hg /-100 mm Hg

Soupape de pression négative/positive <5 mm Hg positive / >60 mm Hg négative

1Technologie accréditée sous I'accord de Biolnteractions, Limited, Royaume-Uni.
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Indications d'utilisation

L'oxygénateur a fibre creuse Affinity Pixie avec biosurface Balance doit étre utilisé dans un circuit de perfusion
extracorporelle pour 'oxygénation du sang et I'élimination du gaz carbonique ainsi que pour refroidir ou réchauffer
le sang pendant une procédure de circulation extracorporelle de routine (maximum 6 heures). L'oxygénateur a
fibre creuse Affinity Pixie est approprié pour le transfert des anesthésiques volatiles isoflurane, sevoflurane,
desflurane et enflurane par administration a travers I'entrée des gaz de I'oxygénateur au moyen d'un vaporisateur
de gaz approprié.

Le réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux Affinity Pixie avec biosurface Balance doit étre utilisé dans un circuit de
perfusion extracorporelle afin de recueillir le sang veineux et le sang de cardiotomie aspirés pendant une procédure
de circulation extracorporelle de routine (maximum 6 heures). Le réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux doit également
étre utilisé pendant les procédures de drainage veineux assisté par aspiration.

Contre-indications
L'utilisation de cet appareil pour un usage autre que celui prévu reléve de la responsabilité de I'utilisateur.

Avertissements

m Lire attentivement I'ensemble des avertissements et des précautions ainsi que l'intégralité du mode
d'emploi avant toute utilisation. Ne pas lire ni suivre toutes les instructions ou ne pas respecter
tous les avertissements pourrait entrainer des blessures graves ou méme le décés du patient.

m  Seules les personnes ayant regu une formation poussée sur les procédures de circulation
extracorporelle sont habilitées a utiliser cet appareil. Le fonctionnement de chaque appareil nécessite
la surveillance constante du personnel qualifié, afin d'assurer la sécurité du patient.

m  Le trajet des fluides est stérile et apyrogene. Examiner soigneusement I'emballage et I'appareil avant
utilisation. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil si son emballage est ouvert ou endommagé, si l'appareil lui-méme
est endommagé ou si les capuchons de protection ne sont pas en place.

Remarque : Les ports d'entrée d'eau, de sortie d'eau et de sortie des gaz de I'oxygénateur n'ont pas
de capuchon de protection.

m  Toutembole gazeux doit étre éliminé du systéme avant le démarrage de la circulation extracorporelle.
Les emboles gazeux représentent en effet un danger pour le patient.

m La présence de fuites d'air lors de I'amorgage et/ou du fonctionnement de I'appareil peut provoquer
une embolie gazeuse chez le patient et/ou des pertes de fluide. Le circuit extracorporel doit étre
continuellement surveillé. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil si ces conditions se vérifient.

m L'utilisation d'un filtre de pré-circulation extracorporelle et d'un filtre pour tubulure artérielle est
recommandée pour tous les circuits extracorporels.

Il est recommandé de surveiller la pression dans le circuit.
La pression dans le trajet sanguin doit étre constamment supérieure a la pression dans le trajet
gazeux de I'oxygénateur.

m L'oxygénateur et le réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux ne doivent pas étre utilisés en dehors des plages
de paramétres recommandées.

Le débit combiné total dans le filtre de cardiotomie ne doit pas dépasser 2,0 I/min.

Ne pas dépasser la pression de 100 kPa (750 mm Hg) dans le trajet sanguin.

Une fois I'oxygénateur amorcé avec le sang, il convient de maintenir une héparinisation adéquate
selon le protocole institutionnel de circulation extracorporelle et une recirculation permanente du trajet
sanguin a bas débit.

m  Une fois la circulation extracorporelle lancée, le débit sanguin doit circuler en permanence, dans la
limite de la plage de débit recommandée, dans I'oxygénateur et le réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux
au cours de la circulation extracorporelle, sauf pendant un remplacement d'urgence de I'oxygénateur.
La température de I'échangeur de chaleur ne doit pas dépasser 42 °C.

Ne pas utiliser des produits désinfectants dans le systéme de chauffage/refroidissement pendant que
I'échangeur de chaleur fonctionne ; si ces produits ont été utilisés, rincer abondamment le systéme
avant de le réutiliser.

m  Tous les connecteurs des tubulures sanguines doivent étre fixés avec des bandes pour accroitre le
degré de protection contre les déconnexions.

m |l convient de s'assurer que tous les capuchons sont en place et bien serrés sur les ports inutilisés
pour éviter toute contamination ou fuite.

m  Un oxygénateur de remplacement doit étre conservé a portée de main lors de la circulation
extracorporelle.

m  Ne pas boucher les orifices de sortie des gaz, afin d'empécher les pressions dans le trajet gazeux de
dépasser les pressions dans le trajet sanguin.

m  Ne pas fermer ou obstruer le port d'aération du réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux pendant 'utilisation
de l'appareil (sauf en cas de drainage veineux assisté par aspiration).
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m Les caractéristiques de I'oxygénateur en termes de transfert gazeux ne sont pas affectées de maniére
significative par des concentrations en gaz anesthésiques allant jusqu'a 2%. Lorsque les
concentrations en gaz anesthésiques sont supérieures a 2%, il peut étre nécessaire d'ajuster le
FiO, et les débits de gaz pour obtenir les performances de transfert gazeux souhaitées.

m  Le taux des transferts gazeux peut varier dans le temps et il peut étre nécessaire d'ajuster le FiO, et
les débits de gaz pour obtenir les performances de transfert gazeux souhaitées.

m |l est recommandé d'utiliser un mécanisme de détection du niveau sanguin pendant I'utilisation de
cet appareil.

m Vérifier que la sortie du réservoir veineux est systématiquement positionnée au-dessus du point le
plus élevé du compartiment de la membrane de I'oxygénateur.

m  Chaque appareil a été soigneusement élaboré, testé et emballé ; toutefois, I'état de la technique n'a
pas été développé au point que Medtronic soit en mesure de garantir que I'appareil ne présentera
pas de signes de fuite, de fissure ou de défaillance lors de son utilisation. La circulation extracorporelle
doit étre soigneusement et constamment surveillée.

m Les tubulures doivent étre solidement fixées, afin de ne pas comporter de nceuds ou de torsions
susceptibles de modifier le débit sanguin, d'eau ou gazeux.

m L'appareil ne doit pas étre en contact avec de I'alcool, des solutions a base d'alcool, des liquides
anesthésiques (ex. isoflurane) ou des solvants corrosifs (ex. acétone) ; ces produits risqueraient en
effet de compromettre I'intégrité de I'appareil.

Précautions

m  Voir la température de stockage indiquée sur I'emballage.

m  Chaque appareil est stérilisé a I'oxyde d'éthyléne.

m  Cet appareil est destiné a un patient unique. Ne pas rédutiliser, retraiter ni restériliser ce produit. La
réutilisation, le retraitement ou la restérilisation risque de compromettre l'intégrité de I'appareil et/ou
de contaminer l'appareil, ce qui pourrait entrainer des blessures, une maladie ou le décés du patient.
Utiliser une technique aseptique dans toutes les procédures.

L'utilisation d'un systéme de récupération des gaz pendant le transfert de gaz anesthésiques a travers
I'oxygénateur doit étre envisagée.

m  Un protocole d'anticoagulation rigoureux doit étre observé et I'anticoagulation doit étre
systématiquement surveillée pendant toutes les procédures. Les avantages d'un support
extracorporel doivent étre évalués a la lumiére du risque possible d'anticoagulation systémique et
étre déterminés par le médecin. Une anticoagulation adéquate doit étre maintenue selon le protocole
institutionnel de circulation extracorporelle.

Effets secondaires

m Les effets secondaires possibles incluent, sans toutefois s'y limiter, une hypoxie, une hypercapnie,
une hypovolémie, une infection, une toxémie, une allergénicité, une défaillance mécanique, une
hémolyse, un dysfonctionnement plaquettaire/une hémorragie post-opératoire excessive, une
embolie gazeuse, une hémorragie, un trouble circulatoire, une exposition de I'utilisateur au sang du
patient et des phénoménes thromboemboliques. Ces effets secondaires potentiels sont communs a
tous les circuits sanguins extracorporels.

Instructions relatives aux produits avec biosurface Balance

Les surfaces de I'appareil en contact avec le sang sont enduites avec une biosurface appelée Balance qui améliore
la compatibilité sanguine et assure la thromborésistance des surfaces en contact avec le sang.

Avertissement : Les produits enduits avec la biosurface Balance sont a usage unique seulement.

Attention : Un protocole d'anticoagulation adéquat doit étre observé et I'anticoagulation doit étre
systématiquement surveillée pendant toutes les procédures. Les avantages d'un support extracorporel doivent
étre évalués a la lumiére du risque possible d'anticoagulation systémique et étre déterminés par le médecin.

Attention : Ne pas stocker les produits enduits avec la biosurface Balance a des températures supérieures a
50 °C.

Mode d’emploi

Configuration du systéme

Avertissement : Le médecin est responsable de la préparation et de I'utilisation de cet appareil.

1. Déballer le ou les produits avec soin afin ne pas compromettre la stérilité du trajet des fluides.

Avertissement : Utiliser une technique aseptique pour toutes les phases de la préparation et de I'utilisation
de ce produit.
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10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Avertissement : Avant de déballer le ou les appareils, vérifier que I'emballage et le produit ne présentent
aucun signe de détérioration. Ne pas utiliser si 'emballage ou le produit est endommagé car il est possible
que l'appareil ne soit plus stérile et/ou que son fonctionnement soit compromis.

Si le systéeme de support Affinity Orbit (vendu séparément) est utilisé, placer le systéme de fixation du support
a la hauteur souhaitée sur le support du coeur-poumon artificiel et serrer la molette de fixation du support.
Tourner le levier de verrouillage perpendiculairement au bras du support pour le déverrouiller.

Si ce n'est pas déja fait, glisser le bras de I'oxygénateur sur la colonne.

Glisser le connecteur du support de I'oxygénateur sur la partie inférieure du bras de I'oxygénateur. Un clic
indique que l'oxygénateur est bien en place.

Remarque : Pour retirer I'oxygénateur, appuyer sur la languette de libération du support et tirer l'oxygénateur
hors du bras du connecteur.

Si le réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux Affinity Pixie est utilisé, glisser le manchon du support du réservoir de
cardiotomie/veineux sur la colonne du support.

Placer I'oxygénateur et le réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux dans la position souhaitée pour la procédure.
L'oxygénateur peut tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre ou inversement et le bras de I'oxygénateur
est mobile latéralement. Le réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux peut tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d'une
montre ou inversement.

Tourner le levier de verrouillage parallelement au bras du support pour verrouiller les composants en place.
Tourner le bouton du bras du support pour verrouiller le bras du support en place. Voir Figure 4 pour le montage
final du systéme.

Retirer le capuchon d'obturation de la soupape de pression positive/négative du réservoir de
cardiotomie/veineux.

Raccorder toutes les tubulures de sang, des gaz et d'aspiration aux emplacements appropriés selon le
protocole institutionnel de circulation extracorporelle. Si nécessaire, fixer au port d'entrée ou de sortie du sang
un adaptateur de taille appropriée pour recevoir une tubulure de 0,5 cm (3/16 pouce) ou 1,0 cm (3/8 pouce).
Le collecteur de prélevement doit étre fixé de sorte que le segment de tubulure portant la valve anti-retour en
bec de canard se trouve entre le collecteur et l'orifice de prélévement artériel de I'oxygénateur et que le sang
artériel circule a travers la valve en bec de canard vers le collecteur.

Raccorder la tubulure de recirculation a l'orifice de recirculation de I'oxygénateur. Raccorder I'autre extrémité
de la tubulure de recirculation a un orifice luer du réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux.

Avertissement : S'il n'est pas utilisé, l'orifice de recirculation doit étre hermétiquement fermé a I'aide d'un
capuchon luer.

Relier les tubulures d'eau a branchement rapide de 1,3 cm (1/2 pouce) aux orifices d'entrée et de sortie de
I'oxygénateur. Laisser I'eau s'écouler et rechercher les fuites éventuelles entre le compartiment a eau et le
compartiment sanguin. Si la présence d'eau est détectée dans le compartiment sanguin, jeter I'oxygénateur
et utiliser un autre oxygénateur.

S'assurer de I'aération du réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux en retirant le capuchon du port d'aération.
Remarque : Il est recommandé de purger I'oxygénateur au CO, avant I'amorgage.

Amorcage et recirculation

1.

2.

Remplir le réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux avec le volume approprié de solution d'amorgage selon le
protocole institutionnel de circulation extracorporelle.

Evacuer toutes les bulles d'air de la section de tubulure (téte/manchon de pompe & galets) ou de la pompe
centrifuge (le cas échéant) situées entre la sortie du réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux et I'entrée de
I'oxygénateur.

Amorcer I'oxygénateur par gravité ou par pompage selon le protocole institutionnel de circulation
extracorporelle.

Lancer progressivement la recirculation en utilisant un filtre de pré-circulation extracorporelle selon le protocole
institutionnel de circulation extracorporelle.

Vérifier que I'oxygénateur ne contient pas de bulles.
Si nécessaire, ajouter de la solution d'amorgage pour amorcer le reste du circuit extracorporel.

Une fois I'amorgage et I'élimination des bulles terminés, réduire progressivement le débit sanguin et arréter la
pompe ; fermer toutes les tubulures de purge et clamper les tubulures artérielle, veineuse et de recirculation.

Vérifier qu'il n'y a plus de bulle dans la totalité du circuit extracorporel avant de commencer la circulation
extracorporelle.

Remarque : La solution d'amorgage peut étre préchauffée par I'échangeur de chaleur avant le début de la
circulation extracorporelle.
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Initiation de la circulation extracorporelle

Avertissement : La pression dans le trajet sanguin doit étre constamment supérieure a la pression dans le trajet
gazeux.

1. Vérifier que le port de sortie des gaz n'est pas obstrué.

2. Vérifier que les niveaux d'anticoagulation sont corrects avant le début de la circulation extracorporelle.

3. Déclamper les tubulures artérielle et veineuse et augmenter progressivement le débit sanguin. Lancer ensuite
le débit gazeux par un réglage du gaz approprié selon le protocole institutionnel de circulation extracorporelle
et une évaluation clinique spécifique en fonction du patient et de la procédure.

4. Ajuster la température de I'eau en fonction des exigences cliniques.
Fonctionnement pendant la circulation extracorporelle
1. La pression artérielle d'O, est controlée par la variation de la concentration en oxygene (exprimée en
pourcentage) présente dans le gaz d'aération.
m Pour DIMINUER la pression d'O,, DIMINUER le pourcentage d'oxygéne présent dans le gaz
d'aération en ajustant le FiO, sur le mélangeur de gaz.
m  Pour AUGMENTER la pression d'O,, AUGMENTER le pourcentage d'oxygéne présent dans le
gaz d'aération en ajustant le FiO, sur le mélangeur d'oxygéne.
2. La pression de CO, est essentiellement controlée par la variation du débit gazeux total.
m  Pour DIMINUER la pression de CO,, AUGMENTER le débit gazeux total, afin d'augmenter le
volume de CO, retiré.
m  Pour AUGMENTER la pression de CO,, DIMINUER le débit gazeux total, afin de diminuer le
volume de CO, retiré.

3. Latempérature du patient est contrélée par la régulation de la température de I'écoulement d'eau par
I'échangeur de chaleur.

Avertissement : Une fois la circulation extracorporelle lancée, le débit sanguin doit circuler en permanence,
dans la limite de la plage de débit, dans I'oxygénateur et le réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux au cours de la
circulation extracorporelle, sauf pendant un remplacement d'urgence de I'oxygénateur.

Remarque : Veiller a ce que le gradient de température ne soit pas trop important pendant les phases de
refroidissement et de réchauffement de la circulation extracorporelle.
Arrét de la circulation extracorporelle

La procédure d'arrét de la circulation extracorporelle selon le protocole institutionnel de circulation extracorporelle
dépend de chaque patient et de son état.

Remplacement d'urgence de I'oxygénateur

Un oxygénateur et un réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux de remplacement doivent toujours étre conservés a portée
de main lors de la circulation extracorporelle.

1. Arréter I'écoulement de I'eau vers I'échangeur de chaleur puis clamper et retirer les tubulures d'eau.

2. Clamper la tubulure veineuse sur le réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux. Arréter la pompe a galets artérielle et
clamper la tubulure artérielle. (Si une pompe centrifuge est utilisée, commencer par clamper la tubulure
artérielle avant d'arréter la pompe.)

3. Retirer la tubulure d'oxygene de l'orifice d'entrée des gaz.
Retirer les tubulures de surveillance/prélévement de I'oxygénateur.

Clamper les tubulures de recirculation, d'entrée de I'oxygénateur et de sortie en deux endroits. Couper entre
les clamps en conservant une longueur suffisante pour permettre un nouveau raccordement.

Séparer 'oxygénateur du support en appuyant sur la languette de libération du support.

Fixer I'oxygénateur de remplacement sur le support.

Raccorder les tubulures de recirculation, de I'oxygénateur et de sortie. Vérifier tous les raccordements.
Raccorder la tubulure d'oxygéne a l'orifice d'entrée des gaz.

0. Raccorder et déclamper les tubulures d'eau puis ouvrir I'eau et vérifier I'absence de fuite.

Avertissement : Ne pas déclamper la tubulure de sortie artérielle ou la tubulure de retour veineux a ce stade.

11. Lorsque le volume du réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux est suffisant, allumer la pompe sanguine et remplir
lentement I'oxygénateur.

12. Augmenter le débit sanguin dans la tubulure de recirculation.

13. Arréter la pompe et clamper la tubulure de recirculation.

14. Vérifier qu'il n'y a aucune fuite et aucune bulle dans la totalité du systéme.

15. Déclamper les tubulures veineuse et artérielle et relancer la circulation extracorporelle.

S
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Réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux, drainage veineux assisté par aspiration

Avertissements

m  Ne pas utiliser de régulateur d'aspiration avec une pression d'aspiration négative supérieure a
—20 kPa (-150 mm Hg). Une pression négative excessive peut entrainer une hémolyse.

m  Ne pas fermer ou obstruer le port d'aération du réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux pendant I'utilisation
de I'appareil (sauf en cas de drainage veineux assisté par aspiration).

m  N'aspirer dans la seringue que la quantité de médicament requise pour une administration dans le
réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux au cours du drainage veineux assisté par aspiration. Une pression
négative dans le réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux risque d'aspirer une plus grande proportion du
contenu de la seringue et entrainer la délivrance d'une dose excessive de médicament dans le
réservoir.

m  Toutes les tubulures de dérivation artérioveineuse doivent étre hermétiguement fermées avant I'arrét
de la pompe ou I'utilisation de faibles débits sanguins pendant le drainage veineux assisté par
aspiration. Sinon, de I'air risque de pénétrer dans le trajet sanguin de I'oxygénateur par la fibre.

m |l est nécessaire de fermer correctement la téte de la pompe a galets artérielle lorsqu'un drainage
veineux assisté par aspiration est utilisé. Sinon, de I'air risque de pénétrer dans le trajet sanguin de
I'oxygénateur par la fibre.

= Un filtre artériel doit étre utilisé pendant les techniques de drainage veineux assisté par aspiration
pour minimiser le risque d'emboles gazeux.

m  Revenir progressivement a la pression atmosphérique a la fin du drainage veineux assisté par
aspiration. Une brusque variation de pression peut générer un écoulement sanguin turbulent a
l'intérieur du réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux.

m  Latubulure reliant I'oxygénateur a la pompe centrifuge (le cas échéant) doit étre clampée avant I'arrét
de la pompe pendant ['utilisation d'un drainage veineux assisté par aspiration. Sinon, de I'air risque
de pénétrer dans le trajet sanguin de I'oxygénateur par la fibre. L'utilisation d'une valve anti-retour
sur la tubulure artérielle entre 'oxygénateur et la pompe centrifuge est recommandée.

Précautions

Un régulateur d'aspiration contr6lé est nécessaire pendant le drainage veineux assisté par aspiration.
Une soupape de pression positive/négative est nécessaire pendant le drainage veineux assisté par
aspiration (fournie, voir Figure 2).

m L'utilisation d'un manomeétre sur le réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux et d'une soupape de pression
négative supplémentaire fonctionnant a —20 kPa (=150 mm Hg) doit étre envisagée.

m  Un piége a eau est nécessaire pendant I'utilisation d'un drainage veineux assisté par aspiration en
raison de la condensation.

Mode d'emploi du drainage veineux assisté par aspiration

1.

Suivre les consignes de préparation indiquées précédemment en respectant les modifications suivantes,
étapes 2 a 3.

Fixer un systéme étalonné de surveillance des pressions sur la tubulure veineuse ou le réservoir veineux.
Tous les orifices de prélévement du collecteur doivent étre équipés de capuchons sans aération lorsqu'un
drainage veineux assisté par aspiration est utilisé.

Suivre les consignes d'amorgage indiquées précédemment en respectant les ajouts suivants, étapes 5 a 10.
Avant de lancer la circulation extracorporelle, effectuer la préparation de I'aspiration. Fixer une tubulure
d'aspiration ouverte a l'air sur le port d'aération du réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux et sur le régulateur
d'aspiration avec piege a eau.

Avertissement : Clamper la tubulure d'amorgage rapide avant d'appliquer I'aspiration.

Avertissement : Ne pas laisser le pieége a eau se remplir complétement pendant I'utilisation. Cela risquerait
de faire entrer du fluide dans le contréleur d'aspiration ou d'empécher I'aération du réservoir de
cardiotomie/veineux en I'absence d'aspiration.

Pour garantir I'aération de la tubulure d'aspiration, vérifier que le connecteur en Y avec tubulure latérale est
ouvert et facilement accessible. Il peut étre clampé et déclampé régulieérement tout au long de la procédure
pour appliquer ou arréter I'aspiration.

Attention : Ne pas dépasser des niveaux d'aspiration de —6,67 kPa (~50 mm Hg) sur la tubulure veineuse.
Veérifier que tous les orifices d'accés du réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux et du collecteur dont hermétiquement
et solidement fermés avant de lancer la circulation extracorporelle.

Attention : Si les orifices du trajet sanguin sont ouverts, I'aspiration entrainera I'entrée d'air dans le réservoir
de cardiotomie/veineux et, éventuellement, dans le trajet sanguin. L'aspiration peut entrainer une
augmentation du débit par la tubulure de collecteur de prélévement pendant ['utilisation.
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8. L'aspiration doit étre utilisée si nécessaire pour établir et maintenir la circulation extracorporelle.
Avertissement : Ne pas utiliser I'aspiration sur le réservoir veineux en I'absence de débit sanguin dans
I'oxygénateur. Ceci s'applique a la pompe centrifuge artérielle et a la pompe a galets (le galet n'est pas obturant
dans toutes les positions). Ceci évitera que I'air ne traverse la membrane pour pénétrer dans le trajet sanguin
en raison de l'aspiration du réservoir.

Avertissement : Le réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux ne doit pas étre sous pression car cela risquerait
d'obstruer le drainage veineux, d'introduire de I'air chez le patient ou dans le trajet sanguin de I'oxygénateur.
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Notification importante — Garantie limitée (uniquement valable pour les pays hors des Etats-

Unis)

A. La présente GARANTIE LIMITEE certifie a I'acheteur qui regoit un oxygénateur & fibre creuse et/ou un
réservoir de cardiotomie/veineux Affinity Pixie™ avec biosurface Balance™ (ci-apres, le "Produit") qu'en cas
de défaillance de ce Produit dans ses spécifications, Medtronic émettra un crédit équivalent au prix d'achat
initial du Produit (sans excéder la valeur du produit de remplacement) contre I'achat d'un produit de
remplacement de Medtronic qui sera utilisé pour le méme patient.

Les Avertissements contenus dans la documentation sont considérés comme faisant partie intégrante de la

présente GARANTIE LIMITEE. Contacter votre représentant de Medtronic afin de vous renseigner sur la fagon

de présenter une réclamation sur le fondement de cette GARANTIE LIMITEE.

B. Pour pouvoir bénéficier de la GARANTIE LIMITEE, les conditions ci-dessous doivent &tre remplies :

(1) Le Produit doit étre utilisé avant sa date de péremption.

(2) Le Produit doit étre retourné a Medtronic dans un délai de soixante (60) jours aprés usage et deviendra
la propriété de Medtronic.

(3) Le Produit ne doit pas avoir été utilisé pour un autre patient.

C. La présente GARANTIE LIMITEE est limitée a ses dispositions expresses. En particulier :

(1) En aucun cas une note de crédit de remplacement ne sera émise s'il est démontré que le produit a fait
I'objet d'une manipulation inadéquate, d'une implantation inadéquate ou d'une altération matérielle du
produit remplacé.

(2) Medtronic ne sera pas tenue responsable de tous dommages fortuits ou indirects résultant de tous usages,
défectuosités ou défaillances du Produit, que la demande se fonde sur une garantie, une responsabilité
contractuelle, délictuelle ou autre.

D. Lesexclusions etles limitations mentionnées ci-dessus ne sont pas, et ne doivent pas étre, interprétées comme
contraires aux disppsitions obligatoires des lois applicables. Si une partie ou une disposition de la présente
GARANTIE LIMITEE devait étre considérée comme illégale, non applicable ou contraire a la loi en vigueur
par un tribunal compétent, la validité des autres dispositions de la présente GARANTIE LIMITEE n'en sera
pas affectée. Dans ce cas, tous autres droits et obligations seront interprétés et appliqués, sans tenir compte
de la partie ou disposition considérée comme illégale.
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Affinity Pixie™

Oxygenator mit Balance™ Biosurface

Modell
BBP211 Hohlfaser-Oxygenator mit Balance™ Biosurface’
BBP241 Hohlfaser-Oxygenator und Kardiotomiereservoir/vendses Reservoir mit Balance™

Biosurface
Zubehor separat erhiltlich
ATP210 Affinity® Temperaturfiihler

AUH2093 Affinity Orbit™ Haltesystem
AMH2014 Affinity® Verteilerhalter
Beschreibung

Hohlfaser-Oxygenator

Der Affinity Pixie Hohlfaser-Oxygenator mit Balance Biosurface ist ein zur einmaligen Verwendung vorgesehenes,
mit plasmaresistenten Fasern und einem integrierten Warmetauscher ausgestattetes Mikroporen-Hohlfaser-
Gasaustauschgerat. Die priméaren Blutkontaktflachen des Oxygenators sind mit Balance Biosurface beschichtet
und bieten dadurch eine besonders gute Blutvertraglichkeit und Thromboresistenz.
Die folgenden Zubehérteile werden zur Verwendung mit dem Oxygenator mitgeliefert (Abbildung 3):

m  Zwei 0,5 cm (3/16 Zoll) Adapter fiir die Bluteinlass- und Blutauslassanschlisse

m  Eine Rezirkulationsleitung — 0,5 cm (3/16 Zoll).

Kardiotomiereservoir/venéses Reservoir

Das Kardiotomiereservoir/venése Reservoir (CVR) Affinity Pixie mit Balance Biosurface ist ein zum einmaligen
Gebrauch vorgesehenes Gerat, das Blut wahrend der extrakorporalen Zirkulation sammelt und speichert. Das
Kardiotomieblut wird gesammelt, gefiltert und entschaumt, bevor es mit dem gefilterten vendsen Blut gemischt
wird. Die primaren Blutkontaktflaichen des CVR sind mit Balance Biosurface beschichtet und bieten dadurch eine
besonders gute Blutvertraglichkeit und Thromboresistenz.
Die folgenden Zubehorteile werden zur Verwendung mit dem CVR mitgeliefert (Abbildung 3):

m  zwei 0,5 cm (3/16 Zoll) Adapter fir die Einlass- und Auslassanschlisse des vendsen Ricklaufs

m  zwei 1,0 cm (3/8 Zoll) Adapter fir die Einlass- und Auslassanschlisse des vendsen Riicklaufs

m  zwei biegsame Adapter fiir Luer-Anschlisse

m  ein Probenahmeverteiler.

Technische Daten
Oxygenator

Oxygenator-Membrantyp
Maximales Blut/Gas-Verhaltnis
Warmetauscher
Oxygenator-Membranoberflache
Statisches Befillungsvolumen
Empfohlene Blutdurchsatzspanne
Maximaler Wasserdruck
Maximaler Nennblutdruck

Kardiotomiereservoir/vendses
Reservoir

Reservoirvolumen

Empfohlene Blutdurchsatzspanne
Maximale Kardiotomie-Flussrate
Mindestflllstand im Betrieb
Kardiotomiefilter

Filtersieb am vendsen Einlass
Maximaler Nenndruck

Uberdruck-/Unterdruckausgleichsventil

Polypropylen-Mikroporen-Hohlfaser
2:1

Polyethylen-Terephthalat (PET)
0,67 m’

48 ml

0,1-2,0 I/Min

206 kPa (1550 mm Hg)

100 kPa (750 mm Hg)

1200 ml

0,1-2,0/Min

2,0 I/Min

20 ml

Polyester-Tiefenfilter, nominales Filtrationsvermdgen: 30 um
64 ym

+20 mm Hg / -100 mm Hg

<5 mm Hg positiv / >60 mm Hg Unterdruck

1Die Verwendung dieser Technologie unterliegt einer Lizenzvereinbarung mit Biolnteractions, Limited, GroRbritannien.
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Indikationen

Der Affinity Pixie Hohlfaser-Oxygenator mit Balance Biosurface ist zur Verwendung in einem extrakorporalen
Perfusionskreislauf vorgesehen und dient darin zur Oxygenierung des Bluts und zum gleichzeitigem Entzug von
Kohlendioxid sowie zur Abkihlung oder Erwarmung des Bluts bei Herz-Lungen-Bypassoperationen von bis zu

6 Stunden Dauer. Der Affinity Pixie Hohlfaser-Oxygenator eignet sich zur Zuflihrung der fliichtigen Narkosemittel
Isofluran, Sevofluran, Desfluran und Enfluran Uber den Gaseinlass des Oxygenators unter Verwendung eines
geeigneten Narkosegasverdampfers.

Das Kardiotomiereservoir/vendse Reservoir Affinity Pixie mit Balance Biosurface ist zur Verwendung in einem
extrakorporalen Perfusionskreislauf vorgesehen und dient zum Sammeln von vendsem Blut und per
Kardiotomieabsaugung abgeschiedenem Blut bei Herz-Lungen-Bypassoperationen von bis zu 6 Stunden Dauer.
Das CVR ist auch zur Verwendung bei der vakuumassistierten venésen Dréanage (VAVD) vorgesehen.

Kontraindikationen

Die Verwendung dieses Produkts fir alle anderen als den angegebenen Verwendungszweck liegt allein in der
Verantwortung des Anwenders.

Warnhinweise

m  Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung alle Warnhinweise, Vorsichtsma3nahmen und Anweisungen
sorgféltig durch. Werden nicht alle Anweisungen und Warnhinweise gelesen und befolgt, kann
dies zu ernsthaften Verletzungen oder zum Tod des Patienten fiihren.

m  Die Handkurbel darf nur durch in der Technik des kardiopulmonalen Bypasses geschulte Personen
eingesetzt werden. Zur Sicherheit des Patienten miissen alle verwendeten Vorrichtungen durch
qualifiziertes Personal kontinuierlich tiberwacht werden.

m Die Flissigkeitsbahn des Systems ist steril und pyrogenfrei. Vor der Verwendung missen das
Produkt und die Verpackung sorgfaltig Gberprift werden. Bei gedffneter oder beschadigter
Verpackung darf das System nicht verwendet werden, ebenso bei einer Beschadigung des Systems
oder beim Fehlen von Schutzkappen.

Hinweis: Der Wassereinlass, der Wasserauslass und die Anschlisse des Oxygenators flr die
Gasabfiihrung sind nicht mit Schutzkappen versehen.

m Vor der Einleitung des Bypasses missen samtliche Gasemboli aus dem extrakorporalen Kreislauf
entfernt werden. Gasemboli sind fiir den Patienten gefahrlich.

m  Treten bei der Beflillung und/oder wahrend des Eingriffs Luftlecks auf, kann dies zu einer Luftembolie
und/oder zu Flissigkeitsverlusten fiihren. Das extrakorporale Kreislaufsystem muss kontinuierlich
Uberwacht werden. Sollten Luftblasen oder Lecks auftreten, darf das System nicht eingesetzt werden.

m  Bei jedem extrakorporalen Kreislauf empfiehlt sich die Verwendung eines Pre-Bypass-Filters und
eines arteriellen Leitungsfilters.

Es wird empfohlen, den Kreislaufdruck zu tberwachen.

Der Druck der Blutphase im Oxygenator sollte jederzeit iber dem Druck der Gasphase liegen.

Der Oxygenator und das CVR sollten nicht auBerhalb der empfohlenen Parameterbereiche betrieben
werden.

Der gesamte kombinierte Zulauf in den Kardiotomiefilter sollte 2,0 I/Min nicht Gberschreiten.

Einen Blutdruck von 100 kPa (750 mm Hg) in der Blutbahn nicht tiberschreiten.

Nachdem der Oxygenator mit Blut vorbefiillt wurde, sollte auf eine adédquate Heparinisierung unter
Einhaltung des in der Klinik verwendeten CPB-Protokolls geachtet und die Blutbahn mit niedrigem
Durchsatz ununterbrochen rezirkuliert werden.

m Nach der Einleitung des Bypass sollte der Blutfluss durch den Oxygenator und das CVR standig
innerhalb der zulassigen Blutdurchsatzspanne liegen, auRer beim Austausch des Oxygenators in
einem Notfall.

Die Wassertemperatur im Warmetauscher sollte 42 °C nicht Uiberschreiten.

Wahrend der Verwendung des Systems dirfen keine Desinfektionsmittel in den Warmetauscher
gelangen. Sollten vor Verwendung Desinfektionsmittel in den Warmetauscher gelangt sein, muss
dieser vor Verwendung griindlich durchgesplult werden.

m  Alle Schlauchverbindungen des extrakorporalen Kreislaufsystems missen durch Bander gesichert
werden, damit sich diese nicht [6sen konnen.

m  Achten Sie darauf, dass unbenutzte Anschliisse zum Schutz vor Verunreinigungen mit Kappen
verschlossen bleiben und dass diese vollkommen dicht schlieRen.

Wahrend des Herz-Lungen-Bypass muss ein Ersatz-Oxygenator bereitgehalten werden.
Die Gasauslasso6ffnungen dirfen nicht blockiert werden, da andernfalls der Druck auf der Gasseite
den Druck auf der Blutseite libersteigen konnte.

m  Den Entliftungsanschluss am Kardiotomiereservoir/vendsen Reservoir wahrend der Operation nicht
okkludieren oder blockieren (aufier bei Durchfiihrung einer VAVD).
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m  Das Gaslbertragungsverhalten des Oxygenators wird durch Narkosegaskonzentrationen von bis zu
2% nicht signifikant beeintrachtigt. Bei Narkosegaskonzentrationen von Uber 2% missen eventuell
Anpassungen an den FiO,- und Gasflussraten vorgenommen werden, um das gewlinschte
Gasubertragungsverhalten zu erzielen.

m  Die Gaslibertragungsraten kénnen sich mit der Zeit &ndern, so dass unter Umstédnden Anpassungen
an den FiO,- und Gasflussraten vorgenommen werden, um das gewlinschte
Gasubertragungsverhalten zu erzielen.

m  Es wird empfohlen, beim Einsatz dieses Gerats einen Mechanismus zur Erkennung des Blutniveaus
zu verwenden.

m  Sicherstellen, dass der Auslass des vendsen Reservoirs immer oberhalb des héchsten Punktes im
Membranraum des Oxygenators positioniert ist.

m  Alle Komponenten des extrakorporalen Kreislaufsystems wurden mit Sorgfalt produziert, getestet und
verpackt. Der Stand der Technik erlaubt Medtronic jedoch keine Zusicherung, dass die Komponenten
im laufenden Betrieb nicht lecken, brechen oder ausfallen kénnen. Der Herz-Lungen-Bypass muss
kontinuierlich sorgfaltig tberwacht werden.

m  Die Schlduche sind so anzubringen und zu legen, dass keine Knicke oder anderweitige
Behinderungen des Blut-, Wasser- oder Gasflusses auftreten.

m  Das Produkt darf nicht mit Alkohol, alkoholischen Flissigkeiten, Anasthetika (z. B. Isofluran) oder
aggressiven Lésungsmitteln (z. B. Azeton) in Beriihrung kommen, da diese die strukturelle Integritat
des Produkts beeintrachtigen kdnnten.

VorsichtsmaBnahmen

m  Informationen zur zuldssigen Lagerungstemperatur finden Sie auf der Beschriftung der Verpackung.

m  Jedes Gerat wird mit EtO sterilisiert.

m  Das Gerat ist zur Verwendung an nur einem Patienten bestimmt. Dieses Produkt darf nicht
wiederverwendet, wiederaufbereitet oder resterilisiert werden. Wiederverwendung, Aufbereitung
oder Resterilisierung kénnen die strukturelle Integritat des Gerats beeintrachtigen und/oder unter
Umsténden eine Kontamination des Gerats bewirken, die wiederum zu Verletzung, Erkrankung oder
zum Tod des Patienten fiihren kann.

Bei allen Verfahrensschritten muss streng aseptisch gearbeitet werden.
Bei der Durchleitung von Narkosegas durch den Oxygenator kann die Verwendung eines
Gasruckfihrsystems sinnvoll sein.

= Das Antikoagulationsregime muss strikt eingehalten und der Gerinnungsstatus wahrend aller Schritte
regelméaBig tberwacht werden. Der verantwortliche Arzt muss die Vorziige der extrakorporalen
Kreislaufunterstiitzung sorgfaltig gegen die Risiken einer systemischen Antikoagulation abwégen. Es
ist fir eine adéquate Antikoagulation unter Einhaltung des in der Klinik vorgeschriebenen CPB-
Protokolls zu achten.

Nebenwirkungen

m  An mdglichen Nebenwirkungen kénnen unter anderem auftreten: Hypoxie, Hyperkapnie,
Hypovolamie, Infektionen, Toxamie, Allergenitat, technisches Versagen, Hamolyse,
Thrombozytenfunktionsstérungen/starke postoperative Blutungen, Luftembolien, Blutverluste,
Kreislaufbeeintrachtigungen, Kontakt des Bedieners mit Patientenblut sowie thromboembolische
Phanomene. Diese mdéglichen Nebenwirkungen betreffen alle extrakorporalen Kreislaufsysteme.

Anleitung fiir Produkte mit Balance Biosurface

Die mit Blut in Kontakt kommenden Oberflachen dieser Produkte sind mit Balance Biosurface beschichtet, die die
Blutkompatibilitdt erhdht und der Blutkontaktflache Thromboresistenz verleiht.

Warnung: Mit Balance Biosurface beschichtete Produkte sind nur zur einmaligen Verwendung vorgesehen.

Vorsicht: Auf die Einhaltung eines geeigneten Antikoagulationsregimes achten und den Gerinnungsstatus
wahrend aller Schritte regelmaRig tberwachen. Der verantwortliche Arzt muss die Vorzlige der extrakorporalen
Kreislaufunterstiitzung sorgfaltig gegen die Risiken einer systemischen Antikoagulation abwagen.

Vorsicht: Lagern Sie mit Balance Biosurface beschichtete Produkte nicht bei mehr als 50 °C.
Gebrauchsanweisung
Vorbereitung des Systems

Warnung: Die Einrichtung und Verwendung der Gerate liegt in der Verantwortung des zustandigen Arztes.

1. Nehmen Sie die Vorrichtung(en) vorsichtig aus der Verpackung heraus, damit die Sterilitat der
Flussigkeitsbahn gewahrt bleibt.

Warnung: Bei der Einrichtung und Verwendung dieses Produkts ist jederzeit auf die Einhaltung aseptischer
Techniken zu achten.
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12.

13.

14.

15.

Warnung: Vor dem Auspacken der Vorrichtung(en) die Verpackung und das Produkt auf etwaige Schaden
prifen. Bei Schaden an der Verpackung oder am Produkt darf dieses nicht verwendet werden, da seine
Sterilitdt und Funktionstlchtigkeit beeintrachtigt sein kénnten.

Bei Verwendung des separat angebotenen Affinity Orbit Haltesystems die Haltestangenklammer in der
gewlinschten Hohe an der Herz-Lungen-Maschine befestigen und den Drehknopf der Haltestangenklammer
festziehen.

Den Sperrhebel senkrecht zum Haltearm stellen, um die Verbindung zu entriegeln.

Die Oxygenator-Stange auf den Stander schieben, falls diese noch nicht angebracht wurde.

Den Anschluss fiir den Oxygenator-Halter unten auf die Oxygenator-Stange schieben. Der Oxygenator rastet
hérbar ein.

Hinweis: Zum Abnehmen des Oxygenators die Halterentriegelungslasche driicken und den Oxygenator von
der Verbindungsstange abziehen.

Bei Verwendung des Affinity Pixie CVR den Halteriberwurf des CVR auf den Haltemast schieben.

Den Oxygenator und das CVR in geeigneter Weise positionieren. Der Oxygenator kann im Uhrzeigersinn oder
gegen den Uhrzeigersinn gedreht werden, und der Oxygenatorarm kann lateral verschoben werden. Das CVR
kann im Uhrzeigersinn oder gegen den Uhrzeigersinn gedreht werden.

Den Sperrhebel parallel zum Haltearm stellen, um die Komponenten zu fixieren.

Den Haltearm-Drehknopf festdrehen, um den Haltearm zu verriegeln. Abbildung 4 zeigt das System in
zusammengebautem Zustand.

Die Obturatorkappe vom Uberdruck-/Unterdruckausgleichsventil des CVR entfernen.

Alle Blut-, Gas- und Unterdruckleitungen unter Einhaltung des in der Klinik vorgeschriebenen CPB-Protokolls
mit den entsprechenden Anschlissen verbinden. Den Bluteinlass- oder Blutauslassanschluss gegebenenfalls
mit einem Adapter von geeigneter GroRRe versehen, um einen Schlauch der Starke 0,5 cm (3/16 Zoll) oder 1,0
cm (3/8 Zoll) anschlieRen zu kénnen.

Der Probenahmeverteiler sollte so befestigt werden, dass sich der Schlauchleitungsabschnitt mit dem Ein-
Weg-Entenschnabelventil zwischen dem arteriellen Probenanschluss des Oxygenators und dem Verteiler
befindet und arterielles Blut durch das Entenschnabelventil zum Verteiler stromt.

Das eine Ende der Rezirkulationsleitung mit dem Rezirkulationsanschluss des Oxygenators verbinden. Das
andere Ende der Rezirkulationsleitung mit einem Luer-Anschluss am CVR verbinden.

Warnung: Bei Nichtverwendung sollte der Rezirkulationsanschluss mit einer Luer-Abschlusskappe dicht
verschlossen werden.

Mit Schnellkupplungen versehene Wasserleitungen der Stérke 1,3 cm (1/2 Zoll) mit den Einlass- und
Auslassanschlliissen am Oxygenator verbinden. Die Wasserzufuhr 6ffnen und verifizieren, dass kein Wasser
aus dem Wasserraum in den Blutraum des Systems Ubertritt. Den Oxygenator entsorgen, falls Wasser im
Blutraum vorhanden sein sollte, und den Austauschoxygenator vorbereiten.

Durch Entfernen der Entliftungsanschlusskappe sicherstellen, dass das CVR zur Atmosphére entliftet ist.
Hinweis: Eine CO,-Spiilung des Oxygenators ist nicht erforderlich, wird jedoch vor der Befiillung empfohlen.

Befiillung und Rezirkulation

1.

2.

Das CVR unter Einhaltung des in der Klinik vorgeschriebenen CPB-Protokolls mit dem entsprechenden
Volumen an Vorbefiillungslésung fillen.

Samtliche Luftblasen aus dem Schlauchabschnitt (Kopf/Balg der Rollenpumpen) oder aus der
Zentrifugalpumpe (falls verwendet) zwischen CVR-Auslass und Oxygenatoreinlass entfernen.

Den Oxygenator per Schwerkraft oder durch vorwarts gerichtete Pumpenstrdomung unter Einhaltung des in
der Klinik vorgeschriebenen CPB-Protokolls befiillen.

Den Rezirkulationsfluss unter Verwendung eines Vorfilters und unter Einhaltung des in der Klinik
vorgeschriebenen CPB-Protokolls allméhlich einsetzen lassen.

Sicherstellen, dass der Oxygenator blasenfrei ist.
Gegebenenfalls weitere Befiillungsldsung zugeben, um den restlichen extrakorporalen Kreislauf zu flllen.
Nach erfolgter Befiillung und Entliftung allmahlich den Blutstrom reduzieren und die Pumpe anhalten,

samtliche Entllftungsleitungen schlieRen und die arteriellen, vendsen und Rezirkulationsleitungen
abklemmen.

Uberzeugen Sie sich davon, dass der gesamte extrakorporale Kreislauf vollkommen blasenfrei ist, bevor Sie
den Bypass einleiten.

Hinweis: Die Beflillungslésung kann vor Einleitung des Bypasses mit Hilfe des Warmetauschers vorgewarmt
werden.

Einleitung des Bypasses

Warnung: Der Druck der Blutphase sollte jederzeit tiber dem Druck der Gasphase liegen.
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1. Sicherstellen, dass der Anschluss fiir die Gasabfiihrung nicht blockiert ist.
Vor der Einleitung des Bypasses den Gerinnungsstatus tUberpriifen.

3. Entfernen Sie die Klemmen von der arteriellen und vendsen Leitung, und erhéhen Sie allmahlich den Blutfluss.
AnschlieBend den Gasstrom mit sinnvollen Einstellungen, unter Einhaltung des in der Klinik vorgeschriebenen
CPB-Protokolls und unter Berlicksichtigung der klinischen Besonderheiten in Bezug auf den Patienten und
das Verfahren starten.

4. Die Wassertemperatur an die klinischen Gegebenheiten anpassen.
Betrieb wahrend des Bypasses
1. Die Regulierung des arteriellen PO, erfolgt tiber die O,-Konzentration im Atemgas.
m  Zum REDUZIEREN des PO, REDUZIEREN Sie den O,-Anteil im Atemgas, indem Sie die FiO,
am Gas-Dosiergerat entsprechend einstellen.
m  Zum ERHOHEN des PO, ERHOHEN Sie den O,-Anteil im Atemgas, indem Sie die FiO, am
Sauerstoff-Dosiergeréat entsprechend einstellen.
2. Die Regulierung des PCO, erfolgt im Wesentlichen lber die Gasflussrate.
m  Zum SENKEN des PCO, ERHOHEN Sie die Gasflussrate. Je hdher die Gasflussrate, desto mehr
CO, wird dem Blut entzogen.
m  Zum ERHOHEN des PCO, SENKEN Sie die Gasflussrate. Je geringer die Gasflussrate, desto
weniger CO, wird dem Blut entzogen.

3. Die Regulierung der Kérpertemperatur des Patienten erfolgt durch Regulierung der Temperatur des in den
Warmetauscher einflieRenden Wassers.

Warnung: Nach der Einleitung des Bypass sollte der Blutfluss durch den Oxygenator und das CVR sténdig
innerhalb der zulassigen Blutdurchsatzspanne liegen, auler beim Austausch des Oxygenators in einem
Notfall.

Hinweis: In den Abkuhl- und Aufwarmphasen des Bypass sorgféltig darauf achten, dass das
Temperaturgefalle moglichst niedrig bleibt.
Beendigung des Bypasses

Beenden Sie den Bypass unter Einhaltung des in der Klinik vorgeschriebenen CPB-Protokolls, wenn die
Gegebenheiten des jeweiligen Falles und der Zustand des Patienten es erlauben.

Notfallaustausch des Oxygenators

Waéhrend des Herz-Lungen-Bypass muss ein Ersatz-Oxygenator und -CVR bereitgehalten werden.

1. Die Wasserzufuhr zum Warmetauscher abdrehen, dann die Wasserleitungen abklemmen und entfernen.

2. Die venose Leitung am CVR abklemmen. Die arterielle Rollenpumpe abschalten und die arterielle Leitung
abklemmen. (Bei Verwendung einer Zentrifugalpumpe vor dem Anhalten der Pumpe zuerst die arterielle
Leitung abklemmen.)

3. Die Sauerstoffleitung vom Gaseinlassanschluss entfernen.

Etwaige Uberwachungs-/Probenschlauche vom Oxygenator entfernen.

5. Die Rezirkulationsleitung, den Oxygenatoreinlass und die Auslassleitung doppelt abklemmen. Die Leitungen
zwischen den Klemmen durchschneiden; dabei ausreichend lange Schlauchstiicke zum Wiederanschluss
Uibrig lassen.

6. Den Oxygenator durch Driicken der Entriegelungslasche vom Halter I6sen.
7. Den Austauschoxygenator am Halter befestigen.

8. Die Rezirkulation, den Oxygenator und die Auslassleitung wieder anschlielen. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass
alle Stecker fest und sicher in den entsprechenden Anschlussbuchsen sitzen.

9. Die Sauerstoffleitung wieder mit dem Gaseinlassanschluss verbinden.

10. Die Wasserleitungen anschlieRen und durch Offnen der Klemmen freigeben, dann die Wasserversorgung
anstellen und auf etwaige Undichtigkeiten achten.

Warnung: Klemmen Sie die arterielle Auslassleitung und die vendse Ruckfiihrungsleitung noch nicht ab.
11. Die Blutpumpe bei ausreichendem Volumen im CVR einschalten und den Oxygenator langsam fiillen.
12. Den Blutfluss Uber die Rezirkulationsleitung erhdéhen.
13. Die Pumpe stoppen und die Rezirkulationsleitung abklemmen.
14. Sicherstellen, dass das gesamte System dicht ist und keinerlei Gasblasen enthalt.
15. Samtliche Klemmen von den vendsen und arteriellen Leitungen entfernen und den Bypass erneut einleiten.

>
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Kardiotomiereservoir/venéses Reservoir, vakuumassistierte venése Drainage (Vacuum
Assisted Venous Drainage, VAVD)

Warnhinweise

m  Keinen Unterdruckregler mit einem starkeren Unterdruck als —20 kPa (—150 mm Hg) verwenden. Ein
starkerer Unterdruck kann eine Hamolyse zur Folge haben.

m  Den Entliftungsanschluss am Kardiotomiereservoir/vendsen Reservoir wahrend der Operation nicht
okkludieren oder blockieren (aufer bei Durchfiihrung einer VAVD).

m  Nur die tatséchlich benétigte Arzneimittelmenge in die Spritze aufziehen, die wahrend der VAVD zur
Arzneimittelverabreichung in das CVR verwendet werden soll. Durch einen Unterdruck im CVR
kénnte eine zu grofRe Arzneimittelmenge in das Reservoir eingezogen und dadurch eine
Uberdosierung des Arzneimittels verabreicht werden.

= Alle A/V-Shunt-Leitungen miissen vor dem Anhalten der Pumpe oder vor der Verwendung niedriger
Blutflussraten wahrend einer VAVD zur Atmosphéare hin geschlossen werden. Wird dies unterlassen,
kann uber die Faser Luft in die Blutseite des Oxygenators gezogen werden.

m  Bei der Durchflihrung einer VAVD muss der Kopf der arteriellen Rollenpumpe in geeigneter Weise
okkludiert werden. Wird die Okkludierung der Pumpe unterlassen, kann Uber die Faser Luft in die
Blutseite des Oxygenators gezogen werden.

m  Wahrend der Durchfiihrung von VAVD-Verfahren sollte ein arterieller Filter verwendet werden, um
einer moglichen Abgabe von Luftemboli entgegen zu wirken.

m  Nach Beendigung der VAVD allmahlich wieder den atmosphérischen Druck herstellen. Durch
plétzliche Druckveranderungen kann es zu einem turbulenten Blutfluss innerhalb des CVR kommen.

= Die Leitung zwischen Oxygenator und Zentrifugalpumpe (sofern verwendet) muss vor dem Anhalten
der Pumpe wahrend einer VAVD abgeklemmt werden. Wird das Abklemmen der arteriellen Leitung
unterlassen, kann uber die Faser Luft in die Blutseite des Oxygenators gezogen werden. Es wird
empfohlen, die arterielle Leitung zwischen dem Oxygenator und der Zentrifugalpumpe mit einem Ein-
Weg-Ventil zu versehen.

VorsichtsmaBnahmen

Fir eine VAVD wird ein kontrollierter Unterdruckregler benétigt.

m  Fiir eine VAVD wird ein Uberdruck-/Unterdruckausgleichsventil benétigt (mitgeliefert, siehe
Abbildung 2).

m  Die Verwendung eines Druckmessgerats am CVR und eines zusétzlichen
Unterdruckausgleichsventils mit einem Betriebsdruck von —20 kPa (=150 mm Hg) sollte in Erwagung
gezogen werden.

m  Fir eine VAVD wird aufgrund der zu erwartenden Kondenswasserbildung eine Kondensatfalle
bendtigt.

Gebrauchsanweisung zur VAVD

1.

Die Einrichtung des Systems unter Einhaltung der vorstehenden Gebrauchsanweisung durchfiihren; dabei die
nachstehend unter Schritt 2 und 3 vermerkten Anderungen vornehmen.

Eine kalibrierte Vorrichtung zur Druckmessung an die vendse Leitung oder an das vendse Reservoir
anschliefen.

Alle Probeentnahmeanschliisse am Verteiler mussen bei Durchfiihrung einer VAVD mit unbellfteten Kappen
verschlossen werden.

Die Einrichtung unter Einhaltung der vorstehenden Gebrauchsanweisung durchfiihren; dabei die nachstehend
unter Schritt 5 bis 10 vermerkten Zusatzvorrichtungen anbringen.

Vor Einleitung des Bypass den Unterdruckabschnitt des Systems zur Verwendung vorbereiten. Eine entlliftete
Unterdruckleitung am CVR-Entluftungsanschluss und am Unterdruckregler mit Kondensatfalle anschlief3en.
Warnung: Vor der Aktivierung die Schnellbefiillungsleitung abklemmen.

Warnung: Die Kondensatfalle darf sich im laufenden Betrieb nicht vollsténdig fillen. Dadurch kénnte
Flussigkeit in den Unterdruckregler gelangen oder die Entliftung des CVR zur Atmosphare hin verhindert
werden, solange kein Unterdruck herrscht.

Zur Entliftung der Unterdruckleitung sicherstellen, dass der Y-Konnektor mit dem Abzweigschlauch leicht
zuganglich und zur Atmosphare hin offen ist. Dieser Schlauch kann wahrend der Entliftung immer wieder
abgeklemmt und wieder geéffnet werden, um Unterdruck aufzubauen oder zu stoppen.

Vorsicht: Einen Unterdruck von tber —6,67 kPa (=50 mm Hg) (gemeint ist der auf der vendsen Leitung
gemessene Wert) nicht Uberschreiten.

Vor der Einleitung des Bypass sicherstellen, dass alle Zugangsanschlisse am CVR und am Verteiler
vollkommen dicht und sicher sind.
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Vorsicht: Bei einem Unterdruck wird (iberschiissige Luft aus der Atmosphére in das CVR mitgenommen und
kann von dort Giber gedffnete Blutbahnanschlisse potenziell in die Blutbahn gelangen. Durch einen Unterdruck
erhoht sich wahrend der Anwendung des Systems unter Umstanden die Flussrate in den am
Probenahmeverteiler angeschlossenen Leitungen.

8. Unterdruck nur bei Bedarf anwenden, um den Herz-Lungen-Bypass einzuleiten und stabil zu halten.
Warnung: Das vendse Reservoir nicht mit Unterdruck beaufschlagen, solange kein vorwarts gerichteter
Blutstrom durch den Oxygenator herrscht. Dies gilt fiir arterielle Zentrifugen- und Rollenpumpen
gleichermafen (die Okklusion durch die Rolle ist nicht in allen Positionen gewahrleistet). Dadurch wird
verhindert, dass Luft durch den Unterdruck im Reservoir Uber die Membran hinweg in die Blutbahn gezogen
wird.

Warnung: Das CVR darf nicht mit Druck beaufschlagt werden, da andernfalls die vendse Drainage behindert,
Luft retrograd in Richtung des Patienten gedriickt oder in die Blutbahn des Oxygenators geleitet werden
koénnte.
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Wichtiger Hinweis — Garantieerklarung (fiir Lander auBerhalb der USA)

A. Aufgrund dieser GARANTIE wird Medtronic dem Kunden, der einen Affinity Pixie™ Hohlfaser-Oxygenator
und/oder ein Kardiotomiereservoir bzw. vendses Reservoir mit Balance™ Biosurface (nachfolgend als
LProdukt” bezeichnet) erhalten hat, fiir den Fall, dass das Produkt nicht geméaR den Spezifikationen funktioniert,
beim Kauf eines Ersatzprodukts von Medtronic eine Gutschrift in Hohe des urspriinglichen Kaufpreises,
hochstens jedoch in Hohe des Kaufpreises des Ersatzgerats erteilen.

Die Warnhinweise dieser Produktinformation sind wesentlicher Bestandteil dieser GARANTIE. Informationen
dariber, wie Sie Ihre Forderungen aufgrund dieser GARANTIE geltend machen kdnnen, sind bei lhrem
ortlichen Medtronic-Reprasentanten erhaltlich.

B. Diese GARANTIE kann ausschlieBlich unter folgenden Bedingungen in Anspruch genommen werden:

(1) Das Produkt muss vor Ablauf des Verfallsdatums benutzt worden sein.

(2) Das Produkt muss innerhalb von 60 Tagen nach seiner Benutzung an Medtronic zuriickgeschickt werden
und in das Eigentum von Medtronic (ibergehen.

(3) Das Produkt darf nicht fiir einen weiteren Patienten verwendet worden sein.

C. Diese GARANTIE ist auf ihren ausdricklichen Wortlaut beschrankt. Insbesondere gilt:

(1) Bei nachweislich falscher Handhabung, nicht sachgerechtem Gebrauch oder Veréanderung des Produkts
wird keine Gutschrift fir den Kauf eines Ersatzprodukts gewahrt.

(2) Medtronic haftet nicht fir mittelbare oder Folgeschaden, die sich aus dem Gebrauch, Defekt oder
Funktionsausfall des Produkts ergeben, unabhangig davon, ob der Anspruch auf Garantie, Vertrag,
unerlaubte Handlung oder eine andere Anspruchsgrundlage gestutzt wird.

D. Die hier aufgefihrten Haftungsausschliisse und -beschréankungen sollen nicht gegen geltendes Recht
verstoRen und sind nicht dahingehend auszulegen. Sollte ein zusténdiges Gericht feststellen, dass diese
GARANTIE ganz oder teilweise unwirksam, nicht durchsetzbar oder im Widerspruch zu geltendem Recht ist,
berihrt dies die Gultigkeit der restlichen Klauseln nicht und alle Rechte und Pflichten aus dieser GARANTIE
sind so auszulegen und durchzusetzen, als sei der fiir ungiltig erklarte Teil oder die ungtiltige Vorschrift in der
GARANTIE nicht enthalten.
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Affinity Pixie™

Sistema de oxigenacion con superficie biocompatible Balance™

Modelo
BBP211 Oxigenador de fibra hueca con superficie biocompatible Balance ™
BBP241 Oxigenador de fibra hueca y reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso con superficie biocompatible

Balance™
Los accesorios se venden por separado

ATP210 Sonda de temperatura Affinity®
AUH2093 Sistema de soporte Affinity Orbit™
AMH2014 Soporte del colector Affinity”
Descripcion
Oxigenador de fibra hueca
El oxigenador de fibra hueca Affinity Pixie con superficie biocompatible Balance es un dispositivo de intercambio
de gases de un solo uso, microporoso, de fibra hueca, con fibra resistente al plasma e intercambiador de calor
integrado. Las superficies del oxigenador que entran en contacto directo con la sangre estan revestidas con
superficie biocompatible Balance para mejorar la compatibilidad de la sangre y disponer de superficies de contacto
con la sangre resistentes a la formacion de trombos.
A continuacién, se especifican los accesorios que se envasan para su uso con el oxigenador (Figura 3):
m  Dos adaptadores de 0,5 cm (3/16 pulg.) para los puertos de entrada y de salida de sangre
m Una via de recirculacion: 0,5 cm (3/16 pulg.)

Reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso

El reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso Affinity Pixie con superficie biocompatible Balance es un dispositivo de un
solo uso disefiado para recoger y almacenar sangre durante la circulacion extracorpérea. La sangre de cardiotomia
se recoge, se filtra y se despuma antes de mezclarla con la sangre venosa, que se filtra. Las superficies del
reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso que entran en contacto directo con la sangre estan revestidas con superficie
biocompatible Balance para mejorar la compatibilidad de la sangre y disponer de superficies de contacto con la
sangre resistentes a la formacion de trombos.
A continuacién, se especifican los accesorios que se envasan para su uso con el reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso
(Figura 3):

m  Dos adaptadores de 0,5 cm (3/16 pulg.) para los puertos de entrada y de salida de retorno venoso

m  Dos adaptadores de 1,0 cm (3/8 pulg.) para los puertos de entrada y de salida de retorno venoso

m  Dos adaptadores luer lock flexibles

= Un conjunto de colector de muestras

Especificaciones

Oxigenador

Tipo de membrana del oxigenador Fibra hueca de polipropileno microporoso
Relacion gas:sangre maxima 2:1

Intercambiador de calor Tereftalato de polietileno (PET)
Superficie de la membrana del oxigenador 0,67 m*

Volumen de cebado estatico 48 mL

Intervalo de flujo de sangre recomendado 0,1-2,0 L/min

Presién de agua maxima 206 kPa (1550 mm Hg)

Presién sanguinea efectiva maxima 100 kPa (750 mm Hg)

Reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso

Volumen del reservorio 1200 mL

Intervalo de flujo de sangre recomendado 0,1-2,0 L/min

Flujo de cardiotomia maximo 2,0 L/min

Nivel de funcionamiento minimo 20 mL

Filtro de cardiotomia Filtro de profundidad de poliéster de 30 um (nominal)
Filtro de entrada venosa 64 ym

1Tecnologia acreditada bajo conformidad con Biolnteractions Limited, Reino Unido.
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Presion efectiva maxima +20 mm Hg / —100 mm Hg
Valvula de alivio de presion <5 mm Hg (positiva) / > 60 mm Hg (vacio)
positiva/negativa

Indicaciones de uso

El oxigenador de fibra hueca Affinity Pixie con superficie biocompatible Balance esta disefiado para utilizarse en
un circuito de perfusion extracorpoérea para oxigenar y eliminar el diéxido de carbono de la sangre y para enfriar
o calentar la sangre durante procedimientos sistematicos de bypass cardiopulmonar de hasta 6 horas de duracion.
El oxigenador de fibra hueca Affinity Pixie puede utilizarse para la transferencia de los anestésicos volatiles
isoflurano, sevoflurano, desflurano y enflurano mediante administracion a través de la entrada de gas del
oxigenador por medio de un vaporizador de gases adecuado.

El reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso Affinity Pixie con superficie biocompatible Balance esta disefiado para
utilizarse en un circuito de perfusién extracorpérea para recoger sangre venosa y sangre aspirada de cardiotomia
durante procedimientos sistematicos de bypass cardiopulmonar de hasta 6 horas de duracién. El reservorio de
cardiotomia/venoso también esta destinado al uso durante los procedimientos de drenaje venoso asistido por
vacio.

Contraindicaciones
La utilizacion de este dispositivo para cualquier otro propdsito distinto del uso indicado es responsabilidad del
usuario.

Advertencias

m Leaatentamente todas las advertencias, medidas preventivas e instrucciones de uso antes de utilizar
el producto. Si no lee y sigue todas las instrucciones o no observa todas las advertencias
indicadas, pueden producirse lesiones graves e incluso la muerte del paciente.

m  Este dispositivo debe ser utilizado exclusivamente por personas con la formacién apropiada en
procedimientos de bypass cardiopulmonar. La utilizacion de cada dispositivo requiere una
supervision constante por personal cualificado para preservar la seguridad del paciente.

m Lavia de fluido es estéril y apir6gena. Inspeccione cada envase y dispositivo antes de su utilizacion.
No utilice el dispositivo si el envase esta abierto o dafiado, si el dispositivo esta dafiado o si las tapas
de proteccién no estan colocadas correctamente.

Nota: La entrada de agua, la salida de agua y los puertos de salida de gas del oxigenador no tienen
tapas de proteccion.

m  Antes de iniciar el bypass deben eliminarse del circuito extracorpéreo todos los émbolos gaseosos,
ya que son peligrosos para el paciente.

m  Si se observan fugas de aire durante el cebado o el funcionamiento, esta situacién podria causar
una embolia gaseosa al paciente o la pérdida de fluido. El circuito extracorpdreo debe vigilarse
continuamente. No utilice el dispositivo si se observan estas condiciones.

En todo circuito extracorpéreo se recomienda utilizar un filtro arterial y un filtro prebypass.

Se recomienda monitorizar la presion del circuito.

La presion de la fase de sangre debe ser mayor que la presién de la fase de gas en todo momento
en el oxigenador.

m  El oxigenador y el reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso no deben operarse fuera de los intervalos de
parametros recomendados.

El flujo combinado total entrante en el filtro de cardiotomia no debe superar los 2,0 L/min.

No supere una presion sanguinea de 100 kPa (750 mm Hg) en la via de sangre.

Una vez cebado el oxigenador con sangre, debe mantenerse una heparinizacién adecuada seguin
el protocolo de bypass cardiopulmonar del centro, y debe mantenerse una recirculacion constante
en la via de sangre con un flujo bajo.

m  Una vez iniciado el bypass, la sangre debe circular a través del oxigenador y del reservorio de
cardiotomia/venoso en todo momento dentro del intervalo de flujo de sangre recomendado durante
el bypass cardiopulmonar, excepto durante la sustitucion de emergencia del oxigenador.

La temperatura del intercambiador de calor no debe superar los 42 °C.

No deben utilizarse desinfectantes en el sistema de calentamiento/refrigeracion mientras se esté
utilizando el intercambiador de calor; si se han utilizado desinfectantes en el sistema de
calentamiento/refrigeracion, debe enjuagarse minuciosamente el sistema antes de utilizarlo.

m  Todas las conexiones de los tubos de sangre deben fijarse con abrazaderas para una mayor
proteccion contra la desconexion.

m  Asegurese de que los puertos sin usar permanezcan tapados para evitar la contaminacion, y
asegurese de que las tapas estén apretadas para evitar las fugas.

m  Durante el bypass cardiopulmonar debe disponerse de un oxigenador de repuesto.
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m  No obstruya los orificios de ventilacion de la salida de gas para evitar que las presiones del lado de
gas superen las presiones del lado de sangre.

= No ocluya ni obstruya el puerto de ventilacién del reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso durante el
funcionamiento del dispositivo (excepto durante el uso del drenaje venoso asistido por vacio).

m Las caracteristicas de transferencia de gases del oxigenador no se ven afectadas de manera
significativa por concentraciones de gas anestésico de hasta el 2%. Por encima de concentraciones
de gas anestésico del 2% puede ser necesario realizar ajustes de la FiO, y de las frecuencias de
flujo de gas para conseguir el rendimiento de transferencia de gases deseado.

m Las frecuencias de flujo de gas pueden cambiar con el tiempo y puede ser necesario realizar ajustes
de la FiO, y de las frecuencias de flujo de gas para conseguir el rendimiento de transferencia de
gases deseado.

m  Se recomienda utilizar un mecanismo de deteccion del nivel de sangre durante el funcionamiento de
este dispositivo.

m  Asegurese de que la salida del reservorio venoso esté situada siempre por encima del punto mas
alto del compartimento de la membrana del oxigenador.

m Cada dispositivo se ha fabricado, probado y envasado meticulosamente; sin embargo, la tecnologia
mas avanzada no ha alcanzado un desarrollo tal como para que Medtronic pueda garantizar que el
dispositivo no sufrira fugas, grietas o fallos durante su utilizacién. El bypass cardiopulmonar debe
controlarse constantemente y de forma meticulosa.

m  Los tubos deben conectarse de manera que se impida la formacién de acodaduras o constricciones
que puedan alterar el flujo de sangre, agua o gas.

m  No permita que el dispositivo entre en contacto con alcohol, liquidos con alcohol, liquidos anestésicos
(como el isoflurano) o disolventes corrosivos (como la acetona), ya que podria ponerse en peligro la
integridad estructural del dispositivo.

Medidas preventivas

m  Consulte en el etiquetado del envase los requisitos relativos a la temperatura de almacenamiento.

m Cada dispositivo se esteriliza mediante EtO.

m El dispositivo es valido para uso en un solo paciente. No reutilice, reprocese ni reesterilice este
producto. La reutilizacién, el reprocesamiento o la reesterilizacion del dispositivo pueden poner en
peligro su integridad estructural o generar riesgos de contaminacién del mismo que podrian provocar
al paciente lesiones, enfermedades e incluso la muerte.

Utilice una técnica aséptica en todos los procedimientos.
Debe considerarse el uso de un sistema de depuracion de gases durante la transferencia del gas
anestésico a través del oxigenador.

m  Debe seguirse un protocolo de anticoagulacion estricto y realizarse un control sistematico de la
anticoagulacion durante todos los procedimientos. El médico que prescribe la intervencion debe
sopesar y evaluar las ventajas del soporte extracorporeo frente al riesgo de la anticoagulacion
sistémica. Debe mantenerse una anticoagulacion adecuada segun el protocolo de bypass
cardiopulmonar del centro.

Efectos adversos

m  Algunos efectos secundarios posibles son, entre otros, hipoxia, hipercarbia, hipovolemia, infeccion,
toxemia, alergenia, fallo mecanico, hemdlisis, disfuncion plaquetaria/hemorragia posoperatoria
excesiva, embolia gaseosa, pérdida de sangre, compromiso circulatorio, exposicién del usuario a la
sangre del paciente y fendmenos tromboembdlicos. Todos ellos son efectos secundarios posibles
con cualquier circuito de circulacion extracorpérea de sangre.

Instrucciones para productos con la superficie biocompatible Balance

Las superficies del dispositivo que entran en contacto directo con la sangre estan revestidas con la superficie
biocompatible Balance para mejorar la compatibilidad con la sangre y disponer de superficies de contacto con la
sangre resistentes a la formacion de trombos.

Advertencia: Los productos revestidos con la superficie biocompatible Balance son validos para un solo uso.
Precaucion: Debe seguirse un protocolo de anticoagulacion adecuado y realizarse un control sistematico de la
anticoagulacion durante todos los procedimientos. El médico que prescribe la intervencion debe sopesar y evaluar
las ventajas del soporte extracorpéreo frente al riesgo de la anticoagulacién sistémica.

Precaucion: No almacene un producto revestido con la superficie biocompatible Balance a una temperatura
superior a 50 °C.
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Instrucciones de uso

Preparacion del sistema

Advertencia: La preparacion y la utilizacion de los dispositivos son responsabilidad del médico.

1.

>

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Extraiga con cuidado los dispositivos del envase para garantizar la esterilidad de la via de fluido.
Advertencia: Asegurese de utilizar una técnica aséptica durante todas las fases de preparacion y utilizacién
de este producto.

Advertencia: Antes de extraer los dispositivos del envase, examine el envase y el producto en busca de
dafios. No utilice el producto si éste o su envase estan dafados, ya que podria haberse comprometido su
esterilidad y podria verse afectado su funcionamiento.

Si utiliza el sistema de soporte Affinity Orbit (se vende por separado), acople el clamp para el mastil del soporte
al sistema de circulacién extracorpérea a la altura deseada, y apriete el mando del clamp para el mastil.
Gire la palanca de bloqueo perpendicular al brazo del soporte para desbloquearlo.

Deslice el brazo del oxigenador en la barra del soporte si no esta ya en posicion.

Deslice el conector del soporte del oxigenador hasta la base del brazo del oxigenador. Un clic indicara que el
oxigenador esta asentado firmemente.

Nota: Para retirar el oxigenador, presione la lengueta de apertura del soporte y retire el oxigenador del brazo
del conector.

Si utiliza el reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso Affinity Pixie, deslice el manguito de soporte del reservorio de
cardiotomia/venoso en la barra del soporte.

Coloque el oxigenador y el reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso segun lo desee para el procedimiento. El
oxigenador puede rotarse en sentido horario o antihorario y el brazo del oxigenador se puede mover
lateralmente. El reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso puede rotarse en sentido horario o antihorario.

Gire la palanca de bloqueo en paralelo al brazo del soporte para bloquear los componentes en posicion.
Gire el mando del brazo del soporte para bloguear el brazo del soporte en posicion. Consulte la Figura 4 para
ver el ensamblaje final del sistema.

Retire la tapa obturadora de la valvula de alivio de presion positiva/negativa del reservorio de
cardiotomia/venoso.

Conecte todas las vias de sangre, de gas y de aspiracién a sus respectivas conexiones segun el protocolo
de bypass cardiopulmonar del centro. En caso necesario, conecte un adaptador del tamafio adecuado al
puerto de entrada o de salida de sangre para adaptarlo al tubo de 0,5 cm (3/16 pulg.) o de 1,0 cm (3/8 pulg.).
El colector de muestras debe conectarse de forma que el segmento de tubo con la vélvula de pico de pato
unidireccional se encuentre situado entre la toma de muestras arteriales del oxigenador y el colector y de
forma que la sangre arterial fluya a través de la valvula de pico de pato hacia el colector.

Conecte la via de recirculacion al puerto de recirculacion del oxigenador. Conecte el otro extremo de la via
de recirculacién a un puerto luer del reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso.

Advertencia: Si no se utiliza, el puerto de recirculacion debe sellarse bien con una tapa luer.

Conecte las vias de agua de conexion rapida de 1,3 cm (1/2 pulg.) a los puertos de entrada y de salida del
oxigenador. Inicie el flujo de agua y compruebe que no haya fugas del compartimento de agua al
compartimento de sangre. Si observa agua en el compartimento de sangre, deseche el oxigenador y prepare
el oxigenador de reserva.

Asegurese de que el reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso esté ventilado a la atmésfera retirando la tapa del
puerto de ventilacion.

Nota: Se recomienda enjuagar con CO, el oxigenador antes del cebado.

Cebado y recirculaciéon

1.

2.

o

Llene el reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso con el volumen adecuado de solucion de cebado segun el protocolo
de bypass cardiopulmonar del centro.

Elimine todas las burbujas de la seccién del tubo (cabezal/funda de la bomba de rodillo) o de la bomba
centrifuga (si se utiliza) desde la salida del reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso hasta la entrada del oxigenador.

Cebe por gravedad el oxigenador o cebe mediante flujo anterégrado de la bomba siguiendo el protocolo de
bypass cardiopulmonar del centro.

Comience gradualmente el flujo de recirculacion utilizando un filtro prebypass segun el protocolo de bypass
cardiopulmonar del centro.

Asegurese de que no haya burbujas en el oxigenador.

Si es necesario, afiada mas solucion de cebado para cebar el resto del circuito extracorpéreo.

Una vez finalizado el cebado y la eliminacién de burbujas, reduzca gradualmente el flujo de sangre y detenga
la bomba, cierre todas las vias de purgado y clampe las vias arterial, venosa y de recirculacion.
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8. Asegurese de que no haya burbujas en todo el circuito extracorpéreo antes de iniciar el bypass.
Nota: La solucion de cebado puede precalentarse a través del intercambiador de calor antes de iniciar el
bypass.

Inicio del bypass

Advertencia: La presion de la fase de sangre debe ser siempre mayor que la presion de la fase de gas.
1. Asegurese de que el puerto de salida de gas no esté obstruido.
2. Compruebe que los niveles de anticoagulacion sean los adecuados antes de iniciar el bypass.

3. Quite los clamps arterial y venoso y aumente gradualmente el flujo de sangre. A continuacion, inicie el flujo
de gas con los valores de gas adecuados segun el protocolo de bypass cardiopulmonar del centro y el criterio
clinico adecuado para el paciente y para el procedimiento.

4. Ajuste la temperatura del agua para responder a las necesidades clinicas.
Funcionamiento durante el bypass
1. La PO, arterial se controla variando el porcentaje de concentraciéon de oxigeno presente en el gas de
ventilacion.
m  Para REDUCIR la PO,, DISMINUYA el porcentaje de oxigeno del gas de ventilacién ajustando
la FiO, del mezclador de gas.
m  Para AUMENTAR la PO,, AUMENTE el porcentaje de oxigeno del gas de ventilacién ajustando
la FiO, del mezclador de oxigeno.
2. La PCO; se controla principalmente variando el flujo de gas total.

m  Para REDUCIR la PCO,, AUMENTE el flujo de gas total para aumentar la cantidad de CO,

extraido.
m  Para AUMENTAR la PCO,, REDUZCA el flujo de gas total para disminuir la cantidad de CO,
extraido.
3. Latemperatura del paciente se controla regulando la temperatura del flujo de agua en el intercambiador de

calor.

Advertencia: Una vez iniciado el bypass, la sangre debe circular a través del oxigenador y del reservorio de
cardiotomia/venoso en todo momento dentro del intervalo de flujo de sangre durante el bypass
cardiopulmonar, excepto durante la sustitucion de emergencia del oxigenador.

Nota: Debe prestarse atencion para reducir al minimo el gradiente de temperatura durante las fases de
enfriamiento y calentamiento del bypass.
Finalizacion del bypass

Finalice el bypass segun el protocolo de bypass cardiopulmonar del centro cuando el estado del paciente y las
condiciones del caso lo permitan.

Sustitucion de emergencia del oxigenador

Durante el bypass cardiopulmonar siempre debe disponerse de un oxigenador y de un reservorio de
cardiotomia/venoso de repuesto.

1. Cierre el flujo de agua al intercambiador de calor y, a continuacién, clampe y retire las vias de agua.

2. Clampe la via venosa en el reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso. Desactive la bomba de rodillo arterial y clampe
la via arterial. (Si utiliza una bomba centrifuga, clampe la via arterial primero, antes de detener la bomba.)

3. Retire la via de oxigeno del puerto de entrada de gas.
Retire todas las vias de monitorizacion/muestras del oxigenador.

5. Coloque dos clamps en la via de recirculacion, la entrada del oxigenador y el tubo de salida. Corte entre ambos
clamps dejando longitudes adecuadas para la reconexion.

6. Desacople el oxigenador del soporte presionando la lengiieta de apertura.
7. Acople el oxigenador de repuesto al soporte.

8. Vuelva a conectar el tubo de recirculacion, el tubo del oxigenador y el tubo de salida. Asegurese de que todas
las conexiones estén firmes.

9. Vuelva a conectar la via de oxigeno al puerto de entrada de gas.
10. Conecte y desclampe las vias de agua, active la fuente de agua y compruebe que no haya fugas de agua.
Advertencia: No desclampe la via de salida arterial ni la via de retorno venoso en este momento.

11. Con un volumen suficiente en el reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso, active la bomba de sangre y llene
lentamente el oxigenador.

12. Aumente el flujo de sangre a través de la via de recirculacion.
13. Detenga la bomba y clampe la via de recirculacion.

>
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14. Asegurese de que no haya fugas ni burbujas de gas en todo el sistema.
15. Quite los clamps de las vias venosa y arterial y reinicie el bypass.

Reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso, drenaje venoso asistido por vacio

Advertencias

= No utilice un regulador de vacio con una presién de vacio negativa maxima superior a
—20 kPa (-150 mm Hg). Una presién negativa excesiva puede provocar hemolisis.

m  No ocluya ni obstruya el puerto de ventilacién del reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso durante el
funcionamiento del dispositivo (excepto durante el uso del drenaje venoso asistido por vacio).

m  Extraiga a la jeringa Unicamente la cantidad de sangre que se vaya a utilizar para la administracion
del farmaco en el reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso durante el drenaje venoso asistido por vacio. La
presion negativa en el reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso podria extraer de la jeringa al reservorio
mas farmaco del deseado y ocasionar un exceso de administraciéon de farmaco.

m  Todas las vias de derivacion A/V deben estar cerradas a la atmosfera antes de detener la bomba o
de usar flujos bajos de sangre durante el drenaje venoso asistido por vacio. En caso contrario, podria
entrar aire en el lado de sangre del oxigenador desde la fibra.

m  Es necesario ocluir adecuadamente el cabezal de la bomba de rodillo arterial cuando se utiliza el
drenaje venoso asistido por vacio. Si no se ocluye adecuadamente la bomba, podria entrar aire en
el lado de sangre del oxigenador desde la fibra.

m  Debe utilizarse un filtro arterial durante las técnicas de drenaje venoso asistido por vacio para reducir
al minimo la posibilidad de llegada de émbolos gaseosos.

m  Retorne gradualmente a la presion atmosférica cuando esté finalizando el uso del drenaje venoso
asistido por vacio. Un cambio repentino de la presién podria provocar un flujo de sangre turbulento
dentro del reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso.

m  Debe clamparse la linea entre el oxigenador y la bomba centrifuga (si se utiliza) antes de detener la
bomba durante el uso del drenaje venoso asistido por vacio. Si no se clampa la via arterial, podria
entrar aire en el lado de sangre del oxigenador desde la fibra. Se recomienda utilizar una valvula
unidireccional de via arterial entre el oxigenador y la bomba centrifuga.

Medidas preventivas

m  Se requiere un regulador de vacio controlado durante el drenaje venoso asistido por vacio.

m  Se requiere una valvula de alivio de presion positiva/negativa durante el drenaje venoso asistido por
vacio (incluida, consulte la Figura 2).

m  Debe considerarse la posibilidad de utilizar un dispositivo de medicién de la presion en el reservorio
de cardiotomia/venoso y una valvula de alivio de la presion negativa adicional que funcione a
—20 kPa (=150 mm Hg).

m  Se requiere una trampa de vapor durante el uso del drenaje venoso asistido por vacio debido al
desarrollo de condensacion.

Instrucciones de uso del drenaje venoso asistido por vacio

1.

Siga las instrucciones de uso previamente descritas para la preparacion del sistema con las modificaciones
indicadas a continuacioén en los pasos 2 a 3.

Conecte un dispositivo calibrado de monitorizacion de presiones a la via venosa o al reservorio venoso.
Cuando se utilice el drenaje venoso asistido por vacio, todos los puertos de muestras del conector deben
tener tapas no ventiladas.

Siga las instrucciones de uso previamente descritas para el cebado del sistema con las adiciones indicadas
a continuacion en los pasos 5 a 10.

Antes de iniciar el bypass, realice la parte del procedimiento de preparacion correspondiente al vacio. Conecte
una via de vacio ventilada al puerto de ventilacion del reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso y al regulador de
vacio con trampa de vapor.

Advertencia: Clampe la via de cebado rapido antes de aplicar el vacio.

Advertencia: No permita que la trampa de vapor se llene completamente durante su utilizacion. Esto podria
permitir la entrada de liquido en el regulador de vacio o podria impedir la ventilacién del reservorio de
cardiotomia/venoso a la atmésfera cuando no se aplique vacio.

Para ventilar la via de vacio, asegurese de que el conector en “Y” con el tubo lateral esté faciimente accesible
y déjelo abierto al aire. Puede clamparse y abrirse regularmente durante todo el procedimiento para aplicar o
detener el vacio.

Precaucion: No utilice niveles de vacio superiores a —6,67 kPa (<50 mm Hg) medidos en la via venosa.
Asegurese de que todos los puertos de acceso del reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso y del colector estén
adecuadamente sellados y estén bien fijados antes de iniciar el bypass.
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Precaucioén: El vacio hara que el aire atmosférico sobrante quede atrapado en el reservorio de
cardiotomia/venoso y, potencialmente, en la via de sangre con los puertos de la via de sangre abiertos. El
vacio puede producir un aumento del flujo a través del colector de toma de muestras durante su utilizacion.
Utilice el vacio seguin sea necesario para instaurar y mantener el bypass cardiopulmonar.

Advertencia: No aplique vacio al reservorio venoso cuando no exista flujo anterégrado de sangre a través
del oxigenador. Esto es aplicable a la bomba centrifuga y a las bombas de rodillos (es posible que los rodillos
no sean oclusivos en todas las posiciones). Esto impedira la aspiracion de aire a través de la membrana hacia
la via de sangre por el vacio del reservorio.

Advertencia: No permita que el reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso se presurice, ya que esto podria obstruir
el drenaje venoso, forzar un flujo retrégrado de aire al paciente o provocar la entrada de aire en la via de
sangre del oxigenador.
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Aviso importante — Garantia limitada (fuera de los Estados Unidos)

A. La presente GARANTIA LIMITADA garantiza al comprador que reciba un oxigenador de fibra hueca
Affinity Pixie™, un reservorio de cardiotomia/venoso con superficie biocompatible Balance™ o ambos, en
adelante el "Producto”, que en el supuesto de que el mismo no funcione de conformidad con sus
especificaciones, Medtronic otorgara por la compra de cualquier producto de reemplazo de Medtronic cuyo
uso vaya destinado al mismo paciente una bonificacién equivalente al precio original de compra del producto
(que en ninguin caso excedera del valor del producto de reemplazo).

Las advertencias contenidas en la documentacion del producto se consideran parte integrante de la presente
GARANTIA LIMITADA. Péngase en contacto con el representante local de Medtronic si desea obtener
informacion relativa al modo de efectuar reclamaciones cubiertas por la presente GARANTIA LIMITADA.

B. B. Para hacer uso de la GARANTIA LIMITADA deben cumplirse las siguientes condiciones:

(1) El Producto debe utilizarse antes de la fecha "No utilizar después de".

(2) El Producto debera devolverse a Medtronic en el plazo de los 60 dias siguientes a su uso, siendo a partir
de entonces propiedad de Medtronic.

(3) El producto no podra haber sido utilizado para o por ningun otro paciente.

C. La presente GARANTIA LIMITADA se limita a sus condiciones especificas. En particular:

(1) En ningun caso se otorgara una bonificacién de reemplazo si existe evidencia de manipulacién
inadecuada, implantacién impropia o incorrecta o alteracion material del producto de reemplazo.

(2) Medtronic no respondera por los dafios indirectos o directos causados o derivados de cualquier uso,
defecto, fallo o mal funcionamiento del producto, aun cuando la reclamacion se base en una garantia,
contrato, responsabilidad extracontractual u otras causas.

D. Las exclusiones y limitaciones arriba expresadas no revisten el propésito de contravenir las disposiciones
obligatorias establecidas por la legislacion vigente, ni deben interpretarse de dicha forma. En el supuesto de
que cualquier parte o término de la presente GARANTIA LIMITADA sea declarado por cualquier tribunal
competente como ilegal, inaplicable o contrario a la ley, ello no afectara a la validez del resto de la GARANTIA
LIMITADA, interpretandose y aplicandose cuantos derechos y obligaciones se contienen en la misma como
si la presente GARANTIA LIMITADA no contuviera la parte o término considerado no valido.
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Affinity Pixie™

Oxygenatiesysteem met Balance ™-bio-oppervilaktelaag

Model
BBP211 Hollow-fiber-oxygenator met Balance ™-bio-oppervlaktelaag®
BBP241 Hollow-fiber-oxygenator en cardiotomie-/veneus reservoir met Balance ™-bio-

oppervlaktelaag
Toebehoren wordt apart verkocht

ATP210 Affinity®-temperatuursonde
AUH2093 Affinity Orbit™-houdersysteem
AMH2014 Affinity®-verdeelstukhouder
Beschrijving
Hollow-fiber-oxygenator
De Affinity Pixie-hollow-fiber-oxygenator met Balance-bio-oppervlaktelaag is een microporeuze, hollow-fiber
gaswisselaar voor eenmalig gebruik met plasmabestendige vezel en een geintegreerde warmtewisselaar. De
primaire oppervlakken van de oxygenator die met bloed in aanraking komen, zijn voorzien van een Balance-bio-
oppervlaktelaag waardoor de bloedcompatibiliteit wordt verbeterd en trombusvorming op deze opperviakken wordt
voorkomen.
Het volgende toebehoren is meegeleverd voor gebruik met de oxygenator (Afbeelding 3):
m  Twee 0,5 cm (3/16 inch) adapters voor bloedinlaat- en uitlaatpoorten
m  Een recirculatielijin — 0,5 cm (3/16 inch)

Cardiotomie-/veneus reservoir

Het Affinity Pixie-cardiotomie-/veneus reservoir (CVR) met Balance-bio-oppervlaktelaag is bedoeld om bloed in
op te vangen en te bewaren tijdens extracorporale circulatie. Het is bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik.
Cardiotomiebloed wordt verzameld, gefilterd en ontschuimd, en vervolgens gemengd met gefilterd veneus bloed.
De primaire oppervlakken van de CVR die met bloed in aanraking komen, zijn voorzien van een Balance-bio-
oppervlaktelaag waardoor de bloedcompatibiliteit wordt verbeterd en trombusvorming op deze opperviakken wordt
voorkomen.
Het volgende toebehoren is meegeleverd voor gebruik met het CVR (Afbeelding 3):

m  Twee 0,5 cm (3/16 inch) adapters voor veneuze retourinlaat- en uitlaatpoorten

m  Twee 1,0 cm (3/8 inch) adapters voor veneuze retourinlaat- en uitlaatpoorten

m  Twee flexibele luerlockadapters

m  Een verdeelstuk voor het nemen van bloedmonsters

Specificaties

Oxygenator

Membraantype oxygenator Microporeus polypropyleen holle vezel
Maximale gas:bloedverhouding 2:1

Warmtewisselaar Polyethyleentereftalaat (PET)
Membraanoppervlak oxygenator 0,67 m*

Statisch vulvolume 48 ml

Aanbevolen bloedflowbereik 0,1-2,0 I/min

Maximale waterdruk 206 kPa (1550 mmHg)

Maximale nominale bloeddruk 100 kPa (750 mmHg)
Cardiotomie-/veneus reservoir

Reservoirinhoud 1200 ml

Aanbevolen bloedflowbereik 0,1-2,0 I/min

Maximale cardiotomieflow 2,0 l/min

Minimale inhoud tijdens gebruik 20 mi

Cardiotomiefilter Polyester dieptefilter, 30 ym nominaal
Veneuze inlaatfilter 64 ym

Maximale nominale druk +20 mmHg / -100 mmHg

1Met toestemming van Biolnteractions, Limited, Verenigd Koninkrijk.
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Positieve/negatieve drukontlastingsklep <5 mmHg positief / >60 mmHg vacuim

Gebruiksindicaties

De Affinity Pixie hollow-fiber-oxygenator met Balance-bio-oppervlaktelaag is bedoeld voor gebruik in een
extracorporaal perfusiecircuit voor het oxygeneren van het bloed, voor het verwijderen van koolstofdioxide uit het
bloed en voor het afkoelen of verwarmen van het bloed tijdens routinematige cardiopulmonale bypassprocedures
met een duur van maximaal 6 uur. De Affinity Pixie hollow-fiber-oxygenator is geschikt voor de overdracht van de
vluchtige anesthetica isofluraan, sevofluraan, desfluraan en enfluraan door afgifte via de gasinlaat van de
oxygenator door middel van een geschikte gasverdamper.

Het Affinity Pixie-cardiotomie-/veneus reservoir met Balance-bio-oppervlaktelaag is bestemd om tijdens
cardiopulmonale bypassoperaties gedurende maximaal 6 uur veneus bloed en opgezogen cardiotomiebloed uit
het perfusiecircuit te verzamelen. Het CVR is bovendien bestemd voor gebruik tijdens vacuiim-ondersteunde
veneuze drainage (VAVD)-procedures.

Contra-indicaties

Als het apparaat wordt gebruikt voor andere dan de aangegeven toegestane toepassingen, is dit de
verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker.

Waarschuwingen

Lees voor gebruik alle waarschuwingen, voorzorgsmaatregelen en gebruiksinstructies goed door.
Als u niet alle instructies opvolgt en alle waarschuwingen in acht neemt, kan dit leiden tot
ernstig letsel of overlijden van de patiént.

Dit apparaat dient uitsluitend te worden gebruikt door personen die goed opgeleid zijn voor
cardiopulmonale bypassprocedures. Voor de veiligheid van de patiént moet voortdurend op de
werking van elk apparaat worden toegezien door gekwalificeerd personeel.

Het vioeistoftraject is steriel en niet-pyrogeen. Controleer elk apparaat en elke verpakking véor
gebruik zorgvuldig. Gebruik het apparaat niet als de verpakking geopend of beschadigd is, het
apparaat beschadigd is of als de beschermkapjes niet op hun plaats zitten.

Opmerking: De waterinlaat, wateruitlaat en gasuitlaatpoorten van de oxygenator hebben geen
beschermkapjes.

Het extracorporale circuit moet volledig vrij zijn van gasembolieén voordat de perfusie wordt
geinitieerd. Gasembolieén zijn gevaarlijk voor de patiént.

Als tijdens het vullen en/of het gebruik van het systeem lekken worden aangetroffen, kan dit leiden
tot luchtembolieén bij de patiént en/of vloeistofverlies. Het extracorporale circuit moet voortdurend
worden bewaakt. Gebruik het apparaat niet als deze omstandigheden zich voordoen.

Voor elk extracorporaal circuit wordt het gebruik van een prebypass- en een arteriéle lijnfilter
aanbevolen.

Het is raadzaam de circuitdruk te bewaken.

De bloedcompartimentdruk in de oxygenator moet te allen tijde groter zijn dan de
gascompartimentdruk.

De oxygenator en het CVR mogen niet buiten de aanbevolen parameterbereiken worden gebruikt.
De totale gecombineerde flow in het cardiotomiefilter mag niet meer zijn dan 2,0 I/min.

Overschrijd de bloeddruk van 100 kPa (750 mmHg) in het bloedpad niet.

Als een oxygenator is gevuld met bloed, moet voldoende worden gehepariniseerd volgens het CPB-
protocol van de instelling en de bloedsomlooplijn moet voortdurend bij een lage snelheid worden
gehercirculeerd.

Na het starten van de perfusie moet de bloedflow altijd door de oxygenator en het cardiotomie-/veneus
reservoir circuleren binnen het aanbevolen bloedflowbereik tijdens cardiopulmonaire
bypassprocedures, behalve tijdens noodvervanging van de oxygenator.

De temperatuur in de warmtewisselaar mag niet boven de 42 °C komen.

Wanneer de warmtewisselaar in gebruik is, mogen in het verwarmings-/koelsysteem geen
desinfectiemiddelen worden gebruikt. Als in het verwarmings-/koelsysteem desinfectiemiddelen zijn
gebruikt, moet het systeem vo6r gebruik grondig worden gespoeld.

Alle bloedtubingverbindingen moeten worden omwikkeld als extra beveiliging tegen disconnectie.
Zorg ervoor dat niet gebruikte poorten voorzien blijven van een dop om besmetting te voorkomen en
dat de doppen goed zijn aangedraaid om lekkage te vermijden.

Tijdens cardiopulmonale bypassprocedures dient een vervangende oxygenator klaar te staan.
Blokkeer geen gasuitgangen, om te voorkomen dat de gascompartimentdruk hoger wordt dan de
bloedcompartimentdruk.

Zorg dat de ontluchtingsopening van het cardiotomie-/veneus reservoir tijdens de bypassprocedure
altijd open is (behalve bij gebruik van VAVD).
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m  Anesthetische concentraties tot 2% hebben geen noemenswaardig effect op de gasoverdracht van
de oxygenator. Bij anesthetische concentraties van meer dan 2%, moeten de FiO,- en
gasflowwaarden mogelijk worden bijgesteld voor een betere gasoverdracht.

m  Aangezien de gasoverdracht na verloop van tijd kan veranderen, moeten de FiO,- en gasflowwaarden
mogelijk worden bijgesteld voor een betere gasoverdracht.

Het gebruik van een bloedniveaudetectiesysteem wordt aangeraden.
Bij toepassing van de oxygenator moet de uitlaat van het veneuze reservoir zich altijd hoger bevinden
dan het hoogste punt van het membraancompartiment.

m  Elk apparaat is met de grootst mogelijke zorg geproduceerd, getest en verpakt. De technische
ontwikkelingen zijn echter nog niet zo ver gevorderd dat Medtronic kan garanderen dat het apparaat
tijldens het gebruik niet zal lekken, breken of stukgaan. De cardiopulmonale bypass moet voortdurend
zorgvuldig worden bewaaki.

m  Tubings moeten zodanig worden aangesloten dat er geen knikken of knellingen kunnen ontstaan die
gevolgen kunnen hebben voor de doorstroming van bloed, water of gas.

m  Voorkom dat alcohol, vloeistoffen met alcohol, anaesthetica (zoals isofluraan) of agressieve
oplosmiddelen (zoals aceton) met het apparaat in contact komen aangezien deze de structuur ervan
kunnen aantasten.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen

m  Controleer op het verpakkingslabel welke opslagtemperatuur vereist is.

m  Elk apparaat is gesteriliseerd door middel van EtO.

m  Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. Niet opnieuw gebruiken of hersteriliseren.
Door het opnieuw gebruiken of hersteriliseren kan het apparaat worden besmet en/of de structuur
van het apparaat worden aangetast, wat kan resulteren in letsel, ziekte of overlijden van de patiént.
Maak bij alle procedures gebruik van een aseptische techniek.

Overweeg het gebruik van een afvoersysteem voor vrijkomend anesthesiegas uit de oxygenator.

Er moet een strikt protocol voor antistollingsbehandeling worden gevolgd en deze behandeling moet

tijdens alle procedures routinematig worden bewaakt. De voordelen van extracorporale

ondersteuning moeten opwegen tegen het risico van een systemische antistollingsbehandeling. Dit

moet worden vastgesteld door de arts die het systeem voorschrijft. Er moet een adequate

antistollingsbehandeling worden gevolgd volgens het CPB-protocol van de instelling.
Bijwerkingen

m  Mogelijke bijwerkingen zijn onder meer hypoxie, hypercapnie, hypovolemie, infectie, toxemie,
allergische reactie, mechanische storingen, hemolyse, gebrekkige trombocytenwerking/excessief
postoperatief bloedverlies, luchtembolieén, bloedverlies, circulatieproblemen, trombo-embolische
verschijnselen en blootstelling van de gebruiker aan bloed van de patiént. Deze bijwerkingen kunnen
altijd bij toepassing van een extracorporaal bypass-systeem optreden.

Instructies voor producten met een Balance-bio-oppervlaktelaag

De oppervlakken van het instrument die met bloed in aanraking komen, zijn voorzien van een Balance-bio-
oppervlaktelaag waardoor de bloedcompatibiliteit wordt verbeterd en trombusvorming op deze opperviakken wordt
voorkomen.

Waarschuwing: Producten met een Balance-bio-oppervlaktelaag zijn uitsluitend bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik.
Let op: Er moet een geschikt protocol voor antistollingsbehandeling van het bloed worden gevolgd en deze
behandeling moet tijdens alle procedures routinematig worden bewaakt. De voordelen van extracorporale
ondersteuning moeten opwegen tegen het risico van een systemische antistollingsbehandeling. Dit moet worden
vastgesteld door de arts die het systeem voorschrijft.

Let op: Bewaar producten met een Balance-coating niet bij een temperatuur boven 50 °C.

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Opstelling van het systeem

Waarschuwing: De installatie en het gebruik van dit apparaat/deze apparaten zijn de verantwoordelijkheid van

de behandelend arts.

1. Verwijder het apparaat/de apparaten voorzichtig uit de verpakking. Zorg er daarbij voor de steriliteit van het
vloeistoftraject te handhaven.
Waarschuwing: Tijdens alle installatie- en gebruiksfases van het product moeten aseptische technieken
worden toegepast.
Waarschuwing: Controleer de verpakking en het apparaat op beschadigingen voordat u het product uitpakt.
Als de verpakking of het product beschadigd is, mag u het product niet gebruiken. De steriliteit en/of de werking
kan dan tekortschieten.
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10.

1

12.

13.

14.

15.

Bij gebruik van het Affinity Orbit houdersysteem (apart verkocht) moet de mastklem van de houder op de
gewenste hoogte worden bevestigd aan de mast van de hart-longmachine en de knop van de mastklem worden
vastgedraaid.

Draai de klemhendel loodrecht op de houderarm om deze te ontgrendelen.
Schuif de oxygenatorarm op de stang als dit nog niet het geval is.

Schuif de connector van de oxygenatorhouder op de onderzijde van de oxygenatorarm. Er is een klik hoorbaar
wanneer de oxygenator correct bevestigd is.

Opmerking: Druk op de ontgrendelingsknop van de houder en trek de oxygenator van de connectorarm af
om de oxygenator te verwijderen.

Bij gebruik van het Affinity Pixie-CVR schuift u de houderhuls van het reservoir op de houderstang.
Positioneer de oxygenator en het CVR, naar wens, voor de ingreep. De oxygenator kan met de klok mee of
tegen de klok in worden gedraaid en de oxygenatorarm kan lateraal worden bewogen. Het CVR kan met de
klok mee of tegen de klok in worden gedraaid.

Draai de klemhendel parallel aan de houderarm om de onderdelen te vergrendelen.

Draai de knop van de houderarm om deze te vergrendelen. Zie Afbeelding 4 voor het volledig gemonteerde
systeem.

Verwijder de schuifafsluiter van de positieve/negatieve drukontlastingsklep van het cardiotomie-/veneus
reservoir.

. Sluit alle bloed-, gas- en purgeerlijnen aan conform het CPB-protocol van de instelling. Sluit, indien nodig, een

adapter met de juiste afmeting aan op de bloedinlaat- of uitlaatpoort voor tubings met een diameter van 0,5 cm
(3/16 inch) of 1,0 cm (3/8 inch).

Het verdeelstuk moet zodanig worden aangesloten dat het tubingsegment met de éénrichtingsklep (duckbill)
zich tussen de arteriéle monsterpoort van de oxygenator en het verdeelstuk bevindt en dat het arteriéle bloed
door de duckbill-klep naar het verdeelstuk stroomt.

Sluit de recirculatielijn aan op de recirculatiepoort van de oxygenator. Sluit het andere uiteinde van de
recirculatielijn aan op een luerpoort op het CVR.

Waarschuwing: Als de recirculatiepoort niet wordt gebruikt, moet deze goed worden afgesloten met een
luerdopje.

Sluit een watertoevoer- en afvoerlijn van 1,3 cm (1/2 inch) met snelontkoppeling aan op de inlaat- en
uitlaatpoorten van de oxygenator. Start de watercirculatie en controleer of er geen lek is tussen het
watercompartiment en het bloedcompartiment. Als er water in het bloedcompartiment wordt aangetroffen,
verwijdert u de oxygenator en sluit u de vervangende oxygenator aan.

Zorg ervoor dat het cardiotomie-/veneus reservoir is geopend naar de atmosfeer door het dopje van de
ontluchtingsopening te verwijderen.

Opmerking: Het wordt aanbevolen de oxygenator voorafgaand aan het vullen te spoelen met CO,.

Vullen & recirculatie

1.

2.

Vul het cardiotomie-/veneus reservoir met voldoende primevloeistof conform het CPB-protocol van de
instelling.

Verwijder alle luchtbellen uit de lijn (rollerpomp/hoesje) of centrifugaalpomp (indien gebruikt) tussen de
reservoiruitlaat en de oxygenatorinlaat.

Vul de oxygenator onder invloed van de zwaartekracht of vul de oxygenator door middel van de voorwaartse
pompflow, conform het CPB-protocol van de instelling.

Breng de recirculatieflow geleidelijk op gang met middel van een prebypassfilter, conform het CPB-protocol
van de instelling.

Zorg dat de oxygenator vrij van luchtbellen blijft.

Voeg extra primevloeistof toe, indien nodig, om de rest van het extracorporaal circuit te vullen.

Zodra u klaar bent met vullen en ontluchten: bloedflow geleidelijk verlagen, pomp stopzetten, alle purgeerlijnen
sluiten. Arteriéle, veneuze en recirculatielijnen afklemmen.

Controleer of het gehele perfusiecircuit vrij is van luchtbellen voordat u de perfusie initieert.

Opmerking: De primevloeistof kan worden verwarmd door de warmtewisselaar voordat de bypasscirculatie
wordt gestart.

Perfusie initiéren

Waarschuwing: De bloedcompartimentdruk moet te allen tijde groter zijn dan de gascompartimentdruk.

1.
2.

Zorg ervoor dat de gasuitlaat niet wordt geblokkeerd.
Controleer of de antistollingsbehandeling voldoende is voordat u de bypasscirculatie start.
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3. Verwijder de arteriéle en veneuze klemmen en voer de bloedflow geleidelijk op. Start vervolgens de gasflow
met de juiste gasinstellingen aan de hand van het CPB-protocol van de instelling en het oordeel van de arts
voor de patiént en de procedure.

4. Pas de watertemperatuur aan aan de klinische vereisten.
Bediening tijdens perfusie
1. Arterieel PO, wordt geregeld door aanpassing van de zuurstofconcentratie in het ventilatiegas.
m PO, VERLAGEN: VERLAAG het percentage zuurstof in het ventilatiegas door de FiO, op de
gasmenger aan te passen.
= PO, VERHOGEN: VERHOOG het percentage zuurstof in het ventilatiegas door de FiO, op de
zuurstofmenger aan te passen.
2. PCO, wordt voornamelijk geregeld door aanpassing van de totale gasstroomsnelheid.
m  PCO, VERLAGEN: VERGROOT de te verwijderen hoeveelheid CO, door de totale gasflow te
verhogen.
m  PCO, VERHOGEN: VERKLEIN de te verwijderen hoeveelheid CO, door de totale gasflow te
verlagen.

3. De temperatuur van de patiént wordt geregeld door regulering van de watertemperatuur door de
warmtewisselaar.

Waarschuwing: Na het starten van de perfusie moet de bloedflow altijd door de oxygenator en het
cardiotomie-/veneus reservoir circuleren binnen het bloedflowbereik tijdens cardiopulmonaire
bypassprocedures, behalve tijdens noodvervanging van de oxygenator.

Opmerking: Zorg dat het temperatuurverschil tijdens de afkoelings- en verwarmingsfase van de perfusie zo
klein mogelijk is.
Perfusie beéindigen
Beéindig de perfusie op basis van de specifieke toestand van de patiént, volgens het CPB-protocol van de
instelling.
Noodvervanging van oxygenator

Tijdens cardiopulmonaire bypassprocedures dienen altijd een vervangende oxygenator en reservoir klaar te staan.

1. Sluit de watertoevoer naar de warmtewisselaar af. Klem vervolgens de waterlijnen af en verwijder deze.

2. Klem de veneuze retourlijn af bij het cardiotomie-/veneus reservoir. Zet de arteriéle rollerpomp uit en klem de
arteriéle lijn af. (Bij gebruik van een centrifugaalpomp moet de arteriéle lijn worden afgeklemd alvorens de
pomp stop te zetten.)

3. Verwijder de zuurstoflijn van de gasingang.

Verwijder eventuele bewakings- of monsterlijnen van de oxygenator.

5. Klem de recirculatielijn en de inlaat- en uitlaatlijn van de oxygenator dubbel af. Snij de lijnen tussen de klemmen
af en laat voldoende lijn over om deze opnieuw te kunnen aansluiten.

6. Maak de oxygenator los van de houder door de ontgrendelingsknop in te drukken.
7. Bevestig de vervangende oxygenator op de houder.

8. Sluit de recirculatielijn en de inlaat- en uitlaatlijn van de oxygenator weer aan. Controleer of alle aansluitingen
stevig vast zitten.

9. Sluit de zuurstoflijn weer aan op de gasingang.

10. Sluit de waterlijnen aan. Verwijder de klemmen van de waterlijnen, open de watertoevoer en controleer op
lekkage.
Waarschuwing: Op dit moment nog niet de klem van de arteri€le uitlaatlijn en de veneuze retourlijn
verwijderen.

11. Controleer of het reservoir voldoende gevuld is. Zet de centrifugaalpomp aan en vul de oxygenator langzaam.
12. Verhoog de bloedflow door de recirculatielijn.

13. Stop de pomp en klem de recirculatielijn af.

14. Controleer het gehele systeem op lekkage en luchtbellen.

15. Verwijder de klemmen van de veneuze en arteriéle lijnen, en start de perfusie opnieuw.

Vacuiim-ondersteunde veneuze drainage (VAVD) met cardiotomie-/veneus reservoir
Waarschuwingen

m  Gebruik geen centraal vacuim met maximale negatieve vaculimdruk die groter is dan —20 kPa
(=150 mmHg). Gebruik van te veel negatieve druk kan hemolyse veroorzaken.
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m  Zorg dat de ontluchtingsopening van het cardiotomie-/veneus reservoir tijdens de bypassprocedure
altijd open is (behalve bij gebruik van VAVD).

m  Vul de injectiespuit uitsluitend met hoeveelheden geneesmiddel die gebruikt worden voor toediening
van geneesmiddel in het reservoir tijdens VAVD. Negatieve druk in het reservoir kan ervoor zorgen
dat meer geneesmiddel dan bedoeld uit de injectiespuit in het reservoir wordt getrokken en ertoe
leiden dat teveel geneesmiddel wordt toegediend.

m  Alle A/V shuntlijnen moet worden gesloten naar de atmosfeer alvorens de pomp stop te zetten of lage
bloedflow te gebruiken tijldens VAVD. Als dit niet gebeurt kan lucht in de bloedzijde van de oxygenator
van het vezel worden getrokken.

m  Bij gebruik van VAVD moet de kop van de arteri€le rollerpomp goed zijn afgesloten. Als de pomp niet
goed is afgesloten kan lucht in de bloedzijde van de oxygenator van het vezel worden getrokken.

m  Tijdens VAVD-procedures moet een arterieel filter worden gebruikt om luchtembolieén te voorkomen.
Keer geleidelijk terug naar de atmosferische druk bij beéindiging van de VAVD. Een plotselinge
verandering van de druk kan leiden tot een turbulente bloedflow in het cardiotomie-/veneus reservoir.

m  De lijn tussen de oxygenator en de centrifugaalpomp (indien gebruikt) moet worden afgeklemd
alvorens de pomp stop te zetten bij gebruik van VAVD. Als de atriéle lijn niet wordt afgeklemd kan
lucht in de bloedzijde van de oxygenator van het vezel worden getrokken. Gebruik van een arteriéle
lijn met éénrichtingsklep tussen de oxygenator en centrifugaalpomp wordt aanbevolen.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen

m  Een gecontroleerd centraal vacuiim is benodigd tijdens VAVD.

m  Een positieve/negatieve drukontlastingsklep is benodigd tijdens VAVD (wordt bijgeleverd, zie
Afbeelding 2).

m  Gebruik van een drukmeetinstrument op het cardiotomie-/veneus reservoir en een extra negatieve
drukontlastingsklep die werkt bij —20 kPa (—150 mmHg) moet worden overwogen.

m  Tijdens gebruik van VAVD is een condensreservoir nodig vanwege de condensvorming.

Gebruiksaanwijzing voor VAVD

1.

o ko bd

Volg bovenstaande systeeminstallatie-instructies, aangevuld met stap 2 tot 3 hieronder.

Sluit een gekalibreerde vacuiimmonitor aan op de veneuze lijn of het veneuze reservoir.

Bij gebruik van VAVD moeten alle monsterpoorten op het verdeelstuk dopjes zonder ontluchting hebben.
Volg bovenstaande vulinstructies, aangevuld met stap 5 tot 10 hieronder.

Sluit het vacuimsysteem aan voordat de perfusie wordt gestart. Sluit een vacuimlijn met ontluchting aan
tussen de ontluchtingsopening van het cardiotomie-/veneus reservoir en het centraal vacuim met
condensreservoir.

Waarschuwing: Klem de tubing van de snelvulopening af voordat u het vacuiim openzet.

Waarschuwing: Voorkom dat het condensreservoir helemaal volloopt. Hierdoor kan vocht in de
vaculimregulator terechtkomen of de reservoirontluchting bij gesloten vacuiim in gevaar komen.

Zorg dat de Y-connector met tubing aan de zijkant gemakkelijk toegankelijk is en geopend is naar de atmosfeer
om de vaculimlijn te ontluchten. Door middel van een klem kan het vacuum tijdens de procedure regelmatig
open en dicht gezet worden.

Let op: De maximaal toegestane vacuiimdruk in de veneuze lijn is -6,67 kPa (-50 mmHg).

Zorg dat alle toegangspoorten op het cardiotomie-/veneus reservoir en het verdeelstuk goed zijn afgesloten
en bevestigd voordat de perfusie wordt gestart.

Let op: Vaculim zorgt ervoor dat teveel atmosferische lucht in het cardiotomie-/veneus reservoir terechtkomt
en in het bloedpad met geopende bloedpadpoorten. Onder invioed van het vacuim stijgt de bloedflow door
het verdeelstuk voor het nemen van bloedmonsters.

Gebruik vacuiimdruk om de perfusie op gang te brengen en houden.

Waarschuwing: Open nooit het vaculim naar het veneuze reservoir als er geen voorwaartse bloedflow door
de oxygenator is. Dit geldt voor zowel arteri€le centrifugaalpompen als rollerpompen (in bepaalde posities niet-
occlusief). Hiermee voorkomt u dat lucht door het membraan in de bloedbaan wordt gezogen onder invioed
van het vacuim in het reservoir.

Waarschuwing: Voorkom dat er overdruk ontstaat in het cardiotomie-/veneus reservoir, aangezien de
veneuze drainage hierdoor in gevaar kan komen, lucht de patiént kan bereiken, of luchtbellen in de bloedbaan
of oxygenator terecht kunnen komen.
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Belangrijke mededeling - Beperkte garantie (Voor landen buiten de Verenigde Staten)

A. Deze BEPERKTE GARANTIE geeft de klant die een Affinity Pixie ™-hollow-fiber-oxygenator en/of
cardiotomie-/veneus reservoir met Balance ™-bio-oppervlaktelaag hierna het "Product" genoemd, ontvangt,
de verzekering dat, indien het Product niet volgens de specificaties functioneert, Medtronic een vergoeding
zal toekennen gelijk aan de oorspronkelijke koopprijs (doch niet hoger dan de waarde van het vervangende
product) voor de vervangingsaankoop van enig Medtronic product bestemd voor de desbetreffende patiént.
De waarschuwingen in de productdocumentatie vormen een integraal onderdeel van deze BEPERKTE
GARANTIE. Neem contact op met uw lokale Medtronic-vertegenwoordiger voor informatie over de wijze
waarop aanspraken krachtens deze BEPERKTE GARANTIE behandeld moeten worden.

B. Om in aanmerking te komen voor de BEPERKTE GARANTIE, moet aan de volgende voorwaarden zijn
voldaan:

(1) Het Product moet gebruikt zijn vooér het verstrijken van de uiterste gebruiksdatum.

(2) Het Product moet binnen 60 dagen na gebruik worden geretourneerd aan Medtronic en zal eigendom
worden van Medtronic.

(3) Het Product mag niet voor een andere patiént zijn gebruikt.

C. Deze BEPERKTE GARANTIE is beperkt tot de uitdrukkelijk vermelde voorwaarden. In het bijzonder:

(1) In geen geval zal een vervangingsvergoeding worden toegekend wanneer er tekenen zijn van oneigenlijk
hanteren, oneigenlijk gebruik of wijzigingen in het Product.

(2) Medtronic is niet verantwoordelijk voor enige incidentele of gevolgschade, veroorzaakt door om het even
welk gebruik, defect of falen van het Product, ongeacht of de vordering is gebaseerd op een garantie,
contract, onrechtmatige daad of anderszins.

D. De uitsluitingen en beperkingen die hierboven uiteengezet zijn, zijn niet bedoeld, en moeten niet
geinterpreteerd worden als een inbreuk op dwingende bepalingen van de van toepassing zijnde wet. Indien
enig onderdeel of enige bepaling van deze BEPERKTE GARANTIE als onrechtmatig, onuitvoerbaar of in strijd
met de van toepassing zijnde wet beschouwd wordt door een daartoe bevoegde rechtbank, zal dit de geldigheid
van het overige deel van deze BEPERKTE GARANTIE niet aantasten en zullen alle rechten en verplichtingen
worden uitgelegd en ten uitvoer worden gebracht alsof deze BEPERKTE GARANTIE het betreffende ongeldig
verklaarde gedeelte niet bevatte.
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Affinity Pixie™

Sistema di ossigenazione con superficie biopassiva Balance™

Modello
BBP211 Ossigenatore a fibre cave con superficie biopassiva Balance™
BBP241 Ossigenatore a fibre cave e cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso con superficie biopassiva

Balance™
Accessori venduti separatamente
ATP210 Sonda di temperatura Affinity®

AUH2093 Sistema di supporto Affinity Orbit™
AMH2014 Supporto per collettore Affinity®

Descrizione
Ossigenatore a fibre cave

L'ossigenatore a fibre cave Affinity Pixie con superficie biopassiva Balance & un dispositivo monouso microporoso
a fibre cave per lo scambio gassoso con fibre plasmaresistenti e scambiatore termico integrale. Le parti
dell'ossigenatore a contatto diretto con il sangue sono rivestite con superficie biopassiva Balance, che offre migliore
compatibilita ematica e superfici a contatto con il sangue tromboresistenti.
| seguenti accessori vengono forniti in dotazione insieme all'ossigenatore (Figura 3):

m  due adattatori da 0,5 cm (3/16") per le porte di ingresso e di uscita del sangue

m una linea di ricircolo da 0,5 cm (3/16").

Cardiotomol/serbatoio venoso

Il cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso Affinity Pixie con superficie biopassiva Balance & un dispositivo monouso
progettato per la raccolta e la conservazione del sangue durante la circolazione extracorporea. Il sangue della
cardiotomia viene raccolto, filtrato e privato della schiuma prima di essere miscelato con il sangue venoso filtrato.
Le parti a contatto diretto con il sangue del cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso sono rivestite con superficie biopassiva
Balance, che offre migliore compatibilita ematica e superfici a contatto con il sangue tromboresistenti.
| seguenti accessori vengono forniti in dotazione insieme al cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso (Figura 3):

m  due adattatori da 0,5 cm (3/16") per le porte di ingresso e di uscita del ritorno venoso

m  due adattatori da 1,0 cm (3/8") per le porte di ingresso e di uscita del ritorno venoso

m  due adattatori luer lock flessibili

= un gruppo del collettore di campionamento.

Specifiche tecniche
Ossigenatore

Tipo di membrana dell'ossigenatore Fibre cave microporose in polipropilene
Rapporto massimo gas/sangue 2:1

Scambiatore termico Polietilene tereftalato (PET)

Superficie della membrana 0,67 m’

dell'ossigenatore

Volume statico di priming 48 ml

Velocita del flusso sanguigno 0,1-2,0 I/min

raccomandata

Pressione massima dell'acqua 206 kPa (1550 mm Hg)

Pressione massima nominale del sangue 100 kPa (750 mm Hg)

Cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso

Capacita del serbatoio 1200 ml

Velocita del flusso sanguigno 0,1-2,0 I/min

raccomandata

Velocita di flusso massimo di cardiotomia 2,0 I/min

Livello minimo di funzionamento 20 mi

Filtro di cardiotomia Filtro di profondita in poliestere 30 ym (valore nominale)
Filtro di ingresso del sangue venoso 64 pm

1Tecnologia impiegata con licenza d'uso di proprieta della Biolnteractions, Limited, Regno Unito.
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Pressione massima nominale +20 mm Hg / —100 mm Hg
Valvola di sfiato della pressione Pressione positiva: <5 mm Hg / vuoto: >60 mm Hg
positiva/negativa

Indicazioni per l'uso

L’ossigenatore a fibre cave Affinity Pixie con superficie biopassiva Balance & progettato per essere utilizzato in un
circuito di perfusione extracorporea per ossigenare e rimuovere I'anidride carbonica dal sangue e per raffreddare
o riscaldare il sangue durante un’ordinaria operazione di bypass cardiopolmonare della durata massima di 6 ore.
L’ossigenatore a fibre cave Affinity Pixie viene utilizzato per il trasferimento di anestetici volatili quali isoflurano,
sevoflurano, desflurano ed enflurano mediante somministrazione attraverso I'ingresso del gas dell'ossigenatore
per mezzo di un vaporizzatore per gas appropriato.

Il cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso Affinity Pixie con superficie biopassiva Balance & progettato per essere utilizzato
in un circuito di perfusione extracorporea per raccogliere il sangue venoso e quello aspirato mediante cardiotomia
durante un’ordinaria operazione di bypass cardiopolmonare della durata massima di 6 ore. Il cardiotomo/serbatoio
venoso viene inoltre utilizzato nelle procedure di drenaggio venoso assistito (VAVD).

Controindicazioni
La responsabilita per usi di questo dispositivo diversi da quello previsto € a carico dell'utente.

Avvertenze

m  Leggere attentamente tutte le avvertenze, le precauzioni e le istruzioni per I'uso prima dell'utilizzo.
La mancata lettura e osservanza di tutte le istruzioni o delle avvertenze indicate potrebbe
causare lesioni gravi al paziente o il decesso.

m  Questo dispositivo deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente da personale adeguatamente addestrato
nelle procedure di bypass cardiopolmonare. L'uso di ciascun dispositivo richiede la supervisione
costante da parte di personale qualificato in grado di garantire la sicurezza del paziente.

m |l percorso per il fluido & sterile e non pirogeno. Controllare ciascuna confezione e ciascun dispositivo
prima dell'uso. Non utilizzare se la confezione & aperta o danneggiata, se il dispositivo & danneggiato
o se i tappi protettivi non sono in posizione.

Nota: le porte di ingresso e di uscita dell'acqua e di uscita del gas non dispongono di tappi protettivi.

m  Eliminare tutti gli emboli gassosi dal circuito extracorporeo prima di iniziare la procedura di bypass.
Gli emboli gassosi sono pericolosi per il paziente.

m  Se sinotano perdite gassose durante il priming e/o I'operazione, sussiste il rischio di embolia gassosa
nel paziente e/o di perdita di liquidi. Il circuito extracorporeo deve essere sottoposto a monitoraggio
continuo. Non utilizzare il prodotto in presenza di tali condizioni.

In qualsiasi circuito extracorporeo, si raccomanda l'uso di un filtro di linea pre-bypass ed arterioso.
Si raccomanda il monitoraggio della pressione del circuito.

La pressione della fase sanguigna deve essere sempre superiore alla pressione della fase gassosa
nell'ossigenatore.

m  L'ossigenatore ed il cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso non devono essere utilizzati al di fuori degli intervalli
dei parametri raccomandati.

Il flusso combinato totale diretto al filtro di cardiotomia non deve essere superiore a 2,0 I/min.

La pressione sanguigna non deve essere superiore a 100 kPa (750 mm Hg) nel percorso del sangue.
Al termine del priming dell'ossigenatore con il sangue, mantenere una eparinizzazione adeguata in
conformita con il protocollo di bypass cardiopolmonare della struttura sanitaria e garantire il ricircolo
costante del percorso del sangue ad una velocita di flusso bassa.

m  Dopo avere avviato la procedura di bypass, il flusso sanguigno deve circolare attraverso
l'ossigenatore ed il cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso sempre entro l'intervallo di flusso raccomandato
durante I'operazione di bypass cardiopolmonare, tranne in caso di sostituzione di emergenza
dell'ossigenatore.

La temperatura dello scambiatore termico non deve essere superiore a 42 °C.

Durante l'uso dello scambiatore termico, non utilizzare disinfettanti nel sistema di
riscaldamento/raffreddamento; in caso contrario, &€ necessario lavare accuratamente il sistema di
riscaldamento/raffreddamento prima dell'uso.

m  Fascettare tutti i connettori dei tubi del sangue per aumentare il grado di protezione contro eventuali
scollegamenti.

m  Accertarsi che le porte inutilizzate rimangano protette dai tappi per evitarne la contaminazione e che
i tappi siano serrati per evitare perdite.

m  Durante la procedura di bypass cardiopolmonare occorre tenere prontamente a disposizione un
ossigenatore sostitutivo.
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m  Non ostruire gli sfiati di uscita del gas per evitare che le pressioni del lato gassoso superino le pressioni
del lato sanguigno.

m Non occludere né ostruire la porta di sfiato del cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso durante I'uso (tranne
durante I'uso del VAVD).

m Le proprieta di trasferimento dei gas dell'ossigenatore non risentono in maniera significativa delle
concentrazioni di gas anestetico pari al 2% o inferiori. Nel caso di concentrazioni di gas anestetico
maggiori del 2%, pud essere necessario regolare il livello della FiO, e la velocita di flusso dei gas al
fine di ottenere prestazioni di trasferimento dei gas ottimali.

m Lavelocita di trasferimento dei gas pud cambiare nel corso del tempo, rendendo pertanto necessaria
la regolazione del livello della FiO, e della velocita di flusso dei gas al fine di ottenere prestazioni di
trasferimento dei gas ottimali.

m  Siraccomanda l'uso di un meccanismo di rilevamento del livello sanguigno insieme a questo
dispositivo.

m  Assicurarsi che l'uscita del serbatoio venoso sia sempre posizionata al di sopra del punto piu alto
nello scomparto della membrana dell'ossigenatore.

m  Ciascun dispositivo € stato fabbricato, collaudato e confezionato con cura; tuttavia, la tecnologia
attuale non consente alla Medtronic di garantire I'assenza di perdite, incrinature o malfunzionamenti
durante I'uso del dispositivo. La procedura di bypass cardiopolmonare deve essere monitorata con
attenzione ed in modo costante.

m  Connettere i tubi in modo da evitare attorcigliamenti o strozzature che possano alterare il flusso del
sangue, dell'acqua o del gas.

m  Evitare che il prodotto venga a contatto con alcool, liquidi a base di alcool, liquidi anestetici (quali
I'isoflurano) o solventi corrosivi (quali I'acetone) poiché queste sostanze possono compromettere
l'integrita del sistema.

Precauzioni

m  Perirequisiti relativi alla temperatura di conservazione, fare riferimento alle etichette della confezione.

m  Ciascun dispositivo ¢ sterilizzato con ossido di etilene.

m  Questo dispositivo & concepito per l'utilizzo su un singolo paziente. Non riutilizzare, rigenerare o
risterilizzare il prodotto poiché cid potrebbe comprometterne l'integrita strutturale e/o comportare
un'eventuale contaminazione dello stesso, con potenziale rischio di lesioni, insorgenza di malattie o
decesso del paziente.

Utilizzare tecniche asettiche in tutte le procedure.
Valutare I'utilizzo di un apposito impianto di evacuazione dei gas per il trasferimento del gas anestetico
attraverso l'ossigenatore.

m  si consiglia di seguire un rigoroso protocollo di terapia anticoagulante e di monitorare regolarmente
I'anticoagulazione durante tutte le procedure. Il medico prescrivente deve valutare i vantaggi del
supporto extracorporeo rispetto al rischio di anticoagulazione sistemica. Monitorare adeguatamente
I'anticoagulazione in conformita con il protocollo di bypass cardiopolmonare della struttura sanitaria.

Effetti indesiderati

m | possibili effetti collaterali includono, tra gli altri, ipossia, ipercarbia, ipovolemia, infezioni, tossiemia,
allergenicita, guasti meccanici, emolisi, disfunzione piastrinica/sanguinamento eccessivo in fase
postoperatoria, embolia gassosa, emorragia, problemi circolatori, esposizione dell'utente al sangue
del paziente ed eventi tromboembolici. Questi sono i potenziali effetti collaterali che possono
insorgere con tutti i sistemi di circolazione extracorporea.

Istruzioni per i prodotti rivestiti con superficie biopassiva Balance

Le parti del dispositivo a contatto con il sangue sono rivestite con superficie biopassiva Balance per garantire una
migliore compatibilita ematica e superfici a contatto con il sangue tromboresistenti.

Avvertenza: i prodotti rivestiti con superficie biopassiva Balance sono esclusivamente monouso.

Attenzione: si consiglia di seguire un protocollo di terapia anticoagulante appropriato e di monitorare regolarmente
I'anticoagulazione durante tutte le procedure. Il medico prescrivente deve valutare i vantaggi del supporto
extracorporeo rispetto al rischio di anticoagulazione sistemica.

Attenzione: non conservare i prodotti dotati di rivestimento biopassivo Balance a temperature superiori a 50 °C.
Istruzioni per 'uso
Assemblaggio del sistema

Avvertenza: il medico € responsabile del montaggio e dell'uso di questi dispositivi.
1. Estrarre con cautela i dispositivi dalla confezione per garantire la sterilita del percorso per il fluido.
Avvertenza: utilizzare tecniche asettiche durante tutte le fasi di montaggio ed uso del prodotto.
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10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Avvertenza: prima di estrarre i dispositivi dalla confezione, verificare che la confezione e il prodotto non
presentino danni. In caso di danni, non utilizzare in quanto la sterilita e/o le prestazioni potrebbero essere
compromesse.

Se viene utilizzato il sistema di supporto Affinity Orbit (venduto separatamente), fissare il clamp reggiasta del
supporto sulla macchina cuore-polmone all'altezza desiderata e serrare la manopola del clamp reggiasta.
Ruotare la leva di bloccaggio posizionandola perpendicolarmente al braccio del supporto in modo da
sbloccarla.

Posizionare il braccio dell'ossigenatore sul sostegno con uno scorrimento, se non € gia in posizione.
Posizionare il connettore del supporto dell'ossigenatore sulla parte inferiore del braccio dell'ossigenatore con
uno scorrimento. |l rumore di uno scatto indica che 'ossigenatore & saldamente inserito.

Nota: per rimuovere l'ossigenatore, premere la linguetta di rilascio del supporto e tirare I'ossigenatore per
staccarlo dal braccio del connettore.

Se viene utilizzato il cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso Affinity Pixie, posizionare il manicotto del supporto del
cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso sul sostegno del supporto con uno scorrimento.

Posizionare l'ossigenatore ed il cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso nel modo desiderato ai fini della procedura.
L'ossigenatore puo essere ruotato in senso orario od antiorario ed il braccio dell'ossigenatore puo essere
spostato lateralmente. Il cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso pud essere ruotato in senso orario od antiorario.
Ruotare la leva di bloccaggio posizionandola parallelamente al braccio del supporto in modo da bloccare i
componenti in posizione.

Ruotare la manopola del braccio del supporto in modo da bloccare il braccio del supporto in posizione. Per
verificare I'assemblaggio finale del sistema, fare riferimento alla Figura 4.

Rimuovere il tappo otturatore dalla valvola di sfiato della pressione positiva/negativa del cardiotomo/serbatoio
venoso.

Collegare tutte le linee del sangue, del gas e di aspirazione ai rispettivi collegamenti in conformita con il
protocollo di bypass cardiopolmonare della struttura sanitaria. Se necessario, applicare un adattatore di
dimensioni appropriate alla porta di ingresso od uscita del flusso sanguigno in grado di consentire il
collegamento di un tubo da 0,5 cm (3/16") 0 1,0 cm (3/8").

Il collettore di campionamento deve essere fissato in modo che il segmento del tubo con valvola a becco
d'anatra unidirezionale sia posizionato tra la porta di campionamento del sangue arterioso dell'ossigenatore
ed il collettore e che il sangue arterioso sia convogliato attraverso la valvola a becco d'anatra verso il collettore.
Connettere la linea di ricircolo alla porta per il ricircolo dell'ossigenatore. Connettere I'altra estremita della linea
di ricircolo ad una porta luer del cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso.

Avvertenza: se non viene utilizzata, la porta per il ricircolo deve essere chiusa saldamente con un tappo con
luer.

Collegare le linee dell'acqua ad innesto rapido da 1,3 cm (1/2") alle porte di ingresso e di uscita
dell'ossigenatore. Avviare il flusso d'acqua e verificare la presenza di eventuali perdite dallo scomparto
dell'acqua a quello del sangue. Rimuovere |'ossigenatore in presenza di acqua nello scomparto del sangue e
montare un ossigenatore di emergenza.

Accertarsi di eseguire I'apertura del cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso alla pressione atmosferica rimuovendo il
tappo della porta di sfiato.

Nota: si consiglia di lavare |'ossigenatore con CO, prima del priming.

Priming e ricircolo

1.

2.

Riempire il cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso con un volume appropriato di soluzione di priming in conformita con
il protocollo di bypass cardiopolmonare della struttura sanitaria.

Rimuovere tutte le bolle presenti nella sezione del tubo (testina/guaina delle pompe a rulli) o della biopompa
centrifuga (se utilizzata) compresa tra |'uscita del cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso e l'ingresso dell'ossigenatore.
Eseguire il priming dell'ossigenatore per gravita o per flusso anterogrado della pompa in conformita con il
protocollo di bypass cardiopolmonare della struttura sanitaria.

Awviare gradualmente il flusso di ricircolo utilizzando un filtro pre-bypass in conformita con il protocollo di
bypass cardiopolmonare della struttura sanitaria.

Accertarsi che l'ossigenatore sia privo di bolle.
Se necessario, aggiungere ulteriore soluzione di priming per riempire il circuito extracorporeo rimanente.

Al termine del priming e dell'eliminazione delle bolle d'aria, ridurre gradualmente il flusso sanguigno ed
arrestare la pompa, chiudere tutte le linee di spurgo e clampare le linee arteriosa, venosa e di ricircolo.

Prima di avviare la procedura di bypass, accertarsi che l'intero circuito extracorporeo sia privo di bolle.

Nota: la soluzione di priming puo essere preriscaldata attraverso lo scambiatore termico prima dell'inizio del
bypass.
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Avvio della procedura di bypass

Avvertenza: la pressione della fase sanguigna deve essere sempre superiore alla pressione della fase gassosa.
1. Accertarsi che la porta di uscita del gas non sia ostruita.
2. Prima di avviare la procedura di bypass, verificare che i livelli di anticoagulazione siano adeguati.

3. Rimuovere i clamp arteriosi e venosi e aumentare gradualmente il flusso sanguigno. Avviare quindi il flusso
del gas con impostazioni del gas appropriate in conformita con il protocollo di bypass cardiopolmonare della
struttura sanitaria ed in base alla valutazione clinica specifica del paziente e della procedura.

4. Regolare la temperatura dell'acqua in modo da soddisfare i requisiti clinici.
Uso durante la procedura di bypass
1. La PO, arteriosa viene controllata variando la concentrazione della percentuale di ossigeno presente nel gas
di ventilazione.
m  Per RIDURRE la PO,, RIDURRE la percentuale di ossigeno nel gas di ventilazione regolando la
FiO, nel miscelatore del gas.
m  Per AUMENTARE la PO,, AUMENTARE la percentuale di ossigeno nel gas di ventilazione
regolando la FiO, nel miscelatore di ossigeno.
2. La PCO, viene controllata principalmente attraverso la variazione della velocita totale del flusso gassoso.
m  PerRIDURRE la PCO,, AUMENTARE la velocita del flusso gassoso totale in modo da aumentare
la quantita di CO, eliminata.
m  Per AUMENTARE la PCO,, RIDURRE la velocita del flusso gassoso totale in modo da ridurre la
quantita di CO, eliminata.

3. Latemperatura del paziente viene controllata regolando la temperatura del flusso dell'acqua nello scambiatore
termico.

Avvertenza: dopo avere avviato la procedura di bypass, il flusso sanguigno deve circolare attraverso
l'ossigenatore ed il cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso sempre entro l'intervallo del flusso sanguigno durante
I'operazione di bypass cardiopolmonare, tranne in caso di sostituzione di emergenza dell'ossigenatore.

Nota: prestare attenzione a ridurre al minimo il gradiente di temperatura durante le fasi di raffreddamento e
riscaldamento della procedura di bypass.
Conclusione della procedura di bypass

Terminare la procedura di bypass in conformita con il protocollo di bypass cardiopolmonare della struttura sanitaria,
a seconda del caso individuale e delle condizioni del paziente.

Sostituzione dell'ossigenatore in caso di emergenza

Durante la procedura di bypass cardiopolmonare occorre tenere sempre a disposizione un ossigenatore ed un
cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso di emergenza.

1. Interrompere il flusso dell'acqua verso lo scambiatore termico, quindi clampare e scollegare le linee dell'acqua.

2. Clampare la linea venosa in corrispondenza del cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso. Arrestare la pompa a rulli del
sangue arterioso e clampare la linea arteriosa (se viene utilizzata una biopompa centrifuga, clampare la linea
arteriosa prima di arrestare la biopompa).

3. Scollegare la linea dell'ossigeno dalla porta di ingresso del gas.
Scollegare le linee di monitoraggio/campionamento dall'ossigenatore.

Applicare clamp doppi sulla linea di ricircolo e sui tubi di ingresso e di uscita dell'ossigenatore. Tagliare tra i
clamp lasciando una lunghezza adeguata per la riconnessione.

Staccare I'ossigenatore dal supporto premendo la linguetta di rilascio.

Fissare l'ossigenatore sostitutivo al supporto.

Ricollegare i tubi del ricircolo, dell'ossigenatore e dell'uscita. Accertarsi che tutti i collegamenti siano saldi.
Ricollegare la linea dell'ossigeno alla porta di ingresso del gas.

0. Collegare le linee dell'acqua rimuovendo i clamp, quindi avviare il flusso dell'acqua e verificare I'eventuale
presenza di perdite.

Avvertenza: non rimuovere il clamp dalla linea di uscita arteriosa o dalla linea di ritorno venoso in questa fase.

11. In presenza di volume sufficiente nel cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso, avviare la biopompa e riempire lentamente
l'ossigenatore.

12. Aumentare il flusso sanguigno attraverso la linea di ricircolo.

13. Arrestare la pompa e clampare la linea di ricircolo.

14. Accertarsi che l'intero sistema non presenti né perdite né bolle di gas.

15. Rimuovere i clamp dalle linee venosa ed arteriosa e riavviare la procedura di bypass.

S
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Cardiotomol/serbatoio venoso, drenaggio venoso assistito (VAVD)

Avvertenze

m  Non utilizzare un regolatore di vuoto con pressione di aspirazione negativa massima maggiore di
—20 kPa (=150 mm Hg). L'impiego di una pressione negativa eccessiva pud provocare emolisi.

m  Non occludere né ostruire la porta di sfiato del cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso durante l'uso (tranne
durante I'uso del VAVD).

m  Aspirare nella siringa soltanto le quantita di farmaco previste per la somministrazione nel
cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso durante la procedura di VAVD. La pressione negativa nel
cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso pud comportare l'aspirazione nella siringa di una quantita di farmaco
maggiore di quella prevista e causare una somministrazione eccessiva.

m  Tutte le linee di shunt A/V devono essere isolate dalla pressione atmosferica prima dell'arresto della
pompa o dell'impiego di velocita di flusso sanguigno basse durante la procedura di VAVD. La mancata
osservanza di questa precauzione puo determinare I'aspirazione di aria nel lato sanguigno
dell'ossigenatore dalle fibre.

m  Durante la procedura di VAVD, & necessario provvedere alla corretta occlusione della testina della
pompa a rulli arteriosa. L'occlusione errata della pompa pud determinare I'aspirazione di aria nel lato
sanguigno dell'ossigenatore dalle fibre.

m  Per ridurre al minimo il rischio di somministrazione di emboli di aria, & necessario utilizzare un filtro
arterioso durante le procedure di VAVD.

m  Ritornare gradualmente alla pressione atmosferica al termine della procedura di VAVD. Una
variazione improvvisa della pressione pud causare moti turbolenti nel flusso sanguigno all'interno del
cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso.

m  Clampare la linea compresa tra l'ossigenatore e la biopompa centrifuga (se utilizzata) prima di
arrestare la biopompa durante la procedura di VAVD. Il mancato clampaggio della linea arteriosa pud
determinare |'aspirazione di aria nel lato sanguigno dell'ossigenatore dalle fibre. Si raccomanda 'uso
di una valvola unidirezionale della linea arteriosa tra l'ossigenatore e la biopompa centrifuga.

Precauzioni

Durante le procedure di VAVD e richiesto I'uso di un regolatore di vuoto controllato.
Durante le procedure di VAVD é richiesto |'uso di una valvola di sfiato della pressione
positiva/negativa (in dotazione, fare riferimento alla Figura 2).
m  Prendere in considerazione l'opportunita di utilizzare un manometro sul cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso
ed un'ulteriore valvola di sfiato della pressione negativa in grado di operare a —20 kPa (=150 mm Hg).
m  Durante la procedura di VAVD é richiesto I'uso di un rilevatore (trappola) di condensa, a causa della
possibile formazione di condensa.

Istruzioni per I'uso della procedura di VAVD
1.
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Attenersi alle istruzioni per I'uso precedentemente indicate per il montaggio del sistema, rispettando le seguenti
modifiche riportate nei punti 2 e 3.

Collegare un manometro per il monitoraggio della pressione alla linea venosa od al serbatoio venoso.

Tutte le porte del collettore di campionamento devono essere chiuse con tappi privi di sfiato durante la
procedura di VAVD.

Attenersi alle istruzioni per I'uso precedentemente descritte per eseguire il priming, rispettando le seguenti
indicazioni aggiuntive riportate nei punti da 5 a 10.

Prima di iniziare la procedura di bypass, preparare la parte di aspirazione del montaggio. Collegare una linea
di aspirazione con sfiato alla porta di sfiato del cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso ed al regolatore di vuoto dotato
di rilevatore di condensa.

Avvertenza: clampare la linea di priming rapido prima dell'applicazione.

Avvertenza: evitare che il rilevatore di condensa si riempia completamente durante I'uso. Cio potrebbe
causare l'ingresso di liquido nel regolatore di vuoto od impedire I'apertura del cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso
alla pressione atmosferica in assenza di aspirazione.

Per aprire la linea di aspirazione, assicurarsi che il connettore a Y con tubo laterale sia facilmente accessibile
ed aperto alla pressione atmosferica. E possibile clampare e rimuovere regolarmente un clamp a questo
connettore durante l'intera procedura in modo da fornire od arrestare I'aspirazione.

Attenzione: non superare livelli di aspirazione di —6,67 kPa (-50 mm Hg) nella linea venosa.

Accertarsi che tutte le porte di accesso su cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso e sul collettore siano chiuse
saldamente in maniera appropriata prima di iniziare la procedura di bypass.
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Attenzione: I'aspirazione provoca l'ingresso di una quantita eccessiva di aria atmosferica nel
cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso ed il rischio di ingresso della stessa nel percorso del sangue con porte aperte.
L'aspirazione pud provocare un aumento del flusso attraverso il collettore di campionamento durante I'uso.
Utilizzare il livello di aspirazione necessario per stabilire e mantenere la procedura di bypass cardiopolmonare.
Avvertenza: non applicare |'aspirazione al serbatoio venoso in assenza di flusso anterogrado del sangue
nell'ossigenatore. Questa istruzione riguarda I'utilizzo le biopompe centrifughe e le pompe a rulli arteriose
('occlusione dei rulli potrebbe non essere sempre efficace in tutte le posizioni). Cio impedisce all'aria di essere
convogliata attraverso la membrana nel percorso del sangue dall'aspirazione del serbatoio.

Avvertenza: € necessario impedire la pressurizzazione del cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso per evitare
l'interruzione del drenaggio venoso, il ritorno forzato dell'aria al paziente o nel percorso del sangue
dell'ossigenatore.
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Importante — Garanzia limitata (per i Paesi al di fuori degli Stati Uniti)

A
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La presente GARANZIA LIMITATA garantisce all'acquirente la ricezione di un ossigenatore a fibre cave e/o
di un cardiotomo/serbatoio venoso rivestito con superficie biopassiva Balance™ Affinity Pixie™ (in seguito
denominato "Prodotto") per il quale, in caso di mancato funzionamento del Prodotto secondo le specifiche, la
Medtronic accordera un credito pari al prezzo di acquisto del Prodotto originale (ma non superiore al valore
del Prodotto sostitutivo) per I'acquisto di qualsiasi Prodotto sostitutivo della Medtronic da usarsi per il paziente
specifico.

Le avvertenze contenute nelle etichette del prodotto sono da considerarsi parte integrante della presente
GARANZIA LIMITATA. Per ulteriori informazioni in caso di reclamo nei termini della presente GARANZIA
LIMITATA si prega di contattare il rappresentante locale della Medtronic.

Per poter beneficiare della presente GARANZIA LIMITATA, devono essere soddisfatte le seguenti condizioni:

(1) Il Prodotto deve essere stato utilizzato prima della data di scadenza indicata.

(2) Il Prodotto deve essere riconsegnato alla Medtronic entro 60 giorni dall'uso e diverra di proprieta della
Medtronic.

(3) Il Prodotto non deve essere stato utilizzato per altri pazienti.

La presente GARANZIA LIMITATA ¢ limitata a quanto in essa specificatamente indicato. In particolare:

(1) Nel caso in cui si riscontrino gestione ed impianto impropri od alterazioni dei materiali del Prodotto
sostituito, non verra concesso alcun rimborso per le spese di sostituzione.

(2) La Medtronic non & responsabile per eventuali danni diretti, incidentali o consequenziali causati da uso,
difetti, guasti o malfunzionamento del Prodotto, indipendentemente dal fatto che la richiesta di risarcimento
di tali danni sia basata su garanzia, contratto, fatto illecito o altro.

Le esclusioni e le restrizioni di cui sopra non sono intese, né devono essere interpretate in quanto tali, come

contravvenenti alle norme inderogabili della legislazione vigente. Nel caso in cui una parte o un termine della

presente GARANZIA LIMITATA venga dichiarato illegale, inefficace o in conflitto con il diritto applicabile, la

validita delle parti rimanenti della presente GARANZIA LIMITATA non verra compromessa e tutti i diritti e gli

obblighi saranno interpretati e applicati come se la presente GARANZIA LIMITATA non contenesse la parte

o i termini dichiarati non validi.
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Affinity Pixie™

Oksygeneringssystem med Balance™ biooverflate

Modell

BBP211 Hulfiberoksygenator med Balance™ biooverflate'

BBP241 Hulfiberoksygenator og kardiotomireservoar / vengst reservoar med Balance™ biooverflate
Tilbehor selges separat

ATP210 Affinity® temperaturprobe

AUH2093 Affinity Orbit™ holdersystem

AMH2014 Affinity® slangeholder
Beskrivelse

Hulfiberoksygenator
Affinity Pixie-hulfiberoksygenatoren med Balance-biooverflate er en mikroporgs, gassutvekslende hulfiberenhet
for engangsbruk med plasmaresistent fiber og integrert varmeveksler. De primzere overflatene pa oksygenatoren
som er i kontakt med blod, er belagt med Balance biooverflate for & forbedre blodkompatibiliteten og gjgre
overflatene som er i kontakt med blod, tromboresistente.
Falgende tilbeher er vedlagt for bruk sammen med oksygenatoren (figur 3):

m  To 0,5 cm (3/16") adaptere for innganger og utganger for blod

m  En resirkuleringsslange — 0,5 cm (3/16")
Kardiotomireservoar / vengst reservoar
Affinity Pixie-kardiotomireservoar / vengst reservoar (CVR) med Balance biooverflate er en enhet for engangsbruk
som er laget for & samle opp og lagre blod ved ekstrakorporal sirkulasjon. Kardiotomiblod samles, filtreres og
avskummes for det blandes med det vengse blodet, som er filtrert. De primaere overflatene pa CVR-enheten som
er i kontakt med blod, er belagt med Balance biooverflate for & forbedre blodkompatibiliteten og gjere overflatene
som er i kontakt med blod, tromboresistente.
Falgende tilbeher er vedlagt for bruk sammen med CVR-enheten (figur 3):
To 0,5 cm (3/16") adaptere for innganger og utganger for blod
To 1,0 cm (3/8") adaptere for innganger og utganger for blod
To fleksible luer lock-adaptere

| |
]
u
m  Ett provetakingssett
Spesifikasjoner

Oksygenator
Oksygenatormembrantype
Maksimalt gass-blod-forhold
Varmeveksler

Oksygenatorens membranoverflate
Statisk primingvolum

Anbefalt blodflowhastighet
Maksimalt vanntrykk

Maksimalt blodtrykk

Kardiotomireservoar / vengst
reservoar

Reservoarets volumkapasitet
Anbefalt blodflowhastighet
Maksimal kardiotomiflowhastighet
Minimalt driftsniva
Kardiotomifilter

Vengst inngangsfilter
Maksimalt nominelt trykk
Sikkerhetsventil for avlasting av
over-/undertrykk

Mikroporgse, hule polypropylenfibre
2:1

Polyetylentereftalat (PET)

0,67 m*

48 ml

0,1-2,0 I/min

206 kPa (1550 mm Hg)

100 kPa (750 mm Hg)

1200 ml

0,1-2,0 l/min

2,0 l/min

20 ml

30 um nominelt dybdefilter av polyester

64 ym

+20 mm Hg /-100 mm Hg

<5 mm Hg overtrykk / > 60 mm Hg undertrykk

1Teknologien er lisensiert fra Biolnteractions, Limited, Storbritannia.
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Indikasjoner for bruk

Affinity Pixie-hulfiberoksygenatoren med Balance-biooverflate brukes i en ekstrakorporal perfusjonskrets for &
oksygenere blodet og fierne karbondioksid fra blodet, og for a kjale ned eller varme opp blodet under rutinemessig
kardiopulmonal bypass med en varighet pa inntil 6 timer. Affinity Pixie-hulfiberoksygenatoren er egnet til overfaring
av de flyktige anestesimidlene isofluran, sevofluran, desfluran og enfluran, ved administrasjon gjennom
oksygenatorens gassinngang ved hjelp av en egnet gassfordamper.

Affinity Pixie-kardiotomireservoar / vengst reservoar med Balance-biooverflate brukes i en ekstrakorporal
perfusjonskrets for & samle inn vengst blod og oppsugd blod etter kardiotomi under rutinemessige kardiopulmonale
prosedyrer med en varighet pa inntil 6 timer. CVR-enheten brukes ogsa under vakuumassistert vengs drenering
(VAVD).

Kontraindikasjoner
Bruk av dette produktet til andre formal enn det som er indisert, gjeres pa eget ansvar.

Advarsler

m Les alle advarsler, forholdsregler og instruksjoner ngye far bruk av utstyret. Hvis du ikke leser og
folger alle instruksjoner og advarsler, kan det forarsake alvorlig pasientskade eller ded.

m  Dette produktet skal kun brukes av personer med grundig oppleering i kardiopulmonal bypass. Bruk
av produktet krever kontinuerlig tilsyn av kvalifisert personell for & ivareta pasientsikkerheten.

m  Vaeskebanen er steril og ikke-pyrogen. Kontroller hver pakning og hvert produkt fer bruk. Produktet
skal ikke brukes hvis emballasjen er apnet eller skadet, eller hvis produktet er gdelagt eller
beskyttelseshettene ikke er pa plass.

Merk! Oksygenatorens vanninngang og vannutgang samt gassutgangene har ikke
beskyttelseshetter.

m  Alle luftbobler ma fijernes fra den ekstrakorporale kretsen for bypassprosedyren startes. Luftbobler
er farlig for pasienten.

m  Hvis du oppdager lekkasjer under priming og/eller bruk, ma du veere oppmerksom pa at slike tilstander
kan fgre til luftemboli og/eller vaesketap. Den ekstrakorporale kretsen ma overvakes kontinuerlig. Bruk
ikke produktet hvis disse tilstandene er til stede.

Det anbefales & bruke pre-bypassfilter og arterieslange for ekstrakorporale kretser.

Det anbefales & overvake kretstrykket.

Blodfasetrykket skal til enhver tid veere starre enn gassfasetrykket i oksygenatoren.

Oksygenatoren og CVR-enheten skal ikke brukes utenfor de anbefalte parameteromradene.

Total kombinert flow inn i kardiotomifilteret skal ikke overstige 2,0 I/min.

Blodtrykket i blodbanen skal ikke overstige 100 kPa (750 mm Hg).

Nar en oksygenator er primet med blod, ma det serges for tilstrekkelig heparinisering i henhold til

institusjonens protokoll for kardiopulmonal bypass, og blodbanen skal resirkuleres konstant ved en

lav flowhastighet.

m  Etter start av bypass skal blodflowen ved kardiopulmonale bypassprosedyrer til enhver tid sirkulere
gjennom oksygenatoren og CVR-enheten innenfor det anbefalte blodflowomradet. Dette gjelder ikke
ved ngdprosedyre for bytting av oksygenator.

Varmevekslertemperaturen skal ikke overstige 42 °C.

Desinfeksjonsmidler ma ikke brukes i varme-/kjglesystemet mens varmeveksleren er i bruk. Hvis det
brukes desinfeksjonsmidler i varme-/kjglesystemet, ma systemet skylles grundig fer bruk.

Alle slangekoblinger bar sikres ekstra for & ha god beskyttelse mot utkobling.

Serg for at det er hetter pa alle ubrukte porter for & unnga kontaminering, og at hettene er strammet
til, sa det ikke oppstar lekkasjer.

En oksygenator i reserve bar veere klar til bruk under kardiopulmonal bypass.

Unnga a blokkere gassutgangsventilene for & hindre at trykk pa gassiden ikke overstiger trykk pa
blodsiden.

m  Steng ikke for ventilasjonsporten pa kardiotomireservoaret / det vengse reservoaret under bruk
(unntatt ved bruk av VAVD).

m  Okysenatorens gassoverfgringsegenskaper pavirkes ikke i betydelig grad av
anestesigasskonsentrasjoner pa inntil 2 %. Ved anestesigasskonsentrasjoner pa over 2 % kan det
vaere ngdvendig a regulere FiO, og gassflowhastigheten for & oppna gnskede
gassoverfgringsegenskaper.

m  Gassoverfgringshastigheten kan endres over tid, og det kan blir nedvendig a regulere FiO, og
gassflowhastigheten for & oppna enskede gassoverfgringsegenskaper.

m  Bruk av en blodnivasensor er anbefalt ved bruk av dette produktet.
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= Kontroller at den vengse reservoarutgangen alltid ligger hayere enn det hayeste punktet i
membrankammeret i oksygenatoren.

m  Hvert produkt er omhyggelig produsert, testet og pakket. Utviklingen er likevel ikke kommet sa langt
at Medtronic kan gi forsikringer om at produktet ikke vil komme til & lekke, sprekke eller svikte under
bruk. Det kreves ngye og kontinuerlig overvaking under kardiopulmonal bypass.

= Slangen skal festes slik at du unngar knekk eller sammenklemming som kan hemme blod-, vann-
eller gassflowen.

m  Pass pa at alkohol, alkoholbaserte vaesker, anestesivaesker (for eksempel isofluran) og etsende
midler (for eksempel aceton) ikke kommer i kontakt med produktet, ettersom dette kan pavirke den
strukturelle integriteten.

Forholdsregler

m  Krav til lagringstemperatur star angitt pa pakningen.

m  Hver utstyrsenhet er sterilisert med EtO.

m  Produktet skal kun brukes pa én pasient. Produktet skal ikke brukes, bearbeides eller steriliseres flere
ganger. Hvis produktet brukes, bearbeides eller steriliseres flere ganger, kan dette pavirke produktets
strukturelle integritet og/eller skape en risiko for kontaminering av produktet, noe som kan fgre til
pasientskade, sykdom eller dgd.

Bruk aseptisk teknikk ved alle prosedyrer.

Det ber vurderes & bruke gassavsug under overfaring av anestesigass gjennom oksygenatoren.

En streng antikoagulasjonsprotokoll ma fglges, og antikoagulasjonen ma overvakes rutinemessig
under alle prosedyrer. Fordelene med ekstrakorporal statte ma veies opp mot risikoen ved systemisk
antikoagulasjon og evalueres av foreskrivende lege. Det ma sgrges for tilstrekkelig antikoagulasjon
i henhold til institusjonens protokoll for kardiopulmonal bypass.

Bivirkninger
m  Mulige bivirkninger omfatter, men er ikke begrenset til hypoksi, hyperkapni, hypovolemi, infeksjon,
toksemi, allergenisitet, mekanisk svikt, hemolyse, blodplatedysfunksjon/kraftig postoperativ bladning,

luftemboli, blodtap, nedsatt sirkulasjon, brukereksponering for pasientens blod og tromboemboliske
fenomener. Dette er bivirkninger som kan oppsta med alle kretser for ekstrakorporal sirkulasjon.

Instruksjoner for produkter med Balance biooverflate

Overflatene pa enheten som er i kontakt med blod, er belagt med Balance-biooverflate for & forbedre
blodkompatibiliteten og gjere overflatene som er i kontakt med blod, tromboresistente.

Advarsel! Et produkt som er belagt med Balance-biooverflate, er bare for engangsbruk.

Forsiktig! Relevant antikoagulasjonsprotokoll ma fglges, og antikoagulasjonen ma overvakes rutinemessig under
alle prosedyrer. Fordelene med ekstrakorporal statte ma veies opp mot risikoen ved systemisk antikoagulasjon og
evalueres av foreskrivende lege.

Forsiktig! Produkter som er belagt med Balance-biooverflate, ma ikke oppbevares over 50 °C.
Bruksanvisning

Systemoppsett

Advarsel! Behandlende lege har ansvaret for oppsett og bruk av produktet eller produktene.

1. Fjern forsiktig produktet fra emballasjen for & unnga a gjere det usterilt.

Advarsel! Sgrg for at det brukes aseptisk teknikk ved alle stadier under oppsett og bruk av dette produktet.

Advarsel! Kontroller om emballasjen og produktet er skadet for du apner emballasjen. Hvis pakningen eller
produktet er skadet, skal produktet ikke brukes ettersom steriliteten og/eller ytelsen kan ha blitt pavirket.

2. Hvis Affinity Orbit-holdersystemet brukes (selges separat), festes stangklemmen til hjerte-lungemaskin-
klemmen i ensket hgyde, og deretter strammes knotten til stangklemmen.

3. Vri lasehandtaket loddrett mot holderarmen for & apne den.

Skyv oksygenatorarmen over pa stolpen om den ikke allerede er pa plass.

5. Skyv oksygenatorholdertilkoblingen over pa den nederste delen av oksygenatorarmen. Du vil hgre et klikk nar
oksygenatoren er skikkelig pa plass.
Merk! Oksygenatoren fiernes ved a trykke pa utlaserringen for holderen og trekke oksygenatoren vekk fra
tilkoblingsarmen.

6. Huvis Affinity Pixie CVR brukes, skyver du holdermansjetten til CVR-enheten over pa holderstolpen.

7. Plasser oksygenatoren og CVR etter behov for prosedyren. Oksygenatoren kan roteres med og mot klokken,
og oksygenatorarmen kan beveges sidelengs. CVR-enheten kan roteres med eller mot klokken.

8. Vri lasehandtaket parallelt med holderarmen for & lase fast komponentene.

>
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10.
1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Vri knotten til holderarmen for & lase holderarmen fast. Se figur 4 for & se hvordan systemet vil se ut.

Fjern obturatorhetten fra CVR-sikkerhetsventilen.

Koble alle blod-, gass- og sugeslanger til de riktige portene i henhold til institusjonens protokoll for
kardiopulmonal bypass. Om nedvendig festes en kontakt i egnet starrelse til inngangen eller utgangen for blod,
for & koble til en slange pa 0,5 cm (3/16") eller 1,0 cm (3/8").

Prgvetakingsmanifolden ma festes slik at den delen av slangene som har enveisventil, plasseres mellom
oksygenatorens arterielle prevetakingsport og manifold, og slik at arterieblodflowen gar gjennom
enveisventilen mot manifolden.

Koble resirkuleringsslangen til resirkuleringsporten pa oksygenatoren. Koble den andre enden av
resirkuleringsslangen til en luerport p4 CVR-enheten.

Advarsel! Hvis resirkuleringsporten ikke skal brukes, ma det benyttes en luerhette som strammes godt til.
Koble til hurtigtilkoblende 1,3 cm (1/2") vannslanger til inngangen og utgangen pa oksygenatoren. Start
vannflowen, og se etter lekkasjer fra vannkammeret til blodkammeret. Kast oksygenatoren hvis du finner vann
i blodkammeret, og sett opp reserveoksygenatoren.

Serg for at CVR-enheten ventileres til atmosfaeretrykk ved a fierne ventileringshetten.

Merk! CO,-skylling av oksygenatoren anbefales fgr priming.

Priming og resirkulering

1.

2.

Fyll CVR-enheten med tilstrekkelig med primingvaeske i henhold til institusjonens protokoll for kardiopulmonal
bypass.

Fjern alle bobler i den delen av slangen (topp/bunn av peristaltisk pumpe) eller sentrifugalpumpen (hvis denne
brukes) som gar fra CVR-utgangen til oksygenatorinngangen.

Prime oksygenatoren ved hjelp av tyngdekraft eller pumpeflow fremover i henhold til institusjonens protokoll
for kardiopulmonal bypass.

Start resirkuleringsflow gradvis ved hjelp av et pre-bypassfilter i henhold til institusjonens protokoll for
kardiopulmonal bypass.

Kontroller at det ikke er bobler i oksygenatoren.
Tilsett mer primingveeske om nedvendig for & prime resten av den ekstrakorporale kretsen.

Etter at du har primet og fjernet bobler, reduserer du gradvis blodflowen og stopper pumpen. Lukk alle
skylleslanger og steng arterieslangen, den vengse slangen og resirkuleringsslangen.

Kontroller at hele den ekstrakorporale kretsen er fri for bobler fgr du innleder bypass.
Merk! Primingvaesken kan forhandsvarmes gjennom varmeveksleren for start av bypass.

Innledning av bypass

Advarsel! Blodfasetrykket ma til enhver tid veere sterre enn gassfasetrykket.

1.
2.
3.

4.

Kontroller at gassutgangen ikke er blokkert.
Kontroller at det er nok antikoagulantika fgr du innleder bypass.

Fjern arterieklemmer og vengse klemmer, og gk blodflowen gradvis. Start gassflow med riktige
gassinnstillinger i henhold til institusjonens protokoll for kardiopulmonal bypass og klinisk vurdering av
pasienten og prosedyren.

Reguler vanntemperaturen for & etterkomme kliniske krav.

Bruk under bypass

1.

2.

3.

Arteriell pO, kontrolleres ved a variere konsentrasjonen av oksygen i ventilasjonsgassen.
m  Du REDUSERER pO, ved & REDUSERE prosentandelen oksygen i ventilasjonsgassen ved a
regulere FiO, pa gassblanderen.
m  Du @KER pO, ved & IKE prosentandelen oksygen i ventilasjonsgassen ved a regulere FiO, pa
oksygenblanderen.
pCO, kontrolleres primzaert ved a variere den totale gassflowhastigheten.
m  DuREDUSERER pCO, ved a JKE den totale gassflowhastigheten for & gke mengden CO, som
fiernes.
m  Du @KER pCO, ved 8 REDUSERE den totale gassflowhastigheten for & redusere mengden
CO, som fiernes.
Pasienttemperaturen kontrolleres ved & regulere temperaturen pa vannflowen i varmeveksleren.

Advarsel! Etter start av bypass skal blodflowen under kardiopulmonal bypass til enhver tid sirkulere gjennom
oksygenatoren og CVR-enheten innenfor blodflowomradet. Dette gjelder ikke ved nedprosedyre for bytte av
oksygenator.
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Merk! Pass pa at temperaturgradienten minimaliseres under nedkjelings- og oppvarmingsfasene av en
bypassoperasjon.

Avslutte bypass

Avslutt bypassoperasjonen i henhold til institusjonens protokoll for kardiopulmonal bypass og den enkelte
pasientens tilstand.

Nedprosedyre for bytting av oksygenator

Reserveoksygenator og CVR-enhet skal alltid veere tilgjengelig under kardiopulmonal bypass.

1. Sla av vannflowen til varmeveksleren, og sett deretter klemme pa og fiern vannslangene.

2. Sett klemme pa veneslangen ved CVR-enheten. Sla av peristaltiske arteriepumper, og sett klemme pa
arterieslangen. (Hvis du bruker en sentrifugalpumpe, ma du sette kiemme pa arterieslangen fer du slar av
pumpen.)

3. Fjern oksygenslangen fra gassinngangen.

Fjern eventuelle overvakings- eller pravetakingsslanger fra oksygenatoren.

Sett to klemmer pa slangene for resirkulering og oksygenatorinngang og -utgang. Kutt mellom klemmene. Sett
igien nok lengde til & koble til pa nytt.

Koble oksygenatoren fra holderen ved & trykke pa utlgserringen.

Sett reserveoksygenatoren pa plass i holderen.

Koble til slangene for resirkulering, oksygenator og utgang. Kontroller at alle kontakter er festet.

Koble oksygenslangen til gassinngangen.

0. Koble til og fiern klemmer fra vannslangene, sla deretter pa vannkilden og se etter vannlekkasjer.
Advarsel! Fjern ikke klemmer fra den arterielle utgangsslangen eller venereturslangen pa dette tidspunktet.

11. Nar volumet i CVR-enheten er tilstrekkelig, slar du pa blodpumpen og fyller oksygenatoren sakte.

12. Dk blodflowen gjennom resirkuleringsslangen.

13. Stopp pumpen og klem av resirkuleringsslangen.

14. Kontroller at det ikke finnes lekkasjer eller gassbobler i systemet.

15. Fjern alle klemmer fra vene- og arterieslangene, og innled bypass pa nytt.

o A~

2 © o~

Kardiotomireservoar / vengst reservoar, vakuumassistert vengs drenering (VAVD)
Advarsler

m  Bruk ikke en vakuumregulator med et maksimalt undertrykk pa mer enn -20 kPa (-150 mm Hg).
Overdreven bruk av undertrykk kan medfgre hemolyse.

m  Steng ikke for ventilasjonsporten pa kardiotomireservoaret / det vengse reservoaret under bruk
(unntatt ved bruk av VAVD).

m  Sug opp kun den tiltenkte mengden medikamenter i sprayten som skal brukes til administrasjon av
medikamenter inn i CVR-enheten under VAVD. Ved undertrykk i CVR-enheten vil det kunne suges
mer medikamenter enn tilsiktet fra sprgyten inn i reservoaret, noe som kan fere til overmedisinering.

m  Alle A/V-shuntslanger ma vaere lukket til atmosfaeretrykk far pumpen stoppes eller ved bruk av lave
blodflowhastigheter under VAVD. Hvis pumpen ikke lukkes pa riktig mate, kan det komme luft fra
fiberet inn i blodsiden av oksygenatoren.

m Ved bruk av VAVD er det ngdvendig med riktig lukking av toppen av den peristaltiske arteriepumpen.
Hvis pumpen ikke lukkes pa riktig mate, kan det komme Iuft fra fiberet inn i blodsiden av
oksygenatoren.

Bruk et arteriefilter under VAVD-prosedyrer for @ minimere faren for luftemboli.
Ga gradvis tilbake til atmosfeerisk trykk ved slutten av VAVD-prosedyren. En rask endring i trykket
kan fare til turbulent blodflow inne i CVR-enheten.

m  Slangen mellom oksygenatoren og sentrifugalpumpen (hvis denne brukes) ma klemmes av for
pumpen stoppes ved bruk av VAVD. Huvis arterieslangen ikke klemmes av, kan det komme luft fra
fiberet inn i blodsiden av oksygenatoren. Det anbefales & bruke en arterieslange ved enveisventil
mellom oksygenatoren og den sentrifugale pumpen.

Forholdsregler
En kontrollert vakuumregulator er pakrevd under VAVD.
En sikkerhetsventil for avlastning av over-/undertrykk er pakrevd under VAVD (inkludert, se figur 2).
m  Detbgrvurderes a bruke et trykkmalingsinstrument pa CVR-enheten og en ekstra ventil for avlastning
av undertrykk som fungerer ved -20 kPa (-150 mm Hg).
m  Pa grunn av kondensutvikling er det pakrevd a bruke damplas under bruk av VAVD.
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Bruksanvisning for VAVD

1.

o

Folg bruksanvisningen som er angitt tidligere for systemoppsett, med fglgende endringer som er oppfart her
i trinn 2 og 3.

Koble en kalibrert enhet for overvaking av trykk til veneslangen eller det vengse reservoaret.

Alle manifoldpraveporter ma ha hetter uten ventiler nar VAVD brukes.

Folg bruksanvisningen som er angitt tidligere for priming, med faglgende tillegg som er oppfert her i trinn 5 til
10.

Klargjer vakuumdelen av oppsettet for du innleder bypass. Fest en vakuumslange med ventil til CVR-
ventilporten og til vakuumregulatoren med damplas.

Advarsel! Klem av hurtigprimingsslangen fer bruk.

Advarsel! Unnga at damplasen fylles helt under bruk. Dette kan gjere at vaeske kommer inn i vakuumkontrollen
eller forhindre at CVR ventileres til atmosfaeretrykk nar du ikke bruker vakuum.

Nar du skal ventilere vakuumslangen, plasserer du Y-stykket lett tilgjengelig og apen til luft. Denne kan
klemmes av eller apnes jevnlig under prosedyren for & pafere eller stoppe vakuum.

Forsiktig! Vakuumnivaet ma ikke overstige -6,67 kPa (-50 mm Hg) malt i veneslangen.

Serg for at alle tilgangsporter pa CVR-enheten og manifolden er tette og tilstrekkelig festet for
bypassprosedyren startes.

Forsiktig! Vakuum vil fore til at overskytende atmosfeerisk Iuft trenger inn i CVR-enheten og potensielt inn i
blodbanen dersom blodbaneportene er apne. Vakuum kan gi gkt flow gjennom prevetakingsslangen under
bruk.

Bruk vakuum etter behov for & opprette og opprettholde kardiopulmonal bypass.

Advarsel! Bruk ikke vakuum pa veneblodreservoaret nar det ikke er blodflow fremover gjennom
oksygenatoren. Dette gjelder arterielle sentrifugalpumper og peristaltiske pumper (pumpehodet er ikke
ngdvendigvis okklusivt i alle stillinger). Dette hindrer at luft trekkes over membranen og inn i blodbanen av
vakuumet i reservoaret.

Advarsel! Unnga at det oppstar trykk i CVR-enheten, da dette kan blokkere for vengs drenering, tvinge
retrograd luft inn i pasienten eller inn i oksygenatorens blodbane.
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Viktig merknad — Begrenset garanti (for land utenfor USA)

A. Denne BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN gir kjgperen av en Affinity Pixie™ hulfiberoksygenator og/eller et Affinity
Pixie™ kardiotomireservoar / vengst reservoar (CVR) med Balance™ biooverflate, heretter omtalt som
“"Produktet", forsikring om at hvis Produktet skulle slutte & virke i henhold til spesifikasjonene, vil Medtronic
gi kjgperen refusjon tilsvarende kjspesummen for det opprinnelige produktet (s& sant denne summen ikke
overskrider verdien av erstatningsproduktet) mot kjgp av et erstatningsprodukt fra Medtronic til bruk pa den
aktuelle pasienten.

Advarslene i produktdokumentasjonen anses som en integrerende del avdenne BEGRENSEDE
GARANTIEN. Kontakt den lokale Medtronic-representanten for a fa informasjon om hvordan det fremsettes
et krav under denne BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN.

B. For & kvalifisere for denne BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN ma folgende vilkar veere oppfylt:

(1) Produktet ma veere brukt far siste forbruksdato.
(2) Produktet ma returneres til Medtronic innen 60 dager etter bruk og skal anses for & tilhgre Medtronic.
(3) Produktet skal ikke ha veert brukt pa en annen pasient.

C. Denne BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN begrenses til de uttrykte vilkarene. Spesielt:

(1) Det skal under ingen omstendigheter gis refusjon nar det er tegn pa feil handtering eller feil implantasjon
av produktet eller materialmodifikasjoner pa produktet.

(2) Medtronic fraskriver seg ethvert ansvar for eventuelle tilfeldige eller indirekte skader som skyldes bruk av
Produktet eller defekter eller feil pa dette, enten kravet er basert pa garanti, kontrakt, erstatningskrav
utenfor kontraktsforhold eller annet.

D. Unntakene og begrensningene som er angitt ovenfor, er ikke ment & omga obligatoriske bestemmelser i
gjeldende lov og skal heller ikke tolkes slik. Hvis en kompetent rettsinstans finner at en del eller en betingelse
i denne BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN er ulovlig, ikke rettskraftig eller i konflikt med gjeldende lov, skal dette
ikke pavirke gyldigheten til resten av den BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN, og alle rettigheter og forpliktelser skal
tolkes og handheves som om denne BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN ikke inneholdt den bestemte delen eller
betingelsen som ble funnet & vaere ugyldig.
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Affinity Pixie™
Balance™-biopinnoitteella paallystetty hapetinjarjestelma
Malli

BBP211 Balance ™-biopinnoitteella paallystetty ontelokuituhapetin’
BBP241 Balance ™-biopinnoitteella paallystetty ontelokuituhapetin ja kardiotomia-/laskimoverisailid

Erikseen myytéavit lisdvarusteet
ATP210 Affinity®-lampétila-anturi
AUH2093 Affinity Orbit™ -telinejarjestelma
AMH2014 Affinity®-liitinsarjateline

Kuvaus
Ontelokuituhapetin

Balance-biopinnoitteella paallystetty Affinity Pixie -ontelokuituhapetin on kertakayttéinen, mikrohuokoinen
kaasujenvaihtolaite, joka on valmistettu plasmaresistentisté ontelokuidusta ja jossa on sisainen lamménvaihdin.
Hapettimen ensisijaiset veren kanssa kosketuksiin joutuvat pinnat on paallystetty Balance-biopinnoitteella, joka
parantaa kayttdominaisuuksia veren kanssa ja estda trombien muodostumista.
Hapettimen kanssa kaytetdan sen mukana toimitettuja seuraavia lisévarusteita (kuva 3):

m  kaksi halkaisijaltaan 0,5 cm:n (3/16":n) sovitinta tulo- ja poistoliittimiin

m  yksi kierratysletku — 0,5 cm (3/16").

Kardiotomia-/laskimoverisiilio

Balance-biopinnoitteella paallystetty Affinity Pixie -kardiotomia-/laskimoverisailic (CVR) on kertakayttéinen laite,
joka on tarkoitettu veren kerddmiseen ja sailyttdmiseen kehonulkoisen verenkierron aikana. Kardiotomiaveri
kerataan ja suodatetaan, ja siitd poistetaan vaahto ennen sekoittamista laskimovereen, joka suodatetaan.
Kardiotomia-/laskimoverisailion ensisijaiset veren kanssa kosketuksiin joutuvat pinnat on paallystetty Balance-
biopinnoitteella, joka parantaa kayttdominaisuuksia veren kanssa ja estaa trombien muodostumista.
Kardiotomia-/laskimoveriséilion kanssa kaytetdan sen mukana toimitettuja seuraavia lisdvarusteita (kuva 3):

m  kaksi halkaisijaltaan 0,5 cm:n (3/16":n) sovitinta laskimoveren paluu- ja poistoliittimiin

m  kaksi halkaisijaltaan 1,0 cm:n (3/8":n) sovitinta laskimoveren paluu- ja poistoliittimiin

m  kaksi taipuisaa luer-lukkosovitinta

= yksi naytteenottoliitinsarja.

Tekniset tiedot

Hapetin

Hapettimen kalvotyyppi Mikrohuokoinen polypropeeniontelokuitu
Suurin mahdollinen kaasu-verisuhde 2:1

Lamménvaihdin Polyeteenitereftalaatti (PET)

Hapettimen kalvopinta-ala 0,67 m’*

Staattinen tayttétilavuus 48 ml

Suositeltu veren virtausnopeus 0,1-2,0 I/min

Veden enimmaispaine 206 kPa (1 550 mmHg)

Veren enimmaisnimellispaine 100 kPa (750 mmHg)
Kardiotomia-/laskimoverisailio

Sailion tilavuus 1200 ml

Suositeltu veren virtausnopeus 0,1-2,0 I/min

Kardiotomiaveren 2,0 I/min

enimmaisvirtausnopeus

Vahimmaiskayttomaara 20 ml

Kardiotomiasuodatin Polyesterisyvyyssuodatin, 30 ym, nimellinen
Laskimoveren tuloliittimen suodatin 64 pm

Nimellispaine enintaan +20 mmHg / -100 mmHg
Ylipaine-/alipaineventtiili ylipaine <5 mmHg / alipaine > 60 mmHg

1Tekniikka on lisensoitu Biolnteractions, Ltd:n (Iso-Britannia) sopimuksella.
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Kayttoaiheet

Balance-biopinnoitteella paallystetty Affinity Pixie -ontelokuituhapetin on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi kehonulkoisessa
perfuusiokierrossa veren hapetukseen ja hiilidioksidin poistoon seké veren jadhdytykseen ja lammitykseen
tavanomaisissa kardiopulmonaalisissa ohitustoimenpiteissa, jotka kestavat enintdén 6 tuntia. Affinity Pixie -
ontelokuituhapettimen kaasuntuloliittimen kautta voidaan annostella inhalaatioanesteetit isofluraani, sevofluraani,
desfluraani ja enfluraani kayttdmalla sopivaa hoyrystinta.

Balance-biopinnoitteella paallystetty Affinity Pixie -kardiotomia-/laskimoverisailic on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi
kehonulkoisessa perfuusiokierrossa laskimoveren ja imetyn kardiotomiaveren kerddmiseen tavanomaisissa
kardiopulmonaalisissa ohitustoimenpiteissa, jotka kestavat enintdan 6 tuntia. Kardiotomia-/laskimoverisailiota
kaytetddn myds imuavusteisissa laskimoveren dreenaustoimenpiteissa (VAVD).

Vasta-aiheet
Laitteen kayttdminen muihin kuin kayttéaiheen mukaisiin tarkoituksiin on kayttajan vastuulla.

Vaarat

m  Lue huolellisesti kaikki vaarat, varotoimet ja kayttdohjeet ennen kayttéa. Jos et lue ja noudata
kaikkia ohjeita tai huomioi kaikkia varoituksia, potilas voi saada vakavia tai hengenvaarallisia
vammoja.

m  TAata laitetta saavat kayttaa vain henkilét, joilla on perusteellinen koulutus kehonulkoisen
verenkiertojarjestelmén kaytdssa. Jotta potilaan turvallisuus on taattu, ammattitaitoisen
henkildkunnan on valvottava jatkuvasti jokaisen laitteen toimintaa.

= Nesteen kulkureitti on steriili ja pyrogeeniton. Tarkista jokainen pakkaus ja laite ennen kéyttéa. Ala
kayta laitetta, jos pakkaus on avattu tai vahingoittunut tai jos laite on vahingoittunut tai jos suojukset
eivat ole paikoillaan.

Huomautus: Hapettimen veden tulo- ja poistoliittimissa seka kaasunpoistoliittimissa ei ole suojuksia.

m Kaikki kaasukuplat on poistettava kehonulkoisesta verenkierrosta, ennen kuin sen kaytto aloitetaan.
Kaasukuplat ovat vaarallisia potilaalle.

m Jos jarjestelmasséa havaitaan ilmavuotoja tayton ja/tai kdyton aikana, seurauksena voi olla potilaan
ilmaembolia ja/tai nestehukka. Kehonulkoista verenkiertojarjestelméa on valvottava jatkuvasti. Ala
kayta laitetta, jos havaitset ilmakuplia tai vuotoja.

m  Kehonulkoisessa verenkiertojarjestelmassa on suositeltavaa kayttaa esiohitus- ja

valtimoverisuodatinta.

Kierron paineen monitorointi on suositeltavaa.

Hapettimen veripuolen paineen on oltava aina suurempi kuin kaasupuolen paine.

Hapettimen ja kardiotomia-/laskimoverisailion suositeltuja parametriarvoja ei saa ylittaa.

Yhdistetty virtaus kardiotomiasuodattimeen saa olla enintaan 2,0 I/min.

Veren paine veritiessa saa olla enintdan 100 kPa (750 mmHg).

Kun hapetin on taytetty verella, riittavasta heparinisoinnista on huolehdittava laitoksen

kardiopulmonaalisia ohitustoimenpiteitd koskevan protokollan mukaisesti ja verta on kierratettava

veritiessa kayttamalla pienta virtausnopeutta.

m  Kun kehonulkoinen verenkierto on kaynnistetty, veren tulee kiertda koko ajan hapettimen ja
kardiotomia-/laskimoverisailion kautta ohitukseen suositelluilla virtausarvoilla lukuun ottamatta
hapettimen vaihtoon liittyvia hatatilanteita.

Lammonvaihtimen lampétila saa olla enintaan 42 °C.

Lammitys-jadhdytysjarjestelmassa ei saa kayttaa desinfiointiaineita lAmmonvaihtimen kayton aikana.
Jos lammitys-jadhdytysjarjestelmassa on kaytetty desinfiointiaineita, jarjestelma on huuhdeltava
perusteellisesti ennen kayttoa.

Kaikki veriletkujen liitdnnat on vahvistettava sitomalla, jotta letkut eivat irtoa.

Varmista, etta kayttamattomat liittimet ovat suljettuja kontaminaation estamiseksi ja etta suojukset on
kiristetty kunnolla vuotojen valttamiseksi.

Kehonulkoisen verenkierron aikana on oltava kaytettavissa varahapetin.

Ala tuki kaasunpoistoaukkoja, jotta kaasupuolen paine ei nouse veripuolen painetta suuremmaksi.
Al3 sulje tai tuki kardiotomia-/laskimoverisailion ilmanpoistoliitinta kaytén aikana (paitsi VAVD:t4
kaytettaessa).

m  Enintdan 2 %:n anestesiakaasupitoisuudet eivat vaikuta merkittavasti hapettimen
kaasunannosteluominaisuuksiin. Jos anestesiakaasupitoisuudet ylittédvat 2 %, FiO,:n ja kaasun
virtausnopeuksia on ehka muutettava halutun kaasunannostelun saavuttamiseksi.

m  Kaasun annostelunopeudet saattavat muuttua ajan mittaan ja FiO,:n ja kaasun virtausnopeuksia on
ehka muutettava halutun kaasunannostelun saavuttamiseksi.

m  Suosittelemme veren pinta-anturin kayttéa laitteen kaytén aikana.
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m Varmista, ettd laskimoverisailion poistoliitin on aina korkeammalla kuin hapettimen kalvokammion
korkein kohta.

m Jokainen laite on valmistettu, testattu ja pakattu huolellisesti. Nykyaikaisimmatkaan valmistus- ja
tarkistusmenetelmat eivat kuitenkaan ole niin aukottomia, ettd Medtronic voisi taata, etta osat eivat
vuoda, halkea tai lakkaa toimimasta kayton aikana. Kehonulkoista verenkiertoa on valvottava
huolellisesti koko ajan.

m  Letkut on kytkettava niin, etta ne eivat paase taittumaan tai tukkeutumaan ja muuttamaan siten veren,
veden tai kaasun virtausta.

= Al4 paasta alkoholia, alkoholipohjaisia nesteité, anestesianesteité (kuten isofluraania) tai syévyttavia
liuottimia (kuten asetonia) kosketuksiin laitteen kanssa. Ne voivat vaurioittaa sen rakennetta.

Varotoimet

m  Katso sailytyslampétila pakkausmerkinndista.

mJokainen laite on steriloitu etyleenioksidilla (EtO).

m Laite on tarkoitettu kertakayttdiseksi. Ala kayta, kasittele tai steriloi laitetta uudelleen.
Uudelleenkayttd, -kasittely tai -sterilointi voi heikentaa laitteen rakennetta ja/tai kontaminoida laitteen,
mika voi johtaa potilaan vammaan, sairauteen tai kuolemaan.

Kayta aseptista tekniikkaa kaikissa toimenpiteissa.
Kaasunpoistojarjestelman kayttamista tulee harkita, kun anestesiakaasua annostellaan hapettimen
kautta.

m  Antikoagulaatiokayténtda on noudatettava tarkasti, ja antikoagulaatiota on monitoroitava
saannodllisesti kaikkien toimenpiteiden aikana. Hoitavan 1dakarin on arvioitava ja punnittava tarkoin
kehonulkoisen verenkiertojarjestelman kayton edut ja systeemisen antikoagulaation riskit. Riittavasta
antikoagulaatiosta on huolehdittava laitoksen kardiopulmonaalisia ohitustoimenpiteitd koskevan
protokollan mukaisesti.

Haittavaikutukset

m  Mahdollisia haittavaikutuksia ovat muun muassa hypoksia, hyperkapnia, hypovolemia, infektiot,
toksemia, allergia, mekaaniset viat, hemolyysi, verihiutaleiden toimintahairié / voimakas
leikkauksenjalkeinen verenvuoto, ilmaembolia, verenhukka, verenkierron hairiot, kayttajan
altistuminen potilaan verelle seka tromboemboliset hairiét. Nama ovat kaikkien kehonulkoisten
verenkiertojérjestelmien mahdollisia haittavaikutuksia.

Balance-biopinnoitteella paallystettyja tuotteita koskevat ohjeet

Laitteen ensisijaiset veren kanssa kosketuksiin joutuvat pinnat on paallystetty Balance-biopinnoitteella, joka
parantaa kayttominaisuuksia veren kanssa ja estda trombien muodostumista.

Vaara: Balance-biopinnoitteella paallystetty tuote on kertakayttéinen.

Varoitus: Asianmukaista antikoagulaatiokdytant6a on noudatettava tarkasti, ja antikoagulaatiota on monitoroitava
saanndllisesti kaikkien toimenpiteiden aikana. Hoitavan ladkarin on arvioitava ja punnittava tarkoin kehonulkoisen
verenkiertojarjestelman kayton edut ja systeemisen antikoagulaation riskit.

Varoitus: Al3 sailyté Balance-pinnoitettua laitetta yli 50 °C:n lampétilassa.
Kayttoohjeet

Jarjestelmén kokoaminen

Vaara: Laitteiden kokoaminen ja kdyttdminen on hoitavan laakarin vastuulla.

1. Poista laite/laitteet varovasti pakkauksista, jotta nesteen kulkureitti pysyy steriilina.

Vaara: Varmista, etta kaikki kokoamis- ja kayttdvaiheet tehdaan aseptisesti.

Vaara: Ennen kuin poistat laitteen pakkauksesta, tarkista pakkaus ja laite vaurioiden varalta. Jos pakkaus tai
laite on vaurioitunut, ala kayta laitetta, koska sen steriiliytta ja/tai toimintakuntoa ei voida enaa taata.

2. Jos kaytat Affinity Orbit -telinejarjestelmaa (myydaan erikseen), kiinnita telineen tankopuristin sydan-
keuhkokoneen tankoon toivotulle korkeudelle ja kiristé ruuvi.

3. Avaa telineen varren lukitus kdantamalla lukitusvipu kohtisuoraan vartta vastaan.

4. Liu'uta hapettimen varsi tukipylvaaseen, jos se ei ole viela paikallaan.

5. Liu'uta hapettimen telineen liitin hapettimen varren pohjaan. Napsahdus osoittaa, etta hapetin on tukevasti
kiinni.
Huomautus: Irrota hapetin painamalla telineen vapautuskieleketta, ja veda hapetin irti liittimen varresta.

6. Jos kaytdssa on Affinity Pixie -kardiotomia-/laskimoverisailid, liu'uta sailién telineen holkki tukipylvaaseen.

7. Sijoita hapetin ja kardiotomia-/laskimoverisailié toimenpiteen edellyttdmalla tavalla. Hapetinta voidaan kiertaa
myo6ta- ja vastapaivaan, ja hapettimen varsi liikkkuu sivusuunnassa. Kardiotomia-/laskimoverisailiété voidaan
kiertad myota- ja vastapaivaan.
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10.
1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Lukitse osat paikoilleen kdantamalla lukitusvipu telineen varren suuntaiseksi.

Lukitse telineen varsi paikalleen kiertamalla telineen varressa olevaa kiristysruuvia. Kuva 4 esittaa jarjestelman
koottuna.

Irrota tiivistystulppa kardiotomia-/laskimoverisailion ylipaine-/alipaineventtiilista.

Kytke kaikki veri-, kaasu- ja imuletkut omiin liittimiinsa laitoksen kardiopulmonaalisia ohitustoimenpiteita
koskevan protokollan mukaisesti. Tarvittaessa voit liittda veren tulo- ja poistoliittimiin oikeankokoisen
sovittimen halkaisijaltaan 0,5 cm:n (3/16":n) tai 1,0 cm:n (3/8":n) letkuja varten.

Naytteenottoliitinsarja taytyy kiinnittéda niin, etta yksisuuntaisen ankannokkaventtiilin siséltava letkunosa on
hapettimen valtimoveren naytteenottoliittimen ja liitinsarjan valissa ja etta valtimoveri virtaa
ankannokkaventtiilin |api liitinsarjan suuntaan.

Kytke kierratysletku hapettimen kierratysliittimeen. Kytke kierratysletkun toinen paa
kardiotomia-/laskimoverisailion luer-liittimeen.

Vaara: Jos kierratysliitinta ei kayteta, se tulee sulkea tiiviisti luer-korkilla.

Kytke pikaliitannalla varustetut vesiletkut (halkaisija 1,3 cm/1/2") hapettimen tulo- ja poistoliittimiin. Kaynnista
veden virtaus ja tarkista, ettei vettd vuoda vesitilasta veritilaan. Havité hapetin, jos veritilassa on vetta, ja
valmistele varahapetin kayttévalmiiksi.

Irrota ilmanpoistoliittimen tulppa varmistaaksesi, etta kardiotomia-/laskimoverisailion ilmanpoisto tapahtuu
huoneilmaan.

Huomautus: Hapettimen CO,-huuhtelu on suositeltavaa ennen tayttoa.

Tayttaminen ja kierrattaminen

1.

2.

Tayta kardiotomia-/laskimoveriséilié sopivalla maaralla tayttéliuosta laitoksen kardiopulmonaalisia
ohitustoimenpiteitd koskevan protokollan mukaisesti.

Poista kaikki iimakuplat letkusta (rolleripumpun paasta) tai keskipakopumpusta (jos kaytossa) sailion
poistoliittimen ja hapettimen tuloliittimen valilta.

Anna liuoksen valua painovoiman vaikutuksesta hapettimeen tai pumppaa sité eteenpain laitoksen
kardiopulmonaalisia ohitustoimenpiteitd koskevan protokollan mukaisesti.

Aloita kierratys vahitellen kayttamalla esiohitussuodatinta laitoksen kardiopulmonaalisia ohitustoimenpiteita
koskevan protokollan mukaisesti.

Varmista, ettei hapettimessa ole iimakuplia.

Lisaa tayttoliuosta tarvittaessa kehonulkoisen kierron loppuosien tayttoa varten.

Kun olet tayttanyt jarjestelman ja poistanut ilmakuplat, hidasta veren virtausnopeutta vahitellen ja pysayta
pumppu, sulje kaikki ilmanpoistoletkut ja sulje puristimilla valtimoveri-, laskimoveri- ja kierratysletkut.
Varmista, ettei missaan kehonulkoisen verenkierron osassa ole ilmakuplia ennen sen kayton aloittamista.

Huomautus: Tayttéliuos voidaan esilammittaa lammaonvaihtimella ennen kehonulkoisen verenkierron
aloittamista.

Kehonulkoisen verenkierron aloittaminen

Vaara: Veripuolen paineen on oltava aina suurempi kuin kaasupuolen paine.

1.
2.
3.

4.

Varmista, ettad kaasunpoistoliitin ei ole tukkeutunut.
Tarkista ennen kehonulkoisen verenkierron aloittamista, ettd antikoagulaatiolaakitys on riittava.

Irrota valtimo- ja laskimoveriletkujen puristimet ja suurenna veren virtausnopeutta vahitellen. Kéynnista sitten
kaasunvirtaus kayttamalla sopivia kaasuasetuksia laitoksen kardiopulmonaalisia ohitustoimenpiteitd koskevan
protokollan mukaisesti seka potilaan ja menetelman kliinisen arvioinnin perusteella.

Saada veden lampdtila kliinisten vaatimusten mukaisesti.

Kayttaminen kehonulkoisen verenkierron aikana

1.

2.

3.

Valtimoveren happiosapainetta (PO,) sdadellaan muuttamalla ventilaatiokaasun hapen pitoisuusprosenttia.
= Jos haluat PIENENTAA PO,-arvoa, PIENENNA ventilaatiokaasun happipitoisuutta saatamalla
kaasusekoittimen FiO,-arvoa.
m  Jos haluat SUURENTAA PO,-arvoa, SUURENNA ventilaatiokaasun happipitoisuutta saatamalla
happisekoittimen FiO,-arvoa.
Hiilidioksidiosapainetta (PCO,) saadellaan ensisijaisesti muuttamalla kaasujen kokonaisvirtausnopeutta.
= Jos haluat PIENENTAA PCO,-arvoa, SUURENNA kaasun kokonaisvirtausnopeutta, jolloin
poistettava CO,-maara suurenee.
= Jos haluat SUURENTAA PCO,-arvoa, PIENENNA kaasun kokonaisvirtausnopeutta, jolloin
poistettava CO,-maara pienenee.
Potilaan lampdtilaa sdadelladn saatamalla lammonvaihtimeen virtaavan veden lampétilaa.
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Vaara: Kun kehonulkoinen verenkierto on kaynnistetty, veren tulee kiertda koko ajan hapettimen ja
kardiotomia-/laskimoverisailion kautta ohitukseen suositelluilla virtausarvoilla lukuun ottamatta hapettimen
vaihtoon liittyvia hatatilanteita.

Huomautus: Kehonulkoisen verenkierron jadhdytys- ja lammitysvaiheiden lampdtilamuutokset on pidettava
mahdollisimman pienina.

Kehonulkoisen verenkierron lopettaminen

Lopeta kehonulkoinen verenkierto laitoksen kardiopulmonaalisia ohitustoimenpiteitéd koskevan protokollan
mukaisesti arvioimalla kukin yksittéistapaus ja potilaan tila erikseen.

Hapettimen vaihtaminen hatitapauksessa

Kehonulkoisen verenkierron aikana on oltava aina kaytettavissa varahapetin ja varakardiotomia-/laskimoverisailio.

1.
2.

S

S 0N

1.

12.
13.
14.
15.

Katkaise veden virtaus lammdnvaihtimeen, sulje vesiletkut puristimilla ja irrota vesiletkut.

Sulje laskimoveriletku kardiotomia-/laskimoverisailion kohdalta. Pysayta valtimoveren rolleripumppu ja sulje
valtimoveriletku puristimella. (Jos kaytdssa on keskipakopumppu, sulje ensin valtimoveriletku ennen pumpun
pysayttamista.)

Irrota happiletku kaasuntuloliittimesta.

Irrota mahdolliset monitorointi-/ndytteenottoletkut hapettimesta.

Sulje kierratysletku ja hapettimen tulo- ja poistoletkut kahdella puristimella. Leikkaa puristimien valista; jata
riittdvasti pituutta uusia liitantdja varten.

Irrota hapetin telineesté painamalla vapautuskieleketta.

Kiinnita varahapetin telineeseen.

Kytke kierratysletku, hapetin ja poistoletku uudelleen. Varmista, etta kaikki kytkennat pitavat.
Kytke happiletku uudelleen kaasuntuloliittimeen.

. Kytke vesiletkut, irrota niista puristimet, kdynnista veden virtaus ja tarkista vesiletkujen vuodot.

Vaara: Al3 irrota valtimoveren poistoletkun tai laskimoveren paluuletkun puristimia viela tassa vaiheessa.

Tarkista, etta kardiotomia-/laskimoverisailiéssa on riittavasti liuosta, kaynnista veripumppu ja tayta hapetin
hitaasti.

Suurenna veren virtausnopeutta kierratysletkun Iapi.

Pysayta pumppu ja sulje kierratysletku puristimella.

Varmista, ettei missaan jarjestelman osassa ole vuotoja ja ilmakuplia.

Poista kaikki puristimet laskimo- ja valtimoveriletkuista ja aloita kehonulkoinen verenkierto uudelleen.

Kardiotomia-/laskimoverisiilio, imuavusteinen laskimoveren dreenaus (VAVD)

Vaarat

m  Imusaatimen alipaine saa olla enintdan —20 kPa (—150 mmHg). Liian suuri alipaine saattaa aiheuttaa
hemolyysin.

= Al4 sulje tai tuki kardiotomia-/laskimoveriséilion ilmanpoistoliitinta kéaytén aikana (paitsi VAVD:t4
kaytettédessa).

m  Veda vain tarkoitettu maara laaketta ruiskuun, jolla ladke annostellaan
kardiotomia-/laskimoverisailioon VAVD:n aikana. Alipaine sailidssa saattaa aiheuttaa sen, etta
ladketta padsee ruiskusta sailioon enemman kuin on tarkoitus, jolloin seurauksena on ladkkeen
yliannostus.

m  Kaikkien valtimo-laskimosunttien tulee olla suljettuina huoneilmaan ennen pumpun pysayttamista tai
veren pienten virtausnopeuksien kayttéa VAVD:n aikana. Jos néin ei ole, iimaa saattaa paasta
kuidusta hapettimen veripuolelle.

m  Valtimoveren rolleripumpun paa tulee sulkea asianmukaisesti VAVD:ta kaytettdessa. Jos pumppua
ei suljeta oikein, ilmaa saattaa paasta kuidusta hapettimen veripuolelle.

m VAVD-menetelmien yhteydessa tulee kayttéda valtimoverisuodatinta ilmaembolian mahdollisuuden
minimoimiseksi.

= Palauta paine véhitellen iimakehan paineeseen, kun lopetat VAVD:n kéytén. Akillinen paineen
muutos saattaa aiheuttaa veren pyorteisvirtauksen kardiotomia-/laskimoverisailion sisalla.

m  Hapettimen ja keskipakopumpun (jos kaytdssa) vélinen letku pitaa sulkea puristimella, ennen kuin
pumppu pysaytetdan VAVD:n kayton aikana. Jos valtimoveriletkua ei suljeta oikein, ilmaa saattaa
paasta kuidusta hapettimen veripuolelle. Valtimoveriletkussa on suositeltavaa kayttaa yksisuuntaista
venttiilid hapettimen ja keskipakopumpun valissa.

Varotoimet

m  VAVD:n aikana tarvitaan saadeltava imusaadin.
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VAVD:n aikana tarvitaan ylipaine-/alipaineventtiili (sisaltyy toimitukseen, katso kuva 2).
Kardiotomia-/laskimoverisailidssa on suositeltavaa kayttaa painemittaria seka ylimaaraista
alipaineventtiilia, joka toimii alipaineella —20 kPa (-150 mmHg).

m  HOoyrylukko on pakollinen VAVD:n kaytdn aikana kondensaation vuoksi.

VAVD:ta koskevat kayttoohjeet

1.
2.
3.

Kokoa jarjestelméa kohdan "Kayttéohjeet” ohjeiden mukaan vaiheissa 2—3 esitetyin muutoksin.
Kiinnita laskimoveriletkuun tai laskimoverisailioén kalibroitu painemittari.

VAVD:ta kaytettdessa kaikissa naytteenottoliitinsarjan liittimissa taytyy olla tulpat, joissa ei ole
ilmanpoistoaukkoja.

Tayta jarjestelma kohdan "Kayttéohjeet” ohjeiden mukaan vaiheissa 5-10 esitetyin liséyksin.

Valmistele jarjestelman imu ennen ohituksen aloittamista. Kytke ilmanpoistoaukollinen imuletku
kardiotomia-/laskimoverisailion ilmanpoistoliittimeen ja hdyrylukolla varustettuun imusaatimeen.

Vaara: Sulje pikatayttéletku puristimella ennen aloittamista.

Vaara: Al4 anna hoyrylukon tayttya kokonaan kayton aikana. Se voi aiheuttaa nesteen padsyn imusaatimeen
tai estaa sailion ilmanpoiston huoneilmaan, kun imu ei ole kaynnissa.

Jotta ilma poistuu imuletkusta, varmista, etta Y-liitin ja sivuletku ovat helposti kasilla ja avoinna huoneilmaan.
Voit kdynnistaa ja pysayttaa imun sulkemalla ja avaamalla iimanpoistoletkun toistuvasti toimenpiteen aikana.

Varoitus: Laskimoveriletkusta mitattu imupaine saa olla enintéan —6,67 kPa (—50 mmHg).

Varmista, etta kaikki kardiotomia-/laskimoverisailion ja ndytteenottoliitinsarjan kayttoliittimet on suljettu
kunnolla ja etta ne pitéavat, ennen kuin aloitat ohituksen.

Varoitus: Jos veritien liittimet ovat auki, imu aiheuttaa sen, etta kardiotomia-/laskimoverisilioon jaa liikaa
huoneilmaa ja iimaa voi mahdollisesti siirtya veritiehen. Imu saattaa suurentaa virtausta naytteenottoliitinsarjan
letkussa kayton aikana.

Kéyta imua tarvittaessa ohitusvirtauksen aloittamiseen ja yllapitdmiseen.

Vaara: Ala kaynnisté laskimoverisailién imua, kun hapettimen l&pi ei virtaa verta. Kielto koskee keskipako- ja
rollerityyppisia valtimoveripumppuja (rolleri ei ehka sulje letkua kaikissa asennoissa). Tama estaa sailidimua
imemasta ilmaa kalvon lapi veripuolelle.

Vaara: Ala anna kardiotomia-/laskimoverisailién paineistua, koska se voi estéé laskimoveren dreneerauksen
tai johtaa iimaa takaisin potilaaseen tai hapettimen veripuolelle.
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Tarkea huomautus - rajoitettu takuu (koskee kaikkia maita Yhdysvaltoja lukuun ottamatta)

A. Tama RAJOITETTU TAKUU takaa Balance ™-biopinnoitteella paallystetyn Affinity Pixie™
—ontelokuituhapettimen ja kardiotomia-/laskimoverisailion (jaliempana "tuote”) vastaanottavalle asiakkaalle,
ettd mikali tuote ei toimi maaritysten mukaisesti, Medtronic myontéa asiakkaalle potilaalla kaytetyn tuotteen
alkuperaisen ostohinnan suuruisen hyvityksen (kuitenkin enintdan vaihtotuotteen arvon suuruisen hyvityksen)
Medtronic-vaihtotuotteen ostamista varten.

Tuotepakkauksessa olevat varoitukset kuuluvat olennaisena osana tdhan RAJOITETTUUN TAKUUSEEN.
Paikalliselta Medtronic-edustajalta saa tietoja tatd RAJOITETTUA TAKUUTA koskevien vaateiden
tekemisesta.

B. RAJOITETUN TAKUUN edellytyksena on seuraavien ehtojen tayttyminen:

(1) Tuote on kaytettdva ennen sen viimeista kayttopaivaa.

(2) Tuote on palautettava Medtronicille kuudenkymmenen (60) paivan kuluessa tuotteen kayttdmisesta, minka
jalkeen se on Medtronicin omaisuutta.

(3) Tuotetta ei ole kaytetty muilla potilailla.

C. Tama RAJOITETTU TAKUU rajoittuu nimenomaisesti ilmaistuihin ehtoihin. Erityisesti on huomattava
seuraavaa:

(1) Vaihtohyvitysta ei missaan tapauksessa mydnnetd, mikéali on nayttda siita, etta tuotetta on kéasitelty vaarin,
se on implantoitu vaarin tai sitd on olennaisesti muutettu.

(2) Medtronic ei ole vastuussa mistéaan satunnaisesta tai valillisesta vahingosta, joka on aiheutunut tuotteen
kaytosta, viasta tai virheellisesta toiminnasta riippumatta siita, perustuuko vaade takuuseen,
sopimukseen, oikeudenloukkaukseen tai muuhun seikkaan.

D. Ylia mainittuja rajoituksia ei ole tarkoitettu voimassa olevan pakottavan lainsdadannén vastaisiksi, eika niita
pida talla tavoin tulkita. Mikali toimivaltainen tuomioistuin katsoo, etta jokin tdman RAJOITETUN TAKUUN
osa tai ehto on laiton, taytantddnpanokelvoton tai ristiriidassa tapaukseen sovellettavan lainsdddannon
kanssa, RAJOITETTU TAKUU sailyy kuitenkin muilta osin voimassa ja kaikkia oikeuksia ja velvollisuuksia on
tulkittava ja pantava taytantoon ikaan kuin tdama RAJOITETTU TAKUU ei sisaltaisi sita erityista osaa tai ehtoa,
joka katsotaan patemattomaksi.
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Affinity Pixie™

Oxygeneringssystem med Balance™ Biosurface

Halfiberoxygenator med Balance™ Biosurface’
Halfiberoxygenator och kardiotomi-/venblodsreservoar med Balance™ Biosurface

Modell
BBP211
BBP241
Tillbeh6r som siljs separat
ATP210 Affinity® temperaturprobe
AUH2093 Affinity Orbit™ hallarsystem
AMH2014 Affinity® grenrérshallare
Beskrivning

Halfiberoxygenator

Affinity Pixie halfiberoxygenator med Balance Biosurface ar en gasutbytesenhet med plasmaresistent mikrohalfiber
for engangsbruk och en inbyggd varmevéaxlare. Oxygenatorns priméra blodkontaktytor ar belagda med Balance
Biosurface for att 6ka blodkompatibiliteten och ge tromboresistenta blodkontaktytor.
Féljande tillbehdr medféljer fér anvandning tillsammans med oxygenatorn (Figur 3):

m  Tva 0,5 cm (3/16 in) adaptrar for blodinlopps- och blodutloppsportar

m  En recirkulationsslang — 0,5 cm (3/16 in)

Kardiotomi-/venblodsreservoar

Affinity Pixie kardiotomi-/venblodsreservoar (CVR) med Balance Biosurface &r en engangsenhet for insamling och
lagring av blod under extrakorporeal cirkulation. Kardiotomiblod samlas in, filtreras och skummas av innan det
blandas med det vendsa blodet som filtreras. CVR-enhetens priméra blodkontaktytor ar belagda med Balance
Biosurface for att 6ka blodkompatibiliteten och ge tromboresistenta blodkontaktytor.

Féljande tillbehér medféljer for anvandning tillsammans med CVR-enheten (Figur 3):

m  Tva 0,5 cm (3/16 in) adaptrar for vendsa aterinlopps- och aterutloppsportar

Specifikationer

Oxygenator
Oxygenatormembrantyp

Max. gas:blodférhallande
Varmevaxlare
Oxygenatormembranets ytarea
Statisk primingvolym
Rekommenderat blodflédesintervall
Max. vattentryck

Max. nominellt blodtryck

Kardiotomi-/venblodsreservoar
Reservoarens volymkapacitet
Rekommenderat blodflédesintervall
Max. kardiotomiflédeshastighet
Lagsta driftsniva

Kardiotomifilter

Veninloppsskarm

Max. nominellt tryck
Séakerhetsventil for dver-/undertryck

Indikationer for anvandning

Tva 1,0 cm (3/8 in) adaptrar for vendsa aterinlopps- och aterutloppsportar
Tva bdjliga luerlocksadaptrar
En grenrdrsenhet for provtagning

Mikrohalfiber av polypropylen
2:1

Polyetentereftalat (PET)

0,67 m*

48 ml

0,1-2,0 I/min

206 kPa (1 550 mmHg)

100 kPa (750 mmHg)

1200 ml

0,1-2,0 I/min

2,0 l/min

20 ml

30 um nominellt djupfilter i polyester

64 ym

+20 mmHg / -100 mmHg

<5 mmHg 6vertryck / >60 mmHg vakuum

Affinity Pixie halfiberoxygenator med Balance Biosurface ar avsedd att anvandas i en extrakorporeal
perfusionskrets for syresattning och borttagning av koldioxid fran blodet samt for kylning eller uppvarmning av

1Teknik licensierad fran Biolnteractions, Limited, Storbritannien.
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blodet under rutinméassig kardiopulmonell bypass med upp till 6 timmars varaktighet. Affinity Pixie
halfiberoxygenator ar Iamplig for éverforing av de flyktiga anestesimedlen isofluran, sevofluran, desfluran och
enfluran genom administration via oxygenatorns gasinlopp med hjélp av en lamplig férgasare.

Affinity Pixie kardiotomi-/venblodsreservoar med Balance Biosurface &r avsedd att anvandas i en extrakorporeal
perfusionskrets for att samla in uppsuget ven- och kardiotomiblod vid rutinméassiga kardiopulmonella ingrepp med
upp till 6 timmars varaktighet. CVR-enheten ar ven avsedd att anvandas under vakuumassisterat vendst dranage
(VAVD).

Kontraindikationer
Om enheten anvands for nagot annat syfte an det angivna anvandningsomradet ansvarar anvandaren for detta.

Varningar

m Lasigenom bruksanvisningen och alla varningar och férsiktighetsatgarder innan produkten anvands.
Om inte alla instruktioner ldses och foljs eller om de angivna varningarna inte iakttas, kan
patienten skadas allvarligt eller avlida.

m  Endast personer med adekvat utbildning i kardiopulmonell bypass ska anvéanda denna enhet. Drift
av enheterna kraver standig 6vervakning av kvalificerad personal for patientens sakerhet.

m  Vatskebanan ar steril och pyrogenfri. Inspektera varje forpackning och enhet noga fére anvandning.
Om férpackningen ar éppnad eller skadad, om enheten &r skadad eller om skyddslocken inte sitter
pa plats far enheten inte anvandas.

Observera: Oxygenatorns vatteninlopps-, vattenutlopps- och gasutloppsportar har inte skyddslock.

m  Alla gasembolier maste avlagsnas fran den extrakorporeala kretsen fére bypass. Gasembolier ar
farliga for patienten.

m  Om Iuftlackor observeras under priming (pafylining) och/eller drift, kan detta orsaka luftemboli till
patienten och/eller vatskeforlust. Den extrakorporeala kretsen maste 6vervakas kontinuerligt. Anvand
inte enheten om nagot av dessa tillstand iakttas.

m | alla extrakorporeala kretsar rekommenderas anvandning av ett prebypassfilter och ett

artarslangsfilter.

Kretsens tryck bor dvervakas.

Blodfastrycket ska alltid vara hogre &n gasfastrycket i oxygenatorn.

Oxygenatorn och CVR-enheten far inte anvandas utanfér de rekommenderade parameterintervallen.

Totalt kombinerat fléde in i kardiotomifiltret bor inte éverskrida 2,0 I/min.

Overskrid inte ett blodtryck pa 100 kPa (750 mmHg) i blodbanan.

Nar val en oxygenator primats med blod ska adekvat heparinisering underhallas enligt institutionens

CPB-protokoll och blodbanan recirkuleras konstant med lag flédeshastighet.

m  Efter att bypass inletts ska blodfl6det cirkulera genom oxygenator och CVR-enhet hela tiden inom det
rekommenderade blodflédesintervallet under kardiopulmonell bypass, utom vid byte av oxygenator i
en nddsituation.

Varmevaxlarens temperatur bor inte dverstiga 42 °C.

Desinfektionsmedel far inte anvéndas i varme-/kylsystemet nar varmevéaxliaren anvands. Om
desinfektionsmedel har anvants i varme-/kylsystemet maste detta spolas igenom noga fére
anvandning.

Alla blodslangsanslutningar ska sékras med band som ytterligare skydd mot frankoppling.
Kontrollera att oanvanda portar ar forsedda med lock for att férhindra kontamination och se till att
locken ar atdragna sa att lackage undviks.

Under kardiopulmonell bypass ska en reservoxygenator finnas néra till hands.

Tapp inte till gasutloppsventilerna for att hindra trycket pa gassidan fran att 6verskrida trycket pa
blodsidan.

m  Blockera eller klam inte till ventilationsporten pa kardiotomi-/venblodsreservoaren vid hanteringen
(utom da VAVD anvands).

m  Oxygenatorns gasoverforingsegenskaper ar inte patagligt paverkade av anestesigaskoncentrationer
upp till 2 %. Anestesigaskoncentrationer 6ver 2 %, justeringar av FiO, och gasflédeshastigheter kan
behdvas for att uppna énskad gaséverforingsprestanda.

m  GasoOverforingshastigheter kan andras med tiden och justeringar av FiO, och gasflddeshastigheter
kan behdvas for att uppna énskad gasdverforingsprestanda.

En blodnivaavkannare rekommenderas vid anvéndning av denna enhet.
Kontrollera att det vendsa reservoarutloppet alltid ar placerat ovanfér membranfackets hdgsta punkt
i oxygenatorn.
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m  Varje enhet har tillverkats, testats och férpackats med stérsta noggrannhet, men dagens teknik har
annu inte natt darhan att Medtronic kan garantera att nagon enhet inte kan lacka, brista eller upphéra
att fungera under anvandning. Kardiopulmonell bypass maste konstant dvervakas noga.

m  Slangar ska fastas pa ett sadant sétt att de inte bojs eller klams, vilket skulle kunna férandra blod-,
vatten- eller gasflodet.

= Latinte alkohol, alkoholbaserad vatska, anestesivatskor (t.ex. isofluran) eller fratande I6sningar (t.ex.
aceton) komma i kontakt med enheten, eftersom de kan @ventyra den strukturella integriteten.

Forsiktighetsatgarder

m  Information om forvaringstemperatur finns pa foérpackningsetiketten.

m  Varje enhet ar steriliserad med etylenoxid (EtO).

m  Denna enhet har utformats fér anvéandning endast till en patient. Denna produkt far ej ateranvandas,
omarbetas eller omsteriliseras. Ateranvandning, omarbetning eller omsterilisering kan férsamra den
strukturella integriteten hos enheten och/eller skapa en risk fér kontaminering av enheten, vilket kan
resultera i patientskada, sjukdom eller dodsfall.

m  Anvand aseptisk teknik for alla procedurer.

Anvandning av ett gasreningssystem vid éverforing av anestesigas genom oxygenatorn bor
Overvagas.

m  Ett strikt antikoagulationsprotokoll ska foljas, och antikoagulation ska rutinévervakas under alla
procedurer. Férdelarna med extrakorporealt stéd maste vagas mot risken for systemisk
antikoagulation och maste utvarderas av den forskrivande lakaren. Adekvat antikoagulering ska
uppratthallas enligt institutionens CPB-protokoll.

Biverkningar

m  Modjliga komplikationer inbegriper, men ar inte begransade till, hypoxi, hyperkarbi, hypovolemi,
infektion, toxemi, mottaglighet for allergier, mekaniskt funktionsavbrott, hemolys,
trombocytdysfunktion/kraftig postoperativ blédning, luftemboli, blodférlust, nedsatt cirkulation,
anvandare utsatt for patientblod samt tromboemboliska fenomen. Detta ar komplikationer som kan
intraffa med alla extrakorporeala blodsystem.

Instruktioner for produkter med Balance Biosurface

Enhetens blodkontaktytor &r belagda med Balance Biosurface for att 6ka blodkompatibiliteten och ge
tromboresistenta blodkontaktytor.

Varning: En produkt belagd med Balance Biosurface ar endast avsedd fér engangsbruk.

Obs! Lampligt protokoll for blodantikoagulation ska féljas, och antikoagulation ska rutinméassigt évervakas under
alla procedurer. Fordelarna med extrakorporealt stéd maste vagas mot risken for systemisk antikoagulation och
maste utvarderas av den forskrivande lakaren.

Obs! En Balance Biosurface-belagd produkt far inte forvaras i temperaturer som 6verskrider 50 °C.
Bruksanvisning

Montering av systemet

Varning: Den behandlande lakaren ansvarar for montering och anvandning av enheten/enheterna.

1. Ta forsiktigt upp enheten eller enheterna fran férpackningen for att sékerstalla en steril vatskebana.

Varning: Se till att aseptisk teknik anvands under all forberedelse och anvandning av denna produkt.

Varning: Kontrollera att férpackning och produkter ar oskadade innan enheten/enheterna tas ut ur
forpackningen. Om forpackning eller produkt &r skadade ska enheten inte anvandas, eftersom sterilitet
och/eller funktion kan ha paverkats.

2. Om Affinity Orbit hallarsystem (saljs separat) anvands ska hallarens stangklamma fastas i
hjart-/lungmaskinens stang pa dnskad hojd och stangklammans ratt dras at.

3. Vrid lasspaken vinkelratt mot hallararmen for att lasa upp den.
Skjut pa oxygenatorarmen pa stangen om den inte redan sitter pa plats.

5. Skjut pa oxygenatorhallarens koppling pa oxygenatorarmens underdel. Oxygenatorn kommer pa plats med
ett klickljud.

Observera: Ta bort oxygenatorn genom att trycka in hallarens sparr och dra bort oxygenatorn fran
kopplingsarmen.

6. Om Affinity Pixie CVR-enheten anvands, skjuts CVR-hallarbussningen pa hallarstangen.

7. Positionera oxygenatorn och CVR-enheten pa dnskat satt for ingreppet. Oxygenatorn kan roteras medurs eller
moturs och oxygenatorarmen kan flyttas i sidled. CVR-enheten kan roteras medurs eller moturs.

8. Vrid lasspaken parallellt med hallararmen for att Iasa fast delarna.
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10.
1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Vrid pa hallararmens ratt for att lasa fast hallararmen. Det fardigmonterade systemet visas i Figur 4.

Ta bort tétningslocket fran CVR-enhetens sékerhetsventil for 6ver-/undertryck.

Anslut alla blod-, gas- och sugslangar till darfér avsedda kopplingar enligt institutionens CPB-protokoll. Om
det behdvs kan en adapter av 1amplig storlek fastas i blodinlopps- eller blodutloppsporten vid anvandning av
en slang pa 0,5 cm (3/16 in) eller 1,0 cm (3/8 in).

Provtagningsgrenroret ska fastas sa att slangsegmentet med envagsklaffventilen befinner sig mellan
oxygenatorns arteriella provtagningsport och grenrdret och sa att artarblodet leds genom klaffventilen mot
grenroret.

Anslut recirkulationsslangen till oxygenatorns recirkulationsport. Anslut den andra anden av
recirkulationsslangen till en luerport pa CVR-enheten.

Varning: Om recirkulationsporten inte anvénds ska den forslutas tatt med en luerhatt.

Anslut vattenslangarna med snabbkopplingar pa 1,3 cm (1/2 in) till inlopps- och utloppsportarna pa
oxygenatorn. Starta vattenflodet och kontrollera att det inte finns Iackage fran vattenbehallare till blodbehallare.
Kassera oxygenatorn om det finns vatten i blodbehallaren och montera reservoxygenatorn.

Se till att CVR-enheten ventileras till atmosfaren genom att ta bort locket pa ventilationsporten.

Observera: En CO,-spolning av oxygenatorn rekommenderas fore priming.

Priming och recirkulation

1.
2.

No o

Fyll CVR-enheten med ratt volym priminglésning enligt institutionens CPB-protokoll.

Avlagsna alla bubblor i slangdelen (rullpumpshuvud/-skydd) eller centrifugalpumpen (om sadan anvands) fran
CVR-utloppet till oxygenatorns inlopp.

Sjalvprima oxygenatorn eller prima med framatriktat pumpfléde enligt institutionens CPB-protokoll.
Pabdrja gradvis recirkulationsflode med ett prebypassfilter enligt institutionens CPB-protokoll.

Se till att det inte finns nagra bubblor i oxygenatorn.

Om det behovs tillsatts ytterligare priminglésning for att fylla resten av den extrakorporeala kretsen.

Efter priming och borttagning av bubblor ska blodflédet minskas gradvis och pumpen stoppas. Stédng sedan
alla avluftningsslangar och klam till artar-, ven- och recirkulationsslangar.

Kontrollera att hela den extrakorporeala kretsen ar fri fran bubblor innan bypass startas.
Observera: Priminglésning kan férvarmas genom varmevaxlaren innan bypass inleds.

Start av bypass

Varning: Blodfastrycket ska alltid vara hdgre an gasfastrycket.

1.
2.
3.

4.

Kontrollera att gasutloppsporten inte &r igensatt.

Kontrollera att antikoagulationsnivaerna ar tillrackliga innan bypass pabdrjas.

Ta bort artar- och venkldammorna och 6ka blodflédet gradvis. Inled darefter gasflodet med lampliga
gasinstallningar enligt institutionens CPB-protokoll och klinisk beddmning med avseende pa patienten och
ingreppet.

Justera vattentemperaturen sa att den uppfyller kliniska krav.

Forfarande under bypass

1.

2.

3.

Arteriell PO, styrs genom att den procentuella syrekoncentrationen i ventilationsgasen varieras.
m  For att MINSKA PO,: MINSKA syreprocenten i ventilationsgasen genom att justera FiO, pa
gasblandaren.
= For att OKA PO,: OKA syreprocenten i ventilationsgasen genom att justera FiO, pa
syreblandaren.
PCO, styrs framst genom att den totala gasflédeshastigheten varieras.
m  For att MINSKA PCO,: OKA den totala gasflddeshastigheten, s& att mangden avlagsnad CO,
Okar.
m  For att OKA PCO,: MINSKA den totala gasflddeshastigheten, s& att mangden avlagsnad CO,
minskar.
Patientens temperatur styrs genom reglering av temperaturen pa vattenflédet in i varmevaxlaren.
Varning: Efter att bypass inletts ska blodflddet cirkulera genom oxygenator och CVR-enhet hela tiden inom
blodflddesintervallet under kardiopulmonell bypass, utom vid byte av oxygenator i en nédsituation.

Observera: Var noga med att minimera temperaturgradienten under kylnings- och uppvarmningsfaser i
bypass.
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Avslutande av bypass

Avsluta bypassingreppet enligt institutionens CPB-protokoll pa det satt som det individuella fallet och patientens
tillstand kraver.

Byte av oxygenator i en nédsituation

Under kardiopulmonell bypass ska en reservoxygenator och CVR-enhet alltid finnas till hands.

1.
2.

S

30N

1.
12.
13.
14.
15.

Stang av vattenflodet till varmevaxlaren. Kldm sedan at och ta bort vattenslangarna.

Klam at venslangen vid CVR-enheten. Stang av artarrullpumpen och sténg artarslangen med en kldmma. (Om
centrifugalpump anvands, stangs artarslangen férst med kldmma innan pumpen stoppas.)

Ta bort syreslangen fran gasinloppsporten.
Ta bort alla 6vervaknings- och provtagningsslangar fran oxygenatorn.

Stang recirkulationsslangen, oxygenatorns inlopps- och utloppslang med dubbla kidmmor. Skar av slangarna
mellan klammorna och lamna tillrackligt Ianga bitar fér ateranslutning.

Ta bort oxygenatorn fran hallaren genom att trycka pa sparren.

Fast reservoxygenatorn i hallaren.

Ateranslut slangarna fér recirkulation samt fér oxygenator och utlopp. Kontrollera att alla anslutningar &r sékra.
Ateranslut syreslangen till gasinloppsporten.

. Anslut vattenslangarna och ta bort kldmmorna. Satt sedan pa vattentillférseln och kontrollera om det finns

nagra vattenlackor.

Varning: Ta inte bort kldmmorna fran artarutioppsslangen eller venreturslangen annu.

Satt igang blodpumpen nér tillrécklig volym finns i CVR-enheten och fyll langsamt oxygenatorn.
Oka blodflédet genom recirkulationsslangen.

Stoppa pumpen och stang recirkulationsslangen med en klamma.

Kontrollera att hela systemet ar fritt fran lackor och gasbubblor.

Ta bort kldmmorna fran ven- och artarslangarna, och inled bypass pa nytt.

Kardiotomi-/venblodsreservoar, vakuumassisterat venost dranage (VAVD)
Varningar

m  Anvand inte en vakuumregulator med stérre max. undertryck an —20 kPa (—150 mmHg). Anvéandning
av for stort undertryck kan leda till hemolys.

m  Blockera eller klam inte till ventilationsporten pa kardiotomi-/venblodsreservoaren vid hanteringen
(utom da VAVD anvands).

m  Dra endast upp avsedda lakemedelsmangder i sprutan som ska anvéndas for
lakemedelsadministration i CVR-enheten under VAVD. Undertryck i CVR-enheten kan dra in mer
lakemedel i reservoaren fran sprutan an avsett och leda till tillférsel av for mycket lakemedel.

m  Alla A/V-shuntslangar maste forslutas mot atmosfaren innan pumpen stoppas eller ocksa ska laga
blodflédeshastigheter anvandas under VAVD. Om detta inte foljs kan luft dras in till oxygenatorns
blodsida fran fibern.

m  Lamplig ocklusion av det arteriella rullpumpshuvudet &r nédvandigt nar VAVD anvands. Om pumpen
inte ockluderas korrekt kan luft dras in till oxygenatorns blodsida fran fibern.

Ett artarfilter ska anvandas under VAVD-tekniker for att minimera mgjlig tillforsel av luftemboli.
Aterga gradvis till atmosféariskt tryck nar anvandningen av VAVD avslutas. En plétslig tryckandring
kan leda till turbulent blodfléde i CVR-enheten.

m  Slangen mellan oxygenatorn och centrifugalpumpen (om sadan anvénds) maste stangas med
kldmma innan pumpen stoppas vid anvandning av VAVD. Om artérslangen inte stangs med kldamma
kan luft dras in till oxygenatorns blodsida fran fibern. Anvandning av en envagsventil i artérslangen
mellan oxygenatorn och centrifugalpumpen rekommenderas.

Forsiktighetsatgarder

En kontrollerad vakuumregulator behdvs under VAVD.
En sakerhetsventil for 6ver-/undertryck behdvs under VAVD (ingér, se Figur 2).

Anvandning av en tryckméatningsenhet pa CVR-enheten och en ytterligare sékerhetsventil for
undertryck som utléses vid —20 kPa (—150 mmHg) bér évervagas.

m  Ett anglas behdvs vid anvandning av VAVD péa grund av kondenseringsutveckling.

Bruksanvisning for VAVD

1.

Folj ovanstaende bruksanvisning fér montering av systemet med féljande modifikationer enligt punkt 2—3
nedan.
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o kobd

Koppla ett kalibrerat hjalpmedel for kontroll av tryck till venslangen alternativt till venblodsreservoaren.

Alla grenrérsprovtagningsportar maste ha oventilerade lock nar VAVD anvénds.

Folj ovanstaende bruksanvisning for priming med féljande tillagg enligt punkt 5-10 nedan.

Forbered vakuumdelen av monteringen innan bypassingreppet pabdrjas. Koppla en ventilerad vakuumslang
till CVR-ventilationsporten och till vakuumregulatorn med anglas.

Varning: Satt kldmma pa snabbprimeslangen fore applicering.

Varning: Lat inte anglaset fyllas helt vid anvandning. Detta kan gora att vatska kan tranga in i
vakuumregulatorn, eller hindra CVR-enheten fran att avluftas nar inget vakuum appliceras.

For att avlufta vakuumslangen ska det sékerstallas att Y-kopplingen med sidoslang ar lattatkomlig och 6ppen
till atmosfaren. Den kan sténgas eller 6ppnas med en kldmma regelbundet under hela ingreppet for att
applicera eller stoppa vakuum.

Obs! Lat inte vakuumtrycket verstiga —6,67 kPa (—50 mmHg) métt i venslangen.

Kontrollera att alla ingangsportar pa CVR-enheten och grenror &r korrekt férseglade och sékra innan bypass
inleds.

Obs! Vakuum leder till att fér mycket atmosfarsluft stdngs in i CVR-enheten och eventuellt i blodbanan med
Oppna portar i blodbanan. Vakuum kan ge ett dkat fldide genom provtagningsgrenréret under anvandningen.
Anvand vakuumassistans vid behov for att pabdrja och uppratthalla kardiopulmonell bypass.

Varning: Applicera inte vakuum pa venblodsreservoaren nar det inte finns nagot blodfléde framat genom
oxygenatorn. Detta galler arteriella centrifugalpumpar och rullpumpar (rullen kanske inte ockluderar i alla
lagen). Detta forhindrar att luft dras genom membranet in i blodbanan av reservoarens vakuum.

Varning: Lat inte CVR-enheten bli trycksatt eftersom detta kan férhindra vendst drénage, tvinga Iuft tillbaka
in i patienten eller in i oxygenatorns blodbana.

86 Bruksanvisning Svenska



Viktigt meddelande — garanti och ansvarsbegransning (for lander utanfor USA)

A. Skulle en Affinity Pixie™ halfiberoxygenator och/eller kardiotomi-/venblodsreservoar med Balance™
Biosurface, nedan kallad "Produkten”, visa sig inte fungera i enlighet med givna specifikationer skall képaren
enligt denna GARANTI OCH ANSVARSBEGRANSNING vara beréattigad till ett tillgodohavande fran
Medtronic, motsvarande originalproduktens inkdpspris (dock ej mer &n priset pa ersattningsprodukten), vid
kop av valfri ersattningsprodukt fran Medtronic, d& produkten anvands till samma patient.

Varningstext som finns pa produktetiketten utgdr en del av denna GARANTI OCH
ANSVARSBEGRANSNING. Kontakta en lokal Medtronic-representant for narmare upplysningar om hur
garantiansprak havdas enligt denna GARANTI OCH ANSVARSBEGRANSNING.

B. Denna GARANTI OCH ANSVARSBEGRANSNING galler endast under fdljande forutséttningar:

(1) Produkten maste ha anvants fore angivet "Anvands fore”-datum.

(2) Produkten maste aterstéllas till Medtronic inom 60 dagar fran anvandandet, varvid dganderatten évergar
till Medtronic.

(3) Produkten far inte ha anvants av ndgon annan patient.

C. GARANTIN OCH ANSVARSBEGRANSNINGEN far ej tolkas utdver sin ordalydelse. Sarskilt galler féljande:
(1) Det finns ingen mojlighet att tillgodorakna sig den erlagda kdpeskillingen nar det finns anledning att anta

att produkten hanterats eller implanterats pa oriktigt satt eller blivit utsatt for yttre paverkan.

(2) Medtronic skall vara fritt fran ansvar for varje oavsiktlig skada som orsakats av anvandning av eller fel pa
produkten, oavsett om ansvar gors géllande pa grund av garanti, avtal eller regler om utomobligatoriskt
skadestand eller pa annan grund.

D. Ovan angiven ansvarsbegransning ar inte avsedd att sta i strid med tvingande regler i tillamplig lag, och den
skall inte heller tolkas s&. Skulle GARANTIN OCH ANSVARSBEGRANSNINGEN till n&gon del av behérig
domstol anses ogiltig, verkningslds eller stridande mot tilldmplig lag, skall GARANTIN OCH
ANSVARSBEGRANSNINGEN gélla i évrigt, varvid alla réttigheter och skyldigheter skall best&, som om avtalet
inte innehdll den del av GARANTIN OCH ANSVARSBEGRANSNINGEN som underkénts.
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Affinity Pixie™

ZuoTnua o§uyovwong pe Bloemigaveia Balance™

MovTéAo
BBP211 O&UYOVWTAG KOIAWV IV(V e Bloemmpdvela Balance ™!
BBP241 O&uyovwTNG KoiAwV IVWV Kal degapevh KapSIOTOPNG/PAERIKOU aipaTog Pe Bloemipaveia

Balance™

O BondnTIK6G £§OTTAIOUOG TTWAEITAI EEXWPIOTA

ATP210 KaBetApag pérpnong Bepuokpaaiag Affinity®

AUH2093 Zuotnua otipigng Affinity Orbit™

AMH2014 YTooTApIyda didragng aywywv Affinity®
Mepiypaen

OguyoVWTAG KOIAWV IVWV
O O&uyovwTng KoiAwv Ivwv Affinity Pixie pe Bloem@daveia Balance gival éva pikpotmropwdeg TTpoidv piag xprong,
KOIAWV VWV, yia evaAhayr) agpiwv, PE iveg avBEKTIKEG GTO TTAAOPA Kal EVOWPATWHEVO EVOAAGKTN BepudTnTag. O1
KUPIEG ETMIPAVEIEG ETTAPAG AiATOG TOU 0§UYOVWTH gival ETTIKOAUPPEVEG pE Bloemipaveia Balance yia BeAtiwon Tng
oupBaTdTnTag Ye TO aipa Kal TNV TTapoxr) BpoUBOaVOEKTIKWY ETTIQPAVEIWV ETTAPAG PE TO aija.
Ta akéAouBa e€apTAPATA Eival CUOKEUOOUEVA Yia XPAOTN PE Tov ouyovwTh (Eikéva 3):

m  AUo mpooappoyeig 0,5 cm (3/16 in) yia BUpeg €106d0u Kal £6d0U aipaTog

m  Mia ypappn emavakukAogopiog — 0,5 cm (3/16 in)
Aggapevn aiparog kapSioToung/PAeRIKOU aipaTog
H degapevn kapdioTopung/eAeBikou aipatog (CVR) Affinity Pixie pe Bloemgdveia Balance gival pyia ouokeun piag
XPNong oxediaopévn va cUAAEYEl Kal va aTroBnkeUel aipa KaTtd Tn SIGPKEIa TNG EEWOWHATIKAG KUukAogopiag. H
OUAAOY, TO QIATPAPICHA KAI N AQAiPES TWV GUOAAIGWY TOU QiATOG KAPSIOTOMAG YiVETAI TIPIV ATTO TNV AVANEIER
TOu PE TO PAERIKS aipa, To oTToio TTioNg PIATPAPETal. O KUPIEG ETIIPAVEIEG ETTAPAG QiNATOG TNG dESAPEVAG
kapdioTopng/eAeBikou aipatog (CVR) eivar emikaAuppéveg pe Broemmigdveia Balance yia BeAtiwon Tng
oupBaTéTNTAG YE TO aia KAl TNV TTAPOXT BPOUBOaVOEKTIKWY ETTIPAVEIWV ETTAPAG PE TO aila.
Ta ak6AouBa egapTAPATA Eival CUOKEUAOUEVA yia XPAoN PE TN deCapevh aipaTog kapdloTouRG/GAeBIKOU aipaTog
(CVR) (Eiéva 3):

m Ao mpooappoyeig 0,5 cm (3/16 in) yia BUpeg £10680U Kal 600U €TTIOTPOPRG PAERIKOU QipaTOG

m  AUo mpooappoyeig 1,0 cm (3/8 in) yia BUpeg e10680u Kal £§6d0uU £MATPOPNG GAERIKOU aipaTog

m  AUo €UKaUTITOI TIPOCAPHOYEiG auvdéapou luer

m  Mia didTagn aywywv delyyatoAnyiag

Mpodiaypagég

OguyovwTnig

TUmog pepBpdavng oguyovwTh Mikpotropwdng koiAn iva TTOAUTTpOTTUAEViIOU
Méyiotn avaloyia agpiou/aipatog 2:1

EvaAAGKTNG BeppdTnTag Tepe@BaAikd TToAuaiBuAévio (PET)

Mepioxn em@aveiag peuPpdavng 0,67 m’

ofuyovwTr

‘Oykog oTaTIKAG TTAPWONG 48 mL

2UVIOTWHEVO £0POG PONAG AINATOG
MéyiaTn Trieon vepou

MéyioTn ovopaoTIKA TTiEon aiyatog
Aegapevn aiparog
KapSioTopng/@AeBIKOU aiparog
XwpnTikdTNTa degapeEVAG
ZuvIOTWHEVO £0POG PONAG aipaTog
MéyioTtog puBuodg ponig aipatog
KapdIoTouNG

Karwtatn otdOun Asimoupyiag

0,1-2,0 L/AeTiTo
206 kPa (1550 mm Hg)
100 kPa (750 mm Hg)

1200 mL
0,1-2,0 L/Aemr10
2,0 L/min

20 mL

1Me adeia Tng TexvoAoyiag KatdTmv oupwviag amd n Biolnteractions, Limited, Hvwpévo BaoiAeio.
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DiATpO aipaTog KapdIOTOUAG PiATpo BaBoug a1Td TTOAUECTEPA OVOPAOTIKOU prikoug 30 um
MAéypa TTpooTaciog e10630u PAERIKOU 64 ym

aipatog

MéyioTn ovOouaGoTIKA TTiean +20 mm Hg /=100 mm Hg

BaABida ektévwaong BeTIKAG/apvnTIKAG <5 mm Hg 6eTikAig Tieong / >60 mm Hg apvnTIKAG TTieang
Trieang

Ev&eigeig xpiong

O OguyovwTig KoiAwv Iviv Affinity Pixie pe Bloemgdaveia Balance mpoopideTtal yia Xprion o€ eEwowpaTké KUKAwUa
AIPATWONG Yia TNV 0guydvwaon Kal agaipeon Tou dlogeidiou Tou dvBpaka atrd To aipa Kal yia TNV wixpavon A
B€ppavan Tou aipaTog KaTtd TIG oUVABEIG SIadIKATIEG KAPDIOTTVEUUOVIKAG TTAPAKAUWNG HE DIAPKEIR £WG Kal 6 WPEG.
O O&uyovwTig Koihwv Ivwv Affinity Pixie gival KaTGAANAOG yia HETOPOPA TWV TITNTIKWY avaigdnTIKWV
100@Aoupdviou, oeBopAoupdviou, SECPAOUPAVIOU Kal EVPAOUPAVIOU, JE XOPAYNOn aTrd TNV €i00d0 agpiou Tou
oguyovwTr péow evog KatdAAnAou egatpioTApa.

H de€apevn aipartog kapdioTopng/@Aefikou aipatog Affinity Pixie pe Bioemdveia Balance mpoopileTal yia xprion
o€ e§wowpaTiké KUKAwPa alpdTwong yia Tn GuAAoyr @AERIKOU aipaTog Kal aiaTog avappo@nuévou EGW
KOPJIOTOPAG KATA TIG CUVABEIG KAPBIOTTVEUUOVIKEG ETTEURATEIG pE DIGPKEIa Ewg Kal 6 wpeg. H degapevr) CVR
TIpoopileTal eTTiong yia xpAon ot diadikaaieg uttoonBouuevng atrd apvnTikA TTieon Tapoxéreuong (VAVD).

Avrevdeigeig

H xprion autol Tou TTPOoIdVTOG yia TUXOV GAAOUG OKOTTOUG EKTAG TNG EVOEIKVUOUEVNG XPONG atroTeAEi EuBUvVN Tou
Xenom.

MpogidoTroinoceig

m  AioBAoTe TTPOOEKTIKG OAEG TIG TTPOEIDOTTOINTEIG, TIPOPUABEEIG Kal 0dnyieg Xprong TTpIv atrd Tn Xprnaon.
H pn avayvwon [ TAPNON 6AWV Twv 0dnyIwV 1} AWV TWV TTPOEISOTTOINCEWY TTOU
TapaTédnkav PITopei va TTpoKaAéoel To cofapd TPAUPATIONS N Kal To BAvaTto Tou aoBevolg.

m  AUT n CUOKEURA TTPETTEI VO XPNOIMOTTOIEITAI HOVO aTré dTopa GPIoTA EKTTAIBEUPEVA O ETTEPRACEIG
KapPdIOTTVEUPOVIKAG TTapdkapwng. H Asiroupyia Tng kaGBe cuokeung atraiTei guvexn eTTiBAewn atmd
€IOIKEUPEVO TTPOCWTTIKG YIa TNV ac@dAeia Tou aoBevoUg.

m  Hdiadpopr Tou uypoU ival oTEipa Kal un TTUpeToydvog. EmBewpnoTe kB CUTKEUATIa Kal GUOKEUT
TIpIV o116 TN XPron. Mn XpNOIMOTIOIEITE £GV N CUOKEUATIa £XEI AVOIXTEN 1 £XEI UTTOOTEI nNUId, €AV n
OuoKeun €xel uttooTel BAGRN ) €dv Ta TTPOOTATEUTIKG TTWUATA eV BpiokovTal aTn B€on Toug.
Inpeiwon: O1 BUpeg £10600U Kal 600U veEPOU, KABWG Kal ol BUPEG §GDOU agpiou Tou 0EUYOVWTH
eV €XOUV TTPOCTATEUTIKA TTWHATA.

m  OAa 1a éuBoia agpiwv TTPETTEI va aTTOMAKPUVOOUV aTrd TO KUKAWHA EEWOWHATIKAG KUKAOPOpPIag
TrpoToU apxioel n mapdkapwn. Ta éuBoAa agpiwv gival eTKivouva yia Tov acgBevn.

m  Av mrapatnpnBei diappor aépa Katd TNV TTARPwWGN f/Kal To XEIPIOUO, N dIaPPOr| QUTH PTTOPEi va
TpokaAéoel euBOAN aépa oTov aoBevn f/Kal aTTWAEIR UYPWY. To KUKAWHA EEWOWHATIKAG
KUKAOQOpiag TTPETTEl VO TTAPAKOAOUBEITAI CUVEXWS. Mn XPNOIMOTIOIEITE TN GUOKEUN €av
TTAPATNPNACETE TETOIEG KATAOTAOEIG.

B Ye KGO eEWOWPATIKO KUKAWUA CUVIGTATAI N XPron QIATpoU TTIpIv atrd TNV TTapdKapywn Kal GiATpou
apTNPIAKAG YPOHHNG.

ZuvIOTATaI N TTAPAKOAOUBNON TNG TTiEGNG OTO KUKAWWA.
H mrieon Tng pdong aipatog TPETTEl va ival TTAVTa uWnAGTEPN OTTO TNV TTiECN TNG PACNG AgPiwV GTOV
oguyovwTn.

m O oguyovwrtAig kai n de¢apev) CVR Bev TTPETTEN va XPNOIYOTTOIOUVTAI EKTOG TOU OTTOIOUBKTTOTE
OUVIOTWHEVOU EUPOUG TTAPAPETPWV.

H ouvoAikfy cuvduaacpévn por oTo QIATPo KapdIoToung dev TTPETTEl va utrepPaivel Ta 2,0 L/min.

H mrieon Tou aipatog oTn diadpopr aiyartog dev TPETel va utrepPaivel Ta 100 kPa (750 mm Hg).
A@oU TpaypaToTroinBei TTARpwaon Tou 0§UYOVWTA UE aipa, Ba TTPETTEI va XOPNYEITAI GUVEXWG ETTAPKAG
nmapivn Baoel Tou TTpwTokOAAOU KapdIoTTVEUPOVIKAG TTapdkauwng (CPB) Tou 18puparog, evw aTtn
S1adpoun Tou aipaTog n ETTavaKuKAO@opia TIPETTEN va gival OUVEXNAG PE XaunAd puBuéd pong.

m Metd TnV évapgn Tng TTOPGKAUYNG, N PO ToU aipaTog Ba TTPETTE TTAVTA Va TTPAYHATOTIOIEITAl HETW
TOoU oguyovwTh Kal TNG degapevrg CVR pe ouvexr TAPNON TOU CUVICTWHPEVOU EUPOUG PONG QiNaTOG
KaTE TNV KAPSIOTTVEUHOVIKH TTAPAKAPYN, EKTOG OTTO TNV TTEPITITWON avAyKNg avTIKaTAoTaoNG Tou
oguyovwTn.

H Beppokpacia oTov evaAAakTn BeppdTnTag dev TTPETTEl va uTTEPPaivel Toug 42°C.

Mn XpnOoIMOTTOIEITE ATTOAUPAVTIKG OTO GUOTNHA BEPpPavonG/wugng Kartd Tn Aeiroupyia Tou eVAAAGKTN
BepuoTNTAG. AV £X0UV XPNnOIYoTToINBEei armoAupavTikG oTo oloTnua Béppavong/ywugng, TOTE TO
oUoTnua Ba TrpéTel va eKTTAUBET OXOAQOTIKG TTPIV aTTO TN XPAON.
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‘OAol o1 0UvdEOoHOI CWARVWONG aipaTog Ba TIPETTEN va gival ag@aAITPéVOl PE Talvia yia eTTITTAEOV
TIpoaTacia atrd evoexOueEVn aTTooUVOEDN.

BeBaiwbeite 6T 01 BUPEG TTOU BEV XPNGIKOTTOIOUVTAI TTAPAPEVOUV KAAUPMEVEG, WOTE VO ATTOPEUXOET
n péAuvon, kai 6T Ta TTWPATA gival KAAG KAEIOPEVA, WOTE va aTToPeuxBei n diappor).

Kartd 1n Sidpkeia KapdloavaTiveEUoTIKAG TTapakapyng Ba TTPETTEl va uTTapxEl dueaa diabéoipog
EPEDPIKOG OGUYOVWTAG.

Mnv @pAocoeTe TIG OTTEG EEAEPWONG TNG £EOB0U OEPIOU TTPOKEIPEVOU VO EUTTODICETE TIG TTIECEIG TNG
TTAEUPAG aEPioU va UTTEPPBOUV TIG TTIECEIG TNG TTAEUPAG QiATOG.

Mn @pdooeTe Kal unv eutrodideTe TN BUpa e§aépwaong TnG degapevig aipaTog kapdIoTOPRG/PAERIKOU
aipaTog KaTd TN AgIToupyia (eKTOG av TTPAYMATOTIOIEITE UTTORoONBOUNEVN ATTO APVNTIKA TTiEDN
TTAPOXETEUDN).

Ta XOPOKTNPIOTIKG PHETAPOPAG OEPIOU TOU OEUYOVWTH BEV ETTNPEAZOVTAI TNUAVTIKA OTTO TIG
OUYKEVTPWOEIG avaloBnTIKoU agpiou €wg 2%. L& OUYKEVTPWOEIG avaiodnTikou agpiou Gvw Tou 2%,
evdéxeTal va atraitnBouv TTpooapuoyég Tou FiO, kal Twv puBuwy porg agpiou yia va emiTeuxBei n
€mMBOUNNTA aTT6d00N PETAPOPAG AEPIOU.

O1 puBpoi peTagpopdg agpiou PTTopEi va PeTaBANBoUV Pe TNV TTAPODO TOU XPOVOU Kal EVOEXETAI Va
atmaitn®olv TrpocappoyEg Tou FiO, Kal Twv puBuwY PorG agpiou yia va €TTITEUXOEi N emOuunTh
amédoon PETAPOPAG agpiou.

ZUuVIOTATal N XPron £VOG PNXAvIGUOU QUTOPATNG QViXVEUONG TNG OTABUNG TOU aipaTog KaTd TN
A€IToupyia auToU TOU TTPOIGVTOG.

PpovTioTe N £§0d0g TNG deCapevig PAEBIKOU aipaTog va gival TTavTa ToTToBeTNUEVN TTAVW aTTd TO
uwnASdTEPO ONuEio Tou dIaPEPIoPATOG TNG HEUBPAVNG TOU OEUYOVWTH.

KdaBe poidv éxel kataokeuaoTei, EAeyXOei kal cuokeuaaoTei Pe 181aiTEPN TTpoooxn. QaTéoo, n
Texvoyvwaia dev £xel avatrTuxOei o€ Babud tTou va emTpéTrel otn Medtronic va oag diaBeBaiwaoer 6T
n ouokeur] dev Ba TTapouacidael diappon, payiopa i BAGRN katd Tn didpkeia TG Xpriong Tng. H
KOPBIOTTVEUHOVIKF TTOPAKAUYN TTPETTEI VO TTAPAKOAOUBEITAI GUVEXWG KAl TIPOOEKTIKA.

H owAfvwaon Ba TpéTTel va gival TTpocapTnUEVN WE TETOIOV TPATTO, WOTE VA aTTOPEUYOVTaAl TOOKITUATO
1 GTEVWOEIG TTOU UTTOPET VO AAAOILIOOUV TN POX) TOU QiaTOG, TOU VEPOU 1 TOU agpiou.

OivoTIveEUpa, oIvoTTveUdaToUxa uypd, avaigdnTika uypd (6TTwg 1o Ic0@Aoupdvio) A diaBpwTiKoi
SI0AUTEG (OTTWG N OKETOVN) BEV TTPETTEI VO EPXOVTAI OE ETTAPN YE TO TTIPOIOV, KOBWG PTTOPEi va BEcouv
o€ Kivouvo Tn SOUIKN) TOU OKEPAIOTNTA.

MpoguAdgeig

AvaTtpé€Te 0T oApavon TNG CUCKEUATIag OXETIKA PE TIG OTTAITACEIG BEppoKpaciag UAAENG.

Kda0e trpoidv €xel amrooTelpwBei pe xprion EtO.

To apdv TTpoidv £xel oxedlaoTei yia pia yévo xpAon oe aoBevr). Mnv eTTavaypnoIPOTIOIETE, UV
ETTAVETTEEPYACEDTE KAl UNV ETTAVATIOOTEIPWVETE TO TTaPSV TTPoidv. H emavaypnoipotroinon,
ETTAVETTEGEPYATia A ETTAvVATIOOTEIPWON evOEXETAI va BETel o€ Kivduvo Tn SOMIKA akePaIGTNTA TOU
TIPOIOGVTOG /Kal va ekBETEl TO TTPoidv o€ Kivduvo pdAuvong, Tpdyua TTou Ba ptropoldce va odnynaoel
o€ Tpaupatioud, acgbéveia ) Bavaro Tou acBevolg.

Na xpnaoipoTroigite GoNTITN TEXVIKF O€ OAEG TIG DIODIKATIEG.

Katd tn petagopd Tou avaiodnTikoU agpiou pEoW TOU 0§UYOVWTH iowg Ba TTPETTEI va XpNaIKOTTOINOET
€va oUOTNPA ATTOPAKPUVONG avaioONTIKWY agPiwv.

Katd 1n Sidpkeia OAwv Twv d1adIKaciwy, TTPETTEI va TNPEITAI auOTNPO TTPWTOKOAAO QVTITINKTIKAG
aywyng n oTroia TTPETTEl va TTaPAKOAOUBEITal TOKTIKA. Ta o@éAN TNG EEWOWMATIKAG UTTOOTAPIENG
TIPETTEI va OTABUICoVTAI évavTl TwV KIVOUVWY TNG GUCTNHATIKAG AVTITINKTIKAG Aywyng Kal TIPETTEl va
agloAoyoUvTal aTTd TOV GUVTayoypa@ouvTa yiaTpd. MpéTrel va diatnpeital ETTAPKAG AVTITINKTIKA aywyn
oUPQWVa PE TO TIPWTOKOAAO KapdIoTIVEUHOVIKAG TTapdkauywng (CPB) Tou BepatreuTikoU 1I9pUPaTOG.

AvemOUuNTEG EVEPyElEg

O1 mBavég Trapevépyeleg TTepIAapBavouy, HETagu GAAwV, uTrogia, UTTEPKATIVIa, UTToYKaIWia, Aoipwén,
To&ivaipia, aAepyikn avTidpaon, unxaviki BAAGRN, aipdAucn, duaAeiToupyia
alpoTTeTaAIWV/UTTEPBOAIKN HETEYXEIPNTIKA aigoppayia, EPBOAA aépa, aTrwAela aipatog, BAGRN oTo
KUKAO@opIkd oUoTnua, EKBECN TOu XProTN GTO aia Tou aoBevolg Kal galvopeva BpopuBoeuBoAnG.
Mpodkertal yia MOAVEG TTAPEVEPYEIEG TTOU APOPOUV OAG TO KUKAWHATA EEWOWHATIKAG KUKAOPOPIag
aiparog.

0dnyieg yia TpoiovTa pe Bloemipaveia Balance
Ol TMIQAVEIEG TOU TTPOIGVTOG TTOU €PXOVTaI O€ ETTAPNA PE TO aiya gival ETTIKAAUPPEVES PE TN BlogTTipaveia Balance
yla Tn BeATiwWoN TNG CUPBATOTNTAG PE TO QiKA Kal TNV TTAPOXH BPOUPBOAVOEKTIKWV ETTIPAVEIWY OTNV ETTAPH HE TO

aipa.
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MNposeidotroinon: Kabe mpoidv emkaAuppévo pe Bloemedveia Balance mpoopiCetal yia pia pévo xpron.
Npoooxn: Kard tn didipkeia SAwV Twv dIadIKACIWV TTPETTEl va TNPEITAI TO KATAAANAO TTpwTAKOAAO Kal va
TTOPAKOAOUBEITAI TAKTIKA N QVTITINKTIKA aywyr). Ta o@EAN TNG E§WOWNATIKAG UTTOOTAPIENG TTPETTEI va oTabpiovTal
£vVavTI TWV KIVOUVWYV TNG CUGTNHOTIKAG QVTITINKTIKAG ayWwYRAG Kal TTPETTEl va agloAoyoUvTal atrd Tov
guvTayoypagouvTa yiaTpo.

Npocoxn: Mnv atmroBnkeleTe TTPOidV pe Bloempdveia Balance o Beppokpacia Tavw amé 50°C.

O3nyieg xprong
EykardoTaon cuoTApaTog

MNpos&idotroinon: H pUBuion kal N XpAon TNG CUOKEURG(WV) aTToTeAEl EUBUVN Tou BepdTTovTa KAIVIKOU 10TPOU.

1.

»>

10.

1.

12

13.

14.

15.

AQaIPETTE TIPOCEKTIKA TN GUOKEUN(EG) aTTO TN CUCKEUaaia yia va dlac@aAioeTe 6T n d1ladpoun Tou uypou
TTapapEVEl OTEIpa.

MposidoTroinon: PpovTioTe va XPNOIUOTIOIEITE AONTITN TEXVIKN 0 OAA Ta GTAdIA TNG EYKATACTACNG KAl XPriong
autoU Tou TTPoIdVTOG.

MpoegidoTroinan: MNpiv agaipéoeTe TN CUOKEUA(£G) OTTG T CUCKEUATIA, ETTIOEWPNOTE T CUOKEUATIA KOl TO
TIPOIGV yIa TUXOV ¢nuIEG. EGv n ouokeuaaoia i To TTPOIGV £X0UV UTTOOTEN (NI, UNV T XPNOIMOTIOIEITE, KABWG
UTTOpEi va €xEl ETTNPECTEI N oTEIPATNTA /KAl N aTrédoon.

Av xpnoiyoTroigite To ZUotnua oTrpigng Affinity Orbit (TTwAeiTal §exwpIoTd), TOTTOBETACTE TO TPIYKTAPA I0TOU
O0TO OKEAET TNG GUOKEUNG KAPDIAG-TIVEUHOVWY, 0TO €MOUUNTS UYWOG, KAl OQIETE TNV TIEPICTPOPIKN Aafr Tou
O@IYKTAPA 10TOU.

ZTpéYTe TO HOXAG aopaAiong kaBeTa oTo Bpayiova OTAPIENG YIa VA TOV OTTACPAAITETE.

ZUpeTe TO Bpayiova Tou oguyovwTr TTAvw aTn pdpdo, av dev Bpioketal Adn oTn B€on Tou.

> 0peTe TO OUVOEOHO UTTODOXNG TOU 0§UYOVWTH OTNV KATW TTAEUP& Tou Bpayiova Tou o§uyovwTr. To KAIK TTou
Ba akouoTel UTTODEIKVUEI OTI 0 0EUYOVWTNG €XEI ETTIKABIOEI OTABEPG.

Inpeiwon: MNa va aaipEoETe TOV 0O§UYOVWTH, TMECTE TO YAWOOidI aTTeEAEUBEPWONG TNG UTTODOXNAG Kal TPABRAETE
Tov oguyovwTh a1éd T0 Bpayiova oluvdeong.

Av xpnoiyotroieite Tn Aegapevr) CVR Affinity Pixie, oUpeTe To XITwvio uttodoxrg Tng degapevrig CVR 1Tpog T
papdo ouykpdTnong.

TotroBeTAOTE TOV 0§uyovwTn kail Tn degapevr) CVR atn Béon 1mou BéAeTe yia Tn Siadikaoia. O ofuyovwTrg
UTTOPEI VO TTEPIOTPEPETAI DEEIBOTPOPA 1) APICTEPOOTPOPA EVW O Bpayiovag Tou 0EUYOVWTH UTTOPET va
peTakiveital eykapaia. H de§apevr) CVR ptropei va TrepioTpagei de€I60TpoPa ) apIoTEPOATPOPA.

Z1pEWTE TO HOXAG ao@ANiong TTapdAAnAa Pe To Bpayiova oTrPIENG yia va ac@alioeTe Ta e§apTApaTa otn Béon
TOUG.

ZTpEYTE TNV TTEPIOTPOPIKA AN Tou Bpaxiova oTAPIENG yia va ac@aAioeTe To Bpayiova oThpigng otn B€on Tou.
BA. Eikéva 4 yia Tnv TeAIKA ) cuvapuoAdynan Tou CUGTAPATOG.

AQaIpEaTE TO TTWHA TOU ETTITTWHATIKOU aTTd TN BaABida ekTOVWONG BETIKAG/apvNTIKAG TTiEoNG TG degapevig
CVR.

2UVOEOTE OAEG TIG YPOUMEG AiNATOG, OEPIOU KAl avappoPnaong oTIG KATAAANAEG OUVBEDEIG, CUPPWVA UE TO
TPwWTOKOAAO CPB ToU 1IdpUpaTog. Edv xpeiddetal, TTpooapTioTe £vav TTpooapuoyéa KatdAAnAou peyéBoug otn
BUpa €106d0u 1) €§6d0U TOU aipaTOG WAOTE va déXeTal owAfvwon 0,5 cm (3/16 in) 4 1,0 cm (3/8 in).

. H &1atagn Twv aywywv deiypatoAnyiag TTPETTEN va gival TOTTOBETNUEVN £TCI WOTE TO THAKA TNG CWARVWONG PE

N BaABida kaTé TNG avapporg va BpiokeTal avapeoa otn BUpa delypaToAnyiag apTnpiakoU aipaTog Tou
oguyovwTA Kai Tn dIATagn aywywyv, TTPOKEINEVOU To apTnplakd aipa va péel atrd Tn BaABida kaTtd TNG avappong
P0G TN dIATAgN AyWwyWV.

Zuvd£OTE TN YPOUMA ETTAVAKUKAOQOPIaG 0Tn BUpa eTTavakukAO@opiag Tou oguyovwTh. Zuvd£oTe To AANO GKPO
NG YPAUMUAG eTavakukAo@opiag otnv BUpa luer Tng degapevrig CVR.

MpoeidoTroinan: Av n BUpa eTTavaKUKAOQOpPIag BEV XPNOILOTIOIEITAI, TTPETTEI Va €ival KOAG KAEIOPEVN PE Eva
TWua luer.

JuvdEoTe Ypappég UdaTog ypriyopng ouvdeong 1,3 cm (1/2 in) oTig BUpeg e106d0U Kal 630U OTOV OUYOVWTH.
EkkIVAOTE Tn por} vepoU Kal EAEYETE yia TUXOV BIappoég atrd To dlapépIoHa VEPOU OTO JIAUEPIOUA AiPATOG.
ATTOpPIYTE TOV OEUYOVWTH aV UTTAPXEI VEPO OTO SIAPEPICUA QiATOG KAl EYKOTAGTAOTE TOV EPEDPIKO
oguyovwTh.

BeBaiwbeite 6T TpaypatoTroigital e§agpiopds Tng degapevig CVR agaipwvTag 1o TTPa TNG BUpag e§aépwong.
Inpeiwon: ZuvioTtdral atmopdkpuvon Tou CO, atré Tov oguyovwTh TTpIV atrd TV TTARpwOon.

MARpwOoN Kal eTTavakukAogopia

1.

[epioTe TN de§apevr) CVR pe Tov katdAAnAo éyko diaAlpaTtog TTApwaong cUppwva Pe To TTpwTékoAAo CPB
TOU 15pUHATOG.

Odnyies xprions  EAMnviké 91



AQaipéaTe OAEG TIG QUOTAIDEG OTO TURHA TNG CWARVWONG (KEPAAr/KAAUPPA KUAIVOPIKAG avTAiag) ) aTnv avtAia
PuUyoKEVTPNONG (av XpnaolpoTroieital) amoé Tnv £§odo Tng degapevrig CVR TTpog Tnv £icodo Tou ofuyovwTr.
MpayparotroiaTe TAPWGON TOU 0EUYOVWTH PE QUOIKA pon i JE PoR TNG avTAIaG TTPOG Ta PTTPOG BACEI TOU
TpwTOoKOAAOU CPB Tou 15pUpaTog.

Z€eKIVAOTE OTAdIOKA TN POF) ETTAVAKUKAOPOPIAG XPNCIMOTIOIWVTAG EVA GIATPO TTPIV OTTO TNV TTOPAKapyn,
oupewva pe 1o TTpwTdkoAo CPB Tou 13pUpaTog.

BeBaiwbeite 611 0 0§UYOVWTAG deV €XEI PUOTNIDEG.

MpoobéaTe emmmAéov SIGAUpa TTARPWONG, av XPEIAZeTal, yia TNV TTAPWACN TOU UTTOAOITIOU E§WOWHATIKOU
KUKAWPOTOG.

Me Tnv oAoKApwaon TNG TTANPWONG KAl TNG APaipeETNS TWV QUOCAIdWY, NEIWOTE OTAdIOKA T POK TOU QiJaTOg
Kal SlakOWTE TN AsIToupyia TNG avTAiag, KAEIoTE OAEG TIG YpappEG KABAPIOPOU Kal CUTQIETE TIG YPAUUES
apTNPIaKOU aipaTog, GAEBIKOU QiJATOG Kal ETTAVAKUKAOPOPIAG.

BeBaiwbeite 6TI 0AOKANPO TO KUKAWUA EEWOWHATIKAG KUKAOPOPIag gival EAeUBEPO aTTO PUOAAIBEG TTPIV ATTO
Vv évapén TngG TTapaKapyng.

Inpeiwon: To didAupa TTARPWONG PTTOpPEi va €xel TTpoBepuavOei pEow Tou eVaAAGKTN BepudTNTAG TIPIV TNV
évapgn Tng Tapdkapyng.

"Evapgn Tng Tapdkapyng
MNpos&idotroinon: H mieon TNg @dong aipatog TPETTE! va ival TTAvTa upnAdTEPN aTTd TNV TTIECT TNG PAONG AEPIWV.

1.
2.
3.

4.

BeBaiwbeite 611 n BUpa £€680uU agpiou Sev eival paypévn.

EAéyEre av Ta eTTiTTEd QVTITINKTIKAG AywYAG €ival ETTAPKN TIPIV atrd TNV évapén Tng TTapdkauyng.

A@aipéaTe TOUG OPTNPIOKOUG KAl QAEBIKOUG OPIYKTAPES Kal augAoTe aTadiakd Tn por| Tou aiyatog. ‘Emera
EEKIVAOTE TN POr) TOU AEPIOU XPNTIKOTTOIWVTAG TIG CWOTEG PUBUICEIG YIa TO aéPIo, GUP@WVA PE TO TIPWTOKOAAO
CPB 10U 18pUNATOG Kal TNV KAIVIKA EKTIMNON YIO TOV GUYKEKPIYEVO QOBEVN KAl TN OUYKEKPIPEVN Biadikaaia.

PuBpioTe Tn Beppokpacia Tou vepoU WOTE VA AVTATIOKPIVETAI OTIG KAIVIKEG ATTAITACEIG.

AsiToupyia kard Tn SIApKEIA TNG TTAPAKAUYNS

1.

H aptnpiakn PO, pubuileTal péow TnG HETABOAAG TNG TTOCOOTIAIAG GUYKEVTPWAONG 0EUYOVOU TTOU UTTAPXEI OTO
aéplo e¢aepIoOU.
m  [ia MEIQZH tng PO,, MEIQZTE 10 TOGOOTS 0§UYOVOU GTO aépio e¢aepIouol pubpidovtag 1o
FiO, oTn ouokeun avapeigng agpiou.
m o AY=HZH tng PO,, AY=HZTE 10 TT0000TS 0§Uydvou aTo aéplo eagpiouol pubpiovTag To
FiO, oTn ouokeun avapeigng oguydvou.
H PCO, eAéyxeTal kupiwg Pe PHETABOAR Tou puBuoU porg Tou CUVOAIKOU aEPIOU.
m o MEIQZH 1ng PCO,, AY=HXTE Tnv oAk TTapoxr| agpiou yia va augnbei n mooétnta CO, TTou
agaipeital.
m o AY=HZH g PCO,, MEIQXZTE tnVv oAk TTapoxn agpiou yia va yeiwdei n Toodtnta CO, TTou
agaipeital.
H Beppokpacia Tou aoBevolg eAéyxeTal pe pUBUION TNG BepuoKPaaTiag TNG PORG VEPOU OTOV EVOAAGKTN
BeppdTNTAG.
MpoeidoTroinan: Metd TNV évapén Tng TTapdKapyng, N Por Tou QitaTog TTPETTEl VA TIPAYUATOTIOIEITAI HETW
TOoU o§uyovwTA Kai TG de€apevig CVR pe ouvexn TAPNON Tou e0POUG PONG QiPATOG KATA TNV KAPSIOTTVEUPOVIKA
TIOPAKAPYN, EKTOG ATTO TNV TTEPITITWON AVAYKNG AVTIKATAOTAGNG TOU 0EUYOVWTH).
Inpeiwon: Oa TPETTEl Va GPOVTICETE WOTE va eAayIoToTTOIEITal N Babuida Beppokpaciag KaTd Tn SIGPKEIA TwV
@doewv Wigng kai Bépuavong TNG TTaPAKaPWnNG.

TeppATIONOG TG TTAPAKANYNG

TeppartioTe TNV TTAPAKAPWN CUPPWVA PE TO TIPWTOKOAAO CPB Tou 1I8pUpaTog, OTTWG UTTOBEIKVUEI TO CUYKEKPINEVO
TIEPIOTATIKO KAI N KATAOTAOT TOU a0BevOUG.

EKTOKTN avTIKATAOTAON TG CUOKEUNG o§uyovwang

Katd T didpkeia KapdioavaTTvEUOTIKAG TTapAKapwng Ba TTPETTEl TTAVTA va UTTAPXEl DIOBECIPOG EQEDPIKOG
oguyovwTig kai epedpikn degapevr) CVR.

1.
2.

KAeioTe Tn pon} vepoU TTpog Tov eVaAAGKTN BepudTNTAG KOl CUCPIETE KOl APAIPETTE TIG YPOPUES VEPOU.
ZuogigTe TN ypaupn @AePRIkoU aipatog oTn degapevry CVR. KAgiaTe TNV KUAIVOPIKA avTAia apTnpiokoU aipatog
Kal UOIETE TN Ypauuf apTnpiakoU aipatog. (Av XpnOIPOTIOIEITE AVTAIG QUYOKEVTPNONG, CUCYIETE TTPWTA TN
ypauunf aptnpiakoU aipatog Tpiv SiakOWeTe TN AeiToupyia TN avTAiag.)

AgaipéaTe Tn ypauur ofuydvou atd T BUpa £106d0u agpiou.

AgaipéaTe KABe ypapur TTapakoAouBnong/delypuatoAnyiag atrd Tov 0§uyovwTh.
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1.

12.
13.
14.
15.

TotroBeTAOTE OPIYKTHPEG € OUO ONUEia OTN ypapUN ETTAVOKUKAOQOPIag Kal 0Tn CwAAvVwWOn £10680u Kal £5650u
TOU oguyovwTr. KOwTe HETAgU TWV OQIYKTAPWY APrVOVTAG ETTAPKEG UNKOG VIO ETTAVACUVOETEIG.
ATTOOUVOEDTE TOV OGUYOVWTA aTTd TNV UTTOS0X TTIECOVTAG TO YAwOTidI atmeAeubépwong.

MpooapTAaTE TOV EPEDPIKO OEUYOVWTH OTNV UTTODOXN.

EmavaouvdéoTe TN cwAfvwaon £TavakukAo@opiag, £166d0u kal e§6dou Tou oguyovwTh. BeBaiwBeite 611 OAeg
o1 OuVOEDEIG Eival OWOTEG.

EmavaouvdéoTe Tn ypauun Tou ouyovwTh oTn BUpa £10630u agpiou.

. ZUVOEDTE TIG YPOMUEG VEPOU, EEOPIETE TIG KaI ETTEITA AVOIETE TNV TINYR VEPOU Kal EAEYETE yia DIapPOEG.

MpoeidoTroinon: Mnv {eogiyyeTe akoun TN ypauur 650U apTNPIGKOU AiNaTog i TN YPAUUT ETIOTPOPNAG
@AeBIkOU aipaTog.

‘ExovTag emrapkr] 6yko otn deapevr) CVR, evepyoTToinaTe TNV avTAia aipaTtog Kai TTANpWaoTe apyd Tov
oguyovwTn.

AugnoTE TN por) aigaTog HEOW TNG YPONHAG ETTAVOKUKAOPOPIAG.

AlakoyTe TN Agitoupyia TnG avTAiag Kal CUGQPIETE TN YPAUMR £TTAVOKUKAOQOPIOG.

BeBaiwbeite 611 o€ 0AOKANPO TO GUCTNHA SV UTTAPYOUV BIPPOEG Kal QUOTAIDEG agpiou.

AQaIpETTE TOUG OPIYKTAPES ATTO TIG YPAUUEG PAEBIKOU Kal apTNPIaKOU QiJaTOG Kal EKIVIATTE €K VEOU TNV
Tapdkapyn.

Aegapevn aiparog kapdioToung/@AeRIkoU aipaTtog, YrofonBoUpevn amod apvnTiKn Trieon
mapoyxérevon (VAVD)

MNposeidotroinoeig

m  Mnv xpnoipoTrolgite pUBUIOTA apvNTIKAG TTiETNG WE PEYIOTN apvNTIKA TTiEan YeyaAUTtepn até —20 kPa
(=150 mm Hg). H xprion utrepBoAIKAG apvNnTIKAG TTiETNG PTTOPET va 0dnyroel o€ aipdAuan.

m Mn @pdooete kal punv eutrodideTe Tn BUpa e§aépwang TnG deCapevG aipaTog KapdIoTOUNG/PAEBIKOU
aipaTog KaTd TN AgIToupyia (eKTOG av TTPAYMATOTIOIEITE UTTORoNBOUNEVN ATTO APVNTIKA TTiEDN
TTAPOXETEUDN).

m  AvtAfoTe oTn oUplyya Pévo Tnv TToodTnTa @apudkou TTou Ba xpnoiuoTroindei yia xopriynon
@apudkou atn degapevr) CVR katd Tnv utroBonBoulpevn amd apvnTikr Tiean mapoxéreuon. H
apvnTikn Trieon otn deapev CVR Ba propoloe va TTPoKaAEoel AVTANON TTEPICOOTEPOU POPUAKOU
a1rd TO ATTAITOUPEVO OTTO T aUPIyya 0Tn Se§apevr Kal va 0dnyAoel o€ Xopriynon utrepBoAIkig d6ang
POPPAKOU.

m  OAeg ol ypappég apTnpIo@AEBIKAG avaoTOPWONG TIPETTEI va o@payifovTal TIpIv Tn SIOKOTIA TNG
AeIToupyiag Tng avTAiag A Tn xprion XapnAoU pubpol pong Tou aipaTog KaTd TNV uttoBonBoulpevn atd
apVNTIKN TTiECT TTAPOXETEUDT. Z€ QVTIBETN TIEPITITWATN, EVOEXETAI Va avTANBEl aépag oTnv TTAeupd
aipaTog Tou 0§UYOVWTH OTTO TIG iVEG.

m  HowoTt a@pdyion TNG KEQAAAG TNG KUAIVOPIKAG avTAiag apTnpiakoU aipaTog gival amapaitnTn o€
TIEPITITWON uTTooNBoUKEVNG OTTG APVNTIKNA TTECT TTAPOXETEUONG. € TTEPITITWON TTOU N avTAia dev
oppayIoTei owaOTA, evOExeTal va avTAnBei aépag oTnv TTAEUPd aipaTog TOU O§UYOVWTA aTTo TIG iVEG.

m Katd Tnv epappoyn TEXVIKWY uttofonBolpevng aTré apvnTiKr TTiEan TTOPOXETEUONG, Ba TTPETTEN VO
XPNOIUOTIOIEITaI éva apTNPEIAKS QIATPO WOTE va eAAXIOTOTTOINDEI TO evOEXOUEVO EUBOAWY aépa.

m  EmoTpéyTe 0TAdIOKG TNV OTHOOQAIPIKA TTiEGN, KATd TOV TEPUATIGUO TNG uTToRonBouuevng atrd
apvnTIkn TTieon TapoxEreuong. Mia atréToun METABOAR TG TTiEGNG PTTOPET va BlaTapdgel Tn pory Tou
aiparog otn degapevr) CVR.

m  [lpémel va ToTTo0ETNOEI OPIYKTAPAG OTN YPAUUT QVAPECT OTOV O§UYOVWTH KAl TNV avTAia
PUYOKEVTPNONG (v XPNOIPOTTOIEITAI) TTPIV TN SIAKOTT) AgIToupyiag Tng avtAiag Katd TNV epapuoyn
uttoBonBoupevng atrd apvnTIKN THEON TTAPOXETEUONG. € TIEPITITWAN TTOU O OPIYKTAPAG OTN YPAPUR
apTnpiakoU aiyatog dev €xel TOTTOBETNOE CWOTA, EVOEXETAI va avTANBEi aépag oTnv TTAeupd aipaTog
TOU 0&UyovVWTHA aTTo TIG iVEG. ZUVIOTATAI N XPAon Hiag BaABidag katd TNG avappong oTnv ypauun
apTnpiakoU aiyaTog avaueoa aTov 0UyovwTHA Kal TNV avTAia uyoKkEévTpnongG.

MpoguAdgeig

m  Kard tnv utroBonBoupevn atrd apvnTIKA TTiECN TTAPOXETEUONG ATTAITEITAI N XProN EAEYXOUEVOU
pPUBNIOTH apvNTIKAG TTiEONG.

m Katd tng diapkeia @AEBIKNAG TTapoxETeuang utrofonBolpevng atré kevo (VAVD) atraiteital pia BaABida
EKTOVWONG BETIKAG/apVNTIKAG TTieang (TrepihapBaveral, BA. Eikéva 2).

m Oa TPETTEl va eEETAOTEN TO EvOEXOUEVO XPAONG OUOKEURG PéTpNong Trieong otn degapev CVR kal
TPOoOeTNG BaABIdaG EKTOVWONG apvVNTIKAG THiEONG N oTroia va Aeitoupyei ag —20 kPa (—150 mm Hg).

m  Kard tnv utroBonBoupevn atd apvnTIKn TTiEGT TTAPOXETEUON ATTAITEITAI N Xprion doxeiou Trayideuong
aTpWV Adyw TNG dNUIOUPYIOG CUUTTUKVWUATWY.
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0dnyigg xpAong yia Tnv utrofonBoupuevn atré apvnTIKA TiEon TTapoxETeuon

1.

2.

AkohouBnoTe TIG 0dnyieg Xpriong TTou TTapaTtiBevTal GvwBev yia TNV eyKATAOTOCN TOU CUGTAPGTOG HE TIG
aKOAOUBEG TPOTTOTTOINCEIG OTTWG TTaPATIBeVTal OTa BrpaTa 2 £wg 3.

2uvdéoTe éva BaBuovounuévo péoo TrapakoAolBnong mMETEwy €iTe 0T ypapur GAeBIkOU aipaTog €iTe OTN
degapevr) @AeBIKOU aipaTog.

‘OAeg o1 BUpeg derypatoAnyiag TnG dIATALNG aywywY TTPETTEI VA £XOUV AEPOTTEYH TTWHATA OTAV
TIpayyaToTroleiTal utTToBonBoupevn atrd apvnTIKK THECN TTAPOXETEUON.

AKOAOUBAOTE TIG 0BNYiEG XPAONG TTOU TTAPATIBEVTAI TITAPATTAVW YIa TNV TTARPWOT, PE TIG aKOAOUBEG TTPOCBIKEG
OTTwG TrapaTiBevtal ota BApaTa 5 €éwg 10.

Mpiv atré Tnv évapén TnG TTOPAKAPWNG, TTPOETOINACTE TO THAKA APVNTIKAG THEGNG TNG EyKATACTAONG. ZUVOEDTE
Mo €§agpICOpEVN YPOUMR apvNnTIKAG TTiEong oTn BUpa e§aépwang Tng de¢apeviig CVR kai aTo pubuioTh
apvnTIKAG TTiEGNG ME BOXEIO TTAYIBEUONG OTHWV.

MpoegidoTroinon: ZuoifTe TN ypauun ypriyopng TTARPWaONG TTpIV aTTd TNV £€QAPUOYH.

MpoeidoTroinan: Mnv agrivete To doxEio TTAYIdEUONG ATUWY Va YEWITE! TTARPWG KATa TN Xpron. Kar 1étoio
JTTOPEi VO 08NYNOE€l O€ €I0P0K UYpOoU OTOV EAEYKTA OPVNTIKAG TTIEGNG i HTTOPET va ePTTOdioE! TNV €aépwaon TNG
degapevrig CVR oT1av dev epappdleTal apvnTIKn TTieon.

MNa Tnv €§aépwan TNG YPAUMAG apvnTIKAG TTieang, BeBaiwbeite 6TI 0 oUvOEOUOG TUTTOU Y e TTAEUPIKNA
owAvwon gival e0koAa TTPOGRACINOG KAl AVOIXTAG GTOV ATHOCPAIPIKG aépa. MTTopEiTe va o@iyyeTe Kal va
XAAAPWVETE TO OUVOETHO TAKTIKA KOTA TN didpKela TNG dIadIKaaiag, yia va eQpapuOCeTe 1 va dIaKOTITETE TNV
apvnTikA TTieon.

Mpoooxn: Ta emimeda apvnTikAg TTieang dev TpéTel va utrepBaivouv Ta —6,67 kPa (-50 mm Hg) katd n
uETpNON TN Ypauun AERIKOU aipaTog.

Mpiv TNV évapén Tng Trapdkapywng PeBaiwdeite 6TI dAeg o1 BUpeg TTpoéaRaong Tng degapevrig CVR kai Tng
SIATAENG AYWYWV gival CPPAYIOPEVEG KOl TIPOOTATEUHEVEG.

Mpoooxn: Av ol BUpeg SIadPOPNAG TOU AiPaTog ival avoIxTEG, N APVNTIKH TTIETN UTTOPET VA €XEI OOV ATTOTEAETUA
TNV elopon uTTEPPOAIKAG TTOaATNTAG aTpogPalpikou aépa aTn degapevr) CVR kal evdexopévwg otn diadpopn
ToU aipaTtog. H apvnTikr Tiean ptropei va odnyrnael og augnuévn por péow Tng SIATAENG aywywv
delyparoAnyiag katd Tn XprRon.

Na xpnaoigoTroieite utroforBnon apvnTIKAG THECNG OTTWG ATTAITEITAI YIa TNV £vapgn Kai diatipnaon Tng
KOPSIOTTVEUHOVIKAG TTapaKapyng.

MpoeidoTtroinon: Mnv epapudlete apvnTikn TTieon otn de§apevr GAERIKOU aipaTog 6Tav dev UTTAPXEI Pon
QipaTog TTPOG Ta EUTTPOG HECW TOU 0§UuyovwTr). AUTO I0XUEI TOOO YIa TIG AVTAIEG QUYOKEVTPNONG aPTNPICKOU
aipaTog 600 Kal YIa TIG KUAIVOPIKEG avTAIEG (0 KUAIVOPOG Oev TTPETTEI va AEITOUPYET ATTOPPAKTIKA O€ OAEG TIG
0¢oeig). AuTo Ba eutrodioel TNV AvtAnon aépa diapéoou TNG PePBpdvng péoa otn diadpopr aipaTog atd TNV
apvnTIKA TTieon TNG de€apEVAG.

MpoeidoTroinan: Mnv emTpéTTeTe TNV doknaon Tieong aTn degapevr) CVR kaBwg KATI TETOIO UTTOPE VO
TTaPePTTOBIoEN TN PAERIKN TTAPOXETEUDT, VO WOAOEI TOV aéPa avTioTPoPa TTPoG Tov aoBevA fi oTn diadpour)
aipaTog Tou 0§UYOVWTH.
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InuavTiki onpeiwon — Meplopiopévn eyyunon (yia Xwpeg ekT66 Twv HMA)

A. H mapouca MEPIOPIZMENH EIFTYHZH mapéxel Tn diaBeBaiwan oTov ayopaoTr TTou TrapaAauBavel évav
Og&uyovwTn koiAwv Ivwv Affinity Pixie™ r/kal pia de€apevr aipatog KapdloTourg/@AeBIKOU aigaTog pe
Bloemdveia Balance™, e@egrig avapepdpevog/n wg To «[Mpoidvy», 0TI, o€ TTEPITITWoN TTou To Mpoidv dev
AeiToupynoel cUppwva Pe TIg TTpodiaypaég, n Medtronic Ba ekdwaoel TToTwan, ion e TO AVTITIHO ayopdg Tou
apyikou MpoiévTog (n otroia dpwg dev Ba utrepBaivel TNV agia Tou MpoidvTog avTIKATAoTAGNG), EVAVTI TNG
ayopdg otroloudrmrote MpoidvTog avrikardoTaong Tng Medtronic Trou Ba XpnoIPoTToINBEi yia TOV CUYKEKPIPEVO
aoBevn.

OI TTPOEIDOTTOINTEIG TTOU avayPAPOVTaAl TN GAHAVON TOU TTPOIOVTOG BewpouvTal avaTTéoTIacTo PHEPOG TG

mapoUoag MEPIOPIZMENHE EFTYHZHE. ETIKOIVWVAOTE PE TOV TOTTIKO 00G avTITTpdowTTo TnG Medtronic,

yia va AdBete TTAnpoopieg OXETIKA pe Tn Sladikaoia uTrofoArg diekdiknong atmodnuiwaong cUPPWva Pe TNV
mapovoa MEPIOPIZMENH EFTYHZH.

B. Ta va 1eBei o€ 10x0 n MEPIOPIZMENH EIFTYHZH, mmpétel va TAnpoUvTal ol TTapakdaTw 6pol:

(1) To Mpoidv TTpéTTel va £xel XPNOIYOTTOINGET TIPIV aTTd TNV NUEPOUNVIa «XpAan £we».

(2) ToTpoiov mpétel va emaTpagei oTn Medtronic eviog 60 nuepwv PETE TN XPAoN Kal Ba atroTeAET IdlIoKTNOIa
NG Medtronic.

(3) To mrpoidv d¢ Ba TTPETTEl va £X€l XPNOIUOTTOINBEI yia Kavéva GAAo acBevr).

. Hmapouoa MEPIOPIZMENH EIFTYHZH trepiopidetal oToug pntolsg 6poug TNG. ZUYKEKPIPEVA:

(1) Aev Ba dideTal Kapia TIOTWAON AVTIKATAOTOONG, O€ KAUIO TTEPITITWON OTTOU UTTAPXOUV aTTOdEIEEIG
akaTGAANAoU XeIpIGPOU, akaTGAANANG EUPUTEUONG ) OUCIACTIKAG TPOTTOTTOINCNG TOU TTPOIGVTOG
QAVTIKATEOTOONG.

(2) H Medtronic dev eival urelBuvn yia BETIKEG Kal ATTOBETIKEG {NUiEG WG TUVETTEIQ OTTOIOOOATIOTE XPAONG,
eAaTTwpaTog 1) BAGRNG Tou TTPOIdVTOG, £iTe N S1EKdikNan arronuiwong BaacideTal oTnv eyyunaon, €iTe o€
oUpBaon, adikotrpagia fj o€ GAAN aitia.

A. Or egaipéoeig Kal ol TIEPIOPICHOI TTOU 0pifovTal AVWTEPW BEV £XOUV WG OKOTTO Kal dev Ba TTPETTEl va
£pUNVEVUOVTAI UE TETOIO TPOTTO WOTE VA aVTIBAiVOUV OTIG UTTOXPEWTIKESG DIATAEEIG TNG I0KUoOUCAG VouoBEeTiag.
Edv otroiodnrote Tprpa i 6pog autrg Tng MEPIOPIZMENHZ EITYHZHX xapakTnpIioTei amrd otroiadnTroTe
OIKaOTIKA apxn ME apuddia dikaiodoaia Trapdvouo(g), un eKTEAEOTO(G) ) 6T avTiBaivel oTnv IoxUouca
vopoBeaia, n 10x0g Tou utréAoiTrou TuAPaTog NG MEPIOPIZMENHZ EFTYHZHE dev Ba ernpeacdei kal dAa
TO SIKAIWHATA KAl UTTOXPEWOEIG Ba epunveuBolv Kal Ba eKTEAEGTOUV WG Va PNV TTEPIEIXE QUTA N
MEPIOPIZMENH EITYHZH 7o 1diaitepo TuApa rj Tov 6po TTou Kpibnke GKupo(g).
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Affinity Pixie™

Oxygenationssystem med Balance™ Bio-overflade

Model

BBP211 Hulfiber-oxygenator med Balance™ Bio-overflade'

BBP241 Hulfiber-oxygenator og kardiotomireservoir/vengst reservoir med Balance™ Bio-overflade
Tilbehor, der salges separat

ATP210 Affinity® temperatursonde

AUH2093 Affinity Orbit™ holdersystem

AMH2014 Affinity® manifoldholder
Beskrivelse

Hulfiber-oxygenator

Affinity Pixie hulfiber oxygenator med Balance biooverflade er en mikroporgs, hulfiber-gasudvekslingsenhed til
engangsbrug med plasmaresistent fiber og indbygget varmeveksler. Oxygenatorens primaere overflader, som er
i kontakt med blod, er belagt med Balance Bio-overflade, der forbedrer blodkompatibiliteten og giver en
tromboresistent blodkontaktoverflade.
Falgende tilbeher medleveres til brug sammen med oxygenatoren (Figur 3):

m  To 0,5 cm (3/16") adaptere for ind- og udgangsporte for blod

m  En recirkulationsslange — 0,5 cm (3/16")

Kardiotomireservoir/vengst reservoir

Affinity Pixie kardiotomireservoir/vengst reservoir (CVR) med Balance Bio-overflade er en enhed til engangsbrug,
som er beregnet til at opsamle og lagre blod under ekstrakorporal cirkulation. Kardiotomiblod opsamles, filtreres
og afskummes, for det blandes med vengst blod, som er filtreret. CVR'ets primzere overflader, som er i kontakt

med blod, er belagt med Balance Bio-overflade, der forbedrer blodkompatibiliteten og giver en tromboresistent

blodkontaktoverflade.

Falgende tilbeher medleveres til brug sammen med kardiotomireservoiret/det vengse reservoir (Figur 3):

| |
]
u
m  En prgvetagningsmanifold

Specifikationer
Oxygenator

Oxygenators membrantype
Maksimalt gas:blod-forhold
Varmeveksler
Oxygenatormembranernes
overfladeareal

Statisk primingvolumen
Anbefalet omrade for blodflow
Maksimalt vandtryk
Maksimalt nominelt blodtryk

Kardiotomireservoir/vengst reservoir
Reservoirvolumenkapacitet

Anbefalet omréade for blodflow
Maksimal kardiotomiflowhastighed
Minimum driftsniveau

Kardiotomifilter

Vengst indlgbsfilter

Maksimalt nominelt tryk

Positiv/negativ trykaflastningsventil

To 0,5 cm (3/16") adaptere for ind- og udgangsporte for tilbagelebende vengst blod
To 1,0 cm (3/8") adaptere for ind- og udgangsporte for tilbagelabende vengst blod
To fleksible luerlock-adaptere

Mikroporgs polypropylenhulfiber
2:1

Polyetylentereftalat (PET)

0,67 m*

48 ml

0,1-2,0 I/min

206 kPa (1550 mm Hg)
100 kPa (750 mm Hg)

1200 ml

0,1 -2,0 I/min

2,0 I/min

20 ml

30 um nominelt polyester-dybdefilter
64 pm

+20 mm Hg/-100 mm Hg

<5 mm Hg positiv/>60 mm Hg vakuum

1Teknologien er givet i licens efter aftale med Biolnteractions, Limited, Storbritannien.
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Brugsanvisning

Affinity Pixie hulfiber-oxygenator med Balance Bio-overflade er beregnet til brug i et ekstrakorporalt
perfusionskredslgb for at ilte blodet og fierne kuldioxid fra blodet samt for at kale eller varme blodet under
rutinemaessige kardiopulmonale bypassprocedurer med en varighed pa op til 6 timer. Affinity Pixie hulfiber-
oxygenator er velegnet til overfarsel af flygtig anzestetisk isofluran, sevofluran, desfluran og enfluran ved
administration gennem oxygenatorens gasindgang ved brug af en passende gasfordamper.

Affinity Pixie kardiotomireservoir/vengst reservoir (CVR) med Balance biooverflade er beregnet til brug i et
ekstrakorporalt perfusionskredslgb for at opsamle vengst blod og kardiotomiblod under rutinemzessige
kardiopulmonale procedurer med en varighed pa op til 6 timer. CVR'et er ogsa beregnet til brug under vakuum-
assisterede venedreenageprocedurer (VAVD-procedurer).

Kontraindikationer
Brug af denne enhed til andet end den angivne tilsigtede anvendelse sker pa brugerens ansvar.

Advarsler

m  Laes omhyggeligt alle advarsler, forholdsregler og brugsanvisninger inden brug. Undladelse af at
laese og felge alle instruktioner eller undladelse af at tage hensyn til alle udtrykte advarsler
kan medfere alvorlig personskade eller patientens dod.

m  Denne enhed ma kun anvendes af personale, der er uddannet i procedurer vedrgrende
cardiopulmonale bypassprocedurer. Funktion af hver enhed skal af hensyn til patientens sikkerhed
konstant overvages af uddannet personale.

m  Kredslgbets vaeskebane er steril og non-pyrogen. Undersgg hver emballage og enhed omhyggeligt
for brug. Ma ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er aben eller beskadiget, hvis enheden er beskadiget,
eller hvis beskyttelseshaetterne ikke er pa plads.

Bemaerk: Oxygenatorens vandindgang, vandudgang og gasudgangsporte har ikke beskyttende
haetter.

m  Alle gasembolier skal fiernes fra det ekstrakorporale kredslgb, inden bypassproceduren pabegyndes.
Gasemboli er farlig for patienten.

m  Hvis der forekommer laekager under priming og/eller drift, kan det resultere i luftemboli for patienten
og/eller vaesketab. Det ekstrakorporale kredslgb skal overvages konstant. Enheden ma ikke
anvendes, hvis disse tilstande observeres.

m  Det anbefales, at der i ethvert ekstrakorporalt kredslgb anvendes et praebypass-filter og et

arterieslangefilter.

Det anbefales at monitorere kredslgbstrykket.

Blodfasetrykket ber til enhver tid veere starre end gasfasetrykket i oxygenatoren.

Oxygenatoren og CVR'et ber ikke arbejde uden for de anbefalede parameteromrader.

Totalt kombineret flow ind i kardiotomifiltret bar ikke overstige 2,0 I/min.

Overskrid ikke et blodtryk pa 100 kPa (750 mm Hg) i blodbanen.

Nar en oxygenator er primet med blod, bgr der opretholdes tilstraekkelig heparinisering i

overensstemmelse med institutionens protokol for kardiopulmonal bypass, og der bgr konstant veere

recirkulation i blodbanen ved en lav flowhastighed.

m  Efterinitiering af bypass ber blodflowet hele tiden cirkulere gennem oxygenator og CVR inden for det
anbefalede blodflowsomrade under kardiopulmonal bypass undtagen under ngdtvungen udskiftning
af oxygenator.

Varmevekslerens temperatur ma ikke overstige 42 °C.

Der ma ikke anvendes desinfektionsmidler i varme/kgle-systemet, mens varmeveksleren er i brug.
Hvis der har veeret anvendt desinfektionsmidler i varme/kale-systemet, skal systemet skylles
omhyggeligt fer brug.

m  Alle forbindelser mellem blodslanger skal fastgeres med bindinger for ekstra beskyttelse mod
afbrydelse.

m  Sorg for, at ubenyttede porte forbliver monteret med haette for at undga forurening, og at haetterne
er teette, sa laekager undgas.

Under kardiopulmonal bypass skal en erstatningsoxygenator sta parat til brug.
For at sikre mod, at gassidens tryk overskrider blodsidens tryk, mé gasudgangsabningerne ikke
blokeres.

m  Undlad at okkludere eller blokere udluftningsporten pa kardiotomireservoiret/det vengse reservoir,
nar enheden er i drift (undtagen under brug af VAVD).

m  Gasoverfgrselskarakteristikker for oxygenatoren pavirkes ikke i vaesentlig grad af koncentrationer af
anaestesigas op til 2%. Ved anaestesigaskoncentrationer over 2% skal FiO, og gasflowhastigheder
maske justeres for at opna den gnskede gasoverfgrselsydelse.
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m  Gasoverfgrselshastigheder kan sendres over tid, og FiO, og gasflowhastigheder skal maske justeres
for at opna den enskede gasoverfgrselsydelse.

Det anbefales at bruge en mekanisme til blodniveauregistrering, nar denne enhed er i drift.
Det skal sikres, at det vengse reservoirs udlgb altid er placeret hgjere end det hgjeste punkt i
membrankammeret pa oxygenatoren.

m  Hver enkelt enhed er fremstillet, testet og emballeret med omhu. Den tekniske udvikling er imidlertid
ikke kommet sa langt, at Medtronic kan garantere, at enheden ikke vil laekke, revne eller svigte under
anvendelse. Kardiopulmonal bypass skal overvages omhyggeligt og konstant.

m  Slangerne skal pasaettes, sa de ikke kinker eller pa anden made hindrer flowet af blod, vand eller
gas.

m  Alkohol, alkoholbaserede veesker, flydende anzestetika (som f.eks. isofluran) og setsende
oplgsningsmidler (som f.eks. acetone) ma ikke komme i kontakt med enheden, da de kan forringe
dens strukturelle integritet.

Forholdsregler

m  Se meerkaten pa emballagen vedrgrende krav til opbevaringstemperatur.

m  Alle enheder er steriliseret med EtO.

m  Enheden ma kun anvendes pa én patient. Dette produkt ma ikke bruges flere gange, genbehandles
eller resteriliseres. Flere ganges brug, genbehandling eller resterilisering kan forringe enhedens
strukturelle integritet og/eller skabe risiko for tilsmudsning af enheden, hvilket kan fare til
personskade, sygdom eller dad for patienten.

Der skal anvendes aseptisk teknik i alle procedurer.
Det ber overvejes at benytte et gasudsugningssystem under overfgrsel af anaestesigas via
oxygenatoren.

m  Der skal fglges en streng antikoagulationsprotokol, og der skal jeevnligt foretages kontrol vedrgrende
antikoagulation under alle procedurer. Fordelene ved ekstrakorporal statte skal opvejes mod de risici,
der er forbundet med systemisk antikoagulationsbehandling, og skal vurderes af den ordinerende
lzege. Der skal opretholdes passende antikoagulation i overensstemmelse med institutionens protokol
for kardiopulmonal bypass.

Bivirkninger
m  Mulige bivirkninger omfatter, men er ikke begraenset til, hypoksi, hyperkarbi, hypovolemi, infektion,
forgiftning, allergisk reaktion, mekanisk svigt, heemolyse, trombocytdysfunktion/overdreven bladning
efter operationen, luftemboli, blodtab, forringet kredslgb, udsaettelse af brugeren for patientens blod
og tromboemboli. Dette er potentielle bivirkninger ved alle ekstrakorporale blodkredslab.

Brugsanvisning for produkter med Balance Bio-overflade

Enhedens overflader, som er i kontakt med blod, er belagt med Balance biooverflade, der forbedrer
blodkompatibiliteten og giver en tromboresistent blodkontaktoverflade.

Advarsel: Et produkt, der er belagt med Balance biooverflade, er kun beregnet til engangsbrug.

Forsigtig: Der skal falges en passende antikoagulationsprotokol, og der skal jaevnligt foretages kontrol vedrgrende
antikoagulation under alle procedurer. Fordelene ved ekstrakorporal stotte skal opvejes mod de risici, der er
forbundet med systemisk antikoagulationsbehandling, og skal vurderes af den ordinerende laege.

Forsigtig: Opbevar ikke et produkt, der er belagt med Balance biooverflade, ved temperaturer over 50 °C.

Brugsanvisning
Opsatning af systemet

Advarsel: Opsaetning og brug af enheden(erne) er den tilstedevaerende laeges ansvar.

1. Tag forsigtigt enheden(erne) ud af emballagen for at sikre steril veeskebane.
Advarsel: Veer sikker pa, at der anvendes aseptisk teknik under alle opszaetningstrin og under brugen af dette
produkt.

Advarsel: Inden enheden(erne) tages ud af emballagen, skal emballagen og produktet kontrolleres for
beskadigelse. Hvis emballagen eller produktet er beskadiget, ma produktet ikke anvendes; steriliteten kan
vaere tvivisom, og/eller funktionen kan veere pavirket.

2. Hvis der benyttes Affinity Orbit holdersystem (saelges separat), skal holderens stangklemme klemmes pa
hjerte-lungemaskinens stang i den gnskede hgjde, og stangklemmens knap skal tilspaendes.

3. Drej lasehandtaget vinkelret pa holderarmen for at ophzeve lasningen.
Skub oxygenatorarmen pa stangen, hvis den ikke allerede er pa plads.

5. Skub oxygenator-holderkonnektoren ind pa den nederste del af oxygenatorarmen. Et klik angiver god lasning
af oxygenatoren.

»>
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10.
1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Bemaerk: Oxygenatoren tages af ved at trykke pa holderens udlgsertap og traekke oxygenatoren veek fra
konnektorarmen.

Benyttes Affinity Pixie CVR'et, sa skub CVR-holdermuffen pa holderstangen.

Anbring oxygenatoren og CVR'et som gnsket i forhold til proceduren. Oxygenatoren kan drejes med eller mod
uret (hgjre eller venstre om), og oxygenator-armen kan flyttes op og ned. CVR'et kan drejes med eller mod
uret (hgjre eller venstre om).

Drej lasehandtaget parallelt med holderarmen for at lase komponenterne fast.

Drej holderarmens knap til Iast position for at Idse holderarmen fast. Se Figur 4 for det feerdigmonterede system.
Fjern obturatorhaetten fra den positive/negative trykaflastningsventil pa CVR'et.

Forbind alle blod-, gas- og sugeslanger til deres tilhgrende tilslutninger i overensstemmelse med institutionens
protokol for kardiopulmonal bypass. Forbind om ngdvendigt en adapter i passende stgrrelse til porten for
blodtilfarsel eller blodafgang for at tilpasse til 0,5 cm (3/16") eller 1,0 cm (3/8") slange.
Prgvetagningsmanifolden skal forbindes saledes, at slangesegmentet med envejs duckbill-ventil (andenaeb)
er placeret mellem oxygenatorens arteriale prgvetagningsport og manifolden, og saledes at det arteriale blod
flyder gennem duckbill-ventilen i retning af manifolden.

Forbind recirkulationsslangen til oxygenatorens recirkulationsport. Forbind den anden ende af
recirkulationsslangen til luerporten pa CVR'et.

Advarsel: Hvis den ikke bruges, skal recirkulationsporten forsegles taet med en luerhzette.

Forbind 1,3 cm (1/2") vandslangerne med lynkobling til ind- og udlgbsportene pa oxygenatoren. Start
vandflowet og kontrollér for laekager fra vandbanen til blodbanen. Kassér oxygenatoren, hvis der konstateres
vand i blodbanen, og tag standby-oxygenatoren i brug.

Serg for, at CVR'et udluftes mod atmosfeerisk tryk ved at fierne haetten pa udluftningsporten.

Bemaerk: En CO, udluftning af oxygenatoren anbefales inden priming.

Priming og recirkulation

1.

Fyld CVR'et med den relevante volumen primingvaeske i overensstemmelse med institutionens protokol for
kardiopulmonal bypass.

2. Fjern alle bobler i slangestykket (rullepumpens hoved/muffe) eller centrifugalpumpen (hvis benyttet) fra CVR-
udlgbet til oxygenatorens indlgb.

3. Foretag fritlabspriming af oxygenatoren eller priming via fremadgaende pumpeflow i overensstemmelse med
institutionens protokol for kardiopulmonal bypass.

4. Start gradvist recirkulationsflowet ved brug af et prae-bypassfilter i overensstemmelse med institutionens
protokol for kardiopulmonal bypass.

5. Serg for, at oxygenatoren er fri for bobler.

6. Tilfgj yderligere primingveeske efter behov for at fylde resten af det ekstrakorporale kredslab.

7. Efter afsluttet priming og fiernelse af bobler skal blodflowet gradvist reduceres og pumpen stoppes, alle
udluftningsslanger lukkes og arterielle, vengse og recirkulationsslanger afklemmes.

8. Kontrollér, at hele det ekstrakorporale kredslgb er fri for bobler inden bypass pabegyndes.
Bemaerk: Primingvaesken kan forvarmes via varmeveksleren, inden bypass pabegyndes.

Pabegyndelse af bypass

Advarsel: Blodfasetrykket bar til enhver tid vaere storre end gasfasetrykket.

1.
2.
3.

4,

Serg for, at gasudgangsporten ikke er blokeret.
Kontrollér for passende antikoagulationsniveauer inden bypass pabegyndes.

Fjern de arterielle og vengse klemmer og forag gradvist blodflowet. Start derefter gasflowet med passende
gasindstillinger i overensstemmelse med institutionens protokol for kardiopulmonal bypass og den kliniske
vurdering for den aktuelle patient og procedure.

Indstil vandtemperaturen i overensstemmelse med de kliniske krav.

Funktion under bypass

1.

Arteriel PO, styres ved at variere den procentvise koncentration af ilt, der er til stede i udluftningsgassen.
m  For at REDUCERE PO, skal iltprocenten i udluftningsgassen REDUCERES ved at justere FiO,
pa gasblanderen.
m  For at FORQGE PO, skal iltprocenten i udluftningsgassen FORDGES ved at justere FiO, pa
gasblanderen.
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2.

3.

PCO, styres primeaert ved at variere hastigheden af det totale gasflow.
m  For at REDUCERE PCO, skal hastigheden af det totale gasflow FORQJGES, sa maengden af
fiernet CO, @ges.
m  For at FORGGE PCO, skal hastigheden af det totale gasflow REDUCERES, sa maengden af
fiernet CO, reduceres.
Patientens kropstemperatur styres ved at regulere temperaturen pa vandflowet i varmeveksleren.
Advarsel: Efter start af bypass ber blodflowet hele tiden cirkulere gennem oxygenator og CVR inden for
blodflowsomradet under kardiopulmonal bypass undtagen under ngdtvungen udskiftning af oxygenator.
Bemaerk: Det er vigtigt at sgrge for at minimere temperaturgradienten under bypass-procedurens kglings- og
opvarmningsfaser.

Afslutning af bypass

Afslut bypass-proceduren i overensstemmelse med institutionens protokol for kardiopulmonal bypass som
indikeret for det individuelle tilfeelde og patientens tilstand.

Nedudskiftning af oxygenator

Under kardiopulmonal bypass skal en standby-oxygenator og CVR altid sta parat til brug.

1.
2.
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Luk for vandflowet til varmeveksleren, afklem og fiern sa vandslangerne.

Afklem den vengse slange ved CVR'et. Sluk den arterielle rullepumpe, og afklem den arterielle slange (hvis
der benyttes centrifugalpumpe, sa afklem ferst den arterielle slange, inden pumpen stoppes).

Fjern iltslangen fra gasindgangsporten.
Fjern alle overvagnings-/preveslanger fra oxygenatoren.

Foretag dobbeltafklemning af recirkulationsslangen samt oxygenatorens indlgbs- og udigbsslanger. Afskaer
mellem afklemningerne og efterlad tilstraekkelig slangelaengde for gentilslutning.

Friger oxygenatoren fra holderen ved at trykke pa udlgsertappen.

Saet erstatningsoxygenatoren i holderen.

Genforbind recirkulations-, oxygenator- og udlgbsslangerne. Serg for, at alle tilslutninger sidder rigtigt.
Genforbind iltslangen til gasindgangsporten.

. Tilslut vandslangerne, tag klemmerne af, abn sa vandforsyningen og kontrollér for laekager.

Advarsel: Klemmerne ma ikke tages af den arterielle udigbsslange eller den vengse returslange pa dette
tidspunkt.

Teend for blodpumpen med tilstreekkelig volumen i CVR'et, og fyld langsomt oxygenatoren.
Forag blodflowet gennem recirkulationsslangen.

Stop pumpen og afklem recirkulationsslangen.

Serg for, at hele systemet er fri for leekager og gasbobler.

Fjern alle klemmer fra de vengse og arterielle slanger, og pabegynd bypass igen.

Kardiotomireservoir/vengst reservoir, vakuumassisteret venedraenage (VAVD)

Advarsler

m  Undlad at benytte en vakuumregulator med et maksimalt negativt vakuumtryk, der er sterre end
—20 kPa (-150 mm Hg). Brug af for stort negativt tryk kan fgre til haemolyse.

m  Undlad at okkludere eller blokere udluftningsporten pa kardiotomireservoiret/det vengse reservoir,
nar enheden er i drift (undtagen under brug af VAVD).

m  Treek kun de gnskede medicinmaengder ind i den sprgjte, der vil blive brugt til at afgive medicin i
CVR'et under VAVD. Negativt tryk i CVR'et kan eventuelt treekke mere medicin end tilsigtet fra
sprgjten ind i reservoiret og fare til afgivelse af for stor medicinmaengde.

m  Alle A/V shunt-slanger skal veere lukket mod atmosfeerisk tryk fgr stop af pumpen eller brug af lave
blodflowshastigheder under VAVD. Undladelse af dette kan give mulighed for, at luft treekkes ind i
blodsiden af oxygenatoren fra fiberen.

m  Det er ngdvendigt med passende okkludering af det arterielle rullepumpehoved, nar der benyttes
VAVD. Undladelse af passende okkludering af pumpen kan give mulighed for, at der treekkes luft ind
i blodsiden af oxygenatoren fra fiberen.

m  Der bar benyttes et arterielt filter under brug af VAVD-teknikker for at minimere mulig opstaen af
luftemboli.

m  Vend gradvist tilbage til atmosfaerisk tryk, nar brugen af VAVD afsluttes. En pludselig trykaendring
kan medfere turbulent blodflow i CVR'et.

= Slangen mellem oxygenatoren og centrifugalpumpen (hvis benyttet) skal afklemmes far stop af
pumpen under brug af VAVD. Undladelse af afklemning af den arterielle slange kan fere til, at der
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traekkes Iuft ind i blodsiden af oxygenatoren fra fiberen. Det anbefales at bruge en envejsventil i den
arterielle slange mellem oxygenatoren og centrifugalpumpen.

Forholdsregler

Der kreeves en styret vakuumregulator under brug af VAVD.
Der kreeves en positiv/negativ trykaflastningsventil under VAVD (medfalger, se Figur 2).
Der ber overvejes brug af en enhed til trykmaling pd CVR og en ekstra negativ trykaflastningsventil,
der reagerer ved —20 kPa (—-150 mm Hg).
m  Pa grund af udvikling af kondens kreeves der en damplas under brug af VAVD.

Brugsanvisning for VAVD

1.

o kv

Folg ovenstaende brugsanvisning for opseetning af systemet med de aendringer, der er anfert i trin 2 til 3.
Forbind en kalibreret maler for monitorering af tryk til enten den vengse slange eller det vengse reservoir.
Alle manifoldens preveporte skal have hzetter uden udluftning, nar der benyttes VAVD.

Folg ovenstaende brugsanvisning for priming med de tilfgjelser, der er anfert i trin 5 til 10 herunder.

Inden pabegyndelse af bypass skal opsaetningens vakuumdel klargeres. Forbind en udluftet vakuumslange til
CVR'ets udluftningsport og til vakuumregulatoren med damplas.

Advarsel: Afklem lynprimingslangen fer pasaetning.

Advarsel: Damplasen ma ikke blive fuldsteendig fyldt under brug. Dette kan medfere, at vaeske treenger ind i
vakuumkontrolenheden, og kan forhindre, at CVR'et bliver udluftet til atmosfaeren, nar intet vakuum anvendes.
For at udlufte vakuumslangen skal det sikres, at Y-konnektoren med sideslange er let tilgeengelig og aben mod
atmosfeerisk tryk. Afklemning kan foretages og ophzaeves jaevnligt under indgrebet for at starte og stoppe
anvendelse af vakuum.

Forsigtig: Overskrid ikke et vakuumniveau pa —6,67 kPa (-50 mm Hg) malt i den vengse slange.

Serg for, at alle adgangsporte pa CVR'et og manifolden er korrekt forseglede og sikrede fgr pabegyndelse af
bypass.

Forsigtig: Vakuum vil medfgre, at der traenger for meget atmosfeerisk luft ind i CVR'et og muligvis ind i
blodbanen ved abne blodbaneporte. Vakuum kan forarsage foraget flow gennem pravetagningsmanifolden
under brug.

Brug vakuum efter behov, som det er ngdvendigt for at oprette og opretholde kardiopulmonal bypass.
Advarsel: Anvend ikke vakuum til det vengse reservoir, hvis der ikke er blodgennemstremning fremad gennem
oxygenatoren. Dette gaelder for arterielle centrifugalpumper og rullepumper (rullen er muligvis ikke fuldt
lukkende i alle positioner). Dette vil forhindre, at luft bliver trukket over membranen ind i blodbanen pga.
reservoirvakuumet.

Advarsel: CVR'et ma ikke saettes under tryk, da dette vil kunne obstruere venedraenage, presse Iuft tilbage i
patienten eller ind i oxygenatorens blodbane.
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Vigtig bemarkning — Begraenset garanti (for lande uden for USA)

A. Denne BEGRANSEDE GARANTI sikrer, at den kaber, som modtager en Affinity Pixie™ hulfiber-oxygenator
og/eller kardiotomireservoir/vengst reservoir med Balance™ biooverflade, i det falgende kaldet “Produktet”,
krediteres et belgb af Medtronic svarende til den oprindelige kabspris for produktet (belabet kan dog ikke
overstige veerdien af erstatningsproduktet) ved kab af et vilkarligt erstatningsprodukt fra Medtronic til brug for
den pageeldende patient, i tilfeelde af at produktet ikke fungerer i henhold til specifikationerne.

Advarslerne pa produktmeerkater betragtes som en integreret del af denne BEGRANSEDE GARANTI.

Kontakt din lokale Medtronic-repraesentant for at fa oplysninger om, hvordan du skal forholde dig i tilfeelde af

en reklamation under denne BEGRANSEDE GARANTI.

B. Folgende betingelser skal veere opfyldt, far reklamationen er omfattet af denne BEGRANSEDE GARANTI:
(1) Produktet skal vaere anvendt inden datoen for "Kan anvendes til og med".

(2) Produktet skal returneres til Medtronic inden for 60 dage efter brug og tilhgrer derefter Medtronic.

(3) Produktet ma ikke have vaeret anvendt til andre patienter.

C. Denne BEGRANSEDE GARANTI er begraenset til de vilkar, der fremgar heri. | saerdeleshed:

(1) Der kan under ingen omsteendigheder krediteres i tilfaelde, hvor der er tegn pa forkert handtering, forkert
brug eller aendringer af det ombyttede produkt.

(2) Medtronic er ikke ansvarlig for tilfeeldige skader eller falgeskader af nogen art, som falge af brug af
produktet, dets defekt eller fejlfunktion, uanset om reklamationen er baseret pa garanti, kontrakt, uden for
aftaleforhold eller andet.

D. Ovennaevnte undtagelser og begreensninger har ikke til hensigt at vaere og ma ikke fortolkes saledes, at de
kommer i modstrid med ufravigelige bestemmelser i geeldende lov. Hvis udsnit af eller vilkar i denne
BEGRANSEDE GARANTI anses for ulovlig, uden retskraft eller i konflikt med geeldende lov af en retsinstans
i en kompetent retskreds, bergres de resterende dele af den BEGRANSEDE GARANTI ikke, og alle
rettigheder og forpligtelser skal tolkes og handhaeves, som om denne BEGRANSEDE GARANTI ikke
indeholdt det specielle afsnit eller vilkar, der anses for ugyldigt.
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Affinity Pixie™

System oksygenacji z biopowltoka Balance™

Model
BBP211 Oksygenator membranowy z biopowtokg Balance™ '
BBP241 Oksygenator membranowy i zbiornik kardiotomijny/zylny z biopowtoka Balance™

Akcesoria sprzedawane oddzielnie

ATP210 Sonda temperatury Affinity®
AUH2093 System uchwytu Affinity Orbit™
AMH2014 Uchwyt rozgatezionego portu Affinity®

Opis

Oksygenator membranowy

Oksygenator membranowy Affinity Pixie z biopowtoka Balance to jednorazowy, membranowy wymiennik gazu

z mikroporami i wiéknami odpornymi na dziatanie osocza oraz z wbudowanym wymiennikiem ciepta. Powierzchnie

oksygentaora majgce kontakt z krwig sg pokryte biopowtokg Balance, ktéra chroni je przed powstawaniem
skrzeplin.

Wraz z oksygenatorem dostarczane sa nastepujace akcesoria (Rycina 3):

m  taczniki do portéw wlotowego i wylotowego krwi o $rednicy 0,5 cm (3/16 cala), 2 szt.

= Dren recyrkulacyjny — 0,5 cm (3/16 cala), 1 szt.
Zbiornik kardiotomijny/zylny
Zbiornik kardiotomijny/zylny Affinity Pixie z biopowtokg Balance to urzadzenie przeznaczone do uzytku
jednorazowego, stuzgce do zbierania i przechowywania krwi podczas krgzenia pozaustrojowego. Krew z pola
operacyjnego jest zbierana, filtrowana i pozbawiana pecherzykéw gazu przed zmieszaniem z krwig zylna, ktéra

podlega filtrowaniu. Powierzchnie zbiornika majace kontakt z krwig sg pokryte biopowtokg Balance, ktéra chroni
je przed powstawaniem skrzeplin.

Wraz ze zbiornikiem kardiotomijnym/zylnym dostarczane sg nastepujace akcesoria (Rycina 3):
m  taczniki do portéw wlotowego i wylotowego powrotu krwi zylnej o $rednicy 0,5 cm (3/16 cala), 2 szt.
m  taczniki do portéw wlotowego i wylotowego powrotu krwi zylnej o $rednicy 1,0 cm (3/8 cala), 2 szt.
m  Elastyczne taczniki typu luer, 2 szt.
m  Rozgateziony port do pobierania prébek, 1 szt.

Dane techniczne

Oksygenator

Typ membrany oksygenatora Polipropylenowe, mikroporowate widkna kanalikowe
Maksymalny stosunek gaz:krew 2:1

Wymiennik ciepta Tereftalan polietylenu (PET)
Pole powierzchni membrany 0,67 m*

oksygenatora

Statyczna objeto$¢ napetniania 48 ml

Zalecana szybkos$¢ przeptywu krwi 0,1-2,0 I/min

Maksymalne ci$nienie wody 206 kPa (1550 mm Hg)
Maksymalne ci$nienie krwi 100 kPa (750 mm Hg)
Zbiornik kardiotomijny/zylny

Objetosc¢ zbiornika 1200 ml

Zalecana szybkos$¢ przeptywu krwi 0,1-2,0 I/min

Maksymalny przeptyw krwi przez zbiornik 2,0 I/min
kardiotomijny

Minimalny poziom ptynu 20 mi

Filtr kardiotomijny Poliestrowy filtr gteboki o $rednicy nominalnej 30 um
Filtr zylnego portu naptywowego 64 pm

Maksymalne ci$nienie nominalne +20 mm Hg /-100 mm Hg

Zawoér bezpieczenstwa <5 mm Hg (nadcisnienie) / >60 mm Hg (podci$nienie)

1Technologia na licencji w porozumieniu z firma Biolnteractions Ltd, Wielka Brytania.
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Wskazania

Oksygenator membranowy Affinity Pixie z biopowtokg Balance jest przeznaczony do stosowania w krazeniu
pozaustrojowym do natleniania krwi i usuwania dwutlenku wegla z krwi oraz do chtodzenia lub ogrzewania krwi
w trakcie standardowych zabiegéw z zastosowaniem krazenia pozaustrojowego trwajacych nie dituzej niz 6 godzin.
Oksygenator membranowy Affinity Pixie nadaje sie¢ do podawania lotnych $rodkéw anestetycznych — izofluranu,
sewofluranu, desfluranu i enfluranu — przez port wlotowy gazu oksygenatora przy uzyciu odpowiedniego
waporyzatora.

Zbiornik kardiotomijny/zylny Affinity Pixie z biopowtoka Balance jest przeznaczony do stosowania w krazeniu
pozaustrojowym do zbierania krwi zylnej i odessanej z pola operacyjnego w trakcie standardowych zabiegow

z zastosowaniem krgzenia pozaustrojowego trwajacych nie dtuzej niz 6 godzin. Zbiornik jest takze przeznaczony
do uzytku w trakcie zabiegéw drenazu zylnego wspomaganego podci$nieniem (VAVD).

Przeciwwskazania

Uzytkownik ponosi odpowiedzialno$¢ za stosowanie niniejszego urzadzenia do celdéw innych niz wymienione
powyzej.
Ostrzezenia

m  Przed uzyciem urzadzenia nalezy uwaznie zapoznac si¢ ze wszystkimi ostrzezeniami, $rodkami
ostroznosci oraz instrukcjg uzytkowania. Niezapoznanie sig¢ z zaleceniami lub ich
nieprzestrzeganie oraz ignorowanie zamieszczonych ostrzezen moze spowodowaé powazne
obrazenia lub zgon pacjenta.

m  Niniejsze urzadzenie powinno by¢ stosowane wytgcznie przez osoby gruntownie przeszkolone w
zakresie zabiegow z uzyciem krazenia pozaustrojowego. W celu zapewnienia bezpieczenstwa
pacjenta praca urzadzenia powinna by¢ stale nadzorowana przez wykwalifikowany personel.

m  Droga przeptywu ptynéw jest jatowa i apirogenna. Opakowanie oraz urzadzenie nalezy dokfadnie
obejrze¢ przed uzyciem. W przypadku wczesniejszego otwarcia lub uszkodzenia opakowania,
uszkodzenia urzgdzenia lub przemieszczenia nasadek ochronnych urzgdzenie nie powinno by¢
stosowane.

Uwaga: Wlot wody, wylot wody i wylot gazu oksygenatora nie majg nasadek ochronnych.

m Wszystkie pecherzyki gazu powinny zosta¢ usuniete z uktadu krazenia pozaustrojowego przed jego
uruchomieniem. Zatory gazowe stanowig zagrozenie dla pacjenta.

m  Wystgpienie przecieku powietrza podczas napetniania wstepnego i/lub pracy urzadzenia moze by¢
przyczyng wystapienia u pacjenta zatoru powietrznego i/lub utraty ptynéw. Uktad krazenia
pozaustrojowego powinien by¢ stale monitorowany. Nie nalezy uzywaé urzadzenia w przypadku
stwierdzenia wyzej opisanych stanéw.

m W przypadku korzystania z uktadu krazenia pozaustrojowego zaleca si¢ zastosowanie filtru do
przefiltrowania primingu oraz filtru na drenie tetniczym.

Zalecane jest monitorowanie ci$nienia w uktadzie.

Cisnienie krwi w oksygenatorze powinno by¢ stale wyzsze od cisnienia gazu.

Oksygenator i zbiornik kardiotomijny/zylny nie powinny by¢ uzytkowane, gdy parametry pracy nie
mieszcza sie w zalecanych zakresach.

taczne natezenie naptywu do filtru kardiotomijnego nie powinno przekraczaé 2,0 I/min.

Cisnienie krwi w obwodzie przeptywu krwi nie powinno przekracza¢ 100 kPa (750 mm Hg).

Po napetnieniu oksygenatora krwig nalezy zapewni¢ odpowiednig heparynizacje zgodnie z
protokotem krazenia pozaustrojowego obowigzujacym w danej placéwce. Ponadto w obwodzie krwi
nalezy zapewni¢ statg recyrkulacje przy niskim natgzeniu przeptywu.

m  Po rozpoczeciu kragzenia pozaustrojowego krew powinna stale krazy¢ w uktadzie oksygenatora i
zbiornika kardiotomijnego/zylnego z zalecanym natezeniem przeptywu, z wyjatkiem sytuacji
wymagajacych awaryjnej wymiany oksygenatora.

Temperatura w wymienniku ciepta nie powinna przekracza¢ 42°C.

Nie nalezy stosowac $rodkéw dezynfekcyjnych w uktadzie ogrzewajgco-chtodzacym podczas pracy
wymiennika ciepta. W przypadku zastosowania $rodkéw dezynfekcyjnych uktad ogrzewajaco-
chtodzacy nalezy przed uzyciem bardzo doktadnie przeptukac.

m  Wszystkie ztgcza drendw, przez ktére przeptywa krew, powinny zosta¢ zaopatrzone w cybanty w celu
dodatkowego zabezpieczenia przed roztgczeniem.

m  Nieuzywane porty powinny by¢ zawsze zamknigte nasadkami w celu niedopuszczenia do skazenia,
a nasadki powinny by¢ starannie zatozone, aby nie dochodzito do wyciekéw.

Podczas krazenia pozaustrojowego nalezy zapewni¢ tatwy dostep do zastgpczego oksygenatora.
Nie nalezy blokowac¢ otworéw portu wylotowego gazu, aby ci$nienie po stronie gazu nie przekroczyto
wartosci ci$nienia po stronie krwi.
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m  Podczas pracy urzadzenia nie nalezy zamykac¢ ani blokowac portu odpowietrzajgcego zbiornika
kardiotomijnego/zylnego (chyba Zze prowadzony jest drenaz VAVD).

m  Gazy anestetyczne o stezeniu nieprzekraczajacym 2% nie wptywajg w znaczacym stopniu na
wymiane gazowa w oksygenatorze. W przypadku gazéw anestetycznych o stezeniu wiekszym niz
2% w celu zapewnienia wymaganej wymiany gazowej moze by¢ konieczne dostosowanie FiO,

i predkosci przeptywu gazu.

m  Poniewaz wymiana gazowa moze sig¢ zmienia¢ w czasie, do uzyskania pozadanej wymiany gazowe;j

konieczne moze by¢ dostosowanie FiO, oraz predkosci przeptywu gazu.

Podczas pracy urzadzenia zalecane jest zastosowanie czujnika poziomu krwi.

Nalezy upewnic¢ sie, ze port wylotowy zbiornika zylnego znajduje sie powyzej najwyzszego punktu
czesci membranowej oksygenatora.

m  Kazde urzadzenie zostato wytworzone, przetestowane i zapakowane z nalezyta starannoscia.
Jednak technologia nie zostata rozwinieta do tego stopnia, aby firma Medtronic mogta zapewnic¢, ze
w urzgdzeniu nie wystgpia przecieki, peknigcia lub nie ulegnie ono awarii podczas stosowania.
Krazenie pozaustrojowe nalezy stale i doktadnie monitorowac.

m  Dreny powinny by¢ potgczone w taki sposéb, aby zapobiec ich zatamaniu lub zwezeniu ich $wiatta,
co mogtoby zaburzyé przeptyw krwi, wody lub gazu.

= Nie nalezy dopuszcza¢ do kontaktu urzadzenia z alkoholem, ptynami na bazie alkoholu, ciektymi
$rodkami anestetycznymi (np. izofluranem) ani rozpuszczalnikami powodujacymi korozje (np.
acetonem), gdyz moga one naruszy¢ strukture urzadzenia.

Srodki ostroznosci

m Wymagania dotyczace temperatury przechowywania znajduja sie na etykiecie umieszczonej na
opakowaniu.
Kazde urzadzenie jest sterylizowane tlenkiem etylenu.
Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone wytgcznie do jednorazowego uzytku. Nie wolno go stosowaé
ponownie, regenerowac ani resterylizowaé. Ponowne uzycie, regeneracja lub resterylizacja moga
naruszy¢ strukture urzadzenia i/lub doprowadzi¢ do jego skazenia, co moze spowodowac¢ uraz,
chorobe lub zgon pacjenta.
Podczas wszystkich zabiegdw nalezy stosowac techniki aseptyczne.

m  Nalezy rozwazy¢ uzycie systemu przeptukujacego podczas przeptywu gazu anestetycznego przez
oksygenator.

m  Nalezy Scisle przestrzegac protokotu zabezpieczajacego przed wykrzepianiem krwi. Parametry
krzepniecia powinny by¢ rutynowo monitorowane podczas wszystkich zabiegéw. Korzysci wynikajace
z zastosowania krazenia pozaustrojowego powinny zosta¢ ocenione w odniesieniu do ryzyka
ogolnego zastosowania $rodkéw przeciwkrzepliwych. Ocena ta powinna by¢ dokonana przez lekarza
kierujgcego pacjenta na zabieg. Nalezy zapewni¢ odpowiednig terapie antykoagulacyjng zgodnie z
obowigzujgcym w danej placoéwce protokotem krazenia pozaustrojowego.

Dziatania niepozadane

m Do mozliwych objawdw ubocznych nalezg miedzy innymi: hipoksja, hiperkarbia, hipowolemia,
infekcja, toksemia, reakcja alergiczna, uszkodzenia mechaniczne, hemoliza, zaburzenia funkcji
ptytek krwi / nadmierne krwawienie pooperacyjne, zator powietrzny, utrata krwi, niedostateczna
perfuzja tkankowa, kontakt z krwig pacjenta oraz incydenty zakrzepowo-zatorowe. Sa to potencjalne
dziatania uboczne wystepujace podczas stosowania wszystkich uktadéw krazenia pozaustrojowego.

Instrukcje dotyczace produktéw z biopowloka Balance

Powierzchnie urzadzenia kontaktujace sie z krwig sg pokryte biopowtokg Balance, ktéra zwigksza
biokompatybilno$¢ z krwig i chroni przed powstawaniem skrzeplin.

Ostrzezenie: Produkty pokryte biopowtokg Balance sg przeznaczone wytacznie do jednorazowego uzytku.
Przestroga: Nalezy przestrzega¢ odpowiedniego protokotu zabezpieczajacego przed wykrzepianiem krwi.
Parametry krzepnigcia powinny by¢ rutynowo monitorowane podczas wszystkich zabiegéw. Korzysci wynikajace
z zastosowania krazenia pozaustrojowego powinny zosta¢ ocenione w odniesieniu do ryzyka ogéinego
zastosowania $rodkéw przeciwkrzepliwych. Ocena ta powinna by¢ dokonana przez lekarza kierujacego pacjenta
na zabieg.

Przestroga: Produktéw pokrytych biopowtoka Balance nie nalezy przechowywaé w temperaturze przekraczajgcej
50°C.
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Instrukcja uzytkowania
Przygotowanie uktadu

Ostrzezenie: Odpowiedzialno$¢ za przygotowanie oraz zastosowanie urzadzenia (urzadzen) ponosi lekarz

przeprowadzajacy zabieg.

1. Ostroznie wyja¢ urzadzenie (urzadzenia) z opakowania, aby zachowac jatowo$¢ drogi przeptywu ptynow.
Ostrzezenie: Na wszystkich etapach przygotowania oraz stosowania produktu nalezy postugiwac sie technikg
aseptyczna.

Ostrzezenie: Przed wyjeciem urzadzenia (urzadzen) z opakowania nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy opakowanie lub
produkt nie sg uszkodzone. W przypadku uszkodzenia opakowania lub produktu urzadzenie nie powinno by¢
stosowane, poniewaz mogto doj$¢ do utraty jatowosci i/lub urzadzenie moze nie dziata¢ prawidtowo.

2. W przypadku korzystania z systemu uchwytu Affinity Orbit (sprzedawanego osobno) nalezy zatozy¢ zacisk
masztu uchwytu na maszt ptucoserca na zadanej wysokosci i dokreci¢ pokretto zacisku.

3. Aby odblokowac¢ ramie uchwytu, nalezy obréci¢ dzwignie blokujaca w potozenie prostopadte do ramienia.

Nasunaé ramie oksygenatora na podpore, jesli jeszcze nie zostato zatozone.

5. Nasuna¢ tacznik uchwytu oksygenatora na spéd ramienia oksygenatora. Kliknigcie bedzie $wiadczy¢ o
pewnym osadzeniu oksygenatora.

Uwaga: Aby zdemontowac oksygenator, nalezy nacisng¢ dzwignie zwalniania i $ciaggna¢ oksygenator z
ramienia.

6. W przypadku korzystania ze zbiornika kardiotomijnego/zylnego Affinity Pixie nalezy nasungg¢ tuleje uchwytu
zbiornika na podpore uchwytu.

7. Ustawi¢ oksygenator i zbiornik w pozycji odpowiedniej do zabiegu. Oksygenator mozna obraca¢ w kierunku
zgodnym lub przeciwnym do ruchu wskazéwek zegara, a ramie oksygenatora mozna przemieszczac¢ na boki.
Zbiornik kardiotomijny/zylny mozna obraca¢ w kierunku zgodnym lub przeciwnym do ruchu wskazéwek
zegara.

8. Aby unieruchomi¢ elementy, nalezy obréci¢ dzwignie blokujaca w potozenie réwnolegte do ramienia uchwytu.

9. Aby unieruchomi¢ ramig uchwytu, nalezy obrocié pokretto ramienia uchwytu. Zmontowany system
przedstawiono na Rycinie 4.

10. Usuna¢ nasadke uszczelniajaca z zaworu bezpieczenstwa zbiornika kardiotomijnego/zylnego.

11. Podtaczy¢ wszystkie dreny krwi, gazu i ssania do odpowiednich ztaczy, zgodnie z protokotem krazenia
pozaustrojowego obowigzujagcym w danej placéwce. W razie potrzeby podtaczy¢ tacznik o odpowiednim
rozmiarze do portu wlotowego i wylotowego krwi, aby dopasowac¢ porty do drenu o $rednicy 0,5 cm (3/16 cala)
lub 1,0 cm (3/8 cala).

12. Rozgateziony port do pobierania probek powinien by¢ podtaczony w taki sposéb, aby segment drenu ze
LSptaszczonym” zaworem jednokierunkowym znajdowat sie¢ miedzy portem oksygenatora do pobierania
probek krwi tetniczej a portem rozgatezionym, i aby krew tetnicza przeptywata przez zawdr w kierunku portu
rozgatezionego.

13. Podtaczy¢ dren recyrkulacyjny do portu recyrkulacji w oksygenatorze. Podtgczy¢ drugi koniec drenu
recyrkulacyjnego do portu typu luer w zbiorniku kardiotomijnym/zylnym.

Ostrzezenie: Jesli port recyrkulacji nie jest uzywany, powinien by¢ szczelnie zamknigty nasadka typu luer.
14. Podtaczy¢ szybkoroztaczalne dreny wodne o $rednicy 1,3 cm (1/2 cala) do portu wlotowego i wylotowego
oksygenatora. Uruchomi¢ przeptyw wody i sprawdzié¢, czy nie dochodzi do przeciekdéw pomiedzy przedziatem
wodnym i przedziatem z krwig. Jezeli w przedziale z krwig pojawi sie woda, nalezy usuna¢ oksygenator i
przygotowac oksygenator zastepczy.
15. Zréwnac ci$nienie w zbiorniku kardiotomijnym/zylnym z ci$nieniem atmosferycznym, zdejmujac nasadke z
odpowietrznika.

Uwaga: Zalecane jest przepuszczenie przez oksygenator CO, przed przystapieniem do napetniania.

>

Napetnianie i recyrkulacja
1. Napetni¢ zbiornik kardiotomijny/zylny odpowiednig iloscig roztworu napetniajacego, zgodnie z obowigzujgcym
w placéwce protokotem krazenia pozaustrojowego.

2. Usuna¢ wszystkie pecherzyki z odcinka drenu (glowicy/nasadki pompy rolkowej) lub z pompy wirnikowej (jesli
jest uzywana) miedzy portem wylotowym zbiornika kardiotomijnego/zylnego a portem wlotowym
oksygenatora.

3. Napehi¢ oksygenator grawitacyjnie lub wymuszajac przeptyw za pomoca pompy, zgodnie z protokotem
krazenia pozaustrojowego obowigzujacym w danej placéwce.

4. Stopniowo rozpoczynac¢ przeptyw recyrkulacyjny, stosujac filtr umieszczony przed czescig pozaustrojowg
obwodu, zgodnie z protokotem krazenia pozaustrojowego obowigzujgcym w placéwce.

5. Upewni¢ sie, ze w oksygenatorze nie ma pecherzykéw powietrza.
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6. Jesli jest to konieczne do catkowitego wypetnienia reszty obwodu pozaustrojowego, wprowadzi¢ dodatkowg
ilo$¢ roztworu napetniajacego.

7. Po zakonczeniu napetniania i odpowietrzania stopniowo zmniejszy¢ przeptyw krwi i zatrzyma¢ pompe,
zamkna¢ wszystkie dreny odpowietrzajace oraz zacisna¢ dren tetniczy, zylny i recyrkulacyjny.

8. Przed uruchomieniem krazenia pozaustrojowego upewnic sig¢, ze w catym obwodzie nie ma pecherzykéw
powietrza.

Uwaga: Przed rozpoczeciem krazenia pozaustrojowego roztwér napetniajgcy moze zosta¢ wstepnie
podgrzany przy uzyciu wymiennika ciepfa.
Rozpoczecie krazenia pozaustrojowego
Ostrzezenie: Przez caty czas ci$nienie po stronie krwi w oksygenatorze powinno by¢ wyzsze niz ci$nienie po
stronie gazu.
1. Upewni¢ sig, ze port wylotowy gazu jest drozny.

2. Przed uruchomieniem krazenia pozaustrojowego sprawdzi¢, czy postepowanie przeciwzakrzepowe jest
wystarczajace.

3. Zwolni¢ zacisk tetniczy i zylny, a nastepnie stopniowo zwieksza¢ przeptyw krwi. Nastepnie zainicjowaé
przeptyw gazu o odpowiednich parametrach zgonie z protokotem krazenia pozaustrojowego obowigzujacym
w placéwce i oceng kliniczng uwzgledniajaca charakterystyke pacjenta i zabiegu.
4. Wyregulowa¢ temperature wody odpowiednio do wymagan klinicznych.
Czynnosci podczas trwania krazenia pozaustrojowego
1. Warto$¢ pO, we krwi tetniczej jest regulowana poprzez zmiang procentowej zawartosci tlenu w gazie
wentylacyjnym.
m W celu ZMNIEJSZENIA warto$ci pO, nalezy ZMNIEJSZYC zawarto$¢ procentowa tlenu w gazie
wentylacyjnym, regulujac warto$¢ FiO, ustawiong na mieszalniku gazu.
m W celu ZWIEKSZENIA wartosci pO, nalezy ZWIEKSZYC zawarto$é procentowa tlenu w gazie
wentylacyjnym, regulujac warto$¢ FiO, ustawiong na mieszalniku tlenu.
2. Wartos¢ pCO, jest regulowana przede wszystkim przez zmiane catkowitego przeptywu gazu.
m W celu ZMNIEJSZENIA wartosci pCO, nalezy ZWIEKSZYC catkowity przeptyw gazu,
zwiekszajac tym samym ilo$¢ usuwanego CO..
m W celu ZWIEKSZENIA wartoci pCO, nalezy ZMNIEJSZYC catkowity przeptyw gazu,
zmniejszajac tym samym ilo$¢ usuwanego CO,.
3. Temperatura ciata pacjenta jest regulowana poprzez zmiany temperatury wody przeptywajacej przez
wymiennik ciepta.
Ostrzezenie: Po rozpoczeciu krazenia pozaustrojowego krew powinna stale krazy¢ w uktadzie oksygenatora
i zbiornika kardiotomijnego/zylnego z zalecanym natezeniem przeptywu, z wyjatkiem sytuacji wymagajacych
awaryjnej wymiany oksygenatora.
Uwaga: Nalezy dotozy¢ staran, aby gradient temperatur w fazie chtodzenia i ogrzewania podczas krazenia
pozaustrojowego byt jak najmniejszy.
Zakonczenie krazenia pozaustrojowego

Krazenie pozaustrojowe nalezy zakonczy¢ zgodnie z protokotem przyjetym w placéwce w momencie wtasciwym
w konkretnym przypadku, kierujac sie stanem pacjenta.

Awaryjna wymiana oksygenatora

Podczas krazenia pozaustrojowego nalezy zapewni¢ dostep do rezerwowego oksygenatora i zbiornika

kardiotomijnego/zylnego.

1. Wytaczy¢ przeptyw wody do wymiennika ciepta, zacisnag¢ i usuna¢ dreny wodne.

2. Zacisng¢ dren zylny przy zbiorniku kardiotomijnym/zylnym. Wytaczy¢ pompe rolkowa krwi tetniczej i zacisnaé
dren tetniczy. (Jesli uzywana jest pompa wirnikowa, nalezy najpierw zacisna¢ dren tetniczy, a dopiero potem
zatrzymac¢ pompe).

3. Odtaczyé dren tlenowy od portu wlotowego gazu.

QOdtaczy¢ od oksygenatora wszystkie dreny do monitorowania i pobierania probek.

5. Podwadjnie zacisng¢ dren recyrkulacyjny, wlotowy i wylotowy oksygenatora. Przecig¢ dren migdzy zaciskami,
pozostawiajgc odcinki o dtugosci wystarczajacej do ponownego potaczenia.

6. Odtaczyé oksygenator od uchwytu, naciskajac dzwignie zwalniania.
Przymocowac¢ zastepczy oksygenator do uchwytu.

8. Z powrotem podtaczy¢ dren recyrkulacyjny, dren oksygenatora i dren wylotowy. Sprawdzi¢ poprawno$¢
wszystkich potaczen.

»>
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9. Z powrotem podtaczy¢ dren tlenowy do portu wlotowego gazu.

10. Podtaczy¢ dreny wodne, zwolni¢ na nich zaciski, wtaczy¢ doptyw wody i sprawdzi¢, czy nie wystepuja przecieki.
Ostrzezenie: Nie nalezy zdejmowac¢ w tym czasie zacisku z tetniczego drenu portu wylotowego i drenu
powrotu zylnego.

11. Przy odpowiedniej objetosci ptynu w zbiorniku kardiotomijnym/zylnym wigczy¢ pompe krwi i powoli napetni¢
oksygenator.

12. Zwigkszy¢ natgzenie przeptywu krwi przez dren recyrkulacyjny.

13. Zatrzyma¢ pompe i zacisna¢ dren recyrkulacyjny.

14. Upewnic sig, ze w calym systemie nie wystepujg przecieki i pecherzyki gazu.

15. Zdja¢ zaciski z drenu zylnego i tetniczego, a nastgpnie ponownie uruchomi¢ krazenie pozaustrojowe.

Zbiornik kardiotomijny/zylny, drenaz zylny wspomagany podci$nieniem (VAVD)
Ostrzezenia

= Nie nalezy uzywac regulatora prézni, ktéry wytwarza maksymalne podcisnienie wieksze niz -20 kPa
(-150 mm Hg). Zbyt duze podciénienie moze prowadzi¢ do hemolizy.

m  Podczas pracy urzadzenia nie nalezy zamykac¢ ani blokowac¢ portu odpowietrzajgcego zbiornika
kardiotomijnego/zylnego (chyba ze prowadzony jest drenaz VAVD).

m Do strzykawki, ktora bedzie uzywana do podawania leku podczas krazenia pozaustrojowego z
drenazem VAVD, nalezy pobrac¢ tylko taka ilo$¢ leku, jaka ma by¢ podana. Podci$nienie w obwodzie
krazenia pozaustrojowego moze spowodowac¢ zassanie do zbiornika (a tym samym podanie)
wigkszej ilosci leku niz zamierzona.

m  Przed zatrzymaniem pompy lub obnizeniem natezenia przeptywu krwi w trakcie drenazu VAVD
nalezy zamkng¢ dreny do mieszania krwi tetniczej z zylna. Niezastosowanie sie do tego wymogu
moze spowodowac zassanie powietrza z widkien do oksygenatora po stronie krwi.

m  Podczas drenazu VAVD wymagane jest odpowiednie zamknigcie gtowicy pompy rolkowej krwi
tetniczej. Niezamkniecie pompy moze spowodowaé zassanie powietrza z widkien do oksygenatora
po stronie krwi.

m W trakcie drenazu VAVD nalezy stosowac filtr tetniczy, aby zminimalizowaé ryzyko wywotania zatoru
powietrznego.

m  Konczac drenaz VAVD, nalezy stopniowo przywracac¢ ci$nienie atmosferyczne. Nagta zmiana
ci$nienia moze spowodowac turbulentny przeptyw krwi w zbiorniku kardiotomijnym/zylnym.

m  Dren migedzy oksygenatorem a pompag wirnikowg (jesli jest uzywana) musi by¢ zacisniety przed
zatrzymaniem pompy podczas drenazu VAVD. Niezaci$niecie drenu tetniczego moze spowodowaé
zassanie powietrza z widkien do oksygenatora po stronie krwi. Zaleca sig zastosowanie zaworu
jednokierunkowego na linii tetniczej miedzy oksygenatorem a pompa wirnikowa.

Srodki ostroznosci

Podczas drenazu VAVD niezbedny jest regulator prozni.
Podczas drenazu VAVD niezbedny jest zawdr bezpieczenstwa (wchodzi w sktad zestawu, patrz
Rycina 2).
m  Nalezy rozwazy¢ zastosowanie przyrzadu do pomiaru cisnienia w zbiorniku kardiotomijnym/zylnym
oraz dodatkowego zaworu bezpieczenstwa, ktéry otwiera sig¢ po osiagnieciu ci$nienia -20 kPa
(-150 mm Hg).
m  Z uwagi na kondensacje pary podczas drenazu VAVD niezbedny jest skraplacz.
Instrukcja uzytkowania przy drenazu VAVD
1. Przygotowac system do uzytku, wykonujgc czynnos$ci wymienione wczesniej w Instrukcji uzytkowania i
uwzgledniajgc nastepujgce zmiany wymienione w punktach od 2 do 3.
2. Dotaczy¢ skalibrowany miernik cisnien do drenu zylnego lub do zbiornika zylnego.
3. W trakcie drenazu VAVD rozgatezione porty do pobierania prébek musza by¢ zaopatrzone w nasadki bez
odpowietrznikéw.
4. Napetni¢ urzadzenie, wykonujac czynnosci wymienione wczesniej w instrukcji uzytkowania i uwzgledniajac
nastepujace dodatkowe czynnosci wymienione w punktach od 5 do 10.

5. Przed rozpoczeciem krazenia pozaustrojowego przygotowac prézniowg czes$¢ zestawu. Podtgczy¢ dren
prozniowy z odpowietrznikiem do portu odpowietrzajacego zbiornika kardiotomijnego/zylnego i do regulatora
prézni ze skraplaczem.

Ostrzezenie: Przed zastosowaniem prézni zacisna¢ dren do szybkiego napetniania.
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Ostrzezenie: Nie wolno dopusci¢ do tego, aby skraplacz zostat catkowicie wypetniony podczas pracy
urzadzenia. Moze to spowodowac dostanie sie cieczy do kontrolera prézni lub uniemozliwi¢ odpowietrzenie
zbiornika przy niedziatajgcej prézni.

W celu odpowietrzenia drenu prézniowego nalezy umiesci¢ tréjnik Y z odprowadzeniem bocznym w fatwo
dostepnym miejscu i otworzy¢ go. Podczas procedury mozna regularnie zaciska¢ dren i zwalnia¢ zacisk, aby
zastosowac préznie lub jg przerwac.

Przestroga: Warto$¢ cisnienia zmierzona w drenie zylnym nie powinna przekracza¢ -6,67 kPa (-50 mm Hg).
Przed rozpoczeciem krazenia pozaustrojowego upewnic sie, ze wszystkie otwory dostepowe zbiornika
kardiotomijnego/zylnego i portu rozgatezionego sa szczelnie zamknigte.

Przestroga: Gdy porty w obwodzie krwi bedg otwarte, wytworzone podcis$nienie spowoduje zasysanie
powietrza atmosferycznego do zbiornika kardiotomijnego/zylnego, a potencjalnie takze do obwodu krwi. W
wyniku zastosowania prézni moze zwiekszy¢ sig przeptyw przez rozgatgziony port do pobierania prébek.
Wspomagania prézniowego nalezy uzywac w razie potrzeby do rozpoczecia i podtrzymania krgzenia
pozaustrojowego.

Ostrzezenie: Nie podtgczaé prézni do zbiornika zylnego przy braku przeptywu krwi przez oksygenator.
Dotyczy to zaréwno pomp wirnikowych, jak i rolkowych (rolka moze nie umozliwia¢ petnej okluzji we wszystkich
pozycjach). Takie postepowanie zapobiega wciggnieciu powietrza przez membrane do drenu z krwig przez
podci$nienie w zbiorniku.

Ostrzezenie: Nie wolno dopusci¢ do sprezenia gazu w zbiorniku kardiotomijnym/zylnym, poniewaz mogtoby
to spowodowac zablokowanie drenazu zylnego, wymusi¢ wsteczny przeptyw powietrza w kierunku pacjenta
lub do drendw z krwig w oksygenatorze.
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Wazna informacja — ograniczona gwarancja (obowigzujaca poza terenem Stanow
Zjednoczonych)

A. Niniejsza OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA stanowi, ze w przypadku gdyby oksygenator membranowy Affinity
Pixie™ i/lub zbiornik kardiotomijny/zylny z biopowtoka Balance™ nazywany dalej ,Produktem” nie
funkcjonowat zgodnie z zadeklarowanymi wartosciami, firma Medtronic wyptaci jego nabywcy $wiadczenie
w wysokos$ci odpowiadajacej pierwotnej cenie zakupu Produktu (ale nieprzekraczajacej wartosci produktu
zamiennego) w celu zakupu jakiegokolwiek produktu zamiennego firmy Medtronic z przeznaczeniem do uzytku
przez tego pacjenta.

Ostrzezenia podane na etykietach produktu stanowig integralng cze$¢ niniejszejf OGRANICZONEJ

GWARANCJI. Aby uzyska¢ informacje dotyczace procedury reklamowania produktu na podstawie niniejszej

OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI, nalezy skontaktowaé sie z lokalnym przedstawicielem firmy Medtronic.

B. OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA obowigzuje wytgcznie w przypadku spetnienia nastepujacych warunkéw:
(1) Produkt nalezy zuzy¢ przed uptywem daty waznosci.

(2) Produkt nalezy zwréci¢ do firmy Medtronic w ciggu 60 dni od daty uzycia i stanowi on wtasnos¢ firmy
Medtronic.

(3) Produkt nie moze by¢ zastosowany u jakiegokolwiek innego pacjenta.

C. Niniejsza OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA odnosi sie wytgcznie do swoich wyraznych warunkéw. W
szczegolnosci:

(1) W przypadku udowodnienia niewtasciwego zastosowania, niewtasciwej implantacji lub przerébek
wymienionego Produktu, koszty zakupu urzadzenia zastepczego nie zostang pokryte.

(2) Firma Medtronic nie odpowiada za jakiekolwiek przypadkowe lub wtérne szkody spowodowane dowolnym
zastosowaniem, wadg lub awarig Produktu, bez wzgledu na to, czy roszczenie zostanie wysunigte na
podstawie gwarancji, umowy, odpowiedzialnosci za szkode wyrzadzong czynem niedozwolonym lub w
inny sposoéb.

D. Wyzej okreslone wytgczenia i ograniczenia nie majg na celu naruszania obowigzujacych uregulowan
stosownego prawa i nie nalezy ich tak interpretowac. Jesli ktérakolwiek czg$¢ lub warunek niniejszej
OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI zostanie uznany przez wtasciwy sad za sprzeczny z prawem, niemozliwy do
wyegzekwowania lub stojacy w konflikcie z obowigzujacym prawem, fakt ten nie wptynie na waznosé
pozostatej czesci OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI, a wszelkie prawa i zobowigzania bedg interpretowane i
egzekwowane tak, jak gdyby niniejsza OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA nie zawierata danej czgsci lub
warunku uznanego za niewazny.
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Affinity Pixie™

Sistema de oxigenagao com biossuperficie Balance™

Modelo

BBP211 Oxigenador de fibra oca com biossuperficie Balance™

BBP241 Oxigenador de fibra oca e reservatério de cardiotomia/venoso com biossuperficie Balance™
Acessoérios vendidos separadamente

ATP210 Sonda de temperatura Affinity®

AUH2093 Sistema de suporte Affinity Orbit™

AMH2014 Suporte do distribuidor Affinity®
Descrigao

Oxigenador de fibra oca

O oxigenador de fibra oca Affinity Pixie com biossuperficie Balance € um dispositivo de troca de gases de utilizagao
unica, microporoso, de fibra oca resistente ao plasma e com permutador de calor integrado. As superficies
principais do oxigenador em contacto com o sangue estéo revestidas com biossuperficie Balance para melhorar
a compatibilidade sanguinea e proporcionar superficies trombo-resistentes de contacto com o sangue.
Os seguintes acessorios s&o fornecidos para utilizagdo com o oxigenador (Figura 3):

m  Dois adaptadores de 0,5 cm (3/16 pol.) para as portas de entrada e saida do sangue

m  Uma linha de recirculagédo — 0,5 cm (3/16 pol.)

Reservatorio de cardiotomia/venoso

O reservatdrio de cardiotomia/venoso (CVR) Affinity Pixie com biossuperficie Balance € um dispositivo de
utilizagdo unica concebido para recolher e armazenar sangue durante a circulagdo extracorporal. O sangue da
cardiotomia é recolhido, filtrado e limpo de espuma antes de ser misturado com o sangue venoso, que é filtrado.
As superficies principais do CVR em contacto com o sangue estdo revestidas com biossuperficie Balance para
melhorar a compatibilidade sanguinea e proporcionar superficies trombo-resistentes de contacto com o sangue.

Os seguintes acessorios sao fornecidos para utilizagdo com o CVR (Figura 3):
m  Dois adaptadores de 0,5 cm (3/16 pol.) para as portas de entrada de retorno e de saida venosas
m  Dois adaptadores de 1,0 cm (3/8 pol.) para as portas de entrada de retorno e de saida venosas
m  Dois adaptadores luer lock flexiveis
m  Uma montagem do distribuidor de amostras

Especificagoes
Oxigenador
Tipo da membrana do oxigenador

Fibra oca de polipropileno microporoso

Razao maxima gas:sangue 2:1

Permutador de calor Tereftalato de polietileno (PET)
Area da superficie da membrana do 0,67 m’

oxigenador

Volume de enchimento estatico 48 ml

Intervalo do fluxo sanguineo 0,1-2,0 I/min

recomendado
Pressdo maxima da agua
Presséo sanguinea nominal maxima

Reservatorio de cardiotomia/venoso

206 kPa (1550 mmHg)
100 kPa (750 mmHg)

Capacidade volumétrica do reservatério 1200 ml
Intervalo do fluxo sanguineo 0,1-=2,0 l/min
recomendado

Taxa de fluxo maximo de cardiotomia 2,0 I/min
Nivel de funcionamento minimo 20 mi

Filtro de cardiotomia
Ecra da entrada de sangue venoso
Press&o nominal maxima

Filtro de profundidade em poliéster nominal de 30 pm
64 pm
+20 mmHg / =100 mmHg

1Tecnologia licenciada mediante acordo da Biolnteractions, Limited, Reino Unido.
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Vaélvula de escape da pressédo <5 mmHg pressao positiva / >60 mmHg vacuo
positiva/negativa

Indicagoes de utilizagao

O oxigenador de fibra oca Affinity Pixie com biossuperficie Balance destina-se a ser utilizado num circuito de
perfusdo extracorporal para oxigenar e remover o diéxido de carbono do sangue e para refrigerar ou aquecer o
sangue, durante procedimentos de bypass cardiopulmonar de rotina com uma duragdo maxima de 6 horas. O
oxigenador de fibra oca Affinity Pixie é adequado para a transferéncia dos anestésicos volateis (isoflurano,
sevoflurano, desflurano e enflurano), por administragdo através da entrada de gas do oxigenador por meio de um
vaporizador de gases apropriado.

O reservatédrio de cardiotomia/venoso Affinity Pixie com biossuperficie Balance destina-se a ser utilizado num
circuito de perfusdo extracorporal para recolher sangue venoso e sangue aspirado da cardiotomia, durante
procedimentos cardiopulmonares de rotina com uma duragdo maxima de 6 horas. O CVR também se destina a
ser utilizado durante procedimentos de drenagem venosa assistida por vacuo.

Contra-indicagoes
A utilizacéo deste dispositivo para fins diferentes dos indicados é da responsabilidade do utilizador.

Avisos

m  Antes de utilizar, leia atentamente todos os avisos, precaugdes e instrugdes de utilizagéo. Se o
utilizador nao ler, ndo cumprir todas as instrugdes e nao respeitar todos os avisos referidos,
podera causar lesées graves ou a morte do doente.

m  Este dispositivo apenas deve ser utilizado por técnicos com formagao sélida em procedimentos de
bypass cardiopulmonar. O funcionamento de cada dispositivo requer supervisdo constante por
técnicos qualificados, de modo a garantir a segurancga do doente.

m O percurso dos liquidos é estéril e ndo pirogénico. Antes de utilizar, inspeccione cuidadosamente a
embalagem e o respectivo dispositivo. Nao utilize o dispositivo se a embalagem estiver aberta ou
danificada, se o dispositivo estiver danificado ou se as tampas protectoras ndo estiverem colocadas.
Nota: A entrada e a saida de dgua e as portas de saida de gas do oxigenador ndo tém tampas
protectoras.

m  Todos os émbolos gasosos devem ser eliminados do circuito extracorporal antes de se iniciar o
bypass. Os émbolos gasosos s&o perigosos para o doente.

m A existéncia de fugas de ar durante o enchimento e/ou funcionamento pode causar embolia gasosa
no doente e/ou perda de liquidos. O circuito extracorporal deve ser monitorizado continuamente. Nao
utilize o dispositivo, nessas condigdes.

m  Recomenda-se a utilizagao de um filtro de pré-bypass e um filtro da linha arterial em qualquer circuito

extracorporal.

Recomenda-se a monitorizagao da pressao do circuito.

A presséo da fase sanguinea deve ser sempre superior a pressédo da fase gasosa no oxigenador.

O oxigenador e o CVR nao devem ser operados fora dos intervalos recomendados dos parametros.

O fluxo total combinado no filtro de cardiotomia ndo deve exceder os 2,0 I/min.

Na via de passagem do sangue, a pressao sanguinea nao pode exceder os 100 kPa (750 mmHg).

Uma vez cheio um oxigenador com sangue, a heparinizacdo adequada deve ser mantida de acordo

com o protocolo de bypass cardiopulmonar da instituicdo e a via de passagem do sangue deve ter

recirculagdo constante, com uma taxa de fluxo baixa.

m  Apos o inicio do bypass, o fluxo sanguineo deve circular através do oxigenador e do CVR sempre
dentro do intervalo de fluxo sanguineo recomendado durante o bypass cardiopulmonar, excepto
durante uma substituicdo de emergéncia do oxigenador.

A temperatura do permutador de calor ndo deve exceder os 42°C.

Nao devem ser usados desinfectantes no sistema de aquecimento/arrefecimento enquanto o
permutador de calor esta a ser utilizado; se foram usados desinfectantes no sistema de
aquecimento/arrefecimento, o sistema tem que ser meticulosamente irrigado antes de ser utilizado.

m  Todos os conectores dos tubos de sangue devem ser presos para protecgao adicional contra a
desconexao.

m  Certifique-se de que as portas nao utilizadas permanecem tapadas para evitar a contaminacéo e que
as tampas estdo bem apertadas para evitar fugas.

Durante o bypass cardiopulmonar deve estar disponivel um oxigenador de reserva.
Nao obstrua as saidas de ventilagcdo do gas de modo a evitar que as pressdes no lado do gas
excedam as pressdes no lado do sangue.

m  Nao oclua nem obstrua a porta de ventilagdo do reservatério de cardiotomia/venoso durante a
operagao (excepto ao utilizar drenagem venosa assistida por vacuo).
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m  As caracteristicas de transferéncia de gases do oxigenador ndo séo afectadas, de forma significativa,
por concentragdes de gases anestésicos até 2%. Acima das concentragdes de gases anestésicos
de 2%, podera ser necessario ajustar o FiO, e os débitos de gas para obter o desempenho de
transferéncia de gases pretendido.

m  Astaxas de transferéncia de gases poderao variar ao longo do tempo, pelo que podera ser necessario
ajustar o FiO, e os débitos de gas para obter o desempenho de transferéncia de gases pretendido.

m  Recomenda-se a utilizagdo de um mecanismo sensor do nivel sanguineo durante o funcionamento
deste dispositivo.

m  Certifique-se de que a saida do reservatério venoso esta sempre posicionada acima do ponto mais
alto no compartimento de membrana do oxigenador.

m Cada dispositivo foi cuidadosamente fabricado, testado e embalado; no entanto, os ultimos avangos
da tecnologia ainda ndo permitem a Medtronic assegurar que o dispositivo ndo vai ter fugas, rachar
ou avariar durante a utilizagdo. O bypass cardiopulmonar tem que ser cuidadosa e constantemente
monitorizado.

m  Os tubos devem estar ligados de forma a evitar dobras ou restricdes que possam alterar o fluxo do
sangue, agua ou do gas.

m  Nao permita que alcool, fluidos a base de alcool, liquidos anestésicos (como o isoflurano) ou
solventes corrosivos (como a acetona) entrem em contacto com o dispositivo pois poderao afectar
a sua integridade estrutural.

Precaugées
m  Consulte as etiquetas da embalagem para se informar sobre os requisitos de temperatura de
armazenamento.

Todos os dispositivos séo esterilizados com EtO.

Este dispositivo foi concebido apenas para utilizagdo num Unico doente. Nao reutilize, reprocesse
nem reesterilize este produto. Estes processos poderdo comprometer a integridade estrutural do
dispositivo e/ou originar um risco de contaminagéo do dispositivo, o que poderia causar ferimentos,
doenca ou mesmo a morte do doente.

Utilize técnicas assépticas em todos os procedimentos.

Durante a transferéncia de gases anestésicos através do oxigenador devera considerar a utilizagéo
de um sistema de exaustéo de gases.

m  E necessario adoptar um protocolo de anticoagulagao estrito e efectuar uma monitorizagéo de rotina
da anticoagulagéo durante todos os procedimentos. As vantagens do suporte extracorporal devem
ser ponderadas relativamente ao risco de anticoagulagéo sistémica e devem ser avaliadas pelo
médico responsavel pela respectiva prescrigdo. Deve ser mantida uma anticoagulagdo adequada de
acordo com o protocolo de bypass cardiopulmonar da instituigao.

Efeitos adversos

m  Os possiveis efeitos secundarios incluem, entre outros, a ocorréncia de hipoxia, hipercarbia,
hipovolemia, infecgdo, toxemia, alergenicidade, falha mecanica, hemdlise, disfungao
plaquetaria’lhemorragia excessiva no pés-operatério, embolia gasosa, perda de sangue, circulagdo
comprometida, exposigéo ao sangue do doente pelo utilizador e fenédmenos de tromboembolismo.
Estes possiveis efeitos secundarios podem ocorrer em todos os circuitos sanguineos extracorporais.

Instrugoes para produtos com biossuperficie Balance

As superficies do dispositivo em contacto com o sangue estéo revestidas com biossuperficie Balance para
melhorar a compatibilidade sanguinea e proporcionar superficies trombo-resistentes de contacto com o sangue.

Aviso: Um produto revestido com uma biossuperficie Balance destina-se a ser utilizado s6 uma vez.

Atengao: E necessario adoptar um protocolo de anticoagulagéo sanguinea apropriado e efectuar uma
monitorizag&do de rotina da anticoagulagdo durante todos os procedimentos. As vantagens do suporte
extracorporal devem ser ponderadas relativamente ao risco de anticoagulagéo sistémica e devem ser avaliadas
pelo médico responsavel pela respectiva prescri¢éo.

Atencgao: Nao armazene um produto com revestimento biossuperficie Balance a temperaturas superiores a 50°C.

Instrugoes de utilizagao
Preparagao do sistema

Aviso: A montagem e a utilizagdo do(s) dispositivo(s) sdo da responsabilidade do médico assistente.

1. Retire cuidadosamente o(s) dispositivo(s) da embalagem para garantir a esterilidade do percurso dos liquidos.
Aviso: Assegure-se de que utiliza uma técnica asséptica durante todas as fases da preparacéo e utilizagéo
deste produto.
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10.
1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Aviso: Antes de retirar o(s) dispositivo(s) da embalagem, inspeccione a embalagem e o produto para detectar
eventuais danos. Se a embalagem ou o produto estiverem danificados, ndo os utilize, ja que a esterilidade
e/ou o desempenho do dispositivo podem ter ficado comprometidos.

Se utilizar um sistema de suporte Affinity Orbit (vendido separadamente), prenda o grampo de fixagdo do
suporte ao poste da maquina coragdo-pulmao na altura pretendida e aperte bem o botdo do grampo de fixagao.
Rode a alavanca de bloqueio de modo a ficar perpendicular ao brago do suporte para a destravar.

Faca o brago do oxigenador deslizar na direcgdo do poste, se ainda néo estiver no devido lugar.

Faca o conector do suporte do oxigenador deslizar na direcgdo do fundo do brago do oxigenador. Um estalido
sera a indicagao de que o oxigenador esta bem assente.

Nota: Para retirar o oxigenador, prima a patilha de libertagdo do suporte e afaste o oxigenador do brago
conector.

Se usar um CVR Affinity Pixie, faga deslizar a manga do suporte do CVR na direcgao do poste do suporte.
Posicione o oxigenador e o CVR conforme o pretendido para o procedimento. O oxigenador pode ser rodado
no sentido dos ponteiros do reldégio ou no sentido oposto e o brago do oxigenador pode ser movido
lateralmente. O CVR pode ser rodado no sentido dos ponteiros do relégio ou no sentido oposto.

Rode a alavanca de bloqueio de modo a ficar paralela ao brago do suporte para fixar os componentes no
devido lugar.

Rode o botéo do brago do suporte para fixar o brago no devido lugar. Consulte a figura 4 para a montagem
final do sistema.

Retire a tampa obturadora da valvula de escape da presséo positiva/negativa do CVR.

Ligue todas as linhas de sangue, gas e aspiragéo as respectivas conexdes de acordo com o protocolo de
bypass cardiopulmonar da instituicdo. Se necessario, ligue um adaptador de tamanho adequado a porta de
entrada ou de saida de sangue para acomodar tubos de 0,5 cm (3/16 pol.) ou de 1,0 cm (3/8 pol.).

O distribuidor de amostras deve ser ligado de forma a que o segmento do tubo com a valvula de bico de pato
de uma via fique posicionado entre a porta da amostra arterial do oxigenador e o distribuidor e a que o sangue
arterial flua através da valvula de bico de pato em direccéo ao distribuidor.

Ligue a linha de recirculagéo a porta de recirculagéo no oxigenador. Ligue a outra extremidade da linha de
recirculacdo a uma porta luer no CVR.

Aviso: Se néo for utilizada, a porta de recirculagdo deve ser muito bem vedada com uma tampa luer.

Ligue as linhas de agua de 1,3 cm (1/2 pol.) de ligagéo rapida as portas de entrada e de saida do oxigenador.
Inicie o fluxo de agua e verifique se existem fugas do compartimento da agua para o compartimento do sangue.
Se houver agua no compartimento do sangue, elimine o oxigenador e monte o oxigenador de reserva.
Certifique-se de que o CVR ¢ ventilado para a atmosfera retirando a tampa da porta de ventilagéo.

Nota: Recomenda-se efectuar uma limpeza do oxigenador com CO, antes do enchimento.

Enchimento e recirculagao

1.

2.

Encha o CVR com o volume adequado de solugdo de enchimento de acordo com o protocolo de bypass
cardiopulmonar da instituigao.

Retire todas as bolhas da secg¢do do tubo (cabega/tubo da bomba de rolo) ou bomba centrifuga (se utilizada)
entre a saida do CVR e a entrada do oxigenador.

Encha o oxigenador por gravidade ou encha por fluxo sanguineo anterégrado de acordo com o protocolo de
bypass cardiopulmonar da instituigao.

Inicie gradualmente o fluxo de recirculagdo usando um filtro de pré-bypass de acordo com o protocolo de
bypass cardiopulmonar da instituigéo.

Certifique-se de que o oxigenador esta isento de bolhas.

Se necessario, adicione solugdo de enchimento suplementar para encher o resto do circuito extracorporal.
Uma vez concluidos os processos de enchimento e de remocéao de bolhas de ar, reduza gradualmente o fluxo
de sangue e pare a bomba, feche todas as linhas de purga e pince as linhas arterial, venosa e de recirculagao.
Antes de iniciar o bypass, certifique-se de que todo o circuito extracorporal se encontra isento de bolhas de
ar.

Nota: A solugdo de enchimento pode ser previamente aquecida através do permutador de calor, antes de
iniciar o bypass.

Inicio do bypass

Aviso: A pressdo da fase sanguinea deve ser sempre superior a pressdo da fase gasosa.

1.
2.

Certifique-se de que a porta de saida do gas néo esta obstruida.
Antes de iniciar o bypass, verifique se existem niveis adequados de anticoagulacéo.
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4,

Desbloqueie as linhas arterial e venosa e aumente gradualmente o fluxo de sangue. De seguida, inicie o fluxo
de gas com as configuragdes correctas dos gases, de acordo com o protocolo de bypass cardiopulmonar da
instituicdo e com o julgamento clinico especificos para o doente e o procedimento.

Ajuste a temperatura da agua para cumprir as exigéncias clinicas.

Funcionamento durante o bypass

1.

A PO, arterial é controlada fazendo variar a concentragéo de oxigénio (em percentagem) presente no gas de
ventilag&o.
m  Para DIMINUIR a PO,, DIMINUA a percentagem de oxigénio no gas de ventilagdo, através do
ajuste do FiO, no misturador de gases.
m  Para AUMENTAR a PO,, AUMENTE a percentagem de oxigénio no gas de ventilagdo, através
do ajuste do FiO, no misturador de oxigénio.
A PCO, é controlada principalmente fazendo variar o fluxo total de gas.
m  Para DIMINUIR a PCO,, AUMENTE o débito de gas total, a fim de aumentar a quantidade de
CO, removido.
m  Para AUMENTAR a PCO,, DIMINUA o débito de gas total, a fim de diminuir a quantidade de
CO, removido.
A temperatura do doente é controlada regulando a temperatura do fluxo de agua no permutador de calor.
Aviso: Apo6s o inicio do bypass, o fluxo sanguineo deve circular através do oxigenador e do CVR sempre
dentro do intervalo de fluxo sanguineo durante o bypass cardiopulmonar, excepto durante uma substituicdo
de emergéncia do oxigenador.
Nota: Procure minimizar o gradiente de temperatura durante as fases de arrefecimento e aquecimento do
bypass.

Finalizagcao do bypass

Conclua o procedimento de bypass de acordo com o protocolo de bypass cardiopulmonar da instituigdo, conforme
as condigdes e a situagdo de cada doente.

Substituicdo de emergéncia do oxigenador

Durante o bypass cardiopulmonar devem estar sempre disponiveis um oxigenador e um CVR de reserva.

1.
2.

o &

2 © o~

1.
12.
13.
14.
15.

Corte o fluxo de agua para o permutador de calor, pince e retire as linhas de agua.

Pince a linha venosa no CVR. Desligue a bomba de rolos arterial e pince a linha arterial (se usar uma bomba
centrifuga, pince primeiro a linha arterial antes de parar a bomba).

Remova a linha do oxigénio da porta de entrada de gas.
Remova todas as linhas de monitorizagdo/amostragem do oxigenador.

Pince duplamente a linha de recirculagdo, a entrada do oxigenador e o tubo de saida. Corte entre as pingas
deixando tamanhos adequados para as novas ligagdes.

Separe o oxigenador do suporte premindo a patilha de libertagao.

Ligue o oxigenador de reserva ao suporte.

Volte a ligar a recirculagéo, o oxigenador e o tubo de saida. Verifique se todas as ligagdes estdo seguras.
Volte a ligar a linha do oxigénio na porta de entrada de gas.

. Ligue as linhas de agua, retire as pingas, ligue a fonte de agua e verifique se existem fugas de agua.

Aviso: Nesta fase, ndo desbloqueie a linha de saida arterial ou a linha de retorno venoso.

Com um volume suficiente no CVR, ligue a bomba de sangue e encha lentamente o oxigenador.
Aumente o fluxo sanguineo na linha de recirculagao.

Pare a bomba e pince a linha de recirculagao.

Certifique-se de que todo o sistema se encontra isento de fugas e de bolhas de gas.

Retire as pingas das linhas venosa e arterial e reinicie o bypass.

Reservatério de cardiotomia/venoso, drenagem venosa assistida por vacuo

Avisos

m  Nao use um regulador de vacuo com pressao de vacuo negativa maxima superior a —20 kPa
(=150 mmHg). A utilizagéo de presséo negativa excessiva pode causar hemolise.

m  Nao oclua nem obstrua a porta de ventilagdo do reservatério de cardiotomia/venoso durante a
operagao (excepto ao utilizar drenagem venosa assistida por vacuo).

m  Recolha apenas as quantidades de farmaco pretendidas para dentro da seringa que vai ser usada
para a administracdo de farmaco no CVR durante a drenagem venosa assistida por vacuo. A presséo
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negativa no CVR pode levar a passagem de mais farmaco da seringa para o reservatério que o
pretendido e assim causar uma administragdo medicamentosa excessiva.

m  Todas as linhas de shunt A/V tém que estar fechadas a atmosfera antes de parar a bomba ou usar

taxas de fluxo sanguineo baixas durante a drenagem venosa assistida por vacuo. Caso contrario,

podera ser aspirado ar da fibra para o lado do sangue do oxigenador.

Quando se utiliza drenagem venosa assistida por vacuo, é necessaria a oclusdo adequada da cabecga

da bomba de rolos. Caso contrario, podera ser aspirado ar da fibra para o lado do sangue do

oxigenador.

m  Durante as técnicas de drenagem venosa assistida por vacuo deve ser usado um filtro arterial para
minimizar a potencial entrada de émbolos gasosos.

m  Regresse gradualmente a presséo atmosférica quando terminar a utilizagdo da drenagem venosa
assistida por vacuo. Uma subita alteragdo da pressdo pode causar um fluxo sanguineo turbulento
dentro do CVR.

m  Alinha entre o oxigenador e a bomba centrifuga (se usada) deve ser pingada antes de parar a bomba
durante a utilizacdo de drenagem venosa assistida por vacuo. Se nédo pingar a linha arterial, podera
ser aspirado ar da fibra para o lado do sangue do oxigenador. Recomenda-se a utilizacdo de uma
valvula de uma via de linha arterial entre o oxigenador e a bomba centrifuga.

Precaucoes

m  E necessario um regulador de vacuo controlado durante a drenagem venosa assistida por vacuo.
E necessaria uma valvula de escape da pressao positiva/negativa durante a drenagem venosa
assistida por vacuo (incluida, ver Figura 2).

m  Deve ser considerada a utilizagdo de um dispositivo de medigéo da pressdo no CVR e uma valvula
de escape de press&o negativa adicional que funcione a —20 kPa (—150 mmHg).

Durante a utilizagao de drenagem venosa assistida por vacuo é necessario um dispositivo de captura
de vapor devido a formagao de condensagao.

Instrucdes de utilizagdo da drenagem venosa assistida por vacuo

1. Respeite as Instru¢des de utilizagdo previamente indicadas para a montagem, com as modificagdes indicadas
nos passos 2 a 3.

2. Ligue um dispositivo calibrado de monitorizagéo de pressdes a linha venosa ou ao reservatorio venoso.

3. Durante a utilizagdo de drenagem venosa assistida por vacuo, todas as portas do distribuidor de amostras
tém que ter tampas sem ventilagdo.

4. Respeite as Instrugdes de utilizagéo previamente indicadas para o enchimento, com as instrugdes
complementares indicadas nos passos 5 a 10 seguintes.

5. Antes de iniciar o bypass, prepare a parte de vacuo da montagem. Ligue uma linha de vacuo ventilada a porta
de ventilagdo do CVR e ao regulador de vacuo com captura de vapor.

Aviso: Pince a linha de enchimento rapido antes da aplicagao.

Aviso: Nao permita que a captura de vapor fique totalmente cheia durante a utilizag&o. Isso pode permitir a
entrada de fluido no controlador de vacuo, ou impedir que o CVR seja ventilado para a atmosfera quando ndo
é aplicado qualquer vacuo.

6. Para ventilar a linha de vacuo, certifique-se de que é facil aceder ao conector em Y com tubo lateral e que
este esta aberto para a atmosfera. Este podera ser pincado e libertado regularmente ao longo do
procedimento, para aplicar ou parar o vacuo.

Atengao: Nao ultrapasse niveis de vacuo superiores a —6,67 kPa (-50 mmHg), conforme medidos na linha
venosa.

7. Certifique-se de que todas as portas de acesso no CVR e no distribuidor estdo devidamente vedadas e
seguras antes de iniciar o bypass.

Atencgao: Com as portas da via de passagem do sangue abertas, o vacuo ira resultar na entrada de ar
atmosférico em excesso no CVR e potencialmente na via de passagem do sangue. O vacuo podera resultar
num aumento de fluxo através do distribuidor de amostras durante a utilizagéo.

8. Recorra a assisténcia do vacuo, consoante necessario, para aplicar e manter o bypass cardiopulmonar.
Aviso: Nao aplique vacuo ao reservatorio venoso quando nao existe fluxo sanguineo anterégrado através do
oxigenador. Isto aplica-se a bombas arteriais centrifugas e de rolo (é possivel que o rolo ndo seja oclusivo
em todas as posi¢des). Isto evitara que o vacuo do reservatorio aspire ar através da membrana e o introduza
no percurso do sangue.

Aviso: Nao permita que o CVR fique pressurizado, uma vez que isso poderia obstruir a drenagem venosa,
forcar o retorno de ar para o doente ou provocar a entrada de ar no percurso de sangue do oxigenador.
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Aviso importante — Garantia limitada (Para paises que nao os EUA)

A. Esta GARANTIA LIMITADA garante ao cliente que receber um oxigenador de fibra oca e/ou reservatério de
cardiotomia/venoso Affinity Pixie™ com biossuperficie Balance™, doravante referido como o “Produto”, que,
se o Produto ndo funcionar de acordo com o especificado, a Medtronic creditara um valor igual ao prego de
compra do Produto original (mas que nao devera exceder o valor do Produto de substituicdo) na compra de
qualquer Produto de substituicdo da Medtronic utilizado para esse doente.

Os Avisos contidos nas etiquetas do produto sdo considerados como parte integrante desta GARANTIA
LIMITADA. Contacte o seu representante local da Medtronic para obter informagdes sobre como efectuar
uma queixa ao abrigo desta GARANTIA LIMITADA.

B. Para ser abrangido por esta GARANTIA LIMITADA, devera satisfazer as seguintes condigées:

(1) O Produto deve ser utilizado antes da data indicada em “Utilizar até”.

(2) O Produto deve ser devolvido a Medtronic no prazo de 60 dias apds a sua utilizagdo e passara a ser
propriedade da Medtronic.

(3) O Produto néo pode ter sido utilizado para qualquer outro doente.

C. Esta GARANTIA LIMITADA limita-se aos termos nela expressos. Em particular:

(1) Em nenhum caso sera concedido qualquer crédito de substituicao se existirem indicios de manuseamento
e implante impréprios ou alteragéo do material do Produto substituido.

(2) A Medtronic néo é responsavel por quaisquer danos acidentais ou indirectos, originados pela utilizacéo,
defeitos ou falhas do Produto, seja a queixa baseada na garantia, contrato, danos ou outros.

D. Asexclusdes e limitagdes acima definidas ndo se destinam a infringir estipulagdes obrigatdrias da lei aplicavel,
e ndo devem ser interpretadas como tal. Se alguma parte ou termo desta GARANTIA LIMITADA for
considerado como ilegal, ndo executavel ou em conflito com a lei aplicavel por parte de um tribunal de
jurisdicdo competente, a validade da parte restante da GARANTIA LIMITADA nao devera ser afectada e
todos os direitos e obrigagdes deverao ser interpretados e executados como se esta GARANTIA LIMITADA
n&o contivesse a parte ou termo particular considerado invalido.
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Affinity Pixie™

Balance™ Biyo Yiizeyli Oksijenasyon Sistemi

Model
BBP211 Balance™ Biyo Yuzeyli !gi Bos Fiber Oksijenatér?
BBP241 Balance™ Biyo Yuzeyli Ici Bos Fiber Oksijenator ve Kardiyotomi/VVen6z Rezervuar

Ayn Olarak Satilan Aksesuarlar

ATP210 Affinity® Sicaklik Sondasi
AUH2093 Affinity Orbit™ Tutucu Sistemi
AMH2014 Affinity® Coklu Tutucu

Tanim

ici Bos Fiber Oksijenator

Balance Biyo Yiizeyli Affinity Pixie Ici Bos Fiber Oksijenator, plazmaya direngli fiber ve dahili 1s1 esanjérii bulunan,
tek kullanimlik, mikro gézenekli, igi bos fiberli bir gaz degistirme cihazidir. Oksijenatériin kanla birincil olarak temas
eden yuzeyleri, kanla olan uyumlulugu artirmak ve kanla temas eden yuizeylerin trombo-direngli olmasini saglamak
icin Balance Biyo Ylzey ile kaplanmigtir.
Asagidaki aksesuarlar oksijenatérle birlikte kullaniimak izere ayni ambalajda yer alir (Sekil 3):

m  Kan giris ve ¢ikis portlarina yonelik iki adet 0,5 cm (3/16 in¢) adaptor

m  Bir adet devridaim hatti — 0,5 cm (3/16 ing)

Kardiyotomi/Ven6z Rezervuar

Balance Biyo Ylzeyli Affinity Pixie Kardiyotomi/Ven6z Rezervuar (CVR), ekstrakorporel dolasim esnasinda kan
toplamak ve depolamak Uzere tasarlanmis olan, tek kullanimlik bir cihazdir. Kardiyotomi kani toplanir, filtrelenir ve
koplgdu alinir; ardindan filtrelenmis olan vendz kan ile karistirilir. CVR'nin kanla birincil olarak temas eden ylzeyleri,
kanla olan uyumlulugu artirmak ve kanla temas eden ylzeylerin trombo-direngli olmasini saglamak i¢in Balance
Biyo Yuzey ile kaplanmigtir.
Asagidaki aksesuarlar CVR ile birlikte kullaniimak tizere ayni ambalajda yer alir (Sekil 3):

m  Vendz donus girisi ve gikisi portlarina yonelik iki adet 0,5 cm (3/16 ing) adaptor

m  Vendz donus girisi ve cikisi portlarina yonelik iki adet 1,0 cm (3/8 in¢) adaptor

= |ki adet esnek luer kilit adaptorii

= Bir adet numune alma diizenegi tertibati

Teknik Ozellikler
Oksijenator

Oksijenatér Membran Tipi
Maksimum Gaz:Kan orani

Isi Esanjori

Oksijenator Membran Yizey Alani
Statik Hazirlama Hacmi

Onerilen Kan Akis Arahgi
Maksimum Su Basinci

Maksimum Olgiilen Kan Basinci

Kardiyotomi/Venoz Rezervuar
Rezervuar Hacim Kapasitesi
Onerilen Kan Akis Araligi
Maksimum Kardiyotomi Akis Hizi
Minimum Calisma Dizeyi
Kardiyotomi Filtresi

Vendz Girig Ekrani

Maksimum Olgiilen Basing
Pozitif/Negatif Basing Emniyet Valfi

Mikro Gézenekli Polipropilen Igi Bos Fiber
2:1

Polietilen Tereftalat (PET)

0,67 m*

48 mL

0,1-2,0 L/dak

1550 mm Hg (206 kPa)

750 mm Hg (100 kPa)

1200 mL

0,1-2,0 L/dak

2,0 L/dak

20 mL

30 ym nominal Polyester Derinlik Filtresi
64 ym

+20 mm Hg /100 mm Hg

<5 mm Hg pozitif / >60 mm Hg vakum

1Birlesik Krallik'ta bulunan Biolnteractions, Limited sirketi ile yapilan anlagsma kapsaminda ruhsatlandirilan teknolojidir.
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Kullanim Endikasyonlari

Balance Biyo Yiizeyli Affinity Pixie I¢i Bos Fiber Oksijenator, ekstrakorporel perfiizyon devresinde, kana oksijen
vermek ve kandaki karbondioksiti gidermek igin ve siiresi 6 saate kadar gikabilen rutin kardiyopulmoner bypass
prosediirleri sirasinda kani sojutmak veya isitmak igin kullaniimaya yéneliktir. Affinity Pixie I¢i Bos Fiber
Oksijenator, ugucu anestetikler olan izofluran, sevofluran, desfluran ve enfluranin, uygun bir gaz buharlastirici
aracihgiyla, oksijenatdr gaz girisi yoluyla verilerek aktariimasina uygundur.

Balance Biyo Yizeyli Affinity Pixie Kardiyotomi/Vendz Rezervuar, siresi 6 saate kadar ¢ikabilen rutin
kardiyopulmoner prosedirlerde, ekstrakorporel perflizyon devresinde, vendz ve kardiyotomiyle emilen kani
toplamak Uzere kullaniimaya yoneliktir. CVR ayni zamanda vakum destekli ven6z drenaj (VAVD) prosedirlerinde
de kullaniimaya ydneliktir.

Kontrendikasyonlar
Bu cihazin belirtilen kullanimin diginda herhangi bir amagla kullaniimasi kullanicinin sorumlulugundadir.

Uyarilar

= Kullanmaya baslamadan énce, tiim Uyarilari, Onlemleri ve Kullanim Talimatlarini dikkatle okuyun.
Bu talimatlarin tamaminin okunmamasi ve uygulanmamasi veya belirtilen uyarilarin dikkate
alinmamasi, hastanin ciddi sekilde yaralanmasina veya 6liimiine neden olabilir.

m  Sadece kardiyopulmoner bypass proseddrleri konusunda eksiksiz egitim gérmus kisiler bu cihazi
kullanmalidir. Hastanin guvenligi agisindan, tim cihazlarin kullaniminda, vasifli kisilerce kesintisiz
gbzetim gereklidir.

m  Sivinin izledigi yol sterildir ve pirojenik degildir. Kullanmadan énce her ambalaji ve cihazi inceleyin.
Ambalaj agilmis ya da hasar gérmisse, cihaz hasar gérmisse ya da koruyucu kapaklar yerinde
degilse kullanmayin.

Not: Oksijenator su girisi, su ¢ikisi ve gaz gikigl portlarinin koruyucu kapaklari bulunmamaktadir.

m  Bypass prosedurune baglamadan énce, ekstrakorporel devredeki tim gaz embolileri temizlenmelidir.
Gaz embolileri hasta igin tehlike olusturur.

m  Hazirlama ve/veya galistirma sirasinda hava sizintilari gézlemlenirse, bu durum hastada hava
embolizmine ve/veya sivi kaybina yol agabilir. Ekstrakorporel devrenin araliksiz olarak gézetim
altinda tutulmasi gerekir. Béylesi durumlarin gézlenmesi halinde bu cihazi kullanmayin.

m  Herhangi bir ekstrakorporel dolasimda, bypass 6ncesi ve arteriyel hat filtresi kullaniimasi tavsiye

edilmektedir.

Devredeki basincin izlenmesi tavsiye edilir.

Oksijenatordeki kan fazi basincinin, her zaman, gaz fazi basincindan daha fazla olmasi gerekir.

Oksijenator ve CVR tavsiye edilen parametre araliklarinin disinda calistirilmamalidir.

Kardiyotomi filtresine olan toplam bilesik akisin 2,0 L/dak'yi agsmamasi gerekir.

Kan yolunda 750 mm Hg'lik (100 kPa) kan basincinin tzerine ¢ikmayin.

Oksijenator kanla hazirlandigi zaman, heparinizasyonun, kurumun CPB protokoliine gére devam

ettirilmesi ve kan yolunun araliksiz olarak, dusuk akis hizinda devridaime tabi tutulmasi gerekir.

m  Bypass'in baslatiimasindan sonra, kan akisinin oksijenatér ve CVR igerisinden, kardiyopulmoner
bypass boyunca, acil oksijenator degistirme durumu haricinde, tavsiye edilen kan akigi aralig
icerisinde dolagsmasi gerekir.

Isi esanjori sicakligi 42°C'yi agmamalidir.

Ist esanjori kullanimdayken isitici/sogutucu sistemde dezenfektan kullaniimamalidir; isitici/sogutucu
sistemde dezenfektan kullaniimigsa, sistem kullaniimadan 6nce iyice durulanmalidir.

Tum kan hortumu baglantilari, baglantinin kopmasina karsi ek koruma icin bantlanmalidir.
Kontaminasyonun énlenmesi icin, kullanimda olmayan portlarin kapaklarinin kapali olmasini ve
sizintidan kaginmak igin kapaklarin sikica kapali olmasini saglayin.

m  Kardiyopulmoner bypass sirasinda, yedek oksijenatér halihazirda kullanilabilir durumda
bulundurulmalidir.

Gaz yan basincinin kan yan basincini agsmasini engellemek igin, gaz ¢ikisi agizlarini tikamayin.
Calistirma sirasinda, kardiyotomi/vendz rezervuarin agiz portunu tikamayin veya kapatmayin
(VAVD'nin kullanildigi durumlar haric).

m  Oksijenatériin gaz aktarimi nitelikleri %2'ye kadar olan anestetik gaz konsantrasyonlarindan anlamh
Olglide etkilenmemektedir. %2'nin tzerindeki anestetik gaz konsantrasyonlarinda, istenen gaz
aktarimi performansinin elde edilmesi icin, FiO, ve gaz akigi oranlarinda ayarlamalar yapiimasi
gerekli olabilir.

m  Gaz aktarim hizlari zaman iginde degisiklik gdsterebilir ve istenen gaz aktarimi performansinin elde
edilmesi igin, FiO, ve gaz akisi oranlarinda ayarlamalar yapilmasi gerekli olabilir.

m  Bu cihazin kullanimi sirasinda, kan diizeyi 6lgme mekanizmasinin kullaniimasi énerilir.
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m  Vendz rezervuar ¢ikisinin, her zaman oksijenatériin membran bdlmesindeki en yiksek noktanin
yukarisinda olmasini saglayin.

m  Her cihaz dikkatlice Uretilmis, test edilmis ve ambalajlanmistir; ancak giinimiz teknolojisi, henliz,
Medtronic'in cihazin kullanim sirasinda sizinti yapmayacagina, ¢atlamayacagina veya
arizalanmayacagina dair garanti vermesini saglayacak kadar gelismis degildir. Kardiyopulmoner
bypass dikkatlice ve kesintisiz olarak izlenmelidir.

m  Hortumlar, kan, su veya gaz akisini degisiklige ugratabilecek herhangi bir kivrilmayi veya kisitlamayi
Onleyecek sekilde baglanmalidir.

m  Cihazi alkolle, alkol bazli sivilarla, anestetik sivilarla (izofluran gibi) veya asindirici ¢dzlicilerle
(aseton gibi) temas ettirmeyin, aksi halde yapisal butunligu tehlikeye girebilir.

Onlemler

m  Saklama sicakhgina iliskin gereklilikler icin ambalaj etiketine bakin.

m  Her cihaz EtO kullanilarak sterilize edilmistir.

m  Cihaz sadece tek bir hasta icin kullaniimak Gzere tasarlanmigtir. Bu Urlini yeniden kullanmayin,
isleme tabi tutmayin veya sterilize etmeyin. Yeniden kullaniimasi, igsleme tabi tutulmasi veya sterilize
edilmesi, cihazin yapisal butunlGgini tehlikeye disirebilir ve/veya cihazda, hastanin yaralanmasi,
hastalanmasi veya 6limuyle sonuglanabilecek bir kontaminasyon riski olusturabilir.

TUm prosediirlerde aseptik teknik kullanin.
Anestetik gazin oksijenator igerisinden aktariimasi igslemi esnasinda gaz supurme sistemi
kullaniimasinin distndlmesi gerekir.

m  Siki bir antikoagtilasyon protokoliine uyulmali ve antikoagilasyon tim prosedirler sirasinda rutin
olarak izlenmelidir. Ekstrakorporel destegin sistem antikoagiilasyonu riskine kargsi getirileri tartiimali
ve regeteyi veren hekim tarafindan degerlendiriimelidir. CPB protokolline uygun olarak, yeterli 6iglide
antikoagulasyon surdarilmelidir.

Advers Etkiler

m  Olasi yan etkiler, hipoksi, hiperkarbi, hipovolemi, enfeksiyon, toksemi, alerjiklik, mekanik yetmezlik,
hemoliz, platelet islevi bozuklugu/ameliyat sonrasinda asiri derecede kanama, hava embolizmi, kan
kaybi, dolagimda bozulma, kullanicinin hastanin kanina maruz kalmasi ve tromboembolik fenomen
durumlarini igerir, ancak bunlarla sinirli degildir. Bunlar, tim ekstrakorporel kan sistemlerinde s6z
konusu olan olasi yan etkilerdir.

Balance Biyo Yiizeyli Uriinlere yénelik Talimatlar

Cihazin kanla temas eden ylizeyleri, kanla olan uyumlulugu artirmak ve kanla temas eden ylizeylerin trombo-
direngli olmasini saglamak icin Balance Biyo YUzey ile kaplanmistir.

Uyari: Balance Biyo Yuzey ile kaplanmig olan bir trtin, sadece tek kullanima yoneliktir.

Dikkat: Uygun bir antikoagtilasyon protokoli izlenmeli ve antikoagiilasyon tim proseddrler sirasinda rutin olarak
g6zetim altinda bulundurulmalidir. Ekstrakorporel destegin sistem antikoagtilasyonu riskine karsi getirileri tartiimal
ve regeteyi veren hekim tarafindan degerlendiriimelidir.

Dikkat: Balance Biyo Yiizey ile kapli bir Griinii 50°C'nin tizerindeki sicakliklarda saklamayin.
Kullanim Talimatlan
Sistem Kurulumu

Uyari: Cihazin (cihazlarin) kurulumu ve kullanimi tedaviyi uygulayan hekimin sorumlulugundadir.
1. Sivi yolunun steril olmasini saglamak igin, cihazi (cihazlar) ambalajindan dikkatlice gikarin.
Uyari: Bu Uriinin tim kurulum ve kullanim asamalarinda aseptik teknik kullanildigindan emin olun.

Uyari: Cihazi (cihazlar) ambalajdan gikarmadan 6nce, ambalajda ve Urlinde hasar olup olmadigini kontrol
edin. Ambalajda veya Uriinde hasar varsa, urtinin sterilligi bozulmus olabilecegi ve/veya performansi
etkilenebilecedi icin, Grlini kullanmayin.

2. Affinity Orbit Tutucu Sistemini (ayr olarak satilir) kullaniyorsaniz, tutucu kaldirma sutunu kelepgesini, kalp-
akciger makinesinin kaldirma sitununa istenen yiikseklikte baglayin ve kaldirma sitununun déner kolunu
sikin.

3. Kilitteme manivelasini, tutucu koluna dik olarak déndurerek kilidini agin.
Oksijenatér kolunu, halihazirda yerinde degilse, destegin Gzerine dogru kaydirin.

5. Oksijenatér tutamagi konektoriini, oksijenatdr kolunun alt kisminin Gzerine dogru kaydirin. Oksijenatoriin
yerine saglamca oturdugu, tik sesiyle anlasilir.
Not: Oksijenatori gikarmak icin, tutucu birakma tirnagina basin ve oksijenatorii konektor kolundan uzaga
dogru cekin.

6. Eger Affinity Pixie CVR kullaniyorsaniz, CVR tutucu kovanini tutucu desteginin tizerine dogru kaydirin.
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10.

11

12.

13.

14.

15.

Oksijenator ve CVR'yi proseddr igin istenen sekilde konumlandirin. Oksijenatér, saat yoniline veya saat
yonilnin tersine dondurilebilir, oksijenator kolu da lateral olarak hareket ettirilebilir. CVR saat yoniine veya
saat yoninin tersine déndurilebilir.

Kilitteme manivelasini tutucu koluna dogru gevirerek, bilesenleri yerine kilitleyin.

Tutucu kolu déner kolunu cevirerek tutucu kolunu yerine kilitleyin. Sistemin nihai olarak monte edilmis hali igin
bkz. Sekil 4.

CVR pozitif/negatif emniyet valfindaki obtiratér kapagini ¢ikarin.

. Tim kan, gaz ve emme hatlarini, kurumun CPB protokolline uygun olarak, ilgili baglantilarina baglayin.

Gerekirse, 0,5 cm (3/16 ing) veya 1,0 cm (3/8 ing) boyutlarindaki hortumlara yer agmak igin, boyutu gereken
sekilde belirlenmis olan bir adaptorl kan giris veya ¢ikis portuna takin.

Numune alma diizeneginin, tek yonlu 6rdek gagasi valfinin, oksijenator arteriyel numune portu ve diizenegi
arasinda konumlanacag ve arteriyel kanin 6rdek gagasi valfi icerisinden diizenege dogru akacagi sekilde
baglanmasi gerekir.

Devridaim hattini, oksijenator tizerindeki devridaim portuna baglayin. Devridaim hattinin diger ucunu, CVR
Gzerindeki bir luer portuna baglayin.

Uyari: Devridaim portu, eger kullanimda degilse, luer kapakla sikica kapatiimis olmahdir.

Kolayca baglanabilen 1,3 cm'lik (1/2 ing) su hatlarini, oksijenatdrdeki giris ve gikis portlarina baglayin. Su
akisini baslatin ve su bélmesinden kan bélmesine giden kisimda sizinti olup olmadigini kontrol edin. Kan
bdlmesinde su mevcutsa, oksijenatori atin ve yedek oksijenatori kurun.

Agiz portu kapagini ¢ikararak, CVR'nin atmosfere agiimasini saglayin.
Not: Hazirliktan 6nce, oksijenatérde CO, yikamasinin yapilmasi tavsiye edilir.

Hazirlama ve Devridaim

1.
2.

o

N o o

CVR'yi kurumun CPB protokolline uygun olarak, gereken hacimdeki hazirlama soltisyonu ile doldurun.

Hortumun (silindir pompa basi/ucu) veya santrifiij pompasinin (kullaniliyorsa) CVR gikisindan oksijenator
girisine kadar olan kismindaki tim kabarciklari giderin.

Kurumun CPB protokoliine uygun olarak, oksijenatorii yergcekimine gore hazirlayin veya pompanin ileri akisiyla
hazirlayin.

Devridaimi, kurumun CPB protokoliine uygun bir bicimde, bypass 6ncesi filtresi kullanarak, adim adim baslatin.
Oksijenatérin iginde kabarcik olmamasini saglayin.
Gerekiyorsa, ekstrakorporel devrenin geri kalan kismini hazirlamak igin, ek hazirlama sollisyonu katin.

Hazirlama ve kabarciklari giderme islemi tamamlandiktan sonra, kan akisini adim adim azaltin ve pompay!
durdurun; tim temizleme hatlarini kapatin ve arteriyel, vendz ve devridaim hatlarini kelepgeleyin.

Bypass'i baglatmadan 6nce, ekstrakorporel devrenin tamaminin kabarciksiz olduguna dikkat edin.
Not: Hazirlama soliisyonu bypass'a baglamadan 6nce, isi esanjori araciligiyla 6nceden isitilabilir.

Bypass'in Baslatiimasi

Uyari: Kan fazi basincinin, her zaman gaz fazi basincindan daha buyik olmasi gerekir.

1.
2.
3.

4.

Gaz ¢ikigl portunun tikali olmadigindan emin olun.
Bypass'a baglamadan 6nce, antikoagtilasyonun yeterli diizeyde olup olmadigini kontrol edin.

Arteriyel ve vendz kelepgeleri ¢ikarin ve kan akigini giderek artirin. Ardindan, gaz akigini, kurumun CPB
protokoliine ve hasta ile prosedure 6zgii olan klinik degerlendirmeye uygun bir bicimde, gereken gaz ayarlari
ile baglatin.

Su sicakhgini klinik talepleri karsilayacak sekilde ayarlayin.

Bypass Sirasinda Kullanim

1.

2.

3.

Arteriyel PO,, havalandirma gazinda mevcut olan oksijen konsantrasyonu yiizdesi degistirilerek kontrol edilir.
m  PO,'yi AZALTMAK igin, gaz blenderinizdeki FiO,'yi ayarlayarak, havalandirma gazindaki oksijen
yuizdesini AZALTIN.
m  PO,'yi ARTIRMAK igin, oksijen blenderinizdeki FiO,'yi ayarlayarak, havalandirma gazindaki
oksijen ylizdesini ARTIRIN.

PCO, dncelikle toplam gaz akis hizi degistirilerek kontrol edilir.

m  PCO,yi AZALTMAK igin, gikarilan CO, miktarini artirmak amaciyla toplam gaz akis hizini
ARTIRIN.

m  PCO,'yi ARTIRMAK igin, ¢ikarilan CO, miktarini azaltmak amaciyla toplam gaz akis hizini
AZALTIN.

Hastanin sicaklidi, 1s1 esanjoriine giden su akisinin sicakligi diizenlenerek kontrol edilir.
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Uyari: Bypass'in baglatiimasindan sonra, kan akisinin oksijenatér ve CVR igerisinden, kardiyopulmoner
bypass boyunca, acil oksijenator degistirme durumu haricinde, kan akisi aralgi igerisinde dolagsmasi gerekir.
Not: Bypass'in sogutma ve isitma fazlari boyunca olan sicaklik sapmalarini en aza indirmek igin dikkatli
olunmalidir.

Bypass'in Durdurulmasi

Bypass'l, minferit vakanin ve hastanin durumunun gereklerine gére, kurumun CPB protokoliine uygun olarak
durdurun.

Acil Durumda Oksijenator Degistirilmesi

Kardiyopulmoner bypass sirasinda, yedek oksijenatér ve CVR daima kullanilabilir durumda bulundurulmalidir.

1.
2.

10.

1.
12.
13.
14.
15.

IsI esanjorline giden su akisini kapatin, ardindan su hatlarini kelepceleyin ve ¢ikarin.

CVR'deki vendz hatti kelepgeleyin. Arteriyel silindir pompasini kapatin ve arteriyel hatti kelepceleyin. (Eger
santriflij pompasi kullaniliyorsa, pompayi durdurmadan 6nce, ilk olarak arteriyel hatti kelepgeleyin.)

Oksijen hattini gaz giris portundan gikarin.
Oksijenatérdeki izleme/drnek alma hatlarini ¢ikarin.

Devridaim hattini, oksijenator giris ve ¢ikis hortumlarini iki kez kelepgeleyin. Kelepgelerin arasini, yeniden
baglantilar icin yeterli uzunluk birakacak sekilde kesin.

Oksijenatori, tutucudan, birakma tirnagina basarak gikarin.
Yedek oksijenatdri tutamagin tzerine takin.

Devridaim, oksijenatér ve gikis hortumlarini yeniden baglayin. Tim baglantilarin saglam oldugundan emin
olun.

Oksijen hattini yeniden gaz giris portuna baglayin.

Su hatlarini baglayin, kelepgeleri agin, ardindan su kaynagini agin ve su sizintisi olup olmadidini inceleyin.
Uyari: Arteriyel ¢ikis hatti veya vendz geri donus hattindaki kelepgeleri bu asamada agmayin.

CVR'de yeterli hacim oldugunda, kan pompasini agin ve yavasga oksijenatorl doldurun.

Devridaim hatti igerisinden olan kan akisini artirin.

Pompayi durdurun ve devridaim hattini kelepgeleyin.

Sistemin tamaminda sizma ve gaz kabarcigi olmadigindan emin olun.

Venoz ve arteriyel hatlardaki tim kelepgeleri ¢ikarin ve bypass'i yeniden baslatin.

Kardiyotomi/Ven6z Rezervuar, Vakum Destekli Ven6z Drenaj (VAVD)

Uyarilar

m  Maksimum negatif vakum basinci —150 mm Hg (—20 kPa) degerinden daha biylk olan bir vakum
reglilatort kullanmayin. Asiri derecede negatif basincin kullaniimasi hemolize neden olabilir.

m  Calistirma sirasinda, kardiyotomi/vendz rezervuarin agiz portunu tikamayin veya kapatmayin
(VAVD'nin kullanildidi durumlar harig).

m  Siringaya sadece VAVD boyunca CVR'ye ilag verilmesi igin kullanilacak olan, amaclanan miktarlarda
ilac gekin. CVR'deki negatif basing, siringadan rezervuarin igine, amaglanandan daha fazla ilag
cekilmesine neden olarak, asiri ilag iletiimesine yol agabilir.

m  Pompanin durdurulmasindan veya VAVD boyunca disuk kan akigi hizlarinin kullaniimasindan énce,
tim A/V degisimli hatlarinin atmosfere kapali olmasi gerekir. Bunun yerine getirilememesi, fiberden,
oksijenatdrin kan olan tarafina hava gekilmesine yol acabilir.

m VAVD kullanilirken, arteriyel silindir pompa basinin gereken sekilde tikanmasi gereklidir. Pompanin
gereken sekilde titkanamamasi, fiberden, oksijenatoriin kan olan tarafina hava gekilmesine yol
acabilir.

m  VAVD teknikleri sirasinda, hava embolisi iletiimesi olasiligini en aza indirmek icin arteriyel filtrenin
kullaniimasi gerekir.

m VAVD'nin kullanimina son verirken, adim adim atmosfer basincina geri déniin. Basingtaki ani bir
degisiklik, CVR'nin igindeki kan akiginin galkantili olmasina yol agabilir.

m VAVD kullanimi sirasinda pompayi durdurmadan 6nce, oksijenator ve santriflij pompasi
(kullaniliyorsa) arasindaki hattin kelepgelenmesi gerekir. Arteriyel hattin gereken sekilde
kelepgelenememesi, fiberden, oksijenatdriin kan olan tarafina hava gekilmesiyle sonuglanabilir.
Oksijenatdr ve santrifiij pompasi arasinda, arteriyel hatta, tek yonlu bir valfin kullaniimasi tavsiye
edilir.

Onlemler

VAVD boyunca, denetimli bir vakum regtlatérii gereklidir.
m  VAVD boyunca pozitif/negatif basing emniyet valfi gereklidir (dahildir, bkz. Sekil 2).
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m  CVR uzerinde basing 6lgiim cihazinin ve —150 mm Hg'de (—20 kPa) c¢alisan ek bir negatif basing
emniyet valfinin kullaniimasi dustnilmelidir.
m  VAVD kullanimi sirasinda, yogusmanin gelismesi nedeniyle, buhar kapani gereklidir.
VAVD Kullanim Talimatlar
1. Sistemin kurulumunda, daha énce siralanan Kullanim Talimatlarini, asagidaki 2. ve 3. adimlar boyunca
siralanan degisikliklerle birlikte izleyin.
Ya vendz hatta ya da vendz rezervuara, kalibre edilmis bir basing izleme araci baglayin.
VAVD kullanilirken, diizenekteki tim numune alma portlarinin, agizsiz kapaklarla kapatiimig olmasi gerekir.

Hazirlamaya iligkin olarak, daha énce siralanan Kullanim Talimatlarini, asagidaki 5. ila 10. adim boyunca
siralanan eklemelerle birlikte izleyin.

ENFAEN

5. Bypass'l baglatmadan 6nce, kurulumun vakum kismini hazirlayin. Agizli vakum hattini, CVR agiz portuna ve

buhar kapanli vakum regllatoriine baglayin.
Uyari: Uygulamadan énce, hizli hazirlama hattini kelepgeleyin.

Uyari: Buhar tuzaginin kullanim sirasinda tamamen dolmamasina dikkat edin. Bu durum, vakum kontrolériine

sivi girmesine yol acabilir veya vakumun uygulanmadigi durumlarda CVR'nin atmosfere acilmasini
engelleyebilir.

6. Vakum hattini havalandirmak igin, yan hortumlu Y konektériiniin kolayca erisilebilen bir alanda olmasini ve
atmosfere agik olmasini saglayin. Prosedir boyunca vakum uygulamak veya vakumu durdurmak igin, bu
hortum diizenli olarak kelepgelenip agilabilir.

Dikkat: Ven6z hatta 6lgllen vakum diizeylerinin =50 mm Hg'den (-6,67 kPA) yliksek oimamasina dikkat edin.

7. Bypass'l baglatmadan 6nce, CVR ve diizenek Gizerindeki tim erisim portlarinin gereken sekilde mihurli ve
gulvenli oldugundan emin olun.
Dikkat: Vakum, CVR'nin igine ve muhtemelen agik kan yolu portlari bulunan kan yolunun igine, gerekenden
fazla atmosfer havasinin yiiklenmesine neden olacaktir. Vakum, kullanim sirasinda numune alma dizenegi
icerisinden olan akisin artmasina neden olur.

8. Kardiyopulmoner bypass'l kurmak ve korumak igin vakum destegini gerektigi gibi kullanin.
Uyani: Oksijenator iginden ileriye dogru kan akisi olmadiginda, vendz rezervuara vakum uygulamayin. Bu
durum arteriyel santrifiij pompalari ve silindir pompalar igin gegerlidir (silindir her konumda kapatici

olmayabilir). Béylece, havanin, rezervuar vakumu tarafindan, membran boyunca kan yolunun icerisine dogru

cekilmesi 6nlenmis olur.

Uyari: CVR'nin basing altinda kalmasina imkan vermeyin; ¢linkii bu durum ven6z drenaji engelleyebilir,
havanin hastanin veya oksijenatériin kan yolunun icine, geriye dogru zorla girmesine neden olabilir.
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Onemli Uyari — Sinirh Garanti (ABD digindaki iilkeler igindir)

A. Bu SINIRLI GARANTI ile, bundan sonra “Uriin” olarak anilacak olan Balance™ Biyo Yazeyli Affinity Pixie ™
I¢i Bos Fiber Oksijenatér ve/veya Kardiyotomi/Vendz Rezervuari teslim alan aliciya, Uriniin belirtilen islevini
yerine getirememesi durumunda, Medtronic'in, séz konusu hasta igin kullanilan, eskisinin yerine alinan
herhangi bir Medtronic trliniintin satin alinmasina karsilik olarak, orijinal Uriiniin satin alma fiyatina esit (fakat
yerine verilen Urlinin dederini gegmeyecek sekilde) oranda kredi agacagina dair glivence verilir.

Uriin etiketlerinde yer alan Uyarilar bu SINIRLI GARANTI'nin ayrilmaz bir parcasi olarak kabul edilir. Bu

SINIRLI GARANTI kapsaminda bir tazmin talebinin nasil isleme konacagi konusunda, bulundugunuz yerdeki

Medtronic temsilcisiyle temasa gegin.

B. SINIRLI GARANTI'nin gegerli olmasi igin, asagidaki sartlar karsilanmalidir:

(1) Uriin, "Son Kullanma Tarihi"nden énce kullaniimis olmalidir.

(2) Uriin, kullanildiktan sonra 60 giin iginde Medtronic'e iade edilmelidir; bu sekilde iade edilen Uriin
Medtronic'in mali haline gelir.

(3) Uriin, bagka bir hasta (izerinde kullanilmamig olmalidir.

C. Bu SINIRLI GARANTI agikga belirtilen sartlariyla sinirhidir. Ozellikle:

(1) Eskisinin yerine verilen Uriiniin uygunsuz bigimde kullanildiginda, uygunsuz bigimde implante edildigine
veya somut bigimde degistirildigine iliskin kanitlar bulunmasi halinde, kesinlikle higbir degistirme kredisi
aciimaz.

(2) Medtronic, Griinuin kullanimi, kusuru veya bozuklugu sebebiyle olugsan herhangi bir kaza eseri veya dolayh
hasardan, iddianin garanti belgesi, sézlesme veya haksiz muameleye dayali olup olmamasina
bakilmaksizin yikiumli olmaz.

D. Yukarida ortaya konan istisnalar ve sinirlamalar, yirirlikteki kanunun uyulmasi zorunlu hikkiimlerini ihlal etme
amacini tasimamaktadir ve bu sekilde yorumlanmamalidir. Bu SINIRLI GARANTI'nin herhangi bir bélimiiniin
veya sartinin salahiyet sahibi, yetkili bir yargi mahkemesi tarafindan yasaya ayklr_l, uygulamaya konamaz veya
yurirlikteki yasa ile geligkili olduguna hiikmedildigi takdirde, SINIRLI GARANTI'nin geri kalan kisminin
gecerliligi bundan etkilenmez; tiim haklar ve yiikiimliilikler, bu SINIRLI GARANTI gegersiz sayilan s6z konusu
bolimu veya sarti igermiyormus gibi yorumlanir ve uygulanir.
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Affinity Pixie™

Oxygenacni systém s biopovrchem Balance™

Model

BBP211 Oxygenator s dutymi vlakny s biopovrchem Balance ™!

BBP241 Oxygenator s dutymi vlakny a kardiotomicky/venézni rezervoar s biopovrchem Balance™
PrisluSenstvi se prodava zvlast’

ATP210 Teplotni sonda Affinity®

AUH2093 Systém drzaku Affinity Orbit™

AMH2014 Drzak rozdélovade Affinity®
Popis

Oxygenator s dutymi vliakny

Oxygenator Affinity Pixie s dutymi viakny a s biopovrchem Balance je zafizeni pro vyménu plynd na jedno pouZiti,
s mikropory a s dutymi viakny odolnymi proti U¢inkim plazmy a s integrovanym tepelnym vyménikem. Povrchy
oxygenatoru, které jsou v primarnim kontaktu s krvi, jsou opatfeny biopovrchem Balance, ktery zdokonaluje
kompatibilitu zafizeni s krvi a brani tvofeni trombu na povrsich pfichazejicich do kontaktu s krvi.

K pouziti s oxygenatorem je pfibaleno nasleduijici pfislusenstvi (obrazek 3):
m dva adaptéry pro porty pro vstup a vystup krve — 0,5 cm (3/16"),
m  jedna recirkulaéni hadicka — 0,5 cm (3/16").
Kardiotomicky/venoézni rezervoar
Kardiotomicky/venézni rezervoar (CVR) Affinity Pixie s biopovrchem Balance je zafizeni na jedno pouZiti ur¢ené

ke shromazdéni a uchovani krve pfi mimotélnim obéhu. Pfed smichanim s venoézni krvi, ktera se filtruje, se
kardiotomicka krev sbira, filtruje a zbavuje pény. Povrchy CVR, které jsou v primarnim kontaktu s krvi, jsou opatfeny

biopovrchem Balance, ktery zdokonaluje kompatibilitu zafizeni s krvi a brani tvofeni trombud na povrsich

prichazejicich do kontaktu s krvi.

K pouziti s CVR je pfibaleno nasledujici pfisluSenstvi (obrazek 3):
m dva adaptéry pro porty pro vstup a vystup vendzni krve — 0,5 cm (3/16"),
m dva adaptéry pro porty pro vstup a vystup venézni krve — 1,0 cm (3/8"),
m  dva flexibilni adaptéry Luer Lock,
m jedna sestava rozdélovace pro odbér vzorkd.

Specifikace
Oxygenator
Typ membrany oxygenatoru

Mikroporézni polypropylenova duta vlakna

Maximalni pomér plyn:krev 2:1

Tepelny vyménik Polyetylentereftalat (PET)
Povrchova plocha membrany 0,67 m*

oxygenatoru

Staticky napoustéci objem 48 ml

Doporucena rychlost prutoku krve 0,1-2,0 I/min

Maximalni tlak vody
Maximalni jmenovity tlak krve

Kardiotomicky/venézni rezervoar

206 kPa (1550 mm Hg)
100 kPa (750 mm Hg)

Objemova kapacita rezervoaru 1200 ml
Doporucena rychlost pratoku krve 0,1-2,0 I/min
Maximalni pritok v kardiotomickém 2,0 I/min
rezervoaru

Minimalni provozni objem 20 mi

Kardiotomicky filtr

Vstupni vendzni filtr

Maximalni jmenovity tlak
Pojistny ventil pro pfetlak/podtlak

Hloubkovy filtr z polyesteru, nominalni hodnota 30 um
64 pm

+20 mm Hg /-100 mm Hg

<5 mm Hg pretlak / >60 mm Hg podtlak

1Technologie je vyuzivana na zakladé licenéni dohody se spolecnosti Biolnteractions, Limited z Velké Britanie.
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Indikace k pouziti

Oxygenator Affinity Pixie s dutymi viakny s biopovrchem Balance je uréen k pouziti pfi mimotélnim perfuznim obé&hu
k okysli¢eni krve a odvedeni oxidu uhli¢itého z krve a k ochlazeni nebo ohfati krve béhem béznych operaci s
mimotéinim ob&hem, jejichz délka nepfekroci 6 hodin. Oxygenator Affinity Pixie s dutymi vlakny je vhodny k
prenosu tékavych anestetik izofluranu a sevofluranu, desfluranu a enfluranu podanim pres vstup plynu
oxygenatoru za pouziti vhodného plynového vaporizéru.

Kardiotomicky/venoézni rezervoar Affinity Pixie s biopovrchem Balance je uréen k pouziti pfi mimotélnim obéhu pro
shromazdéni venodzni a kardiotomické krve odsaté béhem béznych operaci v mimotélnim obéhu, jejichz délka
nepiekroci 6 hodin. CVR je uréen k pouziti také pfi mimotélnim ob&hu s vendzni drendzi s vakuovym odsavanim
(VAVD).

Kontraindikace
Za pouziti pfistroje pro jakykoli jiny ucel, nez je uvedeny zplsob pouZiti, nese zodpovédnost uzivatel.

Varovani

m  Pfed pouzitim si peclivé prectéte vSechna varovani, zvlastni upozornéni a navod k pouziti. Pokud
se uzivatel neseznami se vSemi pokyny a nebude podle nich postupovat a dodrzovat vSechna
uvedena varovani, mize zpusobit zdvazné poskozeni nebo smrt pacienta.

m  Tento vyrobek mohou pouzivat pouze osoby pIné vySkolené v operacich s uzitim mimotéIniho ob&hu.
Provoz pfistroje vyZaduje z divodu bezpeénosti pacienta neustaly dohled kvalifikovaného personalu.

m  Cesta pritoku tekutiny je sterilni a apyrogenni. Pfed pouzitim obal a pfistroj zkontrolujte. Nepouzivejte
zafizeni, je-li obal otevieny nebo poSkozeny nebo pokud je poSkozené zafizeni, pfipadné pokud chybi
ochranné kryty.
Poznamka: Porty pro vstup a vystup vody a port pro vystup plynu na oxygenatoru nemaji ochranné
uzavery.

m  PFed zahgjenim obéhu je z mimotélniho ob&hu nutné odstranit veskeré plynové emboly. Plynové
emboly jsou pro pacienta nebezpecné.

m  Jestlize béhem plnéni a (nebo) v prlibéhu provozu dojde k uniku vzduchu, mize u pacienta dojit ke
vzduchové embolii a (nebo) ztraté tekutin. Mimotélni obéh je nutné neustale sledovat. Pokud dojde
k nékteré z uvedenych situaci, nepouzivejte pfistroj.

m  Pfi kazdém pouziti mimotélniho obéhu se doporucuje pouziti filtru pfed mimotélnim ob&hem a filtru

v arterialni ¢asti okruhu.

Doporuc€uje se monitorovat tlak v ob&hu.

Tlak krve v oxygenatoru ma byt vzdy vyssi nez tlak plynu.

Provoz oxygenatoru i CVR musi probihat v rdamci doporu¢enych rozsaht provoznich parametrd.

Celkovy kombinovany pritok do kardiotomického filtru nesmi prekrocit 2,0 I/min.

Neprekradujte tlak krve 100 kPa (750 mm Hg) v draze krve.

Jakmile je oxygenator naplnén krvi, je nutno udrzovat adekvatni heparinizaci podle protokolu CPB

zdravotnického zafizeni a v draze krve musi neustale cirkulovat krev s danym pratokem.

m  Po spusténi mimotélniho obéhu ma krev cirkulovat pfes oxygenator a CVR vzdy s doporu¢enym
pratokem v celém priibéhu mimotélniho obéhu, s vyjimkou doby nouzové vymény oxygenatoru.
Teplota ve vyméniku tepla nesmi pfesahnout 42 °C.

V ohfivacim/chladicim systému nesmi byt béhem jeho provozu pouzity dezinfekéni prostredky. Pokud
pouzity byly, je nutné systém pred pouzitim dikladné proplachnout.

m  VSechny spoje hadi¢ek vedoucich krev maji byt zpevnény paskou, aby byly Iépe chranény proti
rozpojeni.

m  Nepouzité porty musi zUstat uzavieny uzaveéry kvili prevenci kontaminace; uzavéry musi byt pevné
utaZzeny, aby nedochéazelo k unikim.

Béhem kardiopulmonalniho bypassu méjte pfipraven k okamzitému pouziti nahradni oxygenator.
Neblokujte odvzdusfiovaci ventily plynu, aby tlak plynu na stény neprekrogil tlak krve.

Béhem operace neblokujte a neuzavirejte odvzdusriovaci port kardiotomického/venézniho
rezervoaru (s vyjimkou pouziti VAVD).

m Je-li koncentrace anestetického plynu maximalné 2%, nejsou charakteristiky pfenosu plynu
oxygenatorem vyrazné ovlivnény. Je-li koncentrace anestetického plynu vys$si nez 2%, muze byt
potfeba upravit pritok FiO, a plynu tak, aby se zachoval poZzadovany vykon pfenosu plynu.

m  Rychlosti pfenosu plynu se mohou v pribéhu ¢asu ménit a muZe byt potfeba upravit pratok FiO,

a plynu tak, aby se zachoval pozadovany vykon pfenosu plynu.

P¥i provozu tohoto zafizeni doporu€ujeme pouziti mechanismu schopného monitorovani hladiny krve.
Zajistéte, aby byl vystup vendzniho rezervoaru vzdy umistén nad nejvy$Sim bodem membranové
komory oxygenatoru.
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m  Kazdy z téchto vyrobku byl vyroben, testovan a zabalen s vysokou peclivosti. Sou¢asny stav techniky
v8ak firmé Medtronic zatim neumoziiuje zarucit, Ze pfi jejich pouziti nedojde k Gniku, prasknuti nebo
selhani. Kardiopulmonalni mimotéIni obé&h je nutno neustale peclivé sledovat.

m  Hadi¢ky musi byt pfipojeny takovym zpusobem, aby nedochazelo k jejich ohnuti nebo jinym
omezenim pritoku krve, vody nebo plynu.

m  Dbejte na to, aby zafizeni nepfislo do kontaktu s alkoholem, tekutinami na bazi alkoholu, tekutymi
anestetiky (napfiklad isofluranem) nebo korozivnimi rozpoustédly (napfiklad aceton), protoze tyto
latky by mohly narusit strukturaini integritu zafizeni.

Zvlastni upozornéni
Pozadavky na skladovaci teplotu naleznete na obalu.
V8echny prostfedky jsou sterilizovany EtO.
Tento pfistroj je uréen k pouziti pouze u jednoho pacienta. NepouZzivejte vyrobek opakované,
neprovadeéjte jeho renovaci nebo resterilizaci. Opakované pouzivani, renovace nebo resterilizace
mohou ohrozit strukturalni integritu zafizeni a/nebo zpusobit riziko jeho kontaminace, coz by mohlo
mit za nasledek zranéni, onemocnéni nebo smrt pacienta.
PFi v8ech postupech pouzivejte aseptické techniky.
Meli byste zvazit, zda by pfi pfenosu anestetického plynu pres oxygenator nebylo vhodné pouzit
systém odsavani plynu.

m  P¥i vSech procedurach je nutné dodrZovat pfisna antikoagulaéni opatfeni dle protokolu a pravidelné
sledovat antikoagula¢ni stav krve. Je nutné zvazit vyhody extrakorporalni podpory oproti riziku
systémové antikoagulace. Toto riziko musi vyhodnotit pfedepisuijici Iékaf. Je nutno udrZovat
odpovidajici antikoagulaci podle protokolu CPB daného zdravotnického zafizeni.

Nezadouci ucinky
m  Mezi mozné vedlejsi uc¢inky mimo jiné patfi hypoxie, hyperkapnie, hypovolémie, infekce, toxemia,
alergenicita, mechanické selhani, hemolyza, dysfunkce krevnich desti¢ek / nadmérné poopera¢ni
krvaceni, vzduchova embolie, ztrata krve, naruseni obéhu, vystaveni uzivatele krvi pacienta a
tromboembolie. Tyto vedlej$i ucinky se mohou vyskytnout u v§ech mimotélnich obéhovych systému.
Pokyny pro vyrobky s biopovrchem Balance

Povrchy zafizeni, které jsou v kontaktu s krvi, jsou opatfeny biopovrchem Balance, ktery zdokonaluje kompatibilitu
zafizeni s krvi a brani tvofeni trombl na povrsich pfichazejicich do kontaktu s krvi.

Varovani: Vyrobky potazené biopovrchem Balance jsou uréeny pouze k jednordzovému pouziti.

Upozornéni: Pfi vS§ech procedurach je nutné dodrzovat pfislu§na antikoagulaéni opatfeni dle protokolu a
pravidelné sledovat antikoagulaéni stav krve. Je nutné zvazit vyhody extrakorporaini podpory oproti riziku
systémové antikoagulace. Toto riziko musi vyhodnotit pfedepisujici Iékafr.

Upozornéni: Vyrobky potazené biopovrchem Balance neskladuijte pfi teplotach nad 50 °C.

Navod k pouziti

Nastaveni systému

Varovani: Nastaveni a pouziti zafizeni je zodpovédnosti oSetfujiciho Iékare.

1. Opatrné vyjméte pristroj z obalu, aby zustala zachovana sterilita cest pratoku tekutin.
Varovani: Zajistéte, aby béhem vSech fazi nastaveni a pouziti tohoto produktu byla pouzita aseptické postupy.
Varovani: Pred vyjmutim zafizeni z obalu zkontrolujte, zda neni obal nebo produkt poskozen. Pokud je obal
nebo vyrobek poskozen, nepouzivejte jej, protoze mohlo dojit k poruseni sterility a/nebo mize byt ovlivnéno
fungovani zafizeni.

2. Pouzivate-li systém drzaku Affinity Orbit Holder System (prodava se zvlast), svérku stojanu drzaku pfipevnéte
ke stojanu pfistroje pro mimotélni obéh v pozadované vysce a utahnéte knoflik svérky stojanu.

3. Aretacni packu otocte kolmo na rameno drzaku, a tak ji uvolnéte.
Rameno oxygenatoru nasurite na stojan (paklize jesté nebylo nasunuto).

5. Spojku drzaku oxygenatoru nasurite na dolni ¢ast ramena oxygenatoru. Pfi pevném usazeni oxygenatoru je
slySet cvaknuti.
Poznamka: Chcete-li oxygenator odstranit, stisknéte vystupek k uvolnéni drzaku a vytahnéte oxygenator z
ramena spojky.

6. Pouzivate-li CVR Affinity Pixie, nasurite objimku drzaku CVR na stojan drzaku.

7. Umistéte oxygenator a CVR tak, jak vyzaduje dany vykon. Oxygenator je mozno otocit po nebo proti sméru
hodinovych ruci¢ek a rameno oxygenatoru Ize posunout na stranu. CVR Ize otocit po nebo proti sméru
hodinovych rugicek.

8. Aretacni packu otoCte rovnobézné s ramenem drzaku, coz zamkne soucéasti na daném misté.
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10.
1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Otocenim knofliku ramena drzaku zamknéte rameno drzaku na misté. Kone€na sestava systému je uvedena
na obrazku 4.

Odstrarite tésnici kryt z pojistného ventilu pretlaku/podtlaku CVR.

Pripojte vSechny hadicky na krev, plyn a odsavani k odpovidajicim spojkam podle protokolu CPB daného
zdravotnického zafizeni. V pfipadé nutnosti pfipojte k vstupnimu nebo k vystupnimu portu na krev adaptér
vhodné velikosti pro umisténi hadicky o velikosti 0,5 cm (3/16") nebo 1,0 cm (3/8").

Rozdélovac¢ na odbér vzorkl je nutno pfipojit tak, aby byl segment hadicky s jednocestnym zpétnym ventilem
typu duckbill umistén mezi arterialnim odb&rovym portem oxygenatoru a rozdélovadem a aby arterialni krev
proudila pfes ventil duckbill smérem k rozdélovadi.

Pfipojte recirkulaéni hadi¢ku k recirkulaénimu portu oxygenatoru. Pfipojte opaény konec dané recirkulaéni
hadic¢ky k portu Luer na CVR.

Varovani: Pokud se recirkula¢ni port nepouziva, musi byt pevné uzavien uzavérem typu Luer.

Hadi¢ku 1,3 cm (1/2") s rychlospojkou, ur€enou pro vodu, pfipojte ke vstupnimu a vystupnimu portu na
oxygenatoru. Spustte pritok vody a zkontrolujte, zda nedochazi k uniku ze zasobniku vody do zasobniku krve.
Pokud je v zasobniku krve voda, zlikvidujte oxygenator a pfipojte nahradni oxygenator.

Odstrarite uzavér odvzdusrniovaciho portu a tak zajistéte, Ze je CVR odvétravan do atmosféry.
Poznamka: Pred naplnénim je doporuc¢eno vyplachnout oxygenator proudem CO,.

Naplnéni a recirkulace

1.
2.

Naplrite CVR pfislusnym objemem plniciho roztoku podle protokolu CPB daného zdravotnického zafizeni.
Odstrarite vSechny bubliny v ¢asti hadiek (hlavice/patka valeckové pumpy) nebo odstfedivé pumpy (je-li
pouzita) od vystupu CVR ke vstupu oxygenatoru.

Naplrite oxygenator samospadem nebo pritokem z pumpy podle protokolu CPB daného zdravotnického
zafizeni.

Postupné zahajte recirkulaci za pouziti filtru pfed mimotéInim ob&hem podle protokolu CPB daného
zdravotnického zafizeni.

Presvédcte se, Ze v oxygenatoru nejsou bubliny.

Pokud je to potreba, pridejte dalSi pinici roztok, ktery napini zbyvajici ¢ast mimotéiniho ob&hu.

Po napInéni a odvzdu$néni postupné snizte pritok krve a zastavte pumpu, uzaviete véechny gistici hadicky
a zasvorkujte arterialni, vendzni a recirkulaéni hadicky.

Pred spusténim celého mimotéiniho obéhu se pfesvédcte, zda je zbaven bublin.

Poznamka: Plnici roztok Ize pfed spusténim obéhu pfedem zahtat v tepelném vymeéniku.

Spusténi mimotélniho obéhu

Varovani: Tlak krve musi byt vzdy vy$si nez tlak plynu.

1.
2.
3.

4.

Port vystupu plynu nesmi byt zablokovany.

Pred spusténim mimotélniho obéhu zkontrolujte stuperi antikoagulace.

Sejméte arterialni a venozni svorky a postupné zvysujte pratok krve. Potom oteviete prutok plynu s pfislusnym
nastavenim podle protokolu CPB daného zdravotnického zatizeni a podle klinického posouzeni pacienta a
vykonu.

Nastavte teplotu vody podle klinickych pozadavku.

Obsluha mimotélniho obéhu

1.

2.

3.

Parcialni tlak kysliku (pO,) v arterialni krvi je ur€ovan procentualini koncentraci kysliku ve ventilaénim plynu.
m  Pokud chcete SNIZIT pO,, SNIZTE procento kysliku ve ventilagnim plynu tpravou frakce FiO,
na smésovacim zafizeni plyna.
m  Pokud chcete ZVYSIT pO,, ZVYSTE procento kysliku ve ventilagnim plynu tpravou frakce FiO,
na smésovacim zafizeni kysliku.
Parcialni tlak pCO, je ur€ovan pfedevsim celkovou rychlosti pratoku plynu.
m  Pokud chcete SNIZIT pCO,, ZVYSTE celkovy pritok plynu, &imz zvySite mnoZstvi odstranéného
CO,.
m Jestlize chcete ZVYSIT pCO,, SNIZTE rychlost celkového prétoku plynu, &imz snizite mnozstvi
odstranéného CO.,.
Teplota pacienta je Fizena regulaci teploty vody protékajici tepelnym vyménikem.
Varovani: Po spusténi mimotélniho obéhu ma krev cirkulovat pfes oxygenator a CVR vzdy s pratokem v celém
pribéhu mimotélniho obéhu, s vyjimkou doby nouzové vymény oxygenatoru.
Poznamka: PFi ochlazovani a ohfivani krve v mimotélnim ob&hu je nutné postupovat opatrné, aby byl
minimalizovan teplotni spad.
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Ukonéeni mimotélniho obéhu

Provoz mimotélniho obéhu ukoncete podle protokolu CPB daného zdravotnického zatizeni a dle potfeby a stavu
konkrétniho pacienta.

Nouzova vyména oxygenatoru

Béhem kardiopulmonalniho mimotélniho obéhu méjte vzdy pfipraven nahradni oxygenator a CVR.

1.
2.

S

30N

1.
12.
13.
14.
15.

Vypnéte pfitok vody do vymeéniku tepla, pak zasvorkujte a odstrarite hadi¢ky ob&hu vody.

Zasvorkujte venoézni hadicku u CVR. Vypnéte krevni vale¢kovou pumpu a zasvorkujte arterialni hadicku.
(Pouzivate-li odstfedivou pumpu, zasvorkujte nejprve arterialni hadicku, jesté pfed zastavenim pumpy.)
Odpojte pFivod kysliku od vstupniho portu pro plyn.

Sejméte vSechny monitorovaci hadicky nebo hadicky pro odbér vzorkd z oxygenatoru.

Dvakrat zasvorkujte recirkulaci, vstupni hadi¢ku oxygenatoru a vystupni hadi¢ku. Prestfihnéte hadi¢ky mezi
svorkami a ponechte dostate¢nou délku pro opétovné pfipojeni.

Odpojte oxygenator od drzaku tak, Ze stisknete uvolfiovaci vystupek.

Na drzak pfipevnéte nahradni oxygenator.

Znovu pripojte recirkulaci, oxygenator a vystupni hadi¢ku. Ujistéte se o bezpe¢ném zapojeni v§ech pfipojek.
Znovu pfipojte pfivod kysliku ke vstupnimu portu pro plyn.

. Pripojte obéh vody, odstrarte svorky, zapnéte pfivod vody a zkontrolujte, zda nedochazi k uniku vody.

Varovani: V tuto chvili neodstranujte svorku z hadi¢ky arterialniho vystupu nebo z vendzni hadicky.
Pokud je CVR dostate¢né naplnén, zapnéte krevni pumpu a pomalu naplrite oxygenator.

Zvyste pratok krve v recirkulaéni hadicce.

Zastavte pumpu a zasvorkuijte recirkula¢ni obéh.

Presvédcte se, Ze je systém utésnény a neobsahuje bubliny.

Odstrarite svorky z venézniho a arterialniho ob&hu a znovu spustte mimotéini obéh.

Kardiotomicky/venézni rezervoar (CVR), venézni drenaz s odsavanim (VAVD)
Varovani

m  Nepouzivejte regulator podtlaku s maximalnim podtlakem vy$$im nez -20 kPa (-150 mm Hg). Pouziti
vy$$iho podtlaku maze zpUsobit hemolyzu.

m  Béhem operace neblokujte a neuzavirejte odvzdusnovaci port kardiotomického/vendzniho
rezervoaru (s vyjimkou pouziti VAVD).

m Do stfikacky, ktera bude pouzita k podani Iéku do CVR béhem VAVD, natahnéte pouze zamyslené
mnozstvi léku. Podtlak v CVR mUze ze stfikacky do rezervoaru natadhnout vice léku, nez bylo
zamysleno, a zpUsobit predavkovani.

m  Pfed zastavenim pumpy nebo pouzitim nizkého prutoku krve béhem VAVD musi byt hadicky A/V pro
odklonéni pfitoku uzavieny vaéi atmosfére. Pokud tomu tak nebude, mize se do krevni ¢asti
oxygenatoru nasat z vliaken vzduch.

m  P¥i pouziti VAVD je nezbytné spravné uzavieni hlavice arterialni valeckové pumpy. Pokud pumpa
nebude fadné uzavfena, mize se do krevni €asti oxygenatoru nasat z vlaken vzduch.

Béhem technik VAVD se musi pouzit arterialni filtr, aby se minimalizovalo riziko vzduchové embolie.
PFi ukoncovani pouziti VAVD se pomalu vracejte k atmosférickému tlaku. Nahla zména tlaku mize
zpusobit turbulentni proudéni krve v CVR.

m  Hadi¢ku mezi oxygenatorem a odstfedivou pumpou (je-li pouZita) je nutno pfed zastavenim pumpy
béhem pouziti VAVD zasvorkovat. Pokud nebude arterialni hadicka zasvorkovana, maze se do krevni
&asti oxygenatoru nasat z viaken vzduch. Do arterialni hadicky mezi oxygenator a odstfedivou pumpu
se doporucuje vlozit jednocestny ventil.

Zvlastni upozornéni

Bé&hem VAVD je nutno pouzit fizeny regulator podtlaku.
Béhem VAVD se doporucuje pouzit pojistny pretlakovy/podtlakovy ventil (zahrnut, viz obrazek 2).
Je tfeba zvazit moznost pouziti tlakového regulatoru na CVR a dalSiho pojistného podtlakového
ventilu pracujiciho pfi tlaku -20 kPa (-150 mm Hg).

m  Bé&hem VAVD je nutno pouzit systém pro zachyceni par kvuli vyvijené kondenzaci.

Pokyny k pouziti VAVD

1.

2.

P¥i nastaveni postupujte podle vy$e uvedenych pokynu k nastaveni s nasledujicimi modifikacemi popsanymi
v krocich 2-3.

K vendzni hadi€ce nebo vendznimu rezervoaru pfipojte kalibrovany tlakomér k monitorovani tlaku.

Navod k pouziti  Cesky 129



PFi pouziti VAVD musi byt na odbérovych portech rozdélovac¢e nasazeny neodvzdusfiované uzaveéry.

P¥i napInéni postupujte podle vySe uvedenych pokynl k pouZiti s nasledujicimi dopliujicimi postupy
popsanymi v krocich 5-10.

Pred spusténim mimotélniho ob&hu pfipravte odsavani. Pfipojte odvzdusfovaci hadi¢ku k odvzdusnovacimu
portu CVR a k regulatoru podtlaku se systémem pro zachyceni par.

Varovani: Pfed pouzitim sani zasvorkujte hadi¢ku slouzici k rychlému napinéni.

Varovani: Dbejte na to, aby se systém pro zachyceni par béhem pouziti zcela nezaplnil. V takovém pfipadé
by mohlo dojit ke vniknuti tekutiny do regulatoru sani nebo zablokovani pojistného ventilu, takze by pfi vypnuti
sani nebylo mozné vyrovnat tlak v rezervoaru.

Pokud chcete vyrovnavat tlak v odsavaci hadi¢ce, presvédcte se, Ze je konektor tvaru ,Y* s bo¢ni hadickou
na snadno pfistupném misté a bo¢ni hadicka je oteviena. Tuto hadiCku je b&€hem vykonu mozné pravidelné
uzavirat svorkou a opét uvolrfiovat a timto zptusobem aplikovat podtlak nebo ho zrusit.

Upozornéni: Neprekracujte hodnoty vakua naméfené ve vendzni hadice nad -6,67 kPa (-50 mm Hg).
Zajistéte, aby vSechny porty CVR a rozdélovace byly uzavieny a zajistény pfed zahajenim mimotélniho obéhu
krve.

Upozornéni: Podtlak zplGsobuje nasati vzduchu z vnéjsi atmosféry do CVR a potencialné tak do drahy krve
otevienymi porty krve. Pfi aplikaci podtlaku dojde ke zrychleni pratoku vzorkovacimi hadickami rozdélovace.
Uzivejte podtlak podle potfeby ke spusténi a udrzovani mimotélniho obéhu.

Varovani: Nepouzivejte podtlak ve vendznim rezervoaru, pokud neni spustén pritok krve oxygenatorem.
Tento pokyn se tyka arteridlnich odstfedivych a rotacnich vale¢kovych pump (valecek nemusi ve vSech
pozicich uzavirat drahu kapaliny). Tim zabranite nasati vzduchu prfes membranu do krevniho obéhu
(podtlakem v rezervoaru).

Varovani: Zabrarite vzniku tlaku v CVR, protoZe by mohlo dojit k zablokovani vendzni drenaze, zpétnému
natlaceni vzduchu do téla pacienta nebo pruniku vzduchu do krevniho ob&hu v oxygenatoru.
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Dulezité upozornéni — omezena zaruka (pro zemé mimo USA)

A. Tato OMEZENA ZARUKA poskytuje zakaznikdm, ktefi zakoupili oxygenator Affinity Pixie™ s dutymi viakny
a/nebo kardiotomicky/vendzni rezervoar s biopovrchem Balance™, dale nazyvany ,vyrobek®, zaruku v tom
smyslu, Ze pokud selze fungovani vyrobku podle specifikace, poskytne spoleénost Medtronic dobropis, ktery
se rovna puvodni kupni cené vyrobku (ale neprekracuje hodnotu nahradniho vyrobku), ke koupi libovolného
nahradniho vyrobku spole¢nosti Medtronic uréeného pro daného pacienta.

Varovani obsazena na stitcich obalu jsou pov'aZO’véna za nedilnou soudast této OMEZENE ZARUKY. Pokyny

k uplatnéni reklamace v ramci této OMEZENE ZARUKY ziskate od mistniho zastupce spole¢nosti Medtronic.

B. Pro uplatnéni OMEZENE ZARUKY je nutné splnit tyto podminky:

(1) Vyrobek je nutné pouzit pfed datem jeho pouzitelnosti.

(2) Vyrobek musi byt vracen spole¢nosti Medtronic do 60 dnl po pouZziti a stane se majetkem spole€nosti
Medtronic.

(3) Vyrobek nesmi byt pouzit pro zadného jiného pacienta.

C. Tato OMEZENA ZARUKA je omezena na podminky v ni vyslovné uvedené. Zejména:

(1) V zadné pripadé nelze zarugit poskytnuti nahrady v pfipadé, Ze byla prokdzana nespravna manipulace,
implantace nebo Upravy materialu nahrazovaného vyrobku.

(2) Spole¢nost Medtronic neodpovida za jakékoliv ndhodné nebo nasledné skody zpusobené pouZitim, vadou
nebo selhanim vyrobku, nehledé k tomu, vyplyva-li narok ze zaruky, smlouvy, protipravniho ¢inu &i z jiného
davodu.

D. Zamérem vySe uvedenych vyjimek a omezeni neni poruSovani zavaznych nafizeni pFl’stén}'/ch pravnich
predpist a ani by tak nemély byt interpretovany. Pokud bude kterakoli ¢ast této OMEZENE ZARUKY shledana
prislusnym soudem jako protipravni, nevynuti'telr]é nebo v rozporu s pfislu§nymi pravnimi pfedpisy, nema to
vliv na platnost zbyvajici ¢asti této QME;ENE ZARUKY a vSechna prava a zavazky budou chapany a
uplatnény tak, jakoby tato OMEZENA ZARUKA neobsahovala tuto konkrétni ¢ast nebo podminku, ktera byla
shledana neplatnou.
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Affinity Pixie™

Oxigenator-rendszer Balance™ biofeliilettel

Kapillaris oxigenator Balance™ biofelilettel’
Kapillaris oxigenator és kardiotémias vagy vénas tartaly Balance™ biofelllettel

Tipus
BBP211
BBP241
Kiilon forgalmazott tartozékok
ATP210 Affinity® hészonda
AUH2093 Affinity Orbit™ tartérendszer
AMH2014 Affinity® tdbbagUvezeték-tartd
Leiras

Kapillaris oxigenator

A Balance biofelilettel ellatott Affinity Pixie eszkdz egyszer hasznalatos, mikropordzus, kapillaris gazcsere-eszkdz
plazmarezisztens kapillarissal és integralt h6cserélével. Az oxigenator vérrel érintkezd elsédleges fellleteit
Balance biofelllettel kezeltiik annak érdekében, hogy a vérrel valé kompatibilitds nagyobb legyen, és hogy
trombozissal szemben ellenallod, vérrel érintkezd felliletek jojjenek Iétre.
A csomagban a kdvetkez6 tartozékok talalhatok az oxigenatorral torténd hasznalathoz (3. abra):

m  Két 0,5 cm-es (3/16 hivelykes) adapter a vér bemeneti és kimeneti csatlakozéihoz

m  Egy recirkulaciés vezeték — 0,5 cm (3/16 hiivelyk)

Kardiotémias vagy vénas tartaly

A Balance biofelllettel ellatott Affinity Pixie kardiotémias vagy vénas tartaly a vérnek az extrakorporalis keringés
soran torténd 0sszegydijtésére és tarolasara szolgald, egyszer hasznalatos eszkdz. A kardiotomias vért a tartaly
o6sszegyUjti, megsziri és habmentesiti, miel6tt 6sszekeverné a szlrt, vénas vérrel. A kardiotomias vagy vénas
tartaly vérrel érintkez6 els6dleges fellileteit Balance biofelllettel kezeltlik annak érdekében, hogy a vérrel vald
kompatibilitds nagyobb legyen, és hogy trombdzissal szemben ellenalld, vérrel érintkez6 fellletek jojjenek Iétre.

A csomagban a kdévetkez6 tartozékok talalhatok a kardiotdmias vagy vénas tartallyal térténé hasznalat céljara

(3. abra):

Miiszaki adatok
Oxigenator

Membranos tipusu oxigenator
Maximalis gaz-vér arany
Hécserél6

Az oxigenator-membran felszinének
nagysaga:

Statikus feltéltési térfogat

A véraramlas ajanlott
sebességtartomanya
Maximalis viznyomas
Maximalis névleges vérnyomas

Kardiotémias vagy vénas tartaly
A tartaly GUrtartalma

A véraramlas ajanlott
sebességtartomanya

Maximalis kardiotomias aramlasi
sebesség

A mikddéshez sziikséges minimalis szint

Kardiotomias sz(iré

Két 0,5 cm-es (3/16 hlivelykes) adapter a vénas vér bemeneti és kimeneti csatlakozéihoz
Két 1,0 cm-es (3/8 hiivelykes) adapter a vénas vér bemeneti és kimeneti csatlakozéihoz
Két hajlékony luer-zaras csatlakozdadapter

Egy tébbagu mintavételi elosztécsb-szerelvény

Mikroporézus polipropilén kapillaris
2:1

Polietilén-tereftalat (PET)

0,67 m*

48 ml
0,1-2,0 l/perc

206 kPa (1550 Hgmm)
100 kPa (750 Hgmm)

1200 ml
0,1-2,0 l/perc

2,0 l/perc

20 ml
30 pm nominalis értékkel rendelkez6 poliészter belsé sziird

1A technoldgia hasznalatat az egyesiilt kirdlysagbeli Biolnteractions, Limited engedélyezte.
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Vénas bemeneti sz{ir 64 ym
Maximalis névleges nyomas +20 Hgmm / -100 Hgmm
Pozitiv-negativ nyomaskiegyenlité szelep <5 Hgmm pozitiv / >60 Hgmm vakuum

Javallatok

A Balance biofelllettel ellatott Affinity Pixie kapillaris oxigenator a vér oxigenizalasara, a vérben [év6 szén-dioxid
eltavolitasara, illetve a vér hitésére vagy melegitésére hasznalhaté a szokasos, de legfeljebb 6 6ras
extrakorpordlis keringésben végzett szivmitétek soran. Az Affinity Pixie kapillaris oxigenator alkalmas illékony
anesztetikumoknak (isofluran, sevofluran, desfluran és enfluran) egy megfelelé vaporizator segitségével torténd
bejuttatasara az oxigenator gazbemenetén keresztul.

A Balance biofelllettel ellatott Affinity Pixie kardiotomias vagy vénas tartaly a 6 éranal nem hosszabb,
extrakorporalis keringésben végzett rutin kardiopulmonalis mitétek soran hasznalhaté a vénas és a kardiotémia
soran kiszivott vér 6sszegyUjtésére. A kardiotomias vagy vénas tartaly ezenkivil javallott vakuum-asszisztalt
vénas drenazst alkalmazé eljarasok soran térténé hasznalatra is.

Ellenjavallatok
Az eszkdz indikacids teriletétdl eltérd célra térténd alkalmazasa a felhasznald felel6ssége.

Figyelmeztetések

m  Hasznalat el6tt tanulmanyozza részletesen a figyelmeztetéseket, az eléirasokat és a hasznalati
utasitast. Ha nem olvassa el és nem koveti az utasitasokat, illetve nem tartja be az el6irasokat,
a beteg sulyos sériilését vagy halalat okozhatja.

m Az eszkdzt csak az extrakorporalis keringésben végzett mitétekben jartas személy hasznalhatja. A
beteg biztonsaga érdekében minden eszkdz csak szakképzett személyzet allando feliigyelete mellett
mikodtethetd.

m A vezetékrendszer steril és nem pirogén. Hasznalat el6tt vizsgaljon meg minden csomagolast és
eszkozt. Ne hasznadlja fel az eszkdzt, ha a csomagolas fel van nyitva vagy sériilt, ha maga az eszkdz
sérilt vagy ha a védékupakok nincsenek a helyiikdn.

Megjegyzés: Az oxigenator viztoltd nyilasan, vizkieresztd nyilasan és gazkieresztd nyilasain
nincsenek védékupakok.

m Az extrakorporalis keringés elinditasa el6tt az extrakorporalis rendszerbdl el kell tavolitani az 6sszes
gazbuborékot, mert azok veszélyt jelentenek a betegre.

m  Ha feltdltés vagy miikddtetés kdzben észlelt levegbszivargas a betegben légembdliahoz vagy
folyadékvesztéshez vezethet. Az extrakorporalis keringést folyamatosan figyelni kell. Ezen
jelenségek észlelése esetén az eszkozt tilos hasznalni.

m  Barmilyen extrakorporalis rendszer alkalmazasa esetén ajanlott egy by-pass elétti sziiré és egy, az
artérias szarba iktatott sz(ir6 hasznalata.

A keringési rendszer nyomasanak monitorozasa ajanlott.

Az oxigenatorban a véroldali nyomasnak mindig nagyobbnak kell lennie, mint a gazoldali nyomas.
Az oxigenatort és a kardiotdmias vagy vénas tartalyt tilos az ajanlott paramétertartomanyokon kivil
mikodtetni.

A kardiotémias szirébe jutd teljes kombinalt aramlas nem haladhatja meg a 2,0 I/perc értéket.

A véraramlasi rendszer nyomasa nem haladhatja meg a 100 kPa (750 Hgmm) értéket.

Ha az oxigenatort feltoltotte vérrel, akkor az intézmény CPB-protkolljanak megfelelé heparinizalast
kell fenntartani, és a véraramlasi rendszer tartalmat alacsony aramlasi sebességgel folyamatosan
keringetni kell.

m Az extrakorporalis keringés megkezdése utan a vérnek az oxigenatoron és a kardiotdmias vagy vénas
tartalyon keresztiil az ajanlott tartomanyon beliili aramlasi sebességgel kell keringenie a
kardiopulmonalis by-pass fenntartasanak teljes idétartama alatt, kivéve, ha vészhelyzetben az
oxigenatort cserélni kell.

A hécserélé hdmérséklete nem haladhatja meg a 42 °C-ot.
A hdcserél6 hasznalata kdzben a fiit6-hiité rendszerbe nem keriilhet semmilyen fertétlenitd szer.
Ellenkezd esetben hasznalat el6tt a rendszert alaposan at kell mosni.

m A szétkapcsolddas elleni védelem fokozasa érdekében a vért vezetd csdvek minden csatlakozasat
pantozni kell.

m  Gondoskodjon réla, hogy a szennyez6dés megelézése érdekében a nem hasznalt csatlakozokon
rajta maradjanak a kupakok, és hogy a szivargas elkerulésére azok meg legyenek szoritva.

A szivmtét kdzben készenlétben kell allnia egy tartalék oxigenatornak.
Ne zarja el a gazelvezetd nyilasokat, mert akkor a gazoldali nyomas a véroldali nyomas félé
emelkedhet.
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m Mikddés kdzben ne sziikitse vagy zarja el a kardiotomias vagy vénas tartaly kiereszt6 csatlakozojat
(kivéve, ha vakuum-asszisztalt vénas drenazst alkalmaz).

m Az oxigenator gaztovabbitasi tulajdonsagait nem befolyasolja jelentésen az altatdgazok 2%-os
értékig terjedd koncentracidja. 2%-os altatégaz-koncentracio felett a FiO, és a gazaramlas
meértékének valtoztatasara lehet sziikség a kivant gaztovabbitasi teljesitmény eléréséhez.

m  Eléfordulhat, hogy a gaztovabbitas sebessége megvaltozik egy bizonyos id6 elteltével, és a FiO, és
a gazaramlas mértékének valtoztatasara lehet sziikség a kivant gaztovabbitasi teljesitmény
eléréséhez.

Az eszkdz mikddtetése kézben vérszintérzékeld egység hasznalata ajanlott.
Gondoskodjon arrdl, hogy a vénas tartaly kimenete mindig magasabban legyen, mint az oxigenator
membrankamrajanak legmagasabb pontja.

m  Minden eszkdz gyartasa, tesztelése és csomagolasa koriltekintd médon toértént, de a Medtronic a
legmodernebb technoldgia mellett sem biztosithatja, hogy az eszkéz a hasznalat soran nem fog
megrepedni, meghibasodni, vagy abbdl folyadék nem fog szivarogni. Az extrakorporalis keringést
korultekintéen és allandéan figyelni kell.

m  Acs6rendszer 0sszedllitasakor ligyelni kell arra, hogy a csdvek ne térienek meg, és ne akadalyozzak
a vér, a viz vagy a gaz szabad aramlasat.

= Vigyazzon, hogy az eszkdz ne érintkezzen alkohollal, alkoholos folyadékkal, folyékony
altatoszerekkel (példaul isoflurannal) vagy maré hatasu oldészerekkel (példaul acetonnal), mert ezek
veszélyeztethetik az eszkdz szerkezeti épségét.

Eléirasok

m A tarolasi hdmérséklettel kapcsolatos eléirasok a csomagolason talalhatok.

m  Minden eszkozt etilén-oxiddal sterilizaltak.

m Az eszkdzt egy betegben torténd hasznalatra tervezték. Tilos a termék ismételt felhasznalasa,
Ujrafeldolgozasa és Ujrasterilizalasa. Eléfordulhat, hogy az Ujrafelhasznalas, ujrafeldolgozas és
Ujrasterilizalas soran az eszk6z szerkezete megrongalodik és/vagy az eszkdz szennyezetté valik, ami
a beteg séruléséhez, megbetegedéséhez vagy halalahoz vezethet.

Minden beavatkozast aszeptikus kérilmények kézott kell végezni.
Javasoljuk egy gaztisztité rendszer alkalmazasat az altatégaznak az oxigenatoron valé tovabbitasa
soran.

m  Minden beavatkozas alatt szigoru antikoagulalasi protokollt kell kdvetni, és meghatarozott
id6kozonként ellendrizni kell az antikoagulalas hatékonysagat. Az eszkdz hasznalatat elrendeld
orvosnak mérlegelnie kell az extrakorporalis keringés elényeit, illetve a szisztémas antikoagulalas
veszélyeit, majd ez alapjan kell dontést hoznia. Az intézmény CPB-protokolljanak megfeleld
antikoagulalast kell fenntartani.

Szovédmények
m  Alehetséges szévédmények kdzoétt szerepel tobbek kdzott a hypoxia, hypercarbia, hypovolemia,

fert6zés, toxémia, allergén hatas, mechanikai meghibasodas, hemolizis, vérlemezke-
rendellenesség/tulzott posztoperativ vérzés, Iégembolia, vérveszteség, keringési elégtelenség, a
beteg vérének valo kitettség, valamint tromboembdlias tlinetek. Ezek az esetleges szévédmények
minden extracorporalis rendszer velejardi.

A Balance biofeliilettel ellatott termékekre vonatkozé utasitasok

Az eszkdz vérrel érintkezd fellleteit Balance biofelllettel kezeltiik annak érdekében, hogy a vérrel valé

kompatibilitds nagyobb legyen, és hogy trombdzissal szemben ellenalld, vérrel érintkezé feliiletek jojjenek Iétre.

Vigyazat! A Balance biofellilettel bevont termékeket kizarolag egyszeri hasznalatra szantak.

Figyelem! Minden beavatkozas alatt a megfelelé antikoagulalasi protokollt kell kdvetni, és meghatarozott
id6kdzonkeént ellendrizni kell az antikoagulalas hatékonysagat. Az eszkéz hasznalatat elrendel6 orvosnak
mérlegelnie kell az extrakorporalis keringés elényeit, illetve a szisztémas antikoagulalas veszélyeit, majd ez alapjan
kell déntést hoznia.

Figyelem! A Balance biofeliilettel bevont terméket tilos 50 °C feletti h6mérsékleten tarolni.
Hasznalati utmutato
A rendszer dsszeszerelése

Vigyazat! Az eszkdz(6k) 6sszeszerelése és hasznalata a beavatkozast iranyité szakorvos felel6ssége.
1. A csatlakozasi pontok sterilitdsanak megérzése érdekében az eszkdz(0ke)t dvatosan vegye ki a dobozbdl.
Vigyazat! A termék Osszeallitasa és hasznalata kozben végig aszeptikus technikat kell alkalmazni.
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10.
1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Vigyazat! Az eszkdz(6k) kicsomagolasa el6tt ellenérizze, hogy nem sériilt-e a csomagolas vagy a termék. Ha
a csomagolas vagy a termék sérilt, akkor ne hasznalja fel az eszkdzt, mert karosodhatott annak sterilitasa
vagy mikodése.

Ha (kilén megvasarolhato) Affinity Orbit tartérendszert hasznal, illessze a tartdéoszlop pofajat a sziv-tidd
készllék sinjére a kivant magassagban, majd szoritsa meg a tartosin régzitégombjat.

A kilazitashoz forgassa a rogzitékart a tartokarra meréleges allasba.

Csusztassa az oxigenator karjat az allvanyra, ha az még nem lenne a helyén.

Csusztassa az oxigenator tarté csatlakozojat az oxigenator karjanak aljara. Az oxigenator stabil rogzilését
egy kattanas jelzi.

Megjegyzés: Az oxigenator eltavolitdsahoz nyomja meg a tart6 kioldégombjat és huzza el az oxigenatort a
csatlakozokartol.

Az Affinity Pixie kardiotémias vagy vénas tartaly hasznalata esetén csusztassa a tartaly tartéhuvelyét a
tartéallvanyra.

Az oxigenatort és a kardiotomias vagy vénas tartalyt helyezze el a beavatkozashoz kivant helyzetbe. Az
oxigenator az 6ramutaté jarasaval megegyez6 és azzal ellentétes iranyba is forgathato, tovabba az oxigenator
karja vizszintesen is mozgathaté. A kardiotémias vagy vénas tartaly az éramutato jarasaval megegyez6 és
azzal ellentétes irdnyba is forgathato.

Az alkotéelemek helyben tartdsahoz forgassa a rogzitkart a tartékarral parhuzamos allasba.

A tartokar helyben tartasahoz csavarja el a tartékar rogzitégombjat. A rendszer végleges Osszeallitasat lasd:
4. &bra.

Tavolitsa el a zardkupakot a kardiotémias vagy vénas tartaly pozitiv-negativ nyomast kiegyenlitd szelepérdl.
Csatlakoztasson valamennyi vér, gaz és szivo csévezetéket azok megfelel6 csatlakozoihoz, az intézmény
CPB protokolljanak megfeleléen. Ha szlkséges, csatlakoztasson egy olyan, megfelel6 méretezésii adaptert
a vér bemeneti vagy kimeneti csatlakozoéjahoz, amely alkalmas egy 0,5 cm (3/16 hiivelyk) vagy 1,0 cm

(3/8 hlivelyk) méretli cs6vezeték befogadasara.

A tébbagu mintavételi elosztocsbvet gy csatlakoztassa, hogy az egyutas visszacsapo szeleppel ellatott
cs6szakasz az oxigenator artérias mintavételi csatlakozoja és a cséeloszté kozé kerliljon, és hogy az artérias
vér a visszacsapo szelepen at a cséeloszté felé folyjon.

Csatlakoztassa a recirkulaciés csévezetéket az oxigenator recirkulacios csatlakozéjahoz. Csatlakoztassa a
recirkulacios csévezeték masik végét a kardiotomias vagy vénas tartalyon Iévé egyik luer-csatlakozéhoz.
Vigyazat! Ha ez nincs hasznalatban, akkor a recirkulacios csatlakozo6t szorosan le kell zarni egy luer kupakkal.
Csatlakoztasson gyorsan levalaszthat6 1,3 cm-es (1/2 hiivelykes) vizvezetékeket az oxigenator bemeneti és
kimeneti csatlakozéihoz. Inditsa el a vizaramlast, és figyelje, hogy nincs-e atszivargas a vizoldali rekeszbdl a
véroldali rekeszbe. Ha viz jelenik meg a véroldali rekeszben, akkor dobja ki az oxigenatort, és helyezze izembe
a tartalék oxigenatort.

Gondoskodjon arrol, hogy a kardiotémias vagy vénas tartalyban légkori nyomas uralkodjon ugy, hogy
eltavolitja a szell6z6csatlakozd kupakjat.

Megjegyzés: A feltdltés el6tt ajanlott az oxigenator CO,-dal térténd atmosasa.

Feltoltés és recirkulacio

1.

2.

Az intézményi CPB-protokoll szerint tdltse fel a kardiotomias vagy vénas tartaly megfeleld térfogatu
feltoltdoldattal.

Tavolitson el minden Iégbuborékot a kardiotomias vagy vénas tartaly kimenete és az oxigenator bemenete
kozotti csbvezeték-szakaszbol, azaz a gorgés pumpa tetejérdl és aljardl vagy, ha ilyet hasznal, a centrifugalis
pumpabal.

Toltse fel az oxigenatort a gravitaciét kinasznalva vagy a pumpa elérefelé torténé mikodtetésével, az
intézményi CPB protokollnak megfeleléen.

Fokozatosan kezdje meg a recirkulaciés aramoltatast a by-pass el6tti sz{ir6 intézményi CPB-protokolljanak
megfelelé hasznalataval.

Ellenérizze, hogy nincs-e buborék az oxigenatorban.

Ha sziikséges, akkor az extrakorporalis keringés tobbi részének feltdltéséhez juttasson a rendszerbe tovabbi
feltéltéoldatot.

Feltoltés és légtelenités utan csokkentse fokozatosan a vér aramlasi sebességét, allitsa le a pumpat, zarjon
le minden légtelenitd vezetéket, és leszoritoval zarja le az artérias és a vénas szarat, illetve a recirkulacios
kor cséveit.

Az extrakorporalis keringés elinditasa el6tt ellenérizze, hogy a teljes extrakorporalis rendszer buborékmentes-
e.

Megjegyzés: Az extrakorporalis keringés megkezdése elétt a feltdltdoldat elémelegithet6é a hécserélében.
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Az extrakorporalis keringés elinditasa

Vigyazat! Az oxigenatorban a véroldali nyomasnak mindig nagyobbnak kell lennie a gazoldali nyomasnal.
1. Gy6z8djdn meg réla, hogy a gazkieresztd csatlakozo nincs-e elzarva.

2. Az extrakorporalis keringés elinditasa el6tt ellenérizze, hogy megfelelé az antikoagulalas mértéke.

3. Tavolitsa el az artérias és a vénas szarrdl a leszoritét, majd ndvelje fokozatosan a vér aramlasi sebességét.
Ezutan inditsa el a gazaramlast az intézményi CPB-protokollnak megfelelé bedllitasok, a betegre vonatkozé
klinikai megitélés és az eljaras természete szerint.

4. A viz hémérsékletét a klinikai kdvetelményeknek megfeleléen allitsa be.

Miikodés az extrakorporalis keringés kozben

1. Az artérias PO, szintjét a |élegeztet6gaz oxigénkoncentracidjanak valtoztatasaval lehet szabalyozni.

m  APO,CSOKKENTESEHEZ CSOKKENTSE a lélegeztetégazban 1év6 oxigén szazalékos aranyat
ugy, hogy szabalyozza a FiO, értékét az oxigénkeverén.

m A PO, NOVELESEHEZ NOVELJE a lélegeztetdgazban az oxigén szazalékos mennyiségét gy,
hogy noveli a FiO, értékét az oxigénkeverdn.

2. A PCO; mennyiségét elsésorban a teljes gazaramlasi sebesség valtoztatasaval lehet szabalyozni.

m A PCO, CSOKKENTESEHEZ NOVELJE a teljes gazaramlasi sebességet, igy né az eltavolitott
CO, mennyisége.

m A PCO, NOVELESEHEZ CSOKKENTSE a teljes gazaramlasi sebességet, igy csdkken az
eltavolitott CO, mennyisége.

3. A beteg testh6mérséklete a hécserélébe aramlo viz hémérsékletének allitdsaval szabalyozhaté.

Vigyazat! A bypass megkezdése utan a vérnek az oxigenatoron és a kardiotémias vagy vénas tartalyon
keresztil az értéktartomanyon belili aramlasi sebességgel kell keringenie az extrakorporalis keringés
fenntartasanak teljes idétartama alatt, kivéve, ha vészhelyzetben az oxigenatort cserélni kell.

Megjegyzés: A by-pass hiitési és melegitési szakaszaban gondoskodjon a hémérsékleti gradiens
minimalizalasarol.
Az extrakorporalis keringés leallitasa

Az extrakorporalis keringés leallitasanak idejét mindig az intézmény CPB-protokollja alapjan, a konkrét eset és a
beteg allapota szerint kell meghatarozni.

Oxigenatorcsere vészhelyzetben

A kardiopulmonalis by-pass ideje alatt egy tartalék oxigenatornak és kardiotomias vagy vénas tartalynak mindig

elérhetdnek kell lennie.

1. Allitsa le a hécseréld vizkeringését, leszoritéval zarja le, majd tavolitsa el a vizvezetékeket.

2. Zarjale a vénas csévezetéket a kardiotomias vagy vénas tartalynal. Kapcsolja ki az artérias gérgés pumpat
és zarja le az artérias cs6vezetéket. (Centrifugalis pumpa hasznalata esetében a pumpa ledllitasa el6tt el6szor
az artérias csévezetéket szoritsa le.)

3. A gazbemeneti csatlakozébdl huzza ki az oxigén vezetékét.
Tavolitson el az oxigenatorrél minden monitorozasi-mintavételi csévezetéket.

5. Duplén zérja le a recirkulacios kért, valamint az oxigenator bemeneti és kimeneti cséveit. Ugy vagja 4t a
cs6vezetéket a leszoritasok kdzdott, hogy hagyjon elegendé hosszisagu csévezetéket az
Ujracsatlakoztatashoz.

6. A kioldbgomb megnyomasaval valassza le az oxigenatort annak tartéjarol.
7. lllessze a tartalék oxigenatort a tartéra.

8. Csatlakoztassa Ujra a recirkulacids kor, valamint az oxigenator és a kimenet csévezetékeit. Ellenérizze, hogy
a csatlakozasok biztonsagosak-e.

9. A gazbemeneti csatlakozobdl huzza ki az oxigén vezetékét.

10. Csatlakoztassa és engedje fel a szoritas aldl a vizvezetékeket, majd ezutan nyissa ki a vizforrast, és figyelje,
hogy nem szivarog-e a viz.

Vigyazat! Még ne vegye le a leszoritasokat az artérias kimeneti és a vénas visszatérd szarakrol.

11. Ha a kardiotomias vagy vénas tartalyt mar kell6 térfogattal feltdltotte, akkor kapcsolja be a vérpumpat és lassan
téltse fel az oxigenatort.

12. Fokozza a véraramlast a recirkulacios csévezetékben.
13. Allitsa le a pumpat, és leszoritéval zarja le a recirkulaciés csévet.
14. Ellendrizze, hogy nincs-e a rendszerben barhol szivargas vagy gazbuborék.

>

136 Hasznélati utmutaté  Magyar



15. Tavolitsa el a leszoritasokat a vénas és az artérias csévezetékekrél, és inditsa el Ujra az extrakorporalis
keringést.

Kardiotémias vagy vénas tartaly, vakuum-asszisztalt vénas drenazs
Figyelmeztetések

m  Ne hasznaljon olyan vakuumszabalyzét, amelynek legnagyobb vakuum-értéke meghaladja a —20 kPa
(=150 Hgmm) értéket. Tulzott vakuum alkalmazasa hemolizist okozhat.

m  Mikddés kdzben ne sziikitse vagy zarja el a kardiotomias vagy vénas tartaly kiereszt6 csatlakozojat
(kivéve, ha vakuum-asszisztalt vénas drenazst alkalmaz).

m  Csak a beadni szandékozott mennyiségli gyogyszereket szivja fel a vakuum-asszisztalt vénas
drenazs ideje alatt a kardiotémias vagy vénas tartalyba térténd gyogyszerbeadasra szant
fecskendébe. A kardiotdmias vagy vénas tartalyban uralkodé vakuum a kivantnal tébb gyogyszert
szivhat be a fecskend6bél a tartalyba, és ez tulzott gyégyszerbevitelt okozhat.

m Valamennyi arterioven6zus sOntvezetéket 1égkdri nyomason kell lezarni a pumpa ledllitdsa vagy a
vakuum-asszisztalt vénas drenazs id6tartama alatt alkalmazott alacsony véraramlasi sebesség
beallta elétt. Ennek elmulasztasa azt eredményezheti, hogy levegé szivédik be a kapillaris felél az
oxigenator véroldalara.

m Az artérias gorgés pumpa felsd részének megfelel6 elzarasa elengedhetetlenil fontos a vakuum-
asszisztalt vénas drenazs hasznalata soran. A pumpa megfeleld elzarasanak elmulasztasa azt
eredményezheti, hogy levegd szivddik be a kapillaris fel6l az oxigenator véroldalara.

m  Artérias szlr6t kell hasznalni a vakuum-asszisztalt vénas drenazs alkalmazasa soran a légembdlus-
bejuttatas veszélyének minimalizalasa érdekében.

m A vakuum-asszisztalt vénas drenazs alkalmazasanak befejezésekor fokozatosan térjen vissza a
légkori nyomasra. A nyomas hirtelen valtozasa turbulens véraramlast okozhat a kardiotomias vagy
vénas tartalyon belul.

m Az oxigenator és a centrifugalis pumpa koz6tti csévezetéket (ha haszndl ilyet) le kell szoritani, miel6tt
vakuum-asszisztalt vénas drendzs hasznalata kdzben ledllitana a pumpat. Az artérias csévezeték
lezarasanak elmulasztasa azt eredményezheti, hogy levegé szivédik be a kapillaris felél az
oxigenator véroldalara. Ajanlott egy, az artérias cs6vezetékbe épitett egyutas szelep hasznalata az
oxigenator és centrifugalis pumpa kdzott.

Eléirasok

m A vakuum-asszisztalt vénas drenazs alkalmazasanak ideje alatt ellendrzétt vakuumszabalyzé
hasznalata szikséges.

m A vakuum-asszisztalt vénas drenazs alkalmazasanak ideje alatt pozitiv-negativ nyomaskiegyenlitd
szelep hasznalata sziikséges (a készlettel szallitjuk, lasd: 2. abra).

m  Fontoldra kell venni egy, a kardiotomias vagy vénas tartaly nyomasat méré eszkdz és egy tovabbi
vakuum-kiegyenlité szelep hasznalatat, amely —20 kPa-nal (—150 Hgmm-nél) Iép miikddésbe.

m A kondenzacios folyamatok miatt egy paracsapdara van szikség a vakuum-asszisztalt vénas
drenazs hasznalatanak ideje alatt.

A vakuum-asszisztalt vénas drenazsra vonatkoz6 utasitasok

1. Arendszer 6sszeszereléséhez kdvesse a hasznalati Utmutaté korabban ismertetett |épéseit. Az eljarasok
kozotti kiildnbségeket az alabbi 2-3. 1épés ismerteti.

Csatlakoztasson egy kalibralt nyomasméré eszkozt a vénas szarhoz vagy a vénas tartalyhoz.

3. Vakuum-asszisztalt vénas drenazs alkalmazasa soran a cséeldgazon lévé valamennyi csatlakozon
szell6zésmentes kupaknak kell lennie.

4. A feltéltéshez kdvesse a hasznalati Utmutaté korabban ismertetett Iépéseit, az alabbi 5-10. Iépések
elvégzésével kiegészitve.

5. Az extrakorpordlis keringés elinditasa el6tt készitse eld a rendszer vakuumos egységét. Csatlakoztasson egy
levegdszeleppel ellatott vakuumcsdvet a kardiotomias vagy vénas tartaly légkieresztd csatlakozéjahoz és a
paracsapdaval ellatott vakuumszabalyzéhoz.

Vigyazat! Hasznalat el6tt szoritsa el a gyors feltdltés csovét.

Vigyazat! Ne engedje, hogy hasznalat kozben a paracsapda teljesen feltdltédjon. Ez lehetévé teheti folyadék
bekerllését a vakuumszabalyozdba, vagy a vakuum elmaradasa esetén meggatolhatja a kardiotémias és
vénas tartaly Iégkdri nyomasra torténé kiegyenlitédését.

6. A vakuumcsd nyomaskiegyenlitése céljabdl gondoskodjon arrél, hogy az oldalcsévekkel felszerelt Y-
csatlakoz6 kénnyen hozzaférhetd legyen és az a Iégkdri nyomassal szabadon kozlekedjen. A beavatkozas

alatt a nyomaskiegyenlitd oldalszar leszoritoval torténd elzarasaval, illetve megnyitdsaval szabalyozhaté a
vakuum.
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Figyelem! A vénas szarban mért vakuumszint nem haladhatja meg a —6,67 kPa (—-50 Hgmm) értéket.
Gondoskodjon rola, hogy a kardiotémias vagy vénas tartalyon és a cséelosztén talalhaté valamennyi
hozzaférési csatlakoz6 megfeleléen és biztonsagosan lezart allapotban van-e a by-pass megkezdése el6tt.

Figyelem! A vakuum a légkori leveg6 tulzott mértéki bejutasat eredményezheti a kardiotomias vagy vénas
tartalyba, és ha a véraramlasi palyak csatlakozoi nyitottak, akkor a véraramlasi utakba is. Vakuum hatasara
a tébbagu mintavételi elosztécsdévon — annak hasznalata kézben — gyorsabb lehet az aramlas.

Az extrakorporalis keringés elinditasakor és fenntartasa alatt sziikség esetén hasznaljon vakuumos rasegitést.
Vigyazat! Ne alkalmazzon vakuumot a vénas tartalyon, ha az oxigenatoron keresztiil nem aramlik elére vér.

teljes elzarast). Ez megakadalyozza, hogy a tartalyban l1évé vakuum kdvetkeztében levegé szivédjon be a
membranon at a vér aramlasanak utjaba.

Vigyazat! A kardiotdmias vagy vénas tartaly nem keriilhet nyomas ala, mivel ez gatolna a vénas drenazst,
leveg6t juttatna visszafelé a betegbe, vagy leveg6 keriilhetne az oxigenatoron ataramlé vérbe.
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Fontos figyelmeztetés — korlatozott jotallas (az Egyesiilt Allamokon kiviili hasznalat esetén)

A. Jelen KORLATOZOTT SZAVATOSSAG azt a biztositékot nyUjtia az Affinity Pixie™ kapillaris oxigenator
és/vagy a Balance™ biofeliilettel ellatott kardiotomias vagy vénas tartaly (a késébbiekben: ,Termék”) vasarloi
szamara, hogy amennyiben a Termék nem a specifikacioknak megfeleléen mikddne, a Medtronic az eredeti
vételarral megegyezd (de a cserekészilék vételarat meg nem halado) 6sszeget ir jova ugyanazon betegen
torténd felhasznalas esetében barmilyen, csereként igényelt Medtronic termék vasarlasa esetén.

A Termék csomagolasan feltiintetett figyelmeztetések a jelen KORLATOZOTT JOTALLAS szerves részének

tekintenddk. A jelen KORLATOZOTT JOTALLAS alapjan benyujthaté karigénylésrél a Medtronic helyi

képviselete nyujt tovabbi tajékoztatast.

B. A KORLATOZOTT JOTALLAS kizardlag az alabbi feltételek fennallasa esetén érvényes:

(1) A Terméket a lejarati id6 el6tt kell felhasznaini.

(2) A Terméket a hasznalatot kévet6é 60 napon belil vissza kell juttatni a Medtronic részére, és az onnantél
a Medtronic tulajdonat képezi.

(3) A Terméket mas beteg kezelésére nem szabad felhasznaini.

C. Jelen KORLATOZOTT JOTALLAS az 4ltala kifejezett pontokra korlatozddik. Nevezetesen:

(1) Semmilyen esetben nem biztosithaté jovairas, ha bizonyithatd a kicserélt készilék helytelen kezelése,
helytelen belltetése vagy anyaganak moédositasa.

(2) A Medtronic nem felels a Termék hasznalatabdl, hibajabol vagy mikédésképtelenségébdl eredd
semmilyen jarulékos vagy kdvetkezményes karért, legyen a karigény alapja szavatossag, szerzédés, mas
vonatkozé jogszabaly vagy egyéb.

D. Afentikizarasok és korlatozasok nem szandékoznak a vonatkozé torvények kotelezd hatalyt rendelkezéseivel
ellentétbe kerdilni, és ilyen iranyu értelmezésnek nincs helye. Ha a jelen KORLATOZOTT JOTALLAS barmely
részét vagy pontjat illetékes birc')se"lg jogellenes'nel'( és ’hatélytalannak, vagy a vonatkozo6 torvényekkel
ellentétesnek mondja ki, a KORLATOZOTT JOTALLAS fennmaradé részét ez nem érinti, €s minden jog és
kételezettség Uigy értelmezendd és tartandd be, mintha a jelen KORLATOZOTT JOTALLAS nem tartalmazna
az érvénytelenitett részt vagy pontot.
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Affinity Pixie™
Systém oxygenacie s biologickou povrchovou upravou Balance™ Biosurface
Model

BBP211 Oxygenator s dutymi vlaknami a biologickou povrchovou Upravou Balance™ Biosurface’
BBP241 Oxygenator s dutymi viaknami a kardiotomicky/ven6zny zasobnik s biologickou povrchovou
Upravou Balance™ Biosurface

PrisluSenstvo sa predava samostatne

ATP210 teplotna sonda Affinity®

AUH2093 systém drZiaka Affinity Orbit™

AMH2014 drziak konzoly hadigiek Affinity®
Popis
Oxygenator s dutymi viaknami
Oxygenator s dutymi viaknami Affinity Pixie s biologickou povrchovou Upravou Balance Biosurface je mikroporézne
zariadenie s dutymi vlaknami, vlaknami rezistentnymi voci plazme a integrovanym vymennikom tepla sluziace
na vymenu plynov. Toto zariadenie je uréené na jednorazové pouzitie. Povrch oxygenatora, ktory je bezprostredne
v kontakte s krvou, je potiahnuty biologickou povrchovou Upravou Balance Biosurface. Tato Uprava zlepSuje
kompatibilitu s krvou a pri kontakte s krvou poskytuje odolnost voci tvorbe trombov.
Nasledujuce prislusenstvo je stu¢astou balenia za G€elom pouzitia s oxygenatorom (obrazok 3):

m dva adaptéry 0,5 cm (3/16 palca) pre porty pritoku a odtoku krvi
m  jedna recirkula¢na linka — 0,5 cm (3/16 palca)

Kardiotomicky/venézny zasobnik
Kardiotomicky/venézny zasobnik Affinity Pixie (Cardiotomy/Venous Reservoir — CVR) s biologickou povrchovou
upravou Balance Biosurface je zariadenie ur¢ené na jednorazové pouzitie a slizi na zhromazdovanie a
uchovavanie krvi po¢as mimotelového obehu. Kardiotomicka krv sa zhromazdi, prefiltruje a zbavi peny a nasledne
sa zmieSa s ven6znou krvou, ktora je filtrovana. Povrch kardiotomického/ven6zneho zasobnika, ktory je
bezprostredne v kontakte s krvou, je potiahnuty biologickou povrchovou Upravou Balance Biosurface. Tato Uprava
zlepSuje kompatibilitu s krvou a pri kontakte s krvou poskytuje odolnost’ voci tvorbe trombov.
Nasledujuce prisluSenstvo je sugastou balenia za u¢elom pouzitia s kardiotomickym/vendéznym zasobnikom
(Cardiotomy/Venous Reservoir — CVR) (obrazok 3):
dva adaptéry 0,5 cm (3/16 palca) pre porty odtoku a spiatoéného ven6zneho pritoku
m dva adaptéry 1,0 cm (3/8 palca) pre porty odtoku a spiatoéného vendzneho pritoku
m  dva adaptéry s ohybnym konektorom typu luer
m  jedna suprava konzoly odberovych hadiciek

Specifikacie

Oxygenator

Typ membrany oxygenatora mikroporézne polypropylénové duté vliakna
Maximalny pomer plyn:krv 2:1

Vymennik tepla polyetyléntereftalat (PET)
Plocha membranového povrchu 0,67 m’

oxygenatora

Staticky objem napifiania 48 ml

Rozsah odporucanej rychlosti prietoku 0,1-2,0 I/min

krvi

Maximalny tlak vody 206 kPa (1550 mm Hg)
Maximalny udavany tlak krvi 100 kPa (750 mm Hg)
Kardiotomicky/venézny zasobnik

Objemova kapacita zasobnika 1200 ml

Rozsah odporucanej rychlosti prietoku 0,1-2,0 I/min

krvi

1Technoldgia licencovana na zaklade dohody so spolo¢nostou Biolnteractions, Limited, Velka Britania.
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Maximalna rychlost kardiotomického 2,0 I/min

prietoku

Minimalna prevadzkova Uroveri 20 ml

Kardiotomicky filter Hibkovy filter z polyesteru, velkost 30 um (nominélna hodnota)
Mriezka ven6zneho privodu 64 ym

Maximalny udavany tlak +20 mm Hg / -100 mm Hg

Pretlakovy/podtlakovy vyrovnavaci ventil <5 mm Hg pretlak / >60 mm Hg podtlak

Indikacie na pouzitie

Oxygenator s dutymi viaknami Affinity Pixie s biologickou povrchovou Upravou Balance Biosurface je uréeny na
pouzitie v mimotelovom perfiznom obehu. Jeho ulohou je podla potreby az 6 hodin okysliovat krv, odstrariovat’
z nej oxid uhli¢ity a ochladzovat ju alebo zohrievat poc¢as rutinnych kardiopulmonalnych bypassovych zakrokov.
Oxygenator s dutymi viaknami Affinity Pixie je vhodny na podanie prchavych inhalaénych anestetik, ako je
izofluran, sevofluran, desfluran a enfluran cez plynovy privod oxygenatora prostrednictvom vhodného plynového
rozpraSovaca.

Kardiotomicky/ven6zny zasobnik Affinity Pixie s biologickou povrchovou Upravou Balance Biosurface je uréeny na
pouzitie v mimotelovom perfiznom obehu na zhromazdovanie ven6znej krvi a krvi odsavanej pri kardiotémii pocas
rutinnych kardiopulmonalnych zakrokov trvajucich az do 6 hodin. Kardiotomicky/vendzny zasobnik Affinity Pixie
(Cardiotomy/Venous Reservoir — CVR) je taktiez ur€eny na pouzitie pri podtlakovych venéznych drenazach
(Vacuum Assisted Venous Drainage — VAVD).

Kontraindikacie
Za nasledky pouZzitia tohto zariadenia na iny nez uvedeny Ucel nesie zodpovednost pouzivatel.

Upozornenia

m  Pred pouzitim si pozorne precitajte vSetky upozornenia, preventivne opatrenia a navod na pouzitie.
Nedosledné precitanie a dodrziavanie vSetkych pokynov alebo vSetkych uvedenych
upozorneni méze spdsobit’ vazne poskodenie zdravia alebo smrt’ pacienta.

m  Toto zariadenie by mali pouzivat vyhradne osoby dokladne vySkolené na vykonavanie
kardiopulmonalnych bypassovych zakrokov. V zaujme bezpecnosti pacienta si prevadzka kazdého
zariadenia vyZaduje neustaly dohlad kvalifikovaného personalu.

m  Cesta tekutiny je sterilna a apyrogénna. Kazdé balenie a zariadenie pred pouzitim skontrolujte. Ak
obal je otvoreny alebo poSkodeny, alebo ak je poSkodené samotné zariadenie, pripadne ak su
odstranené ochranné kryty, zariadenie nepouzivajte.

Poznamka: Privod a odvod vody, porty pre odtok plynu oxygenatora nie su chranené krytmi.

m  Z mimotelového obehu sa pred jeho aktivaciou musia odstranit vSetky vzduchové emboly. Vzduchové
emboly predstavuju nebezpecéenstvo pre pacienta.

m Ak pogas napifiania a/alebo prevadzky zistite, Ze unika vzduch, mézZe to viest k vzduchovej embdlii
alalebo strate tekutin pacienta . Mimotelovy obeh sa musi kontinualne monitorovat. Ak spozorujete
uvedené stavy, zariadenie nepouzivajte.

V kazdom mimotelovom obehu je odporuéané pouzit filter pre-bypass a filter arterialnej linky.

Odporuc¢a sa monitorovat tlak v obehu.

V oxygenatore musi byt tlak krvnej fazy za kazdych okolnosti vy$si ako tlak plynnej fazy.

Ak sa hodnoty parametrov oxygenatora a kardiotomického/venézneho zasobnika nachadzaji mimo

rozsahu odporu¢anych hodnét, nesmu sa pouzivat.

Celkovy kombinovany prietok v kardiotomickom filtri nesmie presiahnut 2,0 I/min.

m V ceste krvi nesmie tlak krvi prekro¢it 100 kPa (750 mm Hg).

m  Po naplneni oxygenatora krvou sa musi udrziavat primerana heparinizacia ako je uvedené
v protokole CPB (Cardiopulmonary bypass) nemocnice a cesta krvi musi byt neustale recirkulovana
prietokom nizkej rychlosti.

m  Po zacati bypassu, krv musi neustéle cirkulovat cez oxygenator a kardiotomicky/vendzny zasobnik
v ramci odporu¢aného rozsahu prietoku krvi po€as kardiopulmonalneho bypassu. Vynimkou je len
nudzova vymena oxygenatora.

Teplota vymennika tepla by nemala presiahnut 42 °C.

m  Pocas pouzivania vymennika tepla sa v chladiacom a ohrievacom systéme nesmu pouzivat
dezinfekéné latky. Ak sa v chladiacom a ohrievacom systéme pouzili dezinfekéné latky, pred pouzitim
sa systém musi dokladne preplachnut.

Vsetky konektory hadiciek krvi je potrebné obviazat, aby sa zvySila ochrana proti ich odpojeniu.
Aby sa predislo kontaminacii, uistite sa, Ze nepouzivané porty maju kryty. Tieto musia byt utiahnuté,
aby sa zabranilo unikom.

m  Pocas kardiopulmonalneho bypassu je potrebné mat k dispozicii nahradny oxygenator.
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Nezakryvajte odvodné plynové prieduchy, aby bo¢né tlaky plynu neprevysili bocné tlaky krvi.
Pocas prevadzky neuzatvarajte a neupchavajte odvzdusnovaci port kardiotomického/venézneho
zasobnika (okrem pri pouziti podtlakovej vendznej drenaze; Vacuum Assisted Venous

Drainage — VAVD).

m  Koncentracie anestetického plynu do hodnoty 2 % vyrazne neovplyvriuju charakteristiky prenosu
plynu oxygenatora. Ak su koncentracie anestetického plynu nad hodnotou 2 %, na dosiahnutie
pozadovaného vykonu prenosu plynu méze byt potrebné upravit hodnoty FiO, a rychlosti prietoku
plynu.

m  Rychlosti prenosu plynu sa mézu ¢asom zmenit a na dosiahnutie pozadovaného vykonu prenosu
plynu méze byt potrebné upravit hodnoty FiO, a rychlosti prietoku plynu.

Pocas prevadzky tohto zariadenia sa odporuc¢a pouzivat mechanizmus na monitorovanie trovne krvi.
Dbaijte na to, aby bol vendzny odvod zasobnika vzdy umiestneny nad Uroviiou najvyssieho bodu
membranového oddielu oxygenatora.

m  Kazdé zariadenie bolo starostlivo vyrobené, testované a zabalené. Su¢asny vyvoj vSak nedospel tak
daleko, aby bola spolo¢nost Medtronic schopna zabezpedit, Ze po€as pouzivania zo zariadenia
nebude unikat tekutina, zariadenie nepopraska alebo nezlyha. Kardiopulmonainy bypass je nutné
pozorne a neustale monitorovat.

m  Hadi¢ky musia byt prepojené tak, aby nevznikali zalomenia alebo prekazky, ktoré by mohli
obmedzovat prietok krvi, vody alebo plynu.

m  Zabrarite styku zariadenia s alkoholom, kvapalinami na baze alkoholu, kvapalnymi anestetikami
(napr. izoflurdnom) alebo korozivnymi rozpustadlami (napriklad aceténom). Mohli by ohrozit' jeho
Strukturalnu celistvost'.

Preventivne opatrenia

m  Poziadavky na skladovaciu teplotu najdete na oznaceni balenia.

m  Kazdé zariadenie je sterilizované pomocou etylénoxidu.

m  Toto zariadenie je ur€ené na pouzitie vyluéne u jedného pacienta. Tento vyrobok opatovne
nepouzivajte, neupravuijte, ani nesterilizujte. Opatovné pouzivanie, upravovanie, alebo sterilizovanie
moéze mat’ negativny vplyv na Strukturalnu integritu zariadenia a/alebo méze spdsobit' riziko vzniku
kontaminacie zariadenia. To mdézZe mat za nasledok zranenie, ochorenie alebo smrt pacienta.

Pri vSetkych ukonoch zachovavajte asepticky postup.
Mali by ste zvazit pouzitie systému na odsavanie plynu po¢as prenosu anestetického plynu cez
oxygenator.

m  Pocas vSetkych ukonov je potrebné dodrziavat prisny antikoagulaény protokol a rutinne sledovat
antikoagula¢ny stav. Prinosy mimotelovej podpory sa musia zvazit' v porovnani s rizikom systémovej
antikoagulacie a musi ich zhodnotit ordinujuci lekar. Musi sa udrziavat primerana antikoagulacia, ako
je uvedené v protokole CPB (Cardiopulmonary bypass) nemocnice.

Neziaduce ucinky

m  Ako mozné vedlajsie UCinky je okrem iného mozné uviest hypoxiu, hyperkapniu, hypovolémiu,
infekciu, toxémiu, alergenicitu, mechanické zlyhanie, hemolyzu, dysfunkciu krvnych
dosticiek/nadmerné krvacanie po operacii, vzduchovi embodliu, stratu krvi, ohrozenie obehu,
vystavenie pouZzivatela systému krvi pacienta a tromboembolické javy. Tieto mozné vedlajSie u€inky
sa vyskytuju pri vSetkych mimotelovych cirkulaénych obehoch.

Pokyny pre produkty s biologickou povrchovou tpravou Balance Biosurface

Povrch zariadenia, ktory je v kontakte s krvou, je potiahnuty biologickou povrchovou Upravou Balance Biosurface.
Tato Uprava zlepSuje kompatibilitu s krvou a pri kontakte s krvou poskytuje odolnost' voci tvorbe trombov.

Upozornenie: Produkt potiahnuty biologickou povrchovou Upravou Balance Biosurface je uréeny len na
jednorazové pouzitie.

Varovanie: Pocas vSetkych ukonov je potrebné dodrziavat vhodny antikoagulaény protokol a rutinne sledovat
antikoagulaény stav. Prinosy mimotelovej podpory sa musia zvazit v porovnani s rizikom systémovej
antikoagulacie a musi ich zhodnotit' ordinujuci lekar.

Varovanie: Produkt potiahnuty biologickou povrchovou Upravou Balance Biosurface neskladujte pri teplotach
vys$Sich ako 50 °C.

Pokyny na pouzivanie

Zostavenie systému

Upozornenie: Za zostavenie a pouzitie tohto(tychto) zariadenia(i) nesie zodpovednost’ pritomny lekar.
1. Opatrne vyberte zariadenie(a) z obalu, aby ste zachovali sterilitu cesty tekutiny.
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10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Upozornenie: Dbajte na to, aby sa pocas vSetkych Stadii zostavovania a pouzitia tohto systému zachovaval
asepticky postup.

Upozornenie: Pred vybratim zariadenia(i) z obalu prezrite obal a produkt, ¢i nie si poskodené. Ak je obal
alebo produkt poskodeny, zariadenie nepouzite, pretoZze méze byt narusena jeho sterilita a/alebo funk&nost.

Ak sa pouZije systém drziaka Affinity Orbit (predava sa samostatne), svorku stojana drziaka pripevnite k stojanu
pristroja na mimotelovy obeh v pozadovanej vyske a utiahnite skrutku svorky stojana.

Otocte zaistovacou packou tak, aby sa nachadzala kolmo na rameno drzZiaka, ¢im ho odistite.

Rameno oxygenatora nasunte na nasadu, ak sa tam uz nenachadza.

Nasurite konektor drziaka oxygenatora na spodnu ¢ast ramena oxygenatora. Ak budete pocut cvaknutie,
oxygenator je pevne zasadeny.

Poznamka: Na odstranenie oxygenatora, stladte poistku na uvolnenie drziaka a uvolnite oxygenator zramena
konektora.

Pri pouziti kardiotomického/ven6zneho zasobnika (CVR) Affinity Pixie, nasurite manzetu drziaka
kardiotomického/venézneho zasobnika na nasadu drziaka.

Umiestnite oxygenator a kardiotomicky/venézny zasobnik (CVR) tak, ako je to potrebné pre zakrok.
Oxygenator je mozné otocit v smere a proti smeru hodinovych rucic¢iek a rameno oxygenatora je taktiez mozné
otocit do stran. Kardiotomicky/venézny zasobnik (CVR) mozno otodit v smere a proti smeru hodinovych
ruciciek.

Otocte zaistovacou packou, tak aby sa nachadzala rovnobeZne s ramenom drziaka, ¢im zaistite sucasti.

Na zaistenie ramena drzZiaka otoc¢te skrutkou ramena drziaka. Obrazok 4 znazornuje kone¢né zostavenie
systému.

Odstrarite kryt z podtlakového a pretlakového vyrovnavacieho ventilu kardiotomického/venézneho zasobnika
(CVR).

Pripojte vSetky krvné, plynové a odsavacie hadi¢ky na prislusné konektory, ako je uvedené v protokole CPB
(Cardiopulmonary bypass) nemocnice. V pripade potreby, na pripojenie hadi€iek velkosti 0,5 cm (3/16 palca)
alebo 1,0 cm (3/8 palca) k portu pritoku alebo odtoku krvi pouzite adaptér vhodnej velkosti.

Konzola odberovych hadi€iek sa musi pripojit tak, aby ¢ast' s jednocestnym "zobakovitym" ventilom bola
umiestnena medzi odberovym arteridinym portom oxygenatora a hadic¢kou, a aby arterialna krv pretekala cez
"zobakovity" ventil smerom ku konzole hadiciek.

Recirkula¢nu linku napojte na recirkulacny port oxygenatora. Druhy koniec recirkulaénej linky pripojte k portu
typu luer na kardiotomickom/venéznom zasobniku (CVR).

Upozornenie: Ak sa recirkulaény port nepouziva, musi byt pevne uzatvoreny pomocou krytu typu luer.
Lahko-pripojitelné vodné hadicky 1,3 cm (1/2 palca) pripojte na privodny a odvodny port oxygenatora. Zapnite
prietok vody a skontrolujte, €¢i nedochadza k uniku z vodného do krvného oddelenia. Ak sa v krvnom oddeleni
nachadza voda, oxygenator zlikvidujte a zapojte nahradny oxygenator.

Odstranenim krytu portu sa uistite, Ze kardiotomicky/vendzny zasobnik (CVR) sa ventiluje do atmosféry.
Poznamka: Pred naplnenim sa odporuc¢a prefuknutie oxygenatora CO,.

Naplnenie a recirculacia

1.

2.

Kardiotomicky/venézny zasobnik (CVR) napliite prisluSnym objemom plniaceho roztoku, ako je uvedené

v protokole CPB (Cardiopulmonary bypass) nemocnice.

Odstrarite vSetky bubliny v ¢asti hadicky (hlavica/kryt valcovej pumpy) alebo odstredivej pumpe (ak pouzita)
medzi odvodom kardiotomického/vendzneho zasobnika (CVR) a privodom oxygenatora.

Umoznite, aby sa oxygenator napustil volne pritekajucim roztokom (pdsobenim gravitacnej sily) alebo
prostrednictvom dopredu prudiaceho prietoku pumpy, ako je uvedené v protokole CPB (Cardiopulmonary
bypass) nemocnice.

Postupne spustite recirkulacny prietok pomocou filtra pre-bypass, ako je uvedené v protokole CPB
(Cardiopulmonary bypass) nemocnice.

Dbaijte na to, aby sa v oxygenatore nenachadzali bubliny.
V pripade potreby pridajte dalsi pIniaci roztok, aby sa naplnil zvySok mimotelového obehu.

Po ukonéeni napifiania a odstraneni bublin postupne znizte prietok krvi a zastavte pumpu. Zatvorte véetky
odvzdusnovacie linky a zasvorkujte arteridlnu, vendznu a recirkulaénu linku.

Pred aktivaciou bypassu sa uistite, ze v celom okruhu mimotelového obehu sa nenachadzaju ziadne bubliny.
Poznamka: Plniaci roztok je pred aktivaciou bypassu mozné predhriat vo vymenniku tepla.

Aktivacia bypassu

Upozornenie: Tlak krvnej fazy musi byt za kazdych okolnosti vy$si ako tlak plynnej fazy.

1.

Uistite sa, Zze port pre odvod plynu nie je upchany.
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Pred aktivaciou bypassu skontrolujte, ¢i su antikoagulaéné parametre primerané.

3. Odstrarite arterialnu a ven6znu svorku a postupne zvyste prietok krvi. Nasledne zacnite prietok plynu
s vhodnymi nastaveniami plynu, ako je uvedené v protokole CPB (Cardiopulmonary bypass) nemocnice a
klinickym zhodnotenim charakteristickym pre daného pacienta a postup.

4. Upravte teplotu vody tak, aby spifiala klinické poZiadavky.
Prevadzka pocas bypassu
1. Artériovy PO, sa ovldada zmenou percentualnej koncentracie kyslika vo ventilaénom plyne.
m Ak chcete ZNiZIT PO,, ZNiZTE percentualne mnozstvo kyslika vo ventiladnom plyne tak, ze
upravite FiO, na zmieSavaci kyslika.
m Ak chcete ZVYSIT PO,, ZVYSTE percentualne mnoZstvo kyslika vo ventilatnom plyne tak, Ze
upravite FiO, na zmieSavaci kyslika.
2. PCO; sa ovlada najma zmenenim celkovej rychlosti prietoku plynu.
m Ak cheete ZNiZIT PCO,, ZVYSTE celkovu rychlost prietoku plynu, aby sa zvysilo mnozstvo
odstraneného CO,.
m Ak cheete ZVYSIT PCO,, ZNIZTE celkovU rychlost prietoku plynu, aby sa zniZilo mnozstvo
odstraneného CO,.
3. Teplota pacienta sa riadi regulovanim teploty prietoku vody vo vymenniku tepla.

Upozornenie: Po zacati bypassu, krv musi neustale cirkulovat cez oxygenator a kardiotomicky/venézny
zasobnik v rdmci rozsahu prietoku krvi po¢as kardiopulmonalneho bypassu. Vynimkou je len nidzova vymena
oxygenatora.

Poznamka: Pri chladeni a ohrievani po¢as bypassu je potrebné dbat na minimalizaciu teplotného gradientu.

Ukoncenie bypassu

Bypass ukongite, ako je uvedené v protokole CPB (Cardiopulmonary bypass) nemocnice, tak ako uréuje kazdy

individualny pripad a stav pacienta.

Nudzova vymena oxygenatora

Pri kardiopulmonalnom bypasse by mal byt vzdy k dispozicii nahradny oxygenator a kardiotomicky/vendzny

zasobnik (CVR).

1. Zastavte prietok vody do vymennika tepla, zasvorkujte a odstrarite vodné linky.

2. Zasvorkujte venéznu linku pri kardiotomickom/ven6znom zasobniku. Zastavte arterialnu valcovi pumpu a
zasvorkuijte arterialnu linku. (Pri pouziti odstredivej pumpy, zasvorkuijte arterialnu linku a az potom zastavte
pumpu.)

3. Odstrarite kyslikovu linku z portu pre privod plynu.

Z oxygenatora odstrarite vSetky monitorovacie a odberové linky.

Dvoma svorkami zasvorkujte recirkulaénu linku, privodnu a odvodnu hadi¢ku oxygenatora. Prestrihnite medzi
svorkami tak, aby dizka bola dostato¢na na opéatovné pripojenie.

Stlacenim poistky na uvolnenie odpojte oxygenator z drziaka.

Pripojte nahradny oxygenator na drziak.

Opat napojte recirkulacnu, oxygenator a odvodnu hadi¢ku. Skontrolujte pevnost vSetkych pripojeni.
Znova pripojte kyslikovu linku k portu pre privod plynu.

0. Zapojte vodné hadi¢ky, odsvorkuijte ich, zapnite zdroj vody a skontrolujte tesnost systému.
Upozornenie: ESte neuvolfujte svorky arteridlnej odvodove;j linky alebo spiatoénej vendznej linky.

11. Po naplneni kardiotomického/vendzneho zasobnika (CVR) dostatoénym objemom zapnite krvni pumpu a
pomaly naplrite oxygenator.

12. Zvyste prietok krvi cez recirkulaénu linku.

13. Zastavte pumpu a zasvorkujte recirkulacnu linku.

14. Dbajte na tesnost celého systému, ako aj na to, aby sa v iom nenachadzali bubliny.
15. Odstrante svorky z vendznej a arteridlnej linky a opat’ spustite bypass.

o A~

2 0o~

Kardiotomicky/venézny zasobnik, podtlakova venézna drenaz (Vacuum Assisted Venous
Drainage — VAVD)

Upozornenia

m  Nepozivajte ovlada¢ podtlaku s maximalnym podtlakom vy$sim ako —20 kPa (—150 mm Hg). Jeho
pouzitie pri nadmernom podtlaku méze spdsobit hemolyzu.
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m  Pocas prevadzky neuzatvarajte a neupchavajte odvzdusiovaci port kardiotomického/ven6zneho
zasobnika (okrem pri pouziti podtlakovej vendznej drenaze; Vacuum Assisted Venous
Drainage — VAVD).

m Do striekacky naberte iba také mnozstvo liekov, ktoré bude pouzité na podanie liekov
do kardiotomického/ven6zneho zasobnika (CVR) pocas podtlakovej vendznej drenaze (Vacuum
Assisted Venous Drainage — VAVD). Pésobenim podtlaku v kardiotomickom/venéznom zasobniku,
sa moze zo striekacky do zasobnika dostat' vacSie mnozstvo liekov ako potrebné a spdsobit tak
podanie nadmerného mnozstva liekov.

m  Pred zastavenim pumpy alebo pouzitim nizkej rychlosti prietoku krvi po€as podtlakovej vendznej
drenaze musia byt vSetky artériové/ven6zne boéniky (na odklonenie prietoku) zatvorené do
atmosféry. Pri nedodrzani tohoto pokynu sa méze vzduch dostat z vlakien na stranu oxygenatora,
kde sa nachadza krv.

m  Pocas podtlakovej ven6znej drenaze musi byt hlavica arterialnej valcovej pumpy pevne zatvorena.
Pri nedodrzani tohoto pokynu sa mdze vzduch dostat z vlidkien na stranu oxygenatora, kde sa
nachadza krv.

m  Pocas podtlakovych venéznych drenazi sa musi pouzit' arterialny filter, aby sa zniZilo riziko vzniku
vzduchovych embolov.

m  Priukonéeni podtlakovej venéznej drenaze postupne znova nastavte atmosféricky tlak. Nahla zmena
tlaku méze sposobit prudky prietok krvi v kardiotomickom/venéznom zasobniku.

m  Pred zastavenim pumpy pocas podtlakovej vendznej drenaze sa musi linka medzi oxygenatorom a
odstredivou pumpou (ak pouzita) zasvorkovat. Ak sa arteridlna linka nezasvorkuje, vzduch sa moze
dostat z vlakien na stranu oxygenatora, kde sa nachadza krv. Odporuca sa pouzit jednocestny ventil
arterialnej linky medzi oxygenatorom a odstredivou pumpou.

Preventivne opatrenia

Pocas podtlakovej vendznej drenaze sa vyzaduje pouzitie kontrolovaného ovliadac¢a podtlaku.
Pocas podtlakovej vendznej drenaze sa vyzaduje pouzitie pretlakového/podtlakového
vyrovnavacieho ventilu (zahrnuty, pozri obrazok 2).

m  Zvazte pouzitie zariadenia na meranie tlaku na kardiotomickom/venéznom zasobniku a dalSieho
podtlakového vyrovnavacieho ventilu, ktory pracuje pri —20 kPa (—150 mm Hg).

m  Pocas podtlakovej ven6znej drendze sa vyzaduje pouzitie zachytavaca pary z dévodu vytvarania
kondenzacie.

Navod na pouzitie podtlakovej ven6znej drenaze (Vacuum Assisted Venous Drainage — VAVD)

1. Postupujte podla predchadzajucich pokynov na pouzitie a zostavenie zariadenia s nasledovnymi
modifikaciami uvedenymi v krokoch 2 az 3.

2. Pripojte kalibrovany nastroj na monitorovanie tlaku na venéznu linku alebo venézny zasobnik.

3. Pocas podtlakovej venoznej drenaze musia byt vSetky porty konzoly odberovych hadi¢iek zatvorené pomocou
krytov bez ventilu.

4. Postupuijte podia predchadzajlcich pokynov na napifianie s nasledovnymi nizsie uvedenymi doplnkami v
krokoch 5 az 10.

5. Pred aktivaciou bypassu pripravte podtlakovu €ast zostavy. Pripojte podtlakovu hadi¢ku s ventilom na
odvzdusnovaci port kardiotomického/vendzneho zasobnika a na ovlada¢ podtlaku so zachytavacom pary.
Upozornenie: Pred aplikaciou zasvorkujte hadigku na rychle napifianie.

Upozornenie: Nedovolte, aby sa zachytavac pary po¢as pouzivania Gplne naplnil. Tekutina by mohla vniknat
do ovladaca podtlaku alebo zabranit' ventilacii kardiotomického/venézneho zasobnika do atmosféry v ¢ase,
ked sa neaplikuje podtlak.

6. Ak chcete ventilovat podtlakovu linku, zabezpecte, aby bol Y-konektor s bo€nymi hadickami umiestneny na
mieste, kde je lahko pristupny, a nechajte ho otvoreny do atmosféry. Po€as zakroku sa méze pravidelne
zasvorkovat a uvolnit, ¢im sa aplikuje alebo zastavuje pdsobenie podtlaku.

Varovanie: Neprekracujte urovne podtlaku vyssie ako —6,67 kPa (-50 mm Hg) podla merania vo venéznej
linke.

7. Dbaijte, aby pred zacatim bypassu boli vSetky pristupové porty na kardiotomickom/venéznom zasobniku a
konzola hadi¢iek spravne a pevne uzatvorena.

Varovanie: Pri podtlaku a otvorenych portoch cesty krvi sa méze nadmerné mnozstvo atmosférického
vzduchu dostat do kardiotomického/vendzneho zasobnika ako potencialne aj do cesty krvi. Po¢as pouzivania
podtlak méze spdsobit zvySenie prietoku cez konzolu odberovych hadiciek.

8. Pouzivajte podporu podtlaku podla potreby na aktivaciu a udrziavanie kardiopulmonalneho bypassu.
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Upozornenie: Ak oxygenatorom nepradi dopredu Ziadna krv, neaplikujte podtlak do venézneho zasobnika.
Plati to pre arterialne odstredivé aj valcové pumpy (valec nemusi byt vo vSetkych polohach okluzivny).
Zabranite tak nasavaniu vzduchu cez membranu do cesty krvi v désledku podtlaku v zasobniku.
Upozornenie: Nedovolte, aby sa v kardiotomickom/venéznom zasobniku vytvoril pretlak. Mohlo by to viest k
obstrukcii vendznej drenaze, spatnému pretlacaniu vzduchu do pacienta alebo prenikaniu vzduchu do krvnej
drahy oxygenatora.
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Délezité upozornenie — Obmedzena zaruka (pre krajiny mimo USA)

A. Tato OBMEDZENA ZARUKA predstavuje zaruku pre zakaznika, ktory obdrzi oxygenator s dutymi viaknami
Affinity Pixie™ a/alebo kardiotomicky/vendzny zasobnik s biologickou povrchovou tpravou Balance™
Biosurface (dalej len ,produkt”). Ak produkt nebude pracovat tak, ako je uvedené v Specifikaciach, spolo¢nost
Medtronic poskytne kompenzaciu (dobropis) v hodnote nakupnej ceny pdvodného produktu (ktora vSak
nesmie prekrocit hodnotu nahradzaného produktu) na nakup nahradného produktu spolo¢nosti Medtronic
pouzitého pre prislusného pacienta.

Upozornenia na Stitkoch, ktorymi je produkt oznaceny, sa povazuju za neoddelitelnd sucast tejto

OBMEDZENEJ ZARUKY. Informacie o postupe pri uplatiiovani narokov vyplyvajtcich z tejto OBMEDZENEJ

ZARUKY ziskate u miestneho zastupcu spolo&nosti Medtronic.

B. Na uplatnenie OBMEDZENEJ ZARUKY na urgity produkt je nutné splinit nasledovné podmienky:

(1) Produkt sa musi pouzit pred datumom najneskorsej spotreby.

(2) Produkt musi byt vrateny spolo¢nosti Medtronic do 60 dni po pouziti a stava sa vlastnictvom spolo¢nosti
Medtronic.

(3) Produkt sa nesmel pouzit u iného pacienta.

C. Tato OBMEDZENA ZARUKA je limitovana svojimi vyslovnymi podmienkami. Konkrétne:

(1) Nahradna kompenzacia nebude poskytnuta v pripade preukazatelnej nespravnej manipulacie, nespravnej
implantacie alebo poskodenia materidlu nahradzaného produktu.

(2) Spolo¢nost Medtronic nenesie zodpovednost za ziadne nahodné ani nasledné Skody spdsobené
pouzivanim, poruchou alebo zlyhanim produktu, ¢i uz na zaklade zaruky, zmluvy, protipravneho konania
alebo inej pravnej tedrie.

D. VysSie uvedené vynimky a obmedzenia by nemali byt v rozpore a ani by sa nemali povazovat za vynimky a
obmedzenia, ktoré su v rozpore s povinnymi nariadeniami relevantnych pravnych ustanoveni. Ak lubovolny
std kompetentnej jurisdikcie vyhlasi niektorli ¢ast alebo podmienku tejto OBMEDZENEJ ZARUKY za
nelegalnu, nevynutitelnu alebo nezlugitelnu s relevantnymi pravnymi ustanoveniami, vyhlasenie sidu nebude
mat vplyv na platnost zvy$nej asti OBMEDZENEJ ZARUKY a véetky prava a povinnosti sa musia posudzovat
a presadzovat tak, ako keby taito OBMEDZENA ZARUKA neobsahovala &ast alebo podmienku, ktora bola
vyhlasena za neplatnd.
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Affinity Pixie™

Balance™ biokattega okstigenatsioonisiisteem

Mudel

BBP211
BBP241
reservuaar

Eraldimiilidavad tarvikud

Balance™ biokattega 66neskiududega fiiberoksiigenaator’
Balance™ biokattega 66neskiududega fiiberoksiigenaator ja kardiotoomia/venoosne

ATP210 Affinity® temperatuurisond

AUH2093 Affinity Orbit™ hoidikustisteem

AMH2014 Affinity® kollektori hoidik
Kirjeldus

Odneskiududega fiiberoksiigenaator

Balance biokattega Affinity Pixie doneskiududega oksiigenaator on Uhekordseks kasutamiseks ette nahtud
mikropooride ja plasmaresistentsete 6dneskiududega gaasivahetusseade ja integreeritud soojusvaheti.
Oksligenaatori verega kokkupuutuvad pinnad on kaetud Balance biokattega, mis parandab verega kokkusobivust
ning tagab verega kokkupuutuvate pindade resistentsuse trombide tekke suhtes.
Koos oksligenaatoriga pakitakse kasutamiseks kaasa jargmised lisaseadmed (joonis 3).

m  Kaks 0,5 cm (3/16 tolli) adapterit vere sisse- ja valjavooluavade jaoks

m  Uks retsirkulatsiooni voolik — 0,5 cm (3/16 tolli)

Kardiotoomia/venoosne reservuaar

Balance biokattega Affinity Pixie kardiotoomia/venoosne reservuaar (CVR, cardiotomy/venous reservoir) on
Uhekordselt kasutatav seade, mis on ette nahtud vere kogumiseks ja sailitamiseks kehavalise vereringe korral.
Kardiotoomia veri kogutakse, filtritakse ja téddeldakse vahtu mittetekitavaks enne, kui see segatakse venoosse
verega, mis filtritakse. CVR-i verega kokkupuutuvad pinnad on kaetud Balance biokattega, mis parandab verega
kokkusobivust ning tagab verega kokkupuutuvate pindade resistentsuse trombide tekke suhtes.

CVR-iga pakitakse kasutamiseks kaasa jargmised lisaseadmed (joonis 3).

Kaks 0,5 cm (3/16 tolli) adapterit venoosse tagasivoolu sisse- ja véljavooluavade jaoks
Kaks 1,0 cm (3/8 tolli) adapterit venoosse tagasivoolu sisse- ja véljavooluavade jaoks

| |
]
m  Kaks painduvat luer-sulguri adapterit
= Uks proovikollektori siisteem
Andmed
Oksiigenaator

Oksligenaatori membraani tlip

Gaasi ja vere maksimaalne suhe
Soojusvaheti

Oksugenaatori membraani pindala
Staatiline eeltaitmismaht

Vere soovitusliku voolukiiruse vahemik
Vee maksimaalne réhk

Vere maksimaalne nominaalrdhk

Kardiotoomia/venoosne reservuaar
Reservuaari mahutavus

Vere soovitusliku voolukiiruse vahemik
Kardiotoomia maksimaalne voolukiirus
Minimaalne kasutusaste

Kardiotoomia filter

Venoosse sisselaske soel
Maksimaalne nimirdhk

Mikropoorne poliipropileenist 66neskiud
2:1

PolUetiileentereftalaat (PET)

0,67 m’

48 ml

0,1-2,0 I/min

206 kPa (1550 mmHg)

100 kPa (750 mmHg)

1200 ml

0,1-2,0 I/min

2,0 l/min

20 ml

30 ym nominaalne polUestrist stvafilter
64 ym

+20 mmHg / —100 mmHg

Positiivse/negatiivse réhu vabastusklapp <5 mmHg positiivne réhk / >60 mmHg vaakumrdhk

1Tehnoloogia on litsentseeritud Uhendkuningriigis asuva ettevétte Biolnteractions Limited lepinguga.

148 Kasutusjuhend  Eesti



Kasutusnaidustused

Balance biokattega Affinity Pixie d6neskiududega fiiberoksligenaator on méeldud kasutamiseks kehavalise
vereringe puhul vere oksligeneerimiseks ning susihappegaasi eemaldamiseks verest ning vere jahutamiseks véi
soojendamiseks tavapéraste kuni 6 tundi kestvate kardiopulmonaalset Sunti vajavate operatsioonide ajal. Affinity
Pixie 66neskiududega fiiberoksligenaator on sobiv lenduvate anesteetiliste ainete isofluraan, sevofluraan,
desfluraan ja enfluraan llekandeks, manustades neid sobiva gaasiaurusti abil 1abi oksligenaatori gaasi
sissevooluava.

Balance biokattega Affinity Pixie kardiotoomia/venoosne reservuaar on ette nahtud kasutamiseks kehavalise
vereringe tingimustes venoosse ja kardiotoomia aspireeritud vere kogumiseks tavapéaraste kuni 6 tundi kestvate
kardiopulmonaalsete protseduuride ajal. CVR on naidustatud kasutamiseks ka vaakumassisteeritud venoosse
dreenimise (VAVD) protseduuride ajal.

Vastunaidustused
Selle seadme kasutamine muudel kui ndidustatud eesmarkidel toimub kasutaja vastutusel.

Hoiatused

m  Enne kasutamist lugege hoolikalt kdiki hoiatusi, ettevaatusabindusid ning kasutusjuhendit. Kdikide
juhiste mittelugemine ja mittejargimine ning hoiatuste mittejalgimine voib pohjustada
patsiendi surma voéi raske kehavigastuse.

m  Ainult kardiopulmonaalse Sundi kasutamise osas korralikult koolitatud isikud véivad kdesolevat
seadet kasutada. Patsiendi ohutuse huvides on iga seadme kasutamisel vajalik pidev jarelevalve
kvalifitseeritud personali poolt.

m  Vedelikuringe on steriilne ja mitteplirogeenne. Enne kasutamist vaadake lle iga pakend ja seade.
Arge kasutage seadet, kui selle pakend on avatud vdi kahjustatud voi kui seade on kahjustatud voi
kui kaitsekorgid pole omal kohal.

Markus. Oksuigenaatori vee sissevooluaval, vee valjavooluaval ja gaasi valjavooluavadel
kaitsekorgid puuduvad.

m  Enne Sundi kaivitamist tuleb kdik gaasembolid kehavalisest vereringest eemaldada. Gaasembolid on
patsiendile ohtlikud.

m  Kui eeltaitmise ja/voi kasutamise ajal tekib Shulekkeid, voib see pdhjustada patsiendil Shkemboolia
ja/vdi vedelikukao. Kehavalist vereringet tuleb pidevalt jalgida. Arge kasutage seadet, kui tekib moni
nendest tingimustest.

Igas kehavalises ringes on soovitatav kasutada Sundieelset ja arteriaalse liini filtrit.

Soovitatav on jalgida ringe réhku.

Verefaasi rohk peab oksligenaatoris alati olema suurem kui gaasifaasi rohk.

Okstigenaatorit ja CVR-i ei tohi kasutada tingimustes, mis jadvad parameetrite soovituslikest

vahemikest valjapoole.

Kombineeritud koguvool ei tohiks kardiotoomia filtris olla tle 2,0 I/min.

= Arge iiletage vere vooluteel vererdhku 100 kPa (750 mmHg).

Pérast okstigenaatori eeltaitmist verega tuleb séilitada piisav hepariniseeritus vastavalt asutuse
kardiopulmonaalse Sundi protokollile ning veri peab madala voolukiirusega verevoolutees pidevalt
ringlema.

m  Parast Sundi kaivitamist peab veri kogu kardiopulmonaalse Sundi kasutamise ajal voolama vere
soovitatava voolukiirusega labi okstuigenaatori ja CVR-i, valja arvatud okstigenaatori erakorralise
vahetamise ajal.

Soojusvaheti temperatuur ei tohi liletada 42 °C.

Soojusvaheti kasutamise ajal ei tohi soojendus-/jahutussiisteemis kasutada desinfektante; kui
desinfektante on soojendus-/jahutussiisteemis kasutatud, tuleb siisteem enne kasutamist korralikult
1abi loputada.

Kdik verevoolikute ihendused tuleb lisakaitse tagamiseks lahtituleku eest kinni teipida.

Veenduge, et kasutamata portidel on saastumise valtimiseks korgid peal, ning et need korgid on
lekete valtimiseks tihedalt kinni.

Kardiopulmonaalse Sundi kasutamise ajal peab kaeparast olema varuoksuigenaator.

Arge sulgege gaasi véljapaasuavasid, et gaasi poole réhk ei iiletaks vere poole réhku.

Arge sulgege ega ummistage kasutamise ajal kardiotoomia/venoosse reservuaari ventilatsiooniporti
(valja arvatud VAVD kasutamise ajal).

m  Oksligenaatori gaasililekannet ei mdjuta markimisvaarselt anesteetilised gaasid, kui nende
kontsentratsioon on kuni 2%. Ule 2% anesteetilise gaasi kontsentratsioonide korral v6ib vajalik olla
FiO, ja gaasi voolukiiruste reguleerimine, et tagada soovitud gaasi Ulekanne.
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m  Gaasi Ulekandekiirused véivad aja jooksul muutuda ning vajalik v8ib olla FiO, ja gaasi voolukiiruste
reguleerimine, et tagada soovitud gaasi Ulekanne.

Seadme kasutamise ajal on soovitatav kasutada veretaseme tajumise mehhanismi.
Veenduge, et venoosse reservuaari véljalaskeava oleks alati oksligenaatori membraaniosa
kérgeimast punktist kdrgemal.

m Iga seade on hoolikalt toodetud, testitud ja pakitud; siiski pole kdrgtehnoloogia joudnud nii kaugele,
et Medtronic saaks tagada, et seade kasutamise ajal ei leki, purune voi sel ei teki funktsioonihaireid.
Kardiopulmonaalset Sunti tuleb pidevalt hoolikalt jalgida.

m Voolikud tuleb kinnitada nii, et ei tekiks niverdusi ega takistusi, mis voivad hairida vere, vee voi gaaside
voolu.

= Arge laske alkoholil, alkoholil pdhinevatel vedelikel, anesteetilistel vedelikel (nt isofluraan) véi
korrosiivsetel lahustitel (nt atsetoon) seadmega kokku puutuda, kuna need vdivad rikkuda seadme
terviklikkuse.

Ettevaatusabinéud

m  Sailitustemperatuuri nGuded on toodud pakendil.

m Kok seadmed on steriliseeritud etlileenoksiidiga.

m  Seade on méeldud kasutamiseks vaid iihel patsiendil. Arge kasutage, té6delge ega steriliseerige
toodet korduvalt. Korduv kasutamine, t66tlemine vdi steriliseerimine vdib rikkuda seadme terviklikkust
ja/vdi pdhjustada seadme saastumise riski, mis voib pdhjustada patsiendi vigastamise, haiguse voi
surma.

Kdikide protseduuride ajal jargige aseptikareegleid.
Anesteetilise gaasi Ulekandel labi okstuigenaatori tuleks kaaluda gaasi evakuatsiooniststeemi
kasutamist.

m  Kaikide protseduuride ajal tuleb jargida ranget antikoagulatsiooniprotokolli ning antikoagulatsiooni
tuleb regulaarselt jélgida. Enne kehavaélise ringe kasutamist peab arst kaaluma selle kasu slisteemse
antikoagulatsiooniga seonduvate riskide foonil. Vastavalt asutuse kardiopulmonaalse Sundi
protokollile tuleb sailitada kiillaldane antikoagulatsioon.

Korvalméjud
m  Voimalikud kdrvalnahud on, kuid mitte ainult, hiipoksia, sisinikdioksiidi lekullus, hiipovoleemia,
infektsioon, tokseemia, allergeensus, mehaaniline térge, hemoliils, trombotsuitide
disfunktsioon/operatsioonijargne suur verejooks, 6hkemboolia, verekaotus, ringehaired, to6taja
kokkupuude patsiendi verega ja trombemboolilised fenomenid. Need on kdikide kehavaliste
vereringesiisteemidega kaasnevad véimalikud kérvaltoimed.
Juhised Balance biokattega toodetele

Seadme verega kokkupuutuvad pinnad on kaetud Balance biokattega, mis parandab verega kokkusobivust ning
tagab verega kokkupuutuvate pindade resistentsuse trombide tekke suhtes.

Hoiatus. Balance biokattega toode on mdeldud vaid (ihekordseks kasutamiseks.

Ettevaatust! Kdikide protseduuride ajal tuleb jérgida sobivat antikoagulatsiooniprotokolli ning antikoagulatsiooni
tuleb regulaarselt jélgida. Enne kehavalise ringe kasutamist peab arst kaaluma selle kasu siisteemse
antikoagulatsiooniga seonduvate riskide foonil.

Ettevaatust! Arge hoidke Balance biokattega toodet temperatuuril (ile 50 °C.
Kasutusjuhend
Siisteemi seadistamine

Hoiatus. Seadme(te) seadistamine ja kasutamine toimub kasutava arsti vastutusel.

1. Steriilse vedelikuringe tagamiseks eemaldage seade (seadmed) pakendist ettevaatlikult.
Hoiatus. Tagage, et toote seadistamise ja kasutamise kdikides etappides jargitakse aseptikareegleid.
Hoiatus. Enne seadme(te) eemaldamist pakendist kontrollige pakendit ja seadet kahjustuste suhtes. Kui
pakend vdi toode on kahjustatud, arge neid kasutage; seadme steriilsus vdib olla rikutud ja/vdi funktsioon
hairitud.

2. Affinity Orbit hoidikuststeemi (milakse eraldi) kasutamisel kinnitage hoidiku otsaklamber kehavalise
vereringe seadme otsa kulge soovitud kdrgusele ja keerake kinni otsaklambri nupp.

3. Avamiseks pdodrake lukustushoob perpendikulaarseks hoidiku dlaga.
Libistage okstigenaatori 6lg postile, kui see veel ei ole paigas.

5. Libistage oksligenaatori hoidiku Uhendus okstigenaatori dla pdhjale. KIdps néitab, et oksligenaator on kindlalt
paigas.
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10.

1

12.

13.

14

15.

Markus. Oksligenaatori eemaldamiseks vajutage hoidiku vabastuskangi ja tdmmake oksligenaator ihenduse
oOlast eemale.

Affinity Pixie CVR-i kasutamisel libistage CVR-i hoidiku muhv hoidiku postile.

Paigutage oksiuigenaator ja CVR protseduuri jaoks soovitud asendisse. Oksiligenaatorit on véimalik pdodrata
paripéeva ja vastupaeva ning okstigenaatori 6lga on véimalik liigutada kiilgsuunas. CVR-i on vdimalik pdrata
paripdeva ja vastupaeva.

Komponentide kohale lukustamiseks keerake lukustushoob hoidiku 6laga paralleelseks.

Hoidiku 6la kohale lukustamiseks keerake hoidiku 8la nuppu. Siisteemi 16plikku kokkumonteerimist vt joonis
4,

Eemaldage obturaatori kork CVR-i positiivse/negatiivse réhu vabastusklapilt.

. Unendage kéik vere-, gaasi- ja aspiratsiooniliinid vastavate (ihendustega, jérgides asutuse kardiopulmonaalse

Sundi protokolli. Vajadusel kinnitage 0,5 cm (3/16 tolli) vdi 1,0 cm (3/8 tolli) voolikute Ghendamiseks vere sisse-
voi valjavooluavale sobiva suurusega adapter.

Proovikollektor tuleb kinnitada nii, et Ghesuunalise nokk-klapiga voolikuosa paikneb oksligenaatori arteriaalse
proovipordi ja kollektori vahel ja et arteriaalne veri voolab labi nokk-klapi kollektori suunas.

Uhendage retsirkulatsiooniliin oksiigenaatori retsirkulatsioonipordiga. Uhendage retsirkulatsiooniliini teine ots
CVR-i luer-pordiga.

Hoiatus. Kui seda ei kasutata, tuleb retsirkulatsiooniport luer-korgiga tihedalt sulgeda.

. Uhendage kiiriihendusega 1,3 cm (1/2 tolli) veeliinid oksiigenaatori sisse- ja véljalaskeportidega. Kaivitage

veevool ning kontrollige lekkeid veelahtrist kuni verelahtrini. Kui verelahtrisse satub vett, havitage
oksligenaator ning kasutage varuokstigenaatorit.

Tagage CVR-i ventilatsioon atmosfaarihuga, eemaldades ventilatsioonipordi korgi.
Markus. Oksligenaatori uhtmine CO,-ga pole enne eeltaitmist vajalik, kuid on soovitatav.

Eeltéitmine ja retsirkulatsioon

1.
2.

Taitke CVR eeltaitmislahuse dige mahuga vastavalt asutuse kardiopulmonaalse Sundi protokollile.

Eemaldage kd&ik mullid CVR-i véaljavooluava ja oksligenaatori sissevooluava vahelisest voolikute (rullikpumba
pealjalus) vdi tsentrifugaalpumba (kui kasutatakse) osast.

Eeltaitke okstigenaator raskusjou méjul vdi antegraadse pumbavooluga vastavalt asutuse kardiopulmonaalse
Sundi protokollile.

Kaivitage retsirkulatsioonivool jarkjargult, kasutades asutuse kardiopulmonaalse $undi protokolli kohast
Sundieelset filtrit.

Veenduge, et oksligenaatoris ei esineks mulle.
Vajadusel lisage veel eeltaditmislahust kehavalise ringe Ulejaanud osa taitmiseks.

Kui olete eeltditmise ja Shumullide eemaldamise I6petanud, vahendage verevoolu kiirust jark-jargult ning
peatage pump, sulgege kdik ventilatsiooniliinid ning asetage klamber arteriaalsele, venoossele ja
retsirkulatsiooniliinile.

Veenduge, et enne Sundi kaivitamist oleks kogu kehavaline ringe vaba dhumullidest.
Markus. Eeltaitmislahust vdib enne $undi kaivitamist soojusvahetis soojendada.

Sundi kaivitamine

Hoiatus. Verefaasi réhk peab alati olema suurem kui gaasifaasi réhk.

1.
2.
3.

4,

Veenduge, et gaasi valjavooluport ei oleks ummistatud.
Enne Sundi kaivitamist kontrollige, kas antikoagulatsioon on piisav.

Eemaldage arteriaalsed ja venoossed klambrid ning suurendage jark-jargult verevoolu. Seejarel kaivitage
sobivate gaasiseadistustega gaasivool, jargides asutuse kardiopulmonaalse Sundi protokolli ning patsiendi ja
protseduuri jaoks spetsiifilist kliinilist otsust.

Kohandage vee temperatuuri vastavalt kliinilistele ndudmistele.

Kasutamine Sundi ajal

1.

Arteriaalset PO, saab juhtida hapnikukontsentratsiooni muutmisega ventilatsioonigaasis.
m PO, VAHENDAMISEKS tuleb VAHENDADA hapnikusisaldust ventileeritavas gaasis, muutes
hapnikusegistis FiO, vaartust.
m PO, SUURENDAMISEKS tuleb SUURENDADA hapnikuhulka ventilatsioonigaasis, muutes
gaasisegistis FiO, vaartust.
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2. PCO; saab juhtida peamiselt gaasivoolu kogukiiruse muutmisega.
m  PCO, VAHENDAMISEKS SUURENDAGE gaasivoolu kogukiirust, et suurendada eemaldatava
CO; hulka.
m  PCO, SUURENDAMISEKS VAHENDAGE gaasivoolu kogukiirust, et vdhendada eemaldatava
CO, hulka.
3. Patsiendi temperatuuri saab reguleerida veevoolu temperatuuri muutmisega soojusvahetis.

Hoiatus. Parast Sundi kaivitamist peab veri kogu kardiopulmonaalse Sundi kasutamise ajal alati voolama labi
oksuigenaatori ja CVR-i vere voolukiiruse vahemikku jaava kiirusega, valjaarvatud oksiigenaatori erakorralise
vahetamise ajal.

Markus. Tuleb olla hoolikas, et minimeerida Sundi temperatuurigradienti jahutamis- ja soojendusfaaside vahel.
Sundi I6petamine
Lopetage Sundi kasutamine vastavalt asutuse kardiopulmonaalse Sundi protokollile ja konkreetse juhtumi ja
patsiendi seisundi tingimustele.
Oksiigenaatori viljavahetamine hédaolukorras

Kardiopulmonaalse Sundi kasutamise ajal peab alati kdeparast olema varuokstigenaator ja -CVR.
1. Lulitage valja veevool soojusvahetisse, sulgege veeliinid klambriga ning eemaldage need.

2. Sulgege klambriga CVR-i venoosne liin. Lilitage valja arteriaalne rullikpump ja sulgege klambriga arteriaalne
liin. (Tsentrifugaalpumba kasutamisel sulgege enne pumba peatamist esmalt klambriga arteriaalne liin.)

3. Eemaldage gaasi sissepaasuavalt hapnikuliin.

Eemaldage oksligenaatori kiljest kdik jalgimis-/prooviliinid.

5. Sulgege kahe klambriga retsirkulatsiooniliin, oksligenaatori sisselaske- ja valjalaskevoolikud. Ldigake lahti
klambrite vahelt, jattes piisavalt pikad otsad uute Ghenduste tegemiseks.

6. Eemaldage oksiigenaator hoidikust, vajutades vabastuskangi.

7. Kinnitage varuoksiigenaator hoidikusse.

8. Uhendage uuesti retsirkulatsiooni- ning oksligenaatori sisselaske- ja véljalaskevoolikud. Veenduge koigi
Ghenduste kindluses.

9. Uhendage gaasi sissepaasuavale tagasi hapnikuliin.

10. Uhendage veeliinid ning eemaldage klamber, seejérel liilitage sisse veeallikas ning vaadake siisteem (ile vee
lekete suhtes.

Hoiatus. Arge arteriaalselt valjalaskeliinilt véi venoosse tagasivooluliinilt klambrit veel eemaldage.
11. Hoides piisavat mahtu CVR-is, lilitage verepump sisse ning taitke aeglaselt oksligenaator.
12. Suurendage verevoolu labi retsirkulatsiooniliini.
13. Peatage pump ning sulgege retsirkulatsiooniliin klambriga.
14. Veenduge, et sisteem ei lekiks ja et selles poleks 6humulle.
15. Eemaldage venoossetelt ja arteriaalsetelt liinidelt klambrid ning kaivitage Sunt uuesti.

>

Kardiotoomia/venoosne reservuaar, vaakum-assisteeritud venoosne drenaaz (VAVD)
Hoiatused

m  Arge kasutage vaakumiregulaatorit suurema maksimaalse negatiivse vaakumirdhuga kui —20 kPa
(=150 mmHg). Liigse negatiivse réhu kasutamine vdib pdhjustada hemoliilsi.

= Arge sulgege ega ummistage kasutamise ajal kardiotoomia/venoosse reservuaari ventilatsiooniporti
(valja arvatud VAVD kasutamise ajal).

m  Ravimite manustamisel CVR-i VAVD kasutamise ajal tdmmake sistlasse ainult manustatav kogus
ravimit. Negatiivne rohk CVR-is vdib sUstlast reservuaari tdmmata rohkem ravimit kui manustada
kavatseti ja seega pdhjustada ravimi ligset manustamist.

m  Enne pumba peatamist v6i vaiksema vere voolukiiruse kasutamisel VAVD korral tuleb sulgeda kaik
A/V Sundi atmosfaariga Uhenduses olevad liinid. Vastasel juhul v&ib 8hk liikuda kiudude poolelt
oksuigenaatori vere poolele.

m  VAVD kasutamise ajal on vajalik arteriaalse rullikpumba pea sobiv okluseerimine. Pumba sobiva
okluseerimise ebadnnestumisel vdib dhk liilkuda kiudude poolelt okstigenaatori vere poolele.

m  VAVD tehnikate kasutamise ajal peab 8hkembooliate véimaliku tekke véhendamiseks kasutama
arteriaalset filtrit.

m  VAVD kasutamise I&petamisel viige rohk jarkjargult atmosfaarirdhuni. Jarsk réhumuutus voib
pdhjustada turbulentset verevoolu CVR-is.

m  Oksligenaatori ja tsentrifugaalpumba (kui kasutatakse) vaheline liin tuleb VAVD kasutamise ajal
klambriga sulgeda enne pumba peatamist. Arteriaalse liini klambriga mittesulgemisel voib dhk liikuda
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kiudude poolelt oksiigenaatori vere poolele. Oksiigenaatori ja tsentrifugaalpumba vahel on soovitatav
kasutada arteriaalse liini Ghesuunalist klappi.

Ettevaatusabinoud

m  VAVD kasutamise ajal on ndéutav vaakumiregulaatori kasutamine.

m  VAVD kasutamise aja on ndutav positiivse/negatiivse rohu vabastusklapi kasutamine (komplektis, vt
joonis 2).

m  Kaaluda tuleb rdhumdétmisseadme kasutamist CVR-il ja tdiendava negatiivse réhu vabastusklapi
kasutamist, mis to6tab réhul —20 kPa (=150 mmHg).

m  Kondensatsiooni tekke téttu on VAVD kasutamise ajal ndutav auruluku kasutamine.

VAVD kasutusjuhised

1. Susteemi seadistamiseks jargige eelnevalt antud kasutusjuhiseid koos alltoodud sammudes 2 kuni 3 loetletud

modifikatsioonidega.

Kinnitage réhujalgimise kaliibritud seadmed kas venoosse liini vdi venoosse reservuaari kiilge.

VAVD kasutamisel peavad kdigil proovikollektori portidel olema mitteventileerivad korgid.

4. Eeltaitmiseks jargige eelnevalt loetletud kasutusjuhiseid koos alltoodud sammudes 5 kuni 10 loetletud
téiendustega.

5. Enne Sundi kaivitamist valmistage ette seadistuse vaakumiosa. Kinnitage ventileeritud vaakumiliin CVR-i
ventilatsioonipordile ja aurulukuga vaakumiregulaatorile.

Hoiatus. Enne rakendamist sulgege klemmiga kiire eeltaitmisliin.
Hoiatus. Arge laske kasutamise ajal auruldksul auruga taielikult tiituda. Sel juhul véib vedelik siseneda
vaakumiregulaatorisse voi takistada CVR-i ventilatsiooni atmosfaariga, kui vaakumit ei rakendata.

6. Vaakumiliini ventileerimiseks tagage, et kiilgvoolikutega Y-ihendus on kergesti ligipaasetav ja
atmosfaaridhule avatud. Seda saab vaakumi rakendamiseks véi selle peatamiseks kogu protseduuri valtel
klambriga sulgeda vdi sellel klambri avada.

Ettevaatust! Arge (letage vaakumirdhku —6,67 kPa (=50 mmHg), m&dddetuna venoosses liinis.

7. Enne Sundi kaivitamist veenduge, et kdik CVR-i ja kollektori juurdepaésupordid on sobivalt suletud ja korralikult
kinni.

Ettevaatust! Vaakum pdhjustab liigse atmosfaaridhu haaramist CVR-i ja avatud verevoolutee portide kaudu
ka potentsiaalselt verevooluteele. Vaakum vdib kasutamise ajal suurendada voolu 1&bi proovikollektori.

8. Kardiopulmonaalse Sundi kaivitamiseks ja selle sailitamiseks kasutage vajadusel vaakumi abi.

Hoiatus. Arge rakendage vaakumit venoossele reservuaarile, kui seal ei toimu oksiigenaatorit l&bivat
antegraadset verevoolu. See kehtib nii arteriaalsetele tsentrifugaal- kui ka rullikpumpadele (rullik ei pruugi
kdikides asendites olla okluseeriv). See takistab reservuaari vaakumil 8hu llikkamist 1abi membraani
verevooluteesse.

Hoiatus. Arge laske CVR-il sattuda surve alla, kuna see vdib takistada venoosset drenaazi, suruda 6hu
retrograadselt patsiendi organismi voi pdhjustada dhu sisenemist oksligenaatori verevooluteesse.

@ N
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Oluline mirkus — piiratud garantii (ainult viljaspool Ameerika Uhendriike)

A. Kaesolev PIIRATUD GARANTII tagab ostjale, kes ostab Balance™ biokattega Affinity Pixie™
ddneskiududega fiiberokstigenaatori ja/voi kardiotoomia/venoosse reservuaari, edaspidi ,toode”, et juhul kui
toode ei to6ta vastavalt esitatud andmetele, véljastab Medtronic krediidi, mis on vérdne toote esialgse
ostuhinnaga (kuid ei lleta asendustoote vaartust) suvalise ettevétte Medtronic asendustoote ostmiseks sama
patsiendi jaoks.

Toote margistusel olevaid hoiatusi loetakse kdesoleva PIIRATUD GARANTII lahutamatuks osaks. Teabe
saamiseks PIIRATUD GARANTII raames esitatava kaebuse kohta, votke Gihendust ettevotte Medtronic
kohaliku esindajaga.

B. PIIRATUD GARANTII kehtimiseks peavad olema taidetud jargmised tingimused.

(1) Toodet tuleb kasutada enne aegumiskuupaeva.

(2) Toode tuleb ettevdttele Medtronic tagastada 60 paeva jooksul parast kasutamist ning sellest saab
Medtronicu omand.

(3) Toodet ei tohi olla kasutatud mdnel muul patsiendil.

C. See PIIRATUD GARANTII kehtib vaid selgesdnaliselt valjendatud juhtudel. Tapsemalt:

(1) mingil juhul ei tagata krediiti, kui tagastatud tootel on ilminguid ebadigest kasitsemisest, ebadigest
implanteerimisest voi materjali muutmisest.

(2) Medtronic ei vastuta mitte mingite kaudsete ega pohjuslike kahjude eest, mida pdhjustab toote mis tahes
kasutamine, defekt vdi torge, sdltumata sellest, kas kahjundue pdhineb garantiil, lepingul, lepinguvalisel
kahjul v6i muul.

D. Ulaltoodud vélistamised ja piirangud pole mdeldud kohaldatavate seaduste kohustuslike sétetega vastuollu
sattuma ja neid ei tohiks sellisena kasitada. Kui mis tahes padeva jurisdiktsiooni kohus peab sellest PIIRATUD
GARANTIIST lahtititlemise mis tahes osa vdi tingimust ebaseaduslikuks, jdustamatuks v&i kohaldatavate
seadustega vastuolus olevaks, ei mdjuta see PIIRATUD GARANTIIST lahtiltlemise Ulejaanud osa kehtivust
ning kdiki digusi ja kohustusi tuleb mdista ja rakendada nii, nagu poleks PIRATUD GARANTII kehtetuks
kuulutatud osa vdi tingimust sisaldanud.
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Affinity Pixie™

Cucrtema 3a okcureHupaHe ¢ 6MonoBbpxHocT Balance™

Mogen
BBP211 OKeureHaTop T Kyxo BriakHo ¢ 6ronosbpxHocT Balance ™!
BBP241 OkcureHaTop TWM Kyxo BRakHO U KapANOTOMEH/BEHO3eH pe3epBoap ¢ BUONOBBPXHOCT

Balance™
Axcecoapu, KOUTO ce NpoAaBaT CaMOCTOATESNTHO

ATP210 TemnepatypHa coHpaa Affinity®
AUH2093 Cuctema Ha abpxatens Affinity Orbit™
AMH2014 Oupxaten Ha konsaHo Affinity®

OnucaHue
OKcureHaTop TMN KyXxo BriakHO
OxkcureHatopbT TMN Kyxo BriakHo Affinity Pixie ¢ GuonoBbpxHOCT Balance e ycTpoincTBo 3a ra3oobmeH 3a
efHoKpaTHa ynoTpe6a, MUKpPOMOPECTO, TUM KyXO BMAKHO, C PE3UCTEHTHO Ha Nria3Mara BrakHO U BKITHOYEH
TONMOO6MEHHMK. [MTbPBUYHMTE KOHTAKTHM MOBBPXHOCTM HA OKCMreHaTopa ca NokpuTy ¢ GrnonoBbpXHOCT Balance
C uen ga yBenuyaT CbBMECTUMOCTTA Ha KpbBTa U @ OCUIYpAT TPOMBOPE3UCTEHTHOCT Ha KOHTaKTHUTE
NOBBPXHOCTYU C KPBbBTA.
CnepHuTe akcecoapm ca onakoBaHu 3a yrnotpeba ¢ okcureHatopa (Purypa 3):

m  [IBa apantepa 0,5 cm (3/16 nH4a) 3a BXOAALLMTE N U3XOASLUM KPbBHW NOPTOBE

m  EpHa nuHua 3a peuupkynaums - 0,5 cm (3/16 nHua)
KapaonoTtomeH/BeHO3€eH pe3epBoap
KapaunoTtomHuaTt/BeHo3eH pe3sepoap Affinity Pixie (CVR) ¢ 6uonoebpxHocT Balance e ycTpoiicTBO 3a eaHOKpaTHa
ynoTtpeba, npegHasHayeHo 3a cbbrpaHe U CbxpaHsiBaHe Ha KPpbB N0 BpeMe Ha eKCcTpakopnopasHo
KpbBOOOpaLLeHne. KpbBTa npu kapanotTomusi ce cbbupa, buntpupa n obesneHsia Npeay Aa ce cMecu ¢
BeHO3HaTa KpbB, KOATO ce dunTpupa. MbpBUYHUTE KOHTAKTHW NoBBPXHOCTH Ha CVR ca nokputu ¢
6uonoBbpxHOCT Balance ¢ uen ga yBenumuat CbBMECTMMOCTTa Ha KpbBTa U ja OCUTYPSIT TPOMOOPE3NCTEHTHOCT
Ha KOHTaKTHUTE MOBBPXHOCTU C KPbBTA.
CnefHWTe akcecoapm ca onakoBaHm 3a ynotpeba ¢ CVR (Purypa 3):

m  [lga agantepa 0,5 cm (3/16 nHYa) 3a BXOASALLMTE U U3XOASLLM BEHO3HW Bb3BPaTHU NOPTOBE

m  [IBa apantepa 1,0 cm (3/8 nH4a) 3a BXxogsALWMTE U U3XOASALLM BEHO3HU Bb3BPaTHU NOPTOBE

m [lga rbBKaBW aganTepa 3a XeHCKO nyep CbenHeHne

m  EavH KomnnekT KonsiHO 3a B3eMaHe Ha npoba

Cneuudukauumn
OkcureHaTop

Tun Ha memBpaHaTa Ha okcureHaTopa MwuKponopecTo NONMMPOMNUIIEHOBO MMATHO TUM KyXO BMakHO
MakcumanHo cboTHowweHne a3:Kpbs 2:1

TonnoobmeHHUK Monuetunex Tepedtanat (PET)
Mnow, Ha MmemGpaHaTa Ha okcureHaTtopa 0,67 M

O6eM Ha pa3TBopa 3a cTaTuuHa 48 mn

noaroToBka

MpenopbyunTeneH agnanasoH Ha 0,1 - 2,0 n/MuH.

KpbBOTOKa

MakcmmanHo HansiraHe Ha BogaTta 206 kPa (1550 mm Hg)
MakcumanHo n3ynmcneHo KpbBHO 100 kPa (750 mm Hg)

HansraHe

KapauoTtomeH/BeHO3eH pesepBoap

BmectumocT Ha pesepBoapa 1200 mn
MpenopbunTeneH ananasoH Ha 0,1 - 2,0 n/MuH.
KpbBOTOKA

1TexHonorvsi, NuUeH3npaHa cbe cbrmacueTo Ha Biolnteractions, Limited, United Kingdom.
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MakcmmanHa ckopocT Ha NoToka 3a 2,0 n/MuH.

KapAnoToMust
MuHumanHo paboTHO H1BO 20 mn

KapavnoTtomeH pmntbp 30 ym HOMUHareH nonuecTepeH AbnNOoYMHEH UNTBHP
BeHoseH BxoasLL ekpaH 64 ym

MakcmMmanHo n3ymMcneHo HansraHe +20 mm Hg / -100 mm Hg

Knana 3a ocBoboxgaBaHe Ha < 5 mm Hg nosutueHo / > 60 mm Hg BakyymMHO

I'IOJ'IO)KI/ITGJ'IHO/OTPI/IU,aTeJ'IHO HandaraHe

MHavkauum 3a ynOTpe6a

OkcureHaTtopbT TUN Kyxo BnakHo Affinity Pixie ¢ GuonosbpxHocT Balance e npeaHasHaveH 3a ynotpeba B
eKcTpakopropariHa nepdysnoHHa Bepura, 3a a OKCUreHVpa U OTCTpaHsiBa BbIIepoAHNUs ANOKCUA OT KpbBTa U
[a oxnaxaa unv 3aTonss KpbBTa Mo BPEME Ha PYTUHHM kapAuonynMoHanHy 6annac npouenypu ¢
NpoabIMKUTENHOCT Makcumym 6 yaca. OkcureHaTopbT TvN Kyxo BrnakHo Affinity Pixie e noaxoasiw 3a npeHacsiHe
Ha neTnuBMTE aHecTeTMLUM u3odrypaH, ceBodpriypaH, AeccrypaH 1 eHdnypaH Ypes npunaraHe npes BXoAa 3a
ra3 Ha oKcureHaTopa ypea noAxoAsily nynsepuaaTop.

KapaunoTtomHuaTt/BeHo3eH pesepsoap Affinity Pixie c 6uonosbpxHocT Balance e npegHasHayeH 3a ynotpeba B
ekcTpakopnoparnHa nepdysmoHHa Bepura, 3a Aa cbbvpa BeHO3Ha KpbB M KPbB, acnmpupaHa npy kapamotomus,
No Bpeme Ha PYTVHHW KapAvonyIMOHaNHW NpoLeaypy C NPOABIKUTENHOCT MakcuMym 6 Yaca.
KapamoTomHuaT/BeHO3eH pe3epBoap e npeaHasHayeH ChLLo Taka 3a ynotpeba no Bpeme Ha npoLeaypu ¢ BakyyM-
acucTtvpaH BeHoseH gpeHax (VAVD).

MpoTuBONoOKa3aHusA

Mpwn n3non3eaHeTo Ha TOBa yCTPOWCTBO 3a KakBaTo M fa e Apyra Lien 0CBeH nocoyeHaTta, OTrOBOPHOCT HOCK
notpebuTenaT.

MpepynpexaeHus

m  [IpoyeTeTe BHUMATENHO BCUYKN NPEAYNPEXAEHNUS, NPeanasHn MEPKU U MHCTPYKLMK 3a ynoTpeba
npeay pabota. AKO He CTe NPoYenu U He crieABaTe BCUYKU MHCTPYKLMU UNU He cbOnogaBaTe
BCUYKM NpeaynpexaeHusl, ToBa MoXe Aa NPUYMHU CEPUO3HO YBpeXAaHe UNu CMbLPT Ha
naumeHTa.

m  Camo nuua, KouTo ca Noapo6HO 0ByYeHM B M3BBPLLBAHETO Ha kapAvonynMoHanHu banac
npouenypu, TpsiéBa fa usnonssaT To3u ypea. Beeku ypen Tpsbsa fa 6bae HenpekbcHaTo
HabntogaBaH No BpeMe Ha paboTa oT kBanudbuumpaH nepcoHan 3apaav 6esonacHocTTa Ha
nauyueHTa.

m  [1bTAT Ha TEYHOCTTa e cTepureH u HenvporeHeH. OrnegarTe Besika onakoBka W ypes, BHUMaTenHo
npeau ynotpeba. He n3nonseaiite, ako onakoBkaTta € OTBOpPEHa UNv NOBPEeAEHa, NN ako ypeabT e
noepeneH, UnNu nNpeanasHUTe Kanayky He ca Ha MSICTOTO CU.
3abenexka: lNopToBeTe Ha OKCMreHaTopa Ha BXoAa 3a BoAa, U3xoAa 3a Bofda U 13xoda 3a ra3 Hamat
npeanasHy kanayku.

m  Bcuyku rasoBu emGonu TpsioBa fa 6baaT oTCTpaHeHu OT ekcTpakopropanHaTta Bepura npeau
3ano4ysaHe Ha bavinaca. Ma3oBuTe embonu ca onacHu 3a naumeHTa.

m  Ako ce HabnioaaBaT TeyoBe Mo BpeMe Ha NoAroToBkaTa u/unv onepaumsta, ToBa Moxe Aa NpudnH1
Bb3ayLIHa eMbonus Ha naumeHTa u/unu 3aryba Ha TeqHocT. EkcTpakopnopanHata Bepura Tpsibea
na 6bae MoHWTOpUpaHa HenpekbcHaTo. He n3nonseaiTe ypeaa, ako ce Habnoaasat Tesn
CbCTOSHUSA.

m  [lpu Bcsika ekcTpakopnopanHa Bepura ce npenopbyBa U3Mnon3BaHeTo Ha ounTbp npeamn Gannaca
3a apTepuanHara nMHus.

MpenopbyBa ce MOHUTOPMPaHe Ha HansraHeTo BbB Bepurata.
HansraHeTo Ha kpbBHaTa (a3a Tpsibea fa 6bae No-BUCOKO OT HansiraHeTo Ha rasosaTa asa B
oKcureHaTopa npes UanoTo BpeMe.

m  OKcureHaTopbT M KapAVOTOMHUSIT/BEHO3EH pe3epBoap He Tpsibea Aa paboTsT U3BbH
npenopbYMTENHUTE AUana3oHn Ha napameTpuTe.

OBWMAT KOMBUHUPAH NOTOK B KAPANOTOMHMS (OUNTBP He TpsibBa Aa Haaxebpns 2,0 N/MUH.

He Hagxsbpnsnte HansraHe Ha kpbeTa oT 100 kPa (750 mm Hg) B KpbBHUS MbT.

Crnep kaTo okcureHaTopbT 6bAE NOArOTBEH C KpbB, TpAGBa Aa ce noaabpxa afekBaTHa
XenapuHu3auus cropes npoTokora 3a kapAano-nynMoHaneH 6ainac v KpbBHUST MbT TpsioBa fa 6bae
MOCTOSIHHO PeLMpPKyIMpaH Npu HUCKa CKOPOCT Ha NoToka.

m  Cnep 3anoyBaHe Ha Gainaca KpbBOTOKLT TPsiGBa Aa LIMPKYnunpa npea okcureHaTopa u
KapANOTOMHUS/BEHO3EH pe3epBoap HENPEKbLCHATO B paMKUTe Ha NpenopbUMTENHNSA Anana3oH 3a
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KPBbBOTOKA MO BpeMe Ha KapAuonynMoHanHus 6annac, OCBEH B CIly4aunTe Ha CMsiHa Ha OKcuUreHaTopa
npu aBapuiiHa cuTyaums.

TemnepaTypaTa B Tonfioo6MeHHVKa He TpsibBa Aa Haaxsbpns 42°C.

He TpsibBa ga ce usnonseat Ae3VHMEKTAHTM B 3arpsiBallaTa/oxnaguTtenHara cuctema, Aokato
TONNOOGMEHHVKBT € B ynoTpeba; ako ca 6unu n3nonssaHun Ae3vH(eKTaHTy B
3arpsiBallaTa/oxnagutenHa cuctema, cuctemata TpsioBa ga 6bae o6UnNHO npomuTa npeau
ynoTpe6a.

Bcuuky cbeavHeHus Ha KpbBHUTE TpboU TpsibBa Aa 6baaT 06BMTH C Lien AOMbIHUTENHA 3awmTa
cpellly paskayaHe.

YBepeTe ce, Ye HEM3MNON3BaHNTE NOPTOBE ca MOKPUTU C Kanadku, 3a Aa ce npeaoTpaTtu
3aMbpcsiBaHe U Ye KanaykuTe ca cterHatu, 3a aa ce usberHe npotuyaHe.

Mo Bpeme Ha kapguonynmMoHaneH 6avinac TpsbBa Aa uMa HanuyeH pe3epBeH OKCUreHaTop.

He 3anywBaiiTe ra3oBnTe N3X0OAALLM OTBOPY, 3a Aa HE Ce AoNyCcka CTPaHWYHOTO HansraHe Ha rasa
[a HaaXBbPrsi CTPaHUYHOTO HansiraHe Ha KpbBTa.

He 3anywBaiite unu 3anpeysaiiTe U3XoAsALWMS NOPT HA KAPAMOTOMHUS/BEHO3EH pe3epBoap Mno
BpeMe Ha onepauus (OCBEH NpU U3MNon3BaHe Ha BakyyM-acucTupaH BeHo3eH apeHax VAVD).
XapaKkTepucTVKUTE Ha OKCUMreHaTopa npy NPeHOC Ha ras He ce NOBMWSBaT ChLLECTBEHO OT
KOHLIEHTPaLMN Ha aHecTeTUYeH ra3 Ao 2%. 3a Aa ce NOCTUTHe enaHaTa Npou3BOAUTENHOCT Npu
NPEHOC Ha ra3 MoXe a Ce HanoXu AoCTUraHe o KOHLEHTPaLMN Ha aHecTeTUYeH ra3 Hag 2%,
M3BbpLUBAHE Ha HacTponku Ha FiO, 1 ckopocTUTe Ha BnNvBaHe Ha ras.

3a fa ce NocTurHe xernaHarta npou3BOAMTENHOCT NpY MPEHOC Ha ra3 MoXe Ja Ce HamnoXwu NpomsiHa
B CKOPOCTWTE Ha NPEHOC Ha ra3 BbB BPEMETO, M3BbPLUBAHE Ha HAacTponku Ha FiO, n ckopocTuTe Ha
BMUBaHe Ha ras.

MpenopbyBa ce 13non3BaHe Ha MEXaHU3bM 3a OTYMTAHE HUBOTO Ha KpbBTa Mo BpeMe Ha paboTa Ha
TO3U ypea.

YBepeTe ce, Ye U3XO4bT Ha BEHO3HUS pe3epBoap BUHAru € No3MLUMOHNpaH Haf Hali-BucokaTa Touka
Ha MeMbpaHHOTO OTAEeNeHne Ha oKcureHaTopa.

Bceku ypen e nponaBeeH, TECTBAH U OMakoBaH C HE06X0AVMMOTO BHUMaHWE; BCe Nak TEXHONOrMnTe
He ca pa3BuTK JoTornkoBa, Ye Medtronic ga Moxe Aa rapaHTupa, Ye ypeabT HAMa Aa npoTteye, Aa
ce cyynu unu aa oTkaxe no BpemMe Ha paboTa. KapauonyrnmMoHanHusT 6annac Tpsiosa aa ce
MOHWUTOPMPA BHUMATENHO W HENPEKLCHATO.

TpbbuTe TpsiGBa Aa 6bAAT NPUKPENEHN MO TaKkbB HAuMH, Ye Aa ce U3bsraaT nperbBaHus U
OrpaHuYeHusi, KOUTO MoraT fa NPOMEHSIT KPbBHUSI, BOAEH UMK ra3oB MOTOK.

He nossonsiBaiiTe ankoxon, TEYHOCTW Ha arkoxorHa OCHOBA, aHECTE3NOHHW TEYHOCTM (KaTo

130 nypaH) Unm KOpo3MBHU Pa3TBOPUTENM (KaTo aLeToH) Aa BNU3aT B KOHTAKT C ypeaa, Thii kaTto
MoraT fja 3acTpaluaT CTPyKTypHaTa My LsnocT.

Mpepna3Hu mepku

BuxTe 03Ha4YeHusiTa Ha onakoBKkaTa 3a M3UCKBaHKsITa KbM TEMMepaTypaTa Ha CbXpaHeHue.

Bceku ypep e ctepunuaupaH ¢ ETuneHoB okeua.

YpenbT e npegHasHayeH camo 3a ynotpeba npv eanH naumeHT. He usnonssante, He obpaboTeaiiTe
1 He CTepunuaupanTe NpoaykTa noBTopHo. MNMoBTopHUTE ynoTpeba, ob6paboTka nnu crepunusaums
MoraT Ja KOMNpOMeTUpaT CTPYKTypHaTa LANoCT Ha yCTPOMCTBOTO U/Mnu Ja cb3gaaat puck ot
3ambpcsiBaHe Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO, KOETO fa AoBeAe [0 HapaHsiBaHe Ha nauueHTa, 3abonsisaHe unu
CMBPT.

M3nonsBaiiTe acenTuyHa TEXHUKA NPW BCUYKK NpoLeaypy.

Tpsbsa aa ce o6mMucny N3NoN3BaHETO Ha ra3oBa cucTeMa 3a NPoAyXBaHe Mo BpeMe Ha NPeHOC Ha
aHeCTeTUYEeH ra3 npes okcureHaTopa.

TpsibBa fa ce crneaBa CTPUKTEH NPOTOKOM 3a aHTUKoarynauus n aHTukoarynauusita pyTuHHo Tpsibsa
[a ce cneay no BpeMe Ha BCUYkM npoueaypy. [Monaute oT ekcTpakopnopanHo kpbBoobpalleHne
Tpsi6Ba fa ce NpeTernsiT CnpsiMo pycka OT CUCTEMHA aHTuKoarynauus n Tpsbea Aa 6baaT oueHeHn
OT Nnekapsi, KoiTo npasu npeanucaHneTo. Tpabsa Aa ce Noaabpxa afekBaTHa xenapuHusaums
cnopea CPB npoTokona.

CTpaHU4YHU edpeKTn

Cpeq Bb3MOXHUTE CTpaHWYHU edekTu, 6e3 Aa ce orpaHMyaBaT eauHCTBEHO 0 TAX, Ca: XUMOKCus,
xXunepkapbus, XMnoBonemusi, UHEKLWs, TOKCEMUSI, anepruavpaHe, MexaHu4dHa nospegaa,
XeMonuaa, AMCHYHKUMSA Ha KpbBHA NioYka/MpekoMepHO NocTonepaTMBHO KbPBEHE, Bb3ayLIeH
emBonmabm, KpbBO3aryba, LmpKynaTtopeH npobrem, Aocer Ha NauueHTa ¢ naumeHTHa KpbB 1
TpoMBoeMBOnMYHU CUMMTOMU. TOBa Ca Bb3MOXHMN HEeXenaHu edpekT! Ha BCUYKM CUCTEMU 3a
eKcTpakoprnopanHo KpbBoobpalleHue.
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UHcTpyKuum 3a npoaykTu ¢ 6uonoBbpxHocT Balance

KoHTaKTHUTE NOBBPXHOCTW Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO ca NOKpUTK ¢ 6ronoebpxHOCT Balance ¢ uen ga ysenuuat
CbBMECTMMOCTTa Ha KpbBTa U 1a OCUrypsiT TPOMBOPE3NCTEHTHOCT Ha KOHTAKTHUTE MOBBPXHOCTY C KpbBTA.
MNpeaynpexaeHue: Mpoayktu, nokputn ¢ GuonosbpxHocT Balance, ca npeaHasHauyeHn camo 3a eaHOKpaTHa
ynoTpe6a.

BHumaHue: Tpabsa Aa ce crnesBa NoAXoAsiLL, NPOTOKOM 3@ aHTUKoarynaums n aHTukoarynauvsita pyTuHHo Tpsibsa

[a ce cream no BpeMe Ha BCuU4ku npoueaypu. Monaute oT ekcTpakoprnopanHo kpbBoobpalleHue TpsioBa fa ce

NpeTernaT cnpsiMo pucka OT CUCTEMHa aHTuKoarynauus u Tpsibsa Aa 6baaT oLEeHeHN OT niekapsi, KOUTO Npaemn

npeanvcaHueTo.

BHumaHue: He cbxpaHsiBanTe npoayKTu, Nokputu ¢ 6uonoebpxHocT Balance npu Temnepatypa Hag 50 °C.

UHcTpykumm 3a ynotpeba

HacTpoiiBaHe Ha cuctemara

MpeaynpexaeHue: 3a HacTpoiikaTa U M3NON3BaHETO Ha ypeaa(MTe) e OTrOBOPEH NPUCHCTBALLMAT KITMHULMCT.

1. WsBapete ypena(ute) BHUMATENHO OT OMakoBKaTa, 3a ja OCUIypuUTe CTEPUNEH MbT HA TEYHOCTTA.
MpepynpexaeHue: YBepeTe ce, Ye U3Mon3eate acenTuyHa TEXHWKa Mo BPeMe Ha BCUYKM eTanu oT
HacTpoiikaTa 1 U3non3BaHeTo Ha TO3W MPOAYKT.

Mpenynpexaenue: Mpeau aa n3Bagute ypeda(ute) ot onakoBkaTa, ornefanTe NpoaykTa 1 onakoskaTa 3a
noBpeAa. AKo onakoBKaTa Ui NpoAyKTbT ca NOBPeAEH!, He 1 ynoTpebsiBaiiTe, Thil KaTo CTEPUNHOCTTa MOXe
fa e KoMnpoMeTupaHa u/vnu yHKLMUTE My MOXe Aa ca HapyLUeHW.

2. Axo usnonseate cuctema Ha agbpxatens Affinity Orbit (npogasa ce otaenHo), NnpykpeneTe knamnaTa Ha
cTonkaTa Ha Abpxaya KbM CTOMKaTa Ha MaluMHaTa cbpue-65sn Apob Ha xenaHaTa BUCOYMHA U CTErHeTe
KnamnaTta Ha cTovkara.

3. 3aBbpTeTe 3aknoyBalLWs NOCT NepneHanKYNsapHO Ha PaMOTO Ha Abpxaya, 3a Aa ro oTknounTe.

Mnb3HeTe pamMoTO Ha OKcUreHaTopa KbM CToiiKaTa, ako BCe OLLe He € NOCTaBEHO Ha MSCTO.

5. Tnb3HeTe KOHeKTOpPa Ha AbpXKava Ha OKCUMreHaTopa KbM [oMHaTa YacT Ha paMoTo Ha okcureHaTopa. Lle
yyeTe LUpaKBaHe, KOETO MOKa3Ba, Ye OKCUreHaTopbT € 34paBo NOCTaBEH.
3abenexka: 3a Aa cBanuTe oKcUreHaTopa, HaTUCHeTe ApbXKaTta 3a ocBoboXaaBaHe Ha Abpxaya n
n3ternerte okCUreHaTopa HaBbH OT PaMOTO Ha KOHeKTopa.

6. Ako n3nonaeaTe kapamoTomeH/BeHo3eH pe3depoap Affinity Pixie, nnb3HeTe pbkaBa Ha Abpxkaya Ha
KapAMOTOMHUSA/BEHO3eH pe3epBoap BbPXy CToiikaTa Ha Abpxaya.

7. TosvumoHupaliiTe okcureHaTopa 1 KapaAMOTOMHUS/BEHO3EH pe3epBoap Taka, KakTo ce U3nCcKkea 3a
npouenypata. OkcureHaTopbT MOXeE Aia Ce 3aBbPTU Mo Nocoka obpaTHa Ha YacoBHUKOBaTa CTpenka u pamoTo
My MOXe fia ce U3MecTn BCTpaHu. KapamoToMHUAT/BeHO3eH pe3epBoap MOXe [a ce 3aBbpTH Mo Nocoka Ha
BbPTEHE Ha YaCOBHMKOBATa CTperka unv no nocoka obpaTHa Ha BbPTEHETO Ha YaCOBHMKOBATa CTperka.

8. 3aBbpTeTe 3aknioyBaLLMs NOCT YCNopeaHO Ha PamMoTo Ha Abpxaya, 3a Aa 3aKMyMTe KOMMOHEHTUTE Ha
MSICTOTO UM.

9. 3aBbpTeTe KONYeTO Ha PamMoTO Ha AbpXaya, 3a Aa ro 3akniounTe Ha MACToTo My. BuxTe durypa 4 3a
nocnepaHoTo crnobsiBaHe Ha cuctemara.

10. MaxHeTe 3anywankarta oT kfnanaTa 3a ocBoboXaaBaHe Ha NONOXMTENHOTO/OTpUUATENHO HansraHe Ha
KapAMOTOMHUs/BEHO3€EH peaepBoap.

11. CBbpXeTe BCUYKM KPBBHU, ra30BM 1 aCNNPALIMOHHN NIMHUM KbM CbOTBETHUTE CbeAVHEHUs CNopes, NpoTokona
3a kapavonynmoHaneH 6arinac. Ako e Heobxoanmo, NpuKpeneTe aganTep ¢ NOAXoAsLL, pa3Mep KbM NopTa Ha
BXOA4a UNu u3xoaa 3a KpbBTa, 3a Aa npucnocobute 0,5 cm (3/16 nHya) unm 1,0 cm (3/8 nHua) Tpvba.

12. KonsiHoTo 3a B3emMaHe Ha npoba TpsibBa Aa 6bae npukpeneHo Taka, Ye CerMeHTbT Ha TpbbaTa ¢ eAHONbTHA
knana BbB hopma Ha YoBka Ja 6bae No3nLMOHNPaH Mex/ay NnopTa Ha OKcureHaTopa 3a apTepuarnHa KpbBs 1
KONMSHOTO, a apTepuanHaTa KpbB [a Teye npes knanata ¢ opma Ha YOBKa KbM KOMSIHOTO.

13. CBbpxeTe NnHUSTa 3a peumpkynauus KbM nopTa 3a peumpKynaums BbpxXy okcureHatopa. CBbpxeTte Apyrus
Kpaii Ha NIMHKUSATA 3a peLypKynaums KbM nopTa Ha fnyep CbeAMHEHNETO BbpPXy KapANOTOMHUS/BEeHO3eH
pesepBoap.

MpepynpexaeHue: Ako He ro U3nonaeare, NOpTbT 3a peumpkynauus Tpsibea fAa 6bae 3anevataH 3apaBo C
nyep CbeavHEHMe.

14. CebpxeTe 1,3 cM (1/2 nH4a) BogHU NHWK 3a 6bp3a Bpb3ka KbM BXOASLLMTE U UXOASLLM NOPTOBE Ha
okcureHaTtopa. CtapTupanTe BOAHWUS NOTOK 1 NpoBepeTe 3a Te4YOBE OT BOAHOTO OTAENEHNE KbM KPbBHOTO
oTAeneHue. M3xBbprneTe okcureHaTopa, ako B KpbBHOTO OTAEMNEHNE MMa BOAA U HacTpoliTe pe3epBeH
oKcureHaTop.

15. YBepeTe ce, Ye KapANOTOMHUST/BEHO3EH pe3epBoap 1MMa oTBOP KbM aTMocdepara, kaTo cBanute
3anyLlankata Ha nopTa Ha oTBopa.

>
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3abenexka: [TpenopbyBa ce npoMuBaHe Ha okcureHaTtopa ¢ CO, npeaun NoaroToBka.

MNoproToBka u peunpKynaums

1. HanbrHeTe kapAMOTOMHUSA/BEHO3€EH pe3epBoap ¢ noaxoasLy obem oT pa3TBopa 3a NoAroToBka criopes
npoToKosa 3a kapavornynMoHarneH 6ainac.

2. OrTcTpaHeTe BCUYKM MexypyeTa B YacTTa Ha TpbbaTa (rmaBa/ocHOBa Ha POJIKOBa NMoMMa) Unu LeHTpodyxHa
nomna (ako ce U3Momnaea) OT 13xoA4a Ha KapANOTOMHUS/BEHO3EH pe3epBoap A0 BXOAA Ha OKCUreHarTopa.

3. lMoaroTBeTe okcureHaTopa NoA cunata Ha TexecTTa UNv Ype3 aHTeporpajeH NoTok ¢ momnaTta cnopep
NpoTOKONa 3a KapauonynMoHaneH 6avinac.

4. TlocTeneHHo 3anoyHeTe peumnpKynauus kaTo usnonssarte puntbp npeau baiinaca cnopes npoTokona 3a
KapauonynvoHaneH 6avinac.

5. YBeperTe ce, Ye B OKCUreHaTopa HaMa MexypyeTa.

6. [lobaBeTe oLle OT NOArOTBUTENHUS Pas3TBOp, 3a Aa HaNbJIHUTE OCTaHanaTta 4acT OT eKCTpakopnopanHara
Bepura, ako ce Hanara.

7. Tlpu 3aBbpLUBaHE Ha NOAroToBKaTa u oﬁests,quuaBaHeTo, NocTeneHHO pedyumpante KpbBOTOKa U cnpeTe
nomnata, 3aTBopeTe BCUYKN OTBEXAALUM NMTMHUN 1 KNaMnupanTe apTepuanHaTa, BeHO3Ha U peLypKynaumMoHHa
NUHUN.

8. YBepeTe ce, Ye B UanaTa ekcTpakopropanHa Bepura HaMa MexypuyeTa, npeam a 3anodHeTe baiinaca.
3ab6enexka: [MoaroTBUTeNnHUAT pa3TBop TpsbBa Aa 6bAe NpeaBapuTENHO 3aToNseH Npe3 TonnoobMeHHUKa
npeau 3anoysaHeTo Ha Gannaca.

Hauano Ha 6ainaca

MpeaynpexaeHue: HansraHeTo Ha kpbBHaTa hasa TpsibBa Aa 6bAe No-BUCOKO OT HaNsraHeTo Ha rasoBaTa dasa

npes LusnoTo Bpeme.

1. YBeperte ce, Ye U3XOASALLMAT NOPT 3a ra3 e NpoXoanM.

2. [poBepeTe ganu HMBOTO Ha aHTUKOArynauus e agekBaTHO Npeau 3anoysBaHe Ha b6avinaca.

3. OcBobopeTe apTepuanHaTta U BEHO3Ha KnaMnu 1 NMocTeneHHo yBenuyeTe KpbBoToka. Crief ToBa 3anoyHeTe
noToKa Ha ras ¢ NoaxXoAsLLM HacTPOWKY Ha rasa cnopes NpoTokona 3a kapavonynmoHaneH 6ainac n
KMMHUYHaTa NpeLeHka 3a nauueHTa u npoueaypara.

4. HactpoiitTe TemnepaTtypaTa Ha BofaTta cnopes, KNMHUYHUTE M3NCKBaHWUS.
Onepaums no Bpeme Ha 6annac
1. ApTtepuanHoto PO, ce KOHTponupa 4pe3 NpoMsiHa B NPOLIEHTHATa KOHLEHTPpaLMs Ha KUCMOpPOoAa BbB
BEHTUNALMOHHUS ras.
m  3a ga ce HAMAJIN PO,, HAMAJIETE npoueHTa Ha Kucnopoga BbB BEHTUNMPALLMSA ra3 ypes
HacTpoliBaHe Ha FiO, BbB BalLus ra3oB cmecuTen.
m  3a ga ce YBEJIMYU PO,, YBENIMYETE npoueHTa Ha KMCnopofa BbB BEHTUNMPALLMS ra3 ypes
HacTporBaHe Ha FiO, BbB BalUMs KUCNIOPOAEH CMECUTEN.
2. PCO, ce KOHTponupa MbpBUYHO Ype3 NPOMsiHa B CKOPOCTTa Ha ra3oBusi MOTOK.
m  3a ga MOHWMXUTE PCO,, YBENIMYETE ckopocTTa Ha rasoBusi NOTOK, 3a Aa yBenuunTe
KOnM4yecTBoTO Ha oTcTpaHeHusi CO,.
m  3a ga YBEJIMMUTE PCO,, MOHMXKETE ckopocTTa Ha ra3oBusi NOTOK, 3a Aa HamanuTe
KONM4YecTBOTO Ha oTcTpaHeHusi CO,.

3. TemnepaTypara Ha naumeHTa ce KOHTPONMpa Ypes perynnpaHe Ha TeMnepartyparta Ha BogaTa, npeM1HaBaLla
npes TonnoobMeHHuKa.

Mpepynpexaexue: Creg sanoysaHe Ha Gaiinaca KpbBOTOKLT TPsIGBA Aa LMPKYIMpa Npes okcureHaTopa 1
KapAMOTOMHUSA/BEHO3eH Pe3epBOap HEMpeKbCHaTO B paMKUTE Ha AuanasoHa 3a KpbBOTOKa MO Bpeme Ha
KapauvonynMoHasnHus 6annac, OCBEH B CryyanTe Ha CMsiHa Ha OKCUreHaTopa Npu aBapuiiHa cuTyaumsl.

3abenexka: TpsabBa ga ce BHMMaBa fa ce cBefe 40 MUHUMYM TeMrnepaTypHUs rpagueHT no Bpeme Ha
dasuTe Ha oxnaxagaHe n 3aTonnsiHe no Bpeme Ha 6annac.

3aBbpluBaHe Ha 6ainac
3aBbpLieTe Garnaca cnopea NpoTokora 3a kapAvonynMoHareH 6ainac U CbCTOSIHMETO Ha NauueHTa.
CMsiHa Ha oKcureHarTopa o crnewHocT

Mo BpeMe Ha KapavonynmoHaneH 6annac BuHaru Tpsabsa Aa MMa HanuyH1 Pe3epBHM OKCUTeHaTop 1
KapAMOTOMEH/BEHO3EH pe3epBoap.

1. W3knoveTe npoTMyaHeTo Ha Boda KbM TOMMoobMeHHMKa, cnea ToBa kKnaMmnupaiiTe v oTCTpaHeTe BOAHWUTE
NUHUN.
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KnamnupaiiTe BeHO3HaTa NWHWUS NpY KapAMOTOMHUSI/BEHO3€EH pe3epBoap. U3kntoueTe apTepuanyarta
ponkoBa nomna v knamnupanTe apTepuanHaTa nuHus. (Ako u3nonsearte LEHTpodyrupatla nomna, mbpeo
KnamnvpainTe apTepuanHaTa NiMH1s Npeau Aa cnpeTe nomnara.)

OTCTpaHeTe KicnopogHaTa NMHUA OT BXOAHUSA ra3oB MopT.
OTcTpaHeTe BCUYKY NIMHUK 32 MOHUTOPMpaHe/B3eMaHe Ha Npobu OT okcureHaTopa.

MocTaBeTe No ABe KNaMnu Ha NMHUATA 3a PELMPKYNaLmMs, BXOAa Ha OKCUreHatopa v U3XoAsLmuTe Tpbom.
CpexeTe Mexay KnaMnute KaTo 0CTaBuTe J4OCTaTbYHO AbMKMHA 33 CBbP3BaHe OTHOBO.

PaskaueTe okcureHaTopa OT Abpxada kaTo HaTUCHEeTe ApbXKaTa 3a 0CBOBOXaaBaHe.
MpukpeneTe pesepBHUSA OKCUreHaTop KbM AbpxKaya.

CBbpKeTe OTHOBO TpbbaTa 3a peumpkynaLysi, OKCUreHaTopa v U3XoAsLMTE TpboU. YBEpPETE Ce, Ye BCUYKU
CbeVHEHVs ca HaAEXaHM.

CB'bp)KeTe OTHOBO KMUCIopoaHaTa JNIMHUA KbM BXOOHUA ra3oB NopT.

. CBbpxeTe 1 ocBobogeTe knamnuTe Ha BOOHWUTE NMUHUM, Crej TOBa BKIoYeTe BOAOU3TOYHWKA U ornedanTe

3a npoTnyaHe Ha BoAa.

MpepynpexaeHue: He ocBo6oxaaBainTe knamnara Ha usxogsiuiara aptepuanHa nHUS U BeHo3Ha
Bb3BpaTHa NMNHUS B TO3U MOMEHT.

anI pocTtatbyeH obem B Kap,ElVIOTOMHI/Iﬂ/BeHOBeH pe3epBoap BKIKOYeTEe KpbBHaTa nomna n 6aBHO HanbrHeTe
OKcureHatopa.

YBenu4yete KPBBOTOKa Nnpes NHunATa 3a peumpkynauus.

CnpeTe nomMnaTa u Knamnumpante nMHuATa 3a peuupkynauusa.

YBepeTe Cce, 4Ye B UAnarta cMcrtemMa HaMma Te4oBe U ra3oBu MexypdeTa.

OcBobogeTe BCUMYKM KNamnu OT BEHO3HUTE U apTtepuanHu NMHUM U nogHoeeTe barnaca.

KapavoTtomeH/BeHO3eH pe3epBoap, BakyymeH BeHo3eH gpeHax (VAVD)

MpepynpexaeHus

m  He usnonssaiTte BaKyyMeH perynatop ¢ MakcmarsHo oTpuuaTtenHo HansaraHe no-ronsmo ot —20 kPa
(=150 mm Hg). N3nonasaHeTo Ha NpekOMepHO HeraTUBHO HansaraHe MoXxe Ja AoBeae 40 XeMonusa.

m  He 3anywBanTte nnu 3anpeysante n3XoaaLWMa NOpPT Ha KApANOTOMHUS/BEHO3EH pe3epBoap Mno
BpeMe Ha onepauusi (OCBEH Npu U3non3saHe Ha Bakyym-acucTupaH BeHo3eH apeHax VAVD).

m  /l3TernsAinTe B CNpMHLOBKaTa CamMo TakoBa KONIMYECTBO OT NeKapCTBOTO, KaKBOTO LLie M3Mnon3sare 3a
BKapBaHe B KapAVOTOMHMSI/BEHO3eH pe3epBoap Mo BpeMe Ha BaKyyM-acUCTUPaHNs BEHO3EH ApeHax
VAVD. OTpuuaTtenHoTo HansiraHe B KapAUOTOMHUSA/BEHO3EH pe3epBoap MOXe Aa npeav3Buka
n3TernsHe Ha No-rofiiMo KONMYeCTBO NIeKapCTBO OT CMPUHLOBKaTa B pe3epBoapa OTKOSIKOTO e
HeobXxoAMMO 1 ToBa Aa AoBeAe A0 Npefo3npaHe Ha NekapcTBoTo.

= BCUYKM NNHUM C apTEPUOBEHO3EH LLILHT TPsibBa a ca 3aTBOPeHu kbM aTMocdepaTa npeau Aa ce
crpe nomnata unu Aa ce 13nonssBaT HUCKN CKOPOCTU Ha KPBbBOTOKA MO Bpeme Ha BakyyM-
acuCTUpaHNs BEHO3EH ApeHax. AKO TOBa He ce Hamnpasu € Bb3MOXHO Aa Ce U3Ternn Bb3ayx B
KpbBHATa 4acT Ha OKCUreHaTopa OT MNaTHOTO.

= [lpu nsnonasaHe Ha BaKyyM-acuctmpaH BeHo3eH aApeHax VAVD e Heobxogyma cboTBETHA OKIy3us
Ha rnaBaTa Ha apTepuarnHaTa posikoBa nomna. AKo He ce 3anyLum Mo NoAxXoAsiLL HauvH rnasata, e
BB3MOXHO [a Ce U3Ternu Bb3ayx B KpbBHATA YacT Ha OKCUreHaTopa OT MaTHOTO.

m  Tpsabsa Aa ce 13nonaea apTepuanHo NnaTHO No BpeMe Ha TEXHWUKUTE 3a BaKyyM-acucTMpaHo
BEHO3HO [peHupaHe, 3a Aa ce Hamanu 40 MUHUMYM puUcka OT Bb3AyLUHM embonu.

m  [locTeneHHo ce BbpHeTe KbM aTMOC(EPHOTO HansiraHe Npu 3aBbpLUBaHE Ha BaKyyM-acuCTUpaHUs
BeHo3eH apeHax VAVD. BHe3anHa npomsiHa B HansiraHeTo MoxXe Aa foseae A0 TypbyneHTeH
KPBBOTOK BbTPE B KapAMOTOMHUS/BEHO3eH pe3epBoap.

= JlnHnATa Mexay okcureHaTopa u LeHTpodyrpaliara nomna (ako ce usnonssa) Tpsbsa aa 6bae
KnamnupaHa npeam Aa ce cnpe nommnara no BpemMe Ha U3nonssaHe Ha BakyyM-acuCTMpaHUs BEHO3eH
apeHax VAVD. Ako He ce knamnupa apTepuanHaTta nuHusi, € Bb3MOXHO Ja Ce U3Ternu Bb3ayx B
KpbBHaTa 4YacT Ha OKcUreHaTopa OT MnaTHOTO. /3non3BaHeTo Ha eAHOMbTHA Knana Ha
apTepuanHaTa NMHUS Mexay okcureHaTopa U LeHTpodyrvpaliarta nomna e npenopbYnTenHo.

Mpepna3Hn mepkun

m  KoHTponupaH BakyyMeH perynartop ce u3vcksa no BpeMe Ha BakyyM-acUCTUpaHUsi BEHO3EH ApeHax
VAVD.

m  3ncksa ce knana 3a ocBoboXgaBaHe Ha NO3UTUBHO/HEraTMBHO HansiraHe No Bpeme Ha BakyyM-
acuctmpaHo BeHo3eH apeHax VAVD (BkntoyeHa, BuxTe ®urypa 2).
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m  Tpsab6sa ga ce o6cban M3NON3BaAHETO Ha ypes 3a U3MepBaHe Ha HansraHeTo BbpXy
KapAMOTOMHUA/BEHO3eH pe3epBoap 1 AOMbIIHWTENHa knana 3a ocBobox/aaBaHe Ha HeraTuBHO
HansiraHe, kosito pa6oTtu npu —20 kPa (—150 mm Hg).

= [lo Bpeme Ha paboTa ¢ BakyyM-acucTmpaH BeHo3eH apeHax VAVD ce nancksa cudoH 3a napa
nopapav obpasyBaHe Ha KOHAEeH3aLust.

WHcTpykumm 3a ynoTpe6a Ha BakyyM-acuCTUpaH BeHo3eH ApeHax VAVD

1.

2.

CnepBaiite npeay ToBa U3bpOEHUTE UHCTPYKLMM 3a ynoTpeba OTHOCHO HACTPOVBaHE Ha cucTeMaTta CbC
cnegHuTe moaudukaumm Taka, KakTo ca M36poeHu TyK B CTbINKM 2 0 3.

MpvikpeneTe kannbpupaH ypes 3a MOHUTOPUPaHe Ha HansraHe UM KbM BeHO3HaTa NIMHUS, MW KbM BEHO3HUS
pe3epBoap.

Bcunukn nopToBe Ha korneHaTa 3a B3emMaHe Ha npoba Tpsbea fa 6baaT cbe 3anywarnku 6e3 otBopu npu
13nona3saHe Ha Bakyym-acucTMpaH BeHo3eH apeHax VAVD.

CnepgaiiTe npean ToBa N3GpoOEHUTE MHCTPYKLMK 3a ynoTpeba 3a NOAroToBKa CbC CreaHUTE AOMbIHEHUS,
136poeHmn Tyk B cTbnku 5 oo 10.

Mpenw aa 3anoyHeTe 6arinaca nogroTeeTe BakyyMHaTa YacT Ha cuctemara. [prkpeneTe oTBopeHa BakyyMHa
TIMHUSI KbM OTBOPA Ha KapAMOTOMHUA/BEHO3€eH pe3epBoap 1 KbM BaKyyMHUS perynatop cbC CUdOH 3a napa.
Mpenynpexaenue: Knamnvpaiite NMHWsTa 3a NOAroTBUTENHWS pa3TBOP NPEAU U3MNON3BaHETO W.
MpepynpexaeHue: He gonyckaiite cudoHbT 3a Napa Aa ce HanmbIIHKM U3LAOo No Bpeme Ha paboTta. ToBa
MO>XXe [a NMo3BOJIM HABMN3AHETO Ha TEYHOCT B KOHTPOJIepa Ha BakyyM Unu Aa Nonpeyn Ha BEHTUNMPaHETo Ha
KapAMOTOMHWSI/BEHO3EH pe3epBoap B aTMocdepara, korato He ce npunara BakyyMm.

3a ga oTBOpUTE BaKyyMHaTa NMHUS, yBepeTe ce, Ye ,Y" KOHEeKTOpPbT CbC CTpaHn4HaTa Tpbba e necHo
[OCTBINEH U ro oTBOpeTe kbM aTMocdepara. Ton Moxe Aa 6bae knamnupaH 1 ocBoboxaasaH OT knamnaTa
perynsipHO No Bpeme Ha npoleaypaTta, 3a Aa ce npunara v cnnpa Bakyyma.

BHumaHue: He HaaxBbpnsiite HMBa Ha Bakyyma, no-Bucoku oT —6,67 kPa (-50 mm Hg), namepexn BB
BeHO3HaTa NNHKS.

MpoBepeTe Aanv BCUYKM NOPTOBE 3a JOCTHN Ha KAPAMOTOMHUSA/BEHO3EH pe3epBoap ¥ KoneHa ca npaBuIHO
3anevartaHu 1 CUrypHu npeam ga 3arnovHete Gannaca.

BHuMaHue: BakyymbT We foBefe A0 U3NMLLEH aTMOChEPEH Bb3ayX B KapAUOTOMHUS/BEHO3EH pe3epBoap
1 €BEHTYalHO B KpbBOTOKA NPV OTBOPEHM NOPTOBE 3a KPbBOTOKA. BakyyMbT Moxe Aa AoBefe A0 YBENUYEH
MoTOK Npe3 KONSIHOTO 3a B3eMaHe Ha npoba no Bpeme Ha paboTa.

AKo e HeobxoaMMO, n3nonasariTe MOMOLLHKK 3@ BaKyyMa 3a yCTaHOBSIBaHe M NoaabpKaHe Ha
KapauonynvoHaneH bavnac.

MpenynpexaeHue: He npunarainte BakyyMm KbM BEHO3HUSI pe3epBoap, KoraTo He NpoTuya KpbB npes
okcureHaTopa. ToBa ce OTHaCs KaKTo 3a apTepuanHuTe LeHTPOMY>XHM NOMMKM, Taka 1 3a PONKOBMTE NOMMU
(ponkaTta Moxe fAa He 3anyLuBa NbTHO BbB BCUYKM NO3MLMK). TOBa LLe Npeanasun oT HaBNM3aHEeTo Ha Bb3ayX
npe3 MembpaHaTa B KpbBTa Ype3 Bakyyma Ha pesepBoapa.

MpenynpexaeHue: He gonyckaiite kapaMOTOMHUSIT/BEHO3EH pe3epBoap Aa 6bae nod HansraHe, Tbi kaTo
TOBa MOXe [a Bb3NpensTCTBa BEHO3HWS ApEHaxX, Aa U3Tnacka Bb3ayx B peTporpagHa nocoka KbM naumeHTa
UKW B KPBbBHUS MbT HA OKCUreHaTopa.
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BaxHa 6enexka — OrpaHuyeHa rapaHuus (3a ctpaim ussbH CALL)

A. Tasn OFPAHUYEHA FAPAHLMUA rapaHTupa Ha kynyBada, koiTto nony4aBa OkcureHaTop TUM KyXo BriakHO
Affinity Pixie™ un/unn KapanotomeHr/BeHo3eH pesepBoap ¢ 6uonoBbpxHocT Balance™, HapuyaH no-gony
L,MpoaykT®, Ye ako NPOAYKTLT crpe Aa hYHKLMOHMPa cnopep cneundukaumsaTa, Medtronic we otnycHe
KpeauT, paBeH Ha lNokynHaTa ueHa Ha opurmHanHus MpoaykT (6e3 Aa HaAXBbPIS CTOMHOCTTA Ha 3aMEHSILLUSA
MpoaykT), cpeLLy Nokynka Ha Hakol 3ameHsiLy, MpoaykT Ha Medtronic, snonssaH 3a TO3n NaUWeEHT.
MpenynpexaeHnsiTa, CbabpXally ce B eTUKETUTE Ha To3u MNpoayKT, ce cuuTaT 3a HepasaenHa YacT oT Tasu
OrPAHUYEHA T'APAHLUSA. CebpxeTe ce MecTHUsI npeacTaBuTen Ha Medtronic, 3a ga nonyunte
MHpopMaLmsi OTHOCHO TOBa Kak Aa npeasisuTe mck no Tasav OFTPAHUYEHA TAPAHLIUA.

B. 3a pa ce npusHae OTPAHUYEHATA FAPAHLUMUA, Tpsibea Aa ca u3nbrHeHy cregHuTe YCrnoBus:

(1) MpopykTbT TpsiGBa Aa e Gun nsnonseaH npeaun garata ,l[ogHo o”.

(2) MpopykTbT TPsiGBa Aa ce BbpHe Ha Medtronic B pamkuTe Ha 60 AHM OT HAaYanoTo Ha NON3BaHEeTo U Aa
ocTaHe cobcTBeHocT Ha Medtronic.

(3) MpopykTbT Aa He e 61N 13Non3BaH 3a ApYr NauneHT.

B. Tasu OFTPAHUYEHA F'APAHLIUA e orpaHuyeHa fo cBouTe U3pUYHK ycrnosus. [o-KOHKpeTHO:

(1) B HMKakbB cnyyan HMa da ce OTNycHe KpeauT 3a NoAMsHa, ako nMa JoKasaTerncTsa 3a HenpasuiHa
paboTa, HenpaBWITHO UHCTaNMpPaHe UK NPoMsiHa Ha MaTtepuana Ha nogmeHeHus MpoaykT.

(2) Medtronic He HOCK OTFOBOPHOCT 3a HUKAKBU CryYanHW U ONOCPeACTBaHN Bpeau, Mpon3Tuyatum ot
KaKBOTO M Ja 6uno nonseaHe, AedekT unu noBpeaa Ha NpoaykTa, HE3aBUCKUMO OT TOBa Jaru UCKbT ce
OCHOBaBa Ha rapaHuusi, JOroBop, HEMO3BOIEHO YBPEXAAHE UKW APYro.

. WsknioyeHusTa n orpaHnyeHusiTa, HanoXeHn No-rope, He ca nNpeAHasHayYeHn Aa v He Tpsibea ga ce TbnKysaTt
KaTo TakvBa, KOUTO MPOTMBOPEYAT Ha 3a4bIMKMTENHNTE pasnopeadn Ha CbOTBETHNUSA 3aKOH. AKO AaAeHN YacTh
unu ycnosus Ha Hactosiiata OTPAHUYEHA TAPAHLMUSA 6baat cueTeHn OT KOMNETEHTEH CbA 3a
HEe3aKOHHW, HEMPUINOXMMU UMK B KOHPIIMKT C NPUNOXMMOTO NPaBo, BaNMUAHOCTTa HAa OCTaHanuTe 4yacTu oT
OMPAHUYEHATA FAPAHUMUSA Hama na 6bae noBnvsiHa M BCUYKM NpaBa U 3aabixeHust Wwe 6baat
ThIIKyBaHW 1 NpunaraHu, kakto ako Hactosiwata OFPAHUYEHA TAPAHLIUA He Gelwe cbabpxana yactute
WM YCNOBUSITa, YCTaHOBEHW 3@ HEBaNWAHW.

162 WHcmpykyuu 3a ynompeba  Bbreapcku



Affinity Pixie™

Sustav za oksigenaciju s biopovrSinom Balance™

Model
BBP211 Oksigenator sa $upljim vlaknima i biopovrsinom Balance™
BBP241 Oksigenator sa Supljim vlaknima i kardiotomijski/venski spremnik s biopovr§inom Balance™

Pribor se prodaje zasebno

ATP210 Temperaturna sonda Affinity®
AUH2093 Sustav drzaca Affinity Orbit™
AMH2014 Drza& voda Affinity®

Opis

Oksigenator sa Supljim viaknima

Oksigenator Affinity Pixie sa Supljim vlaknima i biopovr§inom Balance uredaj je za jednokratnu uporabu s
mikroporoznim, Supljim vlaknima za izmjenu plinova otpornima na plazmu i ugradenim izmjenjivaéem topline.
Primarne povrsine oksigenatora koje su u dodiru s krvlju premazane su biopovrSinom Balance koja unaprjeduje
kompatibilnost i sprie¢ava zgrusavanje krvi.
U pakiranju s oksigenatorom nalazi se sljedeci pribor (Slika 3):

m dva adaptera za ulaz i izlaz krvi od 0,5 cm (3/16 in¢a)

m  jedan recirkulacijski vod od 0,5 cm (3/16 in¢a)

Kardiotomijski/venski spremnik

Kardiotomijski/venski spremnik (CVR) Affinity Pixie s biopovr§inom Balance uredaj je za jednokratnu uporabu,
namijenjen prikupljanju i spremanju krvi tijekom izvantjelesne cirkulacije. On prikuplja, filtrira i sprie¢ava
zapjenjivanje kardiotomijske krvi, a zatim je mijeSa s venskom krvi, koja se filtrira. Primarne povrsine
kardiotomijskog/venskog spremnika koje su u dodiru s krvlju premazane su biopovr§inom Balance koja unaprjeduje
kompatibilnost i sprie€ava zgruSavanje krvi.
U pakiranju s kardiotomijskim/venskim spremnikom nalazi se sljedeci pribor (Slika 3):

m dva adaptera za ulaz i izlaz povratne venske krvi od 0,5 cm (3/16 in¢a)

m dva adaptera za ulaz i izlaz povratne venske krvi od 1,0 cm (3/8 in¢a)

m  Dva elasti¢na adaptera s "luer" priklju¢kom

m  Jedan sklop voda za prikupljanje uzoraka

Specifikacije

Oksigenator

Oksigenator membranskog tipa
Maksimalni omjer plin:krv

Sustav za razmjenu topline
Povr§ina membrane oksigenatora
Stati¢ki volumen pocetnog ciklusa
Preporuéena brzina protoka krvi
Maksimalni tlak vode

Maksimalni nominalni tlak krvi

Kardiotomijski/venski spremnik
Kapacitet spremnika

Preporucena brzina protoka krvi
Maksimalni kardiotomijski protok
Minimalna razina rada

Filtar za kardiotomiju

Venska ulazna reSetka
Maksimalni nazivni pritisak

Ventil za otpustanje
pozitivnog/negativnog tlaka

Mikroporozna polipropilenska Suplja vlakna
2:1

Polietilen tereftalat (PET)

0,67 m*

48 ml

0,1-2,0 I/min

206 kPa (1550 mm Hg)

100 kPa (750 mm Hg)

1200 ml

0,1-2,0 I/min

2,0 l/min

20 ml

Nominalni dubinski filtar od poliestera — 30 ym
64 pm

+20 mm Hg /100 mm Hg

Pozitivni <5 mm Hg / >60 mm Hg u vakuumu

1Tehnologija je ugovorno licencirana od strane tvrtke Biolnteractions Limited, Velika Britanija.
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Indikacije za upotrebu

Oksigenator Affinity Pixie sa Supljim vlaknima i biopovr§inom Balance namijenjen je kori$tenju u izvantjelesnom
perfuzijskom sustavu za oksigenaciju i uklanjanje ugljicnog dioksida iz krvi te hladenje ili grijanje krvi tijekom
rutinskog kardiopulmonalnog premoséivanja u trajanju od maksimalno Sest sati. Oksigenator Affinity Pixie sa
Supljim vlaknima prikladan je za prijenos volatilnih anestetika izoflurana, sevoflurana, desflurana i enflurana
primjenom kroz ulaz za oksigenacijski plin pomoc¢u odgovaraju¢eg ispariva¢a plina.

Kardiotomijski/venski spremnik Affinity Pixie s biopovr§inom Balance namijenjen je koristenju u izvantjelesnom
perfuzijskom sustavu za prikupljanje venske krvi i krvi isisane kardiotomijom tijekom rutinskog kardiopulmonalnog
premoséivanja u trajanju od maksimalno $est sati. Kardiotomijski/venski spremnik namijenjen je i za uporabu
tijekom odvodnje venske krvi tijekom vakuuma (VAVD).

Kontraindikacije
Korisnik snosi odgovornost za upotrebu uredaja u bilo koju drugu svrhu osim navedene.

Upozorenja

m  Prije koritenja procitajte sva upozorenja, mjere opreza i upute za upotrebu. Nepoznavanije ili
nepridrzavanje svih uputa, kao i postupanje mimo navedenih upozorenja, moze prouzrogiti
ozbiljne ozljede ili smrt bolesnika.

m  Uredaj bi trebale koristiti samo osobe koje su proSle opseznu obuku o postupcima kardiopulmonalnog
premoséivanja. Radi sigurnosti bolesnika rad svakog uredaja zahtijeva stalni nadzor kvalificiranih
stru€nih djelatnika.

m  Vodovi za tekucine sterilni su i nezapaljivi. Prije kori$tenja pregledajte svako pakiranje i svaki uredaj.
Nemojte koristiti ako je pakiranje otvoreno ili o$tec¢eno, ako je uredaj ostecen ili ako zastitne kapice
nisu na mjestu.

Napomena: ulaz za vodu, izlaz za vodu i izlaz za plin oksigenatora nemaju zastitne kapice.

= Prije pokretanja premoS$c¢ivanja iz izvantjelesnog sustava treba ukloniti sve embole plina. Emboli plina
opasni su za bolesnike.

m  Propustanje koje primijetite tijekom pocetnog ciklusa i/ili rada moze u bolesniku izazvati zraénu
emboliju i/ili gubitak tekuéine. Izvantjelesni ciklus treba neprestano nadzirati. Ako primijetite neku od
tih pojava, nemojte koristiti uredaj.

m U izvantjelesnom sustavu treba razmisliti o koristenju filtra prije premosnice i filtra na vodu arterijske
krvi.

Preporucuje se praéenje tlaka u sustavu.

Tlak krvnog ciklusa u oksigenatoru mora uvijek biti veci od tlaka plinskog ciklusa.
Oksigenator i kardiotomijski/venski spremnik ne smiju se koristiti izvan preporu¢enog raspona
parametara.

Ukupni kombinirani protok u kardiotomijski filtar ne smije premasiti 2,0 I/min.

Tlak krvi u sustavu krvi ne smije biti visi od 100 kPa (750 mm Hg).

Nakon punjenja oksigenatora krvlju, treba odrzavati odgovarajuc¢u heparinizaciju prema CPB
protokolu ustanove, a sustav krvi mora se stalno recirkulirati niskom brzinom protoka.

m  Nakon aktivacije i tijekom premos$¢ivanja protok krvi treba stalno cirkulirati kroz oksigenator i
kardiotomijski/venski spremnik u granicama preporu¢enog protoka krvi, osim u slu€aju hitne zamjene
oksigenatora.

Temperatura izmjenjivaca topline ne smije biti ve¢a od 42 °C.

Tijekom rada sustava za razmjenu topline u sustavu za zagrijavanje/hladenje ne smiju se koristiti

sredstva za dezinfekciju. Ako se prije upotrebe koriste sredstva za dezinfekciju, sustav se mora

temeljito isprati.

Sve veze cijevi za krv moraju biti privezane radi dodatne zastite od otkop&avanja.

Priklju&ci koji se ne koriste ostaju zatvoreni kako bi se sprijecila kontaminacija i propustanje.

Tijekom kardiopulmonalnog premos$civanja mora biti dostupan zamjenski oksigenator.

Ne blokirajte izlazne ventile za plin da bo¢ni tlakovi plinova ne bi bili ve¢i od bo¢nih tlakova krvi.

Ne zatvarajte ni ne blokirajte priklju¢nicu ventila kardiotomijskog/venskog spremnika tijekom rada

(osim pri primjeni VAVD-a).

m  Koncentracije anestetickog plina manje od 2% ne utje€u znatno na prijenosne karakteristike plina
oksigenatora. Za postizanje Zeljenih prijenosnih performansi plina mozda ¢ée biti potrebne
koncentracije anesteti¢kog plina vec¢e od 2% te prilagodbe vrijednosti FiO, i brzina prijenosa plina.

m  Brzine prijenosa plina mogu se s vremenom promijeniti te ¢e za postizanje zeljenih prijenosnih
performansi plina mozda biti potrebne prilagodbe vrijednosti FiO, i brzina prijenosa plina.

m  Preporucuje se koriStenje mehanizma za otkrivanje razine krvi tijekom rada ovog uredaja.
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m  Pazite da izlaz venskog spremnika uvijek bude iznad najviSe tocke membranskog odjeljka
oksigenatora.

m  Svaki je uredaj pazljivo proizveden, testiran i pakiran, no tehnologija jo$ nije razvijena do razine na
kojoj bi Medtronic mogao jam¢iti da tijekom koritenja ne¢e doci do propustanja, puknuéa ili kvara
uredaja. Kardiopulmonalno premos¢ivanje mora se pazljivo i neprestano nadzirati.

m  Cijevi treba pri¢vrstiti tako da se sprijece zastoji ili zagu$enja koja bi mogla izmijeniti protok krvi, vode
ili plina.

m  Nemojte dopustiti da alkohol, tekuéine na bazi alkohola, anesteti¢ke tekucine (kao $to je izofluran) ili
korozivna otapala (kao $to je aceton) dodu u doticaj s uredajem jer mogu ugroziti njegovu strukturalnu
cjelovitost.

Mjere opreza

m  Temperaturne uvjete skladiStenja potrazite na etiketama na ambalazi.

m  Svaki uredaj steriliziran je EtO postupkom.

m  Predvideno je da se instrument koristi na samo jednom bolesniku. Nemojte iznova koristiti, preradivati
ni sterilizirati ovaj proizvod. Ponovna uporaba, prerada ili ponovna sterilizacija moze ugroziti
strukturalnu cjelovitost uredaja i/ili izazvati opasnost kontaminacije uredaja, Sto moze prouzrogiti
ozljedivanje bolesnika, bolest ili smrt.

U svim postupcima koristite asepti¢nu tehniku.
Potrebno je razmotriti mogucnost koristenja sustava za ¢iS¢enje plina tijekom prijenosa anestetickog
plina kroz oksigenator.

m  Treba se pridrzavati strogog antikoagulacijskog protokola i tijekom svih postupaka redovito pratiti
antikoagulaciju. Prednosti izvantjelesne podrske moraju se usporediti s rizikom od sistemske
antikoagulacije i mora ih procijeniti lije¢nik koji odreduje lijeGenje. Odgovarajuca antikoagulacija mora
se odrzavati u skladu s CPB protokolom ustanove.

Nuspojave

m  Moguce nuspojave obuhvaéaju, bez ograni€enja, hipoksiju, hiperkarbiju, hipovolemiju, infekciju,
toksemiju, alergenitet, mehanic¢ke kvarove, hemolizu, plateletnu disfunkciju / pretjerano krvarenje
poslije operacije, zra¢nu emboliju, gubitak krvi, poremecaj cirkulacije, izloZenost korisnika
bolesnikovoj krvi i tromboembolijske dogadaje. To su moguée nuspojave pri koristenju svih
izvantjelesnih krvnih tokova.

Upute za koriStenje proizvoda s biopovr§inom Balance

Povrsine uredaja koje su u dodiru s krvlju premazane su biopovr§inom Balance koja unaprjeduje kompatibilnost i
sprje¢ava zgruSavanje krvi.

Upozorenje: proizvod premazan biopovrSinom Balance namijenjen je jednokratnoj upotrebi.

Oprez: potrebno se strogo pridrzavati antikoagulacijskog protokola i tijekom svih postupaka redovito pratiti
antikoagulaciju. Prednosti izvantjelesne podrske moraju se usporediti s rizikom od sistemske antikoagulacije i mora
ih procijeniti lije¢nik koji odreduje lijeenje.

Oprez: nemojte pohranijivati proizvod presvucen biopovr§inom Balance na temperaturi ve¢oj od 50 °C.

Upute za upotrebu

Postavljanje sustava

Upozorenje: za postavljanje i koritenje uredaja zaduzen je zdravstveni djelatnik.
1. Pazljivo izvadite uredaj iz ambalaze da bi vodovi za tekucine ostali sterilni.
Upozorenje: tijekom svih koraka postavljanja i koriStenja sustava obavezno koristite asepti¢nu tehniku.

Upozorenje: prije uklanjanja uredaja iz ambalaze provjerite ima li kakvih oSte¢enja na ambalazi ili proizvodu.
Ako su ambalaza ili proizvod ostec¢eni, nemojte koristiti sustav jer je sterilnost uredaja mozda ugrozena, a
funkcionalnost poremeéena.

2. Ako koristite sustav drzac¢a Affinity Orbit (prodaje se zasebno), pri¢vrstite stezaljku stalka na stalak aparata za
srce i plu¢a na Zeljenoj visini i privijte gumb stezaljke.

3. Okrenite rucicu za zaklju¢avanje okomito na ruku drzaca kako biste je otkljucali.

4. Ako joS$ nije postavljena, potisnite ruku oksigenatora na stalak.

5. Potisnite priklju¢ak drzaca oksigenatora na dno ruke oksigenatora. Oksigenator je ispravno postavljen kada
zacujete "klik".
Napomena: pri uklanjanju oksigenatora pritisnite jezi¢ac za otpustanje drza¢a i povucite ga s ruke priklju¢ka.

6. Ako koristite kardiotomijski/venski spremnik Affinity Pixie, potisnite prsten drzaga na stalak drzaca.
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10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Postavite oksigenator i kardiotomijski/venski spremnik u skladu s potrebama zahvata. Oksigenator se moze
okrenuti u smjeru ili suprotno od smjera kazaljke na satu, a ruka se moze pomicati boéno. Kardiotomijski/venski
spremnik moze se rotirati u smjeru ili suprotno od smjera kazaljke na satu.

Okrenite rucicu za zaklju€avanje paralelno s rukom drzaca kako biste u¢vrstili komponente na Zeljenom mjestu.
Okrenite gumb ruke drzaca kako biste ucévrstili ruku na Zelienom mjestu. Postupak sklapanja sustava mozete
pogledati na Slici 4.

Uklonite kapicu opturatora s ventila za otpustanje pozitivnog/negativnog tlaka na kardiotomijskom/venskom
spremniku.

Prikljucite sve vodove krvi, plina i usisne vodove na odgovarajuce prikljuénice u skladu s CPB protokolom
ustanove. Po potrebi prikljucite adapter odgovarajuce veli¢ine na ulazni ili izlazni priklju¢ak za krv da biste
mogli postaviti cijev od 0,5 cm (3/16 in¢a) ili 1,0 cm (3/8 inca).

Vod za prikupljanje uzoraka treba biti priklju¢en tako da segment cijevi s jednoputnim ventilom bude postavljen
izmedu priklju¢ka za uzorak arterijske krvi na oksigenatoru i voda te da arterijska krv protjece kroz ventil prema
vodu.

Prikljugite recirkulacijski vod na recirkulacijski priklju¢ak na oksigenatoru. Prikljucite drugi kraj recirkulacijskog
voda na "luer" prikljuéak kardiotomijskog/venskog spremnika.

Upozorenje: ako se ne koristi, recirkulacijski priklju¢ak treba dobro zabrtviti "luer" kapicom.

Vodove za brzo priklju¢ivanje vode od 1,3 cm (1/2 in¢a) povezite s ulaznim i izlaznim prikljuénicama na
oksigenatoru. Pokrenite tok vode u sustavu za razmjenu topline i provjerite postoiji li propustanje odjeljka za
vodu u odjeljak za krv. Bacite oksigenator ako u odjeljku za krv ima vode i postavite pri¢uvni oksigenator.
Osigurajte odzracivanje kardiotomijskog/venskog spremnika u atmosferu skidanjem kapice odzra¢nog otvora.
Napomena: prije po€etnog ciklusa preporucuje se ispiranje pomoc¢u CO,.

Pokretanje i recirkulacija

1.

Napunite kardiotomijski/venski spremnik odgovaraju¢om koli¢inom pocetne otopine u skladu s CPB
protokolom ustanove.

Uklonite sve mjehuri¢e u dijelu cijevi (glava/dno pumpe) ili centrifugalnoj pumpi (ako se koristi) s izlaza
kardiotomijskog/venskog spremnika prema ulazu u oksigenator.

Napunite oksigenator gravitacijski ili pumpom prema uputama u CPB protokolu ustanove.

Postupno zapocnite recirkulacijski protok pomocu filtra prije premo$c¢ivanja u skladu s CPB protokolom
ustanove.

Pazite da u oksigenatoru ne bude mjehuri¢a.

Ako je potrebno, dodajte jo$ otopine za punjenje kako biste napunili izvantjelesni sustav.

Kada dovrsite pocetni ciklus i uklanjanje mjehuri¢a, postupno smanjujte tok krvi i zaustavite pumpu, zatvorite
sve vodove za otpustanje, stegnite arterijske i venske vodove te vod za recirkulaciju.

Prije poc€etka premoscivanja provjerite ima li bilo gdje u izvantjelesnom sustavu mjehuric¢a.

Napomena: otopina za punjenje moze se prethodno zagrijati pomocu izmjenjivaca topline prije aktiviranja
premos¢ivanja.

Pocetak premos¢éivanja

Upozorenje: tlak krvnog ciklusa mora uvijek biti veéi od tlaka plinskog ciklusa.

1.
2.
3.

4.

Pazite da priklju¢ak za izlaz plina ne bude zacepljen.

Prije po¢etka premoscivanja provijerite je li antikoagulacija na odgovarajucoj razini.

Uklonite arterijske i venske stezaljke te postupno povecéavaijte tok krvi. Zatim aktivirajte protok plina
odgovarajuc¢im postavkama u skladu s CPB protokolom ustanove i klinickom prosudbom, ovisno o bolesniku
i zahvatu.

Podesite temperaturu vode ovisno o klini¢kim zahtjevima.

Rad tijekom premoscivanja

1.

Arterijski se PO, kontrolira mijenjanjem postotka koncentracije kisika u upuhanom plinu.
m  Da biste SMANJILI koli¢inu PO,, SMANJITE postotak kisika u upuhanom plinu podesavanjem
koli¢ine FiO, na mijesalici za kisik.
m  Dabiste POVECALI koliginu PO,, POVECAJTE postotak kisika u upuhanom plinu poveéavanjem
koli¢ine FiO, na mijeSalici za kisik.
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PCO, se kontrolira prvenstveno mijenjanjem brzine ukupnog protoka plina.
= Da biste SMANJILI PCO,, POVECAJTE brzinu ukupnog toka plina da biste poveéali koliginu
uklonjenog CO,.
m  Da biste POVECALI PCO,, SMANJITE brzinu ukupnog toka plina da biste smanijili koliginu
uklonjenog CO,.
Temperatura bolesnika kontrolira se regulacijom temperature protoka vode u izmjenjivacu topline.
Upozorenje: nakon aktivacije premoscivanja i tijekom premos¢ivanja protok krvi treba stalno cirkulirati kroz
oksigenator i kardiotomijski/venski spremnik u granicama preporuc¢enog protoka krvi, osim u slu¢aju hitne
zamjene oksigenatora.
Napomena: temperaturu treba pazljivo i postupno smanjivati tijekom faza hladenja i zagrijavanja pri
premoséivanju.

Prekid premoscivanja

Premos$¢ivanje prekinite u skladu s CPB protokolom, ovisno o pojedina¢nom slu¢aju i stanju bolesnika.

Hitna zamjena oksigenatora

Tijekom kardiopulmonalnog premos$¢ivanja uvijek moraju biti dostupni pri¢uvni oksigenator i kardiotomijski/venski
spremnik.

1.
2.

o A~

2 © o~

1.

12.
13.
14.
15.

Iskljucite protok vode prema izmjenjivacu topline, stegnite i uklonite vodove za vodu.

Stegnite venski vod na kardiotomijskom/venskom spremniku. Iskljucite arterijsku pumpu i stegnite arterijski
vod. (Ako koristite centrifugalnu pumpu, prije zaustavljanja pumpe najprije stegnite arterijski vod).

Uklonite vod za kisik s ulazne priklju¢nice za plin.

Uklonite vodove za prac¢enje/uzimanje uzoraka iz oksigenatora.

Dvostruko stegnite cijev za recirkulaciju te ulaznu i izlaznu cijev oksigenatora. Izrezite izmedu stezaljki,
ostavljajuci dovoljne duljine za ponovno priklju€ivanje.

Odvojite oksigenator s drzaca pritiskom na jezi¢ac.

Prikljucite zamjenski oksigenator na drzac.

Ponovo prikljucite cijev za recirkulaciju te izlaznu cijev oksigenatora. Provijerite jesu li prikljucci sigurni.
Ponovo prikljucite vod za kisik na ulaznu prikljuénicu za plin.

. Prikljucite i uklonite stezaljke vodova za vodu, ukljucite izvor vode i provjerite ima li propustanja.

Upozorenje: nemojte jo$ ukloniti stezaljke izlaznog arterijskog voda ili povratnog venskog voda.

Uz dovoljnu koli¢inu u kardiotomijskom/venskom spremniku, ukljugite pumpu za krv i polako punite
oksigenator.

Povecaijte protok krvi kroz vod za recirkulaciju.

Zaustavite pumpu i stegnite vod za recirkulaciju.

Provjerite nema li gdje u sustavu propustanja i mjehuri¢a plina.

Uklonite stezaljke s venskih i arterijskih vodova i ponovo pokrenite premoséivanje.

Kardiotomijski/venski spremnik, odvodnja venske krvi pomo¢u vakuuma (VAVD)

Upozorenja

m  Nemojte koristiti regulator vakuuma s maksimalnim negativnim vakuumskim tlakom vi§im od —20 kPa
(=150 mm Hg). Previsoki negativni tlak moze izazvati hemolizu.

m  Ne zatvarajte ni ne blokirajte priklju¢nicu ventila kardiotomijskog/venskog spremnika tijekom rada
(osim pri primjeni VAVD-a).

m U Spricu povucite samo odredenu koli€inu koja ¢e se koristiti za uvodenie lijeka u kardiotomijski/venski
spremnik tijekom VAVD-a. Negativni tlak u kardiotomijskom/venskom spremniku moze iz Sprice
povuci vie lijeka nego $to je planirano i dovesti do davanja prevelike koli¢ine lijeka.

m  Svi odvodni vodovi arterijske i venske krvi moraju biti zatvoreni prije zaustavljanja pumpe ili koristenja
niskih protoka krvi tijekom VAVD postupka. U protivnom se iz vlakna u stranu oksigenatora s krvlju
moze povudi vise zraka.

m  Tijekom primjene VAVD postupka potrebno je odgovarajuce zaprjecivanje glave arterijske pumpe. U
protivnom se iz vlakna u stranu oksigenatora s krvlju moze povudéi vise zraka.

m  Tijekom VAVD postupaka treba koristiti arterijski filtar da bi se smanjila moguénost nastanka zra¢ne
embolije.

m  Pred kraj VAVD postupka postupno se vratite na atmosferski tlak. Iznenadna promjena tlaka moze
izazvati turbulentni protok krvi u kardiotomijskom/venskom spremniku.

m  Tijekom VAVD postupka vod izmedu oksigenatora i centrifugalne pumpe (ako se koristi) mora se
stegnuti prije zaustavljanja pumpe. U protivnom se iz vlakna u stranu oksigenatora s krvlju moze
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povuci viSe zraka. Preporucuje se koristenje jednoputnog ventila na arterijskom vodu izmedu
oksigenatora i centrifugalne pumpe.

Mjere opreza

Tijekom VAVD postupka potreban je regulator za kontrolu vakuuma.
Tijekom VAVD postupka potreban je ventil za otpustanje pozitivnog/negativnog tlaka (prilozen,
pogledajte Sliku 2).
m  Treba razmotriti moguénost koriStenja uredaja za mjerenje tlaka na kardiotomijskom/venskom
spremniku i dodatnog ventila za otpustanje negativnog tlaka koji radi na —20 kPa (—150 mm Hg).
= Tijekom VAVD postupka potreban je sakuplja¢ pare zbog nakupljanja kondenzata.
Upute za upotrebu VAVD postupka
1. Slijedite prethodno navedene "Upute za upotrebu" za postavljanje sustava sa sljede¢im izmjenama
navedenima u koracima 2 i 3.
Prikljugite kalibrirani uredaj za nadzor tlakova na venski vod ili venski spremnik.

@ N

4. Slijedite prethodno navedene Upute za upotrebu za pocetni ciklus sa sljedeéim izmjenama navedenima u
koracima od 5 do 10.

5. Prije uspostavljanja premoséivanja pripremite vakuumski dio procesa. Prikljucite vod za vakuum s

Tijekom VAVD postupka sve prikljuénice vodova za prikupljanje uzoraka moraju imati kapice bez odzracnika.

odzracivanjem na prikljuénicu za odzragivanje na kardiotomijskom/venskom spremniku i na regulator vakuuma

sa sakupljacem pare.

Upozorenje: prije primjene stegnite vod za brzo pokretanje.

Upozorenje: sakuplja¢ pare ne smije se potpuno napuniti tijekom koriStenja. Na taj nacin teku¢ina moze uéi

u regulator vakuuma ili sprijeciti odzracivanje kardiotomijskog/venskog spremnika dok se vakuum ne koristi.
6. Zaispravno odzracivanje vakuumskog voda priklju¢ak Y s pripadajuéim cijevima mora biti lako pristupacan i

otvoren u atmosferu. Tijekom postupka moZete ga po potrebi stezati i otpustati da biste primijenili ili zaustavili

vakuum.
Oprez: razina vakuuma izmjerena u venskom vodu ne smije premasiti —6,67 kPa (50 mm Hg).

7. Prije pokretanja premo$¢ivanja sve pristupne priklju¢nice na kardiotomijskom/venskom spremniku i vodu
moraju biti ispravno zabrtvljene i osigurane.

Oprez: vakuum ¢e izazvati prodiranje previSe zraka u kardiotomijski/venski spremnik, a potencijalno i u vod s

krvlju ako su odgovarajuce prikljuénice otvorene. Vakuum tijekom koristenja moze rezultirati poveéanim
protokom kroz vod za prikupljanje uzoraka.

8. Prema potrebi koristite vakuum radi uspostave i odrzavanja kardiopulmonalnog premos¢ivanja.

Upozorenje: nemojte primjenjivati vakuum na venski spremnik ako nema normalnog toka krvi prema naprijed
kroz oksigenator. To se odnosi na arterijske centrifugalne i valjkaste pumpe (valjak mozda nije moguce zatvoriti

u svim polozajima). Na taj ¢ete nacin sprijeciti da vakuum spremnika izvuce zrak preko opne u prolaz krvi.

Upozorenje: kardiotomijski/venski spremnik ne smije biti pod tlakom jer to mozZe uzrokovati ometanje venske

odvodnje, retrogradno vracanje zraka u bolesnika ili ulaz zraka u prolaz krvi oksigenatora.
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Vazna napomena — ograni¢eno jamstvo (za zemlje izvan SAD-a)

A. Kupcu oksigenatora sa Supljim vlaknima Affinity Pixie™ i/ili kardiotomijskog/venskog spremnika s
biopovr§inom Balance™, u daljnjem tekstu ozna¢enog kao "Proizvod", ovo OGRANICENO JAMSTVO jamgi
da ¢e, ako proizvod ne bude funkcionirao u skladu sa specifikacijama, Medtronic odobriti kupcu iznos jednak
nabavnoj cijeni Proizvoda (ali ne veéi od vrijednosti zamjenskog Proizvoda) za kupnju zamjenskog Proizvoda
tvrtke Medtronic za tog bolesnika.
Upozorenja na oznaci proizvoda smatraju se sastavnim dijelom ovog OGRANICENOG JAMSTVA. Informacije
o obradi potrazivanja u skladu s ovim OGRANICENIM JAMSTVOM zatrazite od lokalnog predstavnika tvrtke
Medtronic.

B. Da biste ostvarili pravo na OGRANICENO JAMSTVO, moraju biti ispunjeni sliedec¢i uvjeti:
(1) Proizvod se mora iskoristiti prije datuma isteka roka upotrebe.
(2) Proizvod mora biti vraéen tvrtki Medtronic u roku od 60 dana od upotrebe i smatrat ¢e se vlasniStvom tvrtke

Medtronic.

(3) Nije dopusteno koristenje Proizvoda na drugim bolesnicima.

C. Ovo OGRANICENO JAMSTVO ograni¢eno je na izrigito navedene odredbe. Konkretno:

(1) Ako se otkriju dokazi nepravilnog rukovanja, postavljanja ili fizicke promjene zamijenjenog Proizvoda, ni
u kojem slu€aju nece biti odobren nikakav iznos za zamjenski Proizvod.

(2) Medtronic ne snosi odgovornost za bilo kakve slu¢ajne ili posljedi¢ne Stete nastale kori$tenjem, pogreSkom
ili kvarom Proizvoda, bilo da se zahtjev temelji na jamstvu, ugovoru, kaznenom djelu ili nekoj drugoj osnovi.

D. Gore opisana izuzeca i ogranienja nisu zami$ljena kag opreka obveznim odredbama mjerodavnog prava te
ih ne treba tako tumaciti. Ako bilo koji dio ovog OGRANICENOG JAMSTVA nadlezni sud proglasi neza!(onitim,
neprovedivim ili u sukobu s vazec¢im zakonom, to nece utjecati na valjanost preostglog dijela OGRANICENOG
JAMSTVA te ¢e se sva prava i obaveze tumaciti i provoditi kao da ovo OGRANICENO JAMSTVO ne sadrzi
opisani dio ili uvjet koji se smatra nezakonitim.
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Affinity Pixie™

Oksigenacijas sistéma ar Balance™ Biosurface virsmas parklajumu

Modelis

BBP211
BBP241
virsmas parklajumu

Atseviski pieejamie piederumi

Dobskiedru oksigenators ar Balance™ Biosurface virsmas parklajumu’
Dobskiedru oksigenators un kardiotomijas/venozais rezervuars ar Balance™ Biosurface

ATP210 Affinity® termozonde

AUH2093 Affinity Orbit™ turétaja sistéma

AMH2014 Affinity” kolektora turétajs
Apraksts

Dobskiedru oksigenators

Affinity Pixie dobskiedru oksigenators ar Balance Biosurface virsmas parklajumu ir vienreizéjas lietoSanas
mikroskopisku poru, dobskiedru, gazu apmainas ierice ar plazmu neuzsiico$am Skiedram un iebdvétu siltuma
apmainitaju. Oksigenatora virsmas, kas pirmas nonak saskaré ar asinim, ir parklatas ar Balance Biosurface
virsmas parklajumu, kas uzlabo asins saderibu un novérs trombu veidoS§anos uz virsmam, kas nonak saskaré ar

asinim.

Oksigenatora komplektacija ietilpst $adi piederumi (3. att.):
m divi 0,5 cm (3/16 collas) asins pievades un izvades pieslégvietu adapteri;
m viena recirkulacijas caurulite — 0,5 cm (3/16 collas).

Kardiotomijas/venozais rezervuars

Affinity Pixie kardiotomijas/venozais rezervuars (KVR) ar Balance Biosurface virsmas parklajumu ir vienreizéjas
lietoSanas ierice, kas paredzéta asins savak$anai un glabasanai arpuskermena cirkulacijas sistémas darbibas
laika. Kardiotomijas asinis tiek savaktas, filtrétas un atbrivotas no putam, pirms tas tiek sajauktas ar filtrétajam
venozajam asinim. KVR virsmas, kas pirmas nonak saskaré ar asinim, ir parklatas ar Balance Biosurface virsmas
parklajumu, kas uzlabo asins saderibu un novérs trombu veidoSanos uz virsmam, kas nonak saskaré ar asinim.
KVR komplektacija ietilpst $adi piederumi (3. att.):

m  divi 0,5 cm (3/16 collas) venozas atteces pievades un izvades pieslégvietu adapteri;

divi 1 cm (3/8 collas) venozas atteces pievades un izvades pieslégvietu adapteri;

n
m  divi lokani Luer Lock adapteri;
| |

viens paraugu nemsanas kolektora bloks.

Specifikacijas

Oksigenators

Oksigenatora membranas tips
Maksimala gazes/asins attieciba
Siltuma apmainitajs

Oksigenatora membranas virsmas
laukums

Statiskais uzpildisanas tilpums
leteicamais asins plismas atrums
Maksimalais Gdens spiediens
Maksimalais novértétais asins spiediens

Kardiotomijas/venozais rezervuars
Rezervuara tilpums

leteicamais asins plismas atrums
Maksimalais kardiotomijas plusmas
atrums

Minimalais darba tilpums
Kardiotomijas filtrs

Venoza pievada filtrs

Dobskiedru no polipropiléna ar mikroskopiskam poram
2:1

Polietilena tereftalats (PET)

0,67 m’

48 ml

0,1-2,0 l/min

206 kPa (1550 mmHg)
100 kPa (750 mmHg)

1200 ml
0,1-2,0 I/min
2,0 I/min

20 ml
30 um (nominalvértiba) poliestera dzilumfiltrs
64 pm

1Tehnologija ir licencéta saskana ar Biolnteractions, Limited, United Kingdom parakstitu ligumu.
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Maksimalais nominalais spiediens +20 mmHg/-100 mmHg
Pozitiva un negativa spiediena <5 mmHg pozitivs/>60 mmHg vakuums
atbrivoSanas varsts

LietoSanas indikacijas

Affinity Pixie dobskiedru oksigenators ar Balance Biosurface virsmas parklajumu ir paredzéts izmantosanai

arpuskermena asinsrites sistémas, lai oksigenétu asinis, izvaditu no tam oglek|a dioksidu un dzesétu vai silditu

asinis standarta kardiopulmonaras maksligas asinsrites procedaru laika, kuru ilgums neparsniedz 6 stundas.

Affinity Pixie dobskiedru oksigenators ir piemérots gaistosu anestézijas l1dzek|u izoflurana, sevoflurana, desflurana

un enflurana parvadisanai, ievadot tos caur oksigenatora gazu pievadu un izmantojot atbilstoSu gazes iztvaicétaju.

Affinity Pixie kardiotomijas/venozais rezervuars ar Balance Biosurface virsmas parklajumu ir paredzéts

izmantoSanai arpuskermena asinsrites sistémas, lai savaktu atsiktas venozas un kardiotomijas asinis standarta

kardiopulmonaras maksligas asinsrites proceduru laika, kuru ilgums neparsniedz 6 stundas. KVR ir paredzéts art
izmanto$anai ar vakuumu vaditas venozas drené$anas (VAVD) proceddiru laika.

Kontrindikacijas

Ja ierice tiek izmantota citiem mérkiem, atbildiba par lietoSanas sekam ir jauznemas lietotajam.

Bridinajumi

m  Pirms lietoSanas rapigi izlasiet visus bridindjumus, piesardzibas noradijumus un lietoSanas
instrukcijas. Visu noradijumu neizlasi$8ana un neievérosana, ka ari visu noradito bridinajumu
neievérosana var izraisit nopietnus savainojumus vai pacienta navi.

m  So ierici drikst lietot tikai kardiopulmonarajas maksligas asinsrites procediras pilnigi apmacitas
personas. Pacienta dro$ibai katras ierices darbibai nepiecieS§ama pastaviga kvalificéta personala
uzraudziba.

m  Skidrumu cels ir sterils un nepirogéns. Pirms lieto$anas parbaudiet katru iepakojumu un ierici.
Nelietojiet ierici, ja iepakojums ir ticis atvérts vai sabojats, ja ierice ir sabojata vai ja aizsarguzmavas
neatrodas tam paredzétajas vietas.

Piezime: oksigenatora Gdens pievada, Udens izvades un gazu ievades pieslégvietam nav
aizsarguzmavu.

m  Pirms maksligas asinsrites uzsaksanas visi gdzu emboli jaaizvac no arpuskermena cirkulacijas
kontdra. Gazu emboli ir bistami pacientam.

m Ja uzpildes un/vai lietoSanas laika tiek konstatétas gaisa noplides, tas var izraisit gaisa embolu
nonaksanu pacienta kerment un/vai $kidruma zudumu. Arpuskermena cirkulacijas kontirs
nepartraukti jauzrauga. Nelietojiet ierici, ja ir novéroti Sie stavokli.

m  Jebkura arpuskermena cirkulacijas kontdra ieteicams izmantot filtru pirms apvada un arterialas

caurulttes filtru.

leteicams uzraudzit spiedienu cirkulacijas kontara.

Oksigenatora asins fazes spiedienam vienmeér ir jabat lielakam par gazes fazes spiedienu.

Oksigenatoru un KVR nedrikst lietot, parsniedzot ieteicamos parametru diapazonus.

Kopéjas plismas atrums caur kardiotomijas filtru nedrikst parsniegt 2,0 I/min.

Asins spiediens asins cela nedrikst parsniegt 100 kPa (750 mmHg).

Kad oksigenators ir uzpildits ar asinim, ir jauztur atbilstoSa heparina daudzuma ievadiSana atbilstoSi

maksligas asinsrites uzsaksanas protokolam un ir janodroSina nepartraukta asins cela recirkulacija

ar nelielu plismas atrumu.

m  Péc maksligas asinsrites uzsak$anas kardiopulmonaras maksligas asinsrites darbibas laika ir
nepartraukti janodrosina asins plisma caur oksigenatoru un KVR ieteicamaja asins plismas atruma,
iznemot gadijumus, kad tiek veikta oksigenatora nomaina arkartas gadijumos.

Siltuma apmainitaja temperatira nedrikst parsniegt 42 °C.

Siltuma apmainitaja lieto$anas laika silditaja/dzesétaja sistéma nedrikst ievadit dezinfekcijas
lidzek|us; ja sildTtaja/dzesétaja sistema ir tikusi ievaditi dezinfekcijas lTdzekli, sisttma pirms lietoSanas
ir rp1gi jaizskalo.

Visi asins cauruli$u savienojumi ir japiesaité, lai samazinatu atvieno$anas risku.

Parliecinieties, ka pieslégvietas ir noslégtas, lai novérstu piesarnosanos, ka art ka uzmavas ir ciesi
nostiprinatas, lai novérstu noplades.

Kardiopulmonaras maksligas asinsrites darbibas laika ir jabat pieejamam rezerves oksigenatoram.
Neaizsprostojiet gazu izvades varstus, lai gazes puses spiediens neparsniegtu asins puses
spiedienu.

m  Darbibas laikd nenoslédziet vai neaizsprostojiet kardiotomijas/venoza rezervuara ventiléSanas
pieslégvietu (iznemot, ja veicat ar vakuumu vaditu venozo drenésanu).
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m Ja anestézijas gazes koncentracija neparsniedz 2%, tas Tpasi neietekmé oksigenatora gazes
parvadiSanas Tpasibas. Ja anestézijas gazes koncentracija parsniedz 2%, iesp&jams, ir
nepiecieSams pielagot FiO, un gazes plismas atrumu, lai sasniegtu vélamo gazes parvadisanas
limeni.

m Laika gaitd gazes parvadiSanas atrums var mainities; iesp&jams, ir nepiecie§ams pielagot FiO, un
gazes plusmas atrumu, lai sasniegtu vélamo gazes parvadiSanas limeni.

Sis ierices darbibas laika ieteicams izmantot asins lTmena noteik§anas mehanismu.
NodroSiniet, lai venoza rezervuara izvads vienmér atrastos augstak par oksigenatora membranas
nodalifjuma augstako punktu.

m  Katra ierice ir tikusi ripigi izgatavota, parbaudita un iepakota, tacu pagaidam nav sasniegts attistibas
Iimenis, kura Medtronic var garantét, ka lietoSanas laika iericei neradisies noplldes, plaisas vai
darbibas traucéjumi. Kardiopulmonara maksliga asinsrite ir riipigi un nepartraukti jauzrauga.

m  Caurulttes ir japievieno t3, lai tas nesavitos un neaizsprostotos, tadéjadi ietekméjot asins, Gdens vai
gazu pldsmu.

m lerice nedrikst nonakt saskaré ar spirtu, spirtu saturoSiem Skidrumiem, anestézijas Skidrumiem
(pieméram, izofluranu) vai koroziju izraisoSiem $kidinatajiem (pieméram, acetonu), jo tie var negativi
ietekmét ierices strukturalo integritati.

Piesardzibas pasakumi

m |everojiet uz iepakojuma markéjuma noraditas uzglabasanas temperatdras prasibas.

m  Katra ierice ir sterilizéta, izmantojot etiléna oksidu.

m Siierice ir paredzéta lietodanai tikai vienam pacientam. lerici nedrikst atkartoti lietot, apstradat vai
sterilizét. lerices atkartota lietoSana, apstrade vai sterilizé$ana var nelabvéligi ietekmét ierices
strukturalo integritati un/vai radit ierices piesarnosanas risku, kas var izraistt pacienta ievainojumus,
saslim$anu vai navi.

Visas procediras izmantojiet aseptisku tehniku.
Parvadot anestézijas gazi, izmantojot oksigenatoru, var lietot gazes izpaSanas sistému.

m  Visas procediras ir javeic saskana ar stingru antikoagulacijas protokolu un to laika rlpigi jakontrolé
antikoagulacijas IlTmenis. Atbildigam arstam ir jaizvérté arpuskermena atbalsta pozitivie aspekti, tos
salidzinot ar sistémisku antikoagulacijas risku. Ir jauztur atbilsto§s antikoagulacijas limenis atbilstosi
maksligas asinsrites uzsak$anas protokolam.

Nevélamas blakusparadibas
m lespéjamas $adas blakusparadibas: hipoksija, hiperkapnija, oligémija, infekcijas, toksémija,
alergiskas reakcijas, mehaniski defekti, hemolize, trombocitu disfunkcija/parmériga asino$ana
pécoperacijas perioda, gaisa embolija, asins zudums, cirkulacijas traucéjumi, lietotaja saskare ar
pacienta asinim un trombembolijas. Sie ir potencialie blakusefekti visam arpuskermena asinsrites
sistémam.
Noradijumi, kas attiecas uz izstradajumiem ar Balance Biosurface virsmas parklajumu
lerices virsmas, kuras nonak saskaré ar asinim, ir parklatas ar Balance Biosurface virsmas parklajumu, kas uzlabo
asins saderibu un novérs trombu veidoSanos uz virsmam, kuras nonak saskaré ar asinim.
Bridinajums: izstradajumi ar Balance Biosurface virsmas parklajumu ir paredzéti tikai vienreizéjai lietoSanai.
Uzmanibu! Jaievéro atbilsto$s antikoagulacijas protokols un visu procedaru laika ripigi jakontrolé antikoagulacijas
[imenis. Atbildigam arstam ir jaizvérté arpuskermena atbalsta pozitivie aspekti, tos salidzinot ar sistémisku
antikoagulacijas risku.
Uzmanibu! Izstradajumu ar Balance Biosurface parklajumu nedrikst glabat temperatara, kas parsniedz 50 °C.
LietoSanas pamaciba
Sistémas uzstadiSana
Bridinajums: par ierices (iericu) uzstadiSanu un lietoSanu atbild arstéjosais kiTnicists.
1. Uzmanigi iznemiet ierici (ierices) no iepakojuma, lai nodrosinatu sterilu $kidrumu celu.
Bridinajums: nodrosiniet, lai visos 8T izstradajuma uzstadiSanas un lietoSanas posmos tiktu ievéroti aseptikas
noteikumi.
Bridinajums: pirms ierices (ieri¢u) iznemsanas no iepakojuma parbaudiet, vai iepakojumam un produktam
nav bojajumu. lerices vai iepakojuma bojajumu gadijuma ierici nedrikst lietot, jo ierice var nebdt sterila un/vai
tas darbiba var bat traucéta.
2. Jalietojat Affinity Orbit turétaja sistému (pieejama atseviski), nepiecieS§amaja augstuma piestipriniet turétaja
stativa skavu pie sirds un plausu ierices stativa un pievelciet stativa skavas rokturi.
3. Pagrieziet fikséSanas sviru perpendikulara pozicija pret turétaja plecu, lai to atbrivotu.
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10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Uzbidiet oksigenatora plecu uz atbalsta stiena, ja tas jau neatrodas sava vieta.

Uzbidiet oksigenatora pleca savienotaju uz oksigenatora pleca apaksdalas. KlikSkis norada, ka oksigenators
ir cieSi piestiprinats.

Piezime: lai nonemtu oksigenatoru, nospiediet turétaja atbrivoSanas slédzi un velciet oksigenatoru virziena
prom no savienotaja pleca.

Ja lietojat Affinity Pixie KVR, uzbidiet KVR turétaja savienojumu uz turétaja atbalsta stiena.

Novietojiet oksigenatoru un KVR atbilstosi proceddras vajadzibam. Oksigenatoru var pagriezt pulkstena
raditaja kustibas virziena vai pretéji tam, bet oksigenatora plecu var parvietot uz saniem. KVR var pagriezt
pulkstena raditaja kustibas virziena vai preté&ji tam.

Pagrieziet fiksacijas sviru paraléla pozicija pret turétaja plecu, lai nofiksétu komponentus.

Pagrieziet turétaja pleca rokturi, lai nofiksétu turétaja plecu. Lai pabeigtu sisttmas montazu, skatiet 4. attélu.
Iznemiet aizbazni no KVR pozitiva un negativa spiediena atbrivoSanas varsta.

Pievienojiet visas asins, gazu un atsikS$anas caurulites to atbilstosajiem savienojumiem saskana ar maksligas
asinsrites uzsak$anas protokolu. Ja nepiecieSams, pievienojiet asins pievades vai izvades pieslégvietai
atbilstoSa izméra adapteri, lai varétu pievienot 0,5 cm (3/16 collas) vai 1 cm (3/8 collas) caurulites.

Paraugu nemsanas kolektors ir japievieno ta, lai cauruliSu posms ar vienvirziena plakano varstu batu novietota
starp oksigenatora pieslégvietu arterialo paraugu nemsanai un kolektoru un lai arteriala asins plisma virzitos
caur plakano varstu kolektora virziena.

Pievienojiet recirkulacijas cauruliti oksigenatora recirkulacijas pieslégvietai. Pievienojiet otru recirkulacijas
caurulites galu KVR Luer pieslégvietai.

Bridinajums: ja recirkulacijas pieslégvieta netiek izmantota, ta ciesi janoslédz ar Luer uzmavu.

Pievienoijiet atri pievienojamas 1,3 cm (1/2 collas) Gdens caurulites oksigenatora pievades un izvades
pieslégvietam. Palaidiet Gdens plismu un parbaudiet, vai posma no Gdens nodalijuma Iidz asins nodalljumam
nav nopldzu. Ja asins nodalfjuma atrodas Gdens, atvienojiet oksigenatoru un uzstadiet rezerves oksigenatoru.
NodrosSiniet KVR ventiléSanu, nonemot ventiléSanas pieslégvietas uzmavu.

Piezime: pirms uzpildes ieteicams izskalot oksigenatoru ar CO,.

Uzpilde un recirkulacija

1.

2.

Uzpildiet KVR ar atbilstoSu uzpildes $kidruma daudzumu saskana ar maksligas asinsrites uzsak$anas
protokolu.

Izvadiet visus burbulus no cauruli$u posma (rotéjosa stikna galvas/caurules) vai centrbédzes sikna (ja tiek
lietots) starp KVR izvadu un oksigenatora pievadu.

Uzpildiet oksigenatoru ar gravitacijas spéka palidzibu vai ar uz priekSu vérstu stkna plismu saskana ar
maksligas asinsrites uzsakS$anas protokolu.

Pakapeniski uzsaciet recirkulacijas plismu, izmantojot filtru pirms apvada, saskana ar maksligas asinsrites
uzsakSanas protokolu.

NodroSiniet, lai oksigenatora nebatu burbulu.

Pievienojiet papildus uzpildes Skidrumu, lai uzpilditu atlikuSo arpuskermena cirkulacijas kontara dalu.

Kad uzpilde un atbrivoSana no burbuliem ir pabeigta, pakapeniski samaziniet asins plismu un apturiet sdkni,
aizveriet visas gaisa striiklas caurulites un ar skavu aizspiediet arterialo, venozo un recirkulacijas caurultti.
Pirms maksligas asinsrites uzsak$anas nodroSiniet, ka visa arpuskermena cirkulacijas kontdra nav burbulu.
Piezime: pirms maksligas asinsrites uzsak$anas uzpildes $kidrumu var uzsildit, izmantojot siltuma
apmainttaju.

Maksligas asinsrites sakSana

Bridinajums: asins fazes spiedienam vienmér ir jabat lielakam par gazes fazes spiedienu.

1.
2.
3.

4,

NodroSiniet, lai gazu izvades pieslégvieta nebitu aizsprostota.
Pirms maksligas asinsrites uzsakSanas parliecinieties, vai antikoagulacijas Iimenis ir atbilstoss.

Nonemiet arterialas un venozas skavas un pakapeniski palieliniet asinu plismu. Tad uzsaciet gazes plasmu,
ieverojot atbilstoSus gazes iestatljumus saskana ar maksligas asinsrites uzsaksanas protokolu un klinisko
I@mumu, kas individuals katram pacientam un katrai procedarai.

Pielagojiet dens temperatiru atbilstoSi kiTniskajam prasibam.

lekartas vadiba maksligas asinsrites laika

1.

Arterialais PO, tiek kontroléts, mainot ventilacijas gazé eso$a skabekla procentualo koncentraciju.

= Lai SAMAZINATU PO,, SAMAZINIET skabekla daudzumu ventiléanas gazé, pielagojot FiO,
daudzumu gazes maisitaja.
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2.

3.

= Lai PALIELINATU PO,, PALIELINIET skabekla daudzumu ventilé$anas gaze, pielagojot FiO,
daudzumu skabek|a maisitaja.
PCO, galvenokart tiek kontroléts, mainot kop&jo gazes plismas atrumu.
= Lai SAMAZINATU PCO,, PALIELINIET kopégjo gazes plasmas atrumu, lai palielinatu aizvakta
CO, daudzumu.
m  Lai PALIELINATU PCO,, SAMAZINIET kopé&jo gazes plismas atrumu, lai samazinatu aizvakta
CO, daudzumu.
Pacienta temperatira tiek kontroléta, reguléjot Gdens temperatdru siltuma apmainitaja.
Bridinajums: péc maksligas asinsrites uzsaks$anas kardiopulmonaras maksligas asinsrites darbibas laika ir
nepartraukti janodrosina asins plasma caur oksigenatoru un KVR noraditaja asins plismas atruma, iznemot,
ja tiek veikta oksigenatora nomaina arkartas gadijumos.
Piezime: temperatiras gradientam maksligas asinsrites dzesésanas un sildiSanas fazés ir jabat péc iespéjas
mazakam.

Maksligas asinsrites partraukSana

Partrauciet maksligo asinsriti saskana ar maksligas asinsrites uzsak$anas protokolu un katra atsevi§ka gadijuma
specifiku un pacienta stavokli.

Arkartas oksigenatora nomaina

Kardiopulmonaras maksligas asinsrites darbibas laika ir jabat pieejamam rezerves oksigenatoram un KVR.

1.
2.

>

1.
12.
13.
14.
15.

Partrauciet Gdens plismu uz siltuma apmainitaju un tad aizspiediet un nonemiet Gdens caurulites.

Aizspiediet KVR venozo caurultti. Izslédziet arteridlo rotéjoSo sukni un aizspiediet arterialo caurultti. (Ja lietojat
centrbédzes sikni, aizspiediet arteridlo caurultti pirms sukna izslégSanas.)

Atvienojiet oksigenatora cauruliti no gazu pievades pieslégvietas.
Atvienojiet no oksigenatora visas kontroles vai paraugu nemsanas caurulites.

Ar divam skavam aizspiediet recirkulacijas caurultti, oksigenatora pievadu un izvades caurulites. Pargrieziet
caurultti starp skavam, atstajot pietiekami garus galus, lai varétu no jauna savienot.

Atvienojiet oksigenatoru no turétaja, nospiezot atbrivosanas slédzi.

Piestipriniet rezerves oksigenatoru pie turétaja.

No jauna pievienojiet recirkulacijas, oksigenatora un izvades caurulites. Parliecinieties, ka visi savienojumi ir
pietiekami ciesi.

No jauna pievienojiet oksigenatora cauruliti gazu pievades pieslégvietai.

. Savienojiet idens caurulites, nonemiet no tam skavas, tad ieslédziet Gdens avotu un parbaudiet, vai nav

nopldzu.

Bridinajums: nenonemiet skavu no arterialas izvadatveres caurulites vai no venozas atteces caurulites $aja
laika.

Kad KVR ir pietiekams tilpums, iespiedziet asins sdkni un Iéni piepildiet oksigenatoru.

Palieliniet asins plasmu recirkulacijas caurulité.

Apturiet stkni un aizspiediet recirkulacijas caurultti.

Parliecinieties, ka sistéma nav nopldzu un gazu burbulu.

Nonemiet skavas no venozas un arterialas caurulites un atsaciet maksligo asinsriti.

Kardiotomijas/venozais rezervuars, ar vakuumu vaditas venoza drenéSana (VAVD)

Bridinajumi

m  Nelietojiet vakuuma regulatoru, kura maksimalais negativais vakuuma spiediens parsniedz —20 kPa
(=150 mmHg). Parmériga negativa spiediena lietoSana var izraisit hemolizi.

m Darbibas laikad nenoslédziet vai neaizsprostojiet kardiotomijas/venoza rezervuara ventiléSanas
pieslégvietu (iznemot, ja veicat ar vakuumu vaditu venozo drenésanu).

m |evadiet tikai paredzétos medikamentu daudzumus $lircé, kas tiks izmantota medikamentu
ievadiSanai KVR ar vakuumu vaditas venozas drenésanas laika. Negativa KVR spiediena rezultata
no Slirces rezervuara var tikt iestikts medikamentu daudzums, kas lielaks par paredzéto, ievadot
sistéma parmérigu medikamentu daudzumu.

m  Pirms stkna apturéSanas vai neliela asins plismas atruma lietoSanas ar vakuumu vaditas venozas
drenéSanas laika irjanoslédz visas A/V Sunts caurulites. Ja tas netiks veikts, oksigenatora asins pusé,
iespéjams, tiks iesukts gaiss no Skiedras.

m  Veicot ar vakuumu vadtto venozo drenésanu ir atbilsto$i janoslédz arteriala rotéjosa stkna galva. Ja
suknis netiks atbilstoSi noslégts, oksigenatora asins pusé, iespéjams, tiks iestkts gaiss no $kiedras.
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m  Veicot ar vakuumu vadito venozo drenéSanu, ir jaizmanto arterialais filtrs, lai samazinatu gaisa
embolu ievades risku.

m  Pabeidzot ar vakuumu vadito venozo drené$anu, pakapeniski atjaunojiet atmosféras spiedienu.
Straujas spiediena izmainas var izraisit nevienmérigu asins plismu KVR iekSiené.

m  Pirms sukna apturéSanas ar vakuumu vaditas venozas drenéSanas laika ir jaaizspiez caurulite starp
oksigenatoru un centrbédzes sikni (ja tas tiek izmantots). Ja arteriala caurulite netiek aizspiesta,
oksigenatora asins pusé, iespéjams, tiks ieskts gaiss no Skiedras. leteicams starp oksigenatoru un
centrbédzes sikni izmantot arteridlas caurulites vienvirziena varstu.

Piesardzibas pasakumi

m  Arvakuumu vaditas venozas drenéSanas laika ir jaizmanto kontroléjams vakuuma regulators.
Ar vakuumu vaditas venozas drenéSanas laika ir jaizmanto pozitiva un negativa spiediena
atbrivoSanas varsts (ieklauts komplektacija, sk. 2. att.).

m Irjaapsver iespéja pievienot KVR spiediena mérinstrumentu un izmantot papildu negativa spiediena
atbrivo$anas varstu, kas darbojas pie spiediena —20 kPa (—150 mmHg).

m  Arvakuumu vaditas venozas drenésanas laika ir jaizmanto tvaika uztvergjs, jo $aja procesa veidojas
kondensats.

Ar vakuumu vaditas drenazas lietoSanas pamaciba

1.

Lai veiktu sistémas uzstadiSanu, ievérojiet iepriek§ minétas lietoSanas pamacibas noradijumus, veicot 2. un
3. soll minétas modifikacijas.

Pievienojiet venozajai caurulitei vai venozajam rezervuaram kalibrétu spiediena mérinstrumentu.

Veicot ar vakuumu vaditu venozo drenéSanu visam kolektora paraugu nemsanas pieslégvietam ir jabat
aprikotam ar neventiléjamam uzmavam.

Lai veiktu uzpildi$anu, ievérojiet iepriek§ minétas lietoSanas pamacibas noradijumus, veicot 5. I1dz 10. solt
minétas modifikacijas.

Pirms maksligas asinsrites uzsak$anas sagatavojiet uzstadisanas vakuuma daudzumu. Pievienojiet
ventil&jamu vakuuma cauruliti KVR ventileSanas pieslégvietai un vakuuma regulatoram ar tvaika uztvérégju.
Bridinajums: pirms lietoSanas aizspiediet atras uzpildes cauruliti.

Bridinajums: lietoSanas laika nepielaujiet tvaika uztvéréja pilnigu piepildisanos. Tas var izraisit $kidruma
ieklaSanu vakuuma kontrolierT vai nepielaut KVR ventiléSanu, kad netiek pielietots spiediens.

Lai ventilétu vakuuma caurultti, nodroSiniet, ka Y veida savienotajam ar sanu caurulitém ir viegli piek|dt, ka art
ka tas ir atvérts. Proceddras laika to var aizspiest vai atbrivot, lai pielietotu vakuumu vai partrauktu ta
pielietoSanu.

Uzmanibu! Vakuuma limenis venozaja caurulité nedrikst parsniegt —6,67 kPa (~50 mmHg).

Pirms maksligas asinsrites uzsakSanas parliecinieties, ka visas KVR un kolektora piekluves pieslégvietas ir
atbilstoSi noslégtas.

Uzmanibu! Vakuuma rezultatd KVR un, iespéjams, asins cela, kam atvértas asins cela pieslégvietas, tiks
iestkts papildus gaiss no atmosféras. LietoSanas laikd vakuums var radit palielinatu plismu caur paraugu
nemsanas kolektoru.

Péc nepiecieSamibas lietojiet vakuumu, lai uzsaktu un uzturétu kardiopulmonaro maksligo asinsriti.
Bridinajums: nepielietojiet vakuumu venozajam rezervuaram, ja oksigenatora nav uz priekSu virzitas asins
plismas. Tas attiecas uz arterialajiem centrbédzes un rotacijas stkniem (rot&josais stknis var nebdt noslégts
visas pozicijas). Tada veida tiks novérsta rezervuara vakuuma radita gaisa iesGk§ana asins cela caur
membranu.

Bridinajums: nepielaujiet parmériga spiediena veidoSanos KVR, jo tas var aizsprostot venozo drenazu, izraisit
gaisa iepliSanu pacienta kerment vai oksigenatora asins cela.
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Svarigs pazinojums — ierobezota garantija (valstim arpus ASV)

A. STIEROBEZOTA GARANTIJA pircéjam, kas sanem Affinity Pixie™ dobskiedru oksigenatoru un/vai
kardiotomijas/venozo rezervuaru ar Balance™ Biosurface virsmas parklajumu, turpmak sauktu par
“lzstradajumu”, sniedz garantiju, ka gadijuma, ja Izstradajums nedarbosies atbilstosi tehniskajam
raksturojumam, Medtronic izsniegs kreditu, kas lidzvértigs originala Izstradajuma pirk$anas cenai (bet
neparsniedz aizvietojama lzstradajuma vértibu), lai iegadatos jebkuru Medtronic aizvietojuma lzstradajumu,
kas izmantots attiecigajam pacientam.

Bridinajumi, kuri ietverti izstradajuma markéjuma, tiek uzskatiti par §Ts IEROBEZOTAS GARANTIJAS

neatnemamu dalu. Sazinieties ar Medtronic vietgjo parstavi, lai iegatu informaciju, ka §7s IEROBEZOTAS

GARANTIJAS ietvaros noformét prasibas pamatojumu.

B. Lai kvalificetos IEROBEZOTAJAI GARANTIJAL, jabit izpilditiem $adiem nosacijumiem:

(1) lzstradajumam jabat lietotam pirms “Izlietot I1dz” datuma.

(2) lIzstradajums janosuta atpakal uznémumam Medtronic 60 dienu laika péc lietosanas, un tas k|ast par
uznémuma Medtronic Tpasumu.

(3) lzstradajums nedrikst bt lietots jebkuram citam pacientam.

C. STIEROBEZOTA GARANTIJA attiecas tikai uz taja skaidri izteiktajiem noteikumiem. Tas ir:

(1) Nekada gadijuma nekads aizvietojuma kredits netiks pieskirts, ja ir pieradijumi nepareizai ricibai ar
aizvietojamo Izstradajumu, ta nepareizai implantacijai vai materialai parveidoSanai.

(2) Medtronic nav atbildigs par jebkadiem nejausiem vai izrietoSiem bojajumiem, kas radusies Izstradajuma
lietoSanas, defekta vai k|udas rezultata, neatkarigi no ta, vai prasibas pamatojums ir garantija, ligums,
kaitéjumu atlidzinasana vai citads.

D. leprieks izklastitie izn@mumi un ierobeZojumi ir obligati interpretéjami spéka eso$o tiesibu aktu obligato normu
ietvaros. Ja kada §is IEROBEZOTAS GARANTIJAS dala vai noteikums tiek uzskatits par neIikungu', B
nepiemérojamu vai pretruna ar piemérojamu likumu kompetentas jurisdikcijas tiesa, paréjas IEROBEZOTAS
GARANTIJAS dalas derigums netiks ietekméts un visas tiesibas un saistibas tiks skaidrotas un piemérotas
ta, it ka par nederigu uzskatita daja vai noteikums $aja IEROBEZOTAJA GARANTIJA nebitu minéts.
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Affinity Pixie™

Oksigenacijos sistema su ,,Balance™*“ biologine danga

Modelis
BBP211 Tus&iaviduriy skaiduly oksigenatorius su ,Balance ™* biologine danga’
BBP241 Tusciaviduriy skaiduly oksigenatorius ir kardiotomijos / veninis rezervuaras, padengti

,Balance™* biologine danga

Atskirai parduodami priedai

ATP210 LAffinity™ temperatiros zondas

AUH2093 LAffinity Orbit™* laikiklio sistema

AMH2014 LAffinity™ kolektoriaus laikiklis
Apibudinimas

Tuséiaviduriy skaiduly oksigenatorius
LAffinity Pixie* tuSéiaviduriy skaiduly oksigenatorius su ,Balance “ biologine danga yra vienkartinis mikroakytujy
tusciaviduriy skaiduly, dujy pasikeitimo jtaisas su plazmai atspariomis skaidulomis ir jmontuotu Silumokai€iu.
Tiesiogiai su krauju kontaktuojantys oksigenatoriaus pavirSiai padengti ,Balance” biologine danga, kad baty,
pagerintas kraujo suderinamumas ir apsaugotas nuo kre$éjimo kraujo kontaktinis pavirsius.
Su oksigenatoriumi supakuoti tokie naudoti skirti priedai (3 pav.):

m  Du 0,5 cm (3/16 in) kraujo jleidZiamosios ir iSleidZziamosios angos adapteriai

= Viena recirkuliacijos linija — 0,5 cm (3/16 in)
Kardiotomijos / veninis rezervuaras

LAffinity Pixie kardiotomijos / veninis rezervuaras (CVR) su ,Balance” biologine danga yra vienkartinis jtaisas,
skirtas kraujui paimti ir laikyti esant ekstrakorporinei kraujo apytakai. Prie§ sumaiSomas su filtruotu veniniu krauju
kardiotomijos kraujas surenkamas, filtruojamas ir i$ jo pasalinamos putos. Tiesiogiai su krauju kontaktuojantys
CVR pavirsiai padengti ,Balance” biologine danga, kad baty pagerintas kraujo suderinamumas ir apsaugotas nuo
kredéjimo kraujo kontaktinis pavirsius.
Su CVR supakuoti tokie naudoti skirti priedai (3 pav.):
m  Du 0,5 cm (3/16 in) veninio kraujo griztamosios linijos jleidZiamosios ir i$leidziamosios angos

adapteriai

Du 1,0 cm (3/8 in) veninio kraujo griztamosios linijos jleidZiamosios ir iSleidZiamosios angos adapteriai

Du lankstus adapteriai su Luerio tipo antgaliais

Vienas méginiy émimo kolektoriaus mazgas

Techniniai duomenys
Oksigenatorius

Oksigenatoriaus membranos tipas Mikroakytosios polipropileno tusé¢iavidurés skaidulos
Maksimalus dujy ir kraujo santykis 2:1

Silumokaitis Polietileno tereftalatas (PET)
Oksigenatoriaus membranos pavir§iaus 0,67 m*

plotas

Statinis pripildymo taris 48 ml

Rekomenduojamas kraujo tékmés greigio 0,1-2,0 I/min

diapazonas

Didziausias vandens slégis 206 kPa (1550 mm Hg)

DidZiausias projektinis kraujo slégis 100 kPa (750 mm Hg)

Kardiotomijos / veninis rezervuaras

Rezervuaro talpa 1200 ml

Rekomenduojamas kraujo tékmés grei¢io 0,1-2,0 I/min

diapazonas

Didziausias kardiotomijos tékmés greitis 2,0 I/min

Maziausias darbui reikalingas kiekis 20 mi

Kardiotomijos filtras 30 um nominalo poliesterio giluminis filtras

1Technologijai suteikta licencija pagal sutartj su ,Biolnteractions, Limited”, Jungtiné Karalysté.
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Veninio kraujo jleidimo tinklelis 64 um

Maksimalus apskaiciuotas slégis +20 mm Hg /100 mm Hg

Teigiamo / neigiamo slégio apsauginis < 5 mm Hg teigiamas / > 60 mm Hg vakuumas
voztuvas

Naudojimo indikacijos

LAffinity Pixie” tus€iaviduriy skaiduly oksigenatorius su ,Balance” biologine danga. Jis skirtas naudoti
ekstrakorporinés perfuzijos grandinéje norint kraujg prisotinti deguonies ir i$ jo pasalinti anglies dvideginj, atvésinti
kraujq ar susildyti atliekant jprastas kardiopulmoninio Suntavimo proceddras, trunkancias iki 6 valandy. ,Affinity
Pixie* tusc¢iaviduriy skaiduly oksigenatorius tinka lakiam anesteziniam izofluranui, sevofluranui, desfluranui ir
enfluranui perduoti tinkamu dujy garintuvu dozuojant pro oksigenatoriaus dujy jleidZziamaja jungtj.

LAffinity Pixie kardiotomijos / veninis rezervuaras su ,Balance” biologine danga skirtas naudoti ekstrakorporalinés
perfuzijos grandinéje veniniam ir kardiotomijos i§siurbtam kraujui surinkti atliekant jprastas kardiopulmonarinio
Suntavimo proceddras, trunkancias iki 6 valandy. Be to, CVR skirtas naudoti veny drenavimo vakuumu (VAVD)
procediiry metu.

Kontraindikacijos

Uz padarinius naudojant §j prietaisa ne pagal paskirtj atsako pats naudotojas.

Ispéjimai

m  Prie$ pradédami naudotis prietaisu atidZiai perskaitykite visus jspéjimus, perspéjimus ir naudojimo
instrukcijas. PrieSingu atveju, neperskaicius ir nevykdant visy instrukcijy bei nepaisant visy
Cia pateikty jspéjimy, pacientas gali patirti sunky suzalojima arba mirti.

m  Siuo prietaisu leidZiama naudotis tik asmenims, gerai iSmokytiems taikyti kardiopulmonarinio
Suntavimo procediras. Dél paciento saugumo visy prietaisy veikima privalo nuolatos stebéti
kvalifikuoti darbuotojai.

m  Skyscio magistralé yra sterili ir nepirogeniSka. Pries naudojima apziarékite kiekvieng pakuote ir
prietaisg. Nenaudokite, jei pakuoté atidaryta arba pazeista, jtaisas apgadintas arba néra uzdéty
apsauginiy gaubteliy.

Pastaba: oksigenatoriaus vandens jleidZziamoji anga, vandens i$leidziamoji anga ir dujy
iSleidziamosios angos neturi apsauginiy gaubteliy.

m  Prie$ pradedant Suntuoti i§ ekstrakorporalinés grandinés batina pasalinti visus dujy embolus. Dujy
embolai pavojingi pacientui.

m Jei pripildant sistema ir (arba) operacijos metu atsirado oro protékiy, pacientui gresia oro embolija ir

(arba) gali sumazéti skyscio kiekis. Batina nuolatos stebéti ekstrakorporaling granding. Nenaudokite

prietaiso ka tik aprasytais atvejais.

Rekomenduojama bet kurioje ekstrakorporinéje grandinéje naudoti Suntavimo ir arterinés linijos filtra.

Rekomenduojama stebéti grandinés slég.

Kraujo fazés slégis oksigenatoriuje visa laikg turi virSyti dujy fazés slégj.

Oksigenatoriaus ir CVR negalima eksploatuoti, jei parametrai nepatenka j rekomenduojamus

diapazonus.

Bendras jungtinis tékmés greitis | kardiotomijos filtrg neturi vir§yti 2,0 I/min.

Kraujo magistralése neturi bati virSijamas 100 kPa (750 mm Hg) kraujo slégis.

Oksigenatoriy uzpildZius krauju reikia islaikyti atitinkama heparinizavimg nustatant CPB protokola, ir

kraujas magistralése turi bati nuolatos mazu greiciu recirkuliuojamas.

m  Pradéjus Suntavima, kraujas turi visada cirkuliuoti per oksigenatoriy ir CVR, kardiopulmoninio
Suntavimo metu kraujo tékmés greit] iSlaikant rekomenduojamame diapazone, iSskyrus avarinj
oksigenatoriaus pakeitima.

Silumokaigio temperatira neturi virsyti 42 °C.

Kai naudojamas Silumokaitis, Sildytuvo / auSintuvo sistemoje neturi bati naudojamos
dezinfekuojamosios medziagos; jei Sildytuvo / auSintuvo sistemoje buvo naudojamos
dezinfekuojamosios medziagos, prie$ pradedant naudoti prietaisg sistema batina kruopsciai
praplauti.

m Visos kraujo vamzdeliy jungtys turi bati papildomai apsaugotos Ziedais nuo nety¢inio atjungimo
pavojaus.

m  Pasirlpinkite, kad, siekiant iSvengti uzterSimo, bty uzdengtos nenaudojamos jungtys ir uzsandarinti
gaubteliai, kad nebaty protékiy.

Atliekant kardiopulmoninj Suntavima turi bati paruo$tas atsarginis oksigenatorius.
Neuzdenkite dujy iSleidziamuyjy angy, kad dujy pusés slégis nevirSyty kraujo puseés slégio.
Neuzkimskite ir neuzdenkite kardiotomijos / veninio rezervuaro ventiliacinés angos jrenginio
naudojimo metu (i§skyrus atvejus, kai naudojamas VAVD).
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m  Oksigenatoriaus dujy pralaidumo charakteristikoms anesteziniy dujy koncentracija iki 2 % didelés
itakos neturi. Jei anesteziniy dujy koncentracija yra didesné nei 2 %, gali prireikti koreguoti FiO, ir
dujy srauto greitj, kad baty pasiektos reikiamos dujy pralaidumo charakteristikos.

m Dujy pralaidumo greitis gali keistis laikui bégant ir gali prireikti koreguoti FiO, bei dujy srauto greitj,
kad biity pasiektos reikiamos dujy pralaidumo charakteristikos.

Naudojantis Siuo prietaisu rekomenduojama naudoti kraujo lygio nustatymo mechanizma.
PasirGpinkite, kad veninio kraujo rezervuaro iSleidziamoji anga visada baty vir§ auksciausio
oksigenatoriaus membranos kameros tasko.

m  Visi prietaisai yra pagaminti, iSbandyti ir supakuoti laikantis didZiausio atidumo; tagiau technologijos
lygis néra toks aukstas, kad ,Medtronic* galéty garantuoti, jog naudojamas jtaisas bus absoliuciai
sandarus, nejtriks ar nesuges. Bitina atidZiai ir nuolatos stebéti kardiopulmoninj Suntavima.

m  Vamzdelius batina prijungti taip, kad jie nebaty persisuke arba suspausti, antraip gali susilpnéti kraujo,
vandens arba dujy srove.

m  Prietaisg saugokite nuo saly¢io su spiritu, skys¢iy, pagaminty spirito pagrindu, anesteziniy skysciy,
(pvz., izoflurano) bei koroziSkai aktyviy tirpikliy (pvz., acetono) — jie gali pazeisti sistemos vientisuma.

Atsargumo priemonés

Reikalavimai, taikomi saugojimo temperatdrai, nurodyti pakuotés etiketéje.

Kiekvienas jtaisas yra sterilizuotas naudojant EtO.

|taisas skirtas naudoti tik vienam pacientui. Pakartotinai nenaudokite, neapdorokite ir nesterilizuokite
Sio jtaiso. Dél pakartotinio naudojimo, apdorojimo arba sterilizavimo gali nukentéti jtaiso struktdrinis
vientisumas ir (arba) kilti pavojus, jog jtaisas bus uzterstas, dél to pacientas gali bati suzalotas, susirgti
arba mirti.

Per visas proceddras taikykite aseptinius tvarkymo badus.

Reikia jvertinti galimybe naudoti dujy prapatimo sistema pro oksigenatoriy leidZiant anestezines
dujas.

m  Bitina laikytis grieZzto antikoaguliacijos protokolo ir per visas procediras reguliariai stebéti
antikoaguliacija. Skiriantysis gydytojas privalo palyginti ekstrakorporalinés pagalbos privalumus su
sisteminés antikoaguliacijos rizika ir juos jvertinti. Pasirdpinkite atitinkama antikoaguliacija pagal CPB
protokola.

Nepageidaujami poveikiai

= Galimi Salutiniai poveikiai (bet jais neapsiribojant): hipoksija, hiperkarbija, hipovolemija, infekcija,
toksemija, alergiSkumas, mechaniné triktis, hemolizé, trombocity disfunkcija / gausus pooperacinis
kraujavimas, oro embolizmas, kraujo praradimas, kraujo apytakos pazeidimas, naudotojo salytis su
paciento krauju ir tromboembolinis reiSkinys. Toks Salutinis poveikis gali bati su visomis
ekstrakorporinémis kraujo grandinémis.

Instrukcijos produktams su ,,Balance* biologine danga

Su krauju besilieCiantys jtaiso pavirSiai padengti ,Balance” biologine danga, kad baty pagerintas kraujo

suderinamumas ir apsaugotas, jog nekreséty, kraujo kontaktinis pavirSius.

Ispéjimas: gaminys, padengtas ,Balance” biologine danga, yra vienkartinis.

Perspéjimas: bitina laikytis tinkamo antikoaguliacijos protokolo ir per visas proceddras reguliariai stebéti

antikoaguliacija. Skiriantysis gydytojas privalo palyginti ekstrakorporalinés pagalbos privalumus su sisteminés

antikoaguliacijos rizika ir juos jvertinti.

Perspéjimas: nelaikykite ,Balance” biologine danga padengty gaminiy auks$tesnéje kaip 50 °C temperatdroje.

Naudojimo instrukcijos

Sistemos saranka

Ispéjimas: uz prietaiso (-y) paruo$ima darbui ir naudojima yra atsakingas gydytojas.

1. Atsargiai iSimkite prietaisg (-us) i$ pakuotés, kad baty uZtikrintas skysc¢io magistralés sterilumas.
Ispéjimas: visuose Sio gaminio sarankos ir naudojimo etapuose taikykite aseptinj tvarkymo buda.
Ispéjimas: pries iSimdami prietaisa (-us) i$ pakuotés, patikrinkite, ar pakuoté ir gaminys nepazeisti. Jei pakuoté
arba pats gaminys pazeistas, jtaiso nenaudokite; jis gali bati nesterilus ir (arba) gali bati pablogéjusi jo veikimo
kokybé.

2. Jei naudojama ,Affinity Orbit” laikiklio sistema (parduodama atskirai), pritvirtinkite laikiklio stovo spaustuva
reikiamame paciento stebéjimo jrangos / plauciy ventiliacijos aparato stovo aukstyje ir prisukite spaustuvo
rankenéle.

3. Sukite fiksuojamaja svirtj statmenai laikiklio peciui, kad ji atkabintuméte.

4. Stumkite oksigenatoriaus petj ant statramscio, jeigu jis dar ne vietoje.
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10.

11

12.

13.

14.

15.

Stumkite oksigenatoriaus laikiklio jungtj ant oksigenatoriaus peties apacios. Spragteléjimas reiskia, kad
oksigenatorius tinkamai uzfiksuoja.

Pastaba: jei norite oksigenatoriy nuimti, paspauskite laikiklio fiksuojamaja svirtj ir nuimkite oksigenatoriy nuo
jungties peties.

Jei naudojamas ,Affinity Pixie“ CVR, uzmaukite CVR laikiklio mova ant laikiklio statramsgio.

Nustatykite oksigenatoriy ir CVR, kaip reikalaujama procediroje. Oksigenatoriy galima pasukti paga ir prie$
laikrodzio rodykle ir oksigenatoriaus petj galima stumti | Sonus. CVR galima pasukti pagal arba prie$ laikrodzio
rodykle.

Kad uzfiksuotuméte komponentus, sukite fiksuojamaja svirtj lygiagregiai laikiklio peciui.

Laikiklio peciui uzfiksuoti sukite laikiklio peties rankenéle. VisiSkai surinkta sistema zr. 4 pav.

Nuo CVR teigiamo / neigiamo slégio apsauginio voztuvo nuimkite obturatoriaus dangtelj.

. Prijunkite visas kraujo, dujy ir siurbimo linijas prie jy atitinkamy jungg€iy, kaip nurodyta CPB protokole. Jei reikia,

prie kraujo jleidZiamosios arba i$leidZiamosios jungties prijunkite atitinkamo dydzio adapteri, kad tikty 0,5 cm
(3/16 in) arba 1,0 cm (3/8 in) vamzdeliams.

Méginio émimo kolektoriy reikia prijungti taip, kad vamzdelio segmentas su vienkrypciu anties snapo tipo
voztuvu baty tarp oksigenatoriaus arterinio méginio jungties ir kolektoriaus, o arterinis kraujas tekéty pro anties
snapo tipo voztuva kolektoriaus link.

Recirkuliacijos linijg prijunkite prie oksigenatoriaus recirkuliacijos jungties. Recirkuliacijos linijos kitg galg
prijunkite prie CVR Luerio tipo jungties.

Ispéjimas: jei nenaudojama, recirkuliacijos anga reikia sandariai uzkimsti Luerio tipo akle.

Prie oksigenatoriaus jleidziamosios ir iSleidziamosios angy prijunkite spartaus prijungimo 1,3 cm (1/2 in)
vandens linijas. Paleiskite vandens srove ir patikrinkite, ar i§ vandens skyriaus néra protékio i kraujo skyriy.
Jei kraujo skyriuje yra vandens, oksigenatoriy iSmeskite ir prijunkite atsarginj oksigenatoriy.

Nuimdami ventiliacinés angos gaubtelj pasirlpinkite, kad CVR bty atmosferos slégis.

Pastaba: prie$ uzpildant oksigenatoriy rekomenduojama i§skalauti CO,.

Pripildymas ir recirkuliacija

1.
2.

@

No o~

CVR pripildykite atitinkamu kiekiu uzpildymo tirpalo, kaip nustatyta CPB protokole.

Pro CVR iSleidZziamajg anga j oksigenatoriaus jleidZiamaja angq pasalinkite visus oro burbuliukus i§ vamzdelio
dalies (ritininés pompos galvutés) arba centrifuginés pompos (jei naudojama).

Palaukite, kol oksigenatorius savaime prisipildys arba pripildykite sukdami pompa, kaip nustatyta CPB
protokole.

Pamazu naudodami Suntavimo filtra pradékite recirkuliacija, kaip nustatyta CPB protokole.

Pasirlpinkite, kad oksigenatoriuje nebaty burbuliuky.

Jei reikia, papildykite uzpildymo tirpalo, kad pripildytuméte likusig ekstrakorporing grandine.

UzZpilde ir paSaling oro burbuliukus, laipsniskai mazinkite kraujo srove ir i§junkite pompa, uzdarykite visas oro
iSleidimo linijas ir uzspauskite arterinio, veninio kraujo ir recirkuliacijos linijas.

Prie$ pradédami Suntuoti jsitikinkite, kad visoje ekstrakorporalinéje sistemoje néra burbuliuky.

Pastaba: prie$ pradedant Suntavima uzpildymo tirpalg galima paSildyti Silumokaiciu.

Suntavimo pradzia

Ispéjimas: kraujo fazés slégis visa laika turi virSyti dujy fazés slégj.

1.
2.
3.

4.

Pasirdpinkite, kad nebaty uzkimsta dujy iSleidimo anga.
Prie$ pradédami Suntavima patikrinkite, ar tinkamas antikoaguliacijos lygis.

Nuimkite arterinius bei veninius spaustukus ir palaipsniui didinkite kraujo srove. Tada, vadovaudamiesi CPB
protokolu ir pacientui bei proceddrai bidingu klinikiniu vertinimu pagal atitinkamas nuostatas paleiskite tekéti
dujas.

Vandens temperatdra reguliuokite pagal klinikinius poreikius.

Darbas Suntavimo metu

1.

Arterinis PO, kontroliuojamas kei¢iant deguonies koncentracijos procentg ventiliuojamose dujose.
m  Kad SUMAZETU PO,, MAZINKITE deguonies kiekj jkvepiamose dujose dujy maidytuve
reguliuodami FiO,.
= Kad PADIDETY PO,, DIDINKITE deguonies kiekj jkvepiamose dujose deguonies mai§ytuve
reguliuodami FiO,.
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2.

3.

PCO, pirmiausia valdomas keiciant bendrag dujy tékmés greitj.
= Norédami SUMAZINTI PCO,, PADIDINKITE bendrajj dujy srovés stipruma tam, kad
padidintuméte pasalinto CO, kieki.
= Norédami PADIDINTI PCO,, SUMAZINKITE bendrajj dujy srovés stipruma tam, kad
sumazintuméte pasalinto CO, kieki.
Paciento temperattra valdoma reguliuojant Silumokai¢io vandens srovés temperatra.

Ispéjimas: pradéjus Suntavima, kraujas turi visada cirkuliuoti per oksigenatoriy ir CVR, kardiopulmoninio
Suntavimo metu kraujo tékmés greitj iSlaikant reikiamame diapazone, iSskyrus avarinj oksigenatoriaus
pakeitima.

Pastaba: reikia pasirQpinti, kad Suntavimo metu vésinant ir Sildant sumazéty temperatiros gradientas.

Suntavimo pabaiga

Suntavimas baigiamas pagal CPB protokolg kiekvienu atveju individualiai ir kaip reikalauja paciento bisena.

Avarinis oksigenatoriaus pakeitimas

Kardiopulmoninio Suntavimo metu batina pasirlpinti atsarginiu oksigenatoriumi ir CVR.

1.
2.

1.
12.
13.
14.
15.

Nutraukite | Silumokaitj tekancio vandens srove, uzspauskite ir nuimkite vandens linijas.

UzZspauskite veninio kraujo linijg ties CVR. I$junkite arterinio kraujo ritining pompa ir uZspauskite arterine linija.
(Jei naudojama centrifuginé pompa, pries jg sustabdydami pirmiausia uzZspauskite arterine linijg.)

Nuo dujy jleidZziamosios jungties atjunkite deguonies linija.

Nuo oksigenatoriaus atjunkite, jei prijungtos, stebéjimo / méginiy émimo linijas.

Dviejose vietose uzspauskite recirkuliacijos linijg, oksigenatoriaus jleidziamajj ir iSleidZiamajj vamzdelius.
Perpjaukite tarp spaustuky palikdami atitinkamo ilgio vamzdelius pakartotiniam prijungimui.
Paspausdami fiksuojamaja svirtj nuo laikiklio nuimkite oksigenatoriy.

Ant laikiklio uzdékite pakaitinj oksigenatoriy.

Prijunkite recirkuliacijos, oksigenatoriaus jleidziamajj ir iSleidziamajj vamzdelius. PasirGpinkite, kad bty
tinkamai sujungtos visos jungtys.

Prie dujy jleidziamosios jungties vél prijunkite deguonies linija.

. Prijunkite vandens linijas, nuimkite spaustukus nuo jy, jjunkite vandens tiekima ir patikrinkite, ar néra vandens

protékio.

Ispéjimas: Siuo metu nenuimkite spaustuky nuo arterinés iSleidziamosios ar venos grizimo linijos.
Kai CVR jau yra pakankamas kiekis, pasukite kraujo pompa ir Iétai pripildykite oksigenatoriy.
Recirkuliacinéje linijoje didinkite kraujo tékmés greitj.

ISjunkite pompa ir uzspauskite recirkuliacing linija.

Patikrinkite visg sistema, ar joje néra protékiy ir dujy burbuliuky.

Nuimkite spaustukus nuo veniniy ir arteriniy linijy ir atnaujinkite Suntavima.

Kardiotomijos / veninis rezervuaras, venos drenavimas vakuumu (VAVD)

Ispéjimai

m  Nenaudokite vakuumo reguliatoriaus, kurio didZiausias neigiamas vakuumo slégis mazesnis kaip
-20 kPa (-150 mm Hg). Per didelio neigiamo slégio naudojimas gali bati hemolizés priezastis.

m  Neuzkimskite ir neuzdenkite kardiotomijos / veninio rezervuaro ventiliacinés angos jrenginio
naudojimo metu (i§skyrus atvejus, kai naudojamas VAVD).

m | Svirksta, kuris bus naudojamas vaistams | CVR Svirksti atliekant VAVD, jtraukite tik reikiama kiekj
vaisty. Neigiamas slégis CVR gali i$ Svirksto j rezervuarg iStraukti daugiau vaisty negu numatyta,
todél kyla pavojus perdozuoti vaisto.

m  Pries i§jungiant pompa arba VAVD metu naudojant maza kraujo tékmes greitj visos A/V Suntavimo
linijos turi bati izoliuotos nuo atmosferos. Antraip | oksigenatoriaus kraujo puse i$ skaiduly gali patekti
oro.

m  Atliekant VAVD bdtina atitinkamai uzblokuoti arterinés ritininés pompos galvute. Tinkamai
neuzblokavus pompos, | oksigenatoriaus kraujo puse i$ skaiduly gali bati jtraukta oro.

Atliekant VAVD reikia naudoti arterinj filtra, kad sumazéty galimas oro embolijos pavojus.
Baigdami naudoti VAVD laipsni$kai grazinkite atmosferos slégj. Dél staigaus slégio pokycio CVR gali
susidaryti turbulentiné kraujo tékme.

m  Prie$ sustabdant pompg VAVD metu, tarp oksigenatoriaus ir centrifuginés pompos (jei naudojama)
reikia uzspausti linijg. Tinkamai neuzspaudus arterinés linijos, | oksigenatoriaus kraujo puse i$
skaiduly gali bati jtraukta oro. Rekomenduojama naudoti arterinés linijos vienkryptj voztuva tarp
oksigenatoriaus ir centrifuginés pompos.
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Atsargumo priemonés

Atliekant VAVD batinas vakuumo reguliatorius.
Atliekant VAVD bdtinas teigiamo / neigiamo slégio apsauginis vozZtuvas (yra komplekte, Zr. 2 pav.).
Reikéty apsvarstyti galimybe naudoti CVR slégio matavimo prietaisa ir papildoma neigiamo slégio
apsauginj voztuva, kurio projektinis slégis -20 kPa (-150 mm Hg).

m  Dél kondensato susidarymo atliekant VAVD reikia naudoti gary gaudykle.

VAVD naudojimo instrukcijos

1.

@« N

Laikykités pirmiau pateikty Naudojimo instrukcijy, kur nurodyta, kaip nustatyti sistema su pakeitimais,
iSvardytais 2 ir 3 etapy apraSymuose.

Prie veninés linijos arba veninio rezervuaro prijunkite kalibruotas slégio stebéjimo priemones.

Atliekant VAVD ant visy kolektoriaus méginio émimo jungg€iy turi bati uZzsuktos aklés.

Laikykités pirmiau pateikty pripildymo naudojimo instrukcijy su 5-10 etapy aprasymuose pateikiamais
papildymais.

Prie$ atlikdami Suntavima parenkite vakuumine sarankos dalj. Prie CVR ventiliacinés jungties ir vakuumo
reguliatoriaus su gary gaudykle prijunkite ventiliuojamg vakuumo linija.

Ispéjimas: prie§ pradédami naudoti uzspauskite spartaus pripildymo linijg.

Ispéjimas: naudodami zidrékite, kad neprisipildyty gary gaudyklé. Dél to | vakuumo kontrolés jrenginj gali
patekti skyscio arba, kai vakuumas neprijungtas, gali bati neventiliuojamas oru CVR.

Kad vakuumo linija baty ventiliuojama, pasirdpinkite, kad Y tipo jungtis su Soniniu vamzdeliu baty lengvai
pasiekiama ir atvira. Jg galima reguliariai uzspausti ir atlaisvinti proceddros metu, taip jjungiant arba isjungiant
vakuuma.

Perspéjimas: nevirSykite vakuumo lygio, didesnio nei -6,67 kPa (-50 mm Hg), kaip iSmatuota veninéje linijoje.
Prie$ pradédami Suntavima pasirapinkite, kad visos CVR prieigos jungtys ir kolektorius batu tinkamai uzkimsti
ir sandars.

Perspéjimas: dél vakuumo | CVR ir galbit  kraujo magistrales su atviromis kraujo magistraliy jungtimis pateks
per daug atmosferos oro. Dél vakuumo naudojimo gali susidaryti intensyvesné tékmé per méginiy émimo
kolektoriy.

Naudokités vakuumu, kai reikia pradéti ir palaikyti kardiopulmonarinj Suntavima.

Ispéjimas: nenaudokite vakuumo veniniame rezervuare, kai per oksigenatoriy néra tiesioginés kraujo tékmés.
Tai taikoma tiek arterinéms centrifuginéms, tiek ritininéms pompoms (ritinys gali uzblokuoti ne visose
padétyse). Tai apsaugos nuo to, kad rezervuaro vakuumas jtraukty org per membrana j kraujo magistrale.
Ispéjimas: stebékite, kad CVR nesusidaryty slégio, nes dél to gali sutrikti veninis drenavimas, atgal j pacientg
arba | oksigenatoriaus kraujo magistrale stumtis oras.
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Svarbi informacija - ribotoji garantija (tik Saliy, esan€iy uz JAV riby, vartotojams)

A. SiRIBOTOJI GARANTIJA yra garantija pirkéjui, sigijusiam ,Affinity Pixie ™* tusgiaviduriy skaiduly
oksigenatoriy ir (arba) kardiotomijos / veninj rezervuara su ,Balance ™* biologine danga, toliau vadinama,
,Gaminiu®“. Jei Gaminys neveikia pagal technines salygas, ji jgalioja ,Medtronic* atlyginti suma, lygia pradinei
Gaminio jsigijimo kainai (ta¢iau nevirsija pakaitinio Gaminio vertés), jsigyjant pakaitinj ,Medtronic* gaminj,
naudojama tam pacientui.
|spéjimai, pateikti Sio gaminio etiketése, laikomi neatsiejama Sios RIBOTOSIOS GARANTIJOS dalimi.
Kreipkités j vietinj ,Medtronic* atstovg dél informacijos, kaip pateikti pretenzijg pagal $ig RIBOTAJA
GARANTIJA.

B. Norint pasinaudoti Sia RIBOTAJA GARANTIJA, butina jvykdyti Sias salygas:

(1) Gaminys turi bati naudotas iki ,Naudokite iki“ datos.

(2) Gaminj batina grazinti bendrovei ,Medtronic* per 60 dieny nuo to laiko, kai buvo pradétas naudoti, ir jis
bus laikomas bendrovés ,Medtronic® nuosavybe.

(3) Gaminio negalima naudoti jokiam kitam pacientui.

C. SiRIBOTOJI GARANTIJA yra ribojama aiskiai isreikitomis salygomis. Konkregiai:

(1) Kreditas pakaitiniam Gaminiui jsigyti nesuteikiamas jokiu atveju, kai turima jrodymuy, kad kei¢Giamas
Gaminys buvo netinkamai tvarkomas, netinkamai implantuotas arba buvo pakeistos medziagos.

(2) Bendroveé ,Medtronic* neatsako uz jokius Salutinius ar pasekminius nuostolius dél Gaminio naudojimo,
defekto ar gedimo, neatsizvelgiant j tai, ar pretenzija grindziama garantija, sutartimi, deliktu ar kitu
pagrindu.

D. Auksciau iSdéstytos iSimtys bei apribojimai néra ir nelaikytini priestaraujanciais privalomosioms taikomo
istatymo nuostatoms. Jei kurig nors Sios RIBOTOSIOS GARANTIJOS dalj arba salyga kompetentingos
jurisdikcijos teismas paskelbty neteiséta, nejgyvendinama arba priestaraujancia galiojantiems jstatymams, tai
neturés poveikio likusiy Sios RIBOTOSIOS GARANTIJOS daliy galiojimui, o visos teisés ir jsipareigojimai bus
interpretuojami ir jgyvendinami taip, lyg Sioje RIBOTOJOJE GARANTIJOJE nebity negaliojancia paskelbtos
dalies arba salygos.
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Affinity Pixie™

Oxigenator cu biosuprafata Balance™

Oxigenator cu fibre concave si biosuprafata Balance™
Oxigenator cu fibre concave si rezervor de cardiotomie/venos cu biosuprafatd Balance™

Model
BBP211
BBP241
Accesorii comercializate separat
ATP210 Sondé termica Affinity®
AUH2093 Sistem de suport Affinity Orbit™
AMH2014 Suport de colector Affinity®
Descriere

Oxigenator cu fibre concave

Oxigenatorul cu fibre concave Affinity Pixie si biosuprafata Balance este un dispozitiv de unica folosinta,
microporos, cu fibre concave, de schimb gazos cu fibre rezistente la plasma si schimbator de caldura integrat.
Principalele zone in contact cu sangele ale oxigenatorului sunt invelite cu o biosuprafata Balance pentru a mari
compatibilitatea sangelui si a asigura un strat in contact cu sangele tromborezistent.
Urmatoarele accesorii sunt furnizate pentru a fi utilizate impreuna cu oxigenatorul (Figura 3):

m  Doua adaptoare de 0,5 cm (3/16 in) pentru orificii de admisie si ejectie a sangelui

m O linie de recirculare — 0,5 cm (3/16 in)

Rezervor de cardiotomie/venos

Rezervorul de cardiotomie/venos (CVR) Affinity Pixie cu biosuprafatd Balance este un dispozitiv de unica folosinta
conceput pentru colectarea si depozitarea sangelui in timpul circularii extracorporale. Sangele provenit din
cardiotomie este colectat, filtrat si degazificat inainte de a fi amestecat cu sangele venos, care este filtrat.
Principalele zone in contact cu sangele ale rezervorului de cardiotomie/venos sunt invelite cu o biosuprafata
Balance pentru a mari compatibilitatea sédngelui si a asigura un strat in contact cu sangele tromborezistent.
Urmatoarele accesorii sunt furnizate pentru a fi utilizate impreuna cu CVR-ul (Figura 3):

m  Doua adaptoare de 0,5 cm (3/16 in) pentru orificii de admisie si ejectie pentru retur venos
m  Doua adaptoare de 1,0 cm (3/8 in) pentru orificii de admisie si ejectie pentru retur venos
m  Doua adaptoare flexibile pentru dispozitive de fixare Luer

= Un ansamblu de colector de probe

Specificatii

Oxigenator

Tip membrana oxigenator

Raport gaz:sange maxim
Schimbator de caldura

Suprafatd membrana oxigenator
Volum de amorsare statica

Interval de debit sanguin recomandat
Presiune maxima a apei

Presiune arteriald nominald maxima

Rezervor de cardiotomie/venos
Capacitate volum rezervor

Interval de debit sanguin recomandat
Debit maxim cardiotomie

Nivel minim de functionare

Filtru de cardiotomie

Sita de admisie venoasa

Presiune maxima nominala

Fibra concava microporoasa din polipropilena
2:1

Polietilena tereftalat (PET)

0,67 m*

48 ml

0,1-2,0 I/min.

206 kPa (1550 mm Hg)

100 kPa (750 mm Hg)

1200 ml

0,1-2,0 I/min.

2,0 l/min.

20 ml

Filtru de profunzime nominala de 30 ym, din poliester
64 ym

+20 mm Hg/~100 mm Hg

Valva de suprapresiune pozitiva/negativa <5 mm Hg pozitiva/>60 mm Hg vid

1Tehnologie licentiatd sub acordul Biolnteractions, Limited, Marea Britanie.

184 Instructiuni de utilizare

Romaéana



Indicatii de folosire

Oxigenatorul cu fibre concave Affinity Pixie si biosuprafata Balance este destinat utilizarii in circuitele de perfuzie
extracorporald pentru oxigenare si pentru eliminarea dioxidului de carbon din sange si pentru racirea sau incalzirea
sangelui in timpul procedurilor de rutina de bypass cardiopulmonar cu durata de pana la 6 ore. Oxigenatorul cu
fibre concave Affinity Pixie este adecvat pentru transferul substantelor anestezice precum izofluranul, sevofluranul,
desfluranul si enfluranul, prin administrare prin orificiul de admisie a gazului al oxigenatorului cu ajutorul unui
vaporizator de gaze adecvat.

Rezervorul de cardiotomie/venos Affinity Pixie cu biosuprafatd Balance este destinat utilizarii in circuitele de
perfuzie extracorporald pentru colectarea sangelui venos si al celui rezultat din cardiotomie in timpul procedurilor
de rutina cardiopulmonare cu durata de pana la 6 ore. CVR-ul este destinat, de asemenea, utilizarii in timpul
procedurilor de drenaj venos asistat cu vid (VAVD).

Contraindicatii
Utilizarea acestui dispozitiv in alt scop decat cel pentru care este recomandat se face pe raspunderea utilizatorului.

Avertismente

Tnainte de utilizarea produsului, cititi cu atentie toate avertismentele, masurile de protectie si
instructiunile de utilizare. Daca nu se citesc si nu se urmeaza toate instructiunile sau daca nu
se respecta toate avertismentele, se poate provoca ranirea grava sau decesul pacientului.
Acest dispozitiv trebuie utilizat numai de personal instruit in proceduri de bypass cardiopulmonar.
Pentru siguranta pacientului, folosirea fiecarui dispozitiv necesita supraveghere constanta de catre
personal calificat.

Circuitul fluidelor este steril si apirogen. Inspectati fiecare ambalaj si dispozitiv inainte de folosire. Nu
utilizati dispozitivul daca ambalajul acestuia este deschis sau deteriorat, daca dispozitivul este
deteriorat sau in cazul in care capacele de protectie nu sunt la locul lor.

Nota: Orificiul de admisie a apei si orificiile de ejectie a gazelor ale oxigenatorului nu au capace de
protectie.

inainte de initierea procedurii de bypass, toate bulele de gaz trebuie sa fie eliminate din circuitul
extracorporal. Prezenta bulelor de gaz este periculoasa pentru pacient.

Daca in timpul amorsarii si/sau al functionarii se observa pierderi de aer, acestea pot provoca
pacientului embolii gazoase si/sau pierderi de fluide. Circuitul extracorporal trebuie monitorizat
continuu. Nu folositi dispozitivul daca observati aceste situatii.

Pentru orice circuit extracorporal trebuie analizata oportunitatea utilizarii unui filtru de pre-bypass si
a unui filtru de linie arteriala.

Se recomanda monitorizarea presiunii din circuit.

Tn oxigenator, presiunea fazei sanguine trebuie s fie intotdeauna mai mare decat presiunea fazei
gazoase.

Oxigenatorul si CVR-ul nu trebuie utilizate in afara intervalelor de parametri recomandate.

Debitul combinat total dintr-un filtru de cardiotomie nu trebuie sa depaseasca 2,0 I/min.

Presiunea arteriala din circuitul sanguin nu trebuie sa depaseasca 100 kPa (750 mm Hg).

Dupa ce oxigenatorul este amorsat cu sange, trebuie mentinuté o heparinizare adecvata conform
protocolului CPB al institutiei respective si circuitul sanguin trebuie recirculat constant la un debit
scazut.

Dupa initierea bypassului, valoarea debitului de sange din oxigenator si CVR trebuie sa se incadreze
intotdeauna in intervalul de debit recomandat in timpul bypassului cardiopulmonar, cu exceptia
situatiei de Tnlocuire de urgenta a oxigenatorului.

Temperatura schimbatorului de caldura nu trebuie sa depaseasca 42°C.

Nu trebuie sa utilizati dezinfectanti in sistemul de incalzire/récire in timpul functionarii schimbatorului
de caldura; daca se utilizeaza dezinfectanti pentru sistemul de incalzire/racire, sistemul trebuie clatit
abundent inainte de utilizare.

Toti conectorii tubulaturii sanguine trebuie fixati pentru sporirea protectiei impotriva deconectarii.
Asigurati-va ca orificiile neutilizate raman acoperite pentru a preveni contaminarea si ca evitati
scurgerile strangand capacele.

in timpul bypassului cardiopulmonar, trebuie s& aveti intotdeauna la indemana un oxigenator de
schimb.

Nu obturati orificiile de iegire pentru gaz, deoarece, in caz contrar, presiunile din circuitul gazos pot
depasi presiunile din circuitul sanguin.

Nu blocati si nu obturati orificiul de ventilatie al rezervorului de cardiotomie/venos in timpul functionarii
acestuia (cu exceptia utilizarii procedurii VAVD).
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m  Concentratiile de pana la 2% ale gazului anestezic nu afecteaza semnificativ caracteristicile de
transfer de gaz ale oxigenatorului. Concentratiile mai mari de 2% ale gazului anestezic, reglarea
FiO, si a debitelor de circulare a gazului pot fi necesare pentru a obtine performantele dorite pentru
transferul gazului.

m  Debitele de transfer al gazului se pot modifica in timp, iar reglarea FiO, si a debitelor de circulare a
gazului poate fi necesara pentru a obtine performantele dorite pentru transferul gazului.

m  Pe durata folosirii acestui dispozitiv, este recomandata folosirea unui mecanism de identificare a
nivelului sanguin.

m  Asigurati-va ca orificiul de ejectie al rezervorului venos este intotdeauna pozitionat deasupra celui
mai Tnalt punct al compartimentului cu membrane al oxigenatorului.

= Fiecare dispozitiv a fost fabricat, testat si ambalat cu atentie; cu toate acestea, tehnologia nu a
progresat intr-atat incat Medtronic sa poata garanta ca dispozitivul nu va prezenta scurgeri, fisuri sau
defecte in timpul folosirii. Bypassul cardiopulmonar trebuie monitorizat atent si constant.

m  Tubulatura trebuie atasata intr-o maniera care sa previna formarea de bucle sau de puncte de
strangulare care ar putea impiedica circulatia sdngelui, a apei sau a gazelor.

m  Nu permiteti contactul dispozitivului cu alcool, cu derivati alcoolici, cu anestezice (precum izofluranul)
sau cu solventi corozivi (precum acetona), deoarece acestea fi pot pune in pericol integritatea
structurala.

Precautii

m  Consultati etichetele de pe ambalaj pentru cerintele legate de temperatura de depozitare.

m  Fiecare dispozitiv este sterilizat utilizand EtO.

m  Dispozitivul este destinat exclusiv utilizaérii pentru un singur pacient. Nu refolositi, nu reconditionati si
nu resterilizati produsul. Reutilizarea, reprocesarea sau reutilizarea poate compromite integritatea
structurala a dispozitivului si/sau poate crea un risc de contaminare a dispozitivului care poate cauza
ranirea, imbolndvirea sau decesul pacientului.

Pentru toate procedurile folositi tehnici de asepsie.
Se recomanda utilizarea unui sistem de eliminare a gazului anestezic in timpul transferului gazului
anestezic prin oxigenator.

m  Este necesara respectarea unui protocol strict de anticoagulare, iar anticoagularea trebuie
monitorizata de rutina pe parcursul tuturor procedurilor. Beneficiile asistentei extracorporale trebuie
evaluate fata de riscul anticoagularii sistemice; o astfel de decizie trebuie luatd de medicul curant.
Trebuie mentinuta o anticoagulare adecvata conform protocolului CPB al institutiei respective.

Reactii adverse

m  Efectele secundare pot include (insa nu sunt limitate la) hipoxie, hipercapnie, hipovolemie, infectii,
toxemie, alergenitate, defectiuni mecanice, hemoliza, disfunctie a plachetelor/hemoragie excesiva
postoperatorie, embolism gazos, hemoragie, fenomene de alterare a functiei circulatorii, expunere a
utilizatorului la sdngele pacientului si fenomene de tip trombembolism. Toate acestea sunt reactii
adverse posibile la utilizarea oricarui circuit de circulatie extracorporala a sangelui.

Instructiuni pentru produsele cu biosuprafata Balance

Zonele in contact cu sangele ale dispozitivului sunt invelite cu o biosuprafata Balance pentru a mari compatibilitatea
sangelui si a asigura un strat in contact cu sangele tromborezistent.

Avertisment: Un produs acoperit cu biosuprafata Balance este exclusiv de unica folosinta.

Atentie: Este necesaréd respectarea unui protocol adecvat de anticoagulare, iar anticoagularea trebuie
monitorizata de rutina pe parcursul tuturor procedurilor. Avantajele suportului extracorporal trebuie analizate
comparativ cu riscurile asociate anticoagularii sistemice si trebuie evaluate de medicul care recomanda procedura.

Atentie: Nu depozitati un produs cu biosuprafatd Balance la o temperatura mai mare de 50°C.
Instructiuni de utilizare
Configurarea sistemului

Avertisment: Montarea si folosirea dispozitivului (dispozitivelor) este responsabilitatea medicului curant.

1. Scoateti cu atentie dispozitivul (dispozitivele) din ambalaj pentru a se pastra sterilitatea tubulaturii.
Avertisment: Asigurati-va ca folositi tehnici aseptice in decursul tuturor etapelor de configurare si utilizare a
acestui produs.

Avertisment: Inainte de a despacheta dispozitivul (dispozitivele) din ambalaj, inspectati ambalajul si produsul
pentru eventuale semne de deteriorare. Daca ambalajul produsului sau produsul in sine prezinta semne de
deteriorare, nu il utilizati; sterilitatea produsului poate fi compromisa si/sau pot fi afectate performantele
acestuia.
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2. Daca utilizati sistemul de suport Affinity Orbit (comercializat separat), atasati clema barei suportului la bara
aparatului inima-plaman la inaltimea dorita si strangeti butonul clemei barei.

3. Aduceti maneta de blocare in pozitie perpendiculara pe bratul suportului pentru a o debloca.

Glisati bratul oxigenatorului pe stativ, daca nu este deja pozitionat.

5. Glisati conectorul suportului de oxigenator in partea inferioara a bratului oxigenatorului. Fixarea ferma a
oxigenatorului va fi indicata de un clic.

Nota: Pentru a scoate oxigenatorul, apasati pe proeminenta de eliberare a suportului si trageti oxigenatorul
n afara bratului conector.

6. Daca utilizati CVR-ul Affinity Pixie, glisati mangsonul suportului pentru CVR pe stativul suportului.

7. Pozitionati oxigenatorul si CVR-ul cum doriti pentru procedura. Oxigenatorul poate fi rotit in sensul acelor de
ceasornic sau in sens invers acelor de ceasornic, iar bratul acestuia poate fi deplasat lateral. CVR-ul poate fi
rotit Th sensul acelor de ceasornic sau in sens invers acelor de ceasornic.

8. Aduceti maneta de blocare in pozitie paralela cu bratul suportului pentru a fixa componentele in loc.

9. Rotiti butonul bratului suportului pentru a fixa bratul suportului. Consultati Figura 4 pentru ansamblul final al
sistemului.

10. Scoateti capacul obturator de pe valva de suprapresiune pozitiva/negativd a CVR-ului.

11. Conectati toate liniile de sange, gaz si aspiratie la conexiunile corespunzatoare respectand protocolul CPB al
institutiei. Daca este necesar, atasati un adaptor de dimensiuni corespunzatoare la orificiul de admisie sau
ejectie a sangelui pentru a adapta tubulatura de 0,5 cm (3/16 in) sau de 1,0 cm (3/8 in).

12. Colectorul de probe trebuie sa fie atasat astfel incat segmentul de tub prevazut cu supapa de retinere de tip
cioc de rata sa fie pozitionat intre orificiul de recoltare a probelor de sénge arterial al oxigenatorului si colector
si sangele arterial sa curga prin supapa de tip cioc de rata inspre colector.

13. Conectati linia de recirculare la orificiul de recirculare al oxigenatorului. Conectati celalalt capat al liniei de
recirculare la un orificiu de tip Luer de pe CVR.

Avertisment: Daca nu se utilizeaza, orificiul de recirculare trebuie etansat ferm cu un capac de tip Luer.

14. Conectati liniile de apa de 1,3 cm (1/2 in) cu conectare rapida la orificiile de admisie si de ejectie de pe
oxigenator. Dati drumul Iq apa si verificati daca exista scurgeri de apa dinspre compartimentul apei spre
compartimentul sanguin. Indepartati oxigenatorul daca exista apa in compartimentul sanguin si montati
oxigenatorul de rezerva.

15. Asigurati-va ca CVR-ul este adus la presiunea atmosferica indepartand capacul orificiului de ventilatie.
Nota: Tnainte de amorsarea oxigenatorului, se recomanda golirea acestuia de CO,.

>

Amorsarea si recircularea

1. Umpleti CVR-ul cu volumul corespunzator de solutie de amorsare conform protocolului CPB al institutiei.

2. Eliminati toate bulele de aer din sectiunea de tubulatura (capul/baza pompei cu role) sau a pompei centrifugale
(daca este utilizata) dintre orificiul de ejectie al CVR-ului si orificiul de admisie al oxigenatorului.

3. Amorsati gravitational oxigenatorul sau prin asigurarea unui debit pozitiv in cadrul acestuia conform
protocolului CPB al institutiei.

Tncepe;i gradual debitul de recirculare utilizand un filtru de pre-bypass conform protocolului CPB al institutiei.
Asigurati-va ca oxigenatorul nu prezinta bule de gaz.
Daca este necesar, adaugati solutie de amorsare suplimentara pentru a amorsa restul de circuit extracorporal.

Dupa finalizarea amorsarii i eliminarea bulelor de gaz, reduceti treptat debitul si opriti pompa, inchideti toate
liniile de evacuare si obturati liniile arteriala, venoasa si de recirculare.

8. Inainte de a initia bypassul, asigurati-va ca intregul circuit extracorporal nu contine bule de gaz.
Nota: Solutia de amorsare poate fi preincalzita prin schimbatorul de caldura inainte de a initia bypassul.

N o o~

Initierea bypassului

Avertisment: Presiunea fazei sanguine trebuie sa fie intotdeauna mai mare decat presiunea fazei gazoase.

1. Asigurati-va ca orificiul de ejectie a gazului nu este obstructionat.

2. Verificati daca exista nivelul corespunzator de anticoagulare nainte de a initia bypassul.

3. Indepartati clemele arteriale si venoase si cresteti progresiv debitul sanguin. Apoi initiati debitul de gaz utilizand
setari corespunzatoare pentru gaz in conformitate cu protocolul CPB al institutiei si cu consideratiile medicale
specifice pacientului si procedurii.

4. Reglati temperatura apei pentru a respecta cerintele clinice.
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Functionarea in timpul bypassului
1. PO, arteriala este controlata prin modificarea concentratiei procentuale a oxigenului prezent in gazul ventilat.
= Pentru SCADEREA valorii PO,, DIMINUATI procentajul de oxigen din gazul ventilat prin reglarea
valorii FiO, din mixerul de gaze.
m Pentru CRESTEREA valorii PO,, CRESTETI procentajul de oxigen din gazul ventilat prin reglarea
valorii FiO, din mixerul de oxigen.
2. Valoarea PCO, este controlata in principal prin modificarea debitului gazos total.
=  Pentru SCADEREA valorii PCO,, CRESTETI debitul gazos total pentru a creste cantitatea de
CO; eliminata.
m Pentru CRESTEREA valorii PCO,, DIMINUATI debitul gazos total pentru a diminua cantitatea de
CO, eliminata.
3. Temperatura pacientului este controlata prin reglarea temperaturii fluxului de apa in schimbatorul de caldura.

Avertisment: Dupa initierea bypassului, valoarea debitului de sange din oxigenator si CVR trebuie sa se
incadreze intotdeauna in intervalul de debit Tn timpul bypassului cardiopulmonar, cu exceptia situatiei de
nlocuire de urgenta a oxigenatorului.

Nota: Acordati atentie minimizarii gradientului termic in timpul fazelor de racire si de incalzire ale bypassului.
incetarea bypassului

incheiati bypassul in conformitate cu protocolul CPB al institutiei in functie de particularitatea cazului si de starea
pacientului.

inlocuirea de urgenta a oxigenatorului
in timpul bypassului cardiopulmonar, trebuie s aveti intotdeauna la indemané un oxigenator si un CVR de rezerva.
1. Tnchideti alimentarea cu apa a schimbatorului de caldura, apoi obturati si scoateti liniile pentru apa.

2. Obturati linia venoasa in dreptul CVR-ului. Opriti pompa cu role arteriala si obturati linia arteriala. (Daca utilizati
o pompa centrifugald, obturati linia arteriala Tnainte de a opri pompa.)

3. Scoateti linia de oxigen din orificiul de admisie a gazului.
Scoateti orice linie de monitorizare/recoltare de probe din oxigenator.

5. Obturati de doua ori linia de recirculare si orificiile de admisie si ejectie ale oxigenatorului. Taiati intre obturari
asigurand lungimi adecvate in vederea reconectarilor.

6. Detasati oxigenatorul de suport apasand pe proeminenta de eliberare.
7. Atasati oxigenatorul de rezerva la suport.

8. Reconectati tubulatura de recirculare, a oxigenatorului i pe cea de ejectie. Asigurati-va ca toate conexiunile
sunt ferme.

9. Reconectati linia de oxigen la orificiul de admisie a gazului.

10. Conectati si eliberati liniile de apa, apoi porniti alimentarea cu apa si verificati daca exista pierderi de lichid.
Avertisment: Nu eliberati inca pensele de la linia arteriala de iesire sau de la linia de retur venos.

11. Avand in CVR un volum suficient, porniti pompa sanguina si umpleti incet oxigenatorul.

12. Cresteti debitul sanguin in linia de recirculare.

13. Opriti pompa si obturati linia de recirculare.

14. Asigurati-va ca nu exista nicio pierdere de lichid si nicio bula de gaz in sistem.

15. Eliberati clemele de pe liniile venoasa si arteriala si reluati bypassul.

»

Rezervor pentru cardiotomie/venos, drenaj venos asistat cu vid (VAVD)
Avertismente

= Nu utilizati regulatoare de vid ale caror valori maxime ale presiunii negative sunt mai mari de —20 kPa
(-150 mm Hg). Este posibil ca o presiune negativa in exces sa cauzeze necesitatea hemolizei.

= Nu blocati si nu obturati orificiul de ventilatie al rezervorului de cardiotomie/venos in timpul functionarii
acestuia (cu exceptia utilizarii procedurii VAVD).

m  Trageti in seringa numai cantitatea de medicament care va fi utilizata in scopul administrarii in CVR
n timpul procedurii VAVD. Este posibil ca existenta unei presiuni negative in CVR sa determine
introducerea unei cantitati mai mari de medicament din seringa in rezervor, fapt care poate cauza o
administrare in exces a medicamentului.

m In timpul procedurii VAVD, comunicarea liniilor arteriale/venoase cu exteriorul trebuie intrerupta
inainte de oprirea pompei sau de stabilirea unui debit sanguin scézut. In caz contrar, este posibil ca
in circuitul sanguin al oxigenatorului sa patrunda aer prin intermediul fibrelor.
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m La utilizarea procedurii VAVD, este necesara obturarea corespunzatoare a capului pompei arteriale
cu role. Neobturarea corespunzatoare a pompei poate permite patrunderea aerului in circuitul
sanguin al oxigenatorului prin intermediul fibrelor.

m In timpul tehnicilor VAVD trebuie utilizat un filtru arterial pentru a minimiza posibilitatea de aparitie a
emboliei gazoase.

= Reveniti treptat la presiunea atmosferica la incheierea procedurii VAVD. O schimbare brusca a valorii
presiunii poate cauza un debit sanguin turbulent in interiorul CVR.

m in timpul procedurii VAVD, linia dintre oxigenator si pompa centrifugala (daca se utilizeaza) trebuie
obturata Tnainte de oprirea pompei. Neobturarea liniei arteriale poate permite patrunderea aerului in
circuitul sanguin al oxigenatorului prin intermediul fibrelor. Se recomanda utilizarea unei supape de
retinere in linia arteriala Tntre oxigenator si pompa centrifugala.

Precautii

in timpul procedurii VAVD este necesara utilizarea unui regulator de vid.
in timpul procedurii VAVD este necesara utilizarea unei valve de suprapresiune pozitiva/negativa
(inclusa, consultati Figura 2).

m  Trebuie luata in considerare utilizarea unui dispozitiv de masurare a presiunii pentru CVR si a unei
valve de suprapresiune negativa suplimentare care functioneaza la —20 kPa (—150 mm Hg).

m Din cauza formarii de condens, in timpul procedurii VAVD este necesara utilizarea unui captator de
vapori.

Instructiuni de utilizare a procedurii VAVD

1.

«@

Respectati Instructiunile de utilizare listate anterior pentru configurarea sistemului, cu urmatoarele modificari
listate in pasiide la 2 la 3.

Atasati un sistem calibrat de monitorizare a presiunilor fie la linia venoasa, fie la rezervorul venos.

in timpul procedurii VAVD, toate orificiile colectorului de probe trebuie s prezinte capace fard ventilatie.
Respectati Instructiunile de utilizare listate anterior pentru amorsare, cu urmatoarele adaugiri listate in pasii
dela5la10.

Tnainte de a initia bypassul, pregétiti sectiunea de montaj pentru vid. Atasati o linie de vid ventilaté la orificiul
de ventilatie al CVR-ului si la regulatorul de vid cu captator de vapori.

Avertisment: Obturati linia de amorsare rapida inainte de utilizare.

Avertisment: Nu permiteti umplerea completa a captatorului de vapori in timpul folosirii. n caz contrar, pot
patrunde fluide in controlerul de vid sau CVR-ul poate sa nu mai fie adus la presiunea atmosferica la sistarea
vidului.

Pentru a ventila linia de vid, asigurati accesibilitatea si comunicarea cu exteriorul a conectorului in forma de
Y cu tubulatura laterald. Aceasta se poate obtura si elibera periodic pe parcursul procedurii pentru aplicarea
sau sistarea vidului.

Atentie: Nu depasiti presiuni ale vidului mai mari de —6,67 kPa (-50 mm Hg) conform manometrului de pe
linia venoasa.

Asigurati-va ca orificiile de acces de pe CVR si colector sunt etansate si fixate ferm inainte de initierea
bypassului.

Atentie: Vidul va atrage aer atmosferic in exces in CVR si, eventual, in circuitul sanguin daca orificiile acestuia
sunt deschise. Aplicarea vidului poate duce la cresterea debitului in colectorul de probe in timpul utilizarii.
Folositi in functie de necesitate pompa de vid pentru a initia si mentine bypassul cardiopulmonar.
Avertisment: Nu aplicati vid rezervorului venos atunci cand nu exista flux sanguin anterograd prin oxigenator.
Recomandarea este valabila pentru pompele arteriale centrifugale si cu role (cele cu role pot sa nu etanseze
n toate pozitiile). Preveniti astfel aspirarea aerului prin membrane in liniile venoase datorita vidului din rezervor.
Avertisment: Nu permiteti presurizarea CVR-ului, deoarece riscati obstructionarea drenajului venos,
patrunderea retrograda a aerului in sistemul circulator al pacientului sau in circuitul sanguin al oxigenatorului.
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Nota importanta — Garantie limitatd (Numai pentru tarile din afara SUA)

A. Prezenta GARANTIE LIMITATA asigura cumparétorul care primeste un oxigenator cu fibre concave Affinity
Pixie™ si/sau rezervorul de cardiotomie/venos cu biosuprafata Balance™, denumit in continuare ,Produs”,
ca, Tn eventualitatea in care Produsul nu functioneaza conform specificatiilor, Medtronic va emite un credit
egal cu pretul de achizitie al Produsului original (dar care nu poate depdsi valoarea Produsului de schimb)
valabil pentru cumpararea oricarui Produs de schimb Medtronic pentru pacientul respectiv.

Avertismentele de pe etichetele produsului fac parte integranta din prezenta GARANTIE LIMITATA. Contactati

reprezentantul local Medtronic pentru mai multe informatii despre procesarea reclamatiilor in conformitate cu

prezenta GARANTIE LIMITATA.

B. Pentru a beneficia de aceastd GARANTIE LIMITATA, trebuie indeplinite urmatoarele conditii:

(1) Produsul trebuie utilizat inainte de data expirarii.

(2) Produsul trebuie returnat catre Medtronic in termen de 60 de zile de la folosire si devine proprietatea
Medtronic.

(3) Produsul nu va fi folosit pentru alt pacient.

C. Prezenta GARANTIE LIMITATA este limitats la termenii sai expliciti. in special:

(1) Tn niciun caz nu se va acorda niciun credit de fnlocuire in cazul in care se va constata manipularea
incorecta, instalarea necorespunzatoare sau modificarea materiala a Produsului inlocuit.

(2) Medtronic nu este responsabil pentru pagube incidentale sau indirecte survenite ca urmare a folosirii, a
defectelor sau a deteriorarii Produsului, indiferent daca reclamatiile sunt bazate pe garantii, pe contracte,
pe prejudicii sau pe orice altceva.

D. Excluderile si limitarile stabilite mai sus nu au intentia si nu trebuie interpretate a contraveni prevederilor
obligatorii ale legislatiei aplicabile. Daca oricare dintre partile sau termenii prezentei GARANTII LIMITATE se
declara de catre o curte de jurisdictie competenta ca fiind ilegale, neaplicabile sau in conflict cu legislatia
aplicabila, valabilitatea restului prezentei GARANTII LIMITATE nu este afectat, iar toate drepturile si
obligatiile vor fi interpretate si aplicate ca si cum prezenta GARANTIE LIMITATAnu arfi continut acel fragment
sau termen declarat nevalabil.
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Affinity Pixie™

Cucrtema okcureHauum c 6uonokpsituem Balance™

Mogenb
BBP211 MoNOBOMNOKOHHBIN OKCUreHaTop ¢ B1uonokpbITHem Balance ™!
BBP241 MonoBONOKOHHBIV OKCUMreHaTOP M KapAMOTOMHbI/BEHO3HBIN pe3epByap ¢ 6UONOKPLITUEM

Balance™
MpuHagneXxXHOCTU NpoAalTCcsa oTAeNIbHO

ATP210 TemnepatypHbiit gatuuk Affinity®
AUH2093 Cuctema aepxatens Affinity Orbit™
AMH2014 Depxatens manndonsaa Affinity®

OnucaHue
MonoBONOKOHHbLIW OKCUreHaTop

MonoBonokoHHbI okcureHatop Affinity Pixie ¢ 6uonokpbiTnem Balance npeacraensieT cobow ogHopasoBoe
MWKPOMOPUCTOE MOMOBONOKOHHOE YCTPOWCTBO AMsi NPOBEAEHUS ra3006MeHa € Nia3mMope3nNCTEHTHBIMU
BOMOKHaMM W BCTPOEHHbLIM TEMNOOGMEHHNKOM. Ha OCHOBHbIE NOBEPXHOCTY OKCUreHaTopa, KOHTaKTUpYtoLme ¢
KpOBbIO, HaHeceHo GronokpbiTue Balance, koTopoe yBenmyMBaeT COBMECTUMOCTb C KPOBbIO U CO3AAET YCMOBUS,
npenaTcTeyloLwme Tpomboo6pa3oBaHuio.
CnepnytoLme NpMHaANEXHOCTU BXOAAT B KOMMMEKT NOCTaBKM okcureHatopa (puc. 3):

m [IBa nepexoaHvka Ans nopToB Bxoga v Bbixoda kposun — 0,5 cm (3/16 gronma)

m  OpHa nuHua peumpkynauum — 0,5 cm (3/16 gronma)
KapavMoTomHbI/BeHO3HbIN pe3epByap

KapamnoTomHblii/BeHO3HBIN pe3epyap (KBP) Affinity Pixie ¢ 6uonokpbeiTnem Balance npeacrasnsieT coboi
0HOPa30BOE YCTPOWCTBO, NpeAHa3Ha4YeHHoe Ans cbopa v AenoHNPOBaHUS KPOBW BO BpeMSI
9KCTpakopropanbHoro kposoobpallueHus. Mepen cMelwmBaHneM ¢ OT(UIIbTPOBAHHON BEHO3HOIN KPOBbLIO
npoucxoaut cbop, hunbTPoBaHME M NEHOoralleHne KapAMoTOMHOM KpoBu. Ha ocHoBHble noBepxHocTy KBP,
KOHTaKTUpYoLLMe C KpOBblO, HaHeceHo GnonokpbiTve Balance, koTopoe yBenuuMBaeT COBMECTUMOCTb C KPOBbLIO
W cO3AaeT ycrnoBws, NpensaTcTByoLWwme TpoM6006pa3oBaHumio.

Cnepytowme npMHaanNexHoCcT BXxoasaT B komnnekt noctasku KBP (puc. 3):

m  [lBa nepexoAHuKa AN BXOAHbIX U BbIXOAHbBIX MOPTOB BeHO3HOro Bo3spata — 0,5 cm (3/16 aroiima)
m  [IBa nepexofHvKa Ans BXOAHbIX U BbIXOAHbLIX MOPTOB BEHO3HOro Bo3spata — 1,0 cm (3/8 aronma)
m  [1Ba rubkux nepexogHuka aAns nopra ntoap-rnok

m  OauH MaHudonbA Ans B3sSTUS Npob

TexHuuyeckne XapakKTepucTuku

OkcureHaTop

Tun MmemBpaHbl okcureHaTopa Monoe BOMOKHO U3 MUKPOMOPUCTOrO NONUNponuneHa
MakcumanbHoe cooTHoLIeHne ra3:kposb  2:1

TennoobmMeHHMK MonuatuneHtepedTanar (M3AT)
Mnowaab NoBepXHOCTU MeEMGpPaHbI 0,67 M*

okcureHaTopa

CraTuyeckuii o6beM 3anonHeHns 48 mn

PekomeHayemblii KDOBOTOK 0,1-2,0 n/muH

MakcmmanbHoe aaBneHve Boabl 206 kMa (1550 mm pT. CT.)
MakcumaneHoe pacyeTHoe AaBneHne 100 kMa (750 mm pT. cT.)

KpoBM

KapanoTomHbIi/BeHO3HbIN pe3epByap

O6bem pesepByapa 1200 mn
PekomeHayemblii KPOBOTOK 0,1-2,0 n/muH
MakcumanbHasi KapaMoToMHast 2,0 n/mMuH
Npon3BOANTENBHOCTb

MuHUManbHbI pabounii ypoBeHb 20 mn

1TexHonorvsi ucnosnb3yeTcs No NuUeH3umn komnauum Biolnteractions, Limited (BenukoGputanus).
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KapamoTomHbin punetp MonuactepoBbit nopucTbin punbTp (30 MKkm)

PuUnbTp BEHO3HOTO BXOAHOrO NnopTa 64 MKM

MakcumaneHoe pacyeTHoe AaBneHue +20/-100 Mm pT. CT.

MpenoxpaHuTenbHbIN Knanax <5 MM pT. CT. ANS NONOXWUTENBLHOrO AaBNEHNa/>60 MM pT. CT.
NONOXWUTENbHOro/oTpULaTENbLHOTO ONs oTpULATENbHOTO AaBneHns

faBneHus

Moka3aHusA K NPUMMEHeHUo

MonoBonokoHHbIN okcureHaTop Affinity Pixie ¢ 6uonokpbiTem Balance npegHasHayeH ans ucnonb3oBaHns B
9KCTpaKkoprnopanbHOM Nepdy3MOHHOM KOHTYpe Asi OKCUreHaLmMy KpOBU 1 yaaneHust U3 Hee YrnekUcnoro rasa, a
TaKKe 4Ns Harpesa Unn OXnaxaeHWst KpOBM NpW CTaHAaPTHbIX NpoLeaypax SKCTpakopropansbHOro
KpoBoOGpaLleHnsi, AnsLmMxca He 6onee 6 YacoB. [MonoBoONOKOHHLIN okcureHaTop Affinity Pixie npurogeH ans
nepeHoca neTy4nx aHecTeTUKoB n3odntopaHa, cesodniopaHa, gecdniopaHa n aHgnopaHa KoTopble BBOASAT
Yepes ra3oBblii BXOAHOWN NMOPT OKCUreHaTopa ¢ NOMOLLbIO NOAXOASLLEro ra3oBoro UcnapuTens.
KapanoTomHbii/BeHO3HbIN pe3epByap Affinity Pixie ¢ 6uonokpbiTnem Balance npegHasHayeH Ans nucnonb3oBaHust
B 9KCTpaKopropasibHoM nepdy3MoHHOM KOHTYpe Ansi cbopa BEHO3HON 1 KapAVOTOMHOW KPOBU NPU CTaHAAPTHBIX
npoueaypax aKkcTpakoprnoparnbHoro kpoBoobpatlenus, anawmxcs He 6onee 6 yacos. Kpome Toro, KBP
npegHasHayeH Ans UCnonb30BaHWs NPY akTUBHOM BakyyMHOM BEHO3HOM oTToke (ABBO).

MpoTnBONoOKasaHusA

OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 32 npumMmeHeHue yCTpOVICTBa B Lendax, OTNIN4YaLWmXca OT yKa3aHHbIX B MOKa3aHUAX K
NPUMEHEHUI0, HeCeT NoNib3oBaTeb.

MpepocTepexeHus

= [lepep ucnonb3oBaHMeM BHMATENbHO 03HAaKOMbTECH C NPEAO0CTEPEXEHNSMU, NPeaynpexaeHNsM1
1 C MHCTPYKLUMen no akcrnyataumu. NpeHeGpexxeHne o3HaKOMNeHUEM 1 crneaoBaHuem
VHCTPYKUMAMMU M NPeAoCTEPEXEHNSAM MOXET NPUBECTU K Cepbe3Hol TpaBMe UMK K CMepTn
nauyueHTa.

m  Vcnonb3oBaTb 3TO YCTPOWCTBO MOTYT TOMBKO JMLIA, XOPOLLO NOArOTOBIIEHHbIE AMS BbINONHEHNS
npoLeayp aKkcTpakopropasnbHoro kposoobpalieHus. [ins 6e3onacHocTy naumeHTa paboTa kaxaoro
YCTPOWCTBA AOIHKHA MOCTOSIHHO KOHTPONUPOBATLCS KBANUMPULIMPOBaAHHBIM NEPCOHANOM.

m  [lyTn NpOXOXAEeHUS XXMAKOCTU CTEPUIbHBI 1 anvporeHHsl. MNepea ncnons3oBaHnem nNpoeepbTe
KaXayto ynaKkoBKy M Kaxgoe yCTPOMNCTBO. He ncnonb3yiiTe yCTPOMCTBO, ECNK yNakoBka OTKpbITa Un
noBpexaeHa, ecrnv yCTPOWCTBO MOBPEXAEHO I €CN OTCYTCTBYIOT 3aLLMTHbIE KOMMNayKu.
Mpumeyanue: [Ins NopToB NoAauy v OTTOKa BOAbI, @ Takke ANA NopTa 0TBOAA rasa okcureHaTopa
3aLUMTHbIE KONNayky He NpeaycMOTPeHb.

= [lepen Ha4Yanom aKCTpakopnopanbHOro KPOBOOGpaLLEeHUs yaanuTe 13 9KCTpakopriopanbHOro
KOHTypa BCe Ny3blpbku ra3a. My3blpbku rasa onacHel Afs NauueHTa.

= [lpu oBHapy>xeHUn NonagaHnsa BO3Ayxa BO BPEMSs 3anpaBku U/Mnm yHKLMOHNPOBAHUSA NOMHUTE,
YTO 3TO MOXET MPUBECTU K Pa3BUTUIO y NaLMeHTa BO3AYLIHON 3MB0NNM n/vnu K notepe XuakocTu.
HenpepbIBHO KOHTPONMPYITE 3KCTPaKopMnopanbHbIA KOHTYP. B nepeyncneHHbIx crnyyasx
3anpeLlaeTcst UCNoNb30BaTb YCTPOMCTBO.

m B nobom akcTpakopnopanbHOM KOHType pekoMeHAyeTCst NpeaycMoTpeTb BO3MOXHOCTb
ncnonb3oBaHus npeabainacHoro unbTpa u GunbTpa apTepuanbHON NNHUK.

PekoMeHAayeTCsi KOHTPONMPOBaTh JaBMEHNE B KOHTYPE.

B okcureHaTope gaeneHue Kposu BCerga AOSMKHO NpeBbIlLaTh AaBrieHne rasa.

3anpeLlyaeTcs akcnnyaTuposath okcureHatop n KBP BHe pekomeHO0BaHHOro AvanasoHa
napameTpos.

OBLumii KPOBOTOK Yepesd KapaAMOTOMHbIN UINbTP He AOIKeH npeBbiwaTthb 2,0 N/MUH.

[laBneHve KpoBM B NyTSIX NPOXOXAEHUSA KPOBU He AOMKHO npesblwate 100 kMa (750 mm pT. cT.).
Korpa okcureHaTop 3anosiHeH KpoBbto, HE06X0AMMO NofAepKMBaTb aAekBaTHYIO renapyuHusaLmio,
cnepys NPOTOKOIY 3KCTPaKoOpropanibHOro KPOBOOGPALLEHMS!, MPUHATOMY B MEAULIMHCKOM
yypexaeHum, a B 30Hax OCyLLEeCTBMEHUSI KPOBOTOKA CrieflyeT MOCTOSIHHO BbIMOJTHATL PELIMPKYNALMIO
C HU3KOWM CKOPOCTbIO MOTOKA.

m  Bo Bpemsi akCcTpakopnoparnbHOro KpoBoobpalLeHUst KpOBb JOMKHA HEMPePbIBHO LIMPKYNMpoBaTh
yepes okcureHaTop 1 KBP ¢ pekomeHa0BaHHOM CKOPOCTbIO KPOBOTOKA, 3@ UCKIOYEHNEM CIlyYaeB
9KCTPEHHOW 3aMeHbl OKcUreHaTopa.

TemnepaTypa B TeNNoo6MeHHMKe He AOMKHa npeBbiwaTh 42 °C.

Bo Bpemsi paboTbl TennoobMeHHMKa 3anpeLLaeTcs UCNonb3oBaTh B CUCTEME Harpesa uim
oxnaxaeHvsi AesunHdekTaHTbl. Ecrnin B cucteme HarpeBa unv oxnaxaeHust IPUMEHSINNCh
[e3VHMEKTaHThl, Nepes UCMoNb3oBaHUEM TLLATENbHO NPOMOWTE CUCTEMY.
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Bce koHHEKTOpbI MarucTpanei Ans Kposu AOMKHbI MeTb 0BGMOTKY AN1S AOMNOMHUTESNbHO 3aLLuUThl
Ha cnyy4ai OTCOeANHEHNS.

Bo nsbexaHue 3arpsa3HeHns Hemcnosnb3yemble NopTbl 3aKPOMTE Konnaykamm, KoTopble HeobxoanMo
NMOTHO 3aTsHYTb, YTOBbI HE 4ONYCTUTL NPOTEYKM.

Bo BpeMmsi akcTpakopnopansHoro KpoBoobpallueHns He06X0ANMO MMETb rOTOBBIN K paboTe 3anacHow
oKcureHaTop.

He 3akpbiBaiiTe BbIXOAHbIE ra3oBble knanaHbl, YToObl n3bexaTtb NpeBbilleHne AaBneHns rasa Hag
[aBneHnem KpoBu.

Mpwu akcnnyaTaumm yCTporuCcTBa He NepexnMaiiTe U He 3aKpblBaiTe APEHaXHbIA NopT
KapAMOTOMHOro/BEHO3HOrO pe3epByapa (3a UCKIYEHNEM CryHaeB NPUMEHEHNS! aKTUBHOTO
BaKyyMHOTO BEHO3HOTO OTTOKA).

AHecTeTnyeckwe rasbl B KOHLEHTPaUum A0 2 % He Oka3blBaloT 3HAYUTENBHOTO BUAHWS Ha
ra3oTpaHCNopTHbIE XapaKTepPUCTUKN OKcureHaTopa. [Mpu KOHLeHTpaLMM aHeCTeTUYECKUX ra3os
Bbille 2 % Ans AoCTUXeHUs TpebyeMon razoTpaHCNopTHOW NPON3BOANTENBEHOCTU MOXET
notpebosatbcsa perynuposka FiO, 1 razoBoro notoka.

CKOpOCTb NepeHoca ra3a co BpeMEHEM MOXET MEHATLCS, MO3TOMY Ans AOCTUXeHNUs Tpebyemon
rasoTpaHCnopTHOW NPOU3BOAMTENBHOCTM MOXeT noTpeboBaTbes perynuposka FiO, 1 razosBoro
notoka.

Mpw akcnnyaTaumm ycTpocTBa peKoMeHayeTCs MCMNonb3oBaHe AaTynKa yPOBHS KPOBU.
YOocToBepbTeCh, YTO BbIXOAHONM NOPT BEHO3HOrO pe3epByapa BCerha pacnosiokeH Bbille BepXHen
TOYKM MeMBpaHHOro oTceka oKcureHaTopa.

Kaxxgoe ycTponcTBo Obino TLATeNbHO M3roTOBNEHO, MPOBEPEHO M ynakoBaHo. Tem He MeHee, No
MHEHUIO cneumanucTos koprnopauun Medtronic, COBpeMeHHbIN ypOBEHb HAaYKN U TEXHWKN He
No3BONSIET NOMHOCTBIO UCKMIOYMTL NPOTEYKY, MOMOMKY Unn cbon B paboTte ycTponcTea. Bo Bpems
3KCTPaKOPMNOpanbHOro KpoBOOOPaLLEHNS TLATENbHO U HEMPEPbLIBHO OCYLLIECTBSINTE €ro
MOHWTOPWHT.

MarucTpanu 0omkHb! 6bITb NOACOEANHEHBI TAKUM 06pa3oM, 4Tobbl NpeaoTBPaTUTL BO3HNKHOBEHME
nepernboB 1 NpensTCTBMIA, CNOCOGHbLIX HAPYLIMTL NOTOK BOAbI, KPOBW UMK rasa.

MockonbKy CNMpT, CNMPTOCOAEPXKALUME XKNOKOCTU, XUAKNE aHeCTeTUKN (Hanpumep, naodniopaH)
WNW eakne pactBoputenu (Hanpumep, aueToH) MOryT HapYLUNTb CTPYKTYPHYIO LIeNOCTHOCTb
YCTPOWCTBA, HEe AOMNyCcKanlTe UX KOHTaKTa C YyCTPOWCTBOM.

MepbI NpeaoCTOPOXHOCTH

[lonycTumasi TemnepaTypa XpaHeH!sl ykasaHa Ha 3TVKeTKe ynakoBKu.

Kaxxgoe yCcTponcTBO CTEPUNN30BAHO 3TUNEHOKCUOOM.

[laHHOe yCTPOWCTBO NpeAHa3HaueHo Al UCMOSb30BaHUs TONbKO Y OAHOro NaumeHTa. 3anpeLyaeTcs
ncrnonb3oBaTh, 0bpabaTbiBaTh UM CTEPUNU30BaTb AaHHbIA MPOAYKT MOBTOPHO. MoBTOpHOE
ncrnonb3oBaHue, o6paboTka U CTepUM3aLyst MOryT HapyLUUTb CTPYKTYPHYO LIeNIOCTHOCTb
YCTPOWCTBa U/UNK CO3AaTb PUCK ET0 3arpsiBHEHUs, YTO MOXET NPUBECTU K TpaBme, BonesHu nnm k
CMepTW naumeHTa.

BbinonHaiTe Bce npoueaypbl ¢ COBM0AEHNeM NpaBu acenTuku.

Mpu nepeHoce aHeCTETUYECKUX ra30B Yepes OKCUreHaTop criedyeT npeaycMoTpeTb NpUMeHeHe
cucTeMbl ynaBnuBaHvs 1 0TBoAa oTpaboTaHHbIX aHeCTeTUYECKX ra3oB.

MpyaepxuBanTecb CTPOroro aHTUKoarynsLMOHHOTrO NPOTOKONa M NpoBepsiiTe NapaMmeTpbl
aHTUKOarynauuv B xofe BbIMOMHEHUs1 BCex npoLieayp. HasHavatowmi npoueaypbl Bpay JOMKeH
COMOCTaBUTb NMPENMYyLLEECTBA 3KCTPAKOPNOPanbHOro METOAA U PUCK CUCTEMHON aHTUKOarynsaumm.
MoapepxuBanTe agekBaTHYIO aHTMKOArynsALMio, criefys NPOTOKOMy 3KCTpakoprnopanbHOro
KpOBOOGpPALLEHNS, NPUHATOMY B MEAULIMHCKOM YYPEXOEHNN.

Mo6o4Hble sBNeHus

HekoTopble 13 BO3MOXHbIX MOBOYHBIX 3 HEKTOB (CNUCOK HEUCHEPNbIBAIOLLMIA): TMNOKCHS,
runepkanHusi, rMnoBoNeMUs, UHPEKLMMU, TOKCEMUS], anmneprusi, MexaHU4eckue NoBPeXaeHNs,
reMonu3, AUceyHKUMs TPOMBOLMTOB/MPE3MEPHOE NOCTeonepaLMoHHOe KPOBOTeUYEHUE, BO3AyLLUHAsA
amMBonus, KPOBOMOTEPSI, HAPYLLEHWE KPOBOTOKA, BO3AENCTBUE KPOBU MaLyeHTa Ha onepartopa 1
TpoMBoamMGonUs. ATM BO3MOXKHbIE NOGOYHBIE 3ChEKTHI MPUCYLLM BCEM KOHTYpaM
3KCTPaKOPoparnbHOro KPOBOOGPALLEHNS.

WHCcTpyKumsa ans npoaykToB ¢ 6uonokpbiTuem Balance

Ha noBepxHOCTM yCTPOIICTBa, KOHTAKTMPYIOLLME C KPOBbIO, HaHECEHO BuonokpbITUe Balance, koTopoe ynyuyiiaet
COBMECTUMOCTb C KPOBbIO M CO3LAET YCMNOBUS, NPENsTCTBYIOWME TPOMBOOGPA3oBaHMIO.
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Mpepynpexaenue: MpoaykT ¢ 6GuonokpbiTem Balance npegHasHa4yeH ToMbKO Afist O4HOPa3oBoro
MCNOnNb30BaHS.

BHumaHue! MpugepxuBanTech HaANExXallero aHTMKoarynsiLuMoHHOro NpoTokona y NpoBepsinTe napameTpbl
aHTUKOarynsiLmm B XoAe BbINOSHEHUs Bcex npoLleayp. HazHavatoLwmii npoueaypbl Bpay AOMHKEH COMOCTaBUTbL
npeuMyLLecTBa aKCTpakoprnopanbHOro MeToAa Y PUCK CUCTEMHOM aHTUKoarynauum.

BHumaHue! XpaHute npoaykThbl ¢ 6ronokpbiTuem Balance npu TemnepaType He Bbiwe 50 °C.

MHCprKLI,I/IiI no 3Kcnnyatauuun

HacTpoiika cucremsl

Mpepynpexaexune: 3a NOATOTOBKY U UCMONb30BaHWe YCTPOCTBA (YCTPOWCTB) OTBEYaET nevallmi Bpau.

1.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

OCTOpPOXHO AOCTaHbTE YCTPONCTBO (YCTPOWMCTBA) U3 YNaKOBKW, HEe HapyLLuas CTEPUMbHOCTU NyTeNn
MPOXOXAEHUS XKNAKOCTY.

MpeaynpexaeHue: Y6eanTech, YTO NpU BbINOMHEHWW BCEX AEACTBUIA MO NOArOTOBKE 3TOr0 NpoAdykTa v npu
€ro 1Cnonb3oBaHUM COGNIOAAIOTCS NpaBwuna acenTuku.

Mpenynpexaenue: MNMepea TeM kak 4ocTaTb YCTPOWUCTBO (YCTPOWCTBA) U3 yNakoBKX, OCMOTPUTE NPOAYKT 1
ynakoBKy Ha OTCYTCTBWeE NoBpexaeHnin. Ecnu ynakoBka unu npoayKT NoBpexaeHbl, He UCNonb3yiTe
YCTPOWCTBO, NOCKOMbKY €ro CTEPUNbHOCTb MOXET OblTb HapyLUeHa W/unu NoHwkeHa appeKkTMBHOCTb ero
paboThbl.

Ecnu ncnonb3ayetcs cuctema gepxatens Affinity Orbit (npoaaeTcs otaensHO), NpUKpenuTe MayToBbIN 3aXKUM
fAepxaTens kK MauTe annapaTa UCKyCCTBEHHOTO KpoBoobpalleHns Ha TpebyeMoli BbIcoTe U 3aTsIHUTE PyyKy
MayTOBOro 3axuma.

[MoBepHUTE OMKCUPYIOLLMIA pblYar NEPNEHANKYIAPHO K KPOHLLUTENHY AepxaTens, YTobbl pa3bnokmposaTh ero.
HafBnHbTE KPOHLLTEH OKCUreHaTopa Ha CTOWKY, €CIM OH eLLie He B 3TOM MOJNIOKEHUN.

HapaBrHbTe KOHHEKTOP AepXKaTensi OKCUreHaTopa Ha HUXHIOK YacTb KPOHLUTeHa okcureHaTopa. Lenyvok
cBMAEeTeNbCTBYET O NIOTHOW Nocaake okcureHaTtopa.

Mpumeyanue: [INs CHATUS OKCUreHaTopa HaXMWUTE Ha pblyar pa3brok1poBku AepxaTtens u NoTsHuTe
OKCUreHaTop MO HarpaBlEHWIO OT KPOHLUTEHA KOHHEKTopa.

Ecnu ncnoneayetcsa KBP Affinity Pixie, HageuHbTe BTynKy aepxatens KBP Ha cToiky gepxartens.
Pa3smectuTe okcurenatop n KBP B Tpebyemom nonoxerun. OkcureHaTop MOXHO BpaLlaTh Mo v NpoTus
4acoBOWi CTPENKW, a KPOHLLTEH OKCUreHaTopa MOXHO nepemellaTb B 60koBom HanpaeneHun. KBP moxHo
BpaLlaTb MO 1 NPOTWB YaCOBOW CTPENKN.

MoBepHUTE hUKCMPYHOLLMIA pblyar NapannenbHO KPOHLLTERHY AepxaTens, 4Tobbl 3adukcMpoBaTb
KOMMOHEHTBI.

[MoBepHUTE pyyKy KPOHLITEHA AepxaTens, YTobbl 3adhmKeMpoBaTh KPOHLUTENH AepxaTens. [oToByto c6opky
cuCTeMbl CM. Ha puc. 4.

CHumMuTe Konnavok o6TypaTopa ¢ NpefoXpaHUTENbHOrO KranaHa NonoXuTenbHOro/oTpuLuaTensHoro
naenexHus KBP.

MoacoeanHUTe BCe NMHUM KPOBMU, rasa U acnmpauumn K COOTBETCTBYIOLLIMM NOPTaM, crneayst poTokony
3KCTpaKopnopanbHOro KPoBOOGpaLLEHUS, MPUHSATOMY B MeANLMHCKOM yupexaeHuu. Mpu HeobxoanmocTtu
npuKpenuTe NepexoaHyK COOTBETCTBYIOLLEro pa3amepa k nopTam AN BXoAa U Bbixoda KpoBU, YTOObI
obecneunTb coegmHeHune ¢ maructpansmu 0,5 cm (3/16 grorima) unm 1,0 cm (3/8 aronma).

MaHudonba ans B3saTUa Npob cneayet NoAcoeAMHUTL Takum o6pasom, Y4ToBbl yHacTok MarucTpanm ¢
KnanaHoMm OAHOHaMPaBMNEHHOro NoToKa € Ka4aroLMMCs pbl4aroM pacrnonarancst Mexay nopToM Ansi B3sTus
npobbl apTepuanbHON KPOBU OKCUreHaTopa U MaHMonbAoM, a TOK apTepuaribHoOii KpOBM Npoxoaus vepes
3TOT KnanaH no HanpasneHuto K MaHudonbay.

MoacoeanHWTE NMMHNIO PELMPKYNIALMK K NOPTY PeLMpKynaLmm Ha okcureHaTope. MoacoeanHuTe Apyrov KoHew,
TIMHUW PEeLIMPKYNSLMK K MI03pOoBCKOMY nopTy Ha KBP.

Mpepynpexaexue: Ecnv nopT peLmpKynauum He 3aAeicTBOBaH, ero crneayeT NMNoTHO 3aKpbiThb MI03POBCKUM
KOMMNaykoMm.

MoacoeanHWTE K BXOAHOMY M BBIXOQHOMY MOpTam oKcureHaTopa BoAHble nuHum 1,3 cm (1/2 groiima) ¢
6bICTpbIM NoAcoeanHeHeM. [ycTuTe Boay 1 NpoBepbTe CUCTEMY Ha OTCYTCTBME NPOTEYEK U3 BOAHOMO OTCeka
B OTCeK Ans kpoBuW. Ecnu B oTceke Anst KpOBM NosiBUNach BoAa, BbIGpOCbTe OKCUreHaTop U NOACOEANHUTE
BMECTO HEro 3arnacHom.

Yrtob6bl faBneHne KBP cpaBHsNoch ¢ aTMocepHbIM AaBreHeM, CHUMWUTE KONMaYvoK KranaHHoro nopra.
Mpumeuanume: MNepen 3anpaBko pekomMeHAyeTcs NpoAyTb okcureHaTop npu nomoty CO,.

3anpaBka U peumpKynauums

1.

3anonHute KBP cooTBETCTBYOLMM 0GBEMOM pacTBopa Ans 3anpaeku, crefys NpoToKony
3KCTpaKopnopasnbHOro KPOBoOGpaLLEHUS, MPUHATOMY B MEAULIMHCKOM YUPEXAEHWN.
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2. Ypanute BCe Ny3blpbKv BO3dyXxa U3 CerMeHTa Marmctpanm (rofoska/npuemMHUK pofMKOBOro Hacoca) unm
LileHTpobexHoro Hacoca (Mpy ero UCMosib30BaHNN) MeXay BbIXOAHbIM MopTom KBP 1 BxogHbIM nopToM
oKkcureHaTopa.

3. 3anonHeHvie npousongeT Noa AenNCTBMEM CUIlbl TsxkecTw. JInbo npomsseanTe 3anonHeHne, Npokavas NOTOK
HacocoM, crefys NPOTOKOMY 3KCTpaKopnopasibHOro KPOBOOOpaLLEeHUs, MPUHSTOMY B MeAULIMHCKOM
yypexaeHuu.

4. HauvHaiiTe peumpKynsumio MeaneHHo, Ucnonb3ys npeadannacHbii dunbTp U cneays NpoToKony
3KCTpaKopnopanbHOro KPoBOOBpaLLEHUS, MPUHSTOMY B MeANLIMHCKOM YYPEXAEHNN.

5. Yb6egutechb, 4TO B OKCUreHaTope OTCYTCTBYHOT My3bipbKM BO3AyXa.

6. Ecnu HeoGxoayMo 3anonHMTb OCTaBLLYHCS YacTb 9KCTPaKoproparbHOro KOHTypa, Ao6aBbTe
[OMNONHUTESNbHbLIN PAacTBOP AN 3arnoSIHEHUS.

7. Tlo 3aBepLueHn 3anonHEeHNa 1 yaaneHns ny3blpbKoB BO3[yXa NOCTENEHHO COKpPaTUTe NOCTYNNeHne Kposu v
OoCTaHOBWTe Hacoc. 3akponTe Bce NMUHUN npoAyBKW, NnepexmuTe apTepuanbHble, BEHO3HbIe U
pPeunpKynAUNOHHbIE NTUHNUN.

8. Tepen Hauarom aKCTPaKOPMopasbHOro KPOBOOGpaLLEeHUs yBeanTech, YTO BO BCEM 3KCTPAKOPMOPansHOM
KOHTYpe HET Ny3blpbKOB BO3AYyXa.

Mpumeyanue: MNepes Havanom aKCTpakopnopanbHOro KPOBooGpaLLeHUs pacTBOpP AJ1s 3anpaBku MOXHO
npeaBapuTenibHO HarpeTb B TENSI0O0OMEHHMKE.

Hauano akcTpakopnopanbHoro KpoBoo6GpalieHus

MNpeaynpexaeHue: [laBneHne KPOBM AOMKHO BCErAa NPeBOCXOANTL AaBreHve rasa.

1. Y6eauTech, 4To NOPT OTBOAA ra3a He 3aKpbIT.

2. [o Havyana sKcTpakoprnoparbHOro KpoBoobpalleHus ybeautecb B afekBaTHON aHTUKoOarynsauuu.

3. CHumnTe apTepuanbHbIil 1 BEHO3HbIN 3aXXKUMbl M MOCTENEHHO YCUNMBaNTE KPOBOTOK. 3aTeM, NPUMEHUB
COOTBETCTBYIOLLME HACTOWKM U Criedyst MPOTOKOMY 3KCTpakopnopanbHOro KpoBoobpalleHus, NPUHATOMY B
MEeANLMHCKOM y4YpexaeHuu, BKIoYMTe nogady rasa ¢ y4eToM KMMHUYECKOW OLEHKM COCTOSIHWUA naumeHTa un
npoweaypbl.

4. OrtperynupyiiTe TemnepaTypy BoAbl B COOTBETCTBUN C KIIMHWUYECKOW CUTyaLMeEN.

[eicTBUS BO BPeMSA IKCTPaKopnopanbHOro KpoBooGpaileHus

1. PO, apTepunanbHoi KpOBU perynupyeTcsl UBMEHEHWEM MPOLIEHTa coAepXaHus kucrnopoaa B nogaBaemMom
rase.

® Y1066 YMEHBLWWTB PO,, MOHN3bTE npoueHT cogepxxaHns knucnopoaa B nogaBaeMom rase,
oTperynupoBas FiO, B ra3oBom cmecutene.

m Y7066l YBEJIMUUTDL PO,, MOBLICLTE npoueHT cogepxaHunsa kucnopoaa B nogasaeMom rase,
oTperynupoBaB FiO, B KucnopogHoMm cmecuTene.

2. OcHoBHon meTog perynupoBku PCO, — nameHeHne obLiero notoka rasa.

m Y1066l YMEHBLWTL PCO,, YBENNYbTE 0o6wuit noTok rasa Ans ysenuyeHns obbema
yaansiemoro CO,.

m Y1066l YBENIMYUTL PCO,, YMEHbBLUUTE 06Lwwmii NoToK rasa Ans yMeHbLUeHUst o6bema
yaansemoro CO,.

3. TemnepaTypa naumeHTa perynmpyeTcs C NOMOLLbI0 U3MEHEHUst TeMnepaTypbl BOAbl B TENIO06MEHHVKe.

MpepynpexaeHune: Bo Bpems aKCTpakoprnopansHOro kpoBooBpalleHust KpoBb [OIDKHA HENpepbiBHO
LMpKYn1poBaTh Yepes okcureHatop U KBP ¢ pekoMeH[0BaHHOM Npon3BOANUTENBHOCTLIO, 3@ UCKITIOHEHUEM
Cry4aeB IKCTPEHHOMN 3aMeHbl OKCUreHaTopa.

MpumeyaHue: Heob6xoaMMO CTPEMUTECA MUHUMU3NPOBATL TEMMNEPATYPHbIN rPagueHT BO BpeMs dasbl
HarpeBaHus U OXnaxaeHust.
MpekpalieHne akcTpakopnopanbLHOro KpoBooGpalueHus
OcTaHoBKa 3KCTpakoprnopanbHOro KpoBoobpaLLeHNs OCyLLeCTBNAETCA B COOTBETCTBMM C MPOTOKOIOM, MPUHSATLIM
B MEeAMLIMHCKOM Y4pexaeHun, 0COGEHHOCTSIMM NpoLiefypbl M COCTOSIHUEM MaLWeHTa.
OKCTpeHHasi 3aMeHa oKcureHaTopa
Bo Bpems akcTpakoprnopanbHOro KpoBoobpalleHns HeobxoaMmo Bceraa MMeTb roToBbIN k paboTe 3anacHow
okcureHatop u KBP.
1. TpekpaTuTe NocTynneHne BoAbl B TENNOOOMEHHVK, HANOXWUTE 3aXVUMbl Ha BOAHbIE IMHAN U OTCOEANHUTE UX.

2. HanoxuTe 3axum Ha BeHO3HY0 nuHuio KBP. BbikniounTe ponmkoBbIi HAacoC ANst apTepuanbHON KpoBu 1
HanoxwTe 3aXXMM Ha apTepuanbHyto nuHuio. (Mpy Mcnonb3oBaHUK LEEHTPOBEXHOrO Hacoca nepea ero
BbIKIOYeHneM Heob6XxoAMMO CHavana HanoXmuTb 3aXVUM Ha apTepuanbHyo NUHUIO.)
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1.

12.
13.
14.
15.

OTtcoegnHute KMCNOPOAHYIO NMUHUIO OT NopTa nogayuv rasa.
OTCOe,ClMHI/ITe OT OKCUreHaTtopa Bce JNInHUn MOHMTOpI/IHra/BSﬂTVIﬂ Flp06.

HanoxuTte ABONHbIE 3a)KMMbl Ha NINHWIO PELIMPKYSLMK, BXOAHOW NOPT OKCMreHaTopa, a Takke Ha BbIXOAHYH
mMarucTpanb. Paccekute Maructpanb Mexay 3aXvmamu, 0OCTaBUB AOCTAaTOUHYH ANMHY AN NOBTOPHbIX
COeaNHEHUI.

OTCoeHUTE OKCUreHaTop OT AepXaTens, Haxas pblvar pa3briokMpoBky aepkaTens.
MpukpenuTte Ha AepxaTtenb 3anacHol OKcUreHaTop.

CHoBa NnoacoeanMHUTE NUHWIo PEeLMPKYNALMN, OKCUreHaTop W BbIXOAHYIO Marnctpans. MNposepbTe
HafeXHOCTb BCEX COeANHEHWNN.

CHoBa NnoacoeanH1Te KUCIIOPOAHYHO NIMHUIO K MOPTY Nofayu rasa.

. nO,ElCOe,ElVIHI/ITe BOJHbIE NTMHUU, OTKpOVITe 3aXMMbl, 3aTeM BKITKOYUTE BOAY M OCMOTPUTE CUCTEMY Ha npeamMeT

OTCYTCTBUA yTEYHEK.

MpeaynpexpeHune: He oTKpbIBanTe Noka 3aXmmbl Ha NMHUAX apTepUanbHOro BbIXoda Ui BEHO3HOIo
BO3BparTa.

Mpwn Hannumm B KBP foctatovHoro o6bema MAKOCTW BKIOUUTE HACOC AN KPOBU U MEANEHHO 3anofHuTe
oKcureHaTop.

YBenuybte KPOBOTOK Yepes3 NMHUKD peunpKynaumn.
OcTaHOBUTE HACOC W HANOXMTE 3aXKMM Ha JIMHUIO peunpkynaumn.
MpoBsepbTe CucTemy Ha npegMeT OTCYTCTBUA NpOTEeYeK U Ny3bIPbKOB rasa.

CHUMUTE 3aXUMbI C BEHO3HBIX U apTepuarnbHbIX NIMHWIA M BO30GHOBUTE aKCTpakopropansHoe
KpoBOOGpaLLeHue.

KapanMoToMHbIN/BeHO3HbIN pe3epByap C akTUBHbIM BaKyyMHbIM BeHO3HbIM oTTokoMm (ABBO)

MNpenocTepexenns

m  He ncnonb3yite BakyyMHbIN PErYNATOP C MakcUMarbHbIM OTpULaTeNbHbIM paspexeHnem bonblue
—20 kMa (—150 MM pT. cT.). [pUMeHeHre Ype3MepHOro OTpULLATENBHOTO AABMEHNS MOXET NPUBECTU
K remonuay.

= [Ipu aKcnnyartaummn yCTPONCTBa He NepexmmanTe U He 3aKpbiBanTe APeHaXHbIN NopT
KapAMOTOMHOro/BEHO3HOTO pe3epByapa (3a UCKMIoYEeHNEM CryyaeB NPUMEHEHNST aKTUBHOTO
BaKyyMHOro BEHO3HOro OTTOKa).

= [1pn ABBO HabupaiTe B LinpuL, TONbKO 403y NpenapaTa, Heobxoammyto ansi BBegeHns B KBP. Moa
nencTenem otpuuartensHoro gasnexusi B KBP, n3 wnpuua B pesepByap MOXeT ObiTb BBEAEHO
6onbLue Npenapata, YeM MNaHUPOBanoch, YTO NPUBEAET K NEPeO3MPOBKE.

m  [lpn ABBO nepep BbIKNOYEHNMEM Hacoca 1nu NepPexofoM Ha HIU3KYH CKOPOCTb KpoBoToka Bce A/B
TIHWK SKCTPaKopnopasibHOro KPOBOOOPALLEHNS! AOIMKHbBI HAaXoAWUTCA Nod aTMoCdepHbIM
AaBneHveM. HeBbINONHEHVE 3TOrO YCMOBUSA MOXeT NPUBECTU K NonagaHuio Bo3ayxa us MembpaHsl
B KPOBb B OKCUreHaTope.

m  [py ABBO Heo6x04MMO BbINOMHATL AOCTaTOYHYH OKKITO3MIO FOSIOBKM PONMKOBOrO Hacoca Ans
apTepuanbHoi kposu. Ecnm Haanexalwyto OKKI3Mo POSIMKOBOro Hacoca He co3aaTh, M3 MeMbpaHb!
B KPOBb B OKCUreHaTope MOXET NPOHMKHYTb BO34YX.

®  Y106bl MMHMMU3NPOBATL PUCK BO3AYLUHON ambonuu, Bo Bpemst ABBO Heobxoanmo ncnonb3oBatb
apTepuvanbHbIi PUNbLTP.

= [lo 3aBepeHun ABBO MefneHHo BOCCTaHOBUTE AaBMEHNe B cucteMe Ao aTmocdepHoro. Peskoe
N3MeHeHWe AaBneHns MOXeT Bbi3BaTb TypOyNeHTHbIN KpoBOTOK BHYTpY KBP.

m [lepep BbiknoYeHeM Hacoca Bo BpeMsi ABBO He06XOAMMO HAnoXmTb 3aXKMMbl Ha NIMHUIO MexXay
OKCUreHaTOPOM Y LLIEHTPOBEXKHBIM HACOCOM (ECNW OH NpUMeEHsieTcs1). Ecnn Ha apTepuanbHyo NMHUIO
He HaNOXWUTb 3aUM, U3 MEMOpPaHbI B KPOBb B OKCUrEHaTOPE MOXET MPOHWUKHYTb BO34YX.
PekomeHayeTcs MCMonb3oBaTh KnarnaH 0gHOHanpaBieHHOro NoToKa Ans apTepuanbHON MUHUK
MeXy OKCUreHaTOPOM U LieHTPOBEXHBIM HACOCOM.

Mepbl NpefOCTOPOXHOCTU

m  [lpu ABBO Heo6xoaMmo 1Cnosnb3oBaTh YNpaBnsieMblil BaKyyMHbIA perynstop.

m  [pu ABBO Heo6xoOMMOo UCMorb30BaTh NPeaoXpaHUTENbHbI KnanaH
NonoXuTenbHOro/oTpuuaTenbHOro AaBneHns (NpunaraeTcs, CM. puc. 2).

m  Cneayet npedycMOTpeTb NPUMEHEHVE MaHOMeTpuyeckoro annapata ans KBP n gononHutensHoro
NpeaoXpaHMTeNbHOro KnanaHa oTpyuaTenibHoro AasneHns, paboTatowwero npu
—20 kMa (=150 mm pT. CT.).

m  [lockonbkKy npoucxoauT koHaeHcauwms, npu ABBO Heobxoamm napooTaenvTens.
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WHcTpykuma no akcnnyarauun ABBO

1.

o

B cooTBeTCTBUM C NpMBEAEHHBIMU BbiLLE MHCTPYKLMSIMU MO 3KCMNyaTaumm cuctemsl, cobeprTe yCTpPOUCTBO,
BbIMOSIHUB AENCTBUA 2—3 CO CrneayowmnuMm N3MeHEHUSIMA.

MoacoeanHUTe M3MepUTENM A5t MOHUTOPUHIA AABIEHUS K BEHO3HON NHUM UIM K BEHO3HOMY pe3epByapy.
Mpn ABBO Bce nopTel MaHudonbaa Ans B3STUA Npob A0KHbI 6bITb CHabXeHbl konnaykamu 6e3 oTBoAa rasa.
B cooTBETCTBIM C NPUBEAEHHBIMU BbILLIE MHCTPYKLIMAIMM MO 3KCMyaTaLlmu 3anpaBbTe YCTPOMNCTBO, BbIMOMHMB
pononHutensHo aenctens 5-10.

[lo Hayana akcTpakopropanbHOro kpoBoobpaLLeHNs BbIMOMHUTE AENCTBUS MO CO3AaHUI0 Pa3pPsHKEHUS.
MoacoeanHuUTe kNanaHHyo BakyyMHYHO NMHWIO K knanaHHoMmy nopTy KBP 1 k BakyyMHOMY perynsaTopy ¢
napooTaenuTenem.

Mpenynpexaenue: MNepen cozgaHneM pas3psHKeHUs HaMoXUTe 3aXKMM Ha MUHUIO BbICTPOro 3anonHeHus.

MpenynpexaeHune: He gonyckaiite NONHOro 3anonHeHNs napooTaenuTens paboTaloLiero ycTponcTaa.

B npoTvBHOM Cry4ae BO3MOXHO nonagaHue XMAKOCTU B BaKyyMHbIW Perynsatop unm HapyLueHue coobLueHus
KBP c okpy»KatoLLel cpefol Npu HopMasribHOM AaBrieHUN.

YT06bI 06€CNE"nTb BEHTUNSALMIO MUHUM NOHWKEHHOTO AaBneHus, ybeautech, 4Tto Y-06pasHblii KOHHEKTOP C
6OKOBOW MarMcTpanbio HaxoaMTCs B NErKOAOCTYNHOM MECTE, U ero COOBLLEHME C OKpYXatoLen cpeaon He
HapyLueHo. B TakoM criydyae KOHHEKTOP MOXHO NepexumMaTh U BblIcBOGOXAATb PerynsipHo BO BpeMsi
npoueaypbl, 4To6bl NPUMEHNATL paspsikeHUe 1 OCTaHaBNMBATL €r0 NPUMEHEHUe.

BHuMaHue! VamepeHHOe B BEHO3HOW NUHWUK NMOHUXEHHOE AaBIieHWe He [OMKHO MNpeBbILaTh

—6,67 klMa (-50 mm pT. CT.).

Mepepn Hayanom akcTpakopnopanbHOro kpoBoobpalleHust ybeamTech, 4To Bce nopThl AocTyna KBP 1
MaHuonbaa repMeTUYHO U HaAEXHO COeUMHEHbI.

BHumaHue! Ecnu nopTbl NyTen KpoBW NponyckaoT BO34yX, paspsikeHne NpuBeaeT K NPOHUKHOBEHUIO
ypesmepHoro o6bema atmocepHoro Bosagyxa B KBP 1, BeposiTHO, B MyTW NpoxoxaeHusi Kposu. PaspsikeHune
npw aKcnnyaTauum MoOXeT NPUBECTU K YCKOPEHWIO NPOTEKAHMS KMAKOCTY Yepe3 MaHUOIbA ANs B3ATUSA Npob.
Mo Mepe HapoBHOCTM MCNoNb3yTe paspsikeHne ANs 3anycka v NoAAepX)kaHus npowecca
3KCTPaKopnopanbHOro KpoBoOGpaLLEHNS.

MpenynpexaeHune: He cosnasaiiTe paspsikeHvie B BEHO3HOM pe3epByape, eCnv OTCyTCTBYET MPSMOW TOK
KPOBW Yepes okcureHaTop. ATO NPUMEHMMO K apTepuanbHbiM LEHTPOGEXHbBIM 1 K PONMKOBLIM Hacocam
(ponvkoBble HacoCbl MOTyT ObITb rEPMETUYHBI HE BO BCEX MOMNOXEHWAX). DTO NpefoTBpaTMT nonagaHue
BO3Ayxa Yyepe3 MeMbpaHy B NHWIO KPOBOTOKA MOJ, BO3AENCTBUEM Pa3pshKeHUst B pesepByape.
MpeaynpexpexHune: He gonyckaiTe npesbiweHns aasnexns B KBP. B npoTMBHOM criyyae BO3MOXHa
06CTPYKLMA BEHO3HOIO OTTOKA, YTO MOXET NPUBECTM K NoNaAaHuio BO3AyXa B OPraHn3m nauueHTa unm B nytu
KPOBOTOKa B OKCUreHaTope.

UHempykyus no akcrnyamayuu  Ha pycckom sisbike 197



BHumanue! OrpaHnyeHHas rapaHTus (He npuMeHsieTcAa Ha Tepputopun CLLA)

A. Hactosuwas OFPAHUYEHHASA FTAPAHTUA npepoctaensieTcs nokynaTtento, Ans KOTOPOro nNpUMeHsieTcs
NOSIOBONOKOHHbIN okcureHaTop Affinity Pixie™ w/unu kapamoTOMHbIN/BEHO3HbIN pe3epByap ¢ GMoNoKpbITUEM
Balance™, nanee nmeHyemsliii «IpoaykT». Ecnn pabota MpoaykTa He COOTBETCTBYET TEXHUYECKUMMN
XapakTepucTtukam, To koprnopauus Medtronic npegoctaBvT nokynaTento KpeanT B pasmepe LieHbl
opurmHanesHoro MpoaykTa (Ho He BblLLE LieHbl 3aMeHsieMoro NpoaykTa) Ans npuobpeTteHus noboro MNpoaykta
kopnopauuu Medtronic, npeaHasHayeHHoro Anst 3aameHsl [poaykTa, Ncnonb3yemMoro Ans AaHHOro nauueHTa.
Copepxalumecsi B 0603Ha4YeHUsIX NpoAyKTa NpeaoCcTepeeHns ABsTCA COCTABHON YacTbio AaHHOM
OrPAHUYEHHOW FAPAHTUW. UTto6bI NONy4nTh CBEAEHUS O NPEabABNEHNN NPETEH3NN B COOTBETCTBUN C
HacTosiuieit OTPAHUYEHHOW FAPAHTUEMN, o6paTutech B pervoHarnsHoe npeacTaBuTenscTso
kopnopauuun Medtronic.

B. [Ons nonyyenus npaea Ha AaHHyto OTPAHUYEHHYIKO FAPAHTUIO fomkHbl BEINONHATLCS cneayowme
ycroBusi:

(1) MpoayKT AOMKeH MCNONb30BaATLCS A0 UCTEYEHNSI CPOKa FOAHOCTY.

(2) MpopykT pomkeH 6bITb BO3BPaLLEH B kKopnopaumio Medtronic B TeveHne 60 AHel nocne Ncnonb3oBaHUs
1 nepeaaH B cobcTBEHHOCTb kKoprnopauun Medtronic.

(3) MpoayKT He MOXeT ObITb NCNOMNb30BaH ANS APYroro nauueHTa.

B. Hacrosiwas OFTPAHUYEHHASA FAPAHTUSA vmeeT orpaHnyeHuns B BUAE OrOBOPEHHbIX yCrnoBuin. B
YacTHOCTK:

(1) Mpu HanWuMK CBUAETENBLCTB HEHaANEXaLLero obpaLleHusi, HenpaBuIbHOW UMMNAHTaLUN UNU U3MeHeHUs
MaTepuanoB 3aMeHeHHoro NpoaykTa KpeauT Ha 3aMeHy He NPefoCTaBnseTcs.

(2) Kopnopauusi Medtronic He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 3a NMtobble criyvaliHbie UK ONocpefoBaHHble YObITKY,
SIBNSIOLLMECS CNEACTBMEM NOGOro Mcnonb3oBaHusl, AedekTa unu c6os B yHKLMOHMPOBaHWUU MNpoaykTa,
HEe3aBMCMMO OT TOTO, OCHOBaHa N NPETEH3US HA rapaHTUIHbIX 06a3aTeNbCTBaX, KOHTPaKTe,
rpaXkaaHCKOM NPaBOHAPYLLEHUN UMK Ha YeM-nMbo Apyrom.

. Bblllen3noXXeHHble NCKMIOYEHUSI Y OrPaHNYEHUS He NoAPa3yMeBatoTCs U He ByAyT TONMKOBATLCS TakK, YTOObI
NpoTNBOPEUNTb 00A3aTENBHBLIM MOMOXEHNAM NMPUMEHSEMbIX NPaBOBbIX HOPM. Ecnn kakas-nnbo YacTb unm
ycnosue gaHHoit OTPAHUYEHHOW FAPAHTUM npusHaloTca KakuM-nnbo CyoM KOMMEeTEHTHOM
IOPUCANKLNM KaK HE3aKOHHbIE, HEe MMEIOLLME BO3MOXHOCTY CIYXWUTb OCHOBaHWEM Ans Ucka unu
npoTMBOpeYaLLmMe NPUMEHAEMBIM NMPaBOBLIM HOPMaM, ocTaBluascs yacte OTPAHUYEHHOW FAPAHTUN
OyOeT cunTaTbCs MELOLLLeN IOPUANYECKYIO CUny, U BCe NpaBa v obsizaTenscTea OyayT TONkoBaTbCsA 1
npuHyauTensHo obecneunBatbesl, kak ecnu 6ol aaHHas OTPAHUYEHHASA FAPAHTUSA He copepxana
OTAENbHbIX YacTen UK YCMOBWIA, KOTOPbIE CHUTAIOTCS IOPUANYECKA HE UMEIOLLMMU CUMY.
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Affinity Pixie™

Sistem za oksigenizaciju sa Balance™ Biosurface povrSinom

Model
BBP211 Oksigenator sa Supljim vlaknima sa Balance™ Biosurface povrsinom'
BBP241 Oksigenator sa Supljim viaknima i kardiotomijskim/venskim rezervoarom sa Balance™

Biosurface povr§inom

Pribor se prodaje posebno

ATP210 Affinity® temperaturna sonda

AUH2093 Affinity Orbit™ sistem drzaca

AMH2014 Affinity® drza& razvodnika
Opis

Oksigenator sa Supljim viaknima
Affinity Pixie oksigenator sa Supljim vlaknima sa Balance Biosurface povr§inom je mikroporozni uredaj za razmenu
gasa sa Supljim vlaknima za jednokratnu upotrebu koji obuhvata vlakna otporna na plazmu i integrisani grejac.
Primarne kontaktne povrsine oksigenatora za krv obloZene su Balance Biosurface povr§inom za bolju
kompatibilnost krvi i obezbeduju kontaktne povrsine za krv otporne na ugruske.
Za upotrebu sa oksigenatorom pakuje se slededi pribor (slika 3):

m  Dva adaptera od 0,5 cm (3/16 inc¢a) za ulazne i izlazne portove za krv

m Jedna cevcica za recirkulaciju — 0,5 cm (3/16 in¢a)

Kardiotomijski/venski rezervoar

Affinity Pixie kardiotomijski/venski rezervoar (CVR) sa Balance Biosurface povr§inom jeste uredaj za jednu
upotrebu dizajniran za prikupljanje i skladiStenje krvi tokom spoljasnje cirkulacije. Kardiotomijska krv se prikuplja,
filtrira i iz nje se uklanjaju mehuri¢i pre nego $to se izmesa sa venskom krvlju koja se filtrira. Primarne kontaktne
povrsine CVR-a za krv obloZene su Balance Biosurface povr§inom za bolju kompatibilnost krvi i obezbeduju
kontaktne povrsine za krv otporne na ugruske.

Za upotrebu sa CVR-om pakuje se sledeéi pribor (slika 3):

m  Dva adaptera od 0,5 cm (3/16 in¢a) za ulazne i izlazne povratne portove za krv
m  Dva adaptera od 1,0 cm (3/8 in¢a) za ulazne i izlazne povratne portove za krv
m  Dva fleksibilna luer lock adaptera

m Jedan razvodni sistem za uzorke

Specifikacije

Oksigenator

Tip membrane oksigenatora Mikroporozna Suplja vlakna od polipropilena
Maksimalni odnos gasa i krvi 2:1

Grejac Polietilen tereftalat (PET)

Povr§ina membrane oksigenatora 0,67 m’

Stati¢ka zapremina pripremne te¢nosti 48 ml

Preporuceni opseg protoka krvi 0,1-2,0 I/min

Maksimalni pritisak vode 206 kPa (1550 mm HG)

Maksimalni procenjeni pritisak krvi 100 kPa (750 mm HG)
Kardiotomijski/venski rezervoar

Zapremina rezervoara 1.200 ml

Preporucéeni opseg protoka krvi 0,1-2,0I/min

Maksimalna brzina protoka 2,0 I/min

kardiotomijske krvi

Minimalni nivo za rad 20 ml

Kardiotomijski filter Nominalni dubinski filter od poliestera od 30 ypm
Venski ulazni filter 64 ym

Maksimalni ocenjeni pritisak +20 mm Hg /-100 mm Hg

1Tehnologija je licencirana ugovorom sa preduzeé¢em Biolnteractions, Limited, Velika Britanija.
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Ventil za oslobadanje <5 mm Hg pozitivni/>60 mm Hg vakuum
pozitivnog/negativnog pritiska

Uputstva za upotrebu

Affinity Pixie oksigenator sa Supljim vlaknima sa Balance Biosurface povr§inom namenjen je za upotrebu u
spoljasnjem kolu za perfuziju za obogacivanje kiseonikom i uklanjanje ugljen-dioksida iz krvi i za hladenje ili
grejanje krvi tokom rutinskih procedura kardiopulmonarnog bajpasa u trajanju do 6 ¢asova. Affinity Pixie
oksigenator sa Supljim viaknima je pogodan za prenos isparljivog anestetickog izoflurana, sevoflurana, desflurana
i enflurana primenom preko ulaza za gas oksigenatora putem odgovarajuceg sistema za pretvaranje gasa u paru.
Affinity Pixie kardiotomijski/venski rezervoar sa Balance Biosurface povr§inom namenjen je za upotrebu u
spoljasnjem kolu za perfuziju za prikupljanje venske i kardiotomijske sukcijske krvi tokom rutinskih
kardiopulmonarnih procedura u trajanju do 6 ¢asova. CVR je takode namenjen za upotrebu tokom procedura
drenaze vena pomoc¢u vakuuma (VAVD).

Kontraindikacije
Kori§¢enje ovog uredaja u bilo koje druge svrhe osim predvidene predstavlja odgovornost korisnika.

Upozorenja

m  Pre upotrebe pazljivo progitajte sva upozorenja, mere predostroznosti i uputstva za upotrebu. Ako
ne procitate i ne sledite sva uputstva ili ne pogledate sva navedena upozorenja, moze doci do
ozbiljne povrede ili smrti pacijenta.

m  Ovaj uredaj trebalo bi da koriste samo osobe koje su potpuno obuéene za procedure
kardiopulmonalnog bajpasa. Rad svakog uredaja zahteva stalni nadzor obu€enog osoblja radi
bezbednosti pacijenta.

m  Putanja te€nosti je sterilna i nije pirogena. Pregledajte svaki uredaj i pakovanje pre upotrebe. Nemojte
koristiti uredaj ako je pakovanje otvoreno ili o$tec¢eno, ako je uredaj oStecen ili ako se zastitni poklopci
ne nalaze na svom mestu.

Napomena: U oksigenatoru, ulazni port za vodu, izlazni port za vodu i izlazni port za gas nemaju
zastitne poklopce.

m  Sve gasne embolije moraju se ukloniti iz spoljasnjeg kola pre zapocinjanja bajpasa. Gasne embolije
su opasne po pacijenta.

m  Ako tokom pripreme i/ili rada primetite pukotine, ovi uslovi mogu dovesti do vazdu$ne embolije kod
pacijenta i/ili gubitka te€nosti. Spoljasnje kolo mora se stalno nadgledati. Nemojte koristiti uredaj ako
primetite ove uslove.

U svim spoljasnjim kolima preporucuje se upotreba filtera pre bajpasa i arterijske cevcice.

Preporucuje se nadgledanje pritiska u kolu.

Pritisak krvi uvek mora biti veéi od pritiska gasa u oksigenatoru.

Oksigenator i CVR ne treba koristiti izvan preporu¢enih opsega parametara.

Ukupan kombinovani tok u kardiotomijskom filteru ne sme da premasi 2,0 I/min.

Nemojte premasiti krvni pritisak od 100 kPa (750 mm Hg) u protoku krvi.

Kada se u oksigenator unese krv, treba odrzavati odgovaraju¢i nivo heparina u skladu sa CPB

protokolom institucije, a u protoku krvi stalno treba vrsiti recirkulaciju uz spor protok.

m  Nakon pocetka bajpasa, krv treba neprekidno da cirkuliSe kroz oksigenator i CVR u okviru
preporu¢enog opsega za protok krvi tokom kardiopulmonalnog bajpasa, osim tokom hitne zamene
oksigenatora.

Temperatura grejaca ne sme da premasi 42°C.

Tokom upotrebe grejaca, u sistemu grejaca/hladnjaka ne smeju se koristiti dezinfekciona sredstva.
Ako su dezinfekciona sredstva kori$éena u sistemu grejac¢a/hladnjaka, sistem se mora temeljno isprati
pre upotrebe.

Sva mesta povezivanja cevéica treba priévrstiti radi dodatne zastite od odvajanja.

Uverite se da su neupotrebljeni portovi zatvoreni da biste sprecili zagadenje, kao i da su poklopci
pricvr§éeni kako bi se izbeglo curenje.

Rezervni oksigenator treba da bude na raspolaganju tokom kardiopulmonalnog bajpasa.

Nemojte blokirati izlazne ventile za gas kako biste sprecili da pritisak gasa bude veéi od pritiska krvi.
Nemojte zatvarati ni blokirati ventil kardiotomijskog/venskog rezervoara tokom rada (osim kada
koristite VAVD).

m  Koncentracije anesteti¢kog gasa do 2% ne uti€u znatno na karakteristike prenosa gasa oksigenatora.
Koncentracije anestetickog gasa viSe od 2%, prilagodavanja FiO, i stope protoka gasa mogu biti
potrebne za postizanje Zeljenih performansi prenosa gasa.

m  Stope prenosa gasa mogu se promeniti s vremenom, a prilagodavanja FiO, i stope protoka gasa
mogu biti potrebne za postizanje Zeljenih performansi prenosa gasa.
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Tokom rada ovog uredaja preporucuje se upotreba mehanizma za ocitavanje nivoa krvi.
Uverite se da je izlaz venskog rezervoara uvek postavljen iznad najviSe tacke pregrade membrane
oksigenatora.

m  Svaki uredaj je pazljivo proizveden, testiran i upakovan. Medutim, izrada nije razvijena do te tacke
da Medtronic moze da garantuje da uredaj ne¢e procuriti, polomiti se ili otkazati tokom upotrebe.
Kadriopulmonalni bajpas se mora pazljivo i neprestano nadgledati.

m  Cevcice treba postaviti tako da se sprec¢e zamr8avanja ili ograni¢enja koja mogu izmeniti protok krvi,
vode ili gasa.

m  Nemojte dopustiti da alkohol, teénosti zasnovane na alkoholu, anesteti¢ke te¢nosti (kao Sto je
izofluran) ili korozivni rastvaraci (kao $to je aceton) dodu u kontakt sa uredajem jer mogu ugroziti
njegovu strukturu.

Mere predostroznosti

m  Pogledajte oznaku na pakovanju da biste videli preporu¢enu temperaturu za skladistenje.

m  Svaki uredaj je sterilisan pomoc¢u EtO.

m  Ovaj uredaj je dizajniran za upotrebu samo za jednog pacijenta. Nije za ponovnu upotrebu, obradu
ili sterilizaciju. Ponovna upotreba, obrada ili sterilizacija mogu ugroziti strukturu uredaja i/ili dovesti
do rizika od zagadenja uredaja, $to moze da dovede do povrede, bolesti ili smrti pacijenta.
Koristite asepticku tehniku u svim procedurama.

Treba razmotriti upotrebu sistema za prikupljanje gasa tokom prenosa anestetickog gasa kroz
oksigenator.

m  Treba se pridrzavati strogog protokola za spre¢avanje zgru$avanja krvi koje treba nadgledati tokom
svih procedura. Prednosti vantelesne podrske treba razmotriti u odnosu na rizik spre¢avanja
zgruSavanja krvi organizma, a mora ih proceniti nadlezni lekar. Treba odrzavati odgovarajuci nivo
zgruSavanija krvi u skladu sa CPB protokolom institucije.

Nezeljeni efekti
m  Moguci nezeljeni efekti ukljuéuju, ali se ne ograniavaju na hipoksiju, hiperkarbiju, hipovolemiju,

infekciju, toksemiju, alergi€nost, mehanicko otkazivanje, pojavu hemolize, disfunkciju
trombocita/prekomerno postoperativno krvarenje, vazdu$nu emboliju, gubitak krvi, ugrozenost
cirkulacije, izlozenost korisnika krvi pacijenta i tromboemboliju. To su moguci nezeljeni efekti u slu¢aju
svih spoljasnjih kola za cirkulaciju krvi.

Uputstva za proizvode sa Balance Biosurface povr§inom

Kontaktne povrsine uredaja za krv obloZzene su Balance Biosurface povrS§inom za bolju kompatibilnost krvi i

obezbeduju kontaktne povrsine za krv otporne na ugruske.

Upozorenje: Proizvod obloZen Balance Biosurface povr§inom namenjen je samo za jednu upotrebu.

Oprez: Treba se pridrzavati odgovoraju¢eg protokola za spre¢avanje zgrusavanja krvi koje treba nadgledati tokom

svih procedura. Prednosti vantelesne podrske treba razmotriti u odnosu na rizik spre¢avanja zgru$avanja krvi

organizma, a mora ih proceniti nadlezni lekar.

Oprez: Ne skladistite proizvod obloZen Balance Biosurface povr§inom na temperaturi visoj od 50°C.

Uputstva za upotrebu
Podesavanje sistema

Upozorenje: PodeSavanje i koriS¢enje uredaja su odgovornost prisutnog medicinskog lica.

1. Pazljivo izvucite uredaje iz pakovanja da biste osigurali da ¢e putanja te¢nosti biti sterilna.
Upozorenje: Obavezno koristite asepti¢ku tehniku tokom svih faza pode$avanja i upotrebe ovog proizvoda.
Upozorenje: Pre nego $to izvadite uredaje iz pakovanja, pogledajte da li postoje o$te¢enja pakovanja i
proizvoda. Ako su pakovanije ili proizvod o$teceni, nemojte ga koristiti jer sterilnost uredaja moze biti ugrozena
i/ili to moze uticati na performanse.

2. Ako koristite Affinity Orbit sistem drzaca (prodaje se posebno), pricvrstite stezaljku stuba drzac¢a za stub masine
za srce i plu¢a na Zeljenoj visini i pricvrstite zglob stezaljke stuba.

3. Okrenite polugu za zakljuéavanje tako da bude vertikalna u odnosu na ru¢ku drzac¢a da biste je otkljucali.
Uvucite ru¢ku oksigenatora u stalak ako ve¢ nije na svom mestu.

5. Uvucite konektor ru¢ke oksigenatora u donji deo rucke oksigenatora. Klik ¢e ukazati na to da je oksigenator
¢vrsto postavljen.

Napomena: Da biste uklonili oksigenator, pritisnite jezi€ak za otpustanje drzacga i povucite oksigenator sa
rucke konektora.

6. Ako koristite Affinity Pixie CVR, uvucite CVR navlaku drza¢a u stalak drzaca.

»>
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10.
1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Postavite oksigenator i CVR po Zelji za proceduru. Oksigenator je moguce rotirati u smeru kazaljke na satu ili
suprotnom od kazaljke na satu, a ru€ku oksigenatora je moguc¢e pomerati u stranu. CVR je moguce rotirati u
smeru kazaljke na satu ili suprotnom od kazaljke na satu.

Okrenite polugu za zaklju€avanje tako da bude paralelna sa ru¢kom drzaca da biste zaklju€ali komponente.
Okrenite zglob ru¢ke drzac¢a da biste zaklju¢ali ru¢ku drzaca. Konacni sklop sistema pogledajte na slici 4.
Uklonite zastitni poklopac sa CVR ventila za oslobadanje pozitivnog/negativnog pritiska.

Povezite sve cevcice za krv, gas i sukciju na odgovaraju¢im mestima u skladu sa uputstvima iz CPB protokola.
Ako je potrebno, pri¢vrstite adapter odgovaraju¢e veli¢ine za ulazni ili izlazni port za krv koji odgovara cevéici
od 0,5 cm (3/16 in¢a) ili 1,0 cm (3/8 in¢a).

Razvodni sistem za uzorke treba pri¢vrstiti tako da se deo cevcice sa jednosmernim ventilom nalazi izmedu
arterijskog porta za uzorke oksigenatora i razvodnog sistema i tako da arterijska krv teCe kroz ventil ka
razvodnom sistemu.

Povezite cevcicu za recirkulaciju sa portom oksigenatora za recirkulaciju. Povezite drugi kraj cevcice za
recirkulaciju sa luer portom CVR-a.

Upozorenje: Ako ga ne koristite, port za recirkulaciju treba ¢vrsto zatvoriti luer poklopcem.

Povezite cevcéice za vodu za brzo povezivanje od 1,3 cm (1/2 in¢a) sa ulaznim i izlaznim portovima na
oksigenatoru. Pokrenite protok vode i proverite da li ima pukotina zbog kojih bi doslo do oticanja te¢nosti iz
pregrade za vodu u pregradu za krv. Odstranite oksigenator ako u pregradi za krv ima vode i podesite rezervni
oksigenator.

Uverite se da se CVR oslobada u atmosferu tako $to ¢ete ukloniti poklopac sa odvoda.

Napomena: Preporucuje se ispiranje oksigenatora pomoc¢u CO, pre pripreme.

Priprema i recirkulacija

1.
2.

No O s

Napunite CVR odgovaraju¢om koli¢inom rastvora za pripremu u skladu sa CPB protokolom institucije.

Uklonite sve mehuri¢e u delu cevéice (vrh/dno rotacione pumpe) ili centrifugalne pumpe (ako je koristite) od
CVR izlaza do ulaza oksigenatora.

Unesite rastvor u oksigenator putem gravitacije ili usmerite tok pumpe u skladu sa CPB protokolom institucije.
Postepeno zapocnite recirkulaciju koristeéi preliminarni filter za bajpas u skladu sa CPB protokolom institucije.
Uverite se da u oksigenatoru nema mehuriéa.

Dodajte dodatni pripremni rastvor, ako je to potrebno, da biste pripremili ostali deo spoljnog kola.

Kada dovrsite pripremu i otklanjanje mehuri¢a, postepeno smanijite tok krvi i zaustavite pumpu, zatvorite sve
cevcice preciS¢ivaca i postavite stezaljke na arterijske, venske i cevéice za recirkulaciju.

Pre zapocinjanja bajpasa, uverite se da u spolja$njem kolu nema mehuri¢a.
Napomena: Rastvor za pripremu mozZe se zagrejati pomocu grejaca pre zapocinjanja bajpasa.

Pokretanje bajpasa

Upozorenje: Pritisak krvi uvek mora biti veéi od pritiska gasa.

1.
2.
3.

4.

Uverite se da ne postoje smetnje na izlaznom portu za gas.
Proverite odgovarajucée nivoe antikoagulacije pre pokretanja bajpasa.

Uklonite arterijske i venske stezaljke i postepeno povecavajte protok krvi. Zatim pokrenite tok gasa sa
odgovarajuc¢im postavkama za gas u skladu sa CPB protokolom institucije i misljenjem lekara specificnim za
pacijenta i proceduru.

Prilagodite temperaturu vode tako da zadovoljava klinicke zahteve.

Rad tokom bajpasa

1.

2.

3.

Arterijski PO, kontroliSe se promenom procenta koncentracije kiseonika prisutnog u gasu za snabdevanje
kiseonikom.
m  Da biste SMANJILI PO,, SMANJITE procenat kiseonika u gasu za snabdevanje kiseonikom tako
Sto cete prilagoditi FiO, u uredaju za meSanje gasa.
m Da biste POVECALI PO,, POVECAJTE procenat kiseonika u gasu za snabdevanje kiseonikom
tako $to ¢éete prilagoditi FiO, u uredaju za mesanje kiseonika.
PCO, se kontroliSe prvenstveno promenom ukupne brzine protoka gasa.
m  Da biste SMANJILI PCO,, POVECAJTE ukupnu brzinu protoka gasa kako biste povegali koliginu
CO; koja se uklanja.
m  Da biste POVECALI PCO,, SMANJITE ukupnu brzinu protoka gasa kako biste smanijili koliginu
CO; koja se uklanja.
Temperatura pacijenta se kontroliSe podeSavanjem temperature protoka vode u grejacu.
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Upozorenje: Nakon pocetka bajpasa, krv bi trebalo neprekidno da cirkuliSe kroz oksigenator i CVR u okviru
opsega za protok krvi tokom kardiopulmonalnog bajpasa, osim tokom hitne zamene oksigenatora.
Napomena: Treba voditi racuna o tome da se tokom faza hladenja i zagrevanja vode bajpasa umaniji gradijent
temperature.

Obustavljanje bajpasa

Obustavite bajpas u skladu sa CPB protokolom institucije, pojedinacnim slu¢ajem i stanjem pacijenta.

Zamena oksigenatora u hitnim slu¢ajevima

Rezervni oksigenator i CVR trebalo bi da uvek budu na raspolaganju tokom kardiopulmonalnog bajpasa.

1.
2.

10.

1.
12.
13.
14.
15.

Iskljugite protok vode u grejadu, postavite stezaljke na cevéice za vodu i uklonite ih.

Postavite stezaljku na vensku cevéicu na CVR-u. Iskljucite rotacionu pumpu za arterijsku krv i postavite
stezaljku na arterijsku cev¢icu. (Ako koristite centrifugalnu pumpu, prvo postavite stezaljku na arterijsku
cevgicu, a zatim zaustavite pumpu.)

Odstranite cevcicu za kiseonik iz ulaznog porta za gas.
Uklonite sve cevcice za nadgledanje/uzimanje uzoraka sa oksigenatora.

Postavite dvostruke stezaljke na cevéicu za recirkulaciju, ulaz oksigenatora i izlazne cevéice. Isecite izmedu
stezaljki tako da ostavite dovoljnu duzinu za ponovno povezivanje.

Uklonite oksigenator sa drzaca tako $to ¢ete pritisnuti jezi¢ak za otpustanje.
Postavite rezervni oksigenator na drzag.

Ponovo povezite cevéicu za recirkulaciju, ulaz oksigenatora i izlazne cevéice. Uverite se da su sve veze
sigurne.

Ponovo povezite cevéicu za kiseonik sa ulaznim portom za gas.

Povezite i uklonite stezaljke sa cev€ica za vodu, ukljucite izvor vode i pregledajte da li ima pukotina.
Upozorenje: Nemojte uklanjati arterijsku izlaznu cevéicu niti vensku povratnu cev€icu u ovom momentu.
Uz dovoljno te¢nosti u CVR-u, uklju€ite pumpu za krv i lagano ispunite oksigenator.

Povecajte protok krvi putem cevcice za recirkulaciju.

Zaustavite pumpu i postavite stezaljku na cevéicu za recirkulaciju.

Uverite se da u ¢itavom sistemu nema pukotina ni mehuri¢a gasa.

Uklonite stezaljke sa venskih i arterijskih cev€ica i ponovo pokrenite bajpas.

Kardiotomijski/venski rezervoar, drenaza vena pomoc¢u vakuuma (VAVD)

Upozorenja

m  Ne Koristite vakuumski regulator sa maksimalnim negativnim vakuumskim pritiskom veéim od —20 kPa
(=150 mm Hg). Upotreba prekomernog negativnog pritiska moze dovesti do hemolize.

m  Nemojte zatvarati ni blokirati ventil kardiotomijskog/venskog rezervoara tokom rada (osim kada
koristite VAVD).

m  Uzmite samo predvidene koli¢ine lekova u Spricu koji ¢e se koristiti za unos lekova u CVR tokom
VAVD-a. Negativan pritisak u CVR moze da povuce viSe leka iz Sprica u rezervoar nego $to je
predvideno i da dovede do prekomernog davanja leka.

m  Sve odvodne A/V cevcice moraju se dobro zatvoriti pre nego $to se pumpa zaustavi ili se upotrebe
male brzine protoka krvi tokom VAVD-a. Ako se to ne uradi, moze do¢i do ulaska vazduha u krv u
oksigenatoru iz vlakna.

m  Kada se koristi VAVD, neophodno je odgovarajuée zadrzavanje u vrhu rotacione pumpe za arterijsku
krv. Ako se to ne uradi, moze doéi do ulaska vazduha u krv u oksigenatoru iz vlakna.

m  Tokom primene VAVD tehnika treba koristiti arterijski filter da bi se umanijila potencijalna opasnost
od vazdusne embolije.

m  Postepeno se vratite na atmosferski pritisak pri kraju upotrebe VAVD-a. Iznenadna promena pritiska
moze da dovede do uzburkanog protoka krvi unutar CVR-a.

m  Cevcica izmedu oksigenatora i centrifugalne pumpe (ako je koristite) mora se zatvoriti stezaljkom pre
zaustavljanja pumpe tokom upotrebe VAVD-a. Ako se to ne uradi, moze do¢i do ulaska vazduha u
krv u oksigenatoru iz vlakna. Preporucuje se upotreba jednosmerne arterijske cevcice izmedu
oksigenatora i centrifugalne pumpe.

Mere predostroznosti

m  Tokom VAVD-a potreban je kontrolisani regulator vakuuma.

m  Tokom VAVD-a neophodan je ventil za pozitivni/negativni pritisak (uklju¢en, pogledajte sliku 2).

m  Treba razmotriti upotrebu uredaja za merenje pritiska na CVR-u, kao i dodatni ventil za negativni
pritisak koji radi na —20 kPa (=150 mm Hg).
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m Tokom upotrebe VAVD-a potreban je kondenzator zbog razvoja kondenzacije.

Uputstva za upotrebu za VAVD

1.

o

Sledite prethodno navedena ,Uputstva za upotrebu“ za podesavanje sistema sa sledeé¢im izmenama koje su
navedene u 2. i 3. koraku.

Postavite kalibrisani uredaj za nadgledanje pritisaka na vensku cevéicu ili venski rezervoar.
Svi portovi razvodnog sistema za uzorke moraju imati nepropusne zatvarac¢e kada se koristi VAVD.

Sledite prethodno navedena ,Uputstva za upotrebu” za pripremu sa sledeéim dodatnim stavkama koje su
navedene u koracima od 5. do 10.

Pre zapocinjanja bajpasa pripremite vakuumski deo. Povezite vakuumsku cevéicu sa CVR ventilom i sa
regulatorom vakuuma sa kondenzatorom.

Upozorenje: Postavite stezaljku na cevcicu za brzu pripremu pre primene.

Upozorenje: Tokom kori¢enja kondenzator ne bi smeo da se potpuno ispuni. To moze omoguéiti ulazak
tec¢nosti u kontrolor vakuuma ili moZe onemoguciti oslobadanje gasova iz CVR-a kada se ne koristi vakuum.
Da biste otvorili vakuumsku cevéicu, uverite se da je ,Y* konektor sa bo€nom cevéicom lako pristupacan i
otvoren. Tokom procedure mogucée je postavljati i uklanjati stezaljku da bi se primenio ili zaustavio vakuum.
Oprez: Nemojte premasiti nivoe vakuuma vece od —6,67 kPa (—50 mm Hg) izmerene u venskoj cevgici.
Uverite se da su svi pristupni portovi na CVR uredaju i razvodnom sistemu ispravno zatvoreni i sigurni pre
nego $to zapo¢nete bajpas.

Oprez: Vakuum ¢e dovesti do unosa prekomerne koli¢ine vazduha u CVR i potencijalno u krvni tok sa
otvorenim portovima krvnog toka. Vakuum moze dovesti do povec¢anog protoka kroz razvodnu cevéicu za
uzorke tokom upotrebe.

Po potrebi koristite pomo¢ vakuuma da biste obavljali i odrzavali kardiopulmonalni bajpas.

Upozorenje: Nemojte koristiti vakuum u venskom rezervoaru kada nema protoka krvi unapred u oksigenatoru.
Ovo vazi za arterijske centrifugalne i rotacione pumpe (rotacione mozda ne¢e mocéi da se zatvore u svim
polozajima). Ovo ¢e spre¢iti prolaz vazduha kroz membranu u putanju krvi putem vakuuma u rezervoaru.
Upozorenje: Nemojte dopustiti da dode do previsokog pritiska u CVR uredaju jer to moZe ometati drenazu
vena, vratiti vazduh do pacijenta ili dovesti do ulaska vazduha u krv u oksigenatoru.
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Vazno obavestenje — ograni¢ena garancija (za zemlje izvan SAD)

A. Ova OGRANICENA GARANCIJA obezbeduje osiguranje za kupca koji dobije Affinity Pixie™ oksigenator sa
Supljim vlaknima i/ili kardiotomijski/venski rezervoar sa Balance™ Biosurface povr§inom, u daljem tekstu
L,Proizvod*, da ¢e, ukoliko Proizvod ne funkcionise u skladu sa specifikacijom, Medtronic izdati kredit, jednakog
iznosa kao originalna kupovna cena Proizvoda (ali koji ne premasuje vrednost zamene Proizvoda) u odnosu
na kupovinu zamene bilo kog Medtronic Proizvoda za tog pacijenta.

Upozorenja koja se nalaze na oznakama proizvoda smatraju se sastavnim delom ove OGRANICENE

GARANCIJE. Obratite se lokalnom Medtronic predstavniku da biste dobili informacije o obradi pravnih zahteva

pod ovom OGRANICENOM GARANCIJOM.

B. Da biste se kvalifikovali za OGRANICENU GARANCIJU, morate ispunjavati sledeée uslove:

(1) Proizvod mora biti upotrebljen pre datuma ,Upotrebljivo do®.

(2) Proizvod se mora vratiti preduze¢u Medtronic u roku od 60 dana nakon upotrebe i postaje vlasnistvo
preduzecéa Medtronic.

(3) Proizvod se ne sme koristiti za nekog drugog pacijenta.

C. Ova OGRANICENA GARANCIJA je ograni¢ena iskljugivo na izricite uslove. Odredenije:

(1) 1znos za zamenu ni u kom slucaju nece biti odobren ako postoji dokaz o neodgovarajuéem rukovanju,
neodgovaraju¢em postavljanju ili materijalnoj izmeni Proizvoda.

(2) Medtronic nije odgovoran ni za kakvu slu¢ajnu ili poslediénu Stetu do koje dolazi zbog koriS¢enja,
nedostatka ili kvara Proizvoda, bilo da se zahtev zasniva na garanciji, ugovoru, deliktu ili po drugom
oshovu.

D. Isklju€enja ili ograni¢enja navedena iznad nisu namenjena za i ne smeju se tumaciti tako da se ne slazu sa
obaveznim odfedbama primenljivog zakona. Ako sud ili merodavna nadleznost utvrdi da je neki deo ili odredba
ove OGRANICENE GARANCIJE nezakonita, da se ne moie;sprovesti ili da je neusaglasena sa primenljivim
zakonom, to nece uticati na vazenje ostalih dglova OGRANICENE GARANCIJE, a sva prava i obaveze
tumacdice se i sprovoditi kao da ova OGRANICENA GARANCIJA ne sadrzi odredeni deo ili odredbu koja se
smatra nevazec¢om.
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Affinity Pixie™

Oksigenacijski sistem z biolosko povrsino Balance™

Model

BBP211 Kapilarni oksigenator z biolodko povrsino Balance™

BBP241 Kapilarni oksigenator in rezervoar za kardiotomijsko/vensko kri z bioloSko povrsino Balance™
Pripomocki, ki so na voljo posebej

ATP210 Sistem za nadzor temperature Affinity®

AUH2093 Sistem drZala Affinity Orbit™

AMH2014 Drzalo razdelilnika Affinity®
Opis

Kapilarni oksigenator
Kapilarni oksigenator Affinity Pixie z bioloSko povrsino Balance je mikroporna naprava s sistemom kapilar za
izmenjavo plinov, ki je namenjena enkratni uporabi; narejena je iz vlaken, odpornih na plazmo, in ima vgrajen
toplotni izmenjevalnik. Primarne povrSine oksigenatorja, ki so v stiku s krvjo, so prevle¢ene z biolosko povrsino
Balance, ki izboljSa kompatibilnost krvi in preprecuje strievanje krvi ob stiku s povrsino.
Oksigenatorju je prilozena ta dodatna oprema (slika 3):

m dva adapterja velikosti 0,5 cm (3/16 palca) za vhodne in izhodne odprtine za kri

m  cevka za recirkulacijo — 0,5 cm (3/16 palca)

Rezervoar za kardiotomijsko/vensko kri

Rezervoar za kardiotomijsko/vensko kri Affinity Pixie (CVR) z bioloSko povrsino Balance je naprava za enkratno
uporabo, namenjena zbiranju in shranjevanju krvi med zunajtelesnim obtokom. Naprava zbere in filtrira
kardiotomijsko kri in iz nje odstrani peno, preden jo zme$a s filtrirano vensko krvjo. Primarne povrsine rezervoarja
CVR, ki so v stiku s krvjo, so prevlecene z biolosko povrsino Balance, ki izbolj$a kompatibilnost krvi in preprecuje
strjevanje krvi ob stiku s povrsino.

Rezervoarju za kardiotomijsko/vensko kri je prilozena ta dodatna oprema (slika 3):

m dva adapterja velikosti 0,5 cm (3/16 palca) za vhodne in izhodne odprtine za povratno vensko kri
m dva adapterja velikosti 1,0 cm (3/8 palca) za vhodne in izhodne odprtine za povratno vensko kri

m  dva prilagodljiva adapterja z zaklepom luer
| |

razdelilnik za vzor&enje

Tehni€ni podatki

Oksigenator

Vrsta membrane oksigenatorja
Maksimalno razmerije plin:kri
Toplotni izmenjevalnik

Povr§ina membrane oksigenatorja
Stati€na prostornina polnjenja
Priporo¢ena hitrost krvnega pretoka
Najvedji tlak vode

Najvedji ocenjeni krvni tlak
Rezervoar za kardiotomijsko/vensko
kri

Prostornina rezervoarja
Priporo€ena hitrost krvnega pretoka

Najvecja hitrost pretoka kardiotomijske
krvi

Najmanj$a delovna prostornina

Filter za kardiotomijsko kri

Filter vhodne venske krvi

Najvecji ocenjeni tlak

Mikroporna votla vlakna iz polipropilena
2:1

Polietilen tereftalat (PET)

0,67 m*

48 ml

0,1-2,0 I/min

206 kPa (1550 mm Hg)

100 kPa (750 mm Hg)

1200 ml
0,1-2,0 l/min
2,0 I/min

20 ml

nominalna velikost poliestrskega globinskega filtra: 30 pm
64 ym

+20 mm Hg / -100 mm Hg

1Ta tehnologija je izdelana po licenci druzbe Biolnteractions, Limited, iz Velike Britanije,
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Ventil za spro$€anje < 5 mm Hg za pozitiven tlak/> 60 mm Hg za vakuum
pozitivnega/negativnega tlaka

Indikacije za uporabo

Kapilarni oksigenator Affinity Pixie z bioloSko povr$ino Balance je namenjen uporabi v zunajtelesnem perfuzijskem
obtoku, in sicer za oksigenacijo in odstranjevanje ogljikovega dioksida iz krvi ter hlajenje ali segrevanje krvi med
rutinskimi posegi s kardiopulmonalnim obvodom, ki trajajo do 6 ur. Kapilarni oksigenator Affinity Pixie je primeren
za prenos hitro hlapljivih anestetikov izoflurana, sevoflurana, desflurana in enflurana, ki jih lahko doziramo prek
vhodne odprtine za pline na oksigenatorju, in sicer z ustreznim razpr$evalcem plina.

Rezervoar za kardiotomijsko/vensko kri Affinity Pixie z bioloSko povrs§ino Balance je namenjen uporabi v
zunajtelesnem perfuzijskem obtoku, in sicer za zbiranje venske krvi in krvi, izsesane pri kardiotomiji, med rutinskimi
kardiopulmonalnimi postopki, ki trajajo do 6 ur. Rezervoar za kardiotomijsko/vensko kri (CVR) je namenjen tudi
uporabi med postopki vakuumske venske drenaze (VAVD).

Kontraindikacije
Za uporabo te naprave v kateri koli drug namen, razen za tistega, za katerega je indicirana, je odgovoren uporabnik.

Opozorila

m  Pred uporabo pozorno preberite vsa opozorila, previdnostne ukrepe in navodila za uporabo. Ce ne
preberete navodil in jih ne upostevate ali ce ne upostevate vseh navedenih opozoril, lahko
pride do resnih poskodb ali smrti bolnika.

m  To napravo smejo uporabljati samo osebe, ki so strokovno usposobljene za izvajanje
kardiopulmonalnih obvodov. Zaradi varnosti bolnikov mora delovanje vseh naprav nenehno
nadzorovati usposobljeno osebje.

m  Pot tekocCin je sterilna in nepirogena. Pred uporabo preglejte ovojnino in napravo. Naprave ne
uporabljajte, e je ovojnina odprta ali poSkodovana, €e je naprava poskodovana ali ¢e manjkajo
zascitni Cepki.

Opomba: Na vhodni odprtini za vodo, izhodni odprtini za vodo in izhodni odprtini za plin na
oksigenatorju ni zas¢itnih ¢epkov.

m  Pred zacetkom postavljanja obvoda morate iz zunajtelesnega obtoka odstraniti vse zraéne mehurcke.
Zracni mehurcki so nevarni za bolnika.

m  Bodite pozorni na puscanje zraka med polnjenjem in/ali delovanjem, saj lahko to'pri bolniku povzro¢i
zraéno embolijo in/ali izgubo tekocine. Zunajtelesni obtok nenehno nadzorujte. Ce opazite ta stanja,
naprave ne uporabljajte.

m V vseh zunajtelesnih obtokih je priporocljiva uporaba filtra pred obvodom in filtra cevke za arterijsko

kri.

Priporoamo nadzor tlaka v obtoku.

Tlak krvne faze v oksigenatorju naj bo vedno visji od tlaka plinske faze.

Oksigenator in rezervoar CVR naj med delovanjem ne presezeta priporo€enih parametrov.

Skupen pretok skozi filter kardiotomijske krvi naj ne preseze 2,0 I/min.

V prehodu za kri naj krvni tlak ne preseze 100 kPa (750 mm Hg).

Ko je oksigenator napolnjen s krvjo, poskrbite za ustrezno zdravljenje s heparinom skladno s

protokolom CPB (Kartagenski protokol o bioloski varnosti), v prehodu za kri pa naj poteka recirkulacija

z nizko hitrostjo pretoka.

m  Po zagetku obvoda naj kri neprestano krozi skozi oksigenator in rezervoar CVR, in sicer znotraj
priporo¢enega obsega pretoka krvi med kardiopulmonalnim obvodom, razen med nujno zamenjavo
oksigenatorja.

Temperatura toplotnega izmenjevalnika naj ne preseze 42 °C.

V sistemu za ogrevanje/hlajenje ne uporabljajte razkuzil pri vklopljenem toplotnem izmenjevalniku;
Ce v sistemu uporabite razkuzila, ga pred uporabo temeljito izperite.

Vse konektorje cevk za kri dodatno zavarujte s trakovi in tako preprecite, da bi se sneli.

m  Neuporabljene odprtine naj bodo zamasene, saj tako preprecite okuzbo; ¢epki morajo biti tesno
pritrieni, da ne pride do pu$c¢anja.

Med kardiopulmonalnim obvodom naj bo na voljo rezervni oksigenator.
Ne zamasite izhodnih ventilov za pline, da tlaki na plinski strani ne presezejo tlakov na krvni strani.

m  Med delovanjem naprave ne zamasite ali zaprite ventila rezervoarja za kardiotomijsko/vensko kri
(razen med uporabo vakuumske venske drenaze).

m  Koncentracije anesteticnih plinov do 2 % ne vplivajo bistveno na znacilnosti prenosa plinov v
oksigenatorju. Pri koncentracijah anesteti¢nih plinov, visjih od 2 %, je morda treba prilagoditi FiO, in
hitrost pretoka plinov, da se doseZe Zelena ucinkovitost prenosa plinov.
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m  Hitrosti prenosa plinov se lahko s¢asoma spremenijo, zato je treba prilagoditi FiO, in hitrosti pretoka

plinov, da se doseze Zelena ucinkovitost prenosa plinov.

Med delovanjem naprave je priporo¢ena uporaba mehanizma za spremljanje ravni krvi.

Prepricajte se, da je izhodna odprtina rezervoarja za vensko kri vedno namescena nad najvisjo toc¢ko
v membranskem delu oksigenatorja.

m  Vsaka naprava je bila natanéno izdelana, preizku$ena in pakirana, vendar tehnologija $e ni razvita
do te mere, da lahko druzba Medtronic jam¢i, da naprava med uporabo ne bo pus¢ala, razpokala ali
odpovedala. Kardiopulmonalni obvod je treba pozorno in nenehno spremiljati.

Cevke morajo biti pritriene tako, da ni zank ali ovir, ki bi poslabsale pretok krvi, vode ali plinov.
Ne dovolite, da alkohol, tekocine na osnovi alkohola, teko¢i anestetiki (na primer izofluran) ali jedka
topila (na primer aceton) pridejo v stik z napravo, saj lahko ogrozijo njeno strukturno celovitost.

Previdnostni ukrepi

m  Priporo¢ene temperature za shranjevanje naprave so na nalepki na ovojnini.

m  Vsaka naprava je sterilizirana z etilenoksidom.

m  Tanaprava je namenjena uporabi samo za enega bolnika. Izdelka ne smete znova uporabiti, predelati
ali znova sterilizirati. Ponovna uporaba, predelava ali vnovi¢na sterilizacija lahko ogrozi strukturno
celovitost naprave in/ali vodi do nevarnosti okuzbe naprave, zaradi ¢esar lahko pride do poskodbe,
bolezni ali smrti bolnika.

Pri vseh postopkih uporabljajte sterilno tehniko.
Razmislite o primernosti uporabe sistema za ¢i§€enje plinov med prenosom anesteti¢nih plinov skozi
oksigenator.

m  Upostevajte strog antikoagulacijski protokol in med vsemi postopki redno spremljajte antikoagulacijo.
Koristi zunajtelesne podpore in tveganje pri sistemski antikoagulaciji mora pretehtati in oceniti lececi
zdravnik. Poskrbite za ustrezno zdravljenje s heparinom skladno s protokolom CPB.

Nezeleni u€inki

m  Med morebitnimi nezelenimi ucinki so hipoksija, hiperkarbija, hipovolemija, okuzbe, toksemija,
alergenost, mehanske poskodbe, hemoliza, disfunkcija trombocitov/moéna postoperativna krvavitev,
zrana embolija, izguba krvi, ogroZanje krvnega obtoka, izpostavljenost uporabnika bolnikovi krvi,
tromboemboliéni pojavi ter morebitni drugi nezeleni uginki. To so morebitni nezeleni ucinki pri vseh
sistemih za zunajtelesne krvne obtoke.

Navodila za izdelke z biolosko povrsino Balance

Povrsine oksigenatorja, ki so v stiku s krvjo, so prevle€ene z bioloSko povrsino Balance, ki izboljSa kompatibilnost
krvi in preprecuje strjevanje krvi ob stiku s povrsino.

Opozorilo: Izdelki, prevleceni z bioloSko povrsino Balance, so namenjeni enkratni uporabi.

Pozor: Pri vseh postopkih upoStevajte ustrezen antikoagulacijski protokol in redno spremljajte antikoagulacijo.
Koristi zunajtelesne podpore in tveganje pri sistemski antikoagulaciji mora pretehtati in oceniti le¢eci zdravnik.

Pozor: Izdelkov, prevle€enih z bioloko povr$ino Balance, ne shranjujte pri temperaturi nad 50 °C.

Navodila za uporabo

Nastavitev sistema

Opozorilo: Za nastavitev in uporabo naprav je odgovoren lececi zdravnik.

1.

Naprave previdno vzemite iz ovojnine, da zagotovite sterilno pot tekocin.
Opozorilo: Pri vseh fazah nastavitve in uporabe tega izdelka uporabljajte sterilne tehnike.

Opozorilo: Preden naprave vzamete iz ovojnine, preverite, ali nista morda ovojnina in izdelek poSkodovana.
Ce sta poskodovana, naprave ne uporabite, saj morda ni ve¢ sterilna in/ali ne bo delovala pravilno.

2. Ce uporabljate sistem drzala Affinity Orbit (na voljo posebej), pritrdite objemko za drog na Zeleno vi§ino na
drogu ¢rpalke za zunajtelesni obtok in privijte gumb.

3. Roko drzala odklenete tako, da vzvod za zaklep obrnete pravokotno na roko.

4. Ce roka oksigenatorja e ni na svojem mestu, jo potisnite v nastavek.

5. Konektor drzala oksigenatorja potisnite na konec roke oksigenatorja. Ko zasliSite klik, je oksigenator pravilno
pritrjen.
Opomba: Ce Zelite odstraniti oksigenator, pritisnite stikalo za sprostitev drzala in povlecite oksigenator pro¢
od roke konektorja.

6. Ce uporabljate rezervoar CVR Affinity Pixie, potisnite vsebnik za drzalo rezervoarja CVR na nastavek za drzalo.
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10.
1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Oksigenator in rezervoar CVR postavite v ustrezen polozaj za Zeleni postopek. Oksigenator lahko zavrtite v
smeri urnega kazalca ali v obratni smeri, roko oksigenatorja pa lahko premikate vstran. Rezervoar CVR lahko
zavrtite v smeri urnega kazalca ali v obratni smeri.

Dele pritrdite tako, da vzvod za zaklep obrnete vzporedno z roko.

Roko zaklenete tako, da zavrtite gumb roke. Sestavljen sistem je na sliki 4.

Odstranite ¢ep z ventila za spro$€anje pozitivnega/negativnega tlaka na rezervoarju CVR.

PovezZite vse cevke za kri, pline in sukcijo skladno s protokolom CPB. Po potrebi na vhodne ali izhodne odprtine
za kri pritrdite adapter ustrezne velikosti, na katerega lahko pritrdite cevko velikosti 0,5 cm (3/16 palca) ali
1,0 cm (3/8 palca).

Razdelilnik za vzor€enje pritrdite tako, da bo del cevke z enostranskim ventilom, ki prepre€uje povratni tok,
postavljen med odprtino za vzoréno arterijsko kri na oksigenatorju in razdelilnikom; arterijska kri naj teCe skozi
enopotni ventil proti razdelilniku.

Cevko za recirkulacijo vstavite v odprtino za recirkulacijo na oksigenatorju. Drugi konec cevke vstavite na
nastavek luer na rezervoarju CVR.

Opozorilo: Ce odprtine za recirkulacijo ne uporabljate, jo dobro zatesnite s depkom luer.

Na vhodne in izhodne odprtine oksigenatorja namestite vodne cevke za hitro pritrditev s premerom 1,3 cm (1/2
palca). Zazenite pretok vode in preverite, ali vsebnik za vodo in vsebnik za kri morda ne puscata. Ce je v
vsebniku za kri voda, oksigenator zavrzite in uporabite rezervnega.

Odstranite ¢epek z odprtine ventila, da bo zagotovljeno prezracevanje rezervoarja CVR.

Opomba: Priporoamo, da pred polnjenem izperete oksigenator s CO,.

Polnjenje in recirkulacija

1.
2.

No O r

Rezervoar CVR napolnite z ustrezno koli¢ino teko€ine za polnjenje skladno s protokolom CPB.

Odstranite vse mehurcke v delu cevk (glava batne ¢rpalke) ali centrifugalni ¢rpalki (¢e jo uporabljate) med
izhodno odprtino rezervoarja CVR in vhodno odprtino oksigenatorja.

Oksigenator napolnite s silo teznosti ali tako, da zaZenete pretok v ¢rpalki skladno s protokolom CPB.
Postopoma zaénite pretok recirkulacije s filtrom pred obvodom skladno s protokolom CPB.
Prepricajte se, da v oksigenatorju ni mehurckov.

Po potrebi dodajte ve¢ tekocine za polnjenje, da napolnite preostanek zunajtelesnega obtoka.

Ko konc¢ate polnjenje in odstranite mehur¢ke, po¢asi zmanj$ajte pretok krvi in ustavite ¢rpalko, zaprite vse
cevke za odvajanje in s sponkami zatesnite cevke za arterijsko kri, vensko kri in recirkulacijo.

Preden zac¢nete izvajati obvod, se prepricajte, da v celotnem zunajtelesnem obtoku ni mehurékov.
Opomba: Preden za¢nete z obvodom, lahko tekocino za polnjenje segrejete s toplotnim izmenjevalnikom.

Zacetek izvajanja obvoda

Opozorilo: Tlak krvne faze mora biti ves ¢as visji od tlaka plinske faze.

1.
2.
3.

4.

Prepricajte se, da ob odprtini za plin ni ovir.
Pred zagetkom izvajanja obvoda preverite stopnjo antikoagulacije.

QOdstranite sponke s cevk za arterijsko in vensko kri ter postopno povecujte pretok krvi. Nato zaZenite pretok
plina z ustreznimi nastavitvami plina skladno s protokolom CPB ter klini¢nimi potrebami bolnika in postopka.

Temperaturo vode prilagodite klini€nim zahtevam.

Delovanje med izvajanjem obvoda

1.

2.

3.

Arterijski PO, nadzorujete s spreminjanjem odstotka koncentracije kisika v plinu za prezracevanje.
m  Ce Zelite ZMANJSATI PO,, ZMANJSAJTE odstotek kisika v plinu za prezragevanije, tako da
prilagodite FiO, v meSalcu plina.
m  Ce zelite POVECATI PO,, POVECAJTE odstotek kisika v plinu za prezradevanje, tako da
prilagodite FiO, v mesalcu kisika.
PCO, nadzorujete predvsem s spreminjanjem skupne hitrosti pretoka plinov.
m  Ce Zelite ZMANJSATI PCO,, POVECAJTE skupno hitrost pretoka plinov, da povegate koli¢ino
odstranjenega CO,.
m  Ce Zelite POVECATI PCO,, ZMANJSAJTE skupno hitrost pretoka plinov, da tako zmanj$ate
koli¢ino odstranjenega CO,.
Temperaturo bolnika nadzorujete z uravnavanjem temperature vodnega toka v toplotnem izmenjevalniku.

Opozorilo: Po zacetku obvoda naj kri neprestano krozi skozi oksigenator in rezervoar CVR, in sicer znotraj
obsega pretoka krvi med kardiopulmonalnim obvodom, razen med nujno zamenjavo oksigenatorja.

Opomba: Pazite, da zmanjSate temperaturni gradient med ohlajevalno in ogrevalno fazo izvedbe obvoda.
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Konec izvedbe obvoda

Izvedbo obvoda koncajte skladno s protokolom CPB glede na pogoje pri posameznem bolniku.

Menjava oksigenatorja v nujnih primerih

Med kardiopulmonalnim obvodom naj bosta vedno na voljo rezervni oksigenator in rezervoar CVR.

1.
2.

1.

12.
13.
14.
15.

Izklopite pretok vode v toplotni izmenjevalnik. Cevke za vodo zatesnite s sponko in jih odstranite.

Cevko za vensko kri zatgsnite prirezervoarju CVR. Izklopite arterijsko batno ¢rpalko za kri in s sponko zatesnite
cevko za arterijsko kri. (Ce uporabljate centrifugalno €rpalko, najprej zatesnite cevko za arterijsko kri, Sele nato
zaustavite ¢rpalko.)

Odstranite cevko za kisik z vhodne odprtine za pline.
Odstranite cevke za nadzor/vzoréenje iz oksigenatorja.

Z dvema sponkama zatesnite cevko za recirkulacijo ter vhodno in izhodno cevko oksigenatorja. Prerezite cevko
med sponkama in pri tem pazite, da ostane cevka dovolj dolga za ponovne povezave.

Oksigenator odklopite z drzala tako, da pritisnete stikalo za sprostitev.

Rezervni oksigenator pritrdite na drzalo.

Znova povezite cevke za recirkulacijo ter izhodne cevke oksigenatorja. Prepri¢ajte se, da so vse cevke dobro
pritriene.

Znova pritrdite cevko za kisik na vhodno odprtino za pline.

. Povezite in odpnite cevke za vodo, zaZenite vir vode in preverite, ali voda puséa.

Opozorilo: Sponk z izhodne cevke za arterijsko kri ali povratne cevke za vensko kri v tem trenutku $e ne
odstranite.

Ko je rezervoar za kardiotomijsko/vensko kri dovolj napolnjen, vklopite ¢rpalko za kri in po€asi napolnite
oksigenator.

Povecaijte pretok krvi skozi cevko za recirkulacijo.

Ustavite ¢rpalko in s sponko zatesnite cevko za recirkulacijo.

Prepricajte se, da celoten sistem ne pus¢a in da v njem ni plinskih mehurékov.
Odstranite vse sponke s cevk za vensko in arterijsko kri ter znova zac¢nite izvajati obvod.

Rezervoar za kardiotomijsko/vensko kri, vakuumska venska drenaza (Vacuum Assisted
Venous Drainage — VAVD)

Opozorila

m  Ne uporabite regulatorja vakuuma, v katerem najvecji negativen vakuumski tlak presega —20 kPa
(=150 mm Hg). Zaradi previsokega negativnega tlaka lahko pride do hemolize.

m  Med delovanjem naprave ne zamasite ali zaprite ventila rezervoarja za kardiotomijsko/vensko kri
(razen med uporabo vakuumske venske drenaze).

m  Brizgo napolnite le s tolik§no koli¢ino zdravila, kolikor ga nameravate uporabiti v rezervoarju CVR
med vakuumsko vensko drenazo. Negativen tlak v rezervoarju CVR lahko iz brizge v rezervoar
potegne vecjo koli€ino zdravila, kot Zelite, zaradi ¢esar pride do prevelikega odmerka.

m  Preden zaustavite ¢rpalko ali med vakuumsko vensko drenazo uporabite nizke hitrosti pretoka krvi,
zaprite vse stranske cevke za arterijsko/vensko kri. Ce tega ne naredite, lahko zrak iz viaken zaide v
cevke s krvjo v oksigenatorju.

m Med vakuumsko vensko drenazo pravilno zatesnite glavo arterijske batne &rpalke. Ce tega ne
naredite, lahko zrak iz vlaken zaide v cevke s krvjo v oksigenatorju.

m  Pritehnikah vakuumske venske drenaze uporabite arterijski filter, saj tako zmanj$ate moznost pojava
zra¢nih embolov.

m Ko konéujete z vakuumsko vensko drenaZo, postopoma prehajajte na atmosferski tiak. Ce se tlak
nenadoma spremeni, lahko pride do neenakomernega pretoka krvi znotraj rezervoarja CVR.

m  Preden med vakuumsko vensko drenazZo zaustavite ¢rpalko, zatesnite cevko med oksigenatorjem in
centrifugalno érpalko (&e jo uporabljate). Ce ne zatesnite cevke za arterijsko kri, lahko zrak iz viaken
zaide v cevke s krvjo v oksigenatorju. Priporocljiva je uporaba enosmernega ventila na cevki za
arterijsko kri med oksigenatorjem in centrifugalno ¢rpalko.

Previdnostni ukrepi

Med vakuumsko vensko drenazo uporabljajte kontroliran regulator vakuuma.
Med vakuumsko vensko drenaZo uporabljajte ventil za sprostitev pozitivnega/negativnega tlaka
(prilozen, glejte sliko 2).

m  Razmislite o uporabi naprave za merjenje tlaka v rezervoarju za kardiotomijsko/vensko kri in
dodatnega ventila za sprostitev negativnega tlaka, ki deluje pri —20 kPa (—150 mm Hg).

210 Navodila za uporabo  Slovenscina



m  Zaradi kondenzacije med postopkom vakuumske venske drenaze je priporocljiva uporaba lovilne
posode za hlape.

Vakuumska venska drenaza — navodila za uporabo

1.

2.
3.
4

Pri nastavitvi sistema upostevajte predhodna navodila za uporabo in spremembe, navedene v korakih 2 do 3.
Pritrdite umerjeno napravo za nadzor tlakov na cevko za vensko kri ali na rezervoar za vensko kri.

Med vakuumsko vensko drenazo morajo biti na vseh vhodih v razdelilnik za vzor€enje €epki brez ventila.

Pri polnjenju upostevajte predhodna navodila za uporabo in dodatna navodila, navedena v spodnjih korakih 5
do 10.

Preden zaénete z obvodom, pripravite vakuumski del sistema. Namestite prezraéevano vakuumsko cevko na
odprtino ventila rezervoarja CVR in na regulator vakuuma z lovilno posodo za hlape.

Opozorilo: Pred za¢etkom postopka s sponko zatesnite cevko za hitro polnjenje.

Opozorilo: Pazite, da se lovilna posoda za hlape med uporabo ne napolni do vrha. Tekoc¢ina bi lahko vstopila
v nadzornik vakuuma ali preprecila prezraevanje rezervoarja CVR v atmosfero, kadar vakuuma ni.

Ce zelite prezragiti vakuumsko cevko, namestite konektor Y s stranskim cevjem tako, da do njega zlahka
dostopate in ga lahko pustite odprtega. Med postopkom ga lahko veckrat zatesnite s sponkami ali odstranite
sponke, da vzpostavite ali prekinete vakuum.

Pozor: Vakuum v cevki za vensko kri ne sme preseci —6,67 kPa (=50 mm Hg).

Preden zac¢nete z obvodom, se prepri¢ajte, da so vsa vstopna mesta na rezervoarju CVR in razdelilniku
pravilno zatesnjena in varna.

Pozor: Vakuum povzro¢i, da odveéen zrak iz atmosfere vstopi v rezervoar CVR in nato v krvne prehode, ¢e
so odprti vhodi vanje. Vakuum lahko poveca hitrost pretoka skozi razdelilnik za vzorcenje.

Vakuum po potrebi uporabite kot pomo¢€ za vzpostavitev in vzdrzevanje kardiopulmonalnega obvoda.
Opozorilo: Vakuuma ne uporabite v rezervoarju za vensko kri, kjer ni pretoka krvi naprej skozi oksigenator.
To velja za arterijske centrifugalne in batne ¢rpalke (batne ¢rpalke ne smejo biti zatesnjene v vseh polozajih).
Tako preprecite, da bi vakuum v rezervoarju povlekel zrak skozi membrano v krvni prehod.

Opozorilo: Pazite, da rezervoar CVR ni pod tlakom, saj to lahko ovira vensko drenaZo, potisne zrak nazaj v
bolnika ali v krvni prehod v oksigenatorju.
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Pomembno obvestilo — omejeno jamstvo (za drzave zunaj ZDA)

A. To OMEJENO JAMSTVO zagotavlja kupcu, ki prejme kapilarni oksigenator Affinity Pixie™ in/ali rezervoar za
kardiotomijsko/vensko kri z bioloSko povr§ino Balance™, v nadaljevanju »izdelek«, da bo druzba Medtronic,
Ce izdelek ne bo deloval, kot je dolo¢eno, kupcu izdala dobropis v vrednosti nakupne cene izdelka (ki ne
presega vrednosti nadomestnega izdelka) za nakup katerega koli nadomestnega izdelka druzbe Medtronic,
uporabljenega pri tem bolniku.

Opozorila v oznakah izdelka so sestavni del tega OMEJENEGA JAMSTVA. Za informacije o tem, kako

uveljaviti zahtevek po tem OMEJENEM JAMSTVU, se obrnite na lokalnega predstavnika druzbe Medtronic.

B. Da bi bil kupec upravicen do OMEJENEGA JAMSTVA, mora izpolnjevati te pogoje:

(1) izdelek mora biti uporabljen pred iztekom roka uporabnosti;

(2) izdelek mora vrniti druzbi Medtronic v 60 dneh po uporabi; izdelek postane last druzbe Medtronic;

(3) izdelka ne sme uporabljati pri nobenem drugem bolniku.

C. To OMEJENO JAMSTVO je omejeno na izrecno navedena dolocila v njem. To zlasti pomeni to:

(1) Dobropis za zamenjavo ne bo v nobenem primeru izdan, ¢e obstajajo dokazi za neustrezno ravnanje,
neustrezno uporabo ali materialno spreminjanje izdelka.

(2) Druzba Medtronic ni odgovorna za nobeno naklju¢no ali poslediéno $kodo zaradi uporabe, pomanjkljivosti
ali okvare izdelka, ne glede na to, ali je od$kodninski zahtevek utemeljen z jamstvom, pogodbo,
odskodovanjem ali kako drugace.

D. Izjeme in omejitve, dolocene zgoraj, se ne smejo razlagati v nasprotju z obveznimi doloCili veljavne zakonodaje
in niso tako misljene. Ce pristojno sodiS¢e razsodi, da je kateri koli del ali dolocilo tega OMEJENEGA
JAMSTVA nezakonit, ga ni mogoce uveljaviti ali je v nasprotju z veljavno zakonodajo, to ne vpliva na veljavnost
preostalih delov OMEJENEGA JAMSTVA, vse pravice in obveznosti pa se razlagajo in uveljavljajo, kot da to
OMEJENO JAMSTVO ne bi vsebovalo dela ali dolocila, za katerega je bilo ugotovljeno, da ne velja.
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